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PREFACE.

The design of this work, which, after six or seven

years' h^bour, is now brought to a close, is to rescue

from obUvion the names and appointments of the

Prelates and other members of the Cathedral bodies

of Ireland.

Sir James Ware, about two centuries ago, gave

us a History of our Bishops ; a work of great labour

and research, which was compiled from tlie most

authoritative sources, and is generally considered to

be accurate and faithful, while, at tlie same time,

it aboimds in interesting information. That work,

which its author first published in detaclied portions,

at various times, was enlarged by Walter Harris, and

continued to the year 1739 ; down to which period

it may be regarded generally as the best authority

for everything relating to the official history of our

Prelates.

But we have no such detailed account, even of

the Bishops, for the last hundred and ten years
;

and as for tlie Deans, Archdeacons, and other mem-

bers of Cathedrals, I never heard that any attempt

b
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whatever lias been made to collect their history, or

hand their names down to posterity.

Therefore I have endeavoured to supply this

omission, so far as the materials now existing, and

accessible, have enabled me. These latter persons,

indeed, have not moved in so elevated and promi-

nent a sphere as the Bishops ; but I trust that there

will be found among them many who have deserved

well of their Church and their Country
;
many who

have laboured earnestly and successfully in their

holy calling ; have brought to its service great ta-

lents and acquirements, and have employed these

usefully ; have set bright examples of piety, con-

tentment, and Christian charity to their neighbours

;

have been first in every good work, and have helped

forward every real improvement ; and who on all

these accounts deserve to be reckoned among those,

" Qui

—

sui memores alios fecere merendo."

I confess I should be deeply sorry, for many rea-

sons, that the names of such men should be allowed

to sink into utter oblivion. I wish it to be remem-

bered, not only for the sake of these individuals, but

likewise for the sake of the Church at large, that

many of those great lights which shone out brightly

from the Episcopal bench, in times of difficulty and

peril both to Church and State, had been nursed in

the bosom of our Cathedral institutions.

And let it not be forgotten, that Irish Prelates

andDignitaries, since the Reformation, have occupied

no mean place in the walks of Science and general
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Literature, as well as in their more strictly appro-

priate field, Theology.

It may be sufficient here to point to some few of

the best-known names ; as those of

Archbishops Ussher, Bramhall, and Newcome, of

Armagh.

Narcissus Marsh, William King, and

Magee, of Dublin.

Nicolson, and Laurence, of Cashel:

William Daniel, Edward Synge, and

Josiah Hort, of Tuam.

Bishops Jeremy Taylor, Law, Leslie, Downham,

Hopkins, Huntington, H. Jones, Dopping, Clay-

ton, Pococke, M. Young, Butson, Percy, Bedell,

Richardson, Stock, Hutchinson, John Bale, Grif-

fith Williams, Nicholas Walsh, H. Hamilton,

Chappel, Wetenhall, Ryder, Downes, Berkeley,

Browne, Woodward, Synge, Milles, O'Beirne,

Mann, Elrington, Mant, Brinkley, Jebb.

Among our Deans were the honoured names of

Swift, N. Bernard, Abbadie, Story, Burrowes,

Graves.

Among our Dignitaries and Prebendaries are reck-

oned (to say nothing of that eminent friend and

patron of learning in olden times, William of

Wykeham, who was an Irish Prebendary) Richard

Bancroft (afterwards Archbishop ofCanterbury);

Meredith Ilanmer, the Chronicler
; Charles Les-

lie ; Andrew Sail ; Dr. Delany ; Jeremiah Milles

;

Dr. Thomas Leland
;
Thady Dowling, the An-
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nalist of his country ; Dr. Wm. Hales ; Nicholas

Brady, translator of the Psalms
;
Hugh Cressy

;

Mervyn Archdall ; Parnell
;

Philip Skelton
;

Dr. C. Elrington ; and Professor Butler.

Others might easily be added ; and for obvious

reasons I must say little of those who are still alive,

and at work. But any person, who is acquainted

with the [diminished] Cathedral staff of Ireland at

the present day, will see that the race of literary

men is not yet extinct there ; and will readily recall

to mind the names of Whateley, Hinds, Romney

Robinson, Jebb, Forster, O' Sullivan, and Todd.

I have adduced the foregoing as persons deserv-

ing of honourable remembrance, and who have given

to the public indisputable evidence of their abilities

and learning. But it should be borne in mind, that

these form only one class among many. It has been

judiciously rcmarked(a) : "It were an unreasonable

requisition, that all Divines who in their age have

benefited the Church, should have been writers, and

all have written for our age as w^ell as for their own.

In what other profession would it be supposed that

the names of all those, who, in their generation,

served God and promoted the welfare of mankind,

would, in all subsequent ages, be in the mouth of all

the people ; would such a test be applied to any other

branch of duty ? I ask men, in deciding on this

{({) Pusej-, on the prospective and past benefits of Cathedi-al

Institutions.
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grave question, but to look to evidence. Let them

either examine for themselves, or let them take the

word of those who have examined, that these are but

a portion only of that noble host, who—when pa-

tronage was honestly bestowed, ' as a trust for the

good of the Church of God, for which strict account

was to be given' [Nelson's Life of Bishop Bull],

—

did good service to religious wisdom and holiness."

But whatever differences of opinion may prevail

among the public, as to the desirableness or value of

such a compilation as I have attempted; on one point,

unfortunately, there cannot but be a general agree-

ment
;
namely, that the lists of these Clergymen,

however diligently sought out, must of necessity be

very imperfect. For it is well known to those who
have made inquiries into such matters, that one of

the many sad results of the political convulsions with

which this Island has been too frequently afflicted,

is the almost total disappearance of ancient Ecclesi-

astical documents ; so that it is nearly impossible

to meet with a full and consecutive series of such

papers anterior to the Restoration of King Charles

the Second.

If it be asked, what has become of those papers?

the answer is, that, doubtless, many of them were

destroyed long ago, either by accident or design :

some of them have passed into lay hands, perhaps

in company with property of whicli they may have

contained evidence : tluit a few others have found

their way into public libraries, and other similar re-
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positories, and thus have been saved from destruc-

tion. Tliere is great reason for believing, that a

considerable portion has been carried into foreign

countries at various times ; some are in possession of

Maynooth College, and other Roman Catholic esta-

blishments : while sadly small is the number which

still remains in the Churches and Registries to which

they originally belongcd(a).

But if all those which remain in Ireland could

be brought together, I fear they would be found to

form but a miserable renniant of that large body of

muniments which, there is reason to think, once ex-

isted in our Churches ; and would exhibit a melan-

choly picture of the losses which have been sus-

tained, during several centuries, by the alternate

agencies of violence, treachery, and neglect.

This publication does not concern itself with

Church 2'>roperty. I make no inquiry about either

(a) Indeed it must be confessed, that inattention to the pre-

servation of public records and documents of every kind is a dis-

ease of long standing in this country.

John Hooker, in his preface to the Supplement of the Chro-

nicles of Ireland [Holinshed, vol. ii.], complained in 1586 that

the Records "were very slenderly and disorderly kept;" and

mentions among the laudable doings of Sir Henry Sidney, the

Lord Deputy, that " the Records, which were evil kept, not

fenced or defended from rain and foul weather, but lay all in a

chaos and a confused heap, without any regard, he caused to be

viewed and sorted, and then prepared meet rooms, presses, and

places for the keeping of them in safety; and did a^ipoint a spe-

cial officer, with a yearly fee, for the keeping of them." (Ibid,

p. 152.)
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lands or tithes : but, of course, I cannot banish from

my mind the conviction, that the loss of our records

is intimately connected with the alienation of much

of that property: and therefore, if for no other rea-

son, I must ever deplore the occurrence of trans-

actions w^hich have been the means of depriving us

of much authentic information, not now to be ob-

tained from other sources.

In alluding to such transactions, as having led to

the removal and concealment of Church records, I

neither insinuate nor believe that all the blame of

them ought to be laid upon the Laity. As, in cases

of adultery, the guilt cannot wholly lie upon one side

only ; so I cannot acquit Churchmen, in times before

the Kestraining Act of Chai^les I. (10th and 11th

years, chap. 3), of having consented to most impro-

vident disposals of that property, which had been

confided to their management as trustees, and ought

to have been deemed sacred, and handed down to

their successors unimpaired.

I have mentioned that there still remain lists,

and some reasonably full accounts, of most of the

Archbishops and Bishops of Ireland, at least from

the time of the English settlement in the twelfth cen-

tury. One reason for this may be, that those eccle-

siastics occupied a high and prominent position ; their

official acts were public, and frequently were at-

tended with important results to the community.

Secondly, in the earlier periods of our history, it

often happened that Bishops filled some of the
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highest ofTices of State
;

they were Treasurers,

Chancellors of the Exchequer, Lords Chancellors,

and Lords Justices of Ireland ; so that their per-

sonal history became necessarily interwoven with

that of the nation. And thirdly, upwards of two

centuries ago, before the Rebellion of 1641 had

miserably dispersed or destroyed ecclesiastical re-

cords, they found in Sir James Ware an inquiring

and laborious historian, who collected from all the

sources within his reach (and they were many)

every available information concerning the succes-

sive occupants of the Irish sees.

In the absence of those essential materials, thus

lost or dispersed from various causes, a work like

the present cannot be otherwise than defective
;

and concurrent with its defectiveness is the diffi-

culty of obtaining even that scanty amount of infor-

mation which is still to be had : for, as the regular

channels are nearly dried up, it has become neces-

sary to deviate in all directions, in hopes of picking

up, little by little, detached scraps of intelligence

;

and all these scattered links have to bs arranged and

fitted into their right places in the chain.

Those persons, who have had experience in re-

searches of this kind, will not need more words upon

this point ; and those, who have not, will scarcely be

made to comprehend the various obstacles and dif-

ficulties which lie in the way of obtaining information

apparently within reach and easy of acquirement

;

the inaccuracies, confusion, and sometimes contra-
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dictions, which have to be encountered and unra-

velled; and, after all, sometimes with but an unsatis-

factory result.

As it has been my wish and uniform endeavour

to procure information from the fountain head, in-

stead of depending upon reports at second or third

hand, it will be readily understood, that the first

quarter to which I directed my attention was the

Diocesan Registries ; where ought to be preserved

entries of all promotions, consecrations, titles to be-

nefices, rolls of subscription, copies of all Episcopal

Visitation Books, &c. &c, &c. To every single one

of those, throughout all Ireland, I have gone in per-

son ; have examined the records, and made extracts

with my own hand.

The second source to be consulted was the Chap-

ter Books of Cathedrals
;
containing the names of

members who were present at Chapter acts, and

often minutes of their admission or installation.

But, unfortunately, few of these are ancient, and still

fewer are as regular and full of matter as they ought

to be. And, as Bishop Nicolson remarked in his

" Historical Library," concerning the ancient regis-

ters of dioceses, " I am afraid they are very few: so

many and so great have been the revolutions which

have happened in this kingdom, that the scarcity of

records, ecclesiastical as well as civil, is not to be

wondered at." (p. 10.) But indeed this defect was

noticed long before the time of Bishop Nicolson; as

may be seen in the following instance

:
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When Bishop Eyder of Killaloe was required,

in 1G22, to give to the Royal Commissioners a Re-

turn of all Collations and Institutions in his Diocese

since the first year of King Henry VIII. he returned

for answer :
" Never any of the ancient Register-

books did ever come to my hands or notice : whereby

I know not what hath been done before my time,

except in those few that were beneficed in my Dio-

cese before my time, and do yet live." [Cashel

Reg.]

And in Dr. Jones' " Remonstrance of divers re-

markable passages concerning the Church and King-

dom of Ireland" (4to. 1642): it is deposed on oath,

that " about Christmas last, the titular Bishop of

Kildare, the Guardian and other priests and friars

there, did take away the Chapter-chest belonging to

the Cathedrall Church of Kildare, and did cause the

same to be carryed to the house of Peter Sarsfield of

Tully, Esquire," p. 67(a).

I am obliged to confirm the Bishop's remark by

my own experience, and to state that very few of

(a) It appears, from Keith's Catalogue of the Scottish Bishops,

that similar destructions of ecclesiastical documents—indeed

wilful ones—took place in Scotland also. In his Introduction,

p. xi. he states, " the Church records of all the Scottish dioceses,

except three, seem to have been destroyed by our Reformers."

And at p. 176 :
" The frequent revolutions in the Isles, and

the confusion which fell out there at the Reformation, occasioned

the loss of all the ancient evidences belonging to that See [of the

Isles]; which obliged the Parliament in 1617 to settle a new

Chapter for the See."
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these registries supply anything like a series of docu-

ments extending farther back than the Restoration.

In proof of the paucity of documents now re-

maining in our registries, take the following sketch,

respecting those particular kinds of papers which I

had to consult for this volume of Munster.

In the Registry of Cashel:

The oldest Book of Titles to benefices begins at

the year 1669.

The oldest Roll of Subscriptions at 1747.

The oldest Visitation Book at 1661.

The Registry contains also many books of the

Archbishops' triennial visitations of the pro-

vince of Cashel; namely, of Waterford dio-

cese, of the years 1663-66-69-72-78-81-

99. 1702-5-11-14-17-20-26-29-32-48

—51, &c.

OfLismore: 1663-72-81-94-99. 1702-5-8-

11-14-?-26-29-32-36-38-42-45-48-51

-54-63-66-69-72-75-81-84-87-90-93

96. 1802, &c.

Of Cork diocese : 1679-82-85-97-1703-9-

12-15-24-29-30-33-39-42-45-48-51
-54-57-63-66-69.

Of Ross: 1672-97-1709, &c., incorporated with

the books of Cork.

Of Cloyne: 1673-75-78-96-99-1709-12-15

-18-24-29,30-33-39-42-45-48-51-54-

57-63, &c.

Of Limerick: 1 673-82-97 ?-l733-42-52-54-
,57-60-66-69-72. 1802-5, &c.
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Of Aidfert alone : 1754-5 7-63-()G-69-78-84-
87-93-96.

Oflullaloe: 1672; 1708-32-35-38-42-45-48
-51-54.

Of Kilfenora: 1694. 1706-15-35-38-45-54-
57-66-81.

The Chapter Book of Cashel commences at the

year 1659.

In the Registry of Waterford and Lismore :

The oldest Book of Titles begins, 1740.

The oldest Roll of Subscriptions, 1743.

The oldest Visitation Book, 1731.

In that of Cork and Ross:

The oldest Visitation Book, 1639, 1661, &c.

The oldest Subscription Roll, 1700.

The oldest Book of Titles, 1733.

Chapter Book begins, 1682.

In that of Cloyne :

The oldest Visitation Book, .

The oldest Roll of Subscription, .

The oldest Book of Titles, .

A Visitation Book of 1624 is in the Registry of

Cork.

In that of Limerick and Ardfert:

The oldest Book of Titles, .

The oldest Roll of Oaths, .

The oldest Visitation Book, .

In that of Killaloe and Kilfenora:

The oldest Book of Titles, .

The oldest Roll of Oaths, .

The oldest Visitation Book, .
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But, so far as regards the earlier part of the seven-

teenth century, we meet with some extraneous aid,

from what are called Regal Visitation Books; many

copies of which are existing in various places. These

Visitations were holden by Commissioners appointed

by the Crown ; and the books are of different dates,

chiefly in the reign of James I. and again in that of

Charles I. under the vigorous government of Lord

Strafford : but some dislocated fragments of regal

Visitations during the reign of Elizabeth are yet ex-

tant in the Library of Trinity College, Dublin, appa-

rently of the years 1588 and 1591. The more recent

ones are of 1607, 1615, 1622, and 1633 : and it is

not improbable, that the state of things disclosed by

the last of these led to the enactment of the Restrain-

ing Statute (of 1635) alluded to above.

The Royal Commissioners, who do not appear

in all cases to have been the persons best qualified

for such investigations, received and placed on re-

cord, among other particulars, the names of all

members of Cathedrals and parochial Incumbents
;

sometimes adding the dates of their appointments,

with occasionally those of their receiving Deacons'

and Priests' Orders. They also report generally on

the state of the Churches and Church Services, and

the seeming sufficiency of their Incumbents. Some
of their remarks (perhaps they may be those of the

clerk or secretary whom they employed) are cu-

rious. For example, in one instance they describe

the Bishop of a diocese as " Homo admodum civilis
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coram nobis ;" as if they had expected to find him

either sullen or ferocious at their intrusion, but were

agreeably disappointed. In another diocese, Lis-

inore, in 1607-9, they have left the following obser-

vation; which I give literatim from a copy in the

Royal Irish Academy

:

" There is a personage at Lismore by the name

of an Iconomasie, in the possession of Sir Richard

Boyle, knight ; and we find that it was the Icono-

masie off an office [Iconomast Aw ojice [Prerog. Off.]]

and charge to keep the Cathedral church in repara-

tion when it was up." There are many persons who,

perhaps, might not readily discover that this ''per-

sonage" who unhappily had fallen into Sir Richard

Boyle's retentive hands, was no other than the (Eco-

nomy-fund of the Cathedral(a) !

In further aid of the deficiencies in our Diocesan

registries, we have the remains of a very valuable

mass of authentic documents, in the Returns of Spi-

ritual promotions^ made every half-year to the Ex-

chequer by the Diocesans, in obedience to writs

issued by the Crown
;
commencing with the year

(a) This strange phraseology of a public officer of the king

reminds me of a map of my own glebe, made some fifty years ago

by a country surveyor; who, after duly parading all his scientific

knowledge, his magnetic and true meridian, &c., announces that

it is " A map of Thurles glebe, estate of His Grace Charles Egar,

Archbishop of Cashel, cumbent of the Ilev. Francis Garnett."

By which the worthy geometer intended to express, that the

patron of the living was Archbishop Agar, and that the Rev. F.

Garnett was the Incumbent.
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1615. These formerly were lodged in the Office of

First Fruits ; and at the dissolution of that Office in

1833, were transferred to the Record Office, in the

Custom House of Dublin. Unfortunately, the earlier

part of the series is very imperfect: the papers ap-

pear to have been greatly neglected in former times,

so that very many of them are missing, and others

are much injured by damp and rats; but since their

removal to the present repository, under the care of

Mr. Harding, nothing can be better than the security

of the custody, the arrangement of the documents,

and the facility of reference.

I beg here to express my warm thanks to tlie

Right Honorable Lord Eliot, then Chief Secretary,

and to the other authorities of Dublin Castle, for

having most liberally placed these, and the records

in Bermingham Tower, at my command for this pub-

lication : and am happy to add, that nothing can

exceed the kind attention with which their instruc-

tions and my wishes have been carried out, by the

officers to whose care those important papers are

confided.

Another fertile source of information I have

found in the book entitled Liher Munerum Hibernice ;

which contains, amongst other matters, a list of all

Presentations to Spiritual Offices by the Crown,

with the dates of the patents, &c. from the time of

the Reformation
;
beginning with the year 1.535, and

coming down to 1827. [I believe this list was pre-

pared, from the original grants, by Mr. Lodge, author

4r
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of " The Peerage of Ireland."] As this imperfect

work (containing a great mass of curious information

carelessly put together, and deformed by flippant and

impertinent remarks of the compiler, most unbefit-

ting a Government employe), which was compiled

by order of the English Government, but, for very

sufficient reasons, was never published, is little

known, the following account of its contents may not

be unacceptable

:

It forms two large, closely-printed volumes in

folio, having for title, " Liber Munerum Publicorum

HiBERNi^, ab an. 1152, usque ad 1827 : or, the Es-

tablishments of Ireland, from the nineteenth of King

Stephen, to the seventh of George IV. during a pe-

riod of six hundred and seventy-five years. Being the

Report of Rowley Lascelles, of the Middle Tem-

ple, Barrister at Law. Extracted from the Records

and other authorities by special command, pur-

suant to an address. An. 1810, of the Commons

of the United Kingdom. Ordered to be printed,

MDCCCXXIV."

The work is divided into seven parts; the con-

tents of which, as given in the Table of Contents, are

as follow:

Title.—Table of Contents, one page. Project of a

Schedule to the Establishments of Ireland (one

folding sheet). Introduction and Key, one page.

Part I.—Supplement to the History of England ; or

Res gestae Anglorum in Hibernia (p. 5-175.

Signatures a-xx) • accompanied with the Peerage
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of Ireland, and abstracts of the Charters of Bo-

roughs. P. 1-80. Sign. [a]-[u]. The Par-

hamentary Register of the Commons. P. 1-40.

Sign, [a]-

Part II.—The Patentee Officers, in four of the five

departments, viz. Civil AiFairs, Law, Revenue,

and Public Defence : from the end of the reisn

of Edward I. to the commencement of the late

reign [George III] i. e. Lodge's Patentee Offi-

cers, Civil and Military, from A. D. 1541. P. 1-

128. Sign. A-3 l.

Part III.—Supplementary lists to those of Lodge,

for the same period, and for that antecedent to

it [viz. from the eighth year of John]; a Synop-

tical Table of Chief Governors, &c. (a folding

sheet); continuation to the seventh of the King

[George IV.] P. l-40(a), 52' to 52''
; a folding

sheet; Schedule of the Establishments of Ireland

in 1760, 177.3, 1775
; p. 53-148. Sign. a-k. [Nf,

Ng] ; O-Oo.

Part IV.—Patents of Office, Peerage, and Benefice;

Privy Seals, King's Letters, Sign Manuals, and

the Oaths of Office. P. 1-160. Sign. A-Rr.

Part V.—The Church of Ireland. The succession

of Dignitaries and others deriving under the pa-

(«) At this page, the Riglit Hon. Antony Blake had pencilled

in his copy, " Three sheets are to be inserted in this chasm, to

fill it up, containing all the Irish entries on the English Rolls of

Chancery at London, for the period extending from Edward IV.

to George III."

d

»
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tronage ol' tlie Crown
;
including all grants to

the Church that are to be found on the Patent

Rolls of Chancery in Ireland, from the Reforma-

tion to the present time. P. 1-260. Sign, a-

3 T*. [Leaf yy 2 * is a cancel.]

Part VI.—Substance of the Statutes of Ireland, so

far as they relate to the Establishments
; (1) from

3rd Edward II. to the period of the Union
;

(2) from the Union to the year 1827. P. 1-

2G8(a), (255, 256 being double). Sign, a-3 x

(3 s 2 being double).

Part VII.— Selections from the Journals of the

Lords and of the Commons, to the year 1827.

Conclusion, with notice of English Statutes, and

the adjudged cases on the Law of Offices. [This

last portion does not appear to have been print-

ed]. P. 1-380. Sign. A-5c.

For Promotions earlier than the Reformation,

excepting those of the Bishops, we are greatly at a

loss, from want of the original documents ; so that

notices of those are to be picked up scantily, from

various quarters, and with great difficulty. Some

of those Presentations, which were granted by the

Crown, are found in the Patent and Close Rolls of

Chancery ; a Calendar of a portion of which was

printed and published by the late Irish Record Com-

(a) At p. 2G8 Mr. Blake had noted in his copy: " The Kil-

kenny Statutes are to be prefixed to this part, and some omitted

Statutes to be added at the end."
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mission, down to the end of the reign of Henry VII.

under the title of Rotnli Cancellariaa Hibernige."

A part of the second volume, comprising the pa-

tents of Plenry A'lII. of some part of the reign of

Edward VI. and of James I. (not of Elizabeth), was

printed, but has not been published.

Some few Irish promotions are recorded in the vo-

luminous and valuable collection known as "Prynne's

Records," 3 vols, folio, London, 1665, &c.

Some ancient names, especially of Deans and

Archdeacons, taken from old deeds, grants, &c. to

which they were parties, are preserved in a manu-

script, formerly belonging to Bishop Stearne, of

Clogher, but now deposited in the Library of Trinity

College, Dublin.

Ware, in his account of the Bishops, has noticed

their earlier Church preferments, which often were

in some of the Cathedrals ; and incidentally has

given the names of some other Dignitaries and Pre-

bendaries.

These, I think, form the principal sources, on

which we must now depend for information respect-

ing the members of our Cathedrals.

I may add, with regard to the notices of Beat/is

and Burials, occasionally scattered throughout this

work, that in general they have been taken, either

IVom parochial Registers, or from ocular inspection

of the Tombstones themselves. I have thought that

these particulars might prove interesting, if it were
known that they could be depended on.
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The reader will scarcely be surprised at being

told, that much confusion is created, and much diffi-

culty is tlirown in the way of distinguishing and

tracing persons mentioned in this work, from the

great looseness observable in the spelling of their

names in different Records. For instance, names,

which sometimes admit a final E, are as frequently

spelled without it; as Brown, Browne; Rugg, Rugge;

Shaw, Shawe; Gold, Golde; Clark, Clarke, Gierke;

&c. &c. Also we find the same persons indifferently

written Symes and Symmes; Smith, Smyth; Becher,

Beecher; Pine, Pyne; Rider, Ryder; Austen, Aus-

tin: Davis, Davies; Gold, Gould; Kenny, Kenney;

Burgh, De Burgo, Bourke, Burke
;
Barry, De Barry;

Simcox, Simcockes, Symcockes; Percevail, Percival,

Persevall
;
Sullivan, O'Sullivan, O'Sullevan, O'Sowle-

van; Dermid, Diarmid, Dermod; Donovan, O'Do-

uovan ;
Donellan, O'Donellan; Ilogan, O'Hogan

;

Magrath, M'Craith; Sec. &c.

I have endeavoured to steer my Avay through

these obstructions, with as much care as possible
;

but as I cannot hope to have succeeded in every

case, I must throw myself on the indulgence of the

Public.

It has been suggested to me, more than once, that

this work would be far moi'e generally interesting

if it took a somewhat wider range, and afforded some

Biographical Notices of the more conspicuous per-

sons whose names occur in it. Undoubtedly there

is much truth in this remark ; but on the whole, I



PREFACE. XXV

felt convinced that it would have been unwise for

nie to make such an attempt.

For, in the first place, I think it would be foreign

to the design of a work like this ;
which I wish to

be a record oifacts, rather than a vehicle of opinions.

I think that we stand more in need of books of the

former class than of the latter ; and shall be glad if

I can add even the weight of a single feather to the

deficient scale.

Secondly, it would be a task of much time and

difiiculty to obtain a sufficient amount of information

which should be both interesting and trustworthy.

In the early stages of the publication of this book, I

requested Clergymen and others to be kind enough

to favor me with any such information, suitable to

its subject, as they might possess. A few responded

to my call, in the most friendly way; but they were

very few ; not comprising one-tenth or one-twentieth

part of those Avho might have given a far higher

value to this work, by the additional lights which

they could have thrown upon many portions of it.

But it will be perceived, that in a few instances

I have relaxed my rule, and entered into some par-

ticular personal details : as in the cases of Bishop

Bedell, Primate Newcome, and Archbishop Lau-

rence. This was done, merely because I happened

to be in possession of some information respecting

those Prelates and their writings, which was not

known to many other persons, or at least had not

been previously made public.
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As some persons, wlio regard iis with no great

good-will, have not scrupled to represent the Pre-

lates and members of" our Cathedrals as an useless

set of idle drones, and as men utterly unknown in

the fields of Literature and Science (see above, p.

vi.-ix.), I have taken pains to meet that unfounded

charge, by ascertaining and making known the pub-

lished works of many of those maligned Clergymen.

Wherever lists of such works have been already

given,—as in Ware's Writers of Ireland, or his His-

tory of the Bishops, in Chalmers' Biographical Dic-

tionary, or similar publications,—I have given refe-

rences to those authors; but in the majority of cases,

especially more recent ones, the particulars have

been collected by myself : and I may venture to say,

that this book supplies more full and accurate cata-

logues of the writings of some of our Irish Divines

than can be met with in other quarters. See, for

instance, the works ofArchbishops Newcome, Magee,

Laurence, and Whateley
;
Bishops Bedell, O'Beirne,

Matthew Young, Elrington, Mant, and Jebb; Dean

Graves ; Drs. Elrington, Hinds, Todd, O'Sullivan,

&c.; Mr. Jebb, Forster, Lemuel Matthews, Nicholas

Brady, &c. : several of these lists having been fur-

nished to me by the authors themselves.

I am aware that persons have frequently ex-

pressed a desire to know the birth-places of our

Bishops, Deans, &c.; and in what University they re-

ceived their education. >Vith evxry wish to give

such information, I have not been able to effect so
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much as I could wish upon this point. As a general

rule, in the absence of direct information, I have as-

sumed that they were natives of Ireland, and were

educated at the University of Dublin. But wherever

I found proof of the contrary, I have been careful

to note the fact, for the satisfaction of inquirers.

One other matter I may as well mention here
;

namely, that I have added, by way of Appendix to

Vol. IV., a list of the Consecrations of our Prelates,

from the Eeformation to the present time, so far as

these have hitherto come under my notice.

It is most gratifying to me to testify that the

design of this publication was received on its first

announcement with the most kindly spirit in all

quarters. The Lord Primate early lent to it his

fhendly countenance and encouragement ; and I

have to make grateful acknowledgments to His Grace,

to the Archbishop of Dublin, and to the other Prelates

of Ireland, for their liberality in giving me free ac-

cess to the contents of their Registries. I have ex-

perienced the same favor from the Deans of Christ

Church and St. Patrick's, and from the Right Hon.

Dr. Keatinge, Judge of the Prerogative Court. 1 feel

likewise obliged, for polite attention and much va-

luable assistance, to Sir Wm. Betham, Keeper of the

Record Olfice, Bermingham Tower; to Mr. Samuels,

Registrar of the Consistorial Office, Dublin
; to the

several Diocesan Registrars, those laborious and often

ill-paid officers
; to Mr. Lea, Registrar of the Dean

and Chapter of St. Patrick's ; to Mr. Harding,
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Keeper of the Records in the Custom House ; to

Mr. Matthews, Secretary to the Commissioners of

Charitable Bequests ; to many ofmy brother clergy-

men, more especially to the learned and indefatigable

William Reeves
;
and, of course^ to the Rev. Dr.

Todd, Senior Fellow of Trinity College, the Sine

quo non of every literary enterprise in Dublin. If

this work be found to possess any interest or value,

much of it is owing to their kind co-operation and

assistance.

The errors and deficiencies of a- first attempt,

like the present work, no one can know better than

he who has laboured in vain to remove them. I

willingly adopt the sentiment expressed by Bishop

Nicolson in his Irish Historical Library :
" Great

room there is for amendments^ as well as additions

;

and either of them, in what dress soever they come,

rough or smooth, will be very heartily welcome to

me."

I have done as much as I was able, in diiTicnlt and

partly untrodden ground, to smoothen the road for

those who may follow in my track. I have collected

the scattered and mouldering bones from the ne-

glected recesses of our Cathedrals ; it remains for

others, to clothe them with flesh, and warm them

into life. I have furnished the chambers of our

Church antiquaries with a commodious set of pegs
;

let those, who are best able, hang upon each one its

appropriate history.

H. COTTON.
Thurles, Zlst Dec. 1850.
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FASTI ECCLESIiE HIBEMIC^.

THE DIOCESE OF CASHEL.

The original erection of the see of Cashel is involved in

considerable obscurity. Sir James Ware states, that it

is a difficult task to point out accurately who was the

first bishop. It seems probable, that during some cen-

turies Cashel was subject to Emly as its metropolitan see.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

In Harris's edition of Sir James Ware's works, the following

seals are engraved

:

1. siG. MAVRiTii EP. CASSEL, 1303. (Representing a bishop

seated.)

2. SIG. ED. BUTLER ET M. MAGRAGH EP. CASSEL (bearing a

bishop's crosier and pastoral staff, in saltier).

3. SIG. MODERNUM EPISCOPORUM CASSEL. (Two kcyS in

saltier.)

The authenticity of the latter two, at least of their m-

scriptions, may be more than doubted. The seal of the

last Archbishop of the province, Richard Laurence, is

deposited in the Royal Irish Academy. The Academy
' possesses an impression of the seal of Ralph Kelly, A.D.

1346 ; also of another seal, extremely fine, bearing three

full length figures under canopies ; beneath the central

one is a fourth figure, on each side of it a coat of arms;

MUNSTER.] B
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the inscription is, sigillvm dlis dei gracia episcopi

CASSELLENSis. Quaere, whether dlis ought not to be

DDIS, for David Crcagh, who sat from 1483 to 1503?

We know of no preUite named Daniel.

Among the Lansdowne MSS. in the British Museum,

Plut. Lxxvi. E. 418, lettered " Ware's collections for Ire-

land," occurs a notice of the seal of Marian O'Brien,

Archbishop from 1224 to 1238, appended to a deed ex-

ecuted by him and Thomas, Dean of Cashel. The seal

bears the figure of a bishop, inscribed thus: marian^

DEI GRA. CASSELLENis ARCHiEP^. ; and on the reverse side

[quaere, the private seal] it has the Virgin Mary and

Jesus in her arms, with a bisliop kneeling, and these

words, OFFER OPEM SERVO VIRGO MARIA TDO.

The same deed has likewise the seal of the Chapter of

Cashel, a description of which see in its place. [Rev.

James Graves.]

A seal of Richard O'Hedian, Archbishop from 1406 to

1440, is appended to a deed of the year 1409, now re-

maining among the Ormonde papers in Kilkenny Castle.

[Graves.]

TAXATION OF THE SEE, AND OF THE CHAPTER.

1. A. D. 1291. Bij Auilwnty of Pope Nicholas IV.{a)

Taxatio bonorum Archiepiscopi Cassel-

lensis (including his court, manors,

rents, fees, and procurations), altoge-

ther amounting to £146 1 0

(Dean and Chapter.)

Ecclesia bcati Patricii Casscll, . . . xl.""" Dec. iv.'""<=

[Decanus.] Ecclesia beati Johannis

Cassell, c.^ Dec. x.*

(u) Tliia taxation is copied from an original Roll in the Exchequer Office,

London, more ample than that from ^vhich tlie Commissioners of Irish Records

printed some extracts in vol. ii. of their Reports, fol. London, 1816, &c.
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Jurisdictio Decani Catliedr. . . . xx.* Dec. ii.^

Archidiaconus (fees and procurations,

during his visitations), altogether

amounting to £18 10 0

Praebenda de Killetan (in deanery of

Ely), iv.'

Prsebenda de Derenflan (in deanery

of Slefardach), v.^ iv."*

2. A. I). 1302. Bij Authoritij of Pope Boniface VIII.

Ecclesia S' Patricii de Cass. . . . x.'^ Dec. xx^

„ Joli" de eadem, . . . vi."""" „ viii.'

„ de Molathynnon (Newcha-

pel), XX.™ „ ii."»

Ecclesia de Killardery, .... iv."" ,, v.^ iv.''

„ de Narye (Prajcentorship), viii."^ „ x.^ viii."*

„ de Crochan cum pert^ . vi.'" „ viii.^

These are all the prebendal churches which arc

named. This taxation is printed in the Reports of the

Irish Record Commissioners, vol. ii.

3. A. D. 1537. By Commissioners of King Henry VIII.

Archiepiscopatus, £66 13 4

Decanatus, 1200
Pra;centoriatus, 6134
Cancellarlatus, 6 13 4

Thesaurariatus, 10 0 0

Archidiaconatus, 12 0 0

Prsebenda de Molaghynon, 10 0 0

,, de Kilbreagh, 5 6 8

de Killardry, 6 0 0

,, de Fynnor, vel Fynors, 8 0 0

,, de Croghan, 3 0 0

Irish Money.
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SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A. D. 901. CoRMAC Mac Culinan is the first prelate, of

whom there are any certain accounts. He was descended

from Aengus, the first Christian King of Mimster; and

he himself occupied that throne at the same time with

his bishopric, a circumstance not very uncommon in Ire-

land during the middle ages. He is said to have been a

person, not only of great piety, but also of considerable

learning, and especially skilled in the Antiquities of his

country, having been brought up under the learned and

pious Sncdge, Abbat of Disert-Dcrmada(Castle-Dermot).

[O'Conor's Dissertations]. As a temporal prince, he was

• frequently engaged in wars ;
and, after various engage-

ments, was killed in battle, in the year 907 or 908.

He is believed to have composed the volume called

" The Psalter of Cashel," a work highly commended by

the Irish annalists and antiquaries; also a " Genealogy

of the Saints of Ireland ;" and a lexicographical work of

great repute, which still bears the name of " Cormac's

Glossary," and is preserved in the library of T. C. D.

After Cormac's death, our information, as to his suc-

cessors for the next two centuries, is very scanty ; the

only prelates, of whom Ware could find any account, are

the following

:

1090-98. Donald O'Hene, who died on December 1st,

1097, or 1098. The Annals of the Four Masters report

of him, that " he was the fountain of religion in the

western parts of Europe ; was second to no Irishman in

wisdom and piety ; and was the most learned Doctor of

Ireland in the Roman Law."

1118. MiLER, or Mael-murry (i. e. servant of Mary),

O'DuNAN. He assisted, as the Pope's Legate, in the year

1119, at the Synod of Fiod-Mac. [Todd's MSS.] He
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died at Clonard, aged 77, on December 24 of this year.

O'Donovan brings arguments to prove that he was not

Archbishop of Cashel, but Bishop of Meath (or Clonard).

[See Miscell. of the ArchtEological Society, vol. i. p. 155.]

1131. Maelisa (i. e. servant of Jesus) O'Foglada, died in

this year.

1137. DoNAT O'CoNAiNG, " a prelate celebrated for his de-

votion, wisdom, and alms deeds," died.

ARCHBISHOPS.

1152. DoNAT O'LoNARGAN, Bishop of Cashel, received, in

this year, the archiepiscopal pall from John Paparo, the

Pope's Legate ; who at tlie same time distributed three

others, to the prelates of Armagh, Dublin, and Tuam.

Donat died at a good old age in 1158, with the chai'acter

of a learned and liberal man, especially to the poor.

1158. Donald O'Hullucan succeeded. In his time (A. D.

1172) an important Synod was holden at Cashel, attended

by almost every prelate in Ireland; at which those pre-

lates confirmed the kingdom of Ireland to Henry the

Second of England, and his heirs. The acts of this Sy-

nod are preserved in the work oi Giraldus Cambrensis,

entitled " Expugnatio Hibcrniae." Donald died in 1182.

1182. Maurice, or Muirchertach, " a man of learning and

wisdom," succeeded Donald. He died in 1191.

1192. Matthew O'Heney, aCistercian monk. Papal Legate

for Ireland, succeeded. He was a learned man, called,

in the Annals of St. Mary's Abbey, Dublin, " the wisest

and most religious man of the natives." He wrote the

" Life of St. Cuthbert," certain " Epistles," and some

other tracts. He died at the Abbey of Holycross, in the

county of Tipperary, in 120G.

1206. Donat O'Lonargan (H.), a Cistercian monk, suc-

ceeded, and was confirmed by the Pope on April (ith,
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1210. He is said to have assisted at the Council of La-

teran in 1215; and to have died, either at Rome or at

Citeaux in Burgundy, soon afterwards.

121G. DoNAT O'LoNARGAN (III.) (unlcss his predecessor's

death, in 1215, be misstated) succeeded. He erected the

town of Cashel into a borough. He voluntarily resigned

his see in the year 1223 ; and died nine years afterwards.

1224. Marian O'Brien was translated hither, by the Pope,

from the see of Cork. The King gave his assent to the

translation on August 25 [Abp. King's Collections]. In

his time the Pope confirmed twelve Canons in the cathe-

dral of Cashel. In 1228 King Plenry III. granted to him,

and his successors, the whole town of Cashel, " in pure

and perpetual alms," free of all exactions and secidar ser-

vices. The Archbishop upon this summoned his Dean

and Chapter; and with their consent, on July 12, 1229,

erected a corporation, consisting of a provost and twelve

burgesses ; and granted to them extensive privileges,

reserving certain small rents and property to the see.

His seneschal founded an hospital for lepers in the town.

Marian died in the Abbey of Inislonaght, on the banks

of the Suir, near Clonmcl, in the year 1238 ; and was

there buried.

1238. DavidMac Kelly, a Dominican friar. Dean of Cashel,

and afterwards Bishop of Cloyne, succeeded. He founded

a convent of Dominicans at Cashel. He died on March

2, 125f , and was burled in his cathedral, " in the little

chapel of the Apostles."

1253. David Mac Carwell (or Mac Caghwell), Dean of

Cashel, was elected by the Chapter, whose choice was

afterwards confirmed by the King. He founded the

chantry of St. Nicholas, at Cashel ; likewise refounded

or re-constructed Hore Abbey, or " St. Mary's Abbey of

the rock of Cashel ;" and, displacing some Dominican
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monks, gave their revenues to Cistercians. His singular

motive for this proceeding may be seen in Ware's His-

tory. There is evidence that he was of an imperious

and tyrannical disposition, and that more than once he

was compelled to go over to England, to obtain the King's

pardon for acts of violence committed by him. He died

at an advanced age, in the year 1289.

1290. Stephen O'Brogan, Archdeacon of Glendaloch, was

elected by the Dean and Chapter, by license from the

King; and was confirmed by the Pope, and restored to

his temporalities in March of the following year. After

governing the see about eleven years, he died in August,

1302, and was buried in his cathedral.

1303. Maurice Mac Caewell, Archdeacon of Cashel, was

elected by the Dean and Chapter, and was confirmed by

the King, on May 17. It is thought that he was conse-

crated at Rome. He appears to have been a man of

charitable and munificent disposition ; so much so, that

he brought himself into considerable pecuniary difficul-

ties. In 1311 the Pope summoned him and some of his

suffragans to attend the Council of Vienne, in Dauphine,

but the Archbishop forbore to go. He died in March,

1316. A drawing of his episcopal seal is in the archives

of Christ Church, Dublin.

1317. William Fitzjohn, Bisliop of Ossory, having been

warmly recommended to the Pope by King Edward,

was confirmed by him in the archbishopric on April 1

;

although the Dean and Chapter of Cashel had proposed

two other persons for the see : namely, John O'Carrol or

M'Carwell, Bishop of Cork, and Thomas O'Lonchy,

Archdeacon ofCashel. During this prelate's incumbency,

the city of Cashel was encompassed with a stone wall.

He died on Sept. 20, 1320.

1327. John O'Carrol (or Mac Carwell), Bishop of
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Mcath, and I'ormcrly Bishop of Cork, was promoted by

the Pope's provision, on July 18, and was confirmed by

the King. He had but a short enjoyment of his dignity,

for he died at London, on his return from Rome, about

the beginning of August, 1329.

1330. Walter le Rede (or Rufus) Bishop of Cork, suc-

ceeded, by the Pope's provision ; but lie died within the

same year. He was a benefactor to the Vicars Choral.

1331-2. John O'Grada, Treasurer of Cashel, " a man of

great wisdom and industry," and a liberal benefactor to

his church, was elected by the Dean and Chapter, ap-

proved by the King on October 10, 1331, and confirmed

by the Pope. He died at Limerick, on July 8, 1345;

and was buried in the Dominican abbey of that city.

1345. Ralph Kelly (or O'Kelly), a native of Drogheda,

a Carmelite monk, Prolocutor and Advocate-General of

his order, was appointed by the Pope, and obtained his

temporalities from the King, on April 4, 1346. He ap-

pears to have been a bold and high-spirited Prelate,

maintaining the supposed privileges ofthe Church with a

high hand against his sovereign. He wrote a " Book of

Canon Law," and some " Familiar Letters ;" but neither

of these works is now extant. He died at Cashel on No-

vember 20, 1361 ; and was buried in his cathedral.

1362. George Roche (or De Rupe), succeeded. But it is

doubtful whether he ever was in full possession of his see,

or even was consecrated, being unfortunately drowned

(probably on his return from Rome), in that year.

1365. Thomas O'Carrol, Archbishop of Tuam, formerly

Archdeacon of Cashel, succeeded, by provision of the

Pope, after a vacancy of three years. He was descended

from the family of O'Carrol, chiefs of the territory of Pjly-

O'Carrol ; and was said to be " a prelate worthy of hav-

ing his memory handed down to posterity, on the score
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of his great learning and wisdom."' He died at Casliel,

on February 8, 1373 ; and was buried in his cathedral.

1373 or 1374. Philip deTorrington (or Torynton), D.D.

a Franciscan friar, was appointed by the Pope ; and was

confirmed by the King's patent, on September 19 ; bitt,

as a penalty for having accepted his see from the Pope,

the King compelled him to give an annual pension to a

clerk to be named by the King, until the Archbishop

should provide him with some church preferment ; and

the King nominated John Hoveden for that pension.

[Rot. Cane] The practice was not unusual at that pe-

riod. It is probable that Philip was a man of talent, since

he was sent as ambassador to the Pope " on very im-

portant affairs." He died in foreign parts, in 1380.

1381. Peter Hackett, Archdeacon of Cashel, was elected

about 1381 ; at least the King's license for election was

given to the Chapter on October 12 in that year, and

subsequently in that year a writ was directed to the

Archbishop, as though the see was full. [Rot. Pat.

5 Ric. II.] Sir James Ware is probably mistaken in

stating that the see remained vacant four years. Hackett

sat about twenty-six years, and died in 1406.

1406. Richard O'HediAN, Archdeacon of Cashel, succeeded

and was consecrated in that year. He was a benefactor

to the see, recovered some of its lands, which had been

usurped through the slothfulness of his predecessor,

repaired the mansions, built a hall for the Vicars Choral,

and gave them some land, and rebuilt St. Patrick's Ca-

thedral, which was in a sad state of ruin. He died, full of

years, on July 21, 1440, and was buried in his cathedral.

1450. John Cantwell, a Bachelor of Laws of the Univer-

sity of Oxford, was promoted by the Pope, after a vacancy

of ten years (during which time the revenues of the see

had been farmed out by the Crown to the Earl of Or-

MUNSTKR.] c
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mondc). However, he was not consecrated till 1452.

He repaired the Dominican friary at Cashcl ; and en-

dowed the college of Vicars Choral with some property

in Clonmel. He died in 1482; and was buried at

Cashel. In the year 1453 he held a Provincial Synod

at Limerick ; the Canons of which are printed in Wil-

kins' Concilia Magn. Brit, et Ilib. : and another, at Fe-

thard, in 1480.

1483. David Creagh, LL. B. a native of Limerick, was

consecrated Archbishop in this year. He is said by

Campian, the historian, to have suffered much ill treat-

ment from Gerald Earl of Kildare, the Lord Deputy of

Ireland. Having governed the see twenty years, he died

on September 5, 1503.

1504. Maurice Fitzgerald was promoted, by provision of

the Pope. He held a provincial Synod in 1511, and

another in 1514; some Canons of this latter are still ex-

tant; and a list of those of the former one, " Registrum

Statutorum Cassilise, a. d. 1511," is in a manuscript of

T.C. D. [f. 3, i6]. He died in 1523.

1524 [or 1527]. Edmund Butler, a natural son of Peter

Earl ofOrmonde, was promoted by the Pope in this year

;

but appears not to have been accepted by the King, nor

consecrated, until 1527. Together with his archbishopric

he held the Priory of Athassel, near Cashel. He died

on March 5th, 155j ; and was buried in his cathedral,

imder a marble monument, adorned with his arms and

effigies, erected by himself. This monument has not

been preserved.

1553. Roland [Fitzgerald] (or le Baron), a branch of

the family of Fitzgeralds, titular barons of Burnchurch,

in the county of Kilkenny(a), was elected by the Dean

(a) This custom of dropping the family name seems to have been common with

the Fitzgeralds. We have Milo Fitzgerald, Bishop of Ossory in 1627, calling
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and Chapter, pursuant to the Queen's letter, dated No-

vember 20; and was confirmed by Queen Mary, on No-

vember 26. He was consecrated in December, 1553.

On July 10, 1556, " the incorporation of the arch-

bishopric of Cashel" took place. [Index to Pat. in Rolls

Office.] Roland died on October 28, 1561.

1567. James Mac Caghwell (or Mac Carwell), was pro-

moted, after a vacancy of nearly six years, by letter of

Privy Seal, dated January 22, 156f : but his patent did

not pass until October 2, 1567. [Qujere, whether he was

the person whom Queen Elizabeth had previously nomi-

nated to the see of Down, in 1564, but the nomination

had not been carried into effect ?] In the Queen's letter

for his investiture, &c. he is said to be a native of that

part of the country (Cashel), to be learned in the Scrip-

tures, and a meet man for that charge and function;

also, that he had been recommended to the Lord De-

puty, Sir H. Sidney, by the Archbishop of Armagh.

[Cooper's MS. Ware.] He was consecrated by Hugh
Curwen, Archbishop of Dublin. [Elrington.] Soon

after his advancement he was severely wounded with a

skeine, by a rival candidate whom the Pope had ap-

pointed, because he would not surrender his see. During

his incumbency the bishopric of Emly was united to

Cashel by Act of Parliament. He died in the year 1570.

CASHEL AND EMLY.

1572. MiLER MAGRATH(a), a native oi' Fermanagh, who had

been a Franciscan friar, but, becoming a Protestant, had

been appointed Bishop of Clogher, was advanced to these

himself Milo Baron ; and in tlie next century, Bonavcnture Fitzgerald, a student

at Rome of sonic distinction, a pupil of Luke Wadding, ^vas generally known un-

der the title of Uonaventure Buron.

(a) lie is called " Meillmorre M<^Craghe," and " Moylnioorre M'Cragh, " by

Tyrone, when writing to Con O'Neill, in 10'J9. [MS. Lambeth, GU2.j
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sees on February 3, of this year. From 1582 to 1589

he also held the bishoprics ofWaterford and Lisraoreiw

commendam ; and, on the death of Bishop Wcthcrlicad,

(appointed to them in 1589), in 1592, he again held

them until 1607, when he resigned those, and received a

grant of Killala and Achonry instead. It appears that,

by some means or other, he had contrived to recommend

himself strongly to Queen Elizabctli ; but he was an

avaricious and unprincipled man, and a most unscrupu-

lous waster of the patrimony of the sees under his admi-

nisti'ation, as may be seen in " Strafford's Letters," a^oI. i.

p. 172. Among the Patent Rolls of King James I.

anno xxii. (1G24), is an important letter from the King

to the Lord Deputy, concerning the spoliations which

Magrath had made on the archbishopric. The Regal

Commissioners, at their visitation in 1615, thus name

him: "Archbishop, Milcr Magrath, who would give

the Commissioners no satisfactory information respecting

his revenues. He held four bishoprics, and a great num-

ber of benefices in various dioceses." The Roman Ca-

tholic writer, Philip O'Sullevan, abuses him violently

;

alleging, among other crimes, that he was twice married.

It appears [from MS. T. C. D. f. 3, 27] that the Arch-

bishop married Amy, daughter ofJohn O'Mcara ofLisany,

in the county of Tipperary ; and had issue, Turlough,

Redmond, Bryan, iMark, Mary, Cicely, Anne, and Eliza.

Bryan, his fourth son, died in September, 1633, leaving

issue, Mark, Philip, James, Redmond, Matthew, and

Bryan. His sons, or at least some of them, are said to have

relapsed to Popery, though they contrived to possess

themselves of several church livings. In 1610 the King

passed a letter imder Privy Seal, appointing William

Knight to be coadjutor to the Archbishop, and to be

allotted for his expenses the profits arising from the ju-
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risdiction which the said Archbishop's son, who is a

recusant, now enjoys : also, granting the said arch-

bishopric, when vacant, to the said William Knight.

This grant is dated September 25. [Rot. Pat. 9 Jac. I.]

On July 26, 1611, Knight had a second grant of the

office of coadjutor ; and to receive for his maintenance

all synodals, fees, and profits arising from the exercise

of his jurisdiction. [Ibid.] After possessing this arch-

bishopric no less than fifty-two years, Magrath died in

December, 1622, aged 100 years; and was buried in his

cathedral, under a monument pre\'iously erected by him-

self ; which still remains (miserably patched) on the

south side of the choir, and contains some curious Latin

verses, which may be seen in Ware's History.

1623. Malcolm Hamilton, a native of Scotland, Chancellor

of Down, succeeded, by patent dated May 23 ; and was

consecrated at Drogheda on June 29, by Christopher,

Archbishop of Armagh. [Elrington.] In 1626 he made

a representation to King Charles of the despoiled con-

dition of his archbishopric : and the King issued a letter

under Privy Seal, dated July 8, in reply to his memorial.

On Dec. 12th, of that year, the King granted him other

preferments, in commendam, amounting to the annual

value, in the King's books, of £39 17s. 4d. [R. Office.]

He died of fever on April 25, 1629 ; and was buried in

his cathedral, where a monument to his memory was

erected on the north wall of the choir. The stone still

remains in its place ; but the armorial bearings and the

inscription have been entirely chiselled away, with the

exception of the motto, " Pasce oves meas."

1630. Archibald Hamilton, D. D. of Glasgow, (younger

brother of Sir Claud Hamilton of Cloney,) Bishop of

Killala, was translated to Cashel on April 20. He made
attempts, during the government of the Earl of Strafford,
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to recover some of the sec lands which had been ahena-

ted by Miler Magrath. [StrafFord's Letters.] In the

rebellion of 1641, the Archbishop was plundered to a

large amount. It was deposed that he lost, in goods and

apparel, £1200 ; a library of books, £300 ; sheep, £500

;

oxen and cows, £400 ;
horses, £360 ; cash, £60 ; he was

dispossessed of mortgaged lands and the title-deeds of

the same, value £1330; he lost by debts, £1220 13s.;

by arrears of rent, £550 ; by money paid for a lease,

which lease was carried ofFby the rebels, £300 ; in silver

plate, £200 ; the value of his archbishopric, £1000 ; ar-

rears of same, £1500 : the total amount of his losses was

£9090. [Depositions in T. C. D. f. 2, 14.] He died

at Stockholm in Sweden, in 1659, aged nearly 80 years.

166^. Thomas Fulwar, D. D. Bishop of Ardfert, was trans-

lated to Cashel, by patent dated February 1. He has

left behind him a " Sermon on Luke, ii. 48, preached

upon the anniversary of the Irish Rebellion," 4to. Lon-

don, 16— . He died on March 31, 1667, aged 74; and

was buried at St. John's, Cashel, where his tombstone

still remains, bearing the inscription,

" Hie jacet corpus Reverendissimi in Christo Patris Thomao Fulwar nuper

Casseliensis Archiepiscopi : qui obiit 31" die Martii 1667 tetatis sua; 74."

He bequeathed to the Cathedral of Cashel a silver

flagon, paten, and cup, which are still used there in the

administration of the Lord's Supper.

1667. Thomas Price, D. D. a native of Wales, Bishop of

Kildare, succeeded, by patent dated May 30, and was

enthroned on June 9 (FF.) Having been trained under

Bishop Bedel, he took great pains to instruct the native

Irish in religion, through the means of their own lan-

guage(a) : but all his efforts were obstinately opposed

(a) The following notice of the Archbishop's zeal on this subject is taken from
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by the Romish priests. He died on August 4, 1685,

aged 85, and was buried at Cashel, where his tombstone

still remains in St. John's churchyard, bearing a Latin

inscription

:

" Hie jacet corpus Reverendissimi in Christo patris Tliomae Price nuper

Casseliensis arcliiepiscopi, qui obiit i" die Augusti anno Domini 1685, ietatis

suae 85."

After his death, the see of Cashel was kept vacant by

James II. who distributed its revenues among the Romish

priests according to his own will and pleasure. The Dean

and Chapter undertook the guardianship ofthe spirituali-

ties of the see during the vacancy ; and by a formal act,

a MS. in the Registry of Cashel [marked A], which acquaints us that he held

synodical meetings of his clergy in the years 16G7, 1G70, 1G71, 1G74, 1676, 1677,

1679, 1680, 1G82.

" At a Sjnod holden at Cashel, before the Archbishop, on May 30, 1676, upon

motion had for the encouragement of the Irish, and for the reduccment of them, in

as much as may be, to understand the discipline of the Church of England in their

own native tongue ; it is, therefore, unanimously assented to by His Grace, and

the rest of the clergy present, that Mr. Terence Tiemey ['i'icman] shall have for

his service, for reading prayers in the Irish tongue and other duties [those other

duties were, to preach in Irish in the Cathedral on Sundays in tlie afternoon] for

this present year, ending the 29th day of March, next ensuing the date hereof, the

benefit of the ensuing acknowledgment [viz. from the Archbishop and clergy,

£26 15 0, to be paid to him half-yearly.]

" At a Synod holden in 1678, it is ordered, ' that the Irish Prayers be continued.'

* "At another Synod, in 1 682, it is ordered, ' that the Irish Prayers do continue.'

"

N. B.—Mr. Tieman was a Roman Catholic convert : he was ordained Deacon

by Bishop Jones at Kildare, on 1st October, 1675, and Priest by Archbishop

Price, " in King Connack's chapel," on June 10, 1677. He was Curate of Cashel,

Vicar of Killenaule, and afterwards of Pallis Grcan. Another agent of the Arch-

bishop in this good work was Paul Higgins, a convert. lie was Vicar of Drom

in 1678, and of Templemore in 1682.

Primate Marsh has recorded, that by seeing the efforts made by Archbisliop

Price, he was led, while Provost of Trinity College, to use all liis exertions to-

wards encouraging the study of Irish among the Scliolars of that College. See a

letter by him to Dr. Thomas Smitli, printed by Dr. Todd, from the original in the

Bodleian Library, in the "Christian Examiner," for November, 1833.
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dated August 4, 1G85, they deputed the exercise of their

powers in that behalf to one of their body, John Dassy,

Archdeacon and Subdean. [Ch. Book]. Such is the

account given by Ware ; but tlicre is some reason for

thinking that James did (at least verbally, if not by a

formal instrument) appoint an archbishop, a Roman Ca-

tholic, whose Christian name was John. The library of

Archbishop Marsh, in Dublin, contains a folio volume,

" Graduale Romanvim," which has on the title-page a

manuscript note in these words: "Die 21mo Augusti,

1688, Ecclcsia; metrop. S. Patritii Casscliai dono dedit

Joan. Archiepus Cassellensis."

1690. Narcissus Marsh, D. D. Bishop of Ferns and Leigh-

lin, was translated on February 26. After sitting here

only four years, he was promoted to the archbishopric of

Dublin ; and subsequently to the Primacy. He has left

behind Jiira in print :

1. Manuductio ad Logicam (altered and adjusted from

the logic of Philip dc Trien). 8vo. Oxonii, 1678.

2. Institutiones Logical, in Usum Juventutis Acade-

micaj Dubliniensis (anonym.) 8vo. Duhl. 1681.

3. An Essay on the Doctrine of Sounds (Philosophi-

cal Transactions, No. 156).

4. A Charge to the Clergy of the Diocese of Cashel.

4to. Dull 1694.

1694. William Palliser, D. D. Bishop of Cloyne, suc-

ceeded, by patent dated June 26. He was a considerable

benefactor to Trinity College, Dublin, where he had been

educated
;
bestowing on it £1500 sterling, besides 4000

selected volumes of books from his library. He also di-

rected Mrs. Palliser to give communion plate to the

Cathedral of Cashel
;
namely, a llagon, two cups, and two

patens, in the year 1715. This plate is still in use.

The only piece of his composition which has been printed
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is a Latin oration spoken at the funeral of Primate Mar-

getson, Vice- Chancellor of the University. 4to. 1679.

He died in Dublin, on January 1, 1726; and was buried

at St. Andrew's, in that city.

172f. William Nicolson, D. D. a member of Queen's Col-

lege, Oxford, B. A. in 1679, D. D. in 1702, Bishop of

Carlisle, and afterwards of Derivj, was translated to

Cashel by patent dated February 9 : but was never en-

throned ; for he died suddenly at the palace of Derry, on

the 15th of the same month, and was buried in that

cathedral.

Bishop Nicolson was a zealous antiquary, and a learned

historian and philologist, as is proved by his numerous

valuable writings. He also was a proficient in Natural

history. I have a small MS. volume written by him,

comprising an account of plants growing in Cumberland,

and especially in the neigbourhood of Carlisle, as ob-

served by himself in his walks. Harris, in Ware s His-

tory of the Bishops, gives but a scanty notice of our

prelate's works; and in the History of the Writers of

Ireland, there is not even mention of his name. An enu-

meration of his writings is given in Chalmers' Biographi-

cal Dictionary ; to which the following particulars may
be added

:

1. A Sermon preached on the King's Accession. 4to.

London, 1685.

2. A Sermon, preached before the House of Lords, on

January 30. 4to. 1703.

3. A Sermon preached before the Society for Refor-

mation of Manners. 4to. London, 1706.

4. A Sermon, on the Queen's Accession, preached be-

fore Her Majesty. 4to. London, 1707.

5. A Sermon on 2 Kings, ii. 11. 1712.

6. A Charity Sermon, on Ephesians, ii. 8, 9. 1716.

MUNSTER.] D
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7. A Spital Sermon, on Esther, ii. 8, 9. 4to. London,

1716.

Some manuscript volumes of his Diary arc in posses-

sion of his family connexions in Ireland, viz. the Maulc-

verers, descendants of the Rev. Bellingham Maulcverer,

son-in-law of the Bishop. And his Common-place book

(containing abstracts and extracts, &c.) on various works,

viz. on the Psalms : on Purchas' Pilcrrima"e and Pilgrims

:

on Baronii Annales ; De Prajsulibus Anglias, &c. &c. is

preserved in the Library of Trinity College, Dublin.

(See also under the diocese o£ Derry, pp. 321-323).

1727. TiJiOTiiY GoDWYN, D. D. Bishop of Kilmore, suc-

ceeded, by patent dated June 3. He rebuilt the palace

of Kilmore. He died in Dublin, on December 13, 1729,

and was buried at St. Michan's Church.

17|2. TiiEOPHiLus Bolton, D. D. Bishop of Elphin, was

translated on January 6 ; and was enthroned by the Dean,

" immediately after the second lesson," on June 5. [Chap-

ter-Book.] He was a man of great ability
;
especially

learned in the civil and canon law ; and had been Vic'ar-

General of the diocese of Dublin, in which he had been

ordained Deacon, in 1702, and Priest on 26th September,

1703. [Consist. Dubl.] He was a personal friend of

Dean Swift.

While at Cashel, he endeavoured to restore the ancient

Cathedral on the rock, and to make the approach to it

more commodious to the parishioners : and was a great

benefactor to the clergy of the diocese, by bequeathing

to them his valuable library(rt), consisting of several

(a) It ought not to be forgotten, that the Ardibishop was seconded in this

laudable design by an humble clergyman of his diocese, the Rev. Alexander

Christie, Rector of MoyaliiTe
;
who, by his will, dated January 2, 1732, bequeathed

a hundred pounds to Archbishop Bolton, to aid in buying books so soon as his

library should be conveyed to the imblic. [Cashel Dioc. Reg.]
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thousand volumes; with an injunction in his will, that

none of them should ever be moved from Cashel(a).

These were preserved in a building adjoining the palace

;

until, under the Act of Parliament for uniting certain

bishoprics in Ireland (3 & 4 Will. IV. c. 37), the then

Archbishop, Dr. Laurence, removed his residence to

Waterford
;
upon which the Ecclesiastical Commission-

ers for Ireland took possession of the palace and of the

room containing the books. A new library was erected

in the cathedral churchyard, by the contributions of the

Chapters of Cashel and Emly, the Vicars Choral, and

others of the clergy : andArchbishop Bolton's books, with

exception of such as had been lost or destroyed during

the Rebellion of 1798 (when the palace was occupied by

soldiers instead of a bishop), were removed to it, and

there remain, agreeably to the instructions of his will.

While he was Chancellor of St. Patrick's, Dublin,

Dr. Bolton published " A Sermon preached before the

Irish House of Commons, on the Anniversary of the

Irish Rebellion, 23rd October, 1721." 4to. Duhlm, 1721.

He died in January, 1744 ; and was buried at St. Wer-

burgh's, in Dublin,

1744. Arthur Price, D. D. educated at the University of

Dublin, and appointed its Vice-Chancellor in December,

1746, was promoted from the bishopric of Meath, by

patent dated 7th May ; and was enthroned by proxy on

the 25th of that month. It was remarked of him, by

Harris, the editor of Ware, that he passed successively

through every gradation of the ministry.

(a) Extract from tlie will of Archbishop Bolton, in the Prerogative Office,

Dublin, dated January 27, 1743 :
—" I leave my books in the library and palace

at Cashel to my successors in the same see, and to the clergy of the diocese : my
will and meaning being, that the said books should remain and continue in the

said library for ever, for the use of my successors in the said sec, and of the said

clergj', and that none of them be removed from thence."
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His memory Is not had in esteem in Cashel, from the

circumstance of his causing the ancient Cathedral on the

rock, the chancel of which was then used for Divine

Service, to be unroofed and dismantled, under authority

of an Act of Parliament obtained in 1748: viz. [a° 21

Geo. II. c. 8.] Having persuaded his Chapter to con-

sent to tlie removal, and to petition the Lords Justices

to that effect, he tlien obtained an order of the Privy

Council, dated 10th July, 1749 (a copy of which is given

below as a spccimcn(rt), there being many of the Irish

Cathedrals which arc under this double condition), for

making the parish church of St. John cathedral and pa-

rochial ; and commenced the erection of the building now

used as the Cathedral. He died at Celbrldge, near Dub-

lin, on July 17, 1752, and was buried in Leixlip church

;

but a monumental stone was raised to him at Cashel,

which still lies in St. John's churchyard.

(a) " By the Lords Justices and Coitticil of Ireland,

" Nkwi'ort, C. Hen: Boyle.

" Whereas His Grace the Arch Bishop of Cashell, Primate of Ireland, and

Metropolitan of the wliole Province of Munster, and Bishop of the Diocese of

Cashell, has, by his Petition to this Board, prayed that the Scite of the Cathedral

Church of St. Patrick's Rock, Caslicll, may be removed to the Parochial Church

of St. John the Baptist, Cashell, and that the said Parooliial Church may be

made Cathedral and Paroc hial

;

" And Whereas his Grace the Lord Arch Bishop of Cashell, as Arch Bishop

of the said Province, and Bishop of the Diocese, has certified his advice and ap-

probation thereto under Ids hand and Archiepiscopal Seal, and the Dean and

Chapter of the said Cathedral Church, in Chapter assembled, have certified their

consents under the Chapter Seal, and the Incumbent, Churchwardens, and the Pro-

testant Inliabitnnts of the Church of Ireland, as by law Kstablished, of the said

Parish of Saint John the Baptist, Cashell, and of the other Parishes thereunto

united, in Vestry assembled, have certified their consents under their respective

hands, and their Kxcellencies the Lords Justices having given their consent under

their hands and seals :

" We, therefore, the Lords Justices and Council, by virtue of a Power to us

given by an Act of Parliament passed in this Kingdom, in tlie Twenty-first year

of His Majesty's Kcign, Intituled an Act fur disappropriating Benefices belonging
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1752. John Whitcombe, or Whetcombe, D. D. (called by

the Irish, Kirwan, i. e. " Ciran bhan," white comb), Bishop

of Down and Connor, succeeded, by patent dated August

12 ; and was enthroned by the Subdean, both in the old

and the new cathedrals, on October 12. He died at

Cashel, on September 22 of the following year; and was

burled in the old cathedral, where his tomb is seen be-

neath an arched way in the southern transept, leading

into Cormac's chapel.

1754. Michael Cox, D. D. (a son of Sir Richard Cox, Lord

Chancellor of Ireland), was born on November 2, 1689,

and received his education at Christ Church, Oxford

:

where a portrait of him is preserved, in the Hall. He
was ordained deacon at Dublin, in June, 1712 [Consist.

Dubl.] ; and, after obtaining various preferments, was

made Bishop of Ossory; from whence he was translated

to Deans, Arch-Deacons, Dignitaries, and other members of Cathedral Churches,

and for appropriating others in their stead, and also for the removal of the Scites

of Ruined Cathedral Churches, do liereby order and direct that the Cathedral

Church of Saint Patrick's Kock, Cashel, be no more taken or deemed to be the

Cathedral Church of the said Diocese; but that the Parochial Church of Saint

John the Baptist sliall ever hereafter be deemed and taken to be the Cathedral

Church of the said Diocese, and that the same continue to be both Cathedral and

Parochial, by the name or names of the Catliedral and Parochial Church of Saint

Patrick's Kock and St. John the Baptist, CashcU.

" Given at the Council Chamber in Dublin the

10th day of July, 1719.

" Ak ; Cashell. Moi-ESwoiiTii. Tl i.i.amoore.

John Ponsonbv.

Tho. Marlay.

Hen. Sixgucton.

c. domvii-k.

Lu. Gakuiner."

" Inrolled in the Office of the Rolls of his Majesty's High Court of Chancery

in Ireland, the fifteenth day of July, in the twenty-third year of the reign of

King George the Second, and examined by

" WlLLLiVM Dea>'E, D. Clerk and Keeper of the Ruth."
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to Cashcl, by patent dated January 22. He was en-

throned (by proxy) by the Prebendary of Newchapel.

Having holden his archbishopric nearly twenty-five

years, he died at his family scat, Castletown, on May 28,

1779, in the ninetieth year of his age ; and was buried

in the cathedral of Kilkenny.

1779. Charles Agar, D. C. L. (brother of James, first Vis-

count Clifden), was born at Gowran, in the County ol'

Kilkenny ; and was educated at Westminster School, and

afterwards at Christ Church, Oxford, where a portrait

of him is preserved in the Hall. M. A. 1762 ; U. C. L.

17G5. He became Dean of Kilmore, and Bishop of

Cloyne ; and was translated to this archbishopric by pa-

tent dated August 6. He was enthroned on August 19.

Being a man of an enterprising spirit, and of great talent

for business, he was confidentially consulted by the Irish

Government on important matters, both of Church and

State ; and was successively created Baron and Viscount

Somcrton, and Earl of Normanton. He was very active

in administering his diocese ; finished the modern Ca-

thedral, by the addition of a tower and spire; improved

the episcopal I'esidcnce; and regulated the choir. In

1801 he was advanced to the archbishopric of Dublin.

He died on July 14, 1809; and was buried in West-

minster Abbey, where the following elaborate inscrip-

tion may be seen on his monument

:

Sacred to the Memory of

Charles Agak, D. D. Earl of Normanton,

And Archbishop of Dublin,

lie was educated at Westminster School, and was a Student of

Christ C'luirch, Oxford.

In 17G8 he was consecrated Bisliop of Cloyne, in Ireland
;

And translated from thence to the Archbishopric of Cashel in 1779.

In 1795 he was created Baron Sonierton, of Somerton in the

County of Kilkenny,

And Viscount Somerton in 1800
;
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In the following year he became Archbishop of Dublin

;

And in 1806 he was created Earl of Nomianton.

He departed this life on the 14th of July, 1809, aged 72 years.

And rests near this spot, in the same grave with his micle,

The Right Honorable Wellbore Ellis, Baron Mendip.

In the course of his episcopal labours

Not less than 17 churches and 22 glebe houses for the residence of his clergy,

Were built imder his direction and assistance

;

And he erected, principally at his own expense(a), the Cathedral Church

of Cashel.

As a statesman and a prelate, he was an able and zealous supporter

Of the religion he professed and taught.

And of the country whose councils he assisted.

His care for the welfare of the Church is testified

By the numerous Acts of Parliament which he framed

For its permanent regulation and support.

The perfect state in which his dioceses were left,

And the veneration impressed by his talents and virtues

On the hearts of those over whom he presided.

Are far nobler monuments

Than any which can be erected

To his Memorj'.

1801. Hon. Charles Brodrick, D. D. (son of George,

third Viscount Middleton), became Treasurer of Cloyne,

Bishop of Clonfert, and afterwards of Kilmore. He was

translated to Cashel by patent dated December 9, and

to the performance of his duties. He died in Dublin,

on May 6, 1822 ; and was buried at the family seat, Mid-

dleton, in the County of Cork ; where a marble monu-

(a) Little people deserve to have their good deeds recorded as well as great

ones. The Registry of Cashel contains a list of clergymen of the diocese who

contributed small sums to tlie same purpose, according to their means.

The steeple or spire of the cathedral was subscfiuently erected. The Chapter

contributed JE300 towards that work in the year 1807. [Ch. Book.]
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mcnt, erected to his memory in the churchyard, bears

the following inscription

:

To the Memory of

The Right Honorable and ]Most Reverend

Charles Bkodkick, D. D.

Archbishop of Cashel

;

Formerly Rector of this Parish ;

Fourth son of George, tliird Viscount Middlkton.

Bom Srd May, 1761 ; died 6th May, 1822.

And to the Memory of

The Honorable Mauy Brodrick, his wife,

Second daughter of the Right Reverend

RiCnARI) 'W'OODWARU, D. D.

Bishop of Cloyne.

Born nth June, 1767, died 28th March, 1799.

Tliis Tablet is erected

By their seven surviving children.

1822. Richard Laurence, D. C. L. was a native of Bath,

the son of a member of the corporation of that city, and

received his earliest education at its Grammar School.

His mother was a daughter of French, Esq., of

the family of Lord French, in the county of Galway(rt).

He afterwards Avcnt to Oxford, where he became a

member of Corpus Christi College, and subsequently of

University College (M. A. 1785; D. C. L. 1794); and

at length, in 1814, was made Regius Professor of He-

brew, and a Canon of Christ Church. He received

(a) Archbishop Laurence married Mary Vaughan Prince, daughter of Mr.

Vaughan Prince, of Faringdon, merchant ; whose father, the Rev Prince, was

Vicar of Ufiington, in Berkshire ; and married the widow of an Irish prebendary

(Thomas Derham, Prebendary of Kilneglory in the Cathedral of Cork), formerly

Miss Vaughan, of Golden Grove, in the coimty of Tipperary. The vicar's bro-

ther, Charles Prince, was Prtecentor of Casliel and Chancellor of Watcrford, during

the reign of Charles II. and James 11. from 1666 to 1686.

Thus, after more than a century and a half, the Archbishop and his children

renewed their familj' connexions with Ireland, and in particular with the dioceses

of Cashel, Eraly, and Waterford.
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Priest's orders from Dr. Sliute Barrington, Bishop of"

Salisbury (afterwards of Durham), on June 20, 1784.

On July 4, 1787, he was instituted to the vicarage of

Coleshill, Wilts, and in 179- to that of Great Cheverell,

Wiltshire, on the presentation of the Earl of Radnor.

Soon afterwards he became Rector of RoUeston in Wilt-

shire; in 1805 Rector of Mersham in Kent; and in

181- Rector of Stone, near Dartford. He was born in

1760, and was younger brother of Dr. French Laurence,

an eminent civilian, Member of Parliament for Peter-

borough, the intimate friend of Edmund Burke: and

through him was introduced to the society of many

of the leading characters of that day, including Burke,

Sir Joshua Reynolds, Lord Fitzwilliam, and the chief

leaders of the Whig party. About the commencement

of the French Revolution, he amused himself by the

, composition of several short pieces in verse, chiefly on

political subjects, directed against some of the wild revo-

lutionary opinions of that day. Some of these obtained

considerable popularity at the time, but the author was

not generally known
;
among them were,

1. The Monkeys in Red Caps, an old story, newly

inscribed to the Club of Jacobins, by Timothy Thrum,

Esq. 4to. 1792.

2. Heroic Epistle to Joseph Priestley, LL. D. 4to.

1791. 2nd edit. 1792.

3. A Second Epistle to the same. 4to. 1791.

4. The Brothers, a politico-polemical eclogue, humbly

inscribed to the Rev. Mr. Timothy and the Rev. Dr.

Joseph Priestley. 4to. 1792.

5. A Poetical Epistle to the Hon. Thomas Erskine.

4to. [s. a.]

6. The Golden Age, a Poetical Epistle from Erasmus

Darwin, M. D. to Thomas Beddoes, M. D. 4to. 1794.

MUNSTER.] E
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The Archbishop (Vom his youth was of retired habits;

he became a very learned theologian and a good canonist

;

and subsequently, turning his attention to the study of

the Oriental languages, attained to high eminence in that

department of literature. During his whole life his

hours of relaxation were given to pursuits in practical

Chemistry, a science ot" which he had been fond from his

earliest years. The activity of his mind, and the bent

and extent of his studies, may be understood by the sub-

joined list(a) of the works which he composed or edited,

(a) Publications hy Archbishop Lawrence.

1. A Sermon preached at a Visitation of tlie Lord Bishop of Sarum. 4to.

Oxford, 1800.

2. Eight Sermons preached before the University of Oxford, at the Lecture

founded by Rev. John Bampton. 8vo. Oxford, 1805. Second Edition, 8vo.

1820. Third edition, revised and enlarged, with an Lidex. 8vo. Oxford, 1838.

3. On Singularity and Excess in philological Speculation, a Sermon preached

before the University of Oxford. 8vo. Oxford, 1807.

4. A Dissertation on the Logos of St. John. 8vo. Oxford, 1808.

5. A Visitation Sermon, on the metaphorical Character of the Apostolic Style.

8vo. Oxford, 1810.

6. Critical Reflections upon some important Misrepresentations contained in

the Unitarian Version of the New Testament. 8v(). Oxford, 1811.

7. Remarks upon the systematical Classification of Manuscripts adopted by

Griesbach in his Edition of the New Testament. 8vo. Oxford, 1814.

8. The Doctrine of Baptismal Regeneration contrasted with tlie Tenets of

Calvin, in a Sermon before the University of Oxford. 8vo. Or/ord, 1815. Se-

cond Edition, 8vo.

9. Tlie Consequences of a Simplification of Public Creeds considered, in a

Visitation Sermon. 8vo. Oxford, 1816.

10. The Doctrine of tlic Church of England upon the Efficacy of Baptism

vindicated from Misrepresentation. 8vo. Oxford, 181G. Second Edition, 8vo.

1818. Third edition, revised, with an Appendix, 8vo. Oxford, 1838.

11. The same. Tart ii. 8vo. O.r/orrf, 1818. Second edition, 8vo. 1827.

12. Authentic Docmncnts relative to the Predcstinarian Controversy during

the Reign of Queen Mary
;
published from a iManuscri[)t in the Bodleian Library,

with an Introduction. 8vo. Oxford, 1819.

13. Ascensio Lsaiaj Vatis (in iEthiopic, Latin, and English). 8vo. Oxonia:,

1810.
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even up to the very last moments of his life. That which

first brought him into public notice, wiis his " Bamptou

Lectures" (proving that the Articles of" the Church of

England are not Calvinistical) ; which were preached at

Oxford in the year 1804.

He held Church preferment in Kent for several years,

which had been conferred on him by the Archbishop of

Canterbury, and by the Lord Chancellor, in acknow-

ledgment of his theological attainments, and of the ser-

vices which he had rendered to the Church; but he

chiefly resided in Oxford, where he bad duties to per-

14. Primi Ezras Libri Versio .iEthiopica, Latine, Angliceque reddita. 8vo.

Oxonice, 1820.

15. Kemarks on the critical Principles, &c. adopted by writers wlio have re-

commended a new Translation of the Bible. 8vo. Oxford, 1820.

16. A Reply to " Some Strictures" of Professor Lee, of Cambridge, on the

preceding Tract. 8vo. Oxford,

17. The Book of Enoch the Propliet, now first translated into English, from

an iEthiopic Manuscript in the Bodleian Library. 8vo. Oxford, \9i2.i. Second

Edition, corrected and enlarged. 8vo. Oxford, 1832. Third Edition, revised,

&c. 8vo. Oxford, 1838.

18. A Charge delivered at the Primary Visitation of the Clergy of the Dioceses

of Cashel and Emly, in 1822. Two Editions, 8vo. Dublin, 1823.

19. A Charge delivered at the Primary triennial Visitation of the Province of

Munster, in 1823. 8vo. Dublin, 1823.

20. Remarks upon certain Objections against the Titlie Comijosition Bill, now

pending in Parliament. (.Anonymous, not published.) 8vo. Lonrfon, 1823.

21. .\ Charge delivered at the triennial Visitation of the Province of Munster

in 1826. 8vo. Dublin, 182G.

22. A Sermon preached before the Lord Lieutenant (Marquess Wellesley) at

the Castle Chapel, Dublin, on Cliristmas Day, 182.5. 8vo. Dublin, 1826.

23. The Book of .Job, Tn the Words of the authorized Version, arranged and

printed in general Conformity with the Masoretical Text. (Anonymous.) 8vo.

Dublin, 1828.

24. Remarks upon the Laws affecting ecclesiastical Pluralities, particularlv in

Ireland. (Anonymous, not published.) 8vo. Dublin, 1829.

25. A Charge delivered at the triennial Visitation of tlio Province of Mun-

ster, in the year 1829. 8vo. Dublin, 1830.

26. Remarks upon the medical Effects of the Clilorides of Lime and Soda.

(Anonymous, not publislicil.) 8vo. Dublin, 1832.
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form, as Deputy Professor of Civil Law, and afterwards

as Professor of Hebrew ; and where he could avail him-

self of the sociery of learned men, and the rich stores of

ancient learning preserved in the Bodleian and other

Libraries.

Most unwillingly, after repeated solicitation of the

Prime Minister, the Earl of Liverpool, he consented to

leave his Academical pursuits, and undertake the cares

and duties of the Archiepiscopal office, being then in the

sixty-third year of his age.

His patent for this See bears date July 11: he was

consecrated (in company with Dr. Blssett, Bishop of

Raphoe) at the Chapel of Dublin Castle, on July 21, by

the Archbishop of Armagh, assisted by the Bishops of

Kildare and Down ; and was enthroned at Cashel, on

July 24.

After his elevation, he constantly resided at Cashel

;

until the Church Temporalities Act (3 & 4 Will. IV.

c. 37), annexed the dioceses of Waterford and Lismore

to those of Cashel and Emly, permitting the Prelate then

in possession to select the future place of residence for

himself and his successors.

27. On the Existence of the Soul after Death ; a Dissertation, opposed to the

Principles of Priestley, Law, and their Followers. By R. C. 8vo. London, 1834.

28. Extracts from a Formulary for the Visitation of the Saxon Churches,

A. D. 1528. 8vo. Oxford, 1838. [This is inserted into the last edition of the

Bampton Lectures ; a few copies were struck oflf separately.]

29. The Book of Enoch, in .(Ethiopic, printed from a Manuscript in the Bod-

leian Library. 8vo. Oxon. 1838.

30. The Visitation of the Saxon Reformed Church in the Years 1527 and

1528, with an Introduction, and some Remarks on Mr. Newman's " Lectures on

Justification." 8vo. DMfcWn, 1839. [The Archbishop had finished and prepared

this for the press, but died before it was printed.]

Archbishop Laurence also edited a work by his brotlier. Dr. French Laurence,

entitled " Critical Remarks on detached Passages of tlie New Testament, parti-

cularly the Revelation of St. Jolm." 8vo. O.i/orc/, 1810 ; and " The Epistolary

Correspondence (if r.dmiind BurUi' and Or. Fk ihIi Laurence." 8vo. Land. 1827.
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Archbishop Laurence, at this time an aged man, was

personally disinclined to remove himself to a new spot,

and form afresh acquaintance: but, judging that Water-

ford was a more important post for a Bishop of our

Church, than the smaller city of Cashel, however closely

this latter was connected with ancient ecclesiastical re-

collections ; he disregarded all private feelings on the

question, decided that Waterford should be the future

residence of the Bishops, and forthwith took up his abode

there.

After having, in the last year of his life, published the

" Book of Enoch" in the ^thiopic language, from a ma-

nuscript brought to Europe from Abyssinia, by Bruce the

traveller, and having likewise superintended new editions

of some of his former publications, he died at Dublin, on

December 28, 1838, aged nearly 79 ; and was buried in

the vaults of Christ Church Cathedral, in the choir of

which a marble tablet is placed to his memory.

The clergy of Cashel, desiring to mark their sense of

his worth, erected a handsome monument of marble in

their Cathedral, bearing the following inscription

:

Sacred to the Memory

Of the Most Reverend Richard Laurence, LL. D.

Lord Archbishop of Cashel, Bishop of Emly, Waterford, and Lismore,

And Primate of JIunster,

Fonnerly Regius Professor of Hebrew in the University of Oxford,

Who departed tliis life on the 28th December, 1838,

In the 79th year of his age.

The learning of this eminent Prelate was extensive and profound
;

Age could not damp his literary ardour;

And liis numerous works bear evidence of talents

Unceasingly devoted to the service of that Churcli

Which, from conviction of its excellence, he liighly prized.

This Monument was erected

By the clergy of the united diocese of Cashel and Emly,

Over wliom ho presided during an eventful period of 17 j'ears,

In testimony of their grateful recollection,

Both of his abilities and his kindness.
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And in that of Waterford a small slab records the sim-

ple fact, that it was owing to Archbishop Laurence that

Waterford escaped boingdcprivcd of a rcsidcntBishop(a).

At liis dcatli the Metropolitan rank and rights of the

see of Cashel were extinguished, and it became sufl'ragan

to the Archbishopric of Dublin(^).

(a) PROSIT . MEMLNISSE

JVLtVXmE . UEVERENDI . IN . CHKISTO . PATRIS

RICARDI . LAURENCE . LL. D.

ARCIIIEriSCOPI . CASSILIENSIS . EriSCX)PI

WATERFOUn : ET . LISMORENSIS

QUEM . VIUt'M . UNA . VOX . OMNIUM . SALUTAVIT

SIMPLICEM. MITEM . PROBUM . DOCTUM . PIUM

VT . LATA . LEX . EST . EIIEU ! QU^ . ECCLESIAS

WATERF: ET . LISMOR: PROPRIO . PRiBSULE . VIDUARET

PER . RICARDUM . STETXT . QUOMINUS . ISTA . CIVITAS

Plt-ESIDIO . EPISCOPI . ASSIDUE . COMMORANTIS

ESSET . ALIQUANDO . aVRITUUA.

(6) As the Metropolitan jurisdiction lias been witlidrawn from the sec of Casliel,

it may be desirable to preserve tlie following curious " Order of Hie Archbisliop

of Cashel's Visitation of tlie Province of Munster," which is recorded in an ancient

book in the Registry of Cashel, marked AA. much injured by damp, and falling

to decay

:

" "Visitatio Archiepiscopi Cassell. currit in sua dioecesi, a crastino S. Patricii

usque ad festum Omnium Sanctorum inclusive, singulis annis.

" Visitatio Archidiaconi Cassell. currit a crastino Aniniarum, annuatim, usque

ad crastinum Purificatiouis B. jNIariic Virgiiiis.

" Jurisdictio Decani Cassell. currit annuatim a crastino S. Joannis Baptiste

usque ad crastinum S. Patricii.

" I. Visitatio provincialis Archiepiscopi currit quolibet tertio anno, viz. in

dioecesi Waterfordiensi a crastino S. Lucas Evang. inclusive, in Ecclesia S. Trinitatis.

" n. In dioecesi Laoncnsi, crastino Aniniarum, in Ecclesia S. Flanani.

" in. In dioec. Imolacensi, crastino S. Nicliolai IZp'. in Ecclesia S. Albi alias

Elibei.

" IV. In diocc. Fenaborensi, crastino Circumcisionis Doniin. in Ecclesia S.

Fechnani.

" V. In dioecesi Lismorensi, crastino Purificatiouis B. M. V. in Ecclesia S.

Carthagii alias Mocodii.

" VI. In dioecesi Clonensi, crastino S. Davidis, in ICccIcsia S. Colmaui.

" VII. In diocc. Corcagicusi, crastino Uivi Ainbrosii, in Ecclesia S. I'inbari.
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1839. Stephen Creagh Sandes, D. D. Bishop of Killaloe,

a native of Kerry, and formerly a Fellow of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin, was translated to the united sees of Cashel,

Emly, Waterford, and Lismore, by patent dated
;

and was enthroned on February 23. He held them for a

very short time, dying in Dublin on November 14, 1842.

He was buried in the Chapel of Trinity College, Dublin

;

where the following inscription is placed to his memory

:

M. S.

Stephani Creaghe Saxdes, S. T. P.

Qui hujus Collegii Scholaris et Socii muneribus egregie

Perfunctus ad Episcopatum Laonensem prirao, deinde

Casaeliensem, Emelacensem, Waterfordiensera, ct Lisraorensein

Evocatus est.

Mitis et constans, sincerus et pius, dignitatum

Munerumque Ecclcsi® Dispensator integerriraus, omnibus

Bonis dilectus vixit, omnibus flebilis occidit ; nullis ficbilior

Quam quibus cordi esthaic Universitas, ciijus commoda

Intentius semper perpendit, sapienter auxit, impavide defendit.

Gustos pervigil ne quid detrimenti caperet, no quovis bono

Carcret. Dum vixit, hue sa;piu3 redire ct intra lincc

Mocnia quam diutissime morari amavit ; moriens liaud

Alicubi reliquias requicscere voluit.

Visit annos lxiv. dies xxxvi. excessit e vita Id. Novembr.

Anno sacro mdcccxlii.

Vidua ct liberi Titulum mfcrcntcs posuere.

1843. Robert Daly, M. A. afterwards D. D. (brother of the

first Lord Dunsandle), a Prebendary of St. Patrick's,

" VIII. In diocc. Rosscnsi, crastino S. Brandani, in Ecclc8ia S. Faghnani, 4to.

Maii.

" IX. In difcccsi Limcriccnsi, crastino S. Bamabe Apostoli, in Ecclesia B.

Maria; Virginis.

" X. In dioccesi Ardfertensi et Agbadensi, cra.stino Petri a<l Vincnla, in Ecclc-

sia S. Brandani.

" BIduo nioram traliit Archiepiscopus praedictus apud qucmiibet siiffnigancum.

Hsec regula servabatur priscis temporibua, et renovata erat in cursu Visitationis

provincialis anno Doni. Ifio.S."
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Dublin, and likewise of Cork, was elected Dean of St.

Patrick's in December, 1840. This election was disputed,

but was finally decided in his favour by the Court of

Delegates. After holding that dignity (undisputed) not

more than a few days, he was raised to the Episcopal

Bench, by patent dated January 12 ; and was consecrated

in St. Patrick's Cathedral, on the 29th of that month, by

Richard, Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops

of Cork, &c. and of Ossory and Ferns.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

There is no certain evidence to shew the period at which

the Chapter of Cashel was originally formed. In the

year 1224, Pope Honorius III. confirmed the number of

twelve Canons and a Dean in that cathedral. Some few

years afterwards, we find a person styling himself Pra3-

positus, i. e. Provost. For centuries past the Chapter

has consisted of five dignitaries and six prebendaries, the

Archbishop being one, holding the prebend of Glan-

keen as parcel of his see. The prebend of Crohane has

been united to the archdeaconry for more than 200 years.

It has been thought, that the Chapter of Cashel had a

charter permitting them to elect their Dean. At the

close of the reign of Queen Mary, and the beginning of

that of Queen Elizabeth, several Deans appear to have

come in by election. [Austin Cooper's MS. additions to

Ware.]

CHAPTEE SEAL.

A deed, of about the year 1230, made by Marian O'Brien,

Archbishop, and Thomas, Dean of Cashel, has a seal ap-

pended, which bears the figure of a church, with the
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legend sigillum capituli cassellensis. See a notice of

this, among Sir J. Ware's Collections in the British Mu-
seum, MSS. Lansdowne, Plut. lxxvi. e. 418. [Graves.]

A seal of the Dean and Chapter, of the date 1315, is

engraved in Harris's edition of Ware's Bishops ; and like-

wise a second, differing from the former, bearing the date

1739(a). But from the initials E. D. occurring on this

latter, I conjecture that it was engraved during the time

when Essex Digby was Dean, viz. at the Restoration of

King Charles II. about which period I have observed

that several Deans and Chapters caused new seals to be

made ; their former ones having been destroyed or lost

during the troubles of the Rebellion, and the disorders

which followed under Oliver Cromwell.

dean's jurisdiction.

It appears, from the ancient document recited above, at p.

30, that the Dean's jurisdiction, whatever may have been

its nature and limits, extended in point of time to about

nine months in the year, '* a crastino S. Joannis Baptistai

usque ad crastinum S. Patricii."

In 1660 the Dean appointed his own special Registrar

of his Court. [Chap. Book.]

DEANS.

Between A. D. 1224 and 1238, Thomas appears as Dean, in

a grant by Marian O'Brien, who was Archbishop during

that period. [King's Collections, and Ware's MSS.]

Before 1238, David Mac Kelly, a Dominican monk, was

(a) It is observable, that on many of the seals engraved in Harris's edition of

Ware, this same date of 1739 is given. It is most probable, that tliis is not the

real date of the seals themselves ; but rather it intimates that these seals were then

in use in tiic respective dioceses, namely, at the time of the publication of that

book.

MUNSTER.] F
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Dean ; he was made Bisliop of Oloyne, wlilch see he

resigned in 1238, for the archbishopric of Cashel. He
founded the Dominican Friary of Cashel; died on March

2, 125f , and was burled in his cathedral. [Ware.]

Before 1253, David Mac Carwell was Dean; and, like his

predecessor, was advanced (in 1253) to the archbishopric.

He founded the Cistercian community of Hore Abbey

;

and died in 1269. [Ware.]

1254. Thaddeds O'Brien appears. [Cod. Clarend. 46.]

1260. Keran, or Kyran, was Dean. Having been harshly

treated by Archbishop Mac Carwell, who, he alleges, had

spoiled his deanery and imprisoned him, he appealed to

the Pope ; and by him was recommended to the protec-

tion of the King of England. [Ware.]

1267. Roland was Dean. The Annals of Multlfernan re-

cord, at this year, " Rolandus Decanus Cassellensis ca-

pltur a Regallbus" (1. e. the King's party.)

1269-1272. David, Dean of Cashel, is a witness to a grant

made by Archbishop Mac Carwell to the Cistercian

monks of Hore Abbey. [Ware.] He continued Dean

in 1276. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1282 and 1289. Antonius appears as Dean. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1302-1306. Philip Broder is Dean. [MS. T. C. D. f. i.

18. and Cod. Clar. 46.]

1346. Richard Fitzjohn. [Ibid.]

1402-1412. Richard Barry. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1429-1437. David O'Dwyer. [Dioc. Reg. and King's

Collect.]

1452. Cornelius. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1467-1485. John Hedian, or O'Hedian, is Dean. [Arch-

dall's Monast. and Cod. Clar. 46.]

15— . Peter Butler was Dean. He died in 1558. [Coo-

per's MS. additions to Ware.]

1558, or 1559. William Stapleton was elected by the
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Chapter, on May 1, upon the death of Peter Butler.

[Cooper's MS. additions to Ware.]

15— . John M^Cody succeeded. He died in 158|. [Id.]

158f . Robert Coman was elected by the Chapter, on Feb. 5,

and was confirmed by the Archbishop on the day follow-

ing. [Ibid.] He died in 1605.

1605. Dermot O'Meara was e/^ctoZ December 21, and con-

firmed by the Archbishop on the next day. He had

been a convert from the Church of Rome, and afterwards

returned to it. Dr. John Todd, who had been presented

by the Crown, disputed O'Meara's right; but being soon

afterwards promoted to the bishopric of Down, he left

the dispute undecided. On O'Meara's departure, the

Chapter elected Andrew Donellan (whom see under the

diocese of Emly) on January 6, 160^, and the Crown

presented Lewis Jones, who eventually retained posses-

sion
;
though the right of patronage remained in dispute

for many years, and the Royal Visitors in 1615 report it

as " litigious between L. Jones and Donellan." [Ibid.]

1606. John Todd, D. D. Treasurer of Lismore, formerly a

Roman Catholic, and a Jesuit, was presented on May 20.

[Lib. Mun. Hib.] In the next year he was raised to the

bishopric of Down.

1607. Lewis Jones, a native of Monmouthshire, or Wales,

educated at Oxford, was presented on June 16. The

Regal Visitors in 1615 state, that he had improvidently

leased the revenues of his deanery to a son of Archbishop

Miler Magrath. In 1629 he was made a Prebendary of

Emly. Archbishop Ussher very warmly recommended

him to Bishop Laud, in 1629, as a fit person to succeed

to the archbishopric of Cashcl, then vacant: reporting,

that he was sixty-nine years old, and had been Dean

twenty-two years; during which time he had rendered

good service to the archbishopric, had restored the cathe-
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dral church, and liud cstublishcd a choir there, which

before his time had been quite extinguished. [Bodleian

Library.] This recommendation did not pi'evail at that

time; but soon afterwards, viz. in 1633, Dean Jones was

raised to the bishopric of Killaloe. He reached the age

of eighty-six years ; and two of his sons became bishops.

1633(a). William Chappell, B. D. an Englishman, a Fel-

low of Christ's College, Cambridge, succeeded, by patent

dated August 9, and was installed on August 20. In

1634 he was elected Provost of Trinity College, Dublin

;

, and in 1638 he was advanced to the bishopric of Cork.

For his character and writings, see Ware's Bishops, p. 566.

163f . Richard Howlett was installed Dean on March 9.

[FF.] In the Rebellion of 1641 his house and goods at

Cashel were plundered by the rebels, on Jan. 1, 1641-2.

[MS. T. C. D. F. 2. i4.f

1662. Essex Digby, D. D. (son of Sir Robert Digby of

Coleshill, in Warwickshire, afterwards Baron Digby of

Geashill, and of Lady Lettice Fitzgerald, Baroness of

Ophaly), was educated in the University ofDublin. The

Crown had presented him to the prebend of Geashill,

in the cathedral of Kildare, before he had taken orders,

and while he was a student at Dublin University ! [Lib.

Mun.] He was presented to this deanery on February 6,

and was installed on February 27. [FF ] In 1672 l^.

was raised to the bishopric of Dromore.

1671. C^SAR Williamson, D. D. an Englishman, educated

at Westminster School, and at Cambridge, came to Ire-

land about the year 1646. In 1654 we find him a Fel-

(a) In a copy of a Regal Visitation Book (of 1G07 ?) in Bcrmingham Tower,

Dublin Castle, and another in the Prerogative Office, the following entiy occurs

:

" Dccaiuis, Andreas O'Doiicllan per electionem Capituli et confirmationem Archie-

piscopi." Tliis relates to Kmly diocese, not to Cashel. Donellan was rector of

Pallis Grean, in Emly ; and is mentinned in a Regal Visitation of that diocese as

usurping the prebend of Doone, wliii h, at that time, was the .Archbishop's mensal.
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low of Trinity College, Dublin, and Public Oi'ator of the

University. In 1661 he became a Prebendary of St.

Patrick's ; and in 1664 Treasurer of Christ Church, Dub-

lin. His patent for this deanery is dated April 1 ; and

lie was installed on August 29. He died in May, 1676.

He published a piece, entitled " Parasnesis in Henricum

Cromwellum, Deputatum Hibemiae." 12mo. Dublinii,

1658.

1676. John Glandie, or Glendie, B. D. a Prebendary of

Christ Church, Dublin ; instituted July 4. He died on

January 22, 169|; and was buried in his church of St.

Michael's, Dublin.

In his will, dated September 17, 1090, he says: " I

do give and bequeath to the poor of St. Michael's, Dub-

lin, and St. John's, Cashel, the hundred pounds sterling,

due to me by bond from Jeremy Jones, of Ardneglass,

and John Connor; with all the annual rents; to be divi-

ded between the poor of the said parishes. [Vestry Book

of St. Michael's, Dublin.]

169|. Henry Price, M. A. (D. D. in 1696) Treasurer, and

a Prebendary, of Kildare. His patent is dated Feb. 15
;

he was instituted and installed (a) March 17. He died

in 1706.

1706. William Mullart, or Maillart, B. D. a Fellow of

Trinity College, Dublin; patent dated September 30;

instituted and installed on April 4, 1707. He died on

May 18, 1713; and was buried in St. John's churchyard.

1714. John Wetherby, 1). D. Deanof Emly; patentdatcd

April 29 ; instituted April 30 ; installed May 7. In 1723

he became Archdeacon of Eraly. He died in Dublin,

on July 24, 1736, and was buried at St. Nicholas' within

the Walls.

(a) In the year 1696 tlic Chapter passed a resolution that all futiue Deans or

Members of Chapter should have their installations registered in the Chapter

Book.
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1736. William Gore, M. A. a native of the County of Tip-

peraiy (son of Dr. William Gore, Dean of Down), was

ordained Deacon, at Killala, in September, 1732; and

Priest, at the same place, in June, 1734: patent dated

October 14; instituted and installed November 2. In

1758 he was promoted to the bishopric of Clonfert; and

subsequently to Elphin, and to Limerick.

1758. Thomas Paul, M. A. Patent dated April 30; in-

stalled June 5. He resigned in 1769.

1769. John Jebb, D. D. (great uncle of Dr. John Jebb, Bi-

shop of Limerick), was an Englishman, educated at Peter-

House, Cambridge ; he came to Ireland as Chaplain to

the Duke of Devonshire, Lord Lieutenant; and was

made Treasurer of Christ Church, Dublin, in 1740. His

patent for this deanery is dated June 22. He died in 1787.

1787. Joseph Palmer, M. A. Chancellor of Ferns, was pre-

sented May 26 ; instituted June 22 ; installed same day.

In 1801 he obtained the Prajcentorship of Waterford.

He died at Bath, after a long continuance of ill-health,

on May 1, 1829.

1829. Samuel Adams, M. A. a Prebendary of Elphin
;
pre-

sented August 10 ; instituted and installed August 29.

He is the present Dean.

He has published, 1. A Sermon on the Death of the

Rev. A. Edwards, Curate of Cashel. 8vo. Cork, 183G.

2. A comparative View of the Anglican and Roman

Churches. 12mo. Dublin, 1836.
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PRECENTORS.

Between 1226-1238, a person signs himself " D. Praepositus'

(quaere if Praecentor ?) to a deed executed by Marian,

Archbishop of Cashel, and Thomas the Dean : it is also

witnessed by the Chancellor and the Archdeacon.

[Ware's MSS.]

1437. John Barry appears. [Dioc. Reg.]

14— . John O'Hedian was Prcecentor, and also a Canon of

Kilkenny ; he was succeeded in both these preferments

by William Bourke in 1495. [Rolls' Office.]

1495. William Bourke was presented by the Crown, on

September 28. At the same time the King gave him a

prebend in the Cathedral of Kilkenny. [Rot. Pat. 11°.

Hen. VII.]

16— ? Stephen Dowdall appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3.

14.] (Perhaps the person who was a Vicar Choral).

He was ordained Deacon and Priest, on January 16,

160i(a). In a Regal Visitation Book he is described as

being " altogether unlearned, not understanding any

Latin, and only able to read English." It appears that

the Visitors deprived him.

160^. John Darling, M. A. presented by the Crown on

February 28. [Rot. Pat. 5 Jac. I.j On June 22, 1608,

(a) This custom of conferring both Deacon's and Priest's orders at the same

time, or within a very few days of each other, provailed extensively in Ireland in

the latter part of the sixteenth and the beginning of the seventeenth century.

However, it was not generally approved. About the year 1591 the Koyal Com-

missioners of Queen Klizabeth deprived one incumbent, " projjter trialitatem bc-

neficiorum incumpatibiliuni," and another, " propter ordines per sultum receptos."

[MS. T.C. D. K. 3. 14.1
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ho was appointed Dean ofEinly; tlic deanery bcin<>-

united to tins preferment, on account of the smallness of

their Incomes. [Rot. Pat.]

16— . Crayford was Proecentor. [See next entry.]

1627. William Berkeley, or Barclay, M. A. (ordained

Deacon, October 10, 1624; Priest, July 3, 1625), was

collated ]\Iay 26, " on the resignation of Crayford." [Reg.

Vis.] N. B. This book of Regal Visitation calls him
" Gavin," not " William." Installed June 23.

1629. Gavin Barclay, or Berkeley, presented by the

Crown, sede vacante; admitted July 18; installed August

8. [FF.] In the Rebellion of 1641 he was robbed of

property worth £976, besides his Church living, worth

£260. [MS.T. C. D. f. 2. 14.] He held this dignity

till 1660-1 ; in which year he (or another person of both

his names) was made Archdeacon of Killaloe.

1661. Richard Burgh, B. D. admitted April 8. I am of

opinion that he was also Proecentor of Emly at this time.

166|. Charles Prince, M. A. an Englishman, appears.

[Quaere, whether he was Vicar of Polroan, in the dio-

cese of Ossory, in 1639 V] In 1641 he was Vicar of

Tubrid, in the diocese of Lismore ; and in the Rebellion

of that year, having fled for safety to the castle of Bally-

roche, or Rochestown, with several others, was besieged

and taken prisoner by the rebels under the Lord of

Cahir, having lost all his papers, his letters of orders,

and property amounting to £413. [MS. T. C. D. f.

2. 14.] In 1666 he was made Chancellor of Waterford;

and in 1669 a Prebendary of Lismore. He died in 1686.

1686. John Doherty, M. A. presented by the Crown, sede

vacante; patent dated June 22; instituted and installed,

August 27. He was also Prebendary of Doon, in the

church of Emly. In 1703 he was the Chapter's Proctor

to the Convocation. He died on November 3, 1714. By
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his will, he left £100 to trustees; the interest to be ap-

plied towards the instruction of the poor children of the

parishes of Doone, Templeneirj, Donohill, and Balli-

nure. [Account of the Charity Schools of Ireland. 4to.

1719.]

1715. Walter Thomas, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin; collated July 6; installed same day. In 1715

he was the Chapter's Proctor to Convocation. In Dec.

1719, he was made Rector of Tliurles, which preferment

he held till the year 1744. In 1720 he resigned this prse-

centorship, and in 1722 became Treasurer.

1720. Henry Merrifield, M. A. a Prebendary of Emly,

succeeded. He died in October, 1727 ; and was buried

at Cashel.

1727. Daniel Hearne, M. A. a Prebendary of Emly; col-

lated . In November, 1727, he was elected the

Chapter's Proctor to Convocation. [Chap. Book.] He
resigned the prgecentorship shortly afterwards, and was

made Archdeacon.

172f. Richard Bainbrigge, M. A. Chancellor; collated

March 7. He died in 1733.

1733. James Bordes, Clk., Prebendary of KillardrifFe ; col-

lated Dec. 14; installed Dec. 21. He died in 174(5.

1740. David Price, Clk., collated October 11; installed

October 12. He vacated in 1756.

175fi. Shapland Swiny, or Sweeny, Clk. Chanceilor; col-

lated August 30. He was admitted to a seat in Chap-

ter, on June 8, 1757. He resigned on March 3, 1789,

and became Prebendary of Fennor.

1789. Richard Fitzgerald, M. A. collated March 31; in-

stalled same day. He died in 1798.

1798. Honorable Robert Ponsonby Tottenham, M. A.

(second son of the first Marquess of Ely), was educated

at Christ Church, Oxford (M.A. 1 707 ; D. D. 1805), and

munster.] g
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was ordalnod Deacon, at Tiuini, on October 27, 1797;

and Priest, at the same place, on March 11, 1798. He
was coUatcd May 8; installed May 16. In 1804 he was

promoted to the bishopric of Killaloe ; and subsequently

to Ferns, and to Clogher.

1805. Richard Bagwell, M. A. Dean of Clogher
;
presented

by the Crown on February 18; installed March 6. He
died on December 25, 1825.

1826. Richard French Laurence, M. A. an Englishman,

was educated at Merchant Tailors' School, and became a

Fellow of Pembroke College, Oxford ; collated February

15 ; installed February 18. He resigned on August 26

in the same year, and became Treasurer.

1826. Benjamin Holford Banner, M. A. an Englishman,

was educated at Merchant Tailors' School, and after-

wards was a Fellow of St. John's College, Oxford ; he

was collated August 26 ; installed same day. He is the

present Praecentor.

CHANCELLORS.

1230 (circa). Radulphus de Bellofago signs (as Chancellor

of Cashel) a deed of Marian the Archbishop. [Ware's

MSS. in MSS. Lansdownc, Lxxvi. e. 418.]

1437. William Cantwell appears. [Dioc. Reg.]

1550. Thomas Cantwell appears. [Cod. Clar. 36.]

1561-2. Edmund Hiffernan was Chancellor, on Feb. 18,

of this year; when the Earl of Desmond recommended
him to the Lord Deputy, as a fit person to be made Arch-

bishop of Cashel.

1563. John Archdeacon was presented by the Crown, on

June 21. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]
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16— . John Hasshea (Hassy, O'Hasshea, or O'Shea?)

[Regal Vis.] He was deprived in 1608.

1608. Thomas Wilson, presented by the Crown on May
18. [Rot. Pat.] In 1610 he was made Dean of Lismore.

1615. Richard Pakr, a Vicar Choral of Lismore. [Reg.

Vis.] He must have been a mere tool of the Archbishop

;

for the Royal Commissioners remark, that " all of the

income, except five pounds, is received by the Archbi-

shop's son, Redmond Magrath."' Magrath died in 1623.

16— . Thomas Boyd, or Lloyde, appears to have been

Chancellor. Michael Boyle's patent, dated 1623, recites,

that the dignity was then " vacant by the cession or re-

signation of Thomas Boyde, or Lloyde ;" and had lapsed

to the King, the see of Cashel being vacant. [Reg. Vis.

of 1633.]

1623. Michael Boyle, D. D. a native of London (brother

of Richard, Archbishop of Tuam, and uncle of Michael,

Archbishop of Dublin), was educated at Merchant Tailors'

School, and at St. John's College, Oxford. Coming to

Ireland, he was made of Dean of Lismore (through the

powerful interest of his cousin, Richard, first Earl of

Cork), in 1614; and Bishop of Waterford in 1619. King

James granted him this Chancellorship in commendam,

by patent dated May 17, the see being then vacant; he

was admitted by mandate from the Primate, on Dec. 10,

and was installed on January 29 following. lie died at

Waterford, on December 27, 1635 ; and was buried in his

cathedral. [Ware.]

1636. Samuel Pullkin, D. D. was a native of Yorkshire,

and was educated at Cambridge. In 1634 he obtained

a prebend in the Cathedral of Kilkenny ; and was ap-

pointed, by the Crown, to tlils dignity, on April 7. [Lib.

Mun.] He was likewise Rector ol' Knockgralfon, in this

diocese. In 1638 he was made Dean of Clonfert. In
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the rebellion of 1G41 he was plundered of all his goods

and churcli income, to the amount of £4652: and his

" pair of wind instruments" (i. e. organ) was broken by

the rebels [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 14] ; but the lives of him-

self and his family were saved, through the influence of

James Sail, a Jesuit of Cashel, in whose house he re-

mained a close prisoner for some days. After tliis ill

usage lie returned to England. Upon King Charles'

Restoration, he was recommended to the King's notice

by the Duke of Ormonde ; and in ItUjQ was advanced to

the archbishopric of Tuam. [Ware.]

166fi. Hugh Gore, D.D. an Englishman, was educated at

the school of Lisraore; then went to Oxford, and after-

Avards to Trinity College, Dublin. He was presented

by the Crown, on February 8 ; and was installed on Fe-

bruary 27. His patent was confirmed by the Chapter,

on March 19. [Cliap. Book.] He was Vicar-General of

the diocese ; and was the Cliapter's proxy to the Convo-

cation in IGGl. In 1662 he was Treasurer of Lismorc
;

in 1663Pr3ecentor of Waterford ; in 1664 was made Dean

of Lismore; and in 166^ was raised to the bishopric of

Waterford; under whicli diocese see an account of his

munificent charities, and likewise of the ill-treatment

which he experienced. He died in Wales, in 1690 or

1691, aged eighty years. [Ware.]

166|. John Jones, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College, Dub-

lin; presented by the Crown, on March 5. [Lib. Mun.

Hib.] He died in April, 1678.

1678. Andrew Sall, D. D. Prebendary of Swords in St.

Patrick's Cathedral, Dublin, was admitted on June 14.

Two years afterwards he obtained other preferments in

the diocese, viz. the rectory of Killithmone and of Tem-

plemore. He also was Rector of Ardmulchan, and Vicar

of Moyaghir, in the diocese of Meath.
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Dr. Sail was a native of Cashel, where his family, a

Roman Catholic one, had long been of considerable

note(a). The names and armorial bearings of some of

its members are still to be seen, in the churchyard of St.

John's, and at the old cathedral on the Rock. He was

educated on the Continent; and, having entered into the

society of the Jesuits, was appointed Professor of Moral

Theology at Salamanca. After some years he was sent

back from Spain into Ireland, as a person well able to

protect the interests of Rome in this country. But having,

from deep thought and study of the Scriptures, become

convinced of the errors of the Church of Rome, he quitted

her communion in the year 1674, and placed himself

under the protection of Archbishop Price, of Cashel,

who had been instrumental in satisfying his religious

doubts ; and who, perceiving his sincerity and steadfast-

ness, continued to befriend him, and even received him

into his own house. While residing with the Archbishop

in Dublin, he was employed in getting transcribed and

prepared for the press Bishop Bedell's Irish translation

of the Old Testament.

Sail's conversion raised up a host of enemies against

him; and several violent pamphlets were published, at-

tacking the reasons which he had publicly given for his

change of sentiment, and urging him, by every motive,

to return to the Church of Rome. But he remained firm,

equally against threats and promises ; and, dying on April

6, 1G82, aged about seventy years, was buried in St. Pa-

trick's, Dublin.

(«) Geoffrey Sail, of Cashel, gent., obtained a grant of the castle and lands of

Ballinacourty and Clonbeg in Aliarlow, by patent from King James I. in 1607.

[Kot. Pat.] In 1641 .James Sail of Cashel wa.s a lawyer ; and at llie same time,

Nicholas Sail, Geoffrey, F'ranois, and Nicholas, were inhabitants of that city, and

Edward Sail was its mayor. [.MS. T. C. D. k. 2. 14.]
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As evidence of his talents, and tlie sincerity of his re-

ligious belief, he has left in print tlie following works

:

1. A Recantation, or Declaration, made in St. John's

Church, Cashel. 12mo. Dublin; and 4to. London,

1674.

2. A Sermon preached in Christ Church, Dublin, on

Matthew, xxiv. 15 ; to which is added the foregoing

Declaration. 4to. Dublin, 1674; 12mo. Dublin, 1675.

3. A French Translation of the preceding Sermon.

8vo. London, 1675.

4. True Catholic and Apostolic Faith maintained in

the Church of England
;
being a Reply to J. E. N. N.

and J. S. 8vo. Oxford, 1676.

5. Votura pro Pace Christiana; quo exponuntur Ob-

stacula Pacis per Romanai Ecclesiae Ministros objecta.

4to. Oxonice, 1678.

6. Ethica ; sive raoralis Philosophia, ex veterum et

recentiorum Sententiis. 8vo. Oxonice, 1680.

Some of these valuable and scarce works have been

lately reprinted, by the Rev. J. Allport. 8vo. 1841.

1682. John Lehunt, or Le Hunte, M. A. collated April 17

;

installed April 18. In this same year he was made

Archdeacon of Emly. He died in 1697.

1697. John Hickey, M. A. a Vicar Choral ; ordained Priest

in 1693; collated June 10; installed June 21. Like his

predecessor, he was also Archdeacon of Emly. He died

in 1723, and was buried at Cashel. He was Vicar-Ge-

neral of the diocese.

172|. Richard Bainbrigge, M. A. of the University of

Cambridge; collated January 23. In 172| he resigned,

and became Pra^centor.

3 72|. Julius, or Giles Firmin, B. A. (educated at Clare

Hall, Cambridge?) collated March 7. He held this dig-

nity till 1756.
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1756. John WooDROFFE, M. A. collated June 4 ; admitted

to the Chapter, June 10. He resigned in July.

1756. Shapland Swiny, Clk. ; collated July 23. He re-

signed within one month, and was appointed Praecentor.

1756. Lancelot Low; collated August 13.

1761. Robert King, LL. D. a Prebendary of St. Patrick's,

Dublin; collated July 4. In 1771 he was made a Pre-

bendary of Christ Church, Dublin; and in 1782 Dean of

Kildare. He died in 1787.

1788. Thomas Sheppard, M.A. collated March 14; in-

stalled March 22. In 1790 he became a Prebendary of

Lismore. He died in September, 1800; and was buried

at Carrick-on-Suir.

1800. Welbore Ellis Agar, M.A. Prebendary of Fennor;

collated November 15. He died in 1810.

1811. George Madder, LL. B. collated January 10; in-

stalled same day. He resigned on March 12, 1814; and

was made Precentor of Emly.

1814. William Armstrong, M. A. a native of Tipperary,

son of the Rev. John Armstrong, Prebendary of Killar-

drifFe, became a Scholar of Trinity College, Dublin. In

1791 he was appointed Proecentor of Kilkenny; and in

1796 became a Prebendary of Tuam. He was collated

and installed August 13. He resigned on April 24, 1832.

1832. William Antony Holmes, M.A. (afterwards D.D.)

was a native of Droghcda, and became a Scholar of Tri-

nity College, Dublin. In 1818 he was appointed Rector

of Ballyroan, in the diocese of Leighlin ; and for several

years was preacher of the Cathedral of Cashel, and Rec-

tor of Hore Abbey: collated May 22. In 1837 he was

promoted to the rectory of Templemore.

Dr. Holmes was an eloquent preacher, and a person of

active mind and literary habits. While curate of Holy-

wood, near Belfast, in 1810, &c., he was mainly instru-
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mental in establishing the Mendicity Institution of that

town, having called the public attention to that subject

in a tract which was very favourably received. Besides

numerous communications on ecclesiastical matters, by

means of the periodical press, and a Statistical account

of the parish of Holywood, county of Down, printed in

" Mason's Parochial Survey of Ireland," Dr. Holmes pub-

lished the following works

:

1. A Plan for a Mendicity Institution. 8vo. Belfast,

about 1817 to 1819.

2. Hints to the Proprietors of Loan Funds. 8vo. Bel-

fast, about 1817 to 1819.

3. The Churchman reminded concerning some impor-

tant Doctrines and Duties of his Profession ; a Visitation

Sermon, with notes. 8vo. Dublin, 1828.

4. The Time of the End ; a Series of Lectures on pro-

phetical Chronology. 8vo. London, 1833.

5. The Doctrine of National Covenants; two Act

Sermons for the degree of D. D. 8vo, Dublin, 1834.

6. The heavy Blow and great Discouragement of

Protestantism; Correspondence between Lord Viscount

Melbourne and the liishop of Exeter ; also between

Lord Brougham and the Rev. Dr. Holmes. 8vo. Lon-

don, 1838.

7. The Queen's Declaration against Popery, and the

Coronation Oath, discussed. 8vo. London, 1838.

8. The Mystery of the Lord's Supper expounded ; a

Sermon, with preface and notes. 8vo. London, 1843.

He died at his rectory of Templemore, on Dec. 30,

1843; and was burled in St. John's churchyard, Cashel.

At his death the revenues of the Chancellorship were

appropriated by the Ecclesiastical Commissioners, and

the appointment to the dignity was suspended, by an

order in Council dated Feb. 1, 1844. [Council Books.]
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(elected.)

1844. Charles Mayne, LL. B. Vicar-General of the dio-

cese, was elected by the Dean and Chapter to execute

the duties of the Chancellorship, on May 7.

xREASURERS.

1224 to 1238. A Treasurer, whose initial was H , oc-

curs during this period, but his full name does not appear.

[King's Coll. and MS. Lansdowne, lxxvi. e. p. 418.]

1267. Reginald was Treasurer at this time ; and was ad-

vanced to the bishopric of Cork. He died in December,

1276, and was buried at Cork. [Ware.]

1323. John O'Grada, Treasurer, was this year elected

Archbishop. He was Rector of O'Guffin, in the diocese

of Killaloe. [Ware.] He is called " a man of great

wisdom and industry." He died in 1345.

1375. Richard Fitzstephen appears. [Rot. Cane]

1406. Nicholas Hackett was presented by the Crown.

[Rot. Pat. 8 Hen. IV.] It is probable that he is the per-

son who, in 1419, was Treasurer of Kilkenny, and soon

afterwards was made Dean of that Cathedral. See the

diocese of Ossory.

1437. DoNAT FiTZADAM (or Mac Adam). [Dioc. Reg.]

1550. Richard Archdeacon. [Cod. Clar. 36.]

1563. Nicholas Archdeacon, presented by the Crown, on

October 2. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1588, orl591 ? Cornelius Olpherts appears. [MS. T.C.D.

E. 3. 14.]

16— . Dermit Ultagh (orELLAGH) was Treasurer. "The
Archbishop, MilerMagrath, really receives the revenues."

MUNSTER.] h
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[Regal Visit.] Ulttigh was deprived by the Royal Vi-

sitors ; but the same Archbishop, when put into posses-

sion of the sees of Killala and Achonry, made him Arch-

deacon of Achonry

!

1607, or 1608. Thomas Winter, M. A. presented by the

Crown on February 27 (or June 28, 1608). [Lib. Mun.]

In the next year he was appointed Praecentor of Water-

ford, and also of Lismore, by the King; and it appears

that he likewise held the archdeaconry of Derry for some

years, but was deprived of it in 1612, for non-residence.

In 1612 or 1613 he was made Dean of Cloyne. A Regal

Visitation Book (in the Royal Irish Academy), undated,

but of or before 1615, mentions him as " lately promoted

and since dead."

1620. Antony Martin or Marten, D. D. F. T. C. D. ap-

pears. He was also at this time Archdeacon of Dublin,

and Prebendary of Tuam. In 1620 he obtained a royal

dispensation (dated August 3), empowering him to hold

the rectory of Battersea, in England, with his Irish

preferment. [Rot. Pat.] In 1623 he became Dean

of Waterford; and in 1625 was consecrated Bishop of

Meath.

1625. John Fitzgerald was appointed by the Crown, on

April 13 [Lib. Mun.] ; admitted April 18. [FF.]

Qusere, was the same person Dean of Cork in 1627?

163|. Lancelot Bulkeley, Archbishop of Dublin, held it,

in commemJam. [Reg. Vis.]

166a, Antony Ward, B. A. admitted on March 16. [Dioc.

Reg.] In 1655 he received from Cromwell's govern-

ment a salary of £100, as minister at Cashel. [Reid.]

In 1667 he was appointed Vicar-General.

166|. JosiAS HoLLiNGTON, M. A. (ordaincd Priest, May 4,

1661); collated March 2. [FF.] He was made Vicar-

General of the diocese in the same month.
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1674. Antony Irby, M.A. of Trinity College, Cambridge,

(D. D. in 1696), collated November 17. In the next

year he became a Prebendary of Emly ; and held both

these preferments till his death in 1706. He was one of

the proctors for the clergy in the Convocation of 1 704.

1706. Oliver Wheeler, B. A. Prebendary of Killardriffe

;

installed June 15. [Ch. Book.]

1722, Walter Thomas, M.A. Prjecentor; collated Sep-

tember 21. He resigned on April 16, 1737.

1737. George Thomas; collated April 21, installed April

28. He died in 1768.

1768. Henry Gervais, B A. (afterwards LL. D.) a Pre-

bendary of Lismore; collated May 27. He resigned in

1772; and obtained the archdeaconry.

1772. Garrett Wall, M. A. collated September 18. He
resigned in the following year. In 1788 he became

Archdeacon of Emly.

1773. Henry Watts, M. A., collated June 29. He died

in 1778.

1778. Hon. William Annesley, M. A. (son of the first Vis-

count Glenauly),was collated November 16. He resigned

in 1786, and was made Dean of Down. [See a notice

of his beneficent spirit, under that diocese, p. 228.]

1786. John Pennefather, LL. D. a native of the county

of Tipperary; collated May 26. He resigned on Feb-

ruary 26, 1789; and accepted the benefice of Newport.

He died on December 14, 1839 ; and was interred in the

family burying-placc, within the old Cathedral ofCashel.

1789. Thomas Grady, B. A. (ordained Priest, at Killaloe,

on September 7, 1783), collated May 27. He was again

collated on July 4, 1792. He held this dignity till his

death, which took place on June 1, 1826. He was in-

terred at the burial place of his family, Knockany, in the

county of Limerick.
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1826. Richard French Laurence, M. A. Praecentor; col-

lated August 26 ; installed same day. Ho is the present

Treasurer.

ARCHDEACONS.

In ancient times, when the Archdeacons of Ireland exercised

jurisdiction and visitorial powers, it appears, from the

document recited above at p. 30, that the Visitation of

the Archdeacon of Cashel was continued during three

months in every year; namely, from November 3 until

February 2. And it is observable, that during this pe-

riod the Visitation of the Archbishop was suspended.

We find the Archdeacon, in 1661, appointing a Regis-

trar of his own Court. [Ch. Book.]

SUCCESSION.

1200 to 1206. Thomas is Archdeacon, [MS. T. C. D.

F. I, i8.]

1209. Ware's History of the Bishops, p. 528, mentions an

Archdeacon of Cashel who was appointed a Delegate by

the Pope in this year ; but he does not mention his name.

1220. " Master John," Archdeacon, appears as a witness

to a grant of the rectory of Killenaule to the Prior and

Convent ofthe Holy Trinity, Dublin. [Archiv. Ch. Ch.]

1230. John was Archdeacon [MS. T. C. D. F. i, i8.] But

Cod. Clarendon. 46, and MS. Lansdowne lxxvi. e.

p. 418, name Dermit as Archdeacon in this year.

1303. Maurice M'Carwell, Archdeacon, is appointed

Archbishop. Ware describes him as a charitable man,

rather given to a magnificent style of living. He died

in 1316.



ARCHDEACONS. 53

1303. Thomas O'Lonchy was appointed Archdeacon. In

1316 he was elected, by a portion of the Chapter, to

succeed Archbishop M'Carwell. This appointment,

however, was annulled by the Pope. He held his arch-

deaconry till 1318. [Cod. Clarend. 46.]

1349. Thomas O'Carroll, Archdeacon of this diocese, and

a Canon of Ardfert, was advanced to the archbishopric

of Tuam. In 1365 he was translated to Cashel.

1365. John O'Grada, Archdeacon, was this year raised to

the archbishopric of Tuam. [MS. T. C. D. f, i, 18.]

1381 ? Peter Hackett, Archdeacon, was elected Arch-

bishop. Perhaps he retained the archdeaconry till 1384.

1384. Robert le Reve was presented by the King, on

November 8, the see being vacant. [Rot. Cane]

1385, or 1386. Peter Cantwell, M. A. succeeded. [Rot.

Cane, and MS. T. C. D. f. i, 18.]

1391. John Ailward (or Evleward), a Prebendary of

Limerick
;
presented by the Crown, on October 24. [Rot.

Cane] In 1400 the Crown presented him to a prebend

in the church of Cloyne.

1403. Richard O'Hedian was Archdeacon. In this year

he was presented by the Crown to a prebend in the Ca-

thedral of Kilkenny. [Rot. Pat. 5 Hen. IV.] In 1406

he was appointed Archbishop of Cashel, to which see he

proved himself a benefactor. He died on July 21, 1440,

and was buried in his cathedral.

1412. John O'Hedian appears, probably of the same family

as his predecessor. [Cod. Clarend. 46.]

1425. Richard (probably the same person as the following)

is named as Archdeacon. [Rot. Cane]

1437. Richard O'Hedian appears. [Dioc. Reg. and MS.
T. C. D. F. I, 18.]

1463. John O'Hedian appears. [Ware, I. p. 562.] Quaere

if Prebendary of Mayne, in the cathedral of Kilkenny ?
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In 1479 he (or his namesake, the Dean of Cashel) was

raised to the bishopric of Ossory. [MS. T.C. D. f. i, i8.]

1550. Patrick Courcy, or Connery (as in Cod. Clar. 36)

was Archdeacon. [MS. T. C. D. f. i, 18.]

1588. DoNAT (alias Cornelius) O'Hogan, O'Loughan, or

O'LoNERGAN. [Regal Vis. and MS. T. C. D. e. 3, 14.]

He probably held it till 1608, &c. but was deprived by

the Regal Visitors.

1615. Thomas Wilson, M. A. who was Chancellor in 1608,

appears as Archdeacon. [Reg. Vis.] I have not learned

at what time he had changed his preferment.

1616. Edmund Donellan, M. A. afterwards B. D. was

collated on the cession or deprivation of T. Wilson, on

December 2; installed December 26. [Reg. Vis.] He
resigned in 1640. [Dice. Reg.]

1640. Nicholas Proude, M. A. (afterwards B. D.) collated

September 21 , installed September 24. [Id.] Perhaps

he received a new presentation after the Restoration, for

he exhibited his Patent at the Visitation in April, 1661.

[Ch. Book.] In 1665 the Crown presented him to

the rectory of Island Magee; and in 1666 he was made

Dean of Clonfcrt. He held this dignity in 1667, and

(I believe) died in 1669.

16f§. John Dassy, M. A. (a native of South Wales, or-

dained Deacon on November 3, 1667, and Priest on 16th

of the following February) collated March 9 ; installed

March 11. [Id.] In 1689 he was declared attainted by

King James II. He resigned in 1691 or 1692.

1692. William Williams, a Scholar of T. C. D. appears.

He died in 1693.

1693. Edward Hinton, D. D. collated October 31. He died

in the spring of 1703.

1703. William Percival or Pebcivale, M.A . a Prebendary

ofKillaloe; collated June 3 ; installed June 5. In 1714
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he was made dean of Emly. He resigned in 1725. He
published " A Sermon, at the Consecration of a Church,

on Nehemiah, xiii. 14." 4to. London, 1713. And a

reply to a pamphlet by Dr. Edward Synge, afterwards

Bishop of Raphoe. Dublin, 1711. [Wai'e's Writers.]

1725. Francis Higgins, M.A. Prebendary of St. Michael's,

in Christ Church, Dublin (under which diocese see a fur-

ther account of him) ; collated October 8. He held a

visitation of the diocese, at Fethard, on November 28,

1725. The book of this visitation still remains in the

Registry. It contains a list of fees payable to the Arch-

deacon. He died in August, 1728; and was buried at

his church of St. Michael's.

1728. Daniel Hearne, M. A. Prsecentor of Cashel, and

Prebendary of Doon, in the church of Emly ; collated

November 4 ; installed November 12. He held this dig-

nity till his death in November, 1766. He was buried

at St. Anne's, in Dublin.

1766. Abel Ladaveze, M.A. Prebendary of Killardriffe;

collated December G. He died in 1767.

1767. Sir Michael Cox, Bart., M.A. (great grandson of

Lord Chancellor Sir Richard Cox, author of "Hibernia

Anglicana") was ordained deacon at Ardbraccan, in the

diocese of Meath, on September 21, 1760. He was

collated August 3, again collated March 10, 1769. He
was likewise aPrebendary of Emly. He vacated in 1 772.

1772. Henry Gervais, D. D. Treasurer; collated Septem-

ber 18. He died in March, 1790; and was buried at

Lismore, of which church he had been a Vicar Choral.

1790. Robert Baillik, M.A. collated and installed, August
21. He died on November 20, 1806.

1807. William Galwey, M. A. collated and installed, May
9. In 1811 anew arrangement was made of the parishes

forming the archdeaconry, and Mr. Galwey received a



56 CASHEL.

second collation, dated October 8. He resigned in 1824;

and accepted the benefice of Kilmastulla, where he died

and was interred.

1824. Henry Cotton, D. C. L. Prebendary of Killardriffe;

collated June 19. In 1832 he was appointed Treasurer of

Christ Church, Dublin; and in 1834 was elected by the

Chapter of Lismore to execute the office of their Dean

(without income), under the provisions of the Act 4 & 5

Will. IV. c. 90. He has published the following pieces

:

1. Dr. Wotton's " Thoughts on a proper Method of

studying Divinity," with bibliographical Notes. 8vo.

Oxford, 1818.

2. A List of Editions of the English Bible, from

1526 to 1818, with Specimens of Translations. 8vo.

Oxford, 1821.

3. A Typographical Gazetteer attempted. 8vo. Ox-

ford, 1824. Second Edition, corrected and much en-

larged. 8vo. Oxford, 1831.

4. A Sermon at the Visitation of Richard, Arch-

bishop of Cashel. 8vo. Dublin, 1824.

5. Memoir ofa rare and curious French Translation

of the New Testament, in which "the Mass" and " Pur-

gatory" have been introduced into the Sacred Text;

with Bishop Kidder's Reflections on the same, and Notes.

8vo. London, 1827.

6. Five Books of Maccabees, in English, with Notes

and Illustrations. 8vo. Oxford, 1833.

7. " Cui Bono?" A Letter to the Right Hon. E. G.

Stanley. 8vo. Dublin, 1833.

8. " Fiat Justltia," a Letter to Sir H. Hardinge, on

the present State of the Church in Ireland. 8vo. Dub-

lin, 1835.

9. Fasti Ecclesiae Hlbernicse, Nine Parts. 8vo.

Dublin, 1845-50. Second Edition of Parts I.-IV. 8vo.

Ibid. 1851.
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CANONS,

"WHOSE PARTICULAR STALLS AND OFFICES ARE UNNAMED.

1254. Kyran is mentioned in " Rymer's Foedera," as a

Canon, in this year. In 1260 we find him promoted to

he Dean.

1288. Laurence was a Canon. [Prynne's Rec. iii. p. 381.]

1289. Stephen O'Brogan, Archdeacon of Glendaloch, was

a Canon when, in this year, he was raised to the Arch-

bishopric, [lb. p. 1279.]

1303. Peter was made a " Pi-ebendary"' of Cashel; but re-

nounced his appointment as illegal. [Ibid. p. 1018.]

1449. Cornelius Mohown (quaere Molowny, Mulrony, or

Mulvany ?) a Canon of Cashel, and Proctor of the clergy

of the diocese, is fined by the Lord Lieutenant of Ire-

land for some misbehaviour. [Rot. Pat. 28 Hen. VI.

and Cod. Clarend. 36.]

1480 to 1500? Thomas Mychell, LL. B. was a Canon of

Cashel ; and likewise a Canon and " OfHciul" of Ossory.

He was buried in the Cathedral of Kilkenny. [O'Phelan.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. glankeen.

This prebend, from time immemorial, has been attached to

the archbishopric. The Regal Visitation Book of 163|,

states "PrebendaGlankync, pcrtincns ad mcnsam Domini

archieplscopi, est alienata per Milcrum, ct nunc possessa

per Redmundum Magrath. Habct vicariam desuper

dotatam ; sed dcvorata [est] per Comitem OrmoniiB.

MUNSTER.] I
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Qiiidum Boiiikc dc Burrosc af. possldct Vicariam." [Pre-

rog. OfRcc] But, at the death of Archbishop Laurence,

in 1838, it was separated, under the Church Temporali-

ties Act; and by an Act of Council, dated February 5,

1839, its revenues were united and annexed to the vi-

carage of the said parish ; and the Dean and Chapter

elected a fit person to discharge tlic duties of the Pre-

bendary.

(elected.)

1839. Jonas Morris Poole, a native of the county of Cork,

M. A. of St. John's College, Cambridge, Rector ofAthas-

sel, and a Vicar Choral of the Cathedral ; elected July 24.

2. CROGHANE.

1437. David Hackett appears. [Dloc. Reg.]

1 591 to 1606 ? Teige O'Corcoran. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3, 14.]

About 1608 he " fled out of the realm." [Reg. Vis.]

1615. Absalom Gethin, M. A. Cliancellor of Lismorc; he

also held the vicarage of Kells, and the rectory of Balli-

tarsny, in Ossory ; and the vicarages of ModeshlU and

Kilmananan in this diocese. In 1617 he was promoted

to the deanery of Kilkenny. He died in 1620.

Since that period, this prebend has always formed

the corps of the archdeaconry.

3. killardriffe (or killaldriffe.)

1302. Thomas Cantok, an Englishman, was appointed by

the King, sede vacante, on August 15. On the same day

the King gave him the prebend of Molaghynone. He
was a Canon of Emly ; and in 1306 was made Bishop of

that see. [Prynnc, iii. p. 945.]
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1437. John Fleming was Prebendary. [Dioc. Reg.]

1591 ? Edmund Bourke, a layman, held this prebend. He
was deprived by the Royal Visitors, for lack of Orders.

[MS. T. C. D. E. 3, 14.]

1591 (and before it). The Archbishop, Miler Magrath, held

it in commendam ; and so it continued in 1615.

1622. Bernard (jM. Bryan ?) Magrath. [IMS. Marsh's Lib.]

It is recorded that Camden, the eminent historian and

antiquary, converted the eldest son of Archbishop Ma-

grath from Popery. Qucere whether that " eldest son"

was Bernard?

1621. Eugene, or Owen O'Harran, was f)resented by the

Crown, on November 29. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1624. Roger Fahie (ordained Deacon, January 14, 161|;

Priest, on March 23 following), presented by the Crown,

sede vacante, on December 28. [Ibid.] Instituted Janu-

ary 11 ; installed the same day. He held it in 1634.

1662. William Egerton, M. A. admitted March 16 (or

April 12). [FF.]

1663. Baptist Turvin, M. A. (ordained Deacon, March 10,

1638). The Prebend was vacant by his death, on No-

vember 3. [FF.J

166|. William Hamilton, M. A. collated March 19. In

1667 we I'lnd hiin Archdeacon of Emly. He died in 1682.

1682. Richard Leake, M. A. (ordained Deacon, iMarch 12,

1681; Priest, on June 23, 1682) collated June 28. hi

1683 he became Prebendary of Newchapcl.

168|. William Lloyd, M. A. (ordained Deacon, Dec. 28,

1679; Priest, Nov. 18, 1681); collated Feb. 29.

1692. Robert Elliot, M. A. (D. D. in 1696), a Scholar of

Trinity College, Dublin; colhited April 16; installed

April 22. He resigned hi April, 1698.

1698. Robert Morgan, Clk. collated May 3; installed May
7. He resigned in 1703.
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1703. Oliver Wheeler, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lego, Dublin; collated July 15 ; installed next day. He
resigned on April 30, 1706, wlicn he became Treasurer,

and also a Prebendary of Emly.

1706. James Bordes, Clk., collated May 18. In 1715 he

was a Vicar Choral. He resigned in December, 1733,

and became Praeccntor.

173|. John Hickey, Clk., collated January 21; installed

February 4. He died in 1755, and was buried at St.

John's, Cash el.

1755. John Seymour, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin ; coUatcd June 12 ; admitted to the Chapter June

19. [Chap. Book.] He resigned in 1766, and was ap-

pointed PraBcentor of Emly.

1776. Abel Ladaveze, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin; collated July 3. He resigned in the same

year, and was made Archdeacon.

1766. Plunket Preston, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin; and a Vicar Choral of this Cathedral; col-

lated December 6. He resigned in 1768. In 1778 he

became a Prebendary of Emly.

1768. John Armstrong, M. A. collated January 27. He
resigned in 1770; and became Rector of Tipperary.

Campbell, in his " Survey of the South of Ireland,"

describes him as " a gentleman curious in the antiquities

of his country, and furnished with one of the best libra-

ries in the kingdom."

1770. Thomas Hewetson, D. D. collated November 10.

He died in 1782.

1782. Antony Armstrong, M. A. collated August 21. He
resigned in February, 1817, and became Vicar of Emly.

1817. Morgan Jellet, M. A. collated February 11; in-

stalled same day. In 1821 he resigned, and became a

Prebendary of Clogher.
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1821. Charles Forster, M. A. collated May 3; installed

same day. He resigned in April, 1822. Afterwards he

became Chancellor of Ardfert; he was likewise domestic

chaplain to Bishop Jebb, of Limerick ; on whose death

he accepted preferment in England.

Mr. Forster is well known to the public by his valua-

ble theological and historical works
;
namely,

1. Discourses on Subjects of Scripture History. 8vo.

London, 1823.

2. Critical Essays on Genesis, ch. xx. and on St.

Matthew, ch. ii. 17, 18. 8vo. Dublin, 1826.

3. Mahometanism unveiled. 2 vols. 8vo. London,

1829.

4. A Vindication of the Theory of Mahometanism

unveiled. 8vo. London, 1830.

5. The Life of John Jebb, Bishop of Limerick, with

a Selection from his Letters. 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1836.

6. The Apostolical Authority of the Epistle to the

Hebrews. 8vo. London, 1838.

7. The Historical Geography of Arabia. 2 vols. 8vo.

London, 1844.

8. Marriage with two Sisters inconsistent with the

Law of God and Nature. A Sermon, preached at Can-

terbury Cathedral, with notes. 8vo. London, 1850.

He also edited the Life and Letters of John Jebb, Bi-

shop of Limerick. 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1836 ; and

The Correspondence between Bishop Jebb and Alex-

ander Knox, Esq. 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1834.

1822. George Brodrick, B. A. (son of Dr. Charles Bro-

drick. Archbishop of Cashel), collated April 26 ; in-

stalled next day. He resigned in 1823, and accepted

preferment in England.

1823. Henry Cotton, D. C. L. a native of Buckinghamshire,

in England, educated ut Westminster School, and after-
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wards Student of Christ Church, Oxford, came to Ire-

land as domestic Chaplain to Archbishop Laurence. He
was collated October 1 ; installed same day. He resigned

on June 10, 1824, and became Archdeacon.

1824. John Galwey, B. A. (a son of Rev. William Galwey,

Archdeacon of Cashel), collated June 28 ; installed July

12. He died in November, 1849.

1850. Abram Sargent, M. A. collated April 1 ; installed

May 18.

4. FENNOR, FENORE, OR FYNNOR.

1437. Philip Hedian appears. [Dioc. Reg.]

1 6— . William Flanagan. He resigned in or about 1 608

;

and took the prebend of Molaghynony. [Reg. Vis.]

1610. John Lancaster, D. D. Bishop of Waterford, ob-

tained this prebend from the Crown, by patent dated

October 26. That extraordinary grant of King James

gave him in commendam, with his bishopric, this prebend,

the vicarages ofDuukitt and Jerpoint, in Ossory diocese

;

the rectory of Kilgullan, and the prebend of Donagh-

more, in Cloyne ; the prebends of Effin and St. Munchin's

in Limerick; the trcasurcrship of Lismore, and the pre-

bends of Oughteragh, Kilgobinet, Tullaghorton, Mora,

Kilrossanty, and Modeligo, in the same Cathedral ; the

vicarages of Shanralian, Ardmore, and Stradbally, in the

same diocese ; and the prebend of Corbally in the diocese

of Waterford ! ! [Rot. Pat. 8 Jac. I.]

1616. Edward Warren, M.A. a Fellow of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin
;
appointed by the Crown, on December

14. [Lib. Mun. Ilib.] In 1621 he was made Dean of

Emly ; but retained his prebend.

1660. Baptist Turvin, M. A. is described in the Visitation

Book of this year as " nuper de Fcnnor, nunc vicarius

de Modeshill". [Chap. Book.]
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1G()2. Ulysses Burgh, M. A. (who was ordained Deacon,

June 29, 1662, and Priest, September 8, 1662) was ad-

mitted on September 11. [FF.] He was also Pra^centor

of Eraly. In 1685 he became Dean of Emly ; and in

1692 was raised to the bishopric of Ardagh.

1693. Thomas Smyth, D. D. (a lineal ancestor of Viscount

Gort), collated April 12. He also held the dignities of

Dean of Emly, and Prajcentor of Clogher. In 1695 he

was advanced to the bishopric of Limerick.

169^. John Foulque, M. A. presented by the Crown, on

February 26 ; instituted May 9 ; installed INIay 10. He
died in 1729.

1729. John Walsh, Clk. collated June 6; installed July 5.

He held the prebend till his death in December, 1756.

He was buried at Fcnnor.

1756. RiCKARD Lloyd, M. A. collated Dec. 15. Quaere, a

Vicar Choral of Cloyne? He resigned in 1757.

1757. Laurence Neligan, M. A. collated March 31. He
resigned in 1770.

1770. Thomas Sheppard, B. A. collated February 8. He
resigned on May 12, 1781. In 1788 he was made Chan-

cellor; and in 1790 became a Prebendary of Lismore.

1781. Henry Bunbury, M. A. collated May 14. He died

in 1785, and was buried at Tlpperary.

1785. Nicholas Milley Doyle, B. A. Prebendary of Ncw-

chapel ; collated June 13. He was buried in the church-

yard of his former parish, Newchapel.

1786. Hon. William Annesley, LL. B. Treasurer, suc-

ceeded ; but resigned witliin year.

1786. John Scott, B. A. collated June 20; installed next

day. He resigned in December, 1788. In 1790 he be-

came Archdeacon of Clonlcrt; and in 1796 was made

Dean of Lismore.
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1788. James Symes, B. A. collated December 15. He re-

signed on February 24, 1789.

1789. SiiAPLAND SwiNY, M . A . Praeccntor ; collated May
23 ; installed July 24.

1797. Edward Delany; collated July 26. He died in Ja-

nuary, 1799.

1799. Welbore Ellis Agar, M. A. (ordained Priest, at

KlUaloe, on June 16, 1799) collated June 27; installed

next day. He resigned in 1800, and was made Chan-

cellor.

1800. Sir Harcourt Lees, Bart. B. A. of Trinity College,

Cambridge; collated November 21. He had likewise a

prebend in the Cathedral of Clogher. He resigned on

July 11, 1806. Sir H. Lees, who is still living, is well

known as an ardent defender of the British Constitution,

in Church and State. He has given to the world a va-

riety of pieces, written with much spirit, but chiefly of

a political character.

1806. MuNGO Noble Thompson, B. A. collated August 22

;

installed next day. He resigned in November, 1833,

and became Prebendary of Kilbragh.

1833. William Edward Lloyd, M. A. collated February 6,

installed the same day. He is the present Prebendary.

5. NEWCHAPEL, ANCIENTLY CALLED MULLAGH-INONAGH,

molaghynony, or molazthrynon.

1302. Thomas Cantok, an Englishman, was appointed by

the King to this prebend, and to that of KiiJardrifFe, on

August 15, the sec being then vacant. He was likewise

a Canon of Emly ; and subsequently became Bishop of

that see, with which he also held the high office of

Chancellor of Ireland. There is every reason to believe

that he owed these important and honorable stations to

his distinguished talents. [Ware.]
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1434. Thomas Bellian, or Byllyan, was presented by the

Crown, on August 26. [Rot. Pat. 13 Hen. VI.] He
held the stall in 1437. [Reg. Cashel.]

1588( ?) William Feanagha (Feeny). [MS. T. C. D. e. 3.

14.] Another report (contained in the same volume)

calls him " Flanagan."

1591( ?) James Purcell is cited for non-appearance. [Ibid,]

1610 (or before). William Flanagan appears. He had

been Prebendary of Fennor. [Reg. Visit.] In 1613

Archbishop Miler Magrath procured for him the deanery

ofKillala; to which, in 16L5, was added that ofAchonry.

1612. John Prendergast, Dean of Lismore, was appointed

by the Crown, by lapse, on February 15. [Rot, Pat.]

He continued to hold the stall in 1615. [Reg. Vis.]

1624. Bartholomew Price, B. A. (ordained Deacon and

Priest, November 6, 1622,) presented by the Crown, by

lapse, on May 31. [Lib. Mun.] Installed June 19.

[Reg. Vis.]

1624. John Crayford, M. A. quaere, the Praecentor? (or-

dained Deacon and Priest August 7, 1623), admitted

Dec. 30. [FF.] In 1627 he was made Dean of Emly.

163f William Buchanan, M. A. Dean of Killala, was

collated January 4 or 21. [FF.] In 1635 he was

made Dean of Achonry; and in 1661 became Dean of

Tuam.

1661. Thomas Potter, D. D. collated June 16, installed

July 17. [Ch, B.] In the following February he was

made Dean of Waterford.

1666. Samuel Ladyman, M. A. afterwards D. D. (who had

been educated at Corpus Christi College, Oxford, and

was ordained Deacon and Priest on February 24, 1665),

collated May 23. In 1655 he received from Cromwell's

Government a salary of £170, as minister of Clonmcl.

MUNSTER.] K
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[Reid.] In 1G()7 he was made Archdeacon of Limerick.

He died February 5, 1G84, and was buried at Clonmel.

168f. Richard Leake, M. A. Prebendary of KillardrifFe

;

collated February 9, Installed February 28. In 1704 he

was one of the clergy's proctors in Convocation. He
died in 1719.

1719. Talbot Keene, M. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. ; collated

December 10. Ho died in May, 1724, and was buried at

St. Andrew's, Dublin.

1724. Robert Morgan, Clerk; collated June 2.

1729. James Molles, Clerk, appears; he resigned on Oc-

tober 13, 173G ; and was made Archdeacon of Emly.

1736. Michael Obins, M. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. collated

October 28, installed November 2. He resigned in the

following year. In 1744 or 1745 he became Rector of

Thurles.

1737. Morgan Hickey, M. A. collated July 30. He was

likewise curate of Kilmorc, and on May 13, 1737, was

appointed Vicar-General of the diocese. In 1744 he

resigned his prebend, and accepted the benefice of Fe-

thard in this diocese. That he was a liberal benefactor

to the poor, to schools, and to the Church, will be seen

by the extract from his will given in the note below(a).

(a) Extracts from a copy of the will (in the Registry of Cashcl) of " Morgan

Hickey, of Kilmore, clerk." " I bequeath all my plate to be sold, and the mony

arising thence to be applyed to buy Church-plate for such churches' of this Dio-

ces3 as my Executors, the Survivor, or Survivors of them shall think fit, by and

with the consent and approbation of the Archbishop of Cashell for the time being.

" I likewise bequeath the following legacies : . . . . £400, for erecting

a working Protestant Charter School in Fealljard, to be put to interest by my Ex-

ecutors (&c.) till the Corporation grant a sufficient number of acres, and the

neighbouring Gentlemen deposit such a sum of money, as the Governors of the

Charter Schools think will be sufficient to support ten boys and ten girls.

* Thurles is one of them.
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1744. Antony Bury, or Beery, a Scholar of T. C. D. suc-

ceeded. He held this prebend till his death in 1756.

1756. Francis Stkphen Thomas, B. A. a Vicar Choral

;

collated June 29 ; admitted to a seat in the Chapter,

June 8, 1757. He died in 1779, or 1780.

1780. Nicholas Milley Doyle, B. A. collated April 22.

In May, 1785, he resigned, for the prebend of Fennor.

1785. Basil Aldwell, B. A. a scholar of T. C. D. collated

June 13. He died on September 16, 1789, and was

buried at Tipperary.

1790. John Aldwell, B. A. (son of his predecessor) col-

lated February 22, installed same day. He died on Ja-

nuary 1, 1829.

1829. Alexander Hoops, B. A. collated March 7, installed

March 14. He resigned in 1836, and became Vicar of

Glankeen. He died in August, 1847.

1836. William Stephenson, M.A. a Prebendary of Lis-

more; collated and installed March 14. He died in 1841

.

1841. William Newstead Falkner, B. A. collated May 5,

He is the present Prebendary.

6. kilbbagh.

1437. Thomas Dennis appears. [Reg. Cashel.]

" Item, £200 to be put to interest by my Executors (&f.), for the use of a

sclioolmaster to teach Enfjlish, reading, writing, and casting accounts, in the

town of Feathard for ever.

" Item, £50 to be distributed by my Executors, &c. for the use ofa schoohnaster

to teach English, reading, writing, and casting accounts, in the parish of Oallin-

temple for ever. The nomination of the teacliers of tliese two Englisli schools to

be in my Executors, and their assigns.

" Item, £.50 to the poor housekeepers of the uiiioii of liallinteniiilc Iteu>,

£.iO to the poor housekeepers of the union of Toom. Item, £jO to llic poor

housekeepers of Cashel.

" Dated 10th December, 1746."
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1588, 1591, or 1607 (?) Robert Purcell, "aged 76," was

Prebendary. [Reg. Visit.]

1607. Lewis Jones, the Dean, lield it by a patent from the

Crown, dated June 10, which recites that tlie place was

vacant by deprivation or removal, and permits him to

hold it in union with his deanery, on account of the

sraallness of his income. [Rot. Pat. 6 Jac. I.]

1624. Hezekiah Smith was presented by the Crown, " by

lapse," on June 30. [Lib. Mun.] But the Royal Vi-

sitation Book of 163| returns Jones, then Bishop of Kil-

laloe, as still holding the prebend. [Prerog. Office.]

166a. Edward Bainbrigge, M. A. admitted March 16.

[FF.] In 1668 he was made a Prebendary of Lismore.

He held this stall in 1685, perhaps later.

169y. Richard Burgh, M. A. Precentor of Emly
; pre-

sented by the Crown, by lapse
;
patent dated January 21

;

he was instituted on March 11. He held it forty-eight

years, till his death in 1739.

1739. Peyton LE Hunte, B. A. a Vicar Choral; collated

December 31, installed next day. He died within a year.

1740. Richard Chaloner, M. A. collated December 2, in-

stalled Decembers. He resigned in 1747.

1747. Alexander Macdonnell, M. A. a Vicar Choral of

Cashel, and Chancellor of Emly ; collated July 24.

1750. Patrick Grace; collated November 23.

1767. William Watts (qusre, a Prebendary of Kilkenny),

collated March 7. He died in 1781.

1781. Patrick Hare, M. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. ( ?) ; col-

lated August 13 ; installed same day. He was a man of

considerable abilities ; and for many years was Vicar-

General of the diocese. He died on June 28, 1816.

1816. Arthur Lord, B. A. collated December 16 ; installed

December 19. He died on June 1, 1828.
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1828. George Forster, M. A. Rector of Thurles; collated

June 18, installed same day. He died of cholera, in

November, 1832.

1832. MuNGO Noble Thompson, B. A. Prebendary of Fen-

nor; collated November 28 ; installed December 5. He
is the present Prebendary.

ANCIENT PREBENDS.

COLEMAN.

1437. Walter Fleming is called " Prebendary of Coleman,"

in the copy of an ancient writing remaining in the Re-

gistry of Cashel, entitled " Inceptio Visitationis Ricardi

Archiepiscopi Cassellensis, 18° Martii, 1437." [See an

extract from this MS. above, at p. 30.] It is observable

in it, that six Abbats and six Priors are cited to attend

the Archbishop's Visitation. A table of procurations,

&c., is given, not only for the dioceses of Cashel and

Emly, but likewise for the entire province ; and it is de-

clared that these fees are to be demanded and taken as

for the year 1571. This appears to fix the age of the

present paper to the beginning of the prelacy of Miler

Magrath.

I have found no notice of any subsequent Prebendary.

For a long time past, Coleman has formed part of the

corps of the deanery of Cashel.

RANILLESTON, OR RAYLSTOWN.

1302. Thomas Fitzjohn Fitzthomas is presented by the

King (Edward I.) to " the Prebend of Ranilleston," du-
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ring the vacancy of the see ol'Cashel. [Rot. Cane. Hlb.

I have found no second notice of this clnirch being

prebendal. " Raillestown," or " Villa Rallle," now forms

part of the Union of Fethard.

KILMILCHON.

1388. Thomas Snell is called "Prebendary of Kilmil-

chon ;" and with his prebend held the vicarage of

Fethard and the rectory of CnockgrafFan (for doing

which, without the royal license, he was fined by King

Richard II.) In 1399 we find him Archdeacon of Glen-

daloch, and made Bishop of Waterford ; and in 1405 he

was translated to the see of Ossory. [Rot. Cane. Hib.]

For some centuries past, Kilmilchon has not been a

prebendal church, but has formed part of the mensal

lands of the see of Cashel.

KILLETAN.

This church, in the deanery of Ely, is named as a prebend

in the ancient Papal Taxation.

DERENFLAN.

This church, in Slievardargh deanery, is called o, prebend

in the Papal Taxation.

GAKRE.

I do not understand the meaning of the following entry

;

but set it down as given in the " Caleudarium Rot Pat.

Hib." (anno Ric. II. 13).

1389. Rex dedit Will° White clerico vicariam de Garre in

ecclesia Cassellcnsi pra^bendatam vacantem. 5 Dec. Et

mandavit J. archiepiscopo Cassellcnsi quod ipsum W. ad

praibendam prsedictam admittat, et ei stallum in clioro,

&c. assignari faciat," &c. A William White appears to

have been Dean of Kildare at this time ; another William

White was made Dean of Waterford in 139(5.
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VICARS CHORAL.

We do not find at what period the Vicars Choral of Cashel

were originally instituted. It is on record, that Arch-

bishop Walter le Rede granted some tithes to them in the

year 1330 ; and that Archbishop Richard O'Hedian, who

sat from A. D. 1406 to 1440, endowed them with lands,

and built a " Hall" or dwelling for them on St. Patrick's

Rock, adjoining the Cathedral, which the same prelate

also rebuilt. Anciently the College consisted of eight

Vicars and Choristers, an Organist, a Sexton, and a Pur-

veyor or Steward. At a subsequent period we find the

numbers reduced, and the revenues intercepted; and

this invasion of lawful rights proceeded from a quarter

whence such treatment ought least to have been expected.

A manuscript in the Prerogative Office, Dublin, con-

taining an account of a Regal Visitation of the Diocese

of Cashel [in the year 1615 ?], has the following remark

:

" Touching the Vicars Choral : there icere eight Vicars

Choral ; and then they had three pounds sterling a piece,

per annum. And now they are reduced to four, and six

pounds per annum is allotted to them. But there are

but two of these attending the church. The whole

lyving [i. e. income] is in the hands of Barnaby Carney

and Mr. Calanan(a), to the use of Redmond, the Arch-

bishop's son, demised to them (reditus reservatus, 8c?. per

annum, as is said). It is confessed that the Archbishop

[this was Miler Magrath] hath carryed with him a good
sum of money belonging to the college, the certainty

whereof is not known ; with which he had promised and

(a) A MS. in Marsh's Library, Dublin, calls these lessees Bryan O'Keamev
and John O'llalloran,
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undertaken to get and purchase a mortmain for the col-

lege, to maintain four Vicars, an Organist and a Choir,

as they can agree."

For a long time past, the Vicars Choral have been five

in number; nominated respectively by the five Dignita-

ries of the cathedral. About forty-five years ago, the

Vicars, who then were laymen^ made some improvident

and improper leases of their common property, without

asking or receiving confirmation of them by the Dean

and Chapter, as had been always usual : and to prevent

this abuse in future, it was judged advisable to nominate

five clergymen as Honorary Vicars, and to appoint five

singing men as their deputies, such deputies to be always

approved and confirmed by the Chapter. Those clerical

Vicars received merely five pounds per annum, as an

honorariuvi ; and full salaries were paid to those persons

who actually performed the Choral Service. The im-

provement thus effected not being sufficiently understood

or appreciated by the Government, an Act was passed

in the year 1836, whei'eby it was ordered, that all the

rights and property of the Vicars Choral of Cashel should

immediately vest in the Ecclesiastical Commissioners:

and this highly penal enactment has been carried into

eifect.

SUCCESSION OF VICARS.

1615. In this year we find as Vicars Choral:

Christopher Flanagan. [See under Killaloe.']

Thomas Flanagan.

Stephen Dowdall (perhaps the Praecentor of Cashel).

[Regal Visit.]

166S. Peregrine Darling is Dean's Vicar. [Chap. Book.]

He, or another person bearing both his names, was at

this time a Vicar of Christ Church, and of St. Patrick's,

Dublin.
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1662. Francis Cherry appears to be a Vicar. [Ibid.]

1661. Rowland Lindsey is Prsecentor's Vicar. I find him

admitted again, in November, 1664. He was son of the

Rev. John Lindsey, Rector of Ballintemple in this dio-

cese, who was barbarously murdered at Cashel, by the

rebels, on January 1, 1641-2. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 14.]

He died on March 31, 1685 ; and was buried in St. John's

churchyard.

1668. Peter Latham,

Rowland Lindsey,

Lewis Darling,

Morgan Wogan,

1680. Richard Robinson,

Charles Robinson,

1
I

|-

appear.

J

|.
appear.

[Ch. B.]

11688. Charles Robinson,

Lewis Darling, Archdeacon's Vicar,
^ appear.

Morgan Wogan, Treasurer's Vicar, J
Alexander Cameron, Clk. M. A. nominated by the

Dean, July 11, 1688; installed the same day.

1689. James Carey,

John Godfrey,
appear.

appear. [Ch. B.]

1695. Morgan Wogan,
• Alexander Cameron,

Charles Robinson,

josias hollington,

MoLYNEux Robinson,

169f John Hickey, Clk. (m'ce Wogan, deceased), admitted

March 24. In 1697 he was made Chancellor of Cashel,

and Archdeacon of Emly.

1715. Peyton Le Hunte,

James Bordes,

Henry Merrifield,

MoLiNEux Robinson,

Jo. Hollington,

appear. [V. B.]

MUNSTER.]
J
L
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1720. John Smith appears [V. B.] vice Merrifield.

1733. John Smyth, Clk. B. A. a Prebendary of Limerick ?

appointcfl (by tbe Dean, " Judex ordinarius Vicari-

orum Choralium") July 9 ; installed tbe same day. [Ch.

Book.]

1735. Alexander Macdonnell, M. A. admitted April 14.

In 1747 be became Prebendary of Kilbragb.

1737. William Newland, Clk. M. A. appointed April 29
;

admitted and installed May 2. [Ibid.]

1740. John Mossop, Clk. (v. Newland, resigned) ; admitted

and installed April 25.

1740. Walter Thomas, Clk. admitted October 31. [Ibid.]

1741. Francis Stephen Thomas, admitted December 24.

[Ibid.] In 1756 be became Prebendary of Newcbapel.

He died (I believe) in October, 1779; and was buried

at Ballymurreen, near Thurles.

1746. James Barton, M. A. a Prebendary nf Emly (v.

Bordes), admitted September 29. [Ibid.]

1751. David Price, the Prsecentor, appears. [Ibid.]

1757. Patrick Walsh appears. [Ibid.] In 1772 he is

Treasurer's Vicar.

1759. George Baker appears, v. Mossop. [Ibid.]

1765. Plunket Preston appears, v. Barton. [Ibid.]

177-. Henry Baggs, B. A. was nominated Treasurer's

Vicar, v. Walsh deceased, between the years 1773 and

1778 ; and the instrument of his appointment remains in

the diocesan registry : but as it is neither signed, sealed,

nor dated, it is not clear whether Baggs ever actually be-

came a Vicar Choral.

1778. John Rkade appears. He died in 1787.

1779. Edward Lloyd appears. [Ibid.] He became Rec-

tor of Abington. He died in May, 1810; and was

buried at Fethard, in the county of Tipperary.
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1781. David Jebb (son of Dr. John Jebb, Dean of Casliel),

Dean's Vicar; admitted Sep. 19. He resigned in 1787.

John Smith, admitted September 19. [Ch. Book.]

1781. Gkokge Gustavus Baker, B. A. Prsecentors Vicar.

He resigned on April 1, 1789, and was made Rector of

Erry. In 1795 he became a Prebendary of Emly.

1782. William Jkphson, D. D. Archdeacon's Vicar. He
resigned on March 7. In 1781 he was Archdeacon of

Cork, and afterwards a Prebendary of that Cathedral.

1782. Robert Forsayeth ; admitted March 12 (v. Jeph-

son.) He resigned in 1791. In 1798 he was made Rec-

tor of Kilfithmone.

Admitted June 22; installed

August 2. They appear to

1787. Charles Sweeny,

Dean's Vicar.

have resigned and received

a new appointment on June

Thomas Butler, { 29, 1791 ; and to have been

Chancellor's Vicar (v.

Reade and Jebb.)

again inducted and installed

on June 30. [Ch. Book.]

Butler was dismissed, for

neglect of duty, in 1797.

1789. Richard Crofts, Praecentor's Vicar (v. Baker, re-

signed), appointed April 28 ; admitted and installed Jan.

13, 1790. He resigned in 1810. [Ibid.]

. Christopher B. Waglin, Treasurer's Vicar (v.

Lloyd, resigned), appointed May 27; admitted and in-

stalled January 13, 1790.

1791. John Elliot, Archdeacon's Vicar (v. R. Forsayeth),

admitted April 25 ; installed June 10. He resii^ned in

1810.

1797. Thomas Dormer, a Vicar Choral of Cloyne; ap-

pointed November 9 ; admitted and installed Marcli 29,

1799. He died in 1828.
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1810. Robert Drought, Clk., Dean's Vicar; appointed

July 10.

. William H. BAGNELL.Clk., B. A. Archdeacon's Vicar

(v. Elliot, resigned), admitted June 6 ; installed same

day. He subsequently became Rector of Ballintemple,

and Praecentor of Emly. He died in 1847.

1810. Edward Labarte, Clk. M. A. a Prebendary of

Emly; appointed Chanter's Vicar, May 7. In 1817 he

became Rector of Kllvemnon.

18— . Jonas Morris Poole, M. A. Dean's Vicar. He after-

wards became Rector of Athassel; and in 1839 was

elected by the Dean and Chapter to execute the duties

of the Prebendary of Glankeen.

1821. Alexander Hoops, B. A. appointed Treasurer's Vicar,

June 3; inducted and installed, June 21. In 1829 he

resigned, and was made Prebendary of Newchapel.

1828. Antony Edwards, B. A. Chancellor's Vicar (v. Dor-

mer), admitted October 7; inducted and installed Octo-

ber 14. In 1826 he was appointed Registrar of the

diocese. In 1829 he became Rector of Geale. He died,

of fever, in August, 1836, and was buried at Cashel.

1829. William Lee, B. A. formerly a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin, Rector of Moyaliffe, was appointed

Treasurer's Vicar. He died, of fever, in 1836. He pub-

lished " A Compendium of Christian Doctrine, for the

Use of Schools in Ireland." 12mo. Limerick, 1825.

1836. John Whitty, M. A. Treasurer's Vicar (v. Lee, de-

ceased), admitted July 28 ; inducted and installed same

day. In 1840 he was appointed a Prebendary of Emly.

He died in 1846.

1836. Thomas Atkinson, B. A. Chancellor's Vicar (v. Ed-

wards, deceased), admitted November 12 ; inducted and

installed same day. In 1838 he became a Prebendary

of Emly.
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1850. Robert Linton, Gent, (for many years a deputy Vi-

car Choral), appointed Treasurer's Vicar, January 5.

1850. George Squires, Gent, a deputy Vicar Choral, ap-

pointed Archdeacon's Vicar, January 5.

END of CASHEL DIOCESE.
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DIOCESE OF EMLY.

Emly (called by tlie old annalists " Imleach(a) lubhair,"

Emly of yew trees (^)) is certainly one of the most an-

cient sees of Ireland, having been founded in the fifth

century. It soon attained an eminent reputation, and

was acknowledged for the metropolitan see of Munster

in the time of St. Patrick, and for several centuries after-

wards. But wlien the Pope, in the year 1152, sent a

Legate into Ireland bearing four archiepiscopal palls,

these were distributed to the prelates of Armagh, Dub-

lin, Cashel, and Tuam ; and from this period the Bishop

of Cashel, from having been a suffragan of the Prelate of

Emly, became his metropolitan. In 15(58 the see of

Emly was united to that of Cashel by an Act of Parlia-

ment; which is here printed, for the first time, from the

original Roll in tlie Rolls Office, Dublin:

" An Acte for the unitinge of the Busshopricke of

Imolie with the Archbusshopricke of Cassliell." [A. D.

1568, xi Anno Reg* Elizabethse.]

(a) "The word Imleach denotes land bordering ou a lake." [O'Douovan,

apud Miscell. Soc. Archaiol. vol. i. p. 148.] The characteristic, lubhair, was pro-

bably added, to distinguish this place from four or five other Indeachs indifferent

parts of Ireland.

(6) Although the yew is now comparatively a scarce tree in Ireland, it appears

to have been abundant in former times. Considerable quantities of the wood are

found in certain bogs. Cathaoir More, King of Leinster, who died in A. D. 177,

left by will to one of his sons, " fifty large vessels made of red yew ;" and to ano-

ther, " fifty large vats made of red yew." It is stated, by the Four Masters, that in

1162 a grievous misfortune befell the abbey of Newry (Viride lignum or lubhar

Cinntrachta)
;
namely, that the abbey was burned down, with all its furniture and

books, and especially the yew-tree which St. Patrick himself had planted. [Sec

Reeves' Down, p. 118.]
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" Wheare The Archbusshopricke of Casshell beinge

one of the foure Metropoliticall Seas of this realme is at

this present of exilitie in revenues & proffits as sondry

parsonages of this realme are of a much greatter revenue

and proffits by occasion whereof the same Archbusshopp

is nott able abilitie [sic] to execute his pastorall office

nor to mainteyne the dignitie of his place & callinge

without some remedy be founde to encrease his lyvinge.

And forasmuch as the Busshopricke of Imolye which

joyneth harde with the saide Archbusshoppricke is nowe

vacant and is nott competent of itself to support suffici-

entlyeaBisshopp.and yet beinge united to the said Arch-

busshopricke woUe helpe to sustayne the honor of that

sea to the glory of God and goode furderaunce of service

in those partes : In Consideration whereof be it enacted

ordeyned & established by the Quenes highnes & by the

consent of the Lords spiritual! & temporall and the co-

mens in this present parliament assembled & by the

aucthoritie of the same that the saide hole & intire dio-

cesse or Busshopricke of Imolie and every parcell &
member thereof togither withe the hole rights posses-

sions & liereditaments to the same Busshopricke belong-

inge aswell spiritual! as temporal! be from henceforthe

for ever united & annexed to the diocesso & Archbus-

shopricke of Casshell as a member & parte of the same

diocesse and Archbusshopricke of CashcU and of the

metropoliticall jurisdiction of the same to everie elFecte

and purpose according to the ecclesiastical! lawes of this

realme. And tliat the hole clcargie of the diocesse &
busshopricke of Imolie and all other the quenes subjects

being [within?] the lymittes & bounds of the said dio-

cesse and bussliopricke of Imolie shall from henceforthe

for ever owe theirc obedience to the nowe Archbussliopp

of Casshell & to his successours Archbusshoppsof Casshell
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for ever as to their immediate Ordinarie & be under the

Jurisdiction metropoliticall of Casshell in the like and

the same maner & forme that the liole cleargle and

outhers the Quenes subjects beinge within the lymittes

& boundes of the salde diocesse of Casshell are & owe to

be. And that from henceforth for ever the said bisshop-

rickes & diocesses of Casshell & Imolye shalbe adjudged

made reputed & taken as one hole & intire diocesse of

Cashell & by that name shalbe called knowen & used

and not as several diocesses. And that from hencefor-

warde nother the Clergie nor any outhers the Quenes

subjects beinge of the saide diocesse of Imolie shall re-

cognise any other for their immediate busshopp & ordi-

narie but onely the Archbusshopp of Casshell & his

successors & to the same shall obey in all things accord-

inge to the lawes aswell temporall as ecclesiasticall of

this realrae. And be it farther enacted by thaucto-

ritie aforsaide that the Archbusshop of Casshell that nowe

is & his successours for ever shall from henceforth have

holde enioye & perceive as in right of the Archbusshop-

ricke of Casshell all & singler the mannors castells lands

rents and hereditaments as well spirituall as temporall

that doe belonge & apperteine unto the saide Busshop-

ricke of Imolye : & shall use exercise & execute all Juris-

diction episcopall in & throvighoutc the hole & intire

diocesse of Imolye aforsaide & everye parte therof in as

large & ample & beneficiall maner as any busshopp of

the saide diocesse of Imolye did or ever moughte or

oughte to have done & shall take and levie all & all

maner profiitts rights duties & comodities within the

saide Busshopricke in like maner as the bushopps

of the same before this present union and consolidation

ever did or ought to have done. And be it also enacted

by the said auctoritie that all graunts leases and other
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acts whatsoever to be hereafter done made or executed

by the nowe Archbusshop of Casshell or by any his

successors touchinge or concerninge any righte or here-

ditament of the saide busshopricke of Imolye or touch-

inge or concerninge the Episcopall Jurisdiction within

that diocesse of Imolie shallbe done made wroughte &
passed under the seale of the sea of Casshell & with

& by the advice & consente of the deane & Chapiter

of Casshell in cases wheare assente shallbe requisite &
necessarie in the like maner as the same Archbusshoppe

of Casshell doth and maye passe doo & perfitt any thinge

or things touchinge or concerninge the rights heredita-

ments or Jurisdictions of the Archbusshopricke of Cas-

shell. And that from henceforthe for ever the hole

Clergie of the said diocesse of Imolie shalbe accepted

taken reputed and adjudged parte & member of the

clergie of Casshell & shall not henceforthe be reputed or

taken a distincte body corporation or clergie from the

clergie of Casshell. Savinge unto the Queues Majestic

her heires & successors the twentie parte of the saide

Busshopricke of Imolye accordinge as the same is or

hereafter shalbe rated & valued att in her Majesties re-

cords. And also Savinge unto her Majestic her heires

& successors the furste ff'rutis of the same Busshopricke

oi' Imolie upon everye avoydaunce of the archbusshop-

ricke of Casshel, according to the same or such like rate

& valuation as the same Busshopricke is or hereafter

shalbe rated or valued in her Maiestic's records. Sa-

vinge alsoo to everie person & persons bodies politique

& corporate theire heires successours fermors & lessees

& the heires & successours fermors and lessees of everye

of them outlier then any & everie such person & per-

sons as shall hereafter by any pretcxte usurpe the name

and title of Busshoppe of Imolie all such rightes title

MUNSTER.] M
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clayme interest possession reversion remainder Presenta-

tions nominations advowsons offices annuities rent chard-

ges rentes services rents secke & coens which they or any

of theymc have oughte or mought have had in or to any

the rightcs possessions & hereditaments spirituall or tem-

poral! united annexed or consolidate by this present Acta

to the Archbusshopricke of Cashell aforesaide, This Acta

or any thing therein notwithstanding:

" Le Seigneur Deputie le veoulte."

ARMS OF THE SEE.

No engraving of any Bishop's seal is given in Harris's edition

of Ware ; nor have I been able to ascertain what were

the ancient armorial bearings of this see.

TAXATION OF THE BISHOPRIC AND CHAPTER.

1. A. D. 1291. Bi/ Authority of Pope Nicholas IV.

Bona Eplscopatus temporalia et

spiritualla, cii."" E•ec X.'' iv.*

^ marc
5) J

marc

,,
Prajcentoris, 2^ marc

5>
J
marc

„ Thesaurarii, . . .

marc
It viii.*

,, Cancellarii, . .
^ marc

" .
dim.'""«

,, Archidiaconi, .

marc
1) viii.'

,,
MaglstriThoraEeCan-

y marc
>> dim.""'^

„ Maur. O'Solewan, .

marc
M iv.'

,,
Magistri Nich. Mac-

lyn, YiJi
marc

>) x.^ viii.

„ David Archer, . . yj marc
5> viii.*

„ Nich. de Dreytone, .
y marc

»> dim.""""

„ Magistri Kalori, . .
i^lmarc

>> vi.^

Coramunia Ecclesia^ [Dean and

Chapter] cum pensione de

yj marc
>) viii.'
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2. A. D. 1302. By Authority of Pope Boniface VIIL

Bona Episcopl Hlmelacensis, . xc.""' and x.'' Dec. ix."** i.^

Prsebenda Decani, .... vli."'' „ xiiii.^

„ Prascentoris, . . x.'""^ „ i.™"^

„ Thesaurarii, . . x.""'= „ i."""

„ Cancellarii, . . . iv."'' ,, viii.^

„ Archidiaconi, . . viii.'"'' „ xvi.*

„ Magistri Thomse

Cantok, . . . v.""^" „ di.""*"

„ Maur. O'Sowlevan, „ iiii.^

„ D^. Artcher, . . Ix.' „ vi.^

„ Nich'. Mathug, . viii.""''^ „ x.^ vii.''

„ Nicholai Drayton, v.'°"'= „ di.'""'=

„ de Dunlesk, . . Ix.-* ,, vi.'

3. A. D. 1583. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth.

Episcopatus, £26 13 4

Decanatus, 2134
Pracentoriatus, 2134
Archidiaconatus, . 5 10
Praebenda de Ysir Lorayse, 5 10
All sterling money.

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

About A. D. 448. The founder and first bishop was St.

AiLBE, a native of the district called Ely O'Carroll, who
has been considered one of the earliest preachers of

Christianity in Ireland. He is celebrated by numerous
writers as a person of great piety, wisdom, and humility;

and became a friend and fellow-labourer of St. Patrick

and St. Declan in the conversion of the southern Irish.

There is much uncertainty about the period when
he commenced his ministry, and likewise respecting

that of his death : for the accounts given by ancient

writers differ considerably on these points. The learned
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Archbishop Ussher was of opinion tliat Ailbe was ante-

rior to St. Patrick.

He is said to have attained a very great age, and to

have died on September 12, A. D. 527 [some have said

A.D. 541], and to have beenburied in his church of'Emly.

His festival is still observed there on September 12. He
was author of " A Rule for Monks," which is believed

to be still extant in manuscript. [Ware.]

The list of St. Ailbe's successors, up to the arrival of

the English in the twelfth century, is imperfect; yet it

is far more full than those of many other of the dioceses

of Ireland : but we can ascertain few or no particulars of

the personal history of those prelates. Sometimes we

find them called " Bishops," sometimes " Abbats," and

sometimes " Archbishops." Their names, so far as Sir

J. Ware was able to ascertain them from the ancient

Irish annalists, are as follows

:

660. CoNAiNG O'Dathail (or O'Daly), called " Abbat of

Emly ," and " Comorban of St. Ailbe." He died in 660 or 66 1

.

707. CoNAMAiL M'Carthaig. He died in this year.

718. Cellach died this year.

778. Senchai or Seanchair died.

784. Cuan died in this year, or in 786.

819. Sectabrath died.

825. Flan M'Famchellaic died.

850. Olcobar M'Kinede, King of Cashel in 846, as well as

Bishop of Emly, " a great warrior and conqueror of the

Danes," died.

857. Manus M'Huargasa died.

872. COENFELAD, Or " KiNFEOLADH FiTZ MuTIGAN, Lord of

Caisil, and Archbishop of Imleagh" [O'Flaherty], King

of Cashel and Bishop of Fimly, died.

882. RuDGALL M'FiNGAiL died.

887. Con Cenmathair died.
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889. Owen M'Coenfelad, called Prince of Eraly and

Bishop, was slain.

895. Maelbrigid, the son of Prolect, " a holy man and

Archbishop of Munster," died.

898. MiscELUs, or O'Meicselbe, died.

903. Flan M'Conail died.

912. Tibraid M'Maelfin, called also " Prince of Emly,"

died.

941. EoCADHA M'ScANLAiN died.

953. HuARACH died.

957. Mael Kellach died.

981. Feolan M'Cellaid died.

990. Cen-fada died.

1003. CoLUMB M'Lagenan died.

1020. CoRMAC O'FiNN, " the most learned Bishop ofMun-
ster," died.

1027. Serbrethac died.

1040. Mael Finan died.

1047. O'Flanchua died.

1047. O'SiYDHA, Bishop of Emly, was slain in battle by

Turlogh O'Brien, in this year. [Annals of Innisfalien.]

1049. Clothna Muimnech died.

1075. Mael Morda died.

1093. Mael-Isa O'Harachtain died.

1114. Dairmit O'Flynn, Bishop of Emly, died. [D'Alton's

Annals of Boyle, vol. ii. p. 199.]

1122. O'LiGBAi died.

1123. Mael Morda M'Inclodnai succeeded. In his time

Emly was plundered ; and St. Ailbe's mitre, a relic long

preserved with the utmost veneration, was burned. The
Bishop saved his life by flight.

1152. Gille an Comdeh O'Ardmail, called by Latin writers

" Dcicola," was Bishop, and assisted at the Synod of

Kells, which was holden this year.



86 EMLY.

1163. Mael-Isa O'Lagenan, " Bishop and Abbatof Eraly,"

and likewise Abbat of Bellagh-Conglais, died at Emly in

this or the following year.

1172. O'Meicstia, or O'Meicselbe, died.

1177. Chaules O'Buacalla, Abbat of Mellifont in the

County of Louth, succeeded to this see ; but died there

within a month of his elevation.

1177. Isaac O'Hamery succeeded.

1192. Reginald O'Flanua was Bishop in this year, when

his cathedral was burned down. He died in 1197.

1197. The name of Reginald's next successor has not been

found.

[1210. William, a Canon of Emly, was elected Bishop in

this year ; but the Pope annulled his election, on the

ground of some irregularities attending his ordination,

viz. his having received the three Orders in one day.]

1212. Henry, a Cistercian monk, Abbat of Binden in Dor-

setshire, was consecrated this year. He obtained from

King John, for his town of Emly, the privilege of hold-

ing fairs and markets. After governing the see upwards

of fourteen years, he died in 1227.

1228. John Collingham, Chancellor of this cathedral, was

elected by the Dean and Chapter, and was confirmed by

the Pope, though without the King's license. For some

time King Henry III. refused to acknowledge him as

Bishop ; but Collingham appealed to the Pope ; a com-

mission of inquiry took place, the King found himself

worsted in the contest, and eventually he yielded, and

restored the temporalities.

1236. Christian succeeded, under the King's conge d'elire

directed to the Dean and Chapter, on June 14th ; and

was confirmed on October 28, 1237. He is said to have

been a great benefactor to his church.

[One Daniel, Prior of St. John's without Newgate,
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London, appears to have obtained the King's assent as

Bishop elect of Emly, in 1238 ; but there is no proof

that he ever was admitted or consecrated ; and Christian

remained in possession till his death in 1249.]

1249. Gilbert O'Doverty (O'Doherty ?), Dean ofEmly,

was elected by the Chapter, agreeably to the Royal

license dated December 12 ; but he was not confirmed

by the King until October 11, 1251. He died on Oc-

tober 9, 1265.

1266. Florence, a native of Emly, a Canon of the cathe-

dral, succeeded (probably by the Pope's provision). He
was consecrated about Whitsuntide of this year

;
and,

djring at the close of 1271, was buried in his cathedral.

1272. Matthew M'Gorman, Archdeacon of Emly, was con-

firmed as Bishop, by patent dated June 18; and was

consecrated in August following. He sat only two years

and a few months.

1275. David O'Cussy (O'Cusby, or O'Tussigh), a Cister-

cian monk, Abbat of Holycross in the County Tipperary,

was elected on June 24, and was confirmed by patent on

August 2. He died in June, 1281.

1282. William de Clifford, an Englishman, Escheatorof

England, was consecrated to this see in 1282. The pro-

fits of his bishopric were seized by the King in 1299,

for some debts due to him by Clifford while he held the

office of Escheator. He died in England, in 1306.

1306. Thomas Cantok, a native of England, became a Pre-

bendary of Kilkenny ; afterwards a Canon of Emly ; and

in 1302 the King conferred on him a prebend in the

church of Cashel. His patent of confirmation in this

bishopric is dated September 4, 1306 ; and he was con-

secrated the same year, in Christ Church, Dublin, with

great honor, all the elders of Ireland being present. He
gave a great and sumptuous feast, first to the rich and
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afterwards to the poor. [See Camden's Annals.] He
likewise held the high office of Chancellor of Ireland

with his bishopric. He sat here but a short time, dying

on February 3, 130§.

1309. William Roghened, or Roughead (Ruffhead),

Dean of Emly, succeeded. While riding to his church,

he fell from his horse and broke three of his ribs ; but

recovered from the accident, and survived it eight years.

He died in 1335, and was buried in his cathedral.

1335. Richard le Walleys (Walsh, or Wallis), was

elected, and was consecrated in this year. He joined

with his Metropolitan in opposing the levy of a subsidy

from the goods of the clergy, which had been granted by

the King without the Church's sanction being obtained.

He sat about twenty years, and died in October, 1355.

1356. John Esmond, Archdeacon, and afterwards for a

short time Bishop, of Ferns, succeeded by the Pope's

provision ; and was restored to his temporalities by the

King, on April 27. He died on April 4, 1362.

1362. David was Bishop; of whom we know nothing for

certain, with regard to his election or consecration ; ex-

cept that on his death, in the following year, the Pope

appointed a successor, viz.

:

1363. William, Archdeacon of Emly. He was restored to

his temporalities by the King, on October 11. He was

Vicar-Gcneral, or Commissary, to the Archbishop of

Cashel during his absence in foreign parts. Ware states,

that he held the see of Emly thirty years, being known

to be living on December 17, 1393; but the time of his

death is not ascertained; nor, perhaps, the name of his

immediate successor. An instrument by this prelate,

dated A. D. 1380, has appended to it a Seal, bearing a

sitting figure of onr Saviour in the act of blessing; be-

neath which, between two shields charged respectively
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with the arms of England and a plain cross, is a Bishop

in the attitude of kneeling, mitred, with crozier in hand.

No inscription is discernible. [J. Graves.]

1422. Nicholas, Bishop of Emly, died. The date of his

appointment, or consecration, has not been found. Upon

his death, it appears that the Pope bestowed this see

upon four different persons in succession: namely, John

Rishbury, an Augustinian ; Robert Windele, a Francis-

can ; Thomas Burgh, an Augustinian ; and Robert Port-

land, a Franciscan. But there is no proof that any one

of them was consecrated or put into possession ; and the

revenues, for about nine years, were returned into the

King's Exchequer.

1431. Thomas Burgh, an Augustinian Canon, one of the

above-named four persons, was elected Bishop ; and w-as

consecrated at last, in this year. He sat twelve years,

and died in 1443.

1444. Cornelius O'Cunlis, or O'Ricalxs, a Franciscan

friar, was advanced to this see on October 6, the Pope

having previously named another person, viz. Robert of

England, a Franciscan. As soon as he was consecrated,

the Pope sent him into Ireland as Nuncio, directing him

to collect money there for carrying on the war against

the Turks. In 1448 he was translated to Clonfert.

1448. Cornelius O'Mulledy (or O'Mullaly), a Franciscan

friar, by order of the Pope, exchanged the see of Clon-

fert for that of Emly, on August 29.

1459 ? William O'Hedian succeeded, by Papal provision,

in or about this year. In 1468 the Pope made him Prior

Commendatory of the monastery of Kells, although the

Prior of that house was living. We do not know the

time of his death, nor who succeeded him.

MUNSTEB.] N
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1494. Philip, Bishop of Emly, died in this year. We know

nothing more concerning him.

[1494. DoNAT O'Brien, LL. D. was appointed by the Pope's

provision, upon the death of Philip, on November 10,

in this year ; but it is not known for certain that he was

ever consecrated.]

1498. Chaiilks Mac Brien, one of the Canons of Emly,

was advanced to the bishopric, by Papal provision, dated

April 30. It is not known how long he sat.

1507. Thomas Hurley (or Orley) was consecrated in

1507. He was an eminent canonist. He died at a very

advanced age, in 1542, and was buried in his cathedral.

1543. ^NEAS O'HiFFERNAN (or O'Hernan), a native

of the County of Limerick, became a Knight of St.

John of Jerusalem, and Praiceptor of the Hospital of

Any in the County of Limerick. In 1541 he surren-

dered his Hospital to King Henry VITL and received a

pension of £28 17s. 8f/., by a grant dated June 30. [Rot.

Pat. 33 Hen. VIII.] He was appointed by the King,

by a conge cCelire directed to the Dean and Chapter,

dated April 6, in virtue of Letters of Privy Seal, dated

on October 8, preceding. [Cod. Clar. 36.] He go-

verned the see about ten years. A favourable report is

given of him by the Lord Deputy, St. Leger, in State

Papers, vol. iii. p. 397.

1553? Raymund de Bukgh, an Observantine Franciscan

friar, succeeded. He died on July 28, 1562. Some wri-

ters say that he was burled in a monastery of his Order

at Adare, in the County of Limerick
;
others, at Athenry,

in the County of Galway.

156- ? The name of Raymund's immediate successor is not

known. The see was vacant in 1568.

In the year 1568 this see was united to that of Cashel by
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Act of Parliament ; and James M'Caghwell, at that time

Archbishop, became also Bishop of Emly. (See p. 78.)

From this period the series of prelates is continued under

the diocese of Cashel.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

I have not been able to ascertain at what period the Chapter

was constituted. In the time of Pope Boniface VIII.

A. D. 1302, it was composed of a Dean, Praacentor,

Chancellor, Treasurer, Ajfchdeacon, and six Prebenda-

ries; the only prebend then named is Dunleske (now

Doone) ; the rest are designated by the names of the per-

sons who held them at that time.

From a MS. account of certain Royal Visitatioi^s, in

Trinity College, Dublin (e. 3. 14.), it appears, that in

the time of Archbishop Miler Magrath almost all the

dignities and prebends were vacant ! Another ominous

entry in a Reyal Visitation Book of this period informs

U3, that " the Q^conomy Fund, of twenty marks, is dis-

posed of by the Archbishop as he pleases." [R. I. A.j

At the present time the Chapter consists of a Dean,

Prajcentor, Chancellor, Archdeacon, and five Prebenda-

ries. The treasurership, having been plundered of all

its revenues, has not been filled up since the time of

Archbisliop iMagrath(a) : but there appears no reason

why the Capitular body should be made to suffer the loss

of one of its members, although the appointed support of

that member has been unjustly taken away.

The prebend of DisertLaurence had been for centuries

(a) We le.arn from Le Nevo, p. 153, that the same calamity bcfol tliu catluMliul

of Lincoln, about tlic time of the Keformation. lie found in the Chapter Hegis-

t< r.s these \vord.s, " Abrepto onuii Ecclesias tliesauro, de-siit Thesaurarii munus."
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annexed to the archbishopric, until the recent Church

Temporalities Act disunited it, and gave its revenues to

the Ecclesiastical Commissioners ; and the prebend of Dol-

lardstown has always been annexed to the archdeaconry.

The Dies natus of this Chapter is the 11th of Septem-

ber ; on which day alone they were bound to receive, as

of right, the Visitation of the Bishop. (Probably the

12th, the festival of St. Ailbe, is meant.) [Ch. Book.]

SEAL.

A seal of the Dean and Chapter, dated 1739, is engraved in

Harris's Ware. In the year 1849, an ancient seal of this

Chapter was accidentally dug up in the neighbourhood.

It is of brass, of circular form, about the size of a crown

piece. It contains the figure of a large church, sur-

mounted by a spire ; and is inscribed, sigillvm capitvli

iMELACENSis. The seal is not in good preservation. It

is at present in private hands.

DEANS.

1219. D appears as the initial of the Dean's name.

[Cod. Clar. 46.]

1221, and 1227. P [Ibid.]

1240 {drca). W [Ibid.]

1245. Gilbert O'Doherty was Dean: in 1251 he was una-

nimously elected by the Chapter their Bishop. [Ware

and Cod. Clar. 46.]

1295. Philip is Dean. [MS. T. C. D. f. i. 18.]

1305. William Roghened (or Roughead) was Dean; and

in 1309 was raised to the bishopric of this diocese.

[Ware and Cod. Clar. 46.]

1542. DoNOGH Ryan was appointed by the King, on August

24 ; " the place being vacant, because the present incum-

bents, Richard M'Bryan, and William O'Hurley, held

from the Pope." [Pat. Roll of this year.]
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1602. DoNAT HoGAN, Dean, died. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1602. Hugh Hogan succeeded : he was living in 1622 ; but

appears to have resigned his dignity some years previous

to his death. [Ibid.]

Before 1608. Kennedy M'Brian, " an old man of eighty

years," was Dean. [Regal Visit.]

1608. John Darling, M. A. presented June 22. [Rot. Pat.

6 Jac. I.] He was also Praecentor of Cashel. [Reg. Vis.]

He died in 1620.

1620. Edward Warren, M. A. a Prebendary of Cashel

;

presented Nov. 12. [Lib. Mun.] He resigned in 1627.

[Query ? Andrew ODonellan, " elected by the Chapter,

and confirmed by the Archbishop." A roll in the Re-

gistry of Cashel states this ; but rather vaguely, and it

may be doubted. See A. Donellan, under Doone pre-

bend. See also p. 36, above.]

1627. John Crayford, M. A. a Prebendary of Cashel
;
pre-

sented by patent dated May 11 ; installed May 21. [ff.]

1640. William Burley, or Burleigh, M. A. a Prebendary

of St. Patrick's, Dublin, and Vicar of Cahir; appointed

April 24. [Lib. Mun.]

1666. Tempest Illingworth, B. D. a Prebendary of St.

Patrick's, Dublin. His patent is dated September 19.

He was instituted Sep. 28 ; and installed next day. [ff.]

1669. George Munday, M. A. patent dated February 27

;

instituted March 25.

1675. Robert Ewinge, M. A. His patent is dated Sep. 4

;

instituted on Sep. 28. He died in the Spring of 1685.

1685. Ulysses Burgh, D. D. Prsccentor, and a Prebendary

of Cashel
;
patent dated May 9 ; instituted May 23. In

1692 he was raised to the bishopric of Ardagh.

1693. THOMas Smyth, D. D. patent September 19, 1692;

instituted April 12, 1693. He held also the prebend of

Fennor in the Cathedral of Cashel, and the proecentor-
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ship of Cloglier. In IGi.);') he was advanced to the bi-

shopric of Limerick.

1696. Richard Reader, D. D. a Prebendary of St. Pa-

trick's, Dublin; patent, January 20; instituted June 29;

installed July 2. In 1697 he was appointed Chancellor

of Christ Church, Dublin ; in 1699 he gave up his chan-

cellorship and prebend, and was made Archdeacon of

Dublin; and in 1700 he resigned this last preferment,

and became Dean of Kilmore.

1702. Enoch Reader, D. D. Dean of Kilmore, exchanged

that preferment, for this deanery and the archdeaconry

of Dublin. Patent dated July 10, 1701. He died on

November 9, 1709.

1710. John Wetherby, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin; patent dated March 21 ; instituted June 10; in-

stalled June 29. In July of this year he was made Arch-

deacon of Connor. He resigned in November, 1713, and

was made Dean of Cashel.

1714. William Percival, or Perceval, D. D. (nephew of

Sir John Perceval, father of the first Earl of Egmont), a

Scholar of Trinity College, Dublin, Archdeacon ofCashel

;

presented and instituted, April 30 ; inducted and installed,

August 28. In 1720 he became a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin. He died in 1734.

1735. James Auchmuty, D. D.; patent, July 10; instituted

August 8 ; installed next day. He resigned in the fol-

lowing year, and was made Dean of Armagh.

1736. John Brandreth, M. A. of Trinity College, Cam-

bridge, who had been Dean of Armagh, resigned his

deanery for the chancellorship of that church, in 1735;

and the next year was made Dean of Emly. Patent,

July 13; instituted October 8; installed October 15.

He held the deanery till 1764.

1765. John Averill, D. D. a Prebendary of Armagh;
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presented January 21 ; instituted April 19. In 1766 he

resigned this deanery for that of Limerick; and in 1770

was raised to the bishopric of that see. He died in the

same year.

1766. James Hawkins, D. D. (son of WiUiam Hawkins,

Esq., Ulster King at Arms), presented July 17. In 1767

he was made Chancellor of Dromore; and in 1775 was

raised to the bishopric of Dromore.

1775. William Evelyn, D. D. Chancellor of Dromore;

presented July 8 ; instituted September 7. He died in

the following year.

1776. RicHAED Moore, M. A. (of Barne, in the County of

Tipperary), a King's Scholar of Westminster, was elected

to Trinity College, Cambridge, in 1768. Patent dated

June 6 ; instituted June 29. He held this dignity forty-

two years, till his death in June, 1818.

1818. Henry Vesey Fitzgerald, LL. D. (son of Catharine,

first Baroness Fitzgerald and Vesey), presented July 6

;

instituted July 8; installed July 11. He held prefer-

ment in the diocese of Kilmacduagh at this time. He
resigned on Jan. 1, 1826 ; and was made Dean of Kilmore.

1826. Thomas Philip Lefanu, M. A. (afterwards LL. D.

ordained Deacon, by the Bishop of Clonfert, April 30,

1809). Presented January 5 ; instituted April 18 ; in-

stalled April 21. A man of most amiable disposition,

great benevolence, and a highly cultivated mind ; he was

also an excellent and impressive preacher. He had been

for some years Chaplain to the Military School in the

Phcenix Park, at Dubhri. In 1823 he was made Rector

of Abington, in this diocese. He died on June 24, 1845

;

and was buried at his parish of Abington.

At his death the appointment to the deanery was sus-

pended by Act of Coimcil, and the revenues were trans-

fierred to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners. But in
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September of the same year the suspension was removed,

under the provisions of the Act 4 & 5 Will. IV. c. 90,

sect. 2, the Income being still retained by the Commis-

sioners.

1845. Brabazon William Disney, B. D. Archdeacon of

Raphoe, and Rector of Stackallan, in the diocese of

Mcath
;
patent dated September 20 ; instituted October

11. He has published a volume of " Occasional and

Practical Sermons." 8vo. 1847.

PRiECENTORS.

I have not been able to meet with a single name of the early

Pra3centors.

1607. The place was vacant. [Reg. Vis.]

1608. Randal Hurley was appointed Precentor by the

Crown, on December 3, " notwithstanding his minority

and defect of clerical Orders." [Rot. Pat. 6 Jac. I.]

1615. Randulphus Hurley, " a Student in the College"

(viz. of Dublin), appears. [Reg. Vis.] In 1622 we find

him Curate to the Dean and Chapter of Killaloe, de-

scribed as " a Native, brought up in the College of Dub-

lin, one of good life and learning." [Bishop Ryder.]

1620. Robert Jones, M. A. (ordained Deacon and Priest,

on March 13, 162f), was presented, by the Crown, to this

prajcentorship, and the prebend of Killenegenoge, in the

diocese of Cork, on July 5. [Lib. Mun.] He appears

to have been again presented, on June 23, 1628, and

installed on July 24. [Reg. Vis.] He held this dignity

in 1641, perhaps longer. In the Rebellion of that year

he was plundered of property amounting to £1510, be-
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sides his living, worth £140 per annum. [MS. T. C. D.

F. 2. 14.]

1661. Richard Burgh, D. D. collated April 5. [ff.]

1662. Ulysses Burgh, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin; admitted September 27. He was likewise a

Prebendary of Cashel. We find him collated again, on

October 7, 1663. [Ibid.] In 1667 he obtained a pre-

bend in the church of Limerick; in 1685 he became

Dean of Emly ; and in 1692 Bishop of Ardagh.

1685. Richard Burgh, Jun. M. A. (who was ordained Dea-

con, May 3, 1685
;
Priest, May 10) ; collated May 20

;

installed May 29. He was elected Proctor for the Chap-

ter to the Convocation of 1704. In 1690 he obtained a

prebend in the church of Cashel. He held these prefer-

ments (one of them fifty-four years) till his death in

1739.

1739. Charles Massey, M. A. Chancellor; collated Dec.

27. He lield this dignity till 1766.

1766. John Seymour, M. A a Prebendary of Cashel, and

Chancellor of Emly ; collated August 19. He died on

August 14, 1795.

1795. William Benson, M. A. of Oxford, Chancellor ; col-

lated August 14.

1814. George Madder, LL. D. Chancellor; collated March
15. He died in 1841.

1841. Robert Bell, D. D. a Scholar of T. C. D. ; collated

December 18.

For many years Dr. Bell was master of the Endowed
School of Clonmel. He died at Clonmel on March 24,

1845 ; and was buried in his church of Ballybrood.

1845. William Henry Bagnell, B. A. a Vicar Choral of

Cashel, and Rector of Ballintemple ; collated September

10. He died on June 14, 1847, aged 71.

1847. Henry Poer, B. A. ; collated in September.

MUNSTER.] o
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CHANCELLORS.

1227. John Collingiiam was Chancellor, when he was, in

this or the following year, elected Bishop of the see. [See

the Bull of Pope Gregory in Prynne's Records, vol. iii.

p. 77.]

1266. Laurence of Dunlac is mentioned as beinc; Chan-

cellor; in this year he was elected Bishop; but the

election was not accepted, and another candidate was

consecrated to the see. [Ware.]

1563. Thomas Ryan (or O'Mulryan), was presented by

the Crown, on June 15. [Lib. Mun.]

1607. The dignity was vacant. [Reg. Vis.]

1608. Edmund Hurley was presented by the Crown on

December 3, notwithstanding his minority and defect of

clerical Orders. [Rot. Pat. 6 Jac. I.] In 1615 he is men-

tioned as being "a student in the College of Dublin."

[Reg. Vis.]

1620. Thad^us orTEiGE O'Grady, B. A. (ordained Deacon

and Priest, March 13, 1612,) presented by the Crown on

July 16 ; instituted September 13, 1622. He was Chan-

cellor in 1641, at which time the Rebels compelled him

to turn to Popery. [MS. T. C. D. F. 2, 14.]

1661. John Cripps, M. A. collated March 27. [ff.]

He held the dignity in 1679, and possibly to a much

later period. John Cripps appears in the Chapter Books

as Chancellor in 1707 and 1718; and Massey, who was

collated in 1727, is said, in his titles, to have succeeded

" on the death of Cripps." If this mean the same John

Cripps, he held the Chancellorship dui'ing the unprece-

dented period of sixty-six years.

1727. Charles Massky, M. A. a Scholar of T. CD.; col-

lated October 7. He resigned on December 27, 1739,
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and was made Prsecentor. He was appointed Dean of

Limerick in 1 740.

17|g. Alexander Macdonnell, M. A. a Vicar Choral of

Cashel; collated and installed January 28. In 1747 he

obtained the prebend of Kilbragh, in Cashel.

1750. Boyle Travers, D. D. a Prebendary of St. Patrick's,

Dublin, and also a Prebendary of Kildare ; collated Fe-

bruary 23. He died in 1759.

1765. John Seymour, M. A. appears. [Ch. Book.] He
was a Prebendary of Cashel at this time. In the next

year he resigned, and was made Prsecentor.

1766. John Doyle, M. A. Archdeacon of Kilmacduagh, and

a Prebendary of Clonfert; collated August 19. He died

in November, 1769; and was buried at Cashel, in the

same vault with Archbishop Whitcombe.

1770. Henry Bayly, M. A. collated March 2. He died

in 1775.

1775. Frederick Trench, M.A. aPrebendary of Kilkenny;

collated June 2. He died in 1790 or 1791.

1791. William Benson, M. A. collated March 11 ; installed

March 18. In 1795 he resigned, and was made Praj-

ccntor.

1795. Thomas Ryan, M.A. collated August 14; installed

August 19. He died on June 10, 1807.

1807. William Hales,!). D. formerly a Fellow of T. C. D.

and Professor of Oriental Languages in the University;

collated August 21; installed August 29. On Nov. 8,

1787, he was instituted to a College living, the rectory

of Killcshandra, in the diocese of Kilmore.

Dr. Hales is well known to the literary and scientific

world by his learned publications, namely

:

1. Doctrina Sonorum, ex Ncwtoni optimorumque

Physicorum scriptis. 4to. Dublinii, 1778.

2. Analysis iEquationum. 4to. Dublinii, 1784.
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3. On the Doctrine of the Pope's Supremacy. 8vo.

Dublin, 1787.

4. On the modern State of the Church of Rome, &c.

8vo. Dublin, 1788.

5. The Monstrous Republic; or, French Atrocities

pourtrayed. [Anonymous.] 8vo. London, 1799.

6. Dissertation on the principal Prophecies repre-

senting the Divine and Human Character of our Lord

Jesus Christ. 8vo. 17—. Second Edition, 8vo. London,

1808.

7. A new Analysis of Chronology. 3vols. 4to. Lon-

don, 1809-12. Second Edition, 4 vols. 8vo. London,

1830.

8. A Synopsis of the Signs of the Times. 8vo. Dub-

lin, 1817.

9. Faith in the Holy Trinity the Doctrine of the

Gospel. 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1818.

10. Abridgement of a Correspondence between the

Courts of Rome and Baden, respecting the Appointment

of Baron Wessenberg. 8vo. Dublin, 1819.

He died in 1831.

1831. John Charles Prince, M. A. an Englishman, edu-

cated at Winchester School and at Brazen Nose College,

Oxford ; collated June 28 ; installed July 2. He re-

signed in 1835.

1835. Benjamin Holford Banner, M. A. Prascentor of

Cashcl ; collated April 2 ; installed April 4. He is the

present Chancellor.



ARCHDEACONS. 101

TREASURERS.

It is evident that, in ancient times, this Dignitary formed a

part of the Chapter ofEmly, (See above, p. 91.) I

do not find at what period the office went into disuse,

nor the names of any persons who held it. In the year

1615 the Royal Visitors describe it as " Deserta, vasta,

et ignota, nullius valoris," or, as in another book (tran-

scribed on a roll in Cashel Registry), "Deserta Dignitas,

vastata, nullius valoris." One Regal Visitation Book,

without date, but of the time of Archbishop Magrath,

states Theodosius Mac Brien to be Treasurer ; but the

Cashel Roll calls him Archdeacon.

ARCHDEACONS.

1194 to 1220. Luke, Archdeacon ofEmly, is witness to a

grant made by Hugh De Lacy to the Convent of St.

Thomas, in Dublin, during the incumbency of Simon,

Bishop of Meath. [Chartaj, Privilegia, &c. p. 17.]

1220. S. is the initial of the Archdeacon's name. [MS.
T.C.D. F. I, i8,]

1227-40. Nicholas de Brethwili., or Bretteuill, appears.

[Ibid, and Cod. Clar. 46.]

1272. MaTTHEW M'CjrORMAN was Archdcacon ; and in this

year was elected Bishop of the diocese. [Ware and Cod.

Clar.]

1.30.5. Adam de Handon. [MS. T. C. D. f. i, 18.]

1316. John Roghened, or Ruhened. [Ibid.]

1335. M aurice Wolfe was appointed in this year. [Ibid.]

1355. Henry White [Ibid.]
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1361. Henry Fitz Richard. [Ibid.]

1363. William, the Archdeacon, was in this year raised to

the bishopric of Emly, which he filled for more than

thirty years. [Ware.]

1560. Dermot O'Mulrian was presented by the Crown, on

December 1. [Lib. Mun.]

1612. John Steere, M. A. an Englishman, was presented

by the Crown. [Lib. Mun.] He was also made Trea-

surer of Ardfert at the same time; and in 1617 was

raised to the bishopric of Kilfenora.

1615 (?) Theodoric (or Theodosius) Mac Brien, "an
old man of eighty years." [Reg. Vis.]

161|. Gerald Fitzgerald, M. A. (ordained Deacon and

Priest, September 18, 1615), appointed by the Crown

on March 23, " it being vacant by defect of a proper in-

cumbent, or by lapse :" instituted May 1 2 ; installed

June 8. [Reg. Vis.]

1638. William Hamilton, collated September 17. [ff.]

1661. James South, B. D. admitted July 16.

1667. William Hamilton, M. A. Prebendary of Killar-

driffe, in Cashel, appears. He died in 1682, and his

widow having gone with her two daughters to reside out

of Ireland, had all her property confiscated by King

James II. in 1689.

1682. John le Hunte, M. A. Chancellor of Cashel ; collated

June 28; installed July 23. In 1689 he was attainted

by King James. He died in 1697.

1697. John Hickey, M. A. collated June 10 ; installed June

26 ; at the same time he was appointed Chancellor of

Cashel. He died on September 14, 1723; and was bu-

ried in St. John's churchyard, Cashel.

172|. John Wetherby, D.D. Dean of Cashel, and formerly

Dean of Emly; collated January 16; installed January

18. He died in 1736.



ARCHDEACONS. 103

1736. James Molles, Clk. Prebendary of Newchapel, in

Cashel; collated October 13; installed October 15. He
died in 1739 or 1740.

1740. Christopher Isaack, M. A. Prebendary of Killenel-

llck; collated February 29. He died in 1766.

1766. Edward Moore, D. D. collated July 6. He died in

1782.

1782. Charles Agar, B. A. afterwards M. A. of Christ

Church, Oxford (son of James Agar, M. P. for Gowran,

County of Kilkenny), was Rector of Tipperary, in 1781.

He was collated March 25. He resigned in July, 1788,

and became Prebendary of Killenellick.

1788. Garrett Wall, M. A. formerly Treasurer of Cashel

;

collated August 6 ; installed same day. He died in No-

vember, 1820.

1821. John Jebb, T>. D. was born at Drogheda, on Sep. 27,

1775. His grandfather, of the ancient family of Jebbs

of Mansfield, in Nottinghamshire, came into Ii'eland and

settled at Drogheda as a merchant. He went to school,

first at Celbridge, afterwards at the diocesan school of

Derry. He became a Scholar of Trinity College, Dublin,

in 1794; B.A. in 1796; M. A. in 1801; D. D. in 1821.

He was ordained Deacon, by Bishop Young of Clon-

fert, on February 24, 1799; was Curate of Swanlinbar,

diocese of Kilmore, in July 1799; ordained Priest, by

the Bishop of Kilmore, on December 22, 1799. [Reg.

Kilmore.] In January 1802, he became Curate of Mo-

gorban, in the diocese of Cashel. In July 1805, he was

appointed Rector of Kiltinan. In June 1810, he be-

came Rector of Abington in this diocese, and Preacher

of Cashel cathedral. He was collated to this archdea-

conry on January 19. In 1823 he was promoted to the

bishopric ofimen'c^,where see a further account of him.
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The following published works attest his literary habits,

his talents, and devotion to the Church(a).

1823. Hon. Henry Pakenham, M. A. afterwards D. D,

(a) 1. A Sermon before the Association for Disconntenancing Vice, in Ja-

nuary 1803 ; with Notes and Illustrations. 8vo. Dublin, 1803.

2. Sermons, on Subjects chiefly practical. 8vo. 1815. 2nd Edition, 8vo.

1816. 4th Edition, 8vo. 1832.

3. A Sermon at the Opening of the Female Orphan House, Dublin. 8vo.

Duilin, 1818.

4. Sacred Literature, applying the Principles laid down by Bishop Lowth to

the Illustration of the New Testament. 8vo. London, 1820. Second edition, 8vo.

1828. Third edition, 8vo 1831.

5. A Sermon on behalf of tlie Eeraalc Orphan House, Dublin. 8vo. London,

1822.

6. Practical Theology, comprising Discourses on the Liturgy, &c. ; and a

Speech delivered in the House of Peers. 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1830. 2nded. —

.

7. A Sermon at the Primary Visitation of Eichard, Archbishop of Cashel

(private impression). 8vo. Dublin, 1822.

8. Charge to the Clergy of Limerick, at his Primary Visitation. 8vo. Dublin,

1823.

9. Speech in the House of Lords, on the Irish Tithe Composition Bill. 8vo.

London, 1824.

10. A Letter to the Kev. Cliarles R. Elrington, D. D. on the Authority given

by the Church of England to the Books of Homilies. 8vo. 1826.

11. Pastoral Instructions, selected from his former Publications. 12mo. 1831.

12. Sermon on 1 Thess. v. 17 (printed in " Original Family Sermons.")

He likewise edited,

Bishop Burnet's Lives, with Annotations. 8vo. London, 1833.

Dr. Townson's Practical Discourses, with a Preface (a private impression, 8vo.

London, 1828), 8vo. London, 1830.

The Protestant Kempis, or. Piety without Asceticism. 8vo. London, 1830.

2nd edition,—
The Remains of William Plielan, D. D. with a biographical jMemoir. 8vo.

London, 1832.

His Life and Letters, witli two pieces of Sacred Poetry, were published by his

friend, tlie Rev. Charles Forster. 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1836. Second edition,

1 vol. 8vo. London.

Also, Iiis Tliirty Years' Correspondence with Alexander Knox, Esq. 2 vols.

8vo. London, 1834.
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(fifth son of Edward, second Lord Longford) was edu-

cated at Caius College, Cambridge. He was Rector of

Ballyroan, in the diocese of Leighlin, from 1813 to 1818

;

and in 1818 was presented by the Crown to the rectory

of Ardbraccan, in the diocese of Meath : the Crown also

presented him to this archdeaconry. He was instituted

on March 14; installed the next day. In 1843 he was

appointed by the Crown to the deanery of St. Patrick's,

Dublin.

1843. Henry Irwin, B. A. Minister of Sandford Chapel,

near Dublin; collated April 1.

CANONS,

WHOSE STALLS ARE NOT PARTICULARIZEB.

1210. William, a Canon of Emly, was elected Bishop ; but

he was set aside by the Pope. [Ware.]

1266. Florence, a Canon, a native of Emly, was in this

year advanced to the bishopric. [Ibid.]

1274. Laurence Florens Wallensis is mentioned as a

Canon of Emly. [Prynne's Records, iii. p. 172.]

1281. Peter was a Canon. [Ibid. p. 277.]

1302. Thomas Cantok, Maurice O'Sullevan, David Archer,

Nicholas Mathung, and Nicholas Drayton, are named as

Prebendaries, in the Taxation of this diocese made by

order of Pope Boniface VIII. Cantok was an English-

man ; he was a Prebendary of Cashcl ; and in 1306 he was

elected Bishop of Emly. O'Sullevan was Archdeacon

of Cloyne at this time.

1306. Roger Cantok -k „ r„ .

,

, _, > are Canons, [ibid, p. llol.]
John^Blundel j

MUNSTER.] P
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1498. Charles Mac Brien, a Canon, was advanced by the

Pope to the bishopric of this diocese. [Ware.]

1537. Thady O'Mulrian (or O'Mulcran) was presented

by the Crown to a canonry of Emly, with the rectory

of Croom in the county of Limerick. [Pat. Roll, and

Lib. Mun.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. DISERT LAURENCE, OR DESERT LOWRAN (NOW CALLED ISERT

LAURENCE).

This prebend, from the earliest times, had been annexed to

the bishopric
;
except during one disastrous period, when

the unscrupulous Miler Magrath alienated it from the

see to his son Mark, as he had conferred the other archie-

piscopal prebend, Glankeen, upon another of his sons,

Redmond. [See Regal Vis. Book of 1615.] " Dotata

est cum Vicario." [Reg. Vis. of 1633.] But on the

death of Archbishop Laurence in 1838, it was severed

from the see, under the Church Temporalities Act, 3 & 4

Will. IV. c. 37, and the revenues of it were appropriated

by the Ecclesiastical Commissioners. The Dean and

Chapter now elect a fit and proper person to execute

the duties of the Prebendary, without emolument of any

kind.

(elected.)

1841. Matthew Moore, Vicar of Cahirconlish ; elected

May 20.

2. dollardstown, or bailinclogher.

This prebend has always been annexed to the archdeaconry.
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3. BALLYBROOD, OR BALLYBROWLE.

This is the corps of the Prscentorship.

4. KILNELIEGE, KILLENELLICK, BALLINELUCK, OR KILLENE-

GENOGE.

1608(?) " The rectory belongs to the rectory of Galbally;"

the vicarage to the reparation of the church (i. e. to the

CEconomy Fund). [Reg. Vis.]

1611. The King grants the " rectory or prebend of Kille-

nellige, with sundry other property, to Thomas Cant-

well, Esq., 30th March." [Rot. Pat.]

1615. " The Fruits are usurped by Master [Miler] Roche

and John Burgott." [Reg. Vis. Roll, in Cashel Reg.]

1629. Lewis Jones, Dean of Cashel (and afterwards Bishop

of Killaloe), was presented by the Crown, sede vacante, on

May 13 [Lib. Mun.] ; and was instituted by the Primate

on May 29 ; and installed on June 16. [Reg. Vis.] He
continued to hold this prebend, with his bishopric, till

the year 1637.

163|. Ambrose Jones, D. D. (son of the foregoing) pre-

sented by the Crown, on February 17; installed March

16. In 1641 he was made Prsecentor of Limerick. In

1660 he was appointed Archdeacon of Meath ; in 1665

he was presented, by the Crown, to the rectory of Cas-

tletown in that diocese; and in 1667 was raised to the

bishopric of Kildare.

166|. Ezechiel Webbe, M. A. collated February 22. [ff.]

In 1667 he appears as a Prebendary of Killaloe; and in

1669 resigned, for a canonry of Kildare.

1669. John Thompson, M. A. a Canon of Kildare ; admitted

September 28. In 1670 he resigned this prebend for

that of Doone.

1670. Nathanael Hoyle, B. D. (query, a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin ?) admitted and installed August 20.

[ff.] In 1674 he appears as Prebendary of Doone.
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1675. Antony Irby, M. A. (afterwards D. D.) Treasurer of

Cashel; collated Dec. 16. In 1689 he was attainted by

James II. He held this prebend till his death in 1706.

1706. Oliver Wheeler, B. A. Prebendary of Killardrlffe,

in the Church of Cashel ; collated and installed May 17.

He died in 1721, or 1722.

1722. Christopher Isaack, M.A. a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin; collated September 21. He resigned

in the following year. In 1740 he became Archdeacon.

172|. Henry Desmynieres, M. A. appears on February 4.

He held this stall till his death in November, 1753. In

1737 we find him a Prebendary of Kildare; and in 1738

a Prebendary of Kilkenny.

1754. John Oliver, M. A. presented by the Crown, sede

vacante, on May 8 [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted July 18. He
died in 1778.

1778. Plunket Preston, M. A. formerly a Prebendary

of Cashel; collated December 2. He died in 1788.

1788. Charles Agar, M.A. Archdeacon of the diocese;

collated July 23. He died on May 5, 1789.

1789. Hon. John Ellis Agar, B. A. (second son of James

first Viscount Clifden), was a King's Scholar of West-

minster, and a Student of Christ Church, Oxford. He
was collated on July 2, and installed July 4. In 1796

he was appointed PrEecentor of Christ Church, Dublin.

He died on January 3, 1797.

1797. Joseph Preston, B. A. (brother of the first Baron

Tara) collated February 4. Having holden this prebend

forty-three years, he died in 1840.

1840. Richard Mauleverer, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin ; Rector of Tipperary ; collated May 9.

He resigned in a few months ; and returned to his former

benefice, Tipperary.

1840. John Whitty, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Cashel; col-

lated December 31. He died, of fever, in Nov. 1846.
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1847. Henry Sadleir, M. A. Curate of St. John's, Cashel

;

collated March 1.

5. DOON (dooneleske, dooleske, or doonogonogh).

1291. Magister Kalori appears as possessor of this prebend,

in the Taxation of Pope Nicholas IV. In that which

was made, eleven years later, by Pope Boniface VIII. no

name is given.

156^. Constantius Aylward, presented by the Crown, on

January 9. [Rot. Pat.] He was presented again, on

August 24, 1563. [Lib. Mun.]

1607(?) Vacant. [Reg. Vis.]

1608. Andrew Donellan, B. A. (ordained Deacon and

Priest, March 23, 1602) was instituted by Sir Ambrose

Forth and Charles Dunn, Justices of the King's Bench,

to the rectory of Dounaleske, alias Doonegonogh, on

December 13, on the King's presentation by patent dated

December 4 ; and was inducted December 30. [Reg.

Vis. Prerog. Office, and Pat. Roll, 6 James I.]

1615. " It belongs to the Archbishop's mensal, but is usurped

by Andrew Donellan the Curate, Vicar of Pallis Grean,

a man able to teach in Irish." [Roll in Cashel Reg.]

Donellan appears to have retained it till his death, in

1639.

16|S. Thomas Ledisham, D. D. Prebendary of Kilgobinet,

in the church of Lismore; collated February 12 [ff.];

instituted February 13 ; installed February 15. In 1661

he was made Dean of Kilkenny ; in 1662 a Prebendary

of St. Patrick's, Dublin; in 1663 Chancellor of Water-

ford ; and in 1666 he exchanged his Deanery of Kilkenny

for that of Waterford. He died in 1670.

1670. John Thompson, M. A. Prebendary of Killenellick

;

admitted September 8. [ff.]
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1674. Nathanael Hoyle, B. D. appears. [Cashel Chap.

Book.] He had been Prebendary of Killcncllick.

1685. John Dogherty, M. A. admitted May 19. In the

next year he was made Prajcentor of Cashel. In 1689

he was attainted by King James II. He held this pre-

bend till his death in November, 1714.

1715. Henry Merrifield, M. A. collated July 6. He was

a Vicar Choral of Cashel. In 1 720 he was appointed

Prascentor of Cashel. He died in October, 1727 ; and

was buried at St. John's, Cashel.

1727. Daniel Hearne, M. A. collated November 9. In the

same year he was made Praicentor of Cashel, but ex-

changed that post for the archdeaconry of Cashel within

a few months. He held this stall till his death, in Nov.

1766.

1767. Sir Michael Cox, Bart. M. A. succeeded Hearne

both in this prebend and in the archdeaconry of Cashel.

Collated September 18. He vacated in 1772.

1772. Henry Gervais, B. A. a Vicar Choral ofLismore,

Treasurer, and afterwards Archdeacon of Cashel ; colla-

ted September 18. He died in 1790; and was buried

at Lismore.

1790. Richard Chadwick, M. A. collated July 20 ; installed

August 4. He resigned on January 29, 1811.

1811. Edward Labarte, M. A. collated February 5. In

May, 1810, he had been appointed a Vicar Choral of

Cashel. He resigned on November 21, 1812, and was

made Rector of Kilvemnon.

1813. Charles Philip Coote, M. A. collated May 10; in-

stalled May 15. He died in 1838. During the insur-

rectionary movement against tithes, which prevailed in

the years 1831, &c. Mr. Coote was exposed to extreme

difficulties and great personal danger ; but his firmness

and courage eventually overcame the opposition, and
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vindicated the supremacy of the law. There is, how-

ever, little doubt that his life was shortened by the in-

cessant fatigue and anxiety which he underwent.

1838. Thomas Atkinson, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Cashel;

collated December 1 ; installed December 11. He is the

present Prebendary.

6. LATTIN.

1551. Donald Ryan was presented by the Crown. [Lib.

Mun. Hib.]

1607(?) Vacant. [Reg. Vis.]

1608. Eugene O'Flanagan, " a man able to teach in Irish
;"

presented by the Crown, on December 17. [Rot. Pat.

6 Jac. I. and Reg. Vis. in Cash. Reg.]

1617. Charles Clinton; presented by the Crown, on July

11. [Lib. Mun.]

163|. Archbishop Hamilton held it in commendam [Reg.

Vis.], probably till his death in 1659.

1661. George Bryce; collated April 26. [Vis. Book.]

1674. Patrick Hackett (who was ordained Deacon, on

December 14, 1673) appears. [Dioc. Reg.] He after-

wards became Rector of Thvirles.

167^. Devereux Spratt, M. A. formerly Chancellor of

Ardfert, and a Prebendary of Cloyne ; collated March

20. He vacated in April, 1688.

1691. Solomon Delane, or Delaune, M. A. a Scholar

of Trinity College, Dublin; presented by the Crown to

this prebend, with the benefice of Tipperary annexed,

by patent dated January 15, 169^ ; but collated by the

diocesan to the prebend alone, on April 9, 1691. He
died in 1731.

1731. George Gregory, M. A. of Trinity College, Oxford ?

collated October 5. He died in 1746.

1746. James Barton, M. A. collated September 11 ; installed

September 12. He was also a Vicar Choral of Cashel.
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In 1753 the Dean and Chapter of Cashel appointed him

administrator of the Spiritualities of the dioceses, upon

the death of Archbishop Whitcombe. [Cashel Ch. B.]

1765. Robert Baillie, M. A. collated May 8. He resigned

in 1790, and was made Archdeacon of Cashel.

1791. George Gustavus Baker, B. A. a Vicar Choral of

Cashel ; collated January 5. He held the living of Kil-

rush, in the diocese of Killaloe, in 1796. He died on

October 14, 1816.

1816. John Seymour, Jun. M. A. collated November 6 [or

27] ; installed Dec. 3. He died on August 1, 1826.

1827. Richard Peisley Vaughan, M. A. (younger son of

Vaughan, of Golden Grove, in the County of Tip-

perary, Esq.) Rector of Fartagh (or Johnstown), in the

diocese of Ossory ; collated March 6 ; installed next day.

At his death, in 1841, the appointment was suspended,

by an order of the Privy Council, dated July 31, 1841

;

and the revenues were appropriated by the Ecclesiastical

Commissioners.

(elected.)

1841. Alfred Thomas Armstrong, B. A. (son of Rev.

William Armstrong, Chancellor of Cashel), Rector of

Cullen, was elected by the Dean and Chapter, pursuant

to the Act of Parliament 4 & 5 Will. IV. c. 90, on Oc-

tober 15.

7. kilnegeny, kilmageny, or kilnegary.

These designations occur in ancient records : it does not ap-

pear exactly what this prebend was
;
perhaps Ballingary,

which is now part of the union forming the corps of the

prebend of Killenellick ; but a Regal Visitation Book of

163|, speaks of it as " united to the prajcentorship."

[Prerog. Office.] In the Regal Visitation Book of 1615,

it is described as " Deserta, vasta, vacua."
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VICARS CHORAL.

Although we have no direct proof that this cathedral ever

possessed a college of Vicars Choral, yet something like

presumptive evidence of such a fact appears in a docu-

ment of the year 1380. This curious record, which is

preserved in the Ormonde jNIuniraent Room at Kilkenny

Castle, is a letter from William, Bishop of Emly, and

Vicar-General of Philip, Archbishop of Cashel, notifying

to all faithful people the fact of the excommimication of

Richard, Bishop of Cloyne.

The instrument purports to be " Datum et actum in

ecclesiS, cathedrali Imelacensi octavo die mensis februarii

anno dni millcsimo ccclxxx°. Prajscntibus Dominis

Johanne Hayr et Henrico Edde Vicaiiis ecclesicv cathe-

dralis Imelacensis, et aliis testibus," &c. [J. Graves.]

ENB OF EMLY DIOCESE.

7
MDNSTER.] a
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DIOCESE OF WATERFORD.

This see is called the see of " Port-lalrge" by some of the

Irish Annalists ; that being their name for the town and

harbour of Waterford.

It is believed to owe its erection to the Ostmen, who
invaded and possessed themselves of the town, in the

latter part of the eleventh century. Those foreigners,

having been induced to embrace Christianity, deemed it

advisable to place a Bishop over their place of residence

;

and they selected Malchus, a Benedictine monk of Win-

chester, " virum natalibus et moribus nobilem," and sent

him to receive consecration from Anselm, Archbishop of

Canterbury.

The diocese of Waterford is of very limited extent.

Its prelates early began to long for possession of the

neighbouring lands and benefices of Lismorc. Very

serious disputes arose between the two Bishops during

the thirteenth century. King Henry III. entertained an

intention of uniting the two bishoprics : and though his

design was frustrated at that time, the union was effected

in the year 1363.

By the Church Temporalities Act of 1834, the sees

of Waterford and Lismore were annexed to those of

Cashel and Emly ; and those four dioceses are now com-

mitted to the charge of a single Bishop.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

In Harris's edition of Sir James Ware's History of the Bi-

shops, is an engraving of the seal of Walter Fulburn,

Bishop of this see, dated 1289 ; and another, of Bishop
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Milles, dated 1708. It is observable that the arms of the

see differ totally in these two.

„ X.* viil.**

,, xviii.^

TAXATION OF THE BISHOPRIC, AND OF THE CATHEDRAL DIG-

NITIES AND PREBENDS.

A. D. 1291. By Authority of Pope Nicliolas IV.

Redditus et proventus nostri

(i.e. Episcopi)tam in spi-

ritualibus quam in tempo-

ralibus , xxii.^ xiii.* iiii Dec. xlv.^ iiii."*

Jurisdictio et beneficia De-

cani, viii.""""

Communia Decani etCapituli, ix."

Prsebenda Prsecentoris, . . • „ xvi."*

„ Cancellarii, . . . xx.' „ ii.^

„ Thesaurarii, . . xl.^ ,, iiii.'

,, Archidiaconi, . . x.* „ xii.**

Jurisdictio ejusdem Archidia-

coni, ii.""'^ di. „ iii.' iiii.''

Prsebenda Magistri Adami de

FuUebourn, xvi.^ „ xix.** q.

,, Magistri Adami do

Hanedonc, xl.' „ iiii.'

„ Domini Wilhelmi

Werraemsee, 1.""'= „ xvi.^

A. D. 1535. By Commissioners of King Henry VIII.

Episcopatus, .

Decanatus,

Praecentoriatus,

Cancellariatus,

Thesauriatus,

Valued in 1C15 at

£ s. d. £ s. d.

72 8 1

20 0 0

9 0 0

10 0 0

10 0 0

40 0 0

20 0 0

28 0 0

20 0 0
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£G 0 0 Not known.

Praebenda de Kllronan, . . . 0 10 0 £10 0 0

ft Corbally, . . . 0 18 0 2 0 0

» Rossduff, . . . 0 13 4 1 0 0

Balljnakill, . 0 6 8 3 0 0

>) S. Patricii de Wa-
tcrford, 8 0 0 Not known.

>» Ballygunner, 0 13 4 4 0 0

All Irish money. [Reg. Vis.]

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A. D. 1096. Malchus was chosen by the Ostmcn, the —
founders of the city, to be its first Bishop. He had been

for some time a Benedictine monk of Winchester. Hav-

ing been elected at a Council which was attended by

the King of Ireland and many Bishops, he was sent by

them into England, to be consecrated by Anselm, Arch-

bishop of Canterbury ; who perfonned this ceremony

for him at Canterbury, on the 28th of December, 1096.

Under the auspices of Malchus the cathedral was built.

We find him still holding the see in 1110, but the year

of his death is not on record.

1135. Maelisa (i.e. Maol-Iosa, servant of Jesus) O'Hamire

occurs as Bishop of Waterford in 1135 ; and is believed

to have died in the following year.

1152. TuiSTius, or TosTius (probably an Ostman or Dane)

attended the Synod of Kells, as Bishop of Waterford.

1175. AuGUSTiN, an Irishman, was appointed Bishop by

King Henry II. [in 1175]; and instead of being con-

secrated by the Archbishop of Canterbury, as had been

usual, he was sent over by the King to Ireland, to receive

consecration from his own Metropolitan. It is observed

that this is the earliest instance of an Irish bishopric

being conferred by a King of England. There may
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be some mistake about the date ofliis appointment; for

in A° 14 Henry 11. viz. 1168, he was witness to a grant

of land, in conjunction with Roger, Bishojj ofWorcester.

[Nash's Worcestersliire, vol. i. p. 24.] It is unknown

how long Augustin sat. We do not hear of him after

1179, when he attended the Lateran Council.

1200. Robert (I.) is found as Bishop in the year 1200:

but we know not when he obtained, nor when he va-

cated, the see.

1204. David, surnamed " Breathnach," i. e. " The Welch-

man," a kinsman of Miler Fitzhenry, Justice of Ireland,

was consecrated Bishop in 1204. Having a dispute

with the Bishop of Lismore, respecting some property

belonging to, that see, he was rnurdered by O'Foylan of

the Decies [Four Masters, and Magheogcgan's Hist.],

before it was brought to a settlement, in the year 1207

or 1209.

1210. Robert (II.) was consecrated by the Archbishop of

Cashel, in 1210. He was a man of violent passions and

overbearing disposition ; and voluntarily engaged in ve-

il jinent disputes with the Bishop of Lismore, the parti-

culars of which are given (from Pope Innocent the

Tiiird's Epistles) in Harris's edition of Ware. He died

(it is said of grief, but more probably of irritation) in

the year 1222.

1223. William Wage, Dean of Waterford, succeeded ; and

was confirmed by the royal assent, on April 7, 1223.

1227. Walter, a Benedictine monk, Prior of St. John's

Abbey, at Waterford, was elected Bishop; and obtained

the King's assent on August 20, 1227. It appears from

a roll of the l*Uh of Henry III. (1231), that for some

reason or other the temporalities of the sec were in the

King's hands at that time. Possibly Walter was then dead.

1238. (quaere 1231 ?) Stephen appears as Bishop in 1238,
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and ayain in 1246. But neitlicr the time of his conse-

cration nor that of his death is now known.

1249. Henry, Archdeacon of Waterford, being elected

Bisliop, was confirmed by the King, on March 11, 1249.

He sat but a very short time ; for a royal license for a

new election was issued to the Dean and Chapter on

August 20, 1251.

1251. Philip, Dean of Waterford, succeeded; he was re-

stored to liis temporalities in June, 1252. Like his pre-

decessor, he held the see for a very few years.

1255. Walter (II.) was elected by the Dean and Chapter,

upon the King's license, dated March 28, 1254; and was

consecrated in 1255. He died about the close of the

year 1272.

1273. Stephen Fulburn, a native of Fulburn in Cam-

bridgeshire, a Hospitaller, was consecrated Bishop in

1273. He appears to have been a man of parts and

learning ; since we find him, soon after his consecration,

appointed Treasurer of Ireland, and subsequently ob-

taining the high dignity of Lord Justice. While lie

held that office, he introduced some improvements into

the Irish coinage. In 1278 he assisted at the consecra-

tion of the new Cathedral of Norwich. [Cole.] In 1286

he was translated to the archbishopric of Tuam.

1286. Walter of Fulburn, Dean of Waterford, the bro-

ther of the preceding Bishop, succeeded him in this year.

He was a Franciscan friar, and probably a man of con-

siderable talent, since we find that he was Chancellor of

Ireland. He sat twenty-one years, and died in 1307.

A drawing of his Episcopal Seal is in the Archives of

Christ Church, Dublin.

1308. Matthew, Chancellor of Waterford, was, by license

from the King, elected Bishop on Feb. 7, 130^. He died

on Dec. 18, 1322, and was buried in his own church.
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1323. Nicholas Welifed, Dean of Waterford, was conse-

crated Bishop on Palm Sunday in this year. He died

in June, 1337.

1337. Richard Francis succeded to the bishopric, and was

restored to his temporalities in the early part of 1338.

He sat ten years.

1349. Robert Eltot was elected Bishop, and was conse-

crated in 1349: but in the following year he was de-

prived of his see by the Pope, for some cause now un-

known. He died on March 24, anno 5° Edw. IH, [MS.

T.C.D. F. I, i8.]

1350. Roger Cradock, a Franciscan friar, succeeded Bishop

Elyot, by the Pope's provision, in Feb. 1350; but was

not restored to his temporalities by the King till May
10, 1352. Ware gives an account of a high dispute

between this prelate and Ralph Kelly, Archbishop of

Cashel, his metropolitan, attended with the personal

violence not unusual in those barbarous times. It is

believed that Cradock was the person who petitioned the

Pope to unite the two sees of Waterford and Lismore.

He sat twelve years, and then was translated to Llandafl",

in Wales.

waterford and lismoke.

1363. Thomas Le Reve, a Canon of Lismore, and after-

wards, viz., in 1358, Bishop of that see, became Bishop

of Waterford also in tlie year 13G3, the two sees having

been then consolidated, by the Pope's authority, con-

firmed by the King, Edward IH. Our prelate filled the

high office of Chancellor of Ireland; and died at a very

advanced age, in 1393.

1394. Robert Reade, M. A. a Dominican friar, succeeded,

by a Bull from the Pope, dated September 9, 1394. Two
years afterwards he was translated to Carlisle, and thence
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to Chichester : at wliicli latter place he is reputed to have

been at the charges of erecting the beautiful stone Cross,

which still forms one of the chief ornaments of that city,

lie died and was buried in Chichester.

139G. Thomas Sparkford, an Englishman, a secular priest

of the diocese of Bath and Wells, filled these sees, but

only for a single year, dying in June, 1397. Ware
notices a statement of John Leland the antiquary, that

Thomas Colby, S. T. P., a Carmelite friar of Norwich^

was appointed Bishop of Lismore and Waterford, by

King Richard II. But perhaps this was erroneous, as

Bishop Deping was appointed in the very same year,

1397, " the see being vacant by the death of Thomas

Sparkford." It appears from the Chancery Rolls, that

Colby was Bishop of Elphin (though he is omitted by

Ware) ; and that he endeavoured to dispossess Bishop

Gees of this see, some years later.

1397. John Duping, or De Ping, a Dominican friar, was

appointed by the Pope, by a Bull dated July 11, 1397,

and was consecrated Bishop in the same year; but he

only lived till February 4, 1399-1400.

[If Thomas Colby(a), sat at all as Bishop of Water-

ford, it must have been at this period : but we speedily

find another prelate in possession, viz.]

1399 or 1400. Thomas Sneli, Archdeacon of Glendaloch,

was elected, agreeably to the King's license, dated Feb. 24.

He held this see from 1400 to 1405, and then was trans-

lated to Ossory.

1405. His successor was named Roger Appylby; of whom
we only know that he died in 1 409. [Rot. Pat. 2 Hen.VI.]

1409. John Gees or Geest, a Carmelite friar, D. D. ofOx-

(a) Colby is said to have -written many pieces, the titles of which are given by

Ware in his "Writers of Ireland." See these noticed among the Bishops of

Elphin.
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ford, was appointed Bishop by the Pope, on August 23,

1409. He is reported to have been a man ofgreat piety

and learning, and to have composed a work relating to

his order, entitled " Gloria Carmelitarum," with other

pieces, all of which are now lost. During his incmnbency

he was long opposed by a rival, Thomas Colby, Bishop

of Elphin, who professed to have a Papal Bull appoint-

ing him to these sees : however, he gave up his claim in

1421, and Geest was left in peaceable possession, so that

on his petition to the King, his temporalities were at

length restored to him, on April 16, 1424. He died abroad

on Dec. 22, 1425, or perhaps a year earlier. [Rot. Pat.

9° Hen. V. and 2° Henry VI.]

1426. Richard, then Archdeacon of Lismore, succeeded to

the sees, by provision of the Pope, in 1426(a). Having

governed them during twenty years, he died on May 7,

1446, and was buried in the cathedral of Waterford. A
report of his death having been circulated in 1438, King

Henry wrote to the Pope, recommending Thomas Brid,

D. D., a Dominican friar, as his successor. But this, of

course, took no effect.

1446. Robert Poer, supposed by Ware to have been Dean

of Limerick, succeeded. He died about the year 1471,

leaving behind him a high character for charity and hos-

pitality.

1472. Richard Martin, D. D., a Franciscan friar, was ap-

pointed Bishop by the Pope, on March 9, 1472.

1475 or 1476. John Bolcomp (possibly Belcamp or Beau-

champ), was consecrated to these sees in 1475 or 1476,

and died in 1478 or 1479(^').

(a) Qiiare, earlier? See Rot. Pat. 9' Ilcn. V.

(6) In a return of some Irish sees then in the King's hands (A". 8'. Edw. IV.

1478), tlie value of the see of Lismore, including the salmon fishery, is set down

at £4.38 2.*. OJrf. [MS. in T. CD. f. i. i8.]

MUNSTER.] R
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1480. Nicholas O'Henisa, a Cistercian monk, Abbat of St.

Mary's at Fcrinoy, succeeded, by provision of the Pope,

on May 20, 1480. He sat but a short time.

1482. John, who had been Rector of Baudrip, in the diocese

of Bath and Wells, appears, from the registry of that dio-

cese, as cited by Anthony a. Wood, to have been Bishop

of Watcrford in January, 1482.

1486. Thomas Pursell obtained the sees in 1486. He
distinguished himself by taking care to have the ancient

charters and other records of the church of Lismore tran-

scribed into a register. This curious and valuable docu-

ment, which was called the Black Book(a), and contained

also a rent-roll of all the possessions of the see at that

time, amounting to £1540, besides £197 in annual chief-

rents, is not now known to exist. It is said to have been

lost about the year 1617 (a disastrous period to church

documents and church property at Lismore) : but Arch-

bishop Ussher appears to have seen it at a subsequent

date. [See " Nicolson's Historical Library," 8°, 1 724,

p. 111.] Another account, given by Joshua Boyle, Re-

gistrar to the Dean and Chapter in 1663, states that it was

burned during the late wars ; at all events, it is not now in

possession of the see. Bishop Pursell died about 1517.

1518 or 1519. Nicholas Comyn (a native of Limerick),

Bishop of Ferns, was translated to these sees in 1518 or

(a) In order to show tlie nature and contents of this ancient register, the fol-

lowing copy of its commencement is taken from a manuscript in the British Mu-

seum. [MS. Clarendon, 55.]

" Initivm Lihri Nigri Ecclesice Lismoreusis.

" In Dei nomine Amen. Ad futurara rci meraoriam Incipit Rogistrum Eccle-

sia; Lismorensis per Reverendum in Christo patrem Thomam Pursell Lismor. ct

Waterford. Episcopum extractum ex Rotulis, Literis, et Munimentis et Archivis

publicis ejusdem Ecclesia; Lismorensis, et Scriptis aliis et Libris anthenticis.

Scriptumque per Job. Russell Burgensera ejusdem villa; de Lismore ac ejusdem

ecclesia; Iconomum, publicum Notarium, de anno Dom. 1487."



BISHOPS. 123

1519. He repaired and beautified his cathedral church

of Waterford. In 1544, this Bishop forwarded to the Go-

vernment a rental of his see : he complains that his

manors have been alienated and plundered from him,

and even their names changed, so that he cannot make

out or recover them, notwithstanding his list of them in

his register.—N. B. At this time Lismore contained a

Prior and a convent, and a " house of lepers." [MS. Cot-

ton. Titus B. xi.] " Worn out with age and infirmities,"

says Ware, he resigned his charge in July, 1551(a),

having obtained, by writ of privy seal, a pension of

eighty marks, to be paid out of the revenues of his see.

1551. Patrick Walsh, a native of Ireland (a graduate of

Brazen-nose College, Oxford), Dean of Waterford, was

promoted to these sees by letter dated July 24, directing

the Dean and Chapter to elect a fit man. The mandate

for his consecration (and restitution of his temporalities)

bears date August 12. It is directed to Dominick, Bi-

shop of Cork and Cloyne
;
John, Bishop of Ross

;
Robert,

Bishop of Leighlin; Nicholas, late Bishop of Lismore

and Waterford ; and John Moore, sufi^ragan Bishop of

Enachdune. [Cod. Clar. 36. Lib. Mun. Hib.] He was

consecrated on Oct. 23. He held his deanery in corn-

rnendcan till the year 15GG, when he resigned it on the

score of age and infirmity. He died in 1578.

1579. Marmaduke Middleton, who held preferment in the

dioceses of Dublin and of Meath, was appointed Bishop by

letters patent from Queen I^lizabeth, dated May 31, 1579.

He did not sit long here, being translated to St. David's,

(a) Among the Lambeth MS.S. is an original letter addressed by him to King

Henry VIII., offering to resign hi.s bishopric, and recommending Sir Balthasar

Butler, Priest, M. A. of Oxford, for his successor : so tliat lie must have contem-

plated this stej) for some years before he put it into execution. [Cod. Lamb. 602.]
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in Wales, in 1582: but during his incumbency he made

several wasteful leases ofthe see lands. Joshua Boyle ob-

serves ofhim, that being both Bishop and Dean of Water-

ford, and having in his keeping the Chapter seal of

Lismore, he first began to make long leases of all the

manors and lands belonging to his bishopric. [Reg.

Waterford.]

158§. MiLER Magrath, Archbishop of Cashel, was ap-

pointed to hold these sees in commendam during the

pleasure of Queen Elizabeth; he had previously had a

letter of privy seal, authorizing him to receive the reve-

nues to his own use, dated Nov. 11, 1582 [Rot. Pat.]

;

and so held them from Jan. 7, 158§, to July 20, 1589,

when the Queen appointed a Bishop. " He confirmed

what his predecessors had done; and (so much as he

could) alienated the rest." [J. Boyle, ibid.]

During this period that improper transaction took

place, by which Archbishop Magrath, in combination

with the Dean and Cliapter, alienated for ever tlie manor

and see lands of Lismore, together with the castle, which

was the Bishop's residence, to Sir Walter Raleigh, for the

nominal annual rent of £13 Gs. 8(i. This church pro-

perty soon afterwards, viz. in December, 1602, fell into

the hands of Sir Richard Boyle, afterwards the first Earl

of Cork ; from whom the greater part of it is inherited

by the Duke of Devonshire at this day.

1589. Thomas Wetherhead, D. D. Archdeacon of Cork,

and of Cloyne, and Warden of the College of Youghal,

was appointed Bishop, by patent dated July 20, 1589

;

and was consecrated by Archbishop Magrath. He fol-

lowed too closely in the steps of his predecessors, in the

matter of leasing and alienating the lands of his church.

[J. Boyle.] He only lived until the middle of 1592.
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1592. MiLER Magrath again obtained these sees in com-

mendam,\>y patent dated Dec. 19; and kept possession

till Feb. 22, 160^, when he finally resigned them.

1608. John Lancaster, chaplain to King James I. was

appointed Bishop, by patent dated Feb. 26, 160^. In

consequence of the great spoliations of his see(a) he had

a grant from the cx'own, dated October 26, 1610, to hold

in commendam, for life, the prebend of Fennor, in the

diocese of Cashel; the vicarages of Dunquit and Jer-

point, in the diocese of Ossory ; the rectory of Kilquillan,

and prebend of Donoghmore, in the diocese of Cloyne
;

the prebends of Effin and St. Munchin's, diocese of Li-

merick; the treasurership of Lismore; the prebends of

Outragh, Kilgoblnet, Tullaghorton, Mora, Kilrossanty,

and Modeligo, diocese of Lismore ; the vicarages of

Shanrahan, Ardmore, and Stradbally, in the same dio-

cese; and the prebend of Corbally, in tlie diocese of

Waterford :—King James having specially directed, that

besides his bishopric, he should have " other livings to

the value of £150, according to the rates of the First

Fruits' Office, for his establishment, to keep hospitality."

In 1607 the King had given him a letter under privy seal,

dated August 7, tohave the bishopric of Ossory, if vacant,

or as .won as it should become so, or any other bishopric

which should be void at his coming, meet for him, and

other livings to the value of£150 a year. [Rot. Pat. 5

Jac. I.] Notwithstanding the above large grant, he peti-

tioned for, and obtained from King James, the vicarage

of Mothel, in Lismore diocese, on account of the poverty

of his see. [Id.] This vicarage he afterwards resigned in

(a) lie stated to the Royal Commissioners, in 1 C 1 5, that the vahie of tlie see of

Waterford did not exceed £40, and that of Lismore £00. lie made some eflbrta

to recover some of tlie lands, and had obtained tlie draft of an Act of Parliament

for that purpose ; but those efforts were inlerniptcil by his sicltncss and death.
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I'uvour of his son. [Rot. Pat. 5 Jac. I.] lie died at Wa-
terfordin 1619, and was burled in his cathedral church.

1619. Michael Boylk, D. D. (cousin-german of Richard,

first Earl of Cork, brother of Richard, Archbishop of

Tuam, and uncle of Michael, Archbishop of Dublin),

was a native of London, lie was educated at Merchant

Tailors' School, and became a Fellow of St. John's Col-

lege, Oxford. Coming to Ireland, he was made Dean

of Lismorc, in 1614: and soon afterwards, through the

Earl's Interest(a), was advanced to this bishopric, by

King's letter, dated July 7, 1619, and patent dated

March 7, 16,]^. He was also Archdeacon of Cork and

of Cloyne, Chancellor of Llsmore, and Treasurer of

Waterford ; and appears to have possessed several other

(a) The following brief statement will give some idea of tlie amount of Church

patronage which this active and far-sighted Peer obtained for members of his fa-

mily, whom he invited over to Ireland ; besides the immense property of all kinds

which he acquired for himself; so that, according to his own admission, having

come to Dublin with only £27 in his poclvct, he at length made hiniself able to

spend £oO a day. See a list of his estates and manors, bequeathed to liis sons,

in Smith's History of Cork, book i. ch. 1.

T/iadd(Bus Boyle was Vicar of Kilpatrick, in the diocese of Meath ; and dying

in 1595, was succeeded by Nicholas Boyle. [Lib. Mun.]

Roger Boyle (I.), of Herefordshire, had four sons, 1. Michael Boyle, a mer-

chant of London ; 2. Roger (II ) ; John ; and Hugh.

^Micliael (I.) had one son named Richard, who became successively Warden of

the College ofYoughal, in 160§; Dean of Waterford, in 1603; Archdeacon of

Limerick, in 1605
;
Bishop of Cork, in 1620 ; and Archbishop of Tuam, in 1638.

Michael (I.) had another son, named Michael (II.), who was made Dean of Lis-

morc, in 1614 ; and Bishop of Waterford, in 1619.

Richard, tlie son of the first-named Michael (of London), had a son named

Mickuel (III.) ; who became a Prebendarj' of Cork, and Dean of Cloyne, in 1637
;

Rector of Clonpriest, in the same year ; Rector of Aherne
;
Chaplain-General to

the Forces, during the Rebellion of 1641, &c.
;
Bishop of Cork in 1 66^ ; Arclibi-

shop of Dublin, in 1669 ; and Primate, in 1678.

Roger (II.), son of the first above-mentioned Roger, had an eldest son, named

John, w ho became Bishop of Cork in 1618. His second son was Richard, after-
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pieces ofpreferment, in various dioceses, at the same time,

and this by the permission and grant of the King him-

self, dated March 23, 1619-20. He was esteemed a man of

excellent parts. He was twice married : first, to Dorothy,

daughter of Fysshe, Esq. of Bedfordshire
;
second,

to Christian, daughter of Bellot, Esq. of Cheshire.

He endeavoured, like his predecessor, to recover his see-

property ;
" but being made incapable of action by his

indisposed body, he died without effecting much." [J.

Boyle.] Dying at Waterford on Dec. 27, 1635, he was

there interred, in his cathedral church.

1636. John Atherton, D. D. (son of Rev. John Atherton,

a Prebendary of St. Paul's, London), was a native of So-

mersetshire, and a member of Pembroke and Lincoln

wards Earl of Cork, whose abilities laid the foundation of all the fortunes of bis

family.

Laurence Boyle was Vicar of Kilfedane and Killofin, in the diocese of Killaloe,

in 1618.

In 1618, Roger Boyle is a Prebendary of Cloj-ne ; and in 1G23, a Prebendary of

Listnore.

John Boyle was Chancellor of Down, and a Prebendary of Ferns, in 1C29 ; and

also held a benefice of five parishes in the diocese of Achonry.

Robert Boyle was Prebendarj' of Tullycorbet, in the diocese of Clogher, in 1G29.

Another Robert Boyle was Prebendary of Clonniethan, in St. Patrick's, Dub-

lin, in 1642, &c.

Thomas Boyle was Vicar of Timoleague, in the diocese of Cork, in 1G30 ; and

also held preferment in the diocese of I'oss, in 1 64 1

.

In 1641 Richard Boyle was Rector of Aghaballogue, and of Aghinagh, both in

the diocese of Cloyne.

At a somewhat later period we find two brothers of this family {whose sons they

were, I have not ascertained) :

1. Richard, Dean of Limerick in IGGl ; Treasurer of Lismorc, in 1664
;
Bishop

of Ferns, in 1666.

2. Roger, Rector of Carrigaline, county of Cork, in 1 66 1 ; a Prebendary of Cork,

in 1662; Dean of Cork, in 166|; Praecentor of Ross in one month afterwards,

which last preferment he exchanged within the same year for the treasurership

of Cloyne
;

Bishop of Down, in 1667 ; of Clogher, in 1 672.
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Colleges in Oxford. Having come over to this country,

he became a Prebendary, and afterwards Chancellor, of

Christ Church, Dublin. In 1G34 he was made Chan-

cellor of Killaloc. On account of his great knowledge of

canon law and ecclesiastical affairs, he was promoted to

these sees by the Earl of Strafrord,Lord Lieutenant of Ire-

land, by patent dated May 4, 1636 ; and was consecrated

in Christ Church, Dublin, on Saturday, May 28, by

Lancelot, Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops

of Cork, Ardagh, and Klllaloe. [Chapt. B. of Ch. Cli.

Dublin.] lie, like his two immediate predecessors, had

royal grants to hold other preferments, in aid of his sees,

which had been grievously impoverished under Arch-

bishop Miler Magrath. He improved, or rather rebuilt,

the see-house of Waterford; and repeatedly endeavoured

to recover some of the church property, which had been

alienated from the sees of Waterford and Lismore, by

dificrent prelates during the previous century, and had

fallen into lay hands ; but he met with determined op-

position from the powerful families then in possession,

and his efforts were attended with only partial success.

See a private Act of Parliament, dated 1640, in the

Rolls' Office, Dublin, reciting the particulars of an arbi-

tration between the li^arl of Cork and the Bishop, on this

subject ; and see many other particulars respecting his

labours in this way, in Joshua Boyle's " View of the

Temporalities and Spiritualities of the united Bishoprics

of Waterford and Lismore," a manuscript preserved in

the Diocesan Registry of Waterford. His crime and sad

end are too well known. He was buried at St. John's,

Dublin.

1641. Archibald Adair, D. D., a Scotchman, Dean of Ra-

phoe, and formerly Bishop of Killala (of which he had

been deprived, for some expressions thought too favour-
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able to the Scotch rebels), was advanced to these sees,

by patent dated July 13, 1641. He only had time to

hold his primary visitation
;

for, the rebellion breaking

out soon afterwards, he was forced to fly into England.

He died at Bristol, about the year 1G47.

166fi. George Baker, B. D. The see having been left va-

cant during the time of the Commonwealth, was filled on

Jan. 19, 166j, by George Baker, a native of Dublin, and

a Fellow of Trinity College. He was consecrated on Ja-

nuary 27, at St. Patrick's, Dublin, in company with eleven

other prelates, by the Archbishop of Armagh, assisted

by the Bishops of Raphoe, Kilmore, and Ossory. The

Bishop of Clogher (Jones) was also present at these con-

secrations ; but he only held the Bible for the Primate,

and did not assist in the laying on of hands. [Elrington.]

He died atWaterford, on Nov. 13, 1665, and was buried

in his cathedral.

1666. Hugh Gore, B. D. a native of Maiden-Newton, Dor-

setshire, was educated at the school of Lismore. He
afterwards went to Trinity College, Oxford, and thence

to Trinity College, Dublin, where he graduated. His first

preferment was in Wales; but being disturbed in those

parts by the abettors of democracy in Church and State,

he came once more to Ireland. In 1641 he held the pre-

bend of TuUaghorton, in tlie cathedral of Lismore. He
obtained from the Crown the dignity of Chancellor of

Cashel, together with the vicarage of Cahir, in 1661 ; and

the deanery of Lismore, with the vicarage of Clonmel,

and the rectory of Inislaughnacht, in 1664; was ap-

pointed Bishop, by patent dated February 21, 166;| ; and

was consecrated on March 2,5, 1666, either in Clonmel

or Cashel, by the Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the

Bishops of Cork, Ossory, and Killaloe.

He was a considerable benefactor to his cathedral of

MUNSTER.] s
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Waterford ; and his memory is still lioldcn in honour

throughout his diocese, for many acts of liberality and

public spirit
;
among others, the foundation of the Alms-

houses for clergymen's widows in the city of Waterford.

In 1679 he gave £200 towards the restoration of Lismore

cathedral. The Earl of Cork and Burlington contribu-

ted an equal sum. By his will the Bishop bequeathed

£200 additional, for beautifying the cathedral. [Chap.

Book.] Having met with excessive personal violence

from " some Irish rufEans" in lG89(a), the Bishop re-

tired to Wales, where he died in 1690 or 1691, at the

age of eighty years. See in Harris' Ware an account of

the exertions successfully made by his executor to carry

out the beneficent provisions of his will.

1691. Nathanael Foy, D. D. the son of Dr. John Foy, a

physician of Dublin, was born at York. He became a

Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin. He was ordained

Priest, on May 29, 1670 [Consist. Off. Dublin] ; and in

October of that year was appointed a Canon of Kildare.

He distinguished himselfby fearlessly defending the doc-

trines of Protestantism, from tlie pulpit of St. Brigid's,

Dublin, at the time wlien Popery was openly encouraged

there by King James 11. and when his firmness exposed

him to continual danger of imprisonment and personal

violence. For this good service he was promoted by

King Williain III. to these sees, by patent dated July

13, 1691, and was consecrated in St. Bride's Church,

Dublin, on August 9, by his Metropolitan, the Archbi-

shop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of Meath, Raphoe,

and Killaloe. He died in Dublin, on Wednesday, De-

(«) Sec a broad-sheet in folio, piiblishcil in London at tlie time, entitled " A
full and true Account of the late horrid Massacre of the Bishop and Dean of Wa-

terford, &c. by the French and Irish Papists, in a Letter to a Person of Quality,

from Waterford, dated 15th July, 1G89."
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ceinber 31, 1707 ; and was burled in his cathedral of

Waterford, at the west end, in St. Saviour's Chapel,

where the Consistorial Court was kept. [Parish Reg.]

During his lifetime he spent large sums on the im-

provement of the palace at Waterford ; and by will be-

queathed to the city a noble benefaction, in the free

school erected at Grantstown ; the particulars of which

foundation, as well as of his other charities, may be seen

at length in Harris' edition of Ware.

1708. Thomas Milles, D. D. (son of the Rev. Isaac Milles,

Rector of HighClere, in the diocese of Winchester, or of

the Rev. Joseph Milles, Vicar ofChipping Wycombe, in

Buckinghamshire [according to Harris]), was a native of

Hampshire, and became a member of Wadham College,

Oxford; and afterwards was Vice- Principal of St. Ed-

mund's Hall, in that University. After proceeding to the

degree of B. D. he was appointed Regius Professor of the

Greek language, in the year 1704; but three years after-

wards he resigned that office, and came to Ireland as

Chaplain to the P^arl of Pembroke, Lord Lieutenant
;
by

whose interest he was advanced to these sees, by patent

dated March 11, 170|. lie was consecrated in St. Pa-

trick's, Dublin, on April 18, by the Archbishop of Dub-

lin, assisted by the Bishops of Down and Cork.

He was a man of considerable Icai-ning
;
published se-

veral pieces, noticed below(a), and is well known for his

valuable edition of St. Cyril of Jerusalem, printed at

Oxford in 1703, in folio. He died at Waterford, on

May 13, 1740, and was buried in the cathedral.

1740. Charles Este, D. D. a King's Scholar of Westmin-

(a) 1. The Happiness of those who suffer for Righteousness' Sake, a Sermon

preached before the University of Oxford, on .January 30. iio. Oxford, 1701.

2. Tliu natural Immortality of the Soul, asserted and proved from the Scrip-
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stcr, and a Student of Christ Cliurcli, Oxford, became

Rector of Dcrrynoose, in tlic diocese of Armagh, in Ja-

nuary, 1727 ; Arclideacon ofArmagh, in 1730 ; and after-

wards Bishop of Ossory. He was translated to the sees

of Watcrford and Lismore, by patent dated October 4.

[Lib. Mun. Hib.] He died on November 29, 1745, and

was buried in St. JMichan's, Dublin. A portrait of him

is preserved in the Hall of Christ Churcli, Oxford.

1746. Richard Chenevix, D. D. who had been Bishop of

Killaloe for a few months only, was translated to these

sees, by patent dated January 15, 174^.

He was a prelate of great singleness of heart and be-

nevolence; by his will, dated August 13, 1779, he left

to the diocese ofWaterford £1000, the interest to be

given to clergymen's widows; and to the diocese of Lis-

more a similar sum, the interest of which was to be ex-

pended for the benefit of the diocese, at the discretion

of the Bishop. [Bishop Mant's History.] He died at

Waterford, on September 11, 1779; and was buried in

St. Mary's Church, Dublin. His only daughter and

heiress, Melesina, married Richard Trench, Barrister,

brother of the first Lord Ashtown.

1779. William Newcome, D D. an Englishman, Bishop

of Dromore, and afterwards of Ossory, was translated to

these sees on the death of Dr. Chenevix. His patent bears

date November 5, 1779. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] After re-

maining in possession of them sixteen years, he was ad-

vanced to the Primacy, in 1795.

tures and first Fathers, in answer to Mr. Dodwell. 8vo. Or/ore/, 1707. 2nd

Edition, 1726.

3. " De Officio eorum qui de Fide certant : Concio coram Acad. O.xon." 4to.

Oxon. 1707.

4. An Account of tlie Life of the Kev. Isaac IMilles, Rector of High Clere,

with tlic Sermon preached at his Funeral, on .July 4, 1720.

He also published some anonymous treatises.
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Bishop Newcome was a man of considerable erudi-

tion ; his valuable theological publications are enume-

rated below(a).

1795. Richard Marlay, D. D. a native of Dublin, Dean of

Ferns, and afterwards Bishop of Clonfert, was translated

hither, by patent dated March 21, 1795. [Lib. Mun.

(a) 1. A Harmony of the Gospels, in Greek and English. Folio, Dublin, 1778.

2. The Duration of our Lord's Ministry particularly considered. 1780. 2nd

edition, — 3rd edition, 8vo. London, 1820.

3. A Reply to a second Letter from the Rev. Joseph Priestley (on the subject

of " the Duration of our Lord's Ministry"]. r2mo. Dublin, 1781.

4. Observations on our Lord's conduct as a Divine Instructor, and on the

excellence of His Moral Character. 4to. London, 1782. 2nd edition, — 3rd

edition, 8vo. London, 1820. 4th edition, 8vo. London, 1823.

5. An Attempt towards an improved Version, a metrical Arrangement, &c.

of the twelve minor Prophets. 4to. London, 1785. 8vo. London, 1819.

6. An Attempt towards an improved Version, a metrical Arrangement, &c.

of the Prophet Ezechiel. 4to. Dublin, 1788.

7. A Review of the chief Difficulties in the Gospel History, respecting our

Lord's Resurrection, intended to retract some Errors in the Author's Greek Har-

mony, and to show that Dr. Benson's Hypothesis is satisfactory. 4to. Dublin, 1791.

8. An historical View of the English liiblical Translations. 8vo. Dublin, 1792.

9. A Charge delivered at his primary Visitation at Drogheda and at Armagh.

8vo. Dublin, 1795.

10. A Charge delivered at the Primary Visitation of the Province of Lister,

in the year 1796. 8vo. Dublin, 1796.

11. An Attempt towards revising our English Translation of the Greek Scrip-

tures. Two vols. 8vo. Dublin, 1796.

12. A Pastoral Letter to the Inhabitants of the Diocese of Armagh. 8vo.

Dublin, 1797.

Stuart, in his History of Armagh, p. 461, says of Bishop Newcome:—" It is

said that there is extant an interesting manuscript memoir of the Archbishop,

written by himself, in which he details at some length the progress of his studies,

and points out the sources from which he had derived his theological opinions."

Also, that " he had bestowed much time and attention on an attempt tow.irds

revisii;g our English translation of the Hebrew Scriptures. The result of his la-

bours on this curious subject was noted down in an interleaved Bible in four vo-

himes, which be bequeathed to the library at Lambeth palace."

See the " Catalogue of the Archiepiscopal Slanuscripts at Lambeth" [Cod.

1174], where this last work is described as being in that collection.
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lllb.] He had been ordained Deacon atDromore; and

received Priest's orders at the same place, on January 5,

1750: and two days afterwards was collated to the rec-

tory of Dromgoland in that diocese. He was an accom-

plished scholar, and of most engaging manners. [Mant's

History.] He died at Celbridge, near Dublin, on July

1, 1802.

1802. Hon. Power Le Poer Trench, D. D. (fourth son of

William, first Earl of Clancarty), Vicar of Ballinasloe,

was appointed Bishop, by patent dated September 27,

1 802 [Lib.Mun. Hib ] ; and was consecrated at Tuam (by

commission from the Archbishop of Casliel), on Novem-

ber 21, by the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bi-

shops of Kilmore and Clonfert. [Reg. Tuam.] He was

translated to Elphin in 1810, and. subsequently to the

archbishopric of Tuam.

1810. Joseph Stock, D. D. a Scholar and Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, afterwards a Prebendary of Lisraore,

and then Bishop oi' Killala, was translated, by patent

dated May 1, 1810. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] Dr. Stock was

a distinguished scholar. Some of his published works

are enumerated below(a). He died at Waterford, on

August 13, 1813, and was buried in his cathedral.

(a) 1. A Tract in reply to Dr. Campbell's " Vimiication of the Presbyterians

of Ireland," and in snpport of Dr. Woodward's " Present State of the Church of

Ireland," published in 1787.

2. A Narrative of what passed at Killala and the Parts adjacent, during the

Period of the French Invasion in the Summer of 1798. By an Eye-Witness. 8vo.

Dublin, 1800. 2nd edition the same year, in 12mo.

3. The Book of the Prophet Isaiah, in Hebrew and English. Tlie Hebrew

metrically arranged ; the Translation altered from that of Bishop Lowth. 4to.

London, 1804.

4. The Book of Job, metrically arranged, and newly translated into Englisli,

with Notes. 4to. Bath, 1805.

He also edited some of the Orations of Demosthenes, and the Dialogues of

Lucian, for the use of tlie students of Trinity College, Dublin.
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1813. Hon. Richard Bourke, M. A. (second son of Joseph,

third Earl of Mayo), Dean oiArdagh, was raised to these

sees, by patent dated September 18, 1813 [Lib. Mun.

Hib.] ; and was consecrated at Cashel, on October 10, by

the Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of

Clonfert and Limerick. He died in 1833, and was in-

terred in the burying ground of his family at Kill, near

Naas, in the county of Kildare. After his death the sees

of Waterford and Lismore were united to that of Cashel,

by Act of Parliament (3 & 4 Will. IV. chap. 37), and

from that period Archbishop Laurence became also Bi-

shop of Waterford and Lismore.

The series of Bishops is continued henceforth under the dio-

cese of Cashel.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

SKAL.

An ancient seal of the Chapter is engraved in Ware's His-

tory ; it has no date. A lease from the Dean and Chap-

ter, dated 1557, now in Trinity College library, Dublin

(Chart. Hib. No. 231), has an impression of the Chapter

seal, but much defaced.

The Chapter of Waterford is noticed so early as A. D. 1210.

It was founded by King John, and was endowed with

lands for the support of twelve Canons and twelve Vi-

cars. Subsequently it appears to have consisted of a

Dean, Praecentor, Chancellor, Treasurer, Ai'chdeacon,

and four (or six) Prebendaries. Considerable changes

have since taken place in its constitution. The Royal
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Commissioners of King James I. found, in 1615, that

the cathedral body consisted of four dignitaries, four

prebendaries, four chaplains, with an organist and beadle.

Tliose twelve clergymen served by turns the eight

churches in the city, viz. the Cathedral, St. Olave's, St.

Peter's, St. Patrick's, St. Stephen's, St. John's, St. Mi-

chael's, and the Church of tlie Holy Ghost. [Reg. Vis.]

The prebends, having become nearly valueless, possibly

owing to the Rebellion of 1641, and the confusion which

followed until the Restoration of King Charles II. have

remained vacant for many years ; and the Prebendaries

have ceased to be members of the Chapter. The Arch-

deacon likewise is not now a member, though he for-

merly was so in his capacity of Prebendary of St. Pa-

trick's. The Chapter at present consists only of the four

chief dignitaries.

" The Maior and Corporation ofWaterford are to sup-

port and keep in good repair the body of the cathedral

church. There are seven chapels within the walls of the

said cathedral church, which are to be kept in repair as

followeth, viz. : 1. Our Lady's Chapel, by the corporation

of Waterford ; 2. St. Saviour's, by the six chaplains

;

3. St. James's, or Rice's cliapel, by the heirs of Nicholas

Maddan of Whitlieldstown ; 4. St. John the Evangelist's,

by the heirs of Nicholas Maddan and John Walsh Fitz-

Robert ; 5. St. Nicholas', by the heirs of John Sher-

lock of Grace Dieu, and Peter Butler ; 6. St. Kathe-

rine's, by the heirs of William LincoU and Andrew Lee

;

7. St. Anne's, by the heirs of Thomas White fitz

Thomas, and Peter Barron. Upon the foundation of

these chapels the proprietors of tlicm severally were

to maintain their chaplain, to attend Divine Service."

[Joshua Boyle's MS.]

" The Lord Bishop, the Dignitaries and Praibends,
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The following interesting particulars, relating to the

family and the earlier years of this esteemed Prelate,

have been most kindly communicated to me by his

daughter (by his first marriage), partly from her own per-

sonal knowledge, and partly from a memoir composed

by the Bishop himself. [See p. 133.]

William Newcome was the second of three sons

of the Rev. Joseph Newcome, vicar of St. Helens,

in Abingdon, Berkshire, and Rector of Barton le Clay,

in Bedfordshire. He was born on April 19, 1729. He
received his early education at the Grammar-School of

Abingdon, and in 1745 was elected a Scholar of Pem-

broke College, Oxford.

Here he soon manifested a remarkable love of

literature ; and not only read largely, but, with a strict

spirit of order and precision, divided his reading into

distinct branches
;
by which means he managed to acquire

a vast extent of sound and solid knovvled<re. In 17/')3,

he was chosen one of the Fellows of Hertford Colle<re,

and became its Vice-Principal and Tutor; and in the

same year proceeded to the degree ofM. A. He was

admitted into Holy Orders by Archbishop Seckei',

then Bishop of Oxford, in 1753 and 1754; shortly after

which, he held the curacy of West Wickhara, in Kent,

for a few years ; but returned to live in Oxford.

In 1759- he was appointed Chaplain to the Duke of

Marlborough. In June, 17G0, he was appointed one of

the Oxford Preachers at Wliiteliall; and in October of

that year was intrusted with the education of the Hon.

H. Seymour Conway, second son of the Earl of Hert-

ford. In 1764, the celebrated statesman, Charles James

Fox, became one of his pupils. In 1765, he took the

degrees of B. D. and D. D. And on the Earl of Hert-

ford becoming Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, that noble-
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man nominated Di*. Newcomc his second chaplain ; car-

ried him over to Ireland ; and within twelve months, un-

solicited, promoted him to the bishopric of Dromore.

In 17(57, Dr. Newcome married the daughter of Sir

Thomas D'Oyly; and that lady dying in 1769, the Bi-

shop, in 1772, married Anna Maria, daughter of Edward

Smyth, of the County Fermanagh, Esq., son of William

Smyth, Archdeacon ofMeath, and grandson of Dr. Wil-

liam Smyth, who was successively Bishop of Killala, of

Raphoe, and of Kilmorc.

In 1775, Dr. Newcome was translated from Dromore

to the see of Ossory; and in 1779, to that of Waterford

and Lismore. In 1788 he received from the Marquess

of Buckingham, then Lord Lieutenant, the flattering

intelligence that he had been recommended as a most fit

person to succeed to the Primacy, by no less personages

than Mr. Pitt, the Archbishop of Canterbury, and King

George III. himself It fell to the lot of Lord Fitzwil-

liam to be the instrument of giving effect to that recom-

mendation, in the year 1795.

The Memoir of the Bishop's habits and literary pur-

suits, referred to above, contains an enumeration of the

various books which he read with his pupils at Oxford,

whose improvement he appears to have studied with

deep solicitude. He likewise found time to pursue his

own studies with advantage, and to compose several valu-

able works; and this he effected, not by sitting up very

late, nor by rising particularly early, but by arranging

his time skilfully, and not suffering any portion of it to

be wasted.

In addition to those printed pieces which I have

enumerated (at p. 133), I now learn that the Bishop

published some single Sermons, in 1707, and following

years. One of those was preached in 1767, before the
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Irish House of Lords; the subject of it being a Compa-

rison between the Doctrines of Christianity and those of

Popery. Another, pi'eached at Christ Church, Dublin,

was entitled " The Opposition between Popery and Holy

Scripture briefly stated." He published some othei-s,

singly, upon various subjects ; and reprinted Archbi-

shop Seeker's Five Sermons on Popery, with a Preface

;

adding to them Jortin's "Brief View of the Errors of

Popery."

In 1789, our Bishop was mainly instrumental in car-

rying into execution one of his favourite plans, namely,

the institution of a Society for promoting Christian

knowledge and practice in Ireland, by printing and dis-

tributing the Holy Scriptures, and religious and moral

books and tracts. This afterwards was enlarged into the

Association for Discountenancing Vice, &c. &c., which

obtained a royal charter of incorporation in 1800, and

continues its edifying labours to this day.

With respect to Bishop Newcome's design ofrevising

the authorized English version of the Old Testament, the

following memorandum has been left by Bishop Stock,

of Killala, who had married his wife's sister, and was

executor of his will:—" Though in the midst of trouble

from the dangerous state of the country, the Primate

persevered in his purpose of going through the whole of

the Old Testament in the original, and of correcting our

English version after the manner of his corrected version

of the New. His advanced age precluded the hope that

he should be able to execute tliis last work as completely

as the former; but he declared his wish to be only to

furnish materials to others who should come after him.

In this view he went on, encouraged by the laudable

example of that excellent prelate. Archbishop Seeker

;

and like him he dedicated his corrections and notes on
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the Old Testament, in tliree interleaved folio volumes of

the English received version, as a present to the Lam-

beth Library; and with great satisfaction he saw the con-

clusion of this enterprize about February, 1799."

Those three volumes, being the Encjlish Bible of the

Oxford edition, folio, 1772, arc now safely deposited in

the Archiepiscopal Library at Lambeth, by the side of

the manuscript collections of his friend, Archbishop

Seeker. And it may interest some portion of the public

to be informed, that four more volumes (viz. an inter-

leaved Hebrew Bible), containing notes supplemental

to those before-mentioned, which had been borrowed by

a clergyman many years ago, have been recently restored

to the Primate's family, and by them have been deposited

in the same safe resting-place as the others, pursuant to

the learned author's desire, expressed by his own hand

in the books themselves.

Many of the foregoing particulars have been already

given to the public, in Chalmers' Biographical Dic-

tionary, but with less fulness and accuracy of detail.

The biographer omitted to notice two or three of the

Bishop's printed works, and is not correct in stating,

that his Attempt at a revised translation of the New Tes-

tament was published after the author's death. For, in

fact, he lived four years after the publication of that

work ; but died eight years before the appearance of

another, very different translation, which the Unitarians

unscrupulously set forth in 1808, as " An improved ver-

sion, upon the basis of Archbishop Newcome's new

Translation." This performance was ably reviewed in

1810, by Dr. E. Nares, in his " Remarks, &c. &c. ;" and

was afterwards critically dissected by Archbishop Lau-

rence, in his " Critical Reflections upon some important

Misrepresentations contained in the Unitarian Version of

the New Testament." 8vo. 1811.
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with their tennants, families, and followers, and all other

the inhabitants within the precincts of the Church, have

been, from the primary foundation of the same, ever

exempted from the Corporation of the city, and any the

Regency thereof: and have had, and ought to have, a

peculiar Liberty and Prison within themselves, ordered

and used by the Bishop of this Sec and his Seneschall,

with all such privileges and immunities as appertain to

any other Bishop or Cathedral Church." [Joshua Boyle's

MS.]

DEANS.

1212 (circa). Gilbert. [Cod. Clarendon. 46.]

1223. William Wace, Dean, was in this year elected

Bishop. [Ware,]

1252. Philip, Dean of Waterford, was elected Bishop by

the Chapter, and was confirmed by the King. [Ware.]

1284. Walter de Fulburn, a Franciscan friar, was Dean.

During some dispute about the appointment of a Bishop

of Meath, the Primate consecrated Walter to that sec
;

but his claim was overndcd. In 1286 he succeeded his

brother, as Bishop of Waterford. [Ware.]

1300 to 1312. David le Walleys, probably a native of

Wales, appears. [MS. T.C.D. f. i. 18 ; Cod. Clar. 46.]

1312. David (perhaps the same). [Ibid.]

1323. Nicholas Welifed, Dean, was in this year elected

Bishop. [Ware.]

1358-130(3. Walter le Reve. [MS. T. C. D. f. i . 1 8 ; Cod.

Clar. 46.]

1372. LrcAs de Londres. [Ibid.]

1379. Jo. Rede. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1395. Walter de Ludlow. [MS.T. C. D. f. i. 18.]

1396. William Whyte. [Ibid.] In 1400 he was presented to

a prebend inLisraore, by the Crown, the see being vacant.

munster.] t
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1404-1400. John Rkuk. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1439. Adam Pknbhokk or Pembroke. [Ibid.]

1470. John Cullen or Collyne. [Ibid.] He was (or had

boon) one of the brethren, as he was the founder, of the

chapel of St. Saviour, near the cathedral of Waterford.

He founded an almshouse there also.

1480. Robert Bron (or Brown). [Nicolson's Irish Hist.

Library.]

1508. Nicholas was Dean. His name appears in an instru-

ment relating to the marriage of James Earl of Ormonde

with Sabrina Cavanagh, dated in this year [MSS. Or-

monde], to which his seal is appended. It bears a figure

of the Virgin and Child under a canopy, with an eccle-

siastic underneath : and is inscribed " S. Decani Eccl.

Cath. Trinitatis Waterford."

1522. Robert Lombard. He is honorably distingu.ished

by having joined his Bishop in adorning the choir and

chancel of his cathedral. He died in 1546 or 1547.

1547. Patrick Walsh, M. A. a member of Brazen-nose

College, Oxford, a man of great repute for learning and

religion, succeeded, on March 9, 154S. [Cod. Clar. 36.]

In 1551 he was consecrated Bishop of this see, retaining

his deanery till 15G6, when he resigned it, on June 15,

by reason of age and infirmity.

156G. Peter White, M. A. a native of Waterford, and a

Fellow of Oriel College, O.xford, a Prebendary of Kil-

kenny, was promoted, at the warm recommendation of

his predecessor, Bishop Walsh, who spoke of him as

being " a man very well learned, and of virtuous sober

conversation, by whose industry and travail a great part

of the youth, both of this county (Waterford), and of the

County of Dublin, have greatly profited in learning and

virtuous education." His appointment took place on June

22, by election of the Chapter. It appears tliat the Lord
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Deputy, Sir Henry Sidney, wished to appoint liim, and

wrote to the Bishop on the subject. The Bishop in his re-

ply stated that the deanery was elective. [Cooper.] The

Deputy upon this addressed a letter to the Dean and

Chapter, urging them to elect him, which was complied

with. He resigned, or rather was dispossessed for non-

conformity, in 1570; and from that time till his death

kept an excellent school, at which many eminent scho-

lars were educated. [See the Diocese of Ossory, p. 414.]

He wrote some small pieces, which are enumerated by

Ware, in his History of the Writers of Ireland.

1570. David Cleere or Cleare, M. A. His patent is dated

August 9. He continued to hold the deanery in 1588.

1604. Richard Boyle, M. A. (brother of Michael, Bishop

of Waterford and Lismore), Archdeacon of Limerick,

presented on May 2 [Rot. Pat. 2 Jac. 1.1 In the pa-

tent he is called " Richard Boyle, Fitz-Michacl." He
was at the same time Warden of the Collc^fe of Youjifhal

;

but the Regal Visitors observe, in 1615, that " Sir Rich-

ard Boyle has all the profits, except a small reserved

rent." In 1620 he was raised to the sees of Cork, Cloyne,

and Ross. In 1638 he became Archbishop of Tuam.

1620. Henrv Sutton, M. A. Chaplain in Ordinary to tlie

Lord Deputy Grandison, and Rector of Ardrahanin the

diocese ofKilmacduagh, succeeded. His j^atent is dated

November 17. [Lib. Mun. Ilib.] He was Rector of

Birrha (Birr) in the diocese of Killaloe; and is called

by Bishop Ryder " a worthy, learned preacher." In

1621 he resigned, and was appointed Dean of Derry.

1621. Anthony Martin, D. D. a Fellow, and afterwards

Provost of T. C. D. succeeded, by patent dated iMay 18.

[Ibid.] He was, at dliFerent times, a Prebendary of Tuam,

Archdeacon of Dublin, and Treasurer of Cashcl. In

1624 he was raised to the bishopric of Mcath.
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1624. RiciiAifD (or Nicholas) Jones, succeeded. Patent

Miirch 26. [lAh. Mun. Hib.]

1634. Thomas Gray. Patent dated May 31. [Ibid.] In

the next year he was made Dean of Ardfert.

1635. James Margetson, D. D. a native of Yorkshire, edu-

cated at Cambridge, was brought over to Ireland by tlic

Earl of Strafford, in 1633, and was appointed to this

deanery by patent dated May 25. In October of this

same year he was presented, by the Crown, to the rec-

tory of Annagh, in the diocese of Kilmore [Lib. Mun.],

but resigned it in 1637. [Ibid.] In 1638 he became

Dean of Derry ; in 1639, Dean of Christ Church, Dublin;

in 1661 was advanced to the archbishopric of Dublin

;

and in 1663 was made Primate.

163/,. Edward Parry, D. D. a Fellow of T. C. D. a Pre-

bendary of St. Patrick's, and Treasurer of Christ Church,

Dublin, was presented on March 16 ; with license to

hold his other preferments in union. [Rolls.] He was

installed on March 20. In 1640 he resigned, and became

Dean of jLimoj'e; where see further particulars, [ff.]

1640. Gervase Thorpe, M. A. succeeded. Patent dated

April 28. [ff.] Installed July 29. He held the prebend

of Wicklow, in St. Patrick's Cathedral, Dublin, for some

short time.

1665. Thomas Potter, D. D. Prebendary of Newchapcl, in

the church of Cashel. Patent dated February 6. [Ibid.]

In the next year he was presented by the Crown to the

rectory of Drumcannon.

1666. Thomas Ledisham, D. D. Chancellor, a Prebendary

of Emly, and of St. Patrick's, Dublin. His patent is

dated June 26. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] Admitted June 28.

1670. Daniel Burston, D. 1). Prebendary of RossdulF.

Patent dated June 9. [Ibid.] Instituted June 14.

1678. Arthur Stanhope, LL.l). Prebendary of Corbally.
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Patent, January 20. [Ibid.] Admitted February 5. He
was Vicar-General of the diocese ; and Archdeacon of

Lismore.

1685. Thomas Wallis,M. A. Patent Nov. 27. [Lib. Mun.

Hib.] Admitted January 27, 168^. In 169° he was ap-

pointed Dean of Derry.

169^. John Dalton, M. A. Praicentor. Patent, Feb. 14.

[Ibid.] On Feb. 12, 169^, he obtained a faculty to hold

this deanery, with the chancellorship of Lismore and the

vicarage of Dungarvan, on account of his heavy losses

during the late political troubles. [Registr. Armagh.]

1699. John Eeles, M. A. Archdeacon of Lismore. Patent

April 6. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] Admitted May 25. In 1697

he was Vicar-General of the diocese.

172|. Hugh Bolton, B. A. Patent January 17. [Ibid.]

He held the rectory of Knockgraffon, in the diocese of

Cashel. He died in December 1758, and was buried

in his cathedral.

1759. CuTTS Harman, M.A. (grandson of Sir Thomas Har-

man, of Newcastle, in the county of Longford, Knight,)

was presented March 7. [Ibid.] He gave to the cathe-

dral its present very line organ. He died in 1784; and

was buried at Newcastle.

1784. Christopheu Butson, B. A. (D. D. in 1790), pre-

sented April 2 ; instituted May 12. In 1802 he was

made Chancellor of Ferns; and in 1804 was raised to

the see of Clonfert, under which diocese see further par-

ticulars of him.

Dr. Butson was an Englishman, and received his

early education at Winchester school ; liom whence he

proceeded to Trinity College, Oxford, and alterwards

became a Fellow of New College. He was a man of con-

siderable talent and taste ; was a good classical scholar

;

and while at the University gained much reputation by
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liis prize poem, " On the Love of our Country." He
published, besides the above, " A Sermon preached be-

fore the Lord Lieutenant, and the Association for dis-

countenancing Vice." 8vo. Dublin, 1807.

1804. The Hon. William Montgomery Cole, M. A. (son

of the (irst Earl of Enniskillen), presented July 14 ; ad-

mitted and Installed August 11. He died suddenly at

Florcncccourt, of which he was Rector, in September or

October of the same year, and was buried there.

1804. UssiiEU Lee, M, A. Dean of Kilmacduagh
;
pre-

sented October 30; admitted and installed, December

22. After holding his deanery forty-six years, he died

atWatcrford, onAugust 3, 1850, in the eighty-sixth year

of his age, and was bui'iedat Kilmeadcn, near Watcrford.

1850. Thomas Stuart Townsknd, D.D. Dean ofLisraore,

succeeded, by patent dated September—

.

PRiECENTORS.

Thougli this dignity was Ibunded so early as the thirteenth

century, 1 have scarcely been able to recover the name

of any Pra^ccntor until a comparatively recent period.

(About 1450 to 1455). Thomas Frayne, having been pre-

sented to the rectory of Kilbarrymeaden [Kllbarry-

meaden is part of the corps of the prajcentorship] by the

Bishop, and admitted and inducted, continued in quiet

possession for eight years ; until William Winchester pre-

tended a Papal provision to that church. " The said

Winchester is ordered into custody oi' the Marshal,

until he prove his right." [MS. Statute, 3 Edvv. IV. in

Turr. Bcrm.]
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1508. Robert Ede was I'rrccentor. He is witness to a deed

executed by Nicholas the Dean in this year. (See above,

p. 138.)

1588. Patrick White, Prebendary of Kilgobinet, in th

church of Lismore, was Prajccntor. He was Rector ol'

Kiltorkin and Dunkit, in the diocese of Ossory, [MS.

T.C.D.E.3. 14.]

15— . John Burgoyne is said to have leased away the pre-

bend belonging to his praecentorship. [Reg. Vis. in

Record Tower, Dublin.]

1609. Thomas Winter, M.A. Treasurer of Cashel, was

presented by the Crown, the see being vacant, on May 2.

He had also a grant of the prascentorship of Lismore

on the same day. [Rot. Pat. 6 Jac. I.]

1615. John Lancaster (son of the Bishop of this diocese).

He also held the prsecentorshlp and a prebend in Lis-

more.

1620. William Snell, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, was presented by the Crown, Nov. 10 ; instituted

Nov. 29. At the same time he was appointed a Preben-

dary of Lismore. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] He died about 1641

.

1634. Anthony Proctor, M. A. a Prebendary of Lismore

(ordained Priest, Oct. 5, 1623), was collated Feb. 24,

163| ; installed April 28. [ff. and Reg. Vis.]

1663. Hugh Gore, D. D. a Prebendary of Lismore, was

Fraeccntor (according to the Visitation Book ofthis year).

Ware and Harris do not notice this among his other pre-

ferments. In the following year he was made Dean of

Lismore ; and in 166^ he was raised to the see of Wa-
terford.

1666. James Jerome, or Hierome, D. D. presented by the

Crown, March 1. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] Admitted June 16.

He was also Treasurer of Lismore.

1682. John Dalton, M. A. (quasre. Prebendary of Kilro-
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nan?) collated July t [fi--]- It appears that lie received

a fresh presentation, from the Crown, on Nov. 4, 1G84,

a few days after he had been collated to the chancellor-

ship of Lisinorc. [Ibid.] In 1G92 he became Dean of

Watcrford.

1()!)9. John Clayton, M. A. collated September 27 [ff.].

1704. Thomas France, M. A. collated May 27 [ff.]. In

this same year he was elected one of the Clergy's Proctors

in Convocation.

1726. Thomas Westby, M. A. appears. lie died in No-

vember 1737, and was buried in the cathedral.

1737. Jeremiah Milles, M. A. Treasurer of Lismorc

;

collated Dec. 31. He resigned on Nov. 12, 1744.

1745. Richard I'ococke, LL. D. Prajccntor Lismore (un-

der which diocese see a farther account of this eminent

man). He was collated on March 28. In 1756 he was

raised to tlic bishopric of Ossori/.

1756. Henry Connor, M. A. presented by the Crown, May
28. [Lib. Mun.] He died in 1776.

1776. Eyton Butts, M. A. Prajccntor of Lismore; collated

July 24. He was also Dean of Cloync, and Chancellor of

Ferns. He died in 1779.

1779. Hans Thomas Fell, LL. D. who had been for thirty

years a Prebendary of Lismore; collated February 13.

He was Vicar-General of the united dioceses. He died

at Waterford, in 1798.

1798. George de la Poer Beresford, B. A. Dean of Kil-

more ; collated December 6. He was likewise made a

Prebendary of Lismore in this year. In 1801 he was

raised to the bishopric of Clonfert; and in 1802 was

translated to Kilmore.

1801. Joseph Palmer, M. A. Dean of Cashel
;
presented by

the Crown, by patent dated June 4 ; instituted June 6.

He died in England, on May 1, 1829.
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1829. Honorable Joseph Bourke, M.A. Chancellor of this

cathedral, and Dean of Kilkenny ; collated October 23

;

installed October 24. He died in May 1843; and was

buried at the family seat, Palmerstown, near Naas. Upon

his death, the appointment was suspended by the Lord

Lieutenant in Council, by an order dated June 10, 1843,

[Council Books.]

(elected.)

1843. John Blosset Ormsby, M. A. was elected by the

Dean and Chapter to perform the duties of the Pras-

centor, the revenues having been withdrawn.

(collated.)

On July 15, 1843, the suspension was removed, and

Mr. Ormsby was appointed Prajcentor in the usual way.

viz. by collation by the Bishop, dated January 15. He
resigned on June 4, in the same year.

1844. William Edwin Ormsby, B. A. (brother of his pre-

decessor) ; collated June 4. In Nov. 1848, he resigned,

and accepted the vicarage of St. Peter's, Drogheda.

1848. Arthur Wynne, M.A. Vicar of St. Peter's, Drogh-

eda; collated Nov. 27. In 1850 he was collated to the

Praecentorship of Lismore.

CHANCELLORS.

1307. Matthew, Chancellor, was in this year elected Bi-

shop. [Ware.]

1401. John Nugent appears as Chancellor. [Rot. Cane]

. He was confirmed by the King, on December 1, in this

year. [Cod. Clar. 36.]

MUNSTEB.] u



146 WATERFORD

1429. Richard Cour is Chancellor. [Reg. Swayne.]

1588. John Quoonie (Quoan, or Quoaine), B. A. appears.

MS. T. C. D. E. 3. 14.] lie was ordained in 1582. In

1615 we find him a Prebendary of Lismore; but he still

held tliis dignity in 1G07. [Regal Vis.]

1615. Robert Cooke appears. [Ibid.] He held also a pre-

bend in the church of Lismore, at this time.

1619. Robert Daborne was presented by the Crown, De-

cember 30; admitted January 9, 16|§; in the course of

that year he was made a Prebendary of Lismore [Lib.

Mun.], and in 1621 became Dean of that cathedral. He
died on March 23, 163i

1623. William Blower was presented by the Crown, by

lapse. Patent dated March 11 ; instituted and installed,

June 24. [Reg. Vis.] In 1625 he was made a Preben-

dary of Lismore.

1633. " Thomas Ledisham, Jun. B. A. afterwards D. D.

collated December 26 ; installed next day. Mr. William

Blower also claims possession of it." [Ibid.]

1663. Thomas Ledisham, D. D. appears. He was succes-

sively a Prebendary of Lismore, of Emly, and of St.

Patrick's, Dublin, and Dean of Kilkenny. In 1666 he

was promoted to be Dean. [Vis. Books.]

1666. Charles Prince, M. A. collated July 28. He was

also Pra:centor of Cashel, and a Prebendary of Lismore.

1686. Barzillai Jones, M. A. Treasurer of this church,

and Dean of Lismore, succeeded; collated Oct. 26. [ff.]

1691. John Eeles, M. A. Archdeacon of Lismore, succeeded.

In 1699 he was made Dean.

1699. Alexander Alcock, M. A. Prajcentor of Lismore,

succeeded. He held tliis dignity forty-one years, till

October 27, 1740. In 1704 he was Proctor for the Chap-

ter, in Convocation. In 1725 he became Dean of Lis-

more, which he retained till his death, in 1747. A letter
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written by him to Bishop Milies of Waterford is printed

in the Appendix to " Tlie Case of Bishop Atherton,

fairly represented." 8vo. London, 1710.

1740. John Alcock, Jun, B. D. (D. D. in 1751) (son or

grandson of his predecessor) ; collated on October 28.

In 1742 he became a Vicar Choral of Lismore. In 1746

he resigned that oiEce, and was made Dean of Fei'ns ; and

in 1750 a Prebendary of Kilkenny. He died in 1769.

1769. Philip Chenevix, M. A. (son of Dr. Chenevix, Bi-

shop of Waterford), a Prebendary of Lismore ; collated

October 14. He had graduated at Trinity College,

Dublin, and afterwards was incorporated into the Uni-

versity of Oxford. He died in 1771, and was buried in

Dublin.

1771. William Downes, M. A. (D. D. in 1790) [qua;re, a

son of Dr. R. Downes, Bishop of Ferns, educated at New
College, Oxford?] collated December 28; Chancellor of

Lismore. He resigned the chancellorship of Lismore

in December, 1771 ; and in 1776 we find him holding a

prebend in that church. He died at Waterford in 1793,

aged 80, and was buried in the church of Faithlegg, near

that city(a).

(a) Dr. Downes was a most munilicent benefactor, both to the poor and to the

Church. At his death he made the following bequests :

1. £100 per annum, for purchasing glebes for small livings in the dioceses of

Waterford and Lismore.

2. £100 per annum, for educating the children of deceased clergymen of the

said dioceses.

3. £50 per annum, for an cxiiiljition in Trinity College, Dublin, to be given

to young men who had been educated in the Grammar School of Waterford.

4. £25 per annum, to the poor of Clonmel and Ardfinan, in the County 'I'lj)-

pcrary ; two-thirds to the former pari.sh, and one-third to the latter.

5. £20 per annum, to the Magdalene Asylum, Dublin.

6. £.')0 per annum, to the Ilibcniiau School for soldiers' cliildrcn, Dublin.

7. £50 per annum, for encouraging tlie Cotton manufacture, within the city of

Waterford, or the barony of Ciualticr.
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1793. Gabriel Stokes, D. D. Rector of Ardtrca, in the

diocese of Armagh, and a Prebendary of Lismorc ; col-

lated October 5. He was Master of the Corporation

Grammar School. He died at Waterford in March or

April, 1806. Dr. Stokes edited the " Hippolytus" and

" Iphigenia in Aulide" of Euripides ; and pubUshed an

Essay on Newcome's " Harmony of the Gospels:" and

an Essay on " Subscription to the Thirty-Nine Articles."

8vo. Dublin, 1799. A volume of his Sermons was pub-

lished after his death. He had commenced a work on

" The Errors and Dangers of vulgar misapprehension of

several Texts in Scripture taken in an insulated sense
;"

but this was left in too imperfect a state to be published.

[Walsh's History of Dublin, p. 1203.] He bestowed

many valuable classical books upon the Diocesan Libi'ary

of Derry.

1806. Hon. Charles Le Poer Trench, D. D. (son of the

first Earl of Clancarty), collated June 26 ; installed June

28. He resigned on May 26, 1812. He afterwards be-

came Archdeacon of Ardagh, and a Prebendary of Tuam.

1812. Hon. Joseph Bourke, M. A. (third son of Joseph,

third P^arl of Mayo), Dean of Kilkenny ; collated May
29 ; installed the same day. In 1829 he resigned, and

became Priccentor. He died in May, 1843.

1829. Richard Hopkins Ryland, M. A. collated October

23; installed October 24. In 1842 he obtained the pre-

bend of Mora, in the diocese of Lismorc. He is the pre-

sent Chancellor. He has published

:

1. The History, Topography, and Antiquities of the

County and City of Waterford. 8vo. London, 1824.

2. Observations on a Pamphlet on " National Educa-

tion," by the Rev. H. Woodward. 8vo. Dublin, 1844.
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TREASURERS.

1553. Edward Fleming, Treasurer, had the vicarage of

Dungarvan united to his dignity, by patent from the

Crown. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1588. Thomas Sherlock appears. [MS. T.C.D. e. 3. 14.]

1593. Meredith Hanmer was appointed by the Crown.

His patent is dated December 4. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] He
was likewise a Prebendary of Ross at this time. In 1594

he became a Vicar Choral of Christ Church, Dublin ; and

in 1595 a Prebendary of the same. He was an English-

man, educated at Oxford, a person of singular character,

and great diligence ; a good preacher, scholar, and dis-

putant, and well read in ecclesiastical history. He trans-

lated the Histories of Eusebius, Socrates, and Evagrlus,

from the Greek ; and found time to publish the works

noticed below(rt). He died in 1604, and was buried in

St. Michan's, Dublin.

1604. Stephen White, D. D. presented by the Crown, on

December 13. [Ibid.]

1615. Thomas Quoan, or Quoaine, appears; "ordained

ten years ago." [Reg. Vis.]

1622. The Bishop, Michaei. Boyle, held it in commendam,

by patent dated June 7, till his death in 1635. [Rot. Pat.]

1636. John Ashe, a Prebendary of Lismore; presented by

(a) 1. The Ecclesiastical Histories of Eusebius, Socrates, Evagrius, and Doro-

theas, with an ecclesiastical Chronography. Folio, London, 1576
;
again, 1585,

1607, 1633, 1636, 1G63, 1683, 1692, 1709.

2. The Jesuits' Banner. 4to. London, 1581.

3. The great Braggc and Challenge of Mr. Champion, a Jesuite, answered.

4 to. London, 1581.

4. A Sermon, at llic baptizing of a Turk. 8vo. Loudon, 1580.

5. A Chronicle of Ireland, &c. Folio, Dublin, 1633
;
reprinted at Dublin, in

1809.
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the Crown, on May 13; admitted August 17. [Lib.

Mun. Hib.] Frona his death (after the year 1641) it re-

mained vacant till

1G62. George Baker, M. A. (a son of the Bishop of Water-

ford) collated April 29. [ff-] I find that he was like-

wise presented by the Crown, on February 1, 1G67-8;

and admitted February 22. [Ibid.] In the Diocesan

Registry of Cashel his title is dated December 23, 1669.

Possibly his earlier titles may have been deemed infor-

mal. [Vis. Book.]

1()69. P^zKCHiEL Hopkins, D. D. a native of Devonshire,

came to Ireland as Chaplain to Lord Truro, Lord Lieu-

tenant. He was presented by the Crown, on November

22. [Ibid.] By the same grant he obtained a prebend

in St. Patrick's Cathedral, Dublin ; and in 1670 was made

Dean of Raphoe. In 1671 he was raised to the bishopric

of Raphoe; and in 1681 was translated to Derry. See

some account of his writings, under Raplwe.

16^1}. Robert Haworth, M. A. admitted January 21.

1684. Barzillai Jones, M. A. Dean ofLismore; collated

October 23. [ff.] In 1686 he resigned this dignity, for

the Chancellorship.

168f. Thomas Deane, M. A. a Prebendary of Kilkenny

;

collated January 20. In 1704 he was a Proctor for the

clergy, in Convocation ; and (I believe) was made Dean

of Cloyne. He died in 1714.

1714. Isaac Milles, M. A. educated at Sidney Sussex Col-

lege, Cambridge
;
quaere, ordained Deacon at Bandon,

on March 16, 170^, by Bishop Downes of Cork? [Bp.

Downes' Journal, MS.] Collated May 21. In 1716 he

held a prebend in the church of Lismore. He resigned

in 1727.

1727. Hugh Wallington, M. A. educated at Caius Col-

lege, Cambridge, succeeded Milles, on August 29, in
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this dignity, and in his prebend of Lismore. He died in

1742, and was buried in the cathedral of Waterford.

1742. John Fell, M. A. a Prebendary of Lismore ; collated

November 30. He died in August, 1754, and was buried

in the cathedral of Waterford.

1754. Joseph Moore, M. A. (D.D. in 1784), a Prebendary

of Lismore. He died in 1794, at Clonniel, of which he

had been Rector fifty-seven years, and was buried there.

1795. Richard Ryland, D. D. collated January 16. He
was also a Prebendary of Lismore. He died in January,

1800, and was buried at Dungarvan.

1800. William Bushe, B. A. a Prebendary of Lismore ; col-

lated April 9. He was likewise Rector of St. George's,

in Dublin. He resigned in 1808.

1808. John Hughes, B. A. collated January 9 ; installed the

same day. He died in July, 1831; and was buried in

St. John's churchyard, Waterford.

1831. Richard Jones Hobson, M. A. Archdeacon of Wa-
terford, and Vicar-General of both dioceses, was collated

July 19 ; installed July 20. In 1830 he obtained a pre-

bend in Lismore. He is the present Treasurer.

ARCHDEACONS.

1200 (about). Bartholomew appears. [MS. T. C. D. f.

I. i8.]

1220. Henry was Archdeacon. [Ibid.]

1249. Henry, Archdeacon, was elected Bishop by the Chap-

ter, and was confirmed by the King. [Ware.]

1300. Walter, Arclideacon, appears as witness to a grant

of King Edward I. [Rot. plac. 28 Edw. I. printed in

" Chartae et Priv." p. 39.]
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1339. William, Archdeacon, was witness to a grant (made

by the monks of the Hospital of St. John, Waterford),

which was enrolled in this year. [King's Collections.]

(1582 ?) Thomas Peacocke. He died, or resigned, in 1585.

[MS. T.C.D. E. 3. 14.]

1588. Vacant, and had been so for the last three years.

[Ibid.]

1615. Robert Hustler, " a Deacon," was sequestrator.

[Reg. Vis.]

162f . Nathanael Lynch, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin, was presented by the Crown, on March

16; admitted March 28; on the same day (16th) he was

also made a Prebendary of Kilkenny. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

He was again presented, to both preferments, on Sep-

tember 3, 1629. [Rolls Office.]

In 1634 the Regal Visitors return, " Archdeacon,

Nathanael Lynch, vacant." In 1661, it is stated, that

" there hath been no Archdeacon for a long time, the

tythes having been passed away to others ; so that the

dignity, which ancient records assert was worth 100

marks, in privie tythes and offerings, is now worth only

twenty shillings." [Vis. Book, and Boyle's MS.]

166§. Richard Deane, B. D. collated January 8; installed

the same day. He was also a Prebendary of Llsmore.

[ff.] He resigned in 1667.

N. B. In 1669, the archdeaconry is stated to be va-

cant; and it so continued vmder sequestrators until 1773.

1773. George Louis Fleury, B. A. (M. A. in 1790), a

Scholar of Trinity College, Dublin, descended from an

ancient and honorable family in France, whom the

bigotry of Louis XIV. compelled to quit their country,

was presented by the Crown, by lapse, vice Moore (se-

questrator), who surrendered. [Lib. Mun.] His patent

is dated July 15 ; he was admitted July 20. He was a
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Prebendary of Lismore at this time ; but exchanged his

prebend for the treasurershlp in 1785. After holding his

archdeaconry fifty-two years, he died, at Waterford, in

1825.

1825. Richard Jones Hobson, M. A. (ordained Deacon, by

the Bishop of Clonfert, on February 17, 1811) collated

November 7; installed November 12, In May 1823, he

was appointed Vicar-General of the dioceses of Water-

ford and Lismore. On July 18, 1831, he resigned, and

was made Treasurer.

1831. James Kennedy, M. A. collated September 1; in-

stalled September 3. In August 1845 he resigned, and

became Rector of Abington, in the diocese of Emly.

1845. Robert Bell, M. A. (son of Dr. Robert Bell, Prge-

centor of Emly) collated November 1.

PREBENDARIES.

It is to be regretted that the account ol' these is so meagre

and imperfect.

1291. In the Taxation of Pope Nicholas IV. prebends

are mentioned, besides those of the Prajcentor, Chancel-

lor, Treasurer, and Arclideacon. These three, which are

not named, were then held by

Adam de FuUebourn, M. A.

Adam de Hancdonc, M. A.

William Wermemse, D. D.

1535. In the Taxation of King Henry VIII. sixdixc named,

viz.,

Kilronan.

Corbally.

MUNSTER.] X
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KossdulF.

BallynakiU.

St. Patrick's in Watcrford.

Ballygunuer.

1015. The Royal Commissioners sent forth by King James,

in this year, found that there were four {alias six) Pre-

bendaries belonging to the cathedral, in addition to the

four Dignitaries.

1634. The Royal Commissioners return, " Four Prebends,

all vacant." And they are classed among the " lapsed

livings and impropriations." [Prerog. Office.]

1. KILRONAN.

1551. Melchior Butler was presented by the Crown,

July 7. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1588. John Middleton appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

About 1591. William Holmes, a layman, was deprived by

the Royal Visitors, for lack of orders. [Ibid.]

1615. Vacant (" for how long, we know not"), no person be-

ing willing to accept it, because that Archbishop Magrath

had leased it (in fee-farm ?) to Paul Slierlock, reserving

only ten shillings annual rent. [Reg. Vis.] Another

copy states, that Mr. Clavell was the person who leased

it. Joshua Boyle, in 1661, affirmed that it was well

worth twenty pounds yearly, but that it was leased to

Sherlock at 7s. Qd. per annum.

1663. John Dalton, M. A. appears in the Visitation Book

of this year, and until 1G75; at which time, and from

thenceforward, this prebend has been declared vacant.

In 1682 John Dalton was appointed Pragcentor, and in

1692 became Dean (a).

(a) It may be obscn'ed of tlie.se prebends, in answer to the assertion made in

Harris' Edition of Ware's Bisliops, p. 547, viz. " it is certain, that since tlie Res-

toration HI IGGO, tlierc have been no such members belonging to that Chapter;"
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2. CORBALLY.

135|. Henry Leycestre, presented by the Crown, witli a

mandate to instal, &c. Jan. 20. [Rot. Pat. 32 Edw. III.]

1588. Brian- Floyd appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1591 ? Lancelot Lukar, a layman, is deprived by the Royal

Visitors, for want of Orders. [Ibid.]

159-. Maurice Quoan is said to have leased its revenues

away, (at some period not then known) in the Regal Vi-

sitation Book of 1615. In 1591 he was a Prebendary of

Lismore.

1615. This prebend is void, " we know not how long, being

leased away by Archbishop Magrath," to Peter Walsh,

" at eight shillings a year," and under sequestration ; R.

Hustler, the Archdeacon, being sequestrator. [Reg. Vis.]

1636. Henry Bolton was collated, December 14, [ff.]

163|. John Gore, M. A. Archdeacon of Lismore; collated

February 22. For some reason not known, he appears

to have been a second time collated, on December 15,

1640, and installed the same day. [ff.]

Joshua Boyle, in 1661, says :
" It belongs to my

friend, Mr. Henry Bolton: the tythes appropriated to

it are worth £20 yearly."

1663. Artuur Stanhope, LL. D. Archdeacon of Lismore,

collated October 10; installed same day. [fi\] He ap-

pca.r< in the Visitation Book until 1678, in which year

he was promoted to be Dean ; when this prebend is de-

clared vacant, and has so continued to this day.

that in the Archbishop of Cashel's triennial Visitation Book of lG(i3, all the pre-

bends are pronounceil full, and the Prebendaries appear. In 1G69 ajid 1672, two

of the four appear as mmnhKi s of the Chapter ; the two other prebends are vacant.

In 1678, three arc vacant. In 1681, a// are vacant. In 1699, the same; (yet

proxies were still charged for each, two of which were then payable by the Bev.

Thomas France, Vicar of Kilmcadcn, Kilbride, &e.) In the Visitation Book of

they arc under sequestration to the Rev. .John Fell. They continued to

appear in the Visitation Books till the year 17

—
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3. BOSSDUFF.

1588. Patrick Lincoln appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. This prebend Is vacant, "no one will take it;" be-

cause Archbishop Miler Magrath had leased away its

revenues to Richard Curwin, reserving only a rent of

6s. 8c?. to the Prebendary. [Reg. Vis.]

1663. Daniel Burston, B. D, appears in the Visitation

Book of this year. It would seem that he was " minister

of the cathedral" (perhaps reader and preacher), in the

year 1661. [See a note below(a), from the Register of

Baptisms, &c. &c. in Waterford cathedral.] He was also

Prajcentor of Lismore. In 1670 he became Dean.

Mr. Burston published a work, which he entitled

" EYArrEAISTHS EYArrEAIZOMENOS, or The
Evangelist yet evangelizing ; submitted to the Judgment

of the Churches of England and Ireland." 4to. Dublin,

1662 (pp. 286). The object of this treatise is to defend

the Episcopal Church against the exceptions of the Pres-

byterians. It is dedicated to the Duke of Ormonde ; and

has a long preface, addressed to the Presbyterial Dis-

sentei's. The Irish Convocation, assembled in December,

1662, approved this work, and returned their solemn

thanks to the author. [MS. Lambeth, 684.]

In 1669 this prebend is declared vacant; and has con-

tinued so to this day.

4. ST. Patrick's.

1615. " This prebend has been united to the archdeaconry,

by the late Archbishop Miler Magrath ; but the union

(«) 1661. "Margaret Burston, daughter of Mr. Daniel Burston, Minister of

this cathedral church, was horn at Tallough, in the County of Waterford, the 24th

of February, 1655, and was baptized by ]Mr. Francis Bernard, in the i)arish chuich

of Tallough, aforesaid, the eleventh day of March next following : which, at the

request of the said Daniel Burston, was registered in this book, because the times

wherein she was born and baptized were very disorderly, and few or no Register

liooks, unless after a new fashion, were kept in any parish of this liingdom."



VICARS CHORAL. 157

has not been confirmed by the Dean and Chapter." [Reg.

Vis. in Berm. Tower.] " Robert Hustler (theArchdeacon)

is Sequestrator." [Reg. Vis. in Prerog. Office.]

1661. "There is a house belonging to this Prebend, now
ruined. It was worth heretofore in offerings and pryvie

tythes £20 yearly : but now de ejusdem valore quaere."

[J. Boyle.]

1663. Nathanael Spenser, or Spencer; a prebendary of

Lismore, appears in the Visitation Books of this year.

He resigned in, or before, April 1667. In 1669 this pre-

bend was declared vacant, and has remained so to this day.

5. BALLYGUNNER OR BALLYGONE.

1582 {circa). It is called " Parcel of the Dean and Chapter."

In fact, the Dean and Chapter hold it to this day.

6. KILCARAGH.

1615. This, which now forms part of the deanery, is named

as a separate prebend, in a book of Regal Visitation of

this date. [Berm. Tower.]

7. BALLYNAKILL.

This now forms part of the common estate of the Dean and

Chapter.

VICARS CHORAL.

" The dignitaries of the Cathedral Church of Waterford and

the Mayor and Corporation of the city, especially divers

of the citizens, have, in former time, maintained six

Vicars Choral, and six choristers, an organist, clerk, and

sexton, to attend Divine Service. There were also

maintained by the chappcls in the said Cathedral six

Chaplains, to say and attend Divine Service in the

Quire." [MS. of Joshua Boyle.]

There is no trace of these Vicars Choral, choristers,

&c. &c. remaining at the present day.
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DIOCESE OF LISMORE.

The sec of Lisraore claims a very higli antiquity, having

been founded in the earlier part of the seventh century,

by St. Carthagh, a native of Kerry, Abbat of Ratheny,

in the county of Westmeath ; where it is said that he

governed a very large number of monks, under a reli-

gious rule of extraordinary strictness. Having been

compelled to quit his abbey in the year 631, he estab-

lished himself at Lisraore, founded a church, and became

its first Bishop. Soon after the arrival of the English

invaders, the small but ancient diocese of Ardmore was

incorporated with that of Lismore. In the beginning of

the thirteenth century some attempts were made to unite

the dioceses of Lismore and Waterford: those were re-

newed in 1225; and again in 1326. At length a real

union of the two was made by Pope Urban I. in the year

1363, and his bull was confirmed by King Edward III.

on October 7 in that year.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

An ancient seal, of Bishop Richard Cor, dated A. D. 1289,

is engraved in Ware's History of the Bishops, p. 525.

TAXATION OF THE BISHOPRIC, AND OF THE CHAPTER.

A.D. I2dl. By Authority of Pope Nicholas IV.

Not discovered.

A . D. 1590. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth.

Episcopatus unit, cum Waterford, £0 0 0

Decanatus Lismor, 13 0 0
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PrjEcentoriatus, £10 0 0

Cancellariatus, 10 0 0

Thesaurariatiis, 6 0 0

Archidiaconatus, 600
Quinque Vicarise Chorales, 20 0 0

Prebenda de Tulkgharton, 5 0 0

Donoghmore, 5 0 0

„ Kilbarmedyn, 6 0 0

„ Dysert et Kiltygan, .... 300
„ Kilrossancta, 4 0 0

Modelcgy, 10 0

Kilgobonod, 1 10 0

„ Classmore, 10 0 0

,, Mora, 6 0 0

,,
Ogheteragh, 5 2 0

„ Moristown, alias Ballymonc-

kerik, 6 0 0

All sterling money.

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

Between A. D. 631 and 636. St. Carthagh (familiarly called

by the peasantry Mo-chuddy, i.e. my dear Carthagh),

Abbat of Ratheny , in the county of Wcstmeath. About

the year 631, he was driven fromliis abbey by the petty

prince of that district; and, travelling southward, ob-

tained a refuge and some land at the place which thence-

forward was called Lismore ; here he founded a cathe-

dral, of which he himself became the first Bishop. It is

also believed that Carthagh was the founder of a school

at Lismore, which afterwards rose to great celebrity. He
died on May 14, 637 or 638, and was interred in his

own cathedral. He wrote a " Ilule for INIonks," in the

Irish language; a copy of which is in the Bodleian Lib-

rary, at Oxford [MS. Laud. F. 92.] ; and another was,
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(in 1820), in the possession of Mr. Edward O'Reilly,

Assistant Secretary to the Celtic Society of Ireland.

Lanigan conjectures, that pe7'haps St. Cuanna, who had

been governor of a monastery or church in the County

of Galway, and was a maternal brother of St. Carthagh,

succeeded him in the see. [Eccl. Hist. vol. iil. p. 357.]

698. The next Bishop whom we find noticed (for Sir James

Ware observes that but few memoirs remain of the suc-

cessors of Carthagli for about five centuries), was Hiero-

LOGUS, or Jarlaith; who is styled, as not unusual at

those times, both Bishop and Abbat. He died on Ja-

nuary 16, 698.

698. CoLMAN (or Mo-CHOLMOc) succeeded Hierologus, both

as Bishop and Abbat. In his time the school of Lismore

enjoyed a higher degree of reputation than any other

seminary in Ireland. He died on January 22, 702.

702. Cronan, a man of noble birth, and for his learning

called " the wise." He died on February 9, 717.

725. CoLMAN 0-LiATHAiN, " a learned doctor," died about

725.

746. Mac-oge died.

763. RoNAN died.

908. CoRMAC Mac-Culenan, Prince of Desies (of the same

name with a King and Bishop of Cashel, then living,

but said to be a difi^erent person
;
however, upon this

point see Lanigan's Eccl. Hist. vol. iii. p. 349), died in

908 or 918, Mageoghcgan asserts that he was killed by

some of his own family, in 916.

1025. 0-Mael-Sluaig died.

1034. MoRiERTACH 0-Selbach died.

1064. Mac-Airthir died.

1091. Mael Duin 0-Rebacain died.

1113? MAC-Mic-iEDUCAN died, in 1113, or 1119, or 1123.

See Lanigan's Ecclesiastical History, vol. iv. p. 74.
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1129. GiLLA MocHUDA (i.e. the servant ofCarthagh) 0-Re-

BACAiN died.

1134 {circa). IMalchus, an Irishman by birth, but educated

in England, and a monk of Winchester, was made Bishop.

He was then an old man, of exemplary life and great

learning. Malachy O Morgair, Archbishop of Armagh,

had been his pupil. Ware doubts whether or not he

were the same person as Maelinonechus O'Lonsec,

whom the Irish Annals call Bishop of Lismore, who

died in 1150.

1150. Christian O'Conarchy, who was born at Taughon-

archie, a village between Lismore and Dungarvan [John

Hartry], and had been a pupil, and afterwards Arch-

deacon to Malachy O'Morgair, either in the diocese of

Armagh or Down, was sent by him to St. Bernard at

Clairvaux, to be instructed in the rules of the Cistercian

Order. St. Bernard having sent him back to Ireland,

he became first Abbat ofMellifont; about A. D. 1150,

he was consecrated Bishop of Lismore, and was appointed

the Pope's Legate for Ireland(a). In this capacity he

presided at the Synod of Kells in 1152, when the palls

were first given to the four Archbishops of Armagh,

Dublin, Cashcl, and Tuam. Having become weary of

the cares of his office, he resigned the see about 1175;

and, dying' eleven years afterwards, was buried in the

Cistercian abbey of O'Dorney, in the county of Kerry.

1175. There is some uncertainty about the immediate suc-

cessor of Bishop Christian. A prelate named Felix is

recorded to have been present, as Bishop of Lismore, at

the Council of Lateran, in 1179 ; and it is thought that

he is the Prelate called, in the Annals of Inisfallen,

(a) 111 Prynne's IJecords, vol. i. p. 564, Gislebert, Bisliop of Lismore (tempore

Slalachioe Arcliiep. Arraac. i. e. 1 134 to 1 137), is said to have been the first Papal

Legate in Ireland.

MUNSTER.] Y
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O'Hedu, iind by P. Scguiii (a Cistercian annalist),

O'Danus (O'Hoclanus) ; who died in the year 1206.

1206. The name of the next Bishop Is not known; which

is not a little remarkable
;
seeing that he was engaged

in a long and serious dispute with a very violent brother

prelate, the Bishop of Waterford, who even went so far

as to seize and imprison him, and afterwards encouraged

a murderous attempt upon his life, which had nearly suc-

ceeded. [See Harris' Ware, p. 528-1).] It appears that

he held the see from the year 1206 to 1218.

1218. RoBKUT, of Bedford (a native or a monk of that town),

in England, was elected by the Canons of Lismore, on

December 12, 1218 ; and they having afterwards ob-

tained the King's license, he was confirmed, consecrated,

and had his temporalities restored. It appears that the

Bishop of Waterford attempted to deprive him of his

see, which the Pope had wished to unite to that of Wa-
terford: but that scheme failed for the time; and Robert

retained possession until his death, in 1222.

1223. Gkiffin Christopher, Chancellor of Lismore, was

elected Bishop in 1223; and received confirmation from

the King in November of that year : but, for some un-

known reason, he was not consecrated until 1227; in-

deed we find his temporalities again in the King's hands

in 1231. He instituted Vicars Choral in his cathedral.

He died in 124G.

1248. Alan O'Sullivan, a Dominican. friar, was translated

to this see from that of Cloyne, in 1248. He died in

1252 or 1253.

1253. Thomas, Treasurer of Lismore, was elected Bishop

by the Dean and Chapter, on April 27, 1253; and was

confirmed by the King, on July 27 following. He died

in 1270, and was buried in his own cathedral.

1270. John de Rupe, or Roche, a person of high family,
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Piaecentor of Lismore, was elected Bishop. He died

about Whitsuntide, in 1279.

1279. Richard CoRR, Chancellor of Lismore, was elected

to this see ; and was confirmed by the King on October

24, 1279. His temporalities were restored to him about

November 18 (anno regmi 8°). [MS. T. C. D. f. i. i8.]

He was engaged in some disputes with the Bishop of

Waterford, which were happily composed in 1288. He
recovered some lands which had been improperly alien-

ated from the see. He died in October, 1308, and was

buried in his own cathedral. A drawing of his episcopal

seal is in the Archives of Christ Church, Dublin.

1309. William le Fleming, Archdeacon of Lismore, suc-

ceeded Bishop Corr. He died about November, 1321.

1323. John Leynagh, or Launaght, a secular priest, was

consecrated Bishop of Lismore, at Waterford, on Palm

Sunday, 1323. Ware observes, that " he was a prelate

who merited greatly of his successors for recovering the

possessions of his see." He died a little before Christmas,

1354.

1358. Thomas le Reve, a Canon of Lismore, was appointed

to that see in 1358 (some say in 1362), after a vacancy

of at least four years, although, in the year 1355, the

Dean and Chapter had paid ten marks to the King for

license to elect a Bishop. [Rot. Pat. 29 Edw. HL] It

is probable that he was a man of parts and learning ; for

we find him holding the high office of Chancellor of Ire-

land in 1367. During his incumbency the see of Lis-

more was united to that of Waterford by the Pope;

which union was confirmed by King Edward III. on

October 2, 1363.

From this period, the series of Bishops of the united sees

is carried on under the Diocese of Waterford.



164 LISMORE.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

The precise period of the foundation of this, as well as most

other Irish Chapters, does not appear to be known. Pro-

bably the Capitular body was established during the lat-

ter part of the twelfth century. It formerly consisted of

a Dean, four Dignitaries, and eleven Prebendaries. Two
of these prebends, viz. Oughteragh and Morestown-kirk,

called also Morris-town, and Ballymonckerick [but I

have suspicions that these three are only different names

for Mo7'a (sometimes called Moor-town) one of the pre-

bends still existing], have ceased to be such for a very

long period. In the year 1210, on June 26, Pope Inno-

cent III. confirmed the possessions of the Dean and

Canons. Macrobius and David, " Canons of Lisraore,"

are mentioned at the year 1218, at the election of Bishop

Robert de Bedeford; and one of the Dignitaries, the

Chancellor, in 1223. [Ware; and Prynne's Records,

vol. iii. p. 373.]

CHAPTER SEAL.

Joshua Boyle, Registrar of the diocese in 1660, and Chapter

Clerk, relates the following anecdote of the chapter

seal :—Upon the cession of Miler Magrath " there was

some vacancy of the sees ; in which the chapter seal of

Lismore was by order intrusted to the custody of Richard

Osburne, Esq., then High SheriflF of the County of Wa-
terford, with whom it rested two or three years ; after

which it was took from him by order from the Lord

Chichester, then Lord Deputy, and committed to the

custody of the Mayor of Clonmel, who locked itt upp in

the box for the Poorc which was in the Abby Church

there. It there remayncd about fewer yeares, to the

great prejudice of the Church : for that there was a pub-
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lique access to the said box, and it might (with ease) be

opened with a nayle
;
whereby many estates of the church

revenues were counterfeited, antedated, fordged." [Reg.

Waterf.]

In June, 1663, the Chapter, having then no Seal of

their own, agree to make use of the Seal of the Dean's

peculiar jurisdiction, and declare that it shall be taken

for the seal of the Dean and Chapter, in all acts, instru-

ments, &c. emanating from their body. [Chap. Book.]

DEAN.

The Dean of Lismore possesses, from ancient times, a pecu-

liar Jurisdiction
;
by which he exercises all kinds of ordi-

nary ecclesiastical discipline within the three parishes of

Lismore, Tallogh, and Macollop, during eleven months

in the year, until he is inhibited by the Bishop, one

month before his visitation. He has a court and a re-

gistrar
;
grants marriage licenses, probates of wills, and

letters of administration. He has a peculiar seal of his

own ; which is engraved in Ware's History of the Bi-

shops, p. 425.

SUCCESSION OF DEANS.

In 1210, Pope Innocent confirmed, by a Bull, the possessions

of the Dean and Canons of Lismore. I have not found

the name of this early Dean.

1260. Thomas de Wodefokde appears. [MS. T. C. D.

F. I. i8.]

1281. Philip M-^Baghely. [Ibid, and Cod. Clar. 46.]

? Roger Russell. [Ibid.]

1307. Nicholas. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1320-1326. Walter le Fleming. [MS. T. C. D. f. i. 18.]

1346. Michael le Fleming. [Ibid.]

1356? Sec note(a) below.

{a) In i:).56, qiu-cre, .loliii lialscoto ? 'I'lic Dean and Chapter paid to the

King a line of ten marks for leave to tleet tlicir Hishop. .John Balscotc was the



1(50 LISMORE.

140f. William Walshe was presented to the deanery, on

Marcli 3. [Rot. Caiic]

1421. Philip Wyott (Wyatt?) (called " Jo/m" in MS.

T. CD. F. I. 1 8.) was Dean: during a vacancy of the

see, he had the custody of the temporalities. [Ibid.]

15— . John Butler. He died in 1549. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1549. Edward Power whs presented by the Crown, on De-

cember 1<S. [Lib. Mun. Ilib. and Patent Roll.]

1551. Denis Morris was presented on October 20. [Ibid.]

He died in 1559. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1559. Peter Lewis succeeded. He resigned his deanery

in 1564. Quosre, whether he was the person who was

Prascentor of Christ Church, Dublin, at this time(a).

1564. Gerald Fitz-James Fitz-Gerald was presented, on

the resignation of Lewis, on June 17. He was deprived,

for some unknown cause. [MS. in Christ Church,

Dublin.]

1583(^). John Prendergast was presented, on the depri-

vation of Fitz-Gerald ; the fiat of his letters patent bears

date September 12. He resigned in 1610, and accepted

the prebend of Newchapel in the church of Cashel, to-

plcdge and chief debtor. He was Rector of Callan : qua;ro, -.vhether he was Dean ?

[Rot. Cane. 29 & .30 Edw. III.]

(a) It appears from the Chapter Books, that m 1560 the Dean and Chapter

l)ad granted a lease of the tithes belonging to the deanery, in fee-farm, at a rent

of forty shillings. This lease, having subsequently come into possession of the

Earl of Cork, was surrendered by him upon an arbitration, and a new lease was

granted to him by the Dean and Chapter, for sixty years, at the rent of £40,

being half the certified value of the said tithes, in the year 1663.

(&) By an Act of Parliament, passed in 1669 (not printed), all dignities

and prebends in all the cathedrals of Munster and Connaught, except those of

Cashel, Waterford, Cork, and Limerick, were ordered to be filled up by the Lord

Deputy of Ireland alone (Sir Henry Sidney), during the next ten years. And it

was enacted that none was to be admitted a Dean but by presentment of tlio

Deputy, and who should be in orders, of full age, able to read and speak English,

and should be bound to reside on his deanery. [Lib. Jlun.]
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gether with the vicarage of Ballybeacon, in the diocese

of Lismore. [Rot. Pat. 8 Jac. I. ; MS. in Marsh's Li-

brary, Dublin ; and Reg. Vis.]

1612. Thomas Wilson, Chancellor of CasheL Patent dated

February 15. He resigned on December 1, 1614. [Rot.

Pat.] In 1621 we find him presented to the deanery of

Dromore ; but holding it only one year.

1614. Michael Boyle, D. D. of Oxford (whom see among

the Bishops of Waterford), was presented by patent dated

December 6. For more than three years he held this

deanery with his bishopric; but in 1621 he resigned it,

and obtained other preferment, to hold in eommendam.

[Ware.] He was at the same time Archdeacon of Cork,

a Vicar Choral of that cathedral, and a Prebendary of

Cloyne(a).

1621. Edward Brouncker. (Quaere, of Wadham College,

Oxford? See Parr's Letters of Archbishop Usshcr.)

His patent is dated April 30. He appears to have

holden his dignity not more than five or six weeks.

[Lib. Mun.]

1621. RoBKRT Daborne, Prebendary of Disert, and Chan-

cellor of Waterford. He was also a Fellow of the Col-

lege of Youghal. His patent, dated June 14, contained

a clause uniting the prebend of Disert and Kilmolcran

to the deanery, pro hue vice. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] He
died on March 23, 162^.

1628. John Greg was presented on April 3. [ff.] He was

the first Vicar of Trim. He died on January 21, 16§-j

;

(a) A Regal Visitation Book of 1615 observes, " The deanery liath been for

the vahie thereof in a manner brouglit to notliing, l)y a demise for fortj--one years

made by the late Dean, and by the consent of tlie Archbishop of Cashel" [ano-

ther book says, " persuaded by tlie Arclibishop of (!asliel, wlio received a profit by

the transaction"], " reserving only five pounds Irish per annum—Valoris £10

Irish." This Arclibishop, as might be expected, was Miler Magrath.
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and was buried in 'J'lim churchyard, where his tomb-

stone still is to be seen.

16|-J. Robert Naylor, M. A. a relative of Richard, first

Earl of Cork, was ordained Deacon, September 25, 1G25
;

Priest, December 18, 1625. He was made a Prebendary

of Cloyne in 1628 ; and was presented to this deanery,

with the prebend of Discrt annexed, on January 26,

16|-| ; admitted March 20; installed March 24. He re-

signed the deanery (but not the prebend) on March 4,

16§§; and in April of that year was made Dean ol' Li-

merick.

1640. Edward Parry, D. D. (of whom see more among the

Bishops of Killaloe), formerly a Fellow of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin, Dean of Waterford, Prebendary of Stagonyl

in the Cathedral of St. Patrick, and Treasurer of Christ

Church, Dublin, succeeded. His patent bears date April

28. He was installed on May 11. He attempted, but

without success, to recover his deanery lands, which had

been seized on by the first Earl of Cork, and continued

for near a century in possession of his family ; also the

townlands of Ballysagartmore and Ballysagartbcg, be-

lonmncr to the Vicars Choral, which have never been

recovered. In 1647 he was advanced to the bishopric

of Killaloe.

1647. Robert Parry, M. A. succeeded. He was a near

kinsman of his predecessor; and was a Prebendary [and

afterwards Chancellor?] of St. Patrick's, Dublin, till the

year 1651. His patent is dated May 17. [Lib. Mun.

Hib.] The place was vacant by his death in 1660.

1661. Richard Underwood, D. D. His patent is dated

February 5. In 1662 we find him Prascentor of Ferns;

and in 1664 the Crown presented him to the vicarage of

Shanrahan in this diocese. He died in 1664, or the be-

ifinninc of 1665.
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IGGf. Hugh Gore, D. D, Treasurer, Chancellor of Cashel,

and Prsecentor of Waterford (for account of whom see

the Bishops of Waterford), succeeded, by patent dated

March 26 (or April 6) ; admitted April 7. In 1666 he

became Bishop of the diocese.

1666. Richard Lingard, D. D. was educated partly at

Cambridge ; but afterwards became a Fellow and Regius

Professor of Divinity in the University of Dublin. Or-

dained Deacon, October 22, 1621 ; Priest, October 28,

1622. [Reg. Vis. Meath.] His patent is dated March

2. He was admitted April 19. He died in 1670, and

was buried in the College chapel of Dublin. He pub-

lished :

1. A Sermon, preached before the King, in defence

of the Liturgy. 4to. London, 1668.

2. A Letter of Advice to a young Gentleman leaving

the University. 12mo. London, 1670, 1673.

1670. Michael Ward, B.D. a native of England, a Fellow

of Trinity College, Dublin, and afterwards Regius Pro-

fessor of Divinity, and Provost, succeeded, by patent

dated November 29. In 167f, he became Archdeacon

of Armagh. In 1678 he was advanced to the See of Os-

8ory ; under which diocese see a further account of him.

1678. Edward Jones, B. D. a native of Montgomeryshire,

educated at Westminster School, and afterwards a Fellow

of Trinity College, Cambridge, came to Ireland as do-

mestic Chaplain to the Duke of Ormonde, Lord Lieu-

tenant. In 1677 he was appointed a Prebendary of

Kilkenny; and succeeded to this deanery, by patent

dated November 16. In 1682 he was advanced to the

See of Cloyne : where see further particulars concerning

him.

168|. Barzillai Jones, M. A. admitted March 5. In tlie

next year he was made Treasurer of Waterford. In 1689

MUNSTER.j z
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he was attainted by King James II. I believe that he

resigned, or was deprived, on objecting to take the oaths

to King Williiun and Queen Mary ; and retired to Eng-

land.

169^- William Jephson, M. A. His patent is dated Janu-

ary G : and it gave him at the same time the rectory of

Inislounaght. He presented a silver Communion Cup,

Patin, and two Flagons, to the cathedral, in 1705. After

many years of fruitless attempts to obtain a bishopric,

for whicli high office he was not judged suitable [see

Mant's Hist.], he died on April 11, 1720 ; and was buried

in his cathedral. His tombstone is under the western

tower(a).

1720. William Crosse, M. A. Dean of Ferns, succeeded

Jephson. [See Mant's Church Hist. vol. ii. p. 638.] His

patent is dated May 28. In 1723 he resigned, and be-

came Dean of Lcighlin.

1723. John Francis, M. A. Dean of Lcighlin, exchanged

with Price. His patent bears date August 2. He died

in the following year.

[1724. Quaere, whether upon the death of Francis (after

April IG, 1724), Dr. William Burscougli, first Chaplain

to the Lord Lieutenant, was appointed Dean, but soon

resigned the dignity on being advanced to the see of

Limerick, in June, 1725? See Mant's Church History,

vol. ii. p. 425, and the History of Limerick, as there

quoted(i).]

(a) 1719. The Liber Mun. Ilib. names Arthur Price as Dean in this year.

In 1720 he was made Dean of Ferns
;
possibly he may liave been presented and

have holdcn this deanery for a year ; but there yras no Chapter holden during his

incumbency (if lie was Dean), so that liis name does not occur in the Cliapter

Book, nor do 1 find any record of his appointment.

(6) In Bishop Nicolson's Letters, it is stated, under the year 1725: " Mr.

Cotterell is to be Dean of Lismore, which was long kept in petto for the first

Chaplwn" (i.e. Dr. Burscougli). Mr. Cotterell, however, was made Dean of

Raphoe, instead of Lismore.
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1725. Alexander Alcock, M.A. Praecentor of Lismore,

and Chancellor of Waterford, was made Dean, by patent

dated July 22. Primate Boulter thought so well of him,

that he recommended him for a bishopric. He recovered

the deanery lands of Ballydecane; which had been

usurped, with other church lands, by the first Earl of

Cork, and had continued to that time in possession of his

descendants. He died in 1747.

1747. Washington Cotes, LL. D. who had been educated

at Oriel College, Oxford, succeeded. His patent bears

date December 26. He died at Bath, on March 7, 1762.

1762. John Ryder, LL.D. (eldest son ofArchbishop Ryder

of Tuam), a Prebendary of Tuam, and Rector of Tem-

plemichael in the diocese of Ardagh. His patent is dated

May 22. He was installed on September 6, 1780. He
died at London, on April 18, 1791.

1791. John Whetham, M.A. (D. D. in 1793), succeeded.

His patent is dated September 3. He was installed on

September 14. In 1793 he was made Archdeacon of

Cork. He died at Clifton, near Bristol, on May 1, 1796.

1796. John Scott, A. Archdeacon of Clonfcrt. His

patent is dated June 11. He was installed the same

month. He died at Bath in 1828 ; and was buried at

Kilfane, in the county of Kilkenny.

1828. John Bayly, D. D. Dean of Killaloe, became first

Chaplain to the Marquess of Anglesey, Lord Lieu-

tenant; and Dean of the Castle Chapel, Dublin. His

patent for the deanery of Lismore bears date May 11.

He was admitted and installed July 12. He died in

Dublin, in June, 1831, and was buried in St. Peter's

churchyard.

1831. Sir George William Bisshopp, Bart. M.A. an

Englishman, educated at Queen's College, Oxford, came

to L'cland as domestic Chaplain to Earl Whitworth,

Lord Lieutenant, and for several years was sub-Dcan of
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the Castle Chapel, Dublin. His patent is dated July 19

;

he was admitted July 26 ; installed July 30. He died at

Cheltenham, to which place he had gone for recovery of

his health, in 1834.

After his death, the revenues of the deanery were trans-

ferred to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for Ireland,

and the appointment was suspended by an order of the

Privy Council, dated November 17, 1834.

(elected.)

1834. Henry Cotton, D. G. L. Archdeacon of Cashel, and

Treasurer of Christ Church, Dublin, was elected by the

Chapter, as a (it and proper person to execute the duties

of the deanery, pursuant to the provisions(a) of the Act

4 & 5 Will. IV. c. 90, the temporalities of the deanery

having been transferred to the Ecclesiastical Commis-

sioners. Date of his appointment, under seal of the

Chapter, December 16, 1834.

1849. The suspension was removed by the Lord Lieutenant

and Privy Council, by an order dated March 15.

ROYAL presentations REVIVED.

Thomas Stewart Townsend, D. D. Vicar of Burn-

church in the diocese of Ossory, was presented by patent

(c) As this was the first instance of tliis Act being brought into operation, it

may be well to state these Provisions, which are found in the first section.

" Provided always, that in the case of any such suspension as aforesaid, it

shall and may be lawful for the Chapter of any diocese or cathedral church, or

members thereof, to nominate and appoint some lit and proper person to perform

and exercise all such acts and duties in relation to the property of any such Chap-

ter or cathedral church, or otherwise, as might or ought to have been, or be per-

formed or exercised by any successor in such dignity or ofBce so suspended, if

such successor had been appointed ; and such person so nominated and appointed

shall have all such powers and authorities, and be subject to all such liabilities,

in relation to the performance of such acts and powers, spiritual or other duties,

as any such successor, if duly appointed, would have liad or been subject to; and

all the acts of the persons so appointed shall be of equal force and validity as the

acts of any such successor, if so appointed."
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dated October 24 ; instituted November 13 ; and installed

November 24. He was a native of Cork, was educated

at Hyde Abbey School, Winchester, and graduated in

Trinity College, Dublin. In August 1850 he resigned,

and became Dean of Waterford. He is author of

Facts and Circumstances respecting the Irish Church.

1834.

A Tract upon Education. 1840.

A Letter to the Lord Bishop of Ossory. 1846.

A Letter to the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, on Na-

tional Education. (^Anonymous.) 8vo. Dublin, 1847.

A Supplementary Letter to the same
; being a Reply

to Dr. Miller's Animadversions. {Anon.) 8vo. 1847.

The Policy of a separate Grant for Education in Ire-

land considered. 8vo. Dublin, 1849.

1850. Honorable Henry Montague Browne (son of the

second Baron Kilmaine), Vicar of Mullingar
;
presented

September —

.

PRiECENTORS.

1270. John Roche, a person of a noble family, was Pra;-

centor ; and in this year was elected to the bishopric of

Lismore, which he held during nine years. [Ware.]

1588. Richard Donovan appears. [MS. T.C.D. e. 3. 14,]

He also held it in 1G07. [Reg. Vis.]

1609. Thomas Winter, M. A. was presented by the Crown
to this dignity, and also to the prajcentorship of Water-

ford, on May 2. [Rot. Pat. 6 Jac. I.] He resigned or

died, in 1615. [Reg. Vis.]

1616. John Lancaster appears(a). He was also Prsecentor

(«) In the churchyard of KiiisalcbRf?, near Anlmore, lies a largo monumental
stone, with a coat of arms, and an inscription, partly defaced, stating it to be placed
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of Watcrl'oid, and held the prebend of Disert, and was

likewise a Fellow of the College of Youghal. In 1617

he obtained the vicarage of Mothel, from the Crown.

1630. Raleigh Bellot, M. A. a Prebendary of Cloyne

(ordained Deacon, August 28, 1627; Priest, August 7,

1628); collated January 14 (or February 20) [ff.] ; in-

stalled January 27. [Reg. Vis.]

1636. Robert Forward, B. D. Prjjecentor of St. Patrick's,

Dublin ; collated August 6. In 163| he was made Dean

of Dromore. [ff.]

1639. Andrew M'Dowell, who was Pra3centor of Killala

in 1639, succeeded. He died about 1640 or 1641. [MS.

in Reg. Waterford.]

1641. From this time the prajcentorship remained vacant

till the Restoration.

1663. Daniel BuRSTON, B. D. Prebendary of RossdufF, in

the Cathedral of Waterford, and afterwards Dean of the

same, appears. [C. B.] In 1655 he was receiving from

Oliver Cromwell's government a salary of £120, as mi-

nister at Tallow. [Reid's Hist. Presbyt.]

1667. John Stephens, M. A. appears in the Chapter Book

of this year ; but another authority states, that he was

collated on June 15, 1670. [ff.] Both may be correct.

1683. Edward Bainbrigge, or Bainbridge, M. A. Pre-

bendary of Kilrossanty, and a Prebendary of Cashel, suc-

ceeded. Collated July 25. [Ibid.]

iu memory of " ELIZA, coiijux * * * • STER, armigeri, Praeceiitor. Lismor."

1 find, by a private Act of Parliament in the Rolls Office, that this person, the

daughter of Sir Edmund Hanis, Justice of the Common Pleas, was married to

John Lancaster. Harris had property at Ardmore, where Lancaster, as Preecentor,

held the rectorial tithes.

It is somewhat difficult now to say for what reason a Clergyman should cause

himself to he described as an Esquire. It is stated tliat the burial of the venerated

George Herbert is thus entered in the Register of his parish of Uemerton near Sa-

lisbury; " Mr. George Herbert, Esquire, Parson, was buried. May 2'', 1032."

In the year 1615, Maurice Griffith is designated " Armiger, Prtcbendarius

Elphin." See Mason's Parochial Survey [Killuken Parish, vol. ii.]
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169^. Alexander Alcock, M. A. succeeded. In 1699 he

was appointed Chancellor of Waterford. In 1725 he re-

signed, and became Dean. [C. B.]

1725. Richard Pococke, B. A. (afterwards LL. D. and a

Fellow of the Royal Society), collated September 22.

In 1727 the Chapter elected him their Proctor to Con-

vocation. [Ch. B.]

This eminent man was an Englishman, educated at

Corpus Christi College, Oxford. In 1745 he became

Praecentor of Waterford ; and in 174|^ Archdeacon of

Dublin; in 1756, he was advanced to the bishopric of

Ossory (under which diocese see a more full account of

him); and in 1765 was translated to that of Meath.

Bishop Pococke is well known by his valuable Travels

in the East, published in two volumes, folio, in 1743,

1745 ; and his " Inscriptiones Antiquse, Gr. et Lat."

folio, 1752. Some smaller pieces by him are printed in

the " Pliilosophical Transactions," and in the "Archa^o-

logia ;" and several, yet in manuscript, are preserved in

the British Museum.

1756. Eyton Butts, M. A. Chancellor of Ferns
;
presented

by the King (on Dr. Pococke being raised to the epis-

copal bench), May 17. He was the eldest son of Dr.

Butts, Bishop of Ely ; and was educated at Catherine

Hall, in Cambridge. In 1770 he was made Dean of

Cloyne; and in 1778 Prascentor of Waterford. He held

this dignity till his death, in the spring of 1779.

1779. William Grueber, M. A. Treasurer; collated Fe-

bruary 11. He died in May, 1782; and was buried at

St. Mary's, Dublin.

1782. Henry Palmer, M. A. collated August 7. He was

also Archdeacon of Ossory. He resigned on August 7,

1797.

1797. PoNsoNBY May Carew, B. A. collated August 9. He
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held this dignity till his death, in May 1827. He was

buried at Youghal.

1827. Honorable George Theobald Bourke, M. A. (fourth

son of Joseph, third Earl of' Mayo)
;
Prebendary of Kil-

gobinet; collated August 9 ; installed August 25. He
died at his benefice, Kilmacow near Waterford, on De-

cember 22, 1847.

Upon his death the appointment to the Prajccntor-

ship was suspended by the Privy Council, by an order

dated January 28, 1848, and the revenues were trans-

ferred to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners ; but in July,

1849, upon an investigation of the smallness of the

Vicar's income, all the rectorial revenue, arising within

the parish of Ardmorc, was annexed to the vicarage ; and

the suspension of the prgecentorship was removed.

1850. Arthur Wynne, M. A. Pra^centor of Waterford,

was collated to the unendowed dignity, on January 31.

CHANCELLORS.

1223. Griffin Christopher, Chancellor, was in this year

elevated to the see of Lismore. [Ware.]

1279. Richard Corr, Chancellor, was advanced to the bi-

shopric of Lismore in this year. [Ware.]

1401 or 1403. Paul Ketyng was presented on October 12

by the King. [Rot. Cane. Hib.]

1588. Robert Coman, or Comyn, appears at a Visitation

this year; and again in 1591. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1607. Absalom Gethin, M. A. was presented by the Crown.

In 1609 he was presented by the same to the vicarage

of Kells in Ossory, and to the rectory of Modeshill, in

the diocese of Cashel. In 1615 he appears as Prcben-
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dary of Crohane in the cathedral of Cashel. [Reg. Vis.]

In 1616, he had a " King's letter for the next vacant

deanery ;" which he obtained, viz. that of Kilkenny, in

the following year. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] " Valoris £30."

[Reg. Vis.]

1622 (to 1635.) The Bishop, Michael Boyle, held it in

commendam, by patent dated June 7, 1622.

1636. David Thomas, D. D. (quaere, a Fellow of T. C. D.

and Vice Provost in 1 629 ?) ordained Deacon and Priest

January 15, 162f . Admitted June 6. He died about

1641. [MS. in Reg. Waterford.] The dignity remained

vacant till the Restoration.

1663. John Watson, D. D. appears. [C. B.] I believe

he was Dean of Ferns at this time. He died in 1665.

1665. John Dalton, M. A. Prebendary of Clashmore, and

a Prebendary of Waterford ; collated October 17. He
was chaplain to the Earl of Burlington, Lord High

Treasurer of Ireland ; he became Praecentor of Water-

ford in 1682 ; and Dean of the same in 169 j ; but held

his chancellorship by a faculty till 1699. [C. B.]

1699. Robert Bredin, M. A. Prebendary of Clashmore

;

collated July 18. In 1704 he was a Proctor for the

clergy in Convocation. He was also Vicar of Carrick-on-

Suir, where he died on December 23, 1705, and was

interred.

1706. John Hinton, LL. D. collated May 13. He held

this dignity till his death, in 1743. [C. B.] He was

burled at Carrick-on-Suir. I thiiik he was the person who
was Dean of Tuain in 1712, and had been Archdeacon

of Ossory.

1743. William Downes, M. A. Prebendary of Mora; col-

lated September 20. He resigned the dignity in 1771,

and became Chancellor of Waterford; under which dio-

MUNSTER.] 2 A
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ccsc sec an account of his generosity to the poor and to

the clergy. [C. B,]

1772. William Grueber, M. A. (formerly Prebendary of

Modoligo?) collated January 2. He resigned in 1774,

and became Treasurer.

1774. John BowDEN, D. D. Prebendary of Clashmore ; col-

lated July 29. He died in 1776.

1776. Honorable James Hewitt, B. A. (afterwards Lord

LifFord), educated at Christ Church, Oxford, was col-

lated February 6. He was installed by proxy. [Ch.

Book.] In 1796 he resigned, and became Dean of

Armagh.

1796. John Cleland, M. A. He held this dignity thirty-

eight years. In 1802 he was made Prajcentor of Armagh.

He died at Newtownardes, in the county of Down, in

1834.

1834. Henry Fleury, M. A. (son of George Flcury, Arch-

deacon of Waterford), collated July 18 ; installed July

25. For many years he was Registrar of the diocese of

Waterford and Lismore. He is the present Chancellor.

TREASURERS.

1253. Thomas, Treasurer of Lismore, was elected by the

Chapter Bishop of this see. [Ware.]

1414. John Croke, or Cooke, was presented by the King,

on June 18. [Rot. Cane. Hib.]

1588. William Prendergast appears at a visitation. [MS.

T. C. D. e. 3. 14.] He died in 1G04.

1604. Thomas Baghe or Baughe, M. A. was presented by
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the Crown on May 2. [Rot. Pat. 2 Jac. I.] He was a

Vicar Choral of Christ Church, Dublin, and afterwards

a Prebendary of the same. He was also Archdeacon of

Kildare.

160|. John Todd, D. D. who had been educated a Roman
Catholic, and a Jesuit, was presented by the King, Feb.

27. " Sir Richard Boyle doth enjoy the fruit." [Reg.Vis.]

In the next year he became Dean of Cashel [Lib. Mun.

Hib.] ; and in 1607 was raised to the bishopric ofDown.

[Ware.]

1607. Richard Osborne, M. A. was presented by the King

to this dignity, with the prebends of Modeligo and Tul-

laghorton united, on May 12. [Rot. Pat. 5 Jac. I.]

1610-16. The Bishop, John Lancaster, held it in commen-

damhy a Royal grant dated 1610; and Richard Boyle,

Dean of Waterford, held it under lease, at a rent of £4,

" until the Bishop should find a fit incumbent." " It is of

the value of£40 : but is demised by two leases, one from

Prendergast, the other by John Todd." [Reg. Vis.]

1617. Thomas Sherron (i. e. Sherwin), " Scholaris"(a),

collated October 15; installed January 13, 161^. [Id.]

We find him again in 1634.

1641. Francis Kettleby was Treasurer. The place was

vacant in 1660. [MS. in Reg. Waterford.]

1662. Hugh Gore, D. D. appears as Treasurer. He was

likewise Chancellor of Cashel, and Prajcentor of Water-

ford, and Vicar-General of the Archbishop of Cashel.

He became Dean of Lismorc in 1664 ; and in 1666 was

advanced to the bishopric of these sees. [C.B.]

1664. Richard Boyle, D. D. Dean of Limerick, was col-

(a) i. c. A person not of full age, who was allowed to hold his cliurch prefer-

ment while he was pursuing his studies at the University ; a custom not unusual

in those lax times.
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lated April 13. [ff.] In 166G he was raised to the

bishopric of Ferns.

IGGG. James Hierome or Jerome, D. D. said to be collated

June 18 [Ibid.], but more probably was presented by the

Crown, on July 5. [Rolls Office.] He was also Prae-

centor of Waterfbrd. [C. B.]

1682. John Galard, or Gallard, M. A. Prebendary of

Mora; collated July 6. [Ibid.] He held the treasurer-

ship till 1696. [C. B.]

1696. Thomas France, M. A. Prsecentor ofWaterford, ap-

pears. He held these dignities till 1721. [C. B.]

1724. Richard Moore, M. A. appears. [Ch. B.] Probably

he was collated in 1722. He was likewise Rector of

Clonmel. He died in 1729, and was buried atClonmel.

1729. Hugh Barbon, M. A. Prebendary of Donoghmore;

collated November 28. [ff.]

1735. Jeremiah MiLLEs, M. A. afterwards D. D. (nephew

of Bishop Thomas Milles) appears. [Ch. B.] He was

educated at Eton and at Corpus Christi College, Oxford.

In 1737 he was appointed Prsecentor of Waterford.

He held this dignity for a few years only, and then re-

turned to England, where he became Prascentor and

Dean of Exeter. He is known to the literary world as

a man of various and extensive knowledge; became a

Fellow of the Royal Society, and President of the Anti-

quarian Society, to whose Transactions he was a frequent

contributor. He also published an edition of Rowley's

Poems, with a defence of their authenticity, 4to. 1782.

He died in 1784, aged seventy years.

1745. Laurence Brodrick, M. A. (son of Dr. Laurence

Brodrick, a Prebendary of Westminster, and Chaplain

to the House of Commons, who was sixth son of Sir St.

John Brodrick, and brother of the first Viscount Mid-
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dleton), was educated at Westminster School, and was

elected a Student of Christ Church, Oxford, in 1735.

He was collated August 16. In this same year he was

presented to the rectory of Callan, county of Kilkenny.

He afterwards was Vicar of Tubrid in this diocese ; and

in 1774 Rector of Stradbally.

1778. William Grueber, M. A. Chancellor ; collated Aug.

29. He resigned in 1779, and became Prsecentor.

1779. Peter Augustus Franquefokt, M. A. collated Fe-

bruary 6 ; installed February 11. In 1785 he resigned,

and became Prebendary of Kilgobinet.

1785. George Lewis Fleury, B. A. Prebendary of Kilgo-

binet, and Archdeacon of Waterford; collated October

4. He resigned on November 22, 1804.

1804. Charles Tuckey, LL. D. a Vicar Choral of Lismore,

and Prsecentor of Killaloe ; collated December 12 ; in-

stalled December 15. He died at Clogheen, in the

county of Tipperary, on July 5, 1834; and was buried

in the parish of Shanrahan, of which he had been Rector

nearly sixty years.

1804. Henry Prittie Perry, M.A. Prebendary of Tul-

laghorton ; collated July 18. The present Treasurer.
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ARCHDEACONS.

SEAL.

This engraving is taken from an ancient seal of the arch-

deaconry, now remaining in the custody of the Dean of

Lismore.

It is well known, that formerly both Deans and Archdeacons

exercised spiritual jurisdiction in Ireland; held courts

and visitations; received procurations and other dues.

In the Taxation of spiritual revenues made by order of

Pope Nicholas IV. in the year 1291, the profits of these

jurisdictions were taxed, equally with the other revenues

belonging to these dignitaries ; an instance of which may

be seen under the diocese of Waterford, at p. 115 above.

The initials A. S. at the end of the inscription on this seal,

probably stand for Arthur Stanhope; who was Arch-

deacon in 1663, a period at which many new ecclesi-

astical Seals were provided, the former ones having been
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either lost or destroyed during the troubles of 1641 and

following years.

In the lower part of the seal is a (very rude) representation

of the crest of the Stanhope family.

SUCCESSION OF ARCHDEACONS.

1215 (about). Gilbert appears. [MS. T. C. D. f. i. i8.]

1268. Andrew. [Ibid.]

1308. William le Fleming. In the following year he was

raised to the bishopric. [Ware.]

1326. Roger. [M. S. T. C. D. f. i. i8.]

1364. Maurice Fitzpiers. [Ibid.]

1384-6. John le Reve. [Ibid.]

1426. Richard, Archdeacon, is this year made Bishop of

Waterford and Lisraore. [Ware.]

1434. Robert le Poer is Archdeacon, and also Dean of

Limerick. He was present at the Council of Basle, as

proxy for the Bishop of Meath. [Reg. Swayne.] In

1446 he was raised to the see of Waterford.

1449. PuRCELL, Archdeacon, is fined for non-attend-

ance on the Lord Lieutenant, at a Parliament holdcn at

Drogheda. [Rot. Pat. 28 Hen. VI.]

1588. DoNAT Creagh (or Magrath). [MS. T. C. D. e.

3. 14.] He is stated to be a layman! He was deprived

by the Royal Visitors, about 1591.

1 . William Carroll is called " the late incumbent," in

the Regal Visitation Book of 1615.

1607. Richard Danyell appears. He granted a beneficial

lease of his preferment to Sir Richard Boyle, and soon

afterwards resigned. [Reg. Vis.]

1612. John Alden, presented by the Crown, on December

11. He was likewise Prebendary of St. Muncliin's, Li-

merick, and Praecentor of Cork. In 1614 the King gave

him the vicarages of Culiir, and of Clonmel. The arch-
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deaconry was leased, at this period, at a reserved rent of

£8 6s. Od. [Reg. Vis. and Rot. Pat. 10 Jac. I.]

1616. John Gore, M. A. collated August 5, " on the resig-

nation of J. Alden;" installed August 9. [Reg. Vis.]

In 1638 he resigned, and became a Prebendary of Wa-
terford, and in 1639 Prebendary of Clashmore.

1638. Arthur (or John ?) Gwynn, M. A. (ordained Dea-

con, December 1, 1592) was collated March 28. [ff.]

"A man who had so much abused the Earl of Cork, and

disobeyed the Parliament, that it was fit he should be

put under restraint." But this complaint was made (in

1642) by Joshua Boyle, a cousin of the said Earl, to

whom, as well as to the Parliament, the clergy of Lis-

more owed little obligation.

1663 (to November, 1684). Arthur Stanhope, LL. D.

appears. [Chap. Book.] He also held the prebend of

Corbally, in the Cathedral of Watcrford. He was Vicar-

General of both dioceses in 1670, and in 1678 became

Dean of Waterford. [Vis. Book.]

[168-. Matthew Jones, M. A. (son, or younger brother,

of Edward Jones, Bishop of Cloyne?) I only know of

his having been Archdeacon, from a monument erected

to his son in the church of Youghal, which states this

fact, but mentions no date(a). Edward Jones was Bishop

of Cloyne from the year 1682 to 1692. Matthew, his son,

or brother, was a Prebendary, and afterwards Pra2centor,

of Cloyne in 1683, and again a Prebendary in 1687,

continuing so till his death in 1717. He was Curate

of Youghal in 1696, &c.]

1685. Robert Stannard, M. A. Chancellor of Ferns in

(a) Since the former edition was published, 1 have received information (from

the Rev. Samuel Ilaynian, a connexion of this family) which leads mo to believe

that the statement on this monument is erroneous.
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1681 ; Chancellor of Leighlin in 1683 ; collated Decem-

ber 31. [ff.] He died in 1686.

1686. John Eeles, M. A. Prebendary of Tullaghorton ; col-

lated September 20. In 1691 he became Chancellor of

Waterford : and when applying to the Primate for a fa-

culty to hold the chancellorship with his archdeaconry,

he stated that " the archdeaconry of Lismore hath vicar-

age endowed upon it, and is without actual cure." [Reg.

Armagh.] In 1699 he was appointed Dean of Water-

ford; but continued to hold the archdeaconry till his

death in 1722.

1723. William Dennis, M. A. Prebendary of Kilrossantie

He died in June, 1749, and was buried in the Cathedral

of Waterford.

1749. John Jaumard, M. A. educated at Clare Hall, Cam-

bridge, was collated July 15. He died in 1751, and

was buried at Youghal. [Vis. Book.]

1751. Edward Thomas, LL. D. Prebendary of Modeligo

;

collated December 16. [Vis. Book.] He died in March,

1753, and was buried in Waterford cathedral.

1753. Alexander Alcock, Jun. M. A. (son of Alexander

Alcock, Dean of Lismore), collated April 3. He held

this dignity till his death in the latter part of the year

1787. He was buried in the Cathedral of Waterford.

1788. Thomas Smyth, LL. I), (son of George Smyth, a

Baron of the Exchequer), collated April 1 1 . On May 3,

1803, he was elected Prebendary of St. John's, in Christ

Church, Dublin. In March, 1810, lie exchanged his

archdeaconry for the prebend of Kilrossantie.

1810. Philip Ryan, B. A. Prebendary of Kilrossantie ; col-

lated March 27; installed March 29. He died on July

4, 1828; and was buried in the cathedral of Lismore,

where a marble tablet is erected to his memory.

1828. Ambrose Power, B. A. (son of Sir John Power of

munster.] 2 B
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Kilfane, Bart.) collated October 30 ; installed November

1. He is the present Archdeacon. He has published

" The Gospel Message, a Sermon on Judges, iii. 20 "

Bvo. Dublin, 1836.

CANONS.

1218. Macrobius,\ were Canons, at the election of Bishop

David, / Robert dc Bedcford. [Ware, p. 551.]

1358. Thomas le Reve was a Canon in this year, when he

was elected Bishop of the see. [Ware.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. TULLAGHORTON, TULLAGHFARTAN, OR TULLAGHARKAN.

1588. Edmund Prendergast, " laicus," was Prebendary.

[MS. T.C.D. e. 3. 14.]

1591. John Daniel appears. [Ibid.]

1607. Richard Osborne was presented by the Crown, on

May 12. [See among the Treasurers, above.]

1610. The Bishop, Lancaster, had a royal grant to hold to

this prebend {inter alia) in commendam. [Rot. Canc.J

1615. This prebend was united to the archdeaconry.

1616. William Debdale, " minister legens" (i. e. not a

preacher,—either not qualified, or not licensed to preach.)

It was leased " to farm" at £4, though worth £12.

[Reg. Vis.]

162J. William Blower (ordained Deacon and Priest on

Jime 7, 1613), Chancellor of Watcrford
;
presented by

the Crown, March 6; installed April 12.
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1629. Edward Horsey was presented by the Crown, on

April 4. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

163-? WiLLiAJi MoRTHERERE, or Wortherne(?) He died

in 1634. [Reg. Vis.]

1 638. Hugh Gore, M. A. Vicar of Inislounaght (afterwards

Dean of this church, and then Bishop of Waterford);

collated October 18. [ff.] He resigned in 1662, and

became Treasurer.

1663. Richard Clarke, M. A. appears (to 1681, &c.)

Vis. Book.]

1686. John Eeles, M. A. collated April 16. He resigned

his prebend in a few months, and was made Archdea-

con. [fF']

1686. Benjamin Neale, M. A. (ordained Deacon, at Ferns,

on September 21, 1684; Priest, February 28, 168|);

collated October 18. [Ibid.] In 1689 he was attainted

by James II. In 1703 he was made Archdeacon of

Leighlin; in 1710 Treasurer of Ferns; and in 1714

Chancellor of the same church. He held this prebend

more than forty years, till 1 730, &c. [Chap. Book.]

1735. William Franklin, M. A. appears. [Ibid.] Here-

signed in 1754, and became Prebendary of Modeligo.

1754. Henry Gervais, B. A. a Vicar Choral; collated Sep-

tember 20. In 1768 he was made Treasurer ; and in 1772

Archdeacon of Cashel. He died in 1790, and was buried

at Lismore.

1790. Thomas Shepherd, M. A. collated March 23. He
was likewise Chancellor ofCashel. He died at Waterford,

on Sept. 14, 1800; and was buried at Carrick-on-Suir.

1801. Richard Marlay, B. A. collated January 14. He
resigned on February 3, 1809,

1809. Hon. William Beresford, B. A. (son of the first

Baron Decies, Archbishop of Tuam), a Prebendary of

Tuam; collated Juno 1 ; Installed June 9. He died on

June 27, 1830.
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1830. Henry Piiittie Perry, M, A, collated December 9
;"

installed December 11. He resigned in 1834, and be-

came Treasurer.

1834. William Stephenson, M. A. collated July 24. He
resigned in 1836, on being made Prebendary of New-

chapel in the Church of Cashel; and died in 1841.

Upon his resignation the appointment was suspended

by the Lord Lieutenant in Council, by an order dated

June 23, 1836. [Council Book.]

(elected.)

1836. John Jackson, B. A. Vicar of Tallogh, was elected

by the Dean and Chapter, on June 28, in pursuance of

the Act 4 & 5 Will. IV. c. 90, the Temporalities being

withdrawn.

2. MORA, OR MORETOWN, OR BALLYNIKIRKE.

1399. William White, or Whyte, Dean of Waterford, was

presented by the Crown, on March 31, the see ofWater-

ford being vacant. [Rot. Pat. 1 Hen. IV.]

1588. Terence or Turlogh Magrath appears. [MS.

T.C.D. E.3. 14.]

1603. Richard Southwell, M. A. presented by the Crown

to this prebend and the deanery of Ardfert, on May 28.

[Rot. Pat. 1 Jac. I.]

1607. John Hanan, Hanyn, or O'Hanny, appears. [Reg.

Vis.]

1610. The Bishop, Lancaster, obtained a royal grant to

hold it m commendam.

1615. John Hanan is still named as Prebendary, in the Re-

gal Visitation Books of this year. The prebend was

leased for £4 Irish, though worth 20 marks. [Reg. Vis.]

1620. Richard Davidge, a Prebendary of Limerick; pre-

sented by the Crown, September 20. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

162^. Roger Boyle, Prebendary of Cahirultan, in the
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church of Cloyne, was presented by the Crown, January

13. [Lib. Mun. Hlb.]

163|. John Ashe (ordained Deacon, March 13, 1624;

Priest, December 18, 1625), collated March 3; installed

March 14. [Reg. Vis.] In 1636 he was made Treasurer

of Waterford. He held this prebend in 1641, and in

1660. [MS. in Reg. Waterford.] In 1662 the prebend

is returned as being vacant by his death, [ff.]

1662. Richard Deane, S. T. B. collated November 10; in-

stalled same day. In the following January he was made

Archdeacon of Waterford. [ff.]

1680. JouN Gallard, M. A. educated at Christ's College,

j;}^
Cambridge; admitted Nov. 20. [Ibid.] He resigned in

1682, when he was made Treasurer.

1683. Daniel Rea, M. A. appears. [Ch. B.]

1696. Richard Downing, M.A. of Christ's College, Cam-

bridge, a Vicar Choral, appears. [Ch. B.] In 1704 he

was a proctor for the Clergy in Convocation. He held

this prebend till his death, in September, 1723.

1724. Charles Hepenstall, M. A. He held it in 1735.

1738. William Downes, M. A. appears. [Ch.B.] He re-

signed in 1743 [and became Chancellor. Or quaere,

whether it was not his son; who also became Chancellor

of Waterford in 1771?]

1743. William Welborne, M. A. collated November 28.

He was in possession in 1760.

1773. Samuel Jessop, M.A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin ; collated January (5. He resigned shortly after-

wards, and accepted the prebend of Scskcnan.

1773. William Moore, M. A, collated July 22. He died

in a few months ; and was buried in Waterford cathcdnil.

1774. William Jessop, M.A. collated January 6. He re-

signed in the following year, and accepted the prebend

of Clashmorc.
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1775. Daniel Sandoz, M. A. He died in 1798; and was

buried in Watcrford cathedral.

1798. Richard Bermingham, B. A. collated July 10; in-

stalled Sept. 2. In 1825 he was made a Vicar Choral.

He held this prebend forty-three years. He died at

Rome in 1841.

1841. Richard Hopkins Ryland, M. A. (son of Dr. Ry-

land, Treasurer of Watcrford), Chancellor ofWaterford;

collated December 29; installed January 29, 1842.

3. DISERT (alias BALLINTEMPLE) AND KILMOLERAN.

1588. Walter Dalton was Prebendary. [MS. T. C. D.

E. 3. 14.]

1591. Maurice Quoan [qu£Ere, a Prebendary ofWaterford ?]

See above, p. 155. [Ibid.]

1607. John Cusan or Qusan [quaere, Quoan ?] appears. He
was likewise Chancellor ofWaterford. [Reg. Vis.]

161|. John Quoan, presented by the Crown, by lapse, on

February 9. [Rot. Pat. 11 Jac. I.]

1616. John Lancaster (son of the Bishop). He was like-

wise Prsecentor, and also Prsecentor ofWaterford. [lb.]

16^§. Robert Daborne, Chancellor of Watcrford, was pre-

sented by the Crown, March 17. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] In

1621 he became Dean of Lismore, retaining this pre-

bend 171 commendam. He died on March 23, 162^.

1628. William Roper (ordained Deacon May 10, 1622;

Priest, November 8 following) ; was collated April 25

;

installed next day. On the 24th he obtained a presen-

tation from the Crown. (See below.) In 1634 he apears

as a Vicar Choral.

1628. Anthony Proctor, M.A. presented by the Crown;

patent dated May 6. [Rolls Office.] In the same year he

was made Prajcentor ofWaterford; and in 164f, a Pre-

bendary of St. Patrick's, Dublin.
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16|§. Robert Naylor, M. A. a Prebendary of Cloyne, was

presented to the deanery of Lismore on January 26;

and his patent gave him this prebend in commendam.

There appears to have been some misconception about

this stall at this period ; as though, because it had re-

cently been holden in union with the deanery, the right

of presentation were in the Crown. Thus the Book of

Regal Visitation in 1634 states, that at that time there

were no less than three claimants of this prebend, viz.

Roper, Proctor, and Naylor. It would seem that the last

person actually held possession. In fact he took a fresh

collation on April 2, 1640, and was again installed on

May 11. [ff.] He died in 1661.

1663. George Baker, M. A. appears. He held also the

trcasurership of Waterford. [C. B.] I find in the Bishop's

Returns for 1666, that he was again admitted, on Feb.

26 in that year.

1670. Thomas Way, B. D. collated 8th June. [Ibid.] He

was likewise Prseccntor of Kilkenny. He held the pre-

bend forty-six years, till his death in 1716. [C. B.]

1716. John Fell, M. A. collated July 26. [Ibid.] In 1742

he was appointed Treasurer of Waterford.

1749. Hans Thomas Fell, B. A. (son of the preceding,

ordained at Kilmore, on January 5, 1749), was collated

on June 23. On August 23, 1754, he was appointed

Vicar-General of both dioceses. [Ch. B.] In 1779 he

resigned, and became Prsecentor of Waterford.

1779. Samuel Jessop, M. A. Prebendary of Seskenan ; col-

lated February 19. He died in 1786.

1786. Gabriel Stokes, D. D. a native of Dublin, became a

Fellow of Trinity College, and afterwards Rector of

Artrca, and a Prebendary of Elphin ; collated April 6.

In 1793 he was made Chancellor of Waterford.

1793. Joseph Stock, D. D. was born in Dublin, on De-
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cembcr 22, 1741. He became a Fellow of Trinity Col-

lege, and afterwards was made Rector ofConwall in 1779,

Vicar of Lusk in 1780, and Rector of Delgany in 1788.

He was collated to this prebend on October 28, and re-

signed it in the beginning of 1795. In 1798 he was

raised to the bishopric of Killala, and afterwards was

translated to Waterford.

1796. Honorable Percy Jocelyn, M. A. (third son of Ro-

bert, second Viscount Rodcn), Treasurer of Cork; col-

lated January 12. In 1809 he was advanced to the see

of Ferns.

1809. James Langrishe, M. A. Archdeacon of Glendaloch,

and Provost of Kilmacduagh
;
presented by the Crown

;

patent dated October 5 ; instituted October 20 ; installed

October 21. He resigned on July 23, 1810.

1810. Robert Longfield, M. A. collated July 23 (or Au-

gust 3 ?) installed August 6. He resigned on Decem-

ber 5, in the same year.

1810. Nicholas Herbert, M. A. collated December 14;

installed December 29. He is the present Prebendary,

and holds the rectory of Knockgraffan in the diocese ol'

Cashel.

4. DONOGHMORE AND KILTEGAN.

1350. Nicholas de Chadelington was presented by the

Crown (during the vacancy of the see, upon the death

of Bishop John Lcynagh), on December 19. In 1373

we fmd him Chancellor of St. Patrick's, Dublin. [Chan.

Rolls, 29 Edw. HI.]

1588. James Butler (Fitzthomas) appears [MS. T.C.D.

E. 3. 14.] Another manuscript, bound up in the same

volume, calls him James Bather (probably the former

is correct). He was deprived about 1591, for lack of

Orders.
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1607 and 1615. This prebend was holden in commendam by

the bishop, John Lancaster. Another book, of 1607,

says that a part of it, Kiltigan, was then in the hands of

the Archbishop of Cashel. [Reg. Vis.]

1623. Robert Dawson, B. D. a Fellow of St. John's Col-

lege, Cambridge, and Chaplain to the Lord Deputy of

Ireland, was presented by the Crown. His patent, which

is dated November 25, unites this prebend with the

deanery of Down, pro hdc vice. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] In

1626 he was raised to the bishopric of Clonfert.

1626. Richard Owen, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork, and of

Cloyne
; presented by the Crown, on August 2. [Turr.

Bcrm.]

1631. Thomas Barham, M. A. a Prebendary of Cloyne;

presented by the Crown, on March 16 ; admitted March

28 ; installed April 22. [Reg. Vis.] He obtained a

new presentation, on being permitted to hold some other

preferment with his prebend, on November 25, 1634.

[Lib. Mun.] He died about 1641.

1641 (about). Charles Nicholett was Prebendary. He
also held some preferment in the diocese of Cork. In

the Rebellion he was plundered of his goods, to the

amount of £287 ; and lost his prebend, worth £40 a

year. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. i8.] The prebend is returned

in 1662 as vacant by his resignation, [ff.]

1662. Lancelot Smyth, M. A. a Prebendary of Cloyne;

collated October 22. [Ibid.] He died in 1667 or 1669.

1667 or 1669. Charles Prince, M.A. Prajcentor of Cashel,

and Chancellor of Watcrford; collated December 17.

[lb.] In 1641 he had been Vicar of Tubrid and of Dcr-

rygrath, both in this diocese. [MS. in Reg. Waterf.] He
bequeathed ten pounds to buy altar books for Lismore

cathedral. [Ch. B.] He died in 1686.

1686. Simon Radcuffe, M.A. formerly a Scholar ofT.C.D.

MUNSTER.] 2 c
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a Vicar Choral of Cloync ; collated July 29. [Ch. B.] In

1704 he was the Chapter's Proctor in the Convocation.

He held the prebend till his death in 1716.

1716. Hugh Barbon, M. A. collated May 21. [ff.] In

1729 he became Treasurer.

1729. James Dennis, M.A. collated November 28. [Ibid.]

1735. Edavard Thomas, M. A. appears. [Ch. B.] He re-

signed in 1743, and became Prebendary of Modcligo.

1743. Joseph Moore, M. A. collated September 25. In

1745 he was appointed Vicar of Clonmel; and in 1753

exchanged this prebend for that of Modeligo.

1753. Moses Magill, M.A. collated April 12. Hediedin

Dublin, in 1789, and was buried at St. Mary's.

He published a Sermon (on Judges, v. 2, 3), preached

in Dublin on occasion of the Rebellion in Scotland. 4to,

1746.

1790. Thomas Slaughtery, B. A. a Scholar ofT. C. D.;

collated January 5. He died on July 12, 1805.

1805. Richard Carey, M. A. (of Carey's-ville, County of

Cork, originally from Castle Carey in Somersetshire),

collated August 16; installed Avxgust 24. He resigned

in April 1820. Mr. Carey conducted the endowed school

in Clonmel about forty years. He died in 1820, and

was buried in Kiltigan churchyard, near Clonmel.

1820. Robert Carey, B. A. (son of his predecessor), col-

lated April 12 (or May?); installed May 27. He is

the present Prebendary.

5. kilgobinet.

1358. William de la Fobde was presented by the Crown,

October 14. [Rot. Pat.]

15— . Patrick White, Prajcentor of Waterford, appears.

1588. Vacant and waste, for the last seven years. P. White

was the last incumbent. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]
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1591. Gerald or Garret Fitzjames, a layman, is found in

possession : he is deprived by the Royal Commissioners,

for lack of Orders. [MS. T. C. D. E. 3. 14.] Quajre,

could this be the person who had been Dean, and was

deprived in 1583?

1607. This prebend is vacant: " a lay lessee takes all the

profits, so the cure is not attended to." [Reg. Vis.]

1609. Thomas Ledisham, M. A. a student of Oxford (or-

dained Deacon and Priest on September 5, 1591), and

at this time Vicar of Dungarvan, was presented by the

Crown on December 15, 1609 ; installed March 20, 16ag.

In 1610 the entry which occurs below appears; but, in

subsequent years, we find Ledisham again in possession.

In fact he held this prebend till 163f , when he resigned

in favour of his successor'. [Reg. Vis.]

1610. The Bishop, John Lancaster, obtained a grant to

hold it in comniendam. [Rot. Cane]

163|. Thomas Ledisham, Jun. B. A. (afterwards D. D.

ordained Deacon and Priest July 14, 1629) was collated

on January 16. I find that, for some unknown reason,

he received a fresh collation on October 7, 1637, [ff.]

InDccember 1G33, he became Chancellor of Watcrlbrd;

in 16f§ Prebendary of Doon, in the diocese ofEmly;

in 1661 Dean of Kilkenny; and in 1666 Dean of Wa-
terfbrd. He died in 1670 or 1671.

1670. Simon Digby, M. A, (a son of Dr. Essex Digby,

Bishop of Dromore) was educated at T, C, D, and after-

wards was incorporated into the university of Oxford, He
became chaplain to the Earl of Ossory, Lord Lieutenant,

and was appointed a Prebendary of Kildare, and Rector

of Dunshaughlin, in the diocese of Meath. lie was col-

lated on November 24, In 1678 he was made Dean of

Kildare ; and in the following year was raised to the bi-

shopric of Limerick,
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1679. Martin Baxter, M. A. was presented by the Crown,

on April 17 [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ; admitted and installed

May 21. In 1685 he obtained a prebend in the Cathe-

dral of Kilkenny; and in December 1704, was made

Dean of Connor. He resigned in 1707.

1707. Robert Gibbon, or Gibton, M. A. collated Novem-

ber 13. [ff.] I believe he also held the prebend of

Subulter in the church of Cloyne.

1724. Honorable Charles Caulfield, M. A. (son of Wil-

liam Viscount Charlemont), appears
;
probably he was

collated in 1722. He held this prebend at least forty-

four years, and died in 1768. [C. B.]

1768. Philip Chenevix, M. A. (son of the Bishop of Wa-
terford), collated June 2. In 1769 he was made Chan-

cellor of Waterford. He died in 1771.

1771. George Lewis Fleury, B. A. collated December 16.

In 1773 he was appointed Archdeacon of Waterford.

In 1785 he resigned his prebend, and became Treasurer.

1785. Peter AugustusFranquefort, M. A. the Treasurer,

exchanged with his predecessor Fleiiry. He was col-

lated October 4. He died at Waterford, in December,

1819 ; and was buried in the French Church in that city.

1819. Honorable George Theobald Bourke, M. A. Pre-

bendary of Scskenan; collated December 29 ; installed

January 16, 1820; he resigned on July 27, 1827.

1827. CharlesHenry Minchin, M. A. Prebendary ofClash-

morc; collated August 16 ; installed August 18. Hois

the present Prebendary.

He has published " Eighteen Sermons on various

subjects." 12mo. Dublin, 1837. Also some small pieces,

among which are

:

" The Confessions of M. I. A.- Balbaith, a converted

Jew, translated from the French." 18mo. Dublin, 1840.

" Scenes in the Rotunda, descriptive of Religious An-

niversaries." 18mo. Dublin, 1843.
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6. KILROSSANTIE.

1588. Patrick White appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

QujEre, whether lie was not also Prebendary of Kilgobi-

net, and Praecentor of Waterford ?

1607. John Temple (or Tempest), a Scotchman, appears.

[Reg. Vis.] Quaere, whether he was not also Chancel-

lor of Cloyne ? It is noticed in another book (of 1607-

1609 ?), that the incumbent had not yet received his in-

stitution
;
probably for a reason to be seen below.

1615. The Bishop, John Lancaster, held it in commendam

by a royal grant dated 1610, " until he should be able

to find a proper incumbent." "It is worth twenty

pounds ; but is leased out for eighty-one years by Patrick

White, incumbent, confirmed by the Archbishop." [Reg.

Vis.]

1622. George Leslie, presented by the Crown, July 16;

also to the vicarage of Tullaghorton, Newcastle, and Der-

rygrath. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1624. Peter Carey (of the family of Carcy's-ville, County

of Cork), a Vicar Choral; presented by the Crown, by

lapse, December 6. [Ibid.]

1634. George Leslie appears again. [Reg. Vis.]

163-. Daniel Spicer succeeded. The Rebels of 1641

plundered him of goods, &c. to the amount of £149, and

his living, worth £140 per annum. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2.

13.] The prebend was vacant by his death, in or about

1642; and probably continued so till the Restoration.

16— . (Quaere, Richard Deane ?) The Bishops' Returns

state, that Spencer came in on the resignation of Richard

Deane. Deane became Prebendary of Mora in Nov.

1662, and Archdeacon of Waterford in 1663.

1662. Nathanael Spencer, Prebendary of St. Patrick s, in

the cathedral of Waterford ; collated and installed No-

vember 10. [ff,]
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16G7. William Radcliffe, M. A. a Vicar Choral; collated

June 3. [ff.] He resigned in the following year. In

1671 wc find him appointed Preacher for the absent

members of the Chapter. [Chap. Book.]

1GG8. Edward Bainbrigge (or Bainbridge), M. A. a Pre-

bendary of Cashel ; collated December 2. He resigned

in 1683, when he became Praicentor.

168f . Patrick Curistian, M. A. formerly a Fellov/ of Tri-

nity College, Dublin ; collated January 21. [ff.] He
was likewise a Prebendary of Kilkenny.

1687. Jonathan Brownsworth, M. A. collated June 23.

[Ibid.]

1688. Jasper Cox, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork, and of

Ferns ; collated May 7. [Ibid.] He died in 1713.

1713. William Dennis, M. A. appears. In 1723 he became

Archdeacon. [Chap. Book.]

1723. Isaac Gervais, M. A. a Vicar Choral. In 1725 the

Crown presented him to the rectory of Inislaunaght ; and

in 1743 he was made Dean of Tuam. He died in 1756,

and was buried at Lismore.

1756.- Michael Baggs, B. A. collated March 18. He died

in 1762, and was buried at Lismore.

1762. James Grdeber, B. A. collated October 25.

1771. Arthur Grueber, D. D. (ordained Deacon by the

Bishop of Droraore, on November 1, 1736) ; collated Au-

gust 26. In 1758 he was appointed a Vicar Choral of

Armagh. In December 1774, he was collated to a pre-

bend in the church of Tuam. He died, at a great age,

in 1802. See a very high character given of him, in

Stuart's History of Armagh. 8vo. 1819.

1802. Philip Ryan, B. A. a Vicar Choral, was presented by

the Crown {sede vacante), September 15 ; admitted and

installed, September 22. In January, 1805, he was

elected, by the Dean and Chapter of Christ Church, Rec-
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tor of St. George's, Dublin. In March, 1810, he resigned

this prebend, and became Archdeacon of Lismore.

1810. Thomas Smyth, LL. D. Archdeacon, exchanged

preferment with P. Ryan; collated March 27; installed

April 6. He resigned this prebend on Sept. 22, 1812.

1812. Hon. John Horsley Beresford, M. A. (afterwards

the second Baron Decics), collated October 24. He is

the present Prebendary.

7. MODELiGO, sometimes called moyleggy.

1588. At a Visitation in this year, the prebend is stated to

have been vacant for seven years and more (" vacua,

vasta") ; the name of the last incumbent not known

!

[MS. T. CD. e. 3. 14.]

1591. Daniel Magrathe, " laicus," appears. [Ibid.]

1G07. John Roche, " an old man," appears. [Reg. Vis.]

He was also a Vicar Choral. Yet the Patent Roll of

5 James I. states, that in this year the Crown presented

Richard Osborne to the treasurership of Lismore, with

the prebends of Modeligo and TuUaghorton : and a Regal

Visitation Book of 1607 to 1609 states that " Richard

Osborne claims it by patent."

In 1610, the Bishop, Lancaster, obtained a patent to hold

this prebend, with many others, in commendam.

1616. Robert Cooke appears. He was Chancellor of Wa-
terford at the same time. The prebend was leased for

£4, though worth £20. [Ibid.]

1617. John Bradish was presented by the Crown, Decem-

ber 26. In the next year the King gave him a prebend

in the cathedral of Cork. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1620. William Snell, M. A. (ordained Deacon, November

5, 1619; Priest, January 11, 1620), aFellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, was presented by the Crown to this

stall, together with the prgecentorship of Waterford,
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unitcdi, pro hdc vice, November 10 [Lib. Mun.] ; installed

February 3, 1621. In six days afterwards he was ad-

mitted a Vicar Choral. He died about 1641.

1663. William Smyth, D.D. (a Prebendary of Kildare, and

likewise of Cork, and of Cloyne), appears. [Ch. Book.]

He was also Treasurer of Limerick. He died in the

spring of 1682.

1682. Francis Becher, M. A. Prebendary of Clashmorc,

and a Prebendary of Cloyne ; collated Septemher 7. In

1697 he appears as a Vicar Choral. [Ibid.] He died

in 1713.

1713. David Gervais, M. A. succeeded. He was Minister

of the French Church at Waterford. He died there in

July, 1716, and was buried in the cathedral.

1716. Isaac Milles, M. A. Treasurer of Waterford ; collated

September 6. [ff.] In 1727 he resigned his Irish pre-

ferment, and accepted a benefice in England.

1727. Hugh Wallington, M. A. Treasurer of Waterford,

succeeded Milles in both his preferments ; collated Au-

gust 29. He died in 1742, and was buried in the cathe-

dral of Waterford.

1742. Edmund, or Edward Lewis, M. A. a Prebendary of

Kilkenny; collated Dec. 2. He died in the next year.

1743. Edward Thomas, M. A. Prebendary of Donogh-

more; collated September 20. In 1751 he became

Archdeacon. [Chap. Book.]

1751. William Grueber, M. A. collated December 16. In

1772 we find him made Chancellor; in 1778 Treasurer;

and in 1779 Prajcentor.

1753. Joseph Moore, M. A. Prebendary of Donoghmore

;

collated April 7. In the next year he resigned, and be-

came Treasurer of Waterford.

1754. William Franklin, M. A. Prebendary of Tullagh-

orton ; collated September 20.
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1773. HovENDEN Walker, LL. D. Prebendary of Seskenan

;

collated July 17. He died in the next year, or in 1775.

1776. William Downes, M. A. Chancellor of Waterford;

collated March 1. He died in 1793.

1793. Richard Ryland, D. D. Treasurer of Waterford;

collated September 30. He died in January, 1800; and

was buried at Dungarvan.

1800. William B0SHE, B. A. collated April 9. He was also

made Treasurer of Waterford at this time ; but resigned

that dignity in 1808. He died at Dublin, on February

23, 1844 ; and was buried in the Cemetery of St. George's

parish, of which he had been Rector thirty-nine years.

Upon his death, the appointment to the prebend was

recommended for suspension; and the revenues were

transferred to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners.

(elected.)

1845. Thomas Parks, B. A. a native of Lismore, for many

years Curate of the cathedral, and Vicar of Kilmolash,

was elected on November 20.

8, seskenan.

1356. Peter Grenet was presented by the Crown, during

the vacancy of the sec, on April 14. [Rot. Cane. 29

Edw. HI.]

1588. Vacant and waste during the last seven years: Ed-

mund Butler (Fitzjames) was the last incumbent.

[MS. T.C.D. e. 3. 14.]

1591. William Butler appears. He was deprived by the

Regal Visitors, for lack of Orders. [Ibid.]

1G07, 1615, 1616. Peter Butler, " minister legens," ap-

pears. [Reg. Vis.] Another Visitation Book, apparently

not later than 1609, calls it " Vacant, in the mountains,

almost waste."

munster.] 2 D
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1020. Richard Bussiier, or Boyssher(Boissier) (ordained

Deacon Sept. 6, 1613), was presented by the Crown,

on July 24. [Lib. Man. Ilib.]

1630. Edward Godwin or Goodwin, I). D. (ordained Priest

March 5, 1610), was presented by the Crown, Dec. 9

;

installed next day. He likewise held a stall in the ca-

thedral of Cork. The prebend was vacant in 1641, by

his death.

164-. John Love (or Lowe). The prebend was returned

in 1662 as vacant by his death.

1662. Andrew Chaplin, a Scholar of Trinity College, Dub-

lin; collated May 8. [ff.] In 1655 he received from the

Government of Oliver Cromwell an annual allowance of

£80, as Minister of Dungarvan. [Reid.] He held tlie

prebend till 1685. [C. B.]

168|. John Walkington, M. A. collated January 5. In

1689 he was provisionally attainted by King James II.

He held the prebend till liis death. [0. B.]

1721. Thomas Bolton, M. A. collated January 15. He died

in 1740. [Ibid.]

1740. Robert Wilson, M. A. collated May 3. He died in

1749.

1749. Hovenden Walker, M. A. collated Sept. 1. Here-

signed in 1773, and became Prebendary of Modellgo.

1773. Samuel Jessop, M. A. Prebendary of Mora; collated

July 20. He resigned in 1779, and became Prebendary

of Disert.

1779. Hercules Younge, M. A. collated February 27.

1785. Verney Lovett, D. D. a Vicar Choral; collated

February — . It is probable that he resigned this pre-

bend in 1795, on being made Treasurer of Cork.

1798. George de la Poer Beresford, B. A. Dean of Kil-

more, appears. In this same year he became Prsecentor
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of Waterford. In 1801 he was raised to the see of Clon-

I'ert; and subsequently was translated to Kilmore.

1798. John Frazer, B. A. collated December 27. He re-

signed on July 6, 1812. He died on Nov. 23, 1815 ; and

was buried at Killoteran, near Waterford.

1812. John Symes, B. A. collated July 14; installed July

19. He died, at his seat of Ballyarthur (or Hillbrook?),

county of Wicklow, in 1819.

1819. Hon. George T. Bourke, M. A. Prebendary ofClash-

more ; collated August 26 ; installed September 4. He
resigned on December 28 in the same year

1819. Henry Archdall, M. A. collated December 29; in-

stalled January 1, 1820. He died at Kilmeaden, near

Waterford, in 1833.

1833. Richard Jones Hobson, M. A. Treasurer of Water-

ford; collated May 27; installed May 28. He is the

present Prebendary.

9. clashmore.

1588. Richard Brown appears. [M. S. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1591. John (perhaps Richard) Donovan, a Layman, was

deprived by the Royal Visitors, for want of full age and

of holy Orders. [Ibid.]

1G07. Holden by the Praecentor (Richard Donovan).

[Reg. Vis.]

1616. William Clarke appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1629. Francis Crosse, B. A. a Vicar Choral (ordained

Priest, September 27, 1607), was collated July 9; in-

stalled the following day. [Ibid.]

1637. Thomas Wilkinson; collated May 18. [fi-.]

1639. Edward Byam, M. A. Prajcentor ofCloyne ; collated

April 17. [ff.] He appears to have holdcn the pre-

bend not more than five months.
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1639. John Gore, M. A. Archdeacon of Lismore; collated

September 23. [ff.] He held the stall in 1660.

1663. John Dalton, M. A. Prebendary of Kilronan in the

cathedral of Waterford, appears. [Ch. B.] He was also

Vicar of Dungarvan. In 1665 he became Chancellor.

1665. Francis Barnard or Bernard, M. A. collated Nov.

8. [Ibid.] He had been Vicar of Tallough.

167J. Francis Becker, M. A. collated March 5. [Ibid.]

In 1683 he became Prebendary of Modcligo ; and in 1697

a Vicar Choral.

1683. Louis Alcock, M. A. formerly a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin ; collated April 9. [Ibid.] In 1689 he

was declared attainted by King James II. unless he

should return by a certain day.

1696. Hugh Burston, M. A. appears. [Ch. B.]

169|. Robert Bredin, M. A. collated January 14. In the

following year he resigned, and became Chancellor. [lb.]

1699. George Gardiner, M. A. collated July 8. [lb.] He
died in December, 1710; and was buried in the cathe-

dral of Waterford.

1716. Samuel Holt, M. A. appears. In 1718 he was ap-

pointed Pro2centor of Cloyne. He held the prebend

nearly (perhaps above) fifty years, till his death in 1763.

1763. William Dennis, Jun. D. 1). collated October 11.

He died in 1770.

1770. Paris Anderson, M. A. collated May 3.

1773. John Bowden, D. D. collated January 1. Pie re-

signed in 1774, and became Chancellor.

1775. William Jessop, M. A. Prebendary of Mora, and a

Vicar Choral ; collated January 7. He held this pre-

bend more than forty-one years. He generously gave

£110 towards purchasing the cathedral Organ. The

Chapter gave £200 for the same object. [Ch. Book.]

He died in Nov. 1816, and was buried at Lismore.
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1817. Hon. George T. Bourke, M. A. collated Feb. 11;

installed Feb. 22. In 1806 he was Vicar of Clonard,

in the diocese of Meath. He resigned on August 25,

1819, for the prebend of Seskenan.

1819. John AvERiLL, M. A. Vicar of Clashraore ; collated

September 18 ; installed September 25. He died in

November, 1820; and was buried at Mothel, in the

County of Waterford.

1821. Charles H. Minchin, M. A. collated January 4; in-

stalled January 7. He resigned on June 16, 1827, and

became Prebendary of Kilgobinet.

1827. William Mackesy, B. A. collated August 9 ; installed

August 11. He is the present Prebendary.

10. kilbarrymeaden.

This prebend has been, for several centuries, attached to tlie

Dean and Chapter (or, more properly speaking, to the

dignity of Precentor) of Waterford. The Regal Visi-

tation Book of 1633-4 says of it: " Spectat Decano et

Capit. Waterford: unde Decanus et Capit. Waterford.

habent vocem in Capitulo Lismorcnsi." At present the

Precentor is Rector, and receives the rectorial tithes : and

the parish has lost all connexion with the Chapter of

Lismore.

ANCIENT PREBEND.

OUGHTERATH.

I do not now find any other evidence of this having been

one oil the 2)}'eljendal churches, than the following:

1590. It is named as such, in the Taxation for First Fruits

made by authority of Queen Elizabeth.
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1607. Oughteragh is called " ParccUof the Archdeaconry."

[Reg. Vis.]

1610. John Lancaster, Bishop of the diocese, obtained a

grant from King James this year, to hold " the prebend

of Outragli," with other preferments, in commendam.

[Rot. Cane]

162§. EsAiAs Osborne (ordained Priest August 29, 1620),

was collated to the " prebend or rectory." [Reg. Vis.]

But the Returns to the Office of First Fruits state that

he was admitted to this prebend on January 30, 162|

;

and a Rccral Visitation Book in the Preroofative Office

dates his admission on December 19, 1G29.

16§g. Bartholomew Price was presented by the Crown to

the " prebend or rectory" of Outragh [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

by patent dated January 29 ; he was instituted by the

Primate on April 13; and installed on May 26 following.

[Reg. Vis.]

VICARS CHORAL.

There are five Vicars Choral belonging to this cathedral.

It is believed that they were first instituted by Bishop

Griffin Christopher, who filled the see from the year 1223

to 1246. Like those of Cashel and other cathedrals,

they possess a common Seal. In their corporate capacity

they have cure of souls in the parishes of Lisinore and

Macollop, which contain two other churches besides the

cathedral. The Archbishop s Triennial Visitation Book

of 1730 has this note : "Constitution, to read prayers week

about in the cathedral. The Dean appoints the five."

I have not been able to recover the names of any very early

Vicars.
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(1607, " There are Vicars Choral also, to the number of

or five : and the undernamed persons are elected by the

1609.) Deane, to serve there when they are resident.

" John Roche. [He was Prebendary of Modeligo.J

" Peter Cary, ' an Englishman,' hath a double

portion.

" Richard Parr, ' an Englishman.'

" Robert Potter, an Englishman and Preacher."

[Reg. Vis.]

1615. Peter Cary,

Robert Potter,

Richard Parr,

John Owen, and

William Orton, B. A.

(ordained in 160y),

Clerks. [Reg. Vis.] Cary

had two portions. In

1625 he became Pre-

bendary of Kilrossantie.

Richard Parr was made

Chancellor of Cashel.

162^. William Snell, M. A. Prebendary of Modeligo, and

Prajcentor of Waterford ; admitted February 9 ; installed

February 13.

1622. Philip Wright ; admitted November 12; installed

same day. [Ibid.]

162i. Francis Crosse, B. A. admitted March 24; in-

stalled next day. He was also Prebendary of Clash-

more. [Ibid.]

1626. Richard Jessop, B. A. (ordained 1612); admitted

August 10; installed August 13. [Ibid.]

1630. William Roper, Prebendary of Disert; admitted

November 2 ; installed February 5 following. [Ibid.]

1663. William Lovell, or Lovett, alone.

1666. William Lovell appears. [Vis. Book.]

Edward Wade, M. A. [Ibid.]

William Radcliffe, M. A. In 1667 he was made
Prebendary of Kilrossantie.

Joseph Amyrault. In 1691 he became Archdeacon

of Killaloe.
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1666. John Marriott. He was sequestered in 1672.

Francis Barnard, M. A. Prebendary of Clashmoro.

[Reg. Vis.]

Jamks Gary appears. [Ibid.]

1679. John Bulkely {vice Marriott). In 1684 he was ap-

pointed a Vicar Choral of Kilkenny ; and in 1687 he

became a Prebendary of Cloyne.

Matthew Jones (v. Amyrault).

Probably Jones was the person who is believed to have

been Ai'chdeacon for some short time. In 1685 he be-

came a Prebendary of Cloyne.

1694. Robert Prythrith, or Prytherch, appears.

Leonard Hunter appears. [Vis. Book.]

John Lewis, " instructor of the boys." [Ibid.] He
held the office forty years. He died on August 8, 1734,

aged 74 ; and was buried at Lismore. [Par. Reg.]

Richard Downing, M. A. [Ibid.] In 1696 he was

made Prebendary of Mora. He died in September, 1723

;

and was buried in the parish of Tubrid, in the county of

Tipperary.

Richard Roche, a Minor Canon of St. Patrick's, Dub-

lin. [Ibid.]

1697. Francis Becher, M. A. Prebendary of Modeligo (v.

Prytherch). [Ibid.]

1708. Isaac Gervais, M. A. (v. Downing) appears. In

1724 he became Prebendary of Kilrossantie ; and subse-

quently Dean of Tuam. He resigned his place of Vicar

Choral, on February 10, 174f . He died in February,

1756, and was buried at Lismore.

1711. Francis Foulke, or Foulkes, appears (v. Becher).

1714(?) Barry Hartwell appears (v. Hunter).

Michael Bustead appears (v. Foulkes).

1726. Thomas Burton, " Mus. Doct. Laicus," appears (v.

Gervais). [Vis. Book.]
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1731. John Alcock, M. A. admitted (v. Roche) June 24.

He resigned his place on April 7, 1741.

1734. Alexander Alcock, Jun. M. A. (brother of the pre-

ceding John Alcock) (v. Lewis), admitted August 17.

He resigned on October 15, 1746. In 1753 he was made

Archdeacon.

1741. Wheeler Baxter, B. A. (v. John Alcock) admitted

April 7. He died in May 1742, and was buried in the

cathedral.

1741. Thomas Lowder, LL. D. admitted February 19. He
died April 26, 1759, and was buried in the cathedral.

1742. John Alcock, Jun. B. D. Chancellor of Waterford;

admitted May 12 (v. Baxter, deceased).

174f . Henry Gervais, B. A. (v. Isaac Gervais, resigned),

admitted February 10. He afterwards became Treasurer,

and then Archdeacon, ofCashel. He died in 1790, and

was buried at Lismore.

1746. Jacques, or James Ingram (v. Alcock), admitted

October 14. In 1766 he became a Vicar Choral of Li-

merick. He resigned in July 1772. [Dean's Reg.]

1751. Richard Foulke (v. Bustead). He died in 1765.

175- ? Robert Stringer was a Vicar Choral. I have not

found the date of his admission. He died in 1762. [Ibid.]

1761. Anthony Fleury appears (v. Gervais).

1 762. Francis Green, B. A. (v. Stringer), admitted June 30.

Mc died in February, 1768, and was buried at Lismore.

i .'C',". Richard Dobbs, M. A. (v. Foulke); admitted Oct.

J6. In 1775 he became Dean of Connor; and died in

February 1802.

1 768. William Jessop, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin (v. Green), admitted March 22. In 1774 he

became Prebendary of Mora; and in 1775 of Clashmore.

He died in 1816.

1772. JocELYN Ingram (v. James Ingram), admitted Aug. 3.

munster.] 2 E
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In 1775 he was made a Vicar Choral of Limerick. In

April, 1778, lie became Rector of Urncy, in the diocese

of Dcrry. He died at Strabane, on Sept. 2, 1793.

1774. Henry Baggs, B. A. a Vicar Choral of Cashel; ad-

mitted January 3. In 1780 he became Prebendary of

Glanworth, in the cathedral of Cloyne; and died there,

in October, 1794.

1781. Vkrney Lovett, M.A. (v. Fleury), admitted May
31. He was a native of Tipperary, and educated at Tri-

nity College, Cambridge. He was preferred in the dio-

cese of Dromore, where he held the rectory of Moira

;

but resigned this in 1789. In 1795 he became Trea-

surer of Cork ; and in 1815 a Prebendary of that church.

Having holden his place of Vicar Choral forty-four years,

he died in February 1825, and was buried at Lismore.

1784. Alexander Alcock, M.A. (son of Alex. Alcock,

Archdeacon) appears. He was likewise Archdeacon of

Kilmacduagh, and a Prebendary of Clonfert. He died

at Aberdeen in 1807.

1794. Thomas Crawford, B. A. (v Ingram, deceased), ad-

mitted February 17. He was Curate of Lismore thirty

years. He died there in April 1822 ; and was buried

at Affane, near Lismore. He compiled the (very inac-

curate) Statistical Account of the Parish of Lismore,

printed in Mason's Parochial Survey, vol. i. p. 549.

1795. Charles Tuckey, LL. D. (v. Baggs), admitted

March 7. In 1801 he became Pra^centor of Killaloe.

In 1802 he resigned his vlcar-choralship ; and in 1804

was made Treasurer of Lismore.

1802. Philip Ryan, B. A. (v. Dobbs), admitted in Septem-

ber. He became Prebendary of Kilrossantle, and after-

Avards Archdeacon of Lismore. He died in 1828.

1807. Daniel Sullivan, B. A. (v. Alcock), admitted April

10. He was for many years Preacher at the cathedral.
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He died in February 1839, and was buried at Lis-

more.

1812, Thomas Tuckey (v. his father, Charles Tuckey, re-

signed), admitted December 12.

1822. Hercules Richard Langrishe, B. A. (v. Crawford),

admitted August 6. He was ordained Deacon, at Kil-

laloe, December 14, 1806 ; and was made a Prebendary

of Killaloe in 1817. He resigned in 1825.

1825. Richard Bermingham, B. A. Prebendary of Mora (v.

Lovett), admitted March 15. He died in 1841.

1825. Ambrose Power, B. A. (v. Langrishe), admitted July

15. In 1828 he became Archdeacon, still retaining his

office of Vicar Choral.

1828. Edward Bayly (v. Ryan), admitted July 16.

Edmund Nugent, M. A. (v. Tuckey). He resigned

on May 28, 1832.

1832, Oliver Grace, B. A. (v. Nugent), admitted June 9.

He died in 1839.

1839. Thomas Parks, B. A. Curate of Lismorc (v. Sulli-

van), admitted June 3; installed July 18. He resigned

in six months.

Hans Butler, B. A. Preacher of the cathedral (v.

Grace), admitted June 3; installed July 18. He re-

signed in April 1850, and took out a new appointment.

He was installed on July 8.

James Mockler, B. A. Curate of Macollop (v. Parks),

admitted December 31 ; installed January 2, 1840. He
resigned in 1850, and was re-appointed on April 22 ; and

installed on September 16.

1841. Richard Woods, Curate of Tallogh (v. Berming-

ham), admitted November 10; installed November 14.

On April 20, 1850, he resigned ; and was re-appointed on

April 23 ; and installed on May 1.



212 ARDMORE.

BISHOPS OF ARDMORE.

Tins ancient sec, situate in the southern part of the county

of Waterford was founded in the fifth century, by St.

Dcclan. St. Patrick afterwards acknowledged and con-

firmed it. Declan died in the year 4— , and was buried

at Ardmore, where the place of his interment is still

shown, and where his feast has usually been observed,

with much solemnity, on July 24.

None of his successors in the see have been handed

down to us by historians, except St. Ultan, who flou-

rished A. D. 550; Eugene, in 1174; and Moel Ettrim

O'DuiBHE-KATHA, who died in 1203. " These wereAb-

bats, and may have had episcopal authority." [See

Archdall's Monasticon.]

About the latter end of the twelfth century this bi-

shopric was incorporated with that of Lismore.

END OF LISMORE DIOCESE.
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DIOCESE OF CORK.

The see of Cork is believed to have been founded in the

early part of the seventh century, by St. Barr, or Fin-

barr, who is said to have been a native of Connaught,

and preceptor to Colman,the founder ofthe see of Cloyne.

At various times this bishopric has been holden in

conjunction with Cloyne, or Ross, or both.

The see of Ross has been united to it since the year

1583 ; and, by the Church Temporalities Act of 1834,

that of Cloyne has been permanently annexed to the

other two.

AEMS OF THE SEE.

The seal of Robert Clayton, Bishop ofCork and Ross, dated

1735, is engraved in Harris's edition of Ware's Bishops.

TAXATION OF THE BISHOPRIC, AND OF THE CHAPTER.

A. D. 1291. By Authority of Pope Nicholas IV.{ ?)

Proventus Corcagiensis Epis-

copi in spiritualibus et tem-

poralibus, xl.'' Dec. iiii."

SpiritualiaDecani Cathedr . qui

non habet temporalia, . . x.""'' ,, xiii.^ iiii.''

Spiritualia Archidiaconi (non

habet temporalia), . . . xxix.""° xxxviii.* viii.''

Spiritualia Prajcentoris qui non

habet temporalia, . v^.""'" „ vii.' iiii.*^

Spiritualia Canccllarli, . iii^.""""^ ,,

Spiritualia Thcsaurarii, . . iii.™*"^ ,, iiii.**

No Prebends are taxed, as such.
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2. Another Taxation (immediatelyfolloioing that of Emly and

Cashel), dated 1302.

Taxatio temporalium D"* Corkag. Episcop.

In rcdditibus, xl.'"'"'=

In terris et in omnibus aliis proventibus

tomporallum, xxiiii.™"'^

In omnibus proventibus ex spiritualibus, . xl.™""

Summa, Ixix." vi.^ viii.'*

Jurisdictio Decani Corcagiensis, . . . xxx.^

Jurisdictio Archidiaconi Corcagiensis, . . c.^

Communia Corcagb. (i. e. tbe Chapter es-

tate), vi."""^"^

Summa, x." x.^ Inde Decima xxi.^

No prebendal churches are taxed, as such; but those of the

Prajcentor, Chancellor, Treasurer, and Prebendaries,

occur dispersed among the churches of the diocese at

large, which are taxed by deaneries.

N. B.—The former of these Taxations is copied from an ori-

ginal roll in the Exchequer Office, London ; the latter

is taken from the printed copy in vol. ii. of the Reports

of the Commissioners of Irish Records. The Commis-

sioners state it to be a part of Pope Nicholas Taxation.

If this be the case, probably the former must be assigned

to Pope Boniface, eleven years later.

3. .^l.Z>. 1588-90. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth.

Episcopatus, £40 0 0

Decanatus, 300
Praacentoriatus, 800
Cancellariatus, 200
Thesaurariatus, 100
Archidiaconatus, 7 18
Prebenda de Lis ley Clcrigge, .... 300
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Prebcnda de Killonillie, alias KillemuUy, 4 0 0

„ Kilbritten, 1 13 4

„ Disertmore, 3 0 0
^

„ Inlskyine, 2 5 0

,, Kyllneglorie, 2 5 0

„ KilasbeggimuUan, ... 600
,, Dromdaleige. [See in Ross.]

Rcctoria de S. Trin. Civit. Cork. ... 1 16 8

Ecclesia S. Michaelis, 10 0

Quatuor Vicarii Chorales, 16 0 0

The above is taken from the " Valor Beneficiorum Eccle-

siast. in Hibernia." 8vo. Dublin, 1780.

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A. D. 606 to 623 (?).—St. Barr or Finbarr, a native of

Connaught, who had been preceptor to Colman, the

founder and first Bishop of Cloyne, is said, by a tradition

current among the country people, to have been a her-

mit dwelling in a cell at Gougane Barry, near Inchigec-

lagh, and to have been taken from thence to fill the first

episcopal chair at Cork. [MS. of Bishop Downcs.] It

is uncertain how long St. Barr presided over his see

:

some historians say seventeen years, others only seven*

nor is the year of his death known. Dying peaceably

at Cloyne, on September 25, his body was conveyed to

Cork, and buried in his cathedral. September 25 was

generally observed in his honour, as a festival, through-

out the diocese of Cork. Dempster ascribes to his pen an

epistle " On the Ceremonies of Baptism," but this is ge-

nerally attributed to Alcuin.

Of St. Barr's early successors we have but few traces.

The following names arc mentioned by historians.

St. Nessan ; who had been educated by St. Barr at his own

school or monastery, founded near Lough Eire (which
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Harris interprets to mean the hollow, or basin, in which

great part of the city of Cork is built), at Cork. The
time of his death is not known. Lanigan will not admit

him to have been a Bishop.

685. RussiN, the son of Lappain, is mentioned as a succes-

sor of St. Barr (i. e. Bishop of Cork), in the Annals of

the Four Masters, which place his death on April 7 of

this year.

773. Selbach died.

961. Cathmogan died.

976. CoLUMBA Mac Ciarucain. He died in 990.

1026. Cellacii O'Selbach, called by the Four Masters " the

chief among the wise men of Munster," died, on a pil-

grimage.

1027. Neil O'Maelduibh died.

1028. AiRTRi Sairt died.

1034. Cathal died.

1057. MuGRON O'MuTAN was murdered, either by his own

people, or by robbers of Cork.

1085. Clerech O'Selbaic, called " Ard comorban of Barr,"

died in this or the following year.

1107. Maclothod O'Hailgenen died,

fill. Patrick O'Selbach died.

1140. The see being vacant about this year, a foreigner of

sanctity and learning, whose name has not come down

to us, was nominated Bishop by Malachy, Archbishop of

Armagh, with consent of the clergy and people.

1152. GiLLA iEoA O'MuGiN (or O'Heyn), a native of Con-

naught, Abbat of the Augustinian monastery at St. Fin-

barr's cave (commonly called from him Gille Abbey), was

present, as Bishop of Cork, at the Synod holden by Car-

dinal Paparo in 1152. He is highly celebrated by the

Irish historians, and is reckoned among tlie greatest be-

nefactors of the church of Cork. He died in 1172.
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1172. Gregory was his successor ; who governed the see

about fourteen years. He granted the church of St.

Nicholas (or St. Nessan) to the monks of St. Thomas

in Dublin, together with lands, tithes, and other offer-

ings, upon payment of a cask of wine annually ; and if

any person should steal any of the wine, the Bishop de-

votes him to perdition. [King's Collections.] This grant

was confirmed by the Archdeacon, under his seal.

118-. Reginald succeeded Gregory: I think that he had

been Archdeacon of Cork under his predecessor in the

see. We know not the time either of his consecration

or his death. Probably, as Ware observes, he is the

same person as Bishop O'Selbaic, whose death is men-

tioned by the annalists under the year 1205.

1215. The see being vacant, King Henry III. endeavoured

to appoint Geoffry White, whom he regarded as a

prudent and learned man. But it does not appear whe-

ther he was consecrated to this see or not.

12— . Marian (or Maurice) O'Brien was made Bishop

by the Pope's provision. In the year 1224 he was trans-

lated to Cashel.

1225. Gilbert, Archdeacon of Cork, was raised to the sec,

with the royal assent dated June 15 ; and was conse-

crated in the same year. He died about the year 1238.

1238. Laurence, his successor, died in 1204 ; and on March

27, 1265, King Henry HI. granted a license to the Dean

and Chapter to elect a Bishop.

1266. William of Jerpoint, or William of Kilkenny, a

Cistercian monk of Jerpoint Abbey, having been elected,

was confirmed as Bishop by the Pope, and accepted by

the King. But his consecration is matter of doubt ; at all

events, the next year saw a new prelate in the see.

1267. Reginald, Treasurer of Cashel, being made Bishop,

MUNSTER.] 2 F
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obtained restitution of the temporalities on August 5,

1267. He died at Cork, in December, 1276, and was

burled in bis cathedral.

1277. Robert or Richard Mac Donogh, a Cistercian monk

of great learning, was appointed Bijihop; and had the

temporalities restored to him on January 11, 1277. He
died on March 7, 130i

1302. John M'Carwell (or O'Carroll), Dean of Cork,

was elected Bishop by the Chapter; and obtained the

royal assent on June 12, 1302, and the confirmation of

his metropolitan, the archbishop of Cashel, in July.

The Pope translated him to Meath, in 1320 or 1321;

and subsequently to the Archbishopric of Cashel.

1321. Philip of Slane, a Dominican friar, born at Slane,

in the County of Meath, succeeded by Papal provision ;

and received his temporalities on July 17. He was a

person of great talents for business ; and was sent on Im-

portant embassies touching matters of Church and State

to the Pope, by King Edward II. who was so well pleased

with his address, that he admitted him of the Privy

Council. One of the matters settled under his auspices

by a Council of Bishops, after his return into Ireland,

was, " that the small and poor bishoprics not exceeding

£20, £40, or £60 a year, which were governed by the

mere Irish, should be united to the more eminent sees."

When this was communicated to the Pope, he immedi-

ately began to interfere in the business, and commanded

that the sees of P]nachdune, Achonry, and Kllmacduagh

should be forthwith united to Tuam. But this piece of

assumption was kept secret from the King. Philip died

in 1326.

1326. John i.e Blonde, Dean of Cork, was elected Bishop;

he received his temporalities from the King, on March
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22 [Rot. Cane. 20 Edward 11.] ; but the fact of his co7i-

secration is not certain : at all events a successor to him

is found in the next year. [Ware.]

1327. Walter le Rede (or Rufus), a Canon of Cork, ob-

tained the see by Papal provision ; and had his tempo-

ralities restored on October 18. He was translated to

Cashel in 1330.

1330. John de Ballyconingham, incumbent, or possibly a

native, of Balliconyngham in the diocese of Down, who

had been elected Bishop of that see by the Dean and

Chapter, and confirmed by the King on August 21, 1328,

was displaced by the Pope; who, however, appointed

him to the see of Cork in 1330. Having sat here about

seventeen years, during which time he had done good

service by keeping the public peace, he died on May 29,

1347.

1347. John Roche (or de Rupe), descended from a noble

family in this county, and a Canon (probably Dean) of

Cork, was elected Bishop by the Chapter ; and was con-

secrated about Christmas. He died on July 4, 1358.

135y. Gerald de Barry, of a noble 'and ancient family

(probably Dean ofCork), was raised to the see in 1359.

In 1381 he stated to the Lord Justice and Council, that

he was above eighty years old, and often visited by sick-

ness, so that he desired to be excused from personal at-

tendance in Parliament. Tlie King granted his request,

upon his paying a fine of two marks, and sending a suf-

ficient proxy. [Rot. Pat.] Having sat upwards of

thirty-lbur years, he died, aged upwards of ninety, on

January 4, 1393-4; and was buried in his cathedral.

1396. Roger Ellesaiere, a friar, succeeded by Papal pro-

vision; and received his temporalities from the King
on March 31, 1390. He died in 1406.

1406. Gerald succeeded Roger, according to Sir J. Ware
;
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but we know no particulars concerning him. Query,

was lie Bishop of Cloyne, not Cork? For the tempo-

ralities of the see of Cork at this time were committed

to the (custody of Gerald, Bishop of Cloyne. [Rot. Pat.]

1407. One Richard died in 1407. In November or De-

cember of that year, the King granted to the Dean and

Chapter leave to elect a successor, on the death of " Ri-

chard the late Bishop." [Rot. Pat. 9 Hen. IV.]

141|-. Patrick Ragged was Bishop in January of this year.

[Rot. Pat. 2 Henry V.] He assisted at the Council of

Constance in 1415 and 1416, as Bishop of Cork, and

afterwards wrote a work on " The Acts of that Council."

[Ware.] He is reported to have been a man of piety,

great learning, and zeal. He was translated to Ossory

in 1417.

Query? 1418. " The Bishop O'DriscoU, and Mac
Con O'DriscoU, his brother, Lord of Corca Laigh (in

Cork), died." [Four Masters.]

1418. MiLO FiTZJOHN, Dean of Cork, was consecrated Bi-

shop in 1418. During his incumbency, great exertion

was made to unite the two sees of Cork and Cloyne. He
died in 1430.

Bishops of Cork and Cloyne.

1431. Jordan. The sees of Cork and Cloyne, being vacant

together at this period, were canonically united by the

Pope; and Jordan, Chancellor of Limerick, was conse-

crated to them both, in 1430 or 1431. He continued in

possession above thirty years, notwithstanding some dis-

creditable attempts to deprive him, on the grounds ofage

and infirmities (which are related in Harris's Ware). He
was sitting as Bishop on Dec. 27, 1464 ; but the time of

his death is not known. He wrote an epistle, still ex-
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tant, to King Henry VI. in defence of the Earl of Or-

monde, Lord Lieutenant, against whom a party had been

formed.

14— . Gerald Fitz-Richard, one of the Geraldine family,

a clergyman of the diocese of Cloyne, who had been un-

enviably active in endeavouring to eject his predecessor

Jordan, eventually succeeded him in the see, but we do

not know in what year. He died in 1479.

1479. William Roche, Archdeacon of Cloyne, formerly

Coadjutor to Bishop Jordan, and also one of his accusers

to the Pope, succeeded to these sees ; but resigned them

in the year 1490.

1490. Thady M'Carthy, or Thadd^sus Machair, was made

Bishop by Papal provision. He died at the town of

" Eporedia," in Piedmont, on Oct. 4,1492. [Todd's MSS.]

1499. Gerald, a Bishop of Cork and Cloyne, is said to

have resigned those sees in 1499.

1499. John Fitz-Edmund, a branch of the Geraldine family,

succeeded, by Papal provision, on June 26. It is not

known how long he governed the sees : he was alive in

the year 1520; but probably died before the end of the

year. See a letter about him and a proposed successor

to him, in the State Papers, vol. iii. p. 42. [Todd's MSS.]
152-. John Bknnet, or Ferret, died in 1526, or 1536(a).

1526 or 1536. Do.minick Tyrre, or Tirrey, a chaplain of

the King in the city of Cork, was elected Bishop by vir-

tue of a mandate from King Henry VIH. dated June 1 1,

(a) King Henry VIIL on May 21, in the twenty-seventh year of his reign

(i. e. 1 535), issued a warrant, directing the Archbislwp of Cashel, and the Bishops

of Ross and Limerick, to consecrate Master Edmund, the nepliew of .James Fitz-

william, Uean of Cloyne, and invest him witli the bishopric of Cloyne and Cork,

as soon as he shall be thereunto elected by the Chapters of Cloyne and Cork,

and shall have done liis fealty. Cat. MSS. Ilarl. [Cole ]

This nomination does not appear to have been acted on.

/
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and a patent dated September 20; and was consecrated

in 153G by the Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the

Bishops of Ross, Lisniore, and Emly. [Consist. Reg.]

The Pope opposed this appointment, and named two

other persons successively to these sees. But Tirrey

kept possession, and held tliem twenty years. It is

stated tliat in 152(>, the eigliteenth year of King Henry

VIII. he had a Kind's letter unitin" the vicaraije of

Cork and Shandon to his bisliopric. [See Patent Roll of

1 Pliillp and INIary.] He gave certain rents to tlie Vicars

Clioral in 1554.

1557. Roger Skiddy, B.A. Dean of Limerick, was ap-

pointed Bishop by Queen Mary, by patent dated Oct. 29,

1557: the Queen dying before his actual investiture, he

was again appointed, as from tlic above-named day, by

Elizabeth, by letter of conge d'elire directed to the

Dean and Cliapter, dated July 31, 1562. He resigned

the sees on March {or July) 18, 156G ; and they remained

vacant nearly four years;(a).

1570. Richard Dixon, Prebendary of Rathmichael in St.

Patrick's Cathedral, Dublin, was appointed Bishop by

patent dated June 6, and was consecrated witliin the

year. He was deprived in the following year, for some

cause now unknown.

1572. Matthew Shkyn, or Seaine, who is believed to have

been educated at Oxford and Paris, succeeded, by letter

of Privy Seal dated January 2, 157^, and patent dated

May 29, 1572. He was very active in correcting the

gross superstitions of the lower orders, especially with

regard to the worship of images. He died on June 13,

(n) ricfoi'c the appi)iiitmoiit of SUicUly, the clorgy and iiihahitants of Kiiisale

addressed a letter to Queen Mavv, reconuneiiding Patrick Kochc for these bishop-

rics. The 'original letter j-till n uiains in the British Mu.scmn. MSS. Cotton.

Titus B. xi. 252.
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1582 (or in August, 1583). Ware doubts whether or

not he was the author of a ti'eatise " De Republica,"

written by a person of his name about this period. [See

his Writers of Ireland.]

Cork, Cloyne, and Ross.

1583. William Lyon, a native of Chester, educated at Ox-

ford, became Chaplain to Arthur Lord Gray, Lord De-

puty of Ireland ; and obtained preferment in this country,

namely, the vicarage of Naas, in 1573. He was conse-

crated Bishop of Ross in 1582, by patent dated May 12

;

and, on November 11 in the next year, the sees of Cork

and Cloyne were given to him in conmiendam, to hold

during the Queen s pleasure. Afterwards, by a patent

dated May 17, 1586, the three sees of Cork, Cloyne, and

Ross were united in his favour. He appears to have

been a prelate of an active and liberal spirit: he built

the palace of Cork in 1588, and another at Ross, which

soon afterwards was burned by the rebels ; and greatly

exerted himself in behalf of the property of his sees,

which had been sadly wasted. In 1615 the Bishop stated

to the Royal Commissioners, that the best of his bishop-

rics, namely Cloyne, was withholden from him, having

been made away in fee-farm by his predecessor, reserving

only five marks annual rent. The other two, Cork and

Ross,when he first came to them, were worth only £70 per

annum ; but he had improved them to the annual value

of £200. He died at Cork, at a very advanced age, on

October 4, 1617; and was buried there, in the cathedral,

as was generally supposed; but in March 1849, some

workmen digging in a part of the palace grounds, at a

spot where formerly the private chapel of the Bisliops of

Cork had stood, discovered a plain tomb, covered with
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a flagstone imperfectly chiselled, whicli bore the follow-

ing inscription in raised letters

:

I . do . beleve . oneli . to . be . saved . be . the . merites

Ihs of . Ihs . Chrst . our . Saviouie.

John the III.

So . God . loved . the . woilde . that . he . gave . liis . onli . be . gotten . sonn . to

the . end . that . all . that . beleve . in . him . shuld . not . peris . but . have . life

everlesting. This . house . was . builded . in . anno . 1588 . by d

Welleam . lion . an . englis . man . born . beshop . of. Cork . Clon . an . Ross

and this . tomb . was . erected . in . anno . dui . 1597 . in . the . happi

raigne . of . queen . elizabet . de . fend . is . of . the . ancent

apostlike . faithe . the . xl . yeare . of . her . magesty . rainge.

In the tomb were human bones, which, in all proba-

bility, were those of the Bishop ; who appears to have

prepared this resting-place for his body several years

before his death.

A square stone was affixed to the wall above this tomb,

and several years ago was removed to another part of the

grounds. It is inscribed as follows, and doubtless was

erected by the same prelate

:

DEVS . IVD
EX . ESTH
VNCHV
MIUAT
7IVNCE
XALTAT
15,90

The remains of the Bishop, and his tombstone, were

carefully removed to the porch of the cathedral, where

they are now deposited.

An interesting portrait of Bishop Lyon is preserved in

the see-house of Cork.

1018. John Boyle, a native of Kent, D. D. of Oxford (elder

brother of Richard, first Earl of Cork), was made Dean

of Lichfield in February, 1010, and was appointed Bi-

shop of Cork, by patent dated August 25 ; and by ano-
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ther patent, dated April 10, 1619, was permitted to hold

the sees of Ross and Cloyne in comtnendam. He died at

Bishopscourt, near Cork, on July 10, 1620, aged 57 ; and

was buried in the chapel erected by his brother in the

church of Youghal. There is extant a curious letter

from this Bishop to his brother, Lord Cork, dated Novem-

ber 7, 1617, in which he details his method of obtaining

the promise of these sees, and the " gratuity' demanded

of him as a sine qua non by the King or his ministers.

[Lismore MSB.]

1620. Richard Boyle, M. A. (a cousin-german of his pre-

decessor, and brotlier of Michael, Bishop of Waterford

and Lismore), was Dean of Waterford and Archdeacon

of Limerick, when he was advanced to the sees of Cork,

Cloyne, and Ross, by patent dated October 24(«), and

was consecrated in the following month. He was allowed

to hold in commendam all his former benefices, except

the deanery of Waterford. He is honoured for his dili-

gence in repairing ancient churches, and erecting new
ones, in his dioceses. In 1621 he petitioned the King

that the see of Cloyne, which he had received in com-

mendam, " might be so united to Cork as to be deemed one

bishopric." The King grants this : and directs that he be

entitled Bishop of Cork and Cloyne; that the cathedrals

of Cork and Cloyne shall be his cathedrals ; and that he

have leave to reside in whatever part of the diocese he

may find most convenient. Dated October 14. [Rot.

Pat.] On May 30, 1638, he was translated to the see of

Tuam; and on June 21, Cloyne was separated from the

other two dioceses, by a King's letter under privy seal.

(a) There was a King's letter, dated January 18, anno 18' Jac. f. directing

letters patent of " perinde valerc" to Dr. Richard Boyle, to stand titulary Bisliop

of Cork and Cloyne, and commendatory Bisliop of Rosscarbery, as if he had been

so collated and consecrated. [Rot. Pat. Jac. I.]

MUNSTKR.] 2 G
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Cork and Ross.

1638. William Ciiappel, B. D. was born at Lexington, in

Nottingliamshire, on December 10, 1582 ; and was bap-

tized by immersion, which (he tells us), was the custom

in his native parish. Having entered himself at Corpus

Christi College, Cambridge, he became a Scholar, and

afterwards a Fellow, of that Society, where the cele-

brated John Milton was one of his pupils. At the earnest

request of Bishop Laud, he accepted the deanery of

Cashel, in August, 1633; and, four months afterwards,

was prevailed on to become Provost of Trinity College,

Dublin. He was appointed to that office in August,

1634 ; but was not allowed to exercise his authority until

the 9th of the following February. He endeavoured to

compose the religious animosities of the time ; but was

vehemently opposed, he says, " both by Rome and Ge-

neva." In June, 1636, the Crown presented him to the

treasurership of St. Patrick's, Dublin. In 1638 he was

appointed Bishop of Cork and Ross, by patent dated Oc-

tober 23; and was consecrated riii November 11, in St.

Patrick's, Dublin. At the express desire of King Charles,

he retained his provostship for some time; but gladly re-

signed it on July 20, 1640. He appears to have raised

up enemies against himself " through his activity in en-

forcing iiniforrnity and strict Church discipline in the

College, in opposition to the schism and fanaticism of the

times." Amongst these, unfortunately, were Primate

Ussher, the Bishop of Meath, Sir William Parsons, and

others ; who he said, represented him as " an Irish Can-

terbury." I have seen a severe letter by him to Richard,

the first Earl of Cork, charging him with having stripped

the Vicars Choral, and left the chancel of Youghal, the
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revenues of which college the Earl had gotten into his

hands, in a state of ruin. This letter, as Lord Strafford's

trial may well assure us, was not likely to be forgotten

or forgiven. The Bishop was summoned before Parlia-

ment, and was only liberated on finding heavy securities

for his good behaviour in future. In July, 1641, he went

back to Cork ; but returned to Dublin in October, when

the Rebellion broke out. He asked leave to retire to

England, but was refused a pass; however, in December

he contrived to escape, and landed at Milford Haven in

Wales. After being detained some time at Tenby, from

the want of a pass, he obtained his liberty, and repaired

to his native place. He died at Derby, on Whitsunday,

1649 ; and was buried (near his mother) at Bilsthorpe

in Nottinghamshire ; where a long inscription was placed

over his tomb, which is copied in Harris's Ware.

He appears to have been a prelate of great talents,

theological learning, and discretion, and had the charac-

ter of being a close and subtle disputant. He left the

following pieces, which were printed after his death

:

1. Methodus Concionandi. 8vo. London, 1648.

2. The Same in English. London, 1656.

3. The use of Holy Scripture (in Sermon-notes on

2 Timothy, ili. 16). 8vo. London, 1653.

4. His own Life, written in about 320 Latin Iambics

;

full of pious thoughts and interesting details. This was

published by the antiquary Thomas Hearne, in the fifih

volume of Leland's Collectanea, 8vo. Oxford, 1716; and

afterwards by Peck, in his " Desiderata Curiosa." Fol.

Bishop Chappel is one of the persons who were con-

jectured to bo authors of" The Whole Duty of Man."
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Cork, Clotne, and Ross.

1660. Michael Boyle, D. D. The sees being left vacant

during the time of the Commonwealth, Michael Boyle

(son of Richard Archbishop of Tuam), being then Dean

of Cloyne, was made Bishop of Cork, Cloyne, and Ross,

by patent dated January 22 ; and was consecrated, toge-

ther with eleven other Prelates, at St. Patrick's, Dublin,

on January 27, by the Archbishop of Armagh, assisted

by the Bishops of Raphoe, Kilmore, and Ossory. Harris

relates, that he retained" six benefices of his diocese in his

own possession, under colour that he could not find fit

Clerks to hold them ; until the Earl of Orrery, Lord Pre-

sident of Munster, compelled him to provide those pa-

rishes with incumbents. On November 27, 1663, he was

translated to Dublin ; and subsequently became Primate.

1663. Edward Synge, alias MiLLiNGTON(a), D. D. was a

native of Bridgnorth in Shropshire, but was educated in

Ireland, at Drogheda School and at Trinity College,

under the care of his brother, George, Bishop of Cloyne.

He was a minor Canon of St. Patrick's, Dublin, in 1647

;

and then joined others of his brethren in remonstrating

against " the Directory," and petitioning to be allowed

the use of the " Book of Common Prayer." About the

year 1648 or 1649 he was made Dean of Elphin, and in

1660-1 Bishop of Limerick : and was translated to Cork,

Cloyne, and Ross, by patent dated December 21. He
held the wardenship of Youglial, from Marcli 25, 166|

to November 4, 1678. [ff.] He was a learned, pious,

(a) Harris, in Ware's Bishops, mentions the fact that originally the name of

the Bishop's family was MiUington ; but that it had been changed to Synge on

account of a remarkable sweetness of voice and skill in vocal music exhibited by

some members of the family. See more particulars of this, in a note on Bishop

George Synge of Cloyne.
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and most effective preacher ; and a liberal benefactor to

the poor, and to the diocese of Cloyne, as may be seen

in Ware's History. He died on December 22, 1678, and

was buried in his cathedral of Cork.

Cork and Ross.

1678-9. Edward Wetenhall, D. D. a native of Lichfield,

in Staffordshire, was educated at Westminster School,

under the famous Dr. Busby, and was elected thence to

Trinity College, Cambridge, in the year 1653; but, pre-

ferring the other University, he entered himself at Lin-

coln College, Oxford, where he took the degree of M. A.

in 1661, and B. D. in 1669. In 1667 he was a Canon

residentiary of Exeter ; and appears to have come to Ire-

land about 1672, for he dedicates to the Archbishop of

Dublin his Sermon entitled " CoUyrium, &c." which was

preached in Christ Church, Dublin, on August 4th of

that year; and speaks of it as being his " first appearance

in Ireland." He subsequently became a Prebendary of

St. Patrick's, Dublin; afterwards Praecentor of Christ

Church, Dublin ; and was advanced to the sees of Cork

and Ross by patent dated Feb. 14. He was consecrated

in Christ Church, Dublin, on March 23, by the Primate,

assisted by the Archbishop of Dublin, and the Bishops

of Meath, Kildare, Raphoe, Ossory, and Killala. [Reg.

Armagh.] He suffered much annoyance from the Pa-

pists during King James II.'s time. Having governed

these dioceses more than twenty years, on April 18, 1699,

he was translated to Kilmore and Aidagh. He liberally

repaired the see-houscs both of Cork and of Kilmore

;

and he rebuilt the ruined cathedral of Ardagh. He died

on November 12, 1713, aged 77. See a list of his nume-

rous publications in Ware's Wi iters of Ireland ; to wliich

may be added

;
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1. A Visitation Sermon, on 1 Kings, xviii. 21. 4to.

London, 1663.

2. An Assize Sermon, on Jeremiah, xv. 10. 4to.

London, 1668.

3. A Sermon, on Psalm Ixxvi. 10. 8vo. Cork, 1691.

4. The Case of the Irish Protestants, in relation to re-

cognising or swearing allegiance to, or praying for, King

William and Queen Mary, stated and resolved. 4to.

London, 1691. [This is anonymous, but is believed to

be by him.]

5. " Be Ye also Ready ;" a Method and Order of

Practice to be always prepared for Death and Judg-

ment. (Anonymous.) 8vo. London, 1694.

6. A Sermon, preached at the funeral of James Bon-

nell, Esq. in April, 1699. 8vo. London, 1707.

7. A View of our Lord's Passion ; 'with Meditations.

8vo. London, 1710.

1699. Dive Downes, D. D. (ancestor of the present Lord

Downes), was a native of Thornby, in Northamptonshire.

He became a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin ; and

was ordained Deacon, on February 24, 167^, and Priest,

on May 5 in the same year. [Consist. Dubl.] In 168|

he became a Prebendary of St. Patrick's ; in 1690 he

was made Archdeacon of Dublin ; and was raised to these

sees by patent dated April 18. He was consecrated at

Cashel, on June 4, by William Archbishop of Cashel, as-

sisted by Nathanael Bishop of Waterford, and Thomas

Bishop of Limerick [Reg. Cashel]; and was enthroned

at Cork, on June 7, and at Ross on June 20. [D. R.]

Bishop King, of Derry, described him as a man consider-

able for gravity, prudence, and learning, both in diviuitv,

ecclesiastical law, and other sciences. He died at Dub-

lin, on November 13, 1709; and was buried at St. An-

drew's. See an interesting Journal of a " Tour through
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the Dioceses of Cork and Ross," by the Bishop, preserved

in the manuscript room of Trinity College Library.

1710. Peter Browne, I). D. a Fellow, and afterwards Pro-

vost, of Trinity College, Dublin, was Lecturer of St.

Bridget's, in Dublin, and afterwards Rector of St. Mary's,

in that city ; when he was appointed Bishop of Cork and

Ross, by patent dated January 11; he was consecrated

in the College Chapel on the 8th of April following, by

William Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops

of Meath, Kildare, and Clogher. A very high character

of him is given in Ware's Bishops, where also his gene-

rous charitable donations and bequests ai'e mentioned:

and a catalogue of his numerous Works may be seen in

the same author's " Writers of Ireland ;" to whicli we
may add, that his " Sermons on various Subjects" were

published after his death, in two vols. 8vo. London^

1749. He died at Cork, on August 25, 1735; and was

buried in the chapel of Ballinaspic, or Bishopstown, near

Cork, a country seat which he had built at his own ex-

pense, for the benefit of his successors ; as is testified by

the following inscription on a tablet placed above the

entrance

:

Hoc

Sacellum sedificavit

Petrus

Corcagensis ct Rossensis

Episcopus

Anno Domini sinccxxx,

Idemque

Solemniter consecravit

die Septembris xxix.

A monument, which was erected here to his memory,

has been suffered to fall into ruins. The chapel having

fallen into Lay hands, and being converted to secular uses,

the vault which contained the remains of Bishops Browne

and Mann has been closed up, and the tablets have been
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removed to the porch ol' the Cathedral. A portrait of

Bishop Browne is preserved in the see-house of Cork.

1735. RoBKRT Clayton, D.D. Bishop of KilluUa, was trans-

lated to Cork and Ross by the King's letter, dated Nov.

22, and patent dated December 19. In August 1745,

he was again translated, to Clogher.

He was born in Dublin, but was descended from an

English family, and educated at Westminster school;

after which he returned to Ireland and became a Fellow

of Trinity College, Dublin. His character is well known,

as that of a munificent, learned, high-spirited man ; but

deficient in judgment and unsound in his religious prin-

ciples. His published works are numerous ; one of these,

which is unnnoticed by Chalmers in his Biographical

Dictionary, is an " Assize Sermon," preached at Cork,

on April 15, 1739. 4to. Co7'k. The most celebrated

among them are his " Essay on Spirit" (1751 and 1752),

and his " Vindication of the Histories of the Old and

New Testament" (three parts, 1753, 1754, 1758). Tlie

Arian tenets avowed in these writings were so palpable

and offensive, that an Ecclesiastical Commission was

formed to bring the Bishop to trial
;
but, before any ex-

amination took place, he died of a fever occasioned by

his alarm, on February 26, 1758. There is a portrait of

him in the palace of Cork.

1745. Jemmet Browne, D. I), successively Dean of Ross,

and Bishop of Killaloc, and of Dromore, was translated

to Cork, by patent dated August 26. He was enthroned

on September 6. In 1 772 he was again moved, to Elphin
;

and lastly, in 1775, to the archbishopric of Tuam. He

died in June, 1782, and was buried in the cathedral of

Cork. While holding this see, he published a " Fast

Sermon," preached in Christ Church, Dublin, on Dec.

18, 1745. 4to. Dublin, 1746.
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1772. Isaac Mann, D. D. Archdeacon ofDublin, succeeded.

He was born at Norwich, in 1710, but was educated at

Trinity College, Dublin, having been brought over to

Ireland when very young, and being supported by Lord

Chancellor Jocelyn. [Todd's MSS.] His patent is

dated March 7, 1772. He was consecrated in the Castle

Chapel, Dublin, on March 15, by the Primate, assisted

by the Bishops of Waterford and Limerick. The Bishop

published a very useful work, entitled, " The Four Gos-

pels and the Acts of the Apostles, with Notes explana-

tory and practical, for the Use of Schools." 12mo. JJub-

lin, 1781. Also, "A familiar Exposition of the Church

Catechism ;" which has been frequently reprinted by the

Society for promoting Christian Knowledge. He rebuilt

the see-house of Cork.

He died at Bath on December 10, 1788; his corpse

was conveyed to Ireland, and was buried in the chapel

of Ballinaspic.

The following is the inscription formerly placed over

his tomb ; but the tablet was removed to the porch ofthe

Cathedral in 1849, for reasons given above, at p. 231.

The Remains of I.saac JIann, D. D.

Bishop of Corlt and Ross,

Are deposited in a vault underneath.

He died at Bath, 10th December, 1788,

Aged 77.

Tlirough respect to the memory of his beloved and much honoured uncle, and as

a small mark of gratitude for his goodness towards him, Samuel Maim has

caused this little monument to be placed here.

A portrait of the Bishop is preserved in the see-

house of Cork.

1789. KusEBY Cleaver, D. D. son of the Rev. William

Cleaver, was born at the rectory of Twyford, near Buck-

ingham, on Sept. 8, 1745. He was younger brother of

Dr. William Cleaver, Bishop of Chester, and afterwards

of St. Asaph). In 1759 he was admitted a King's Scholar

MUNSTER.] 2 H
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at Westminster ; fVoiti whence he was elected a Student of

Christ Church, Oxford, in 17G3. M. A. in 1770 ; B. D.

and D. D. in 1783. In 1774 he became Rector of Spof-

forth in Yorkshire ; in 1783 Rector ofPetworth in Sussex

;

and in 1787 a Prebendary of Chichester. In 1789, being

then Chaplain to the Marquess of Buckingham, Lord

Lieutenant of Ireland, he was promoted to the sees of

Cork and Ross. His patent bears date March 28. He was

consecrated on the same day (Saturday), at the Castle

Chapel, Dublin, by Charles Archbishop of Cashel, as-

sisted by the Bishops of Waterford and Cloyne. He
remained here only a very few months

;
being trans-

lated to Leighlin and Ferns in the following June ; and

again, to Dublin, in 1809. [Family Papers,]

1789. William Foster, M. A. (son of Anthony Foster,

Chief Baron of the Irisli Exchequei"), was Chaplain to

the House of Commons. In 1781 he was Rector of Lowth,

and also was Rector of Urney, in the diocese of Derry.

His patent for this see is dated June 13; and he was

consecrated the next day, in St. Peter's Church at Dublin,

by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of

Dromore and Ossory. In 1790 he was translated to Kil-

morc; and in 1796 to Clogher, where he died in 1797.

1790. William Bennett, D.D. (aFellow ofEmmanucl Col-

lege, Cambridge ; B.A.in 17G7; M.A.in 1770; B.D. in

1777 ; D. D. in 1790) ; became Chaplain to his uncle, the

Earl of Westmoreland, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland. He
was raised to these sees on June 12, and was consecrated

in the Chapel of Dublin Castle, on June 13, by the Arch-

bishop of Cashel [quaere Dublin ?] assisted by the Bishops

of Killaloe and Killala. In 1794 he was translated to

Cloyne. He was reckoned an elegant and profound

scholar, an able preacher, and a good man.

1794. Honorable Thomas Stopford, D.D. (third son of
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James first Earl of Courtown). He became Dean of

Killaloe, and afterwards of Ferns: and from thence was

promoted to these sees on June 28 ; and was consecrated

in St. Anne's Church, Dublin, on the following day, by

the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of

Ossory and Killala. His death took place in Dublin,

on January 24, 1805. He was interred in his family

burying place, at Courtown, in the county of Wexford.

1805. Right Honorable Lord John George Beresford,

D. D. (third son of George first Marquess of Waterford),

was educated at Eton, and afterwards at Christ Church,

Oxford. He was ordained Deacon in St Kevin's, Dub-

lin, by the Archbishop of Tuam, on April 2, 1795 ; and

Priest, by the same, at the same place, on December 17,

1797. His first benefice was the rectory of Clonegam,

in the diocese of Lismore. In 1799 he became Dean of

Clogher ; and was raised to these sees by patent dated

February 20. He was consecrated at St. Patrick's, Dub-

lin, on March 24, by Cliarles Archbishop of Cashel, as-

sisted by the Bishops of Derry and Clogher. In 1807

he was translated to Raphoe ; afterwards to Clogher;

thence to Dublin ; and eventually to the Primacy ; which,

happily for the Church, he still holds.

1807. Honorable Thomas St. Lawrance, D. D. (second son

of Thomas first Earl of Howth), Dean of Cork, suc-

ceeded, by patent dated September 10; and was conse-

crated on September 27, in St. Patrick's, Dublin, by the

Arclibishop ofCashel, assisted by the Bishops of Kildare

and KiUnore. He retained these sees till his death,

which took place at the palace, Cork, on February 10,

1831. He was buried in his cathedral.

1831. Samuel Kyle, D. D. a Scholar, Fellow, and Provost

of Trinity College, Dublin (who had been ordained

Priest, by the Bishop of Killala, on May 18, 1800), was

appointed Bishop ol' Cork and Ross, by patent dated
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March 11. lie was consecrated in the College Chapel,

on March 27, by the Primate, assisted by the Bishops

of Ferns and Cloyne; and was enthroned at Cork, by

the Uean, on April 15. Under the Act 3 & 4 Will. IV.

c. 37, the see of Cloyne became united to those of Cork

and Ross, at the death of Bishop Brinkley, in 1835.

Bishop Kyle was a good scholar, a man of generous

feelings, and active habits of business ; most diligent in

superintending the concerns of his important dioceses,

which he conducted in such a manner as to gain general

respect and esteem. During the last two or three years

of his life he was incapacitated from attending to his

episcopal duties, by severe illness. He died in Dublin, on

May 18, 1848, aged seventy-eight years, and was buried

in the Chapel of Trinity College, where a tablet has been

erected to his memory bearing the following inscription

:

JUXTA . HOC . MARMOR
SEPOI.TUS . EST

SAMUEL KYLE, S. T. P.

HUJUS . COLL . OLIM . ALUMNUS . DISCIPULUS . SOCIUS

PRyEPOSITUS

qVl . IN . SEDEM . EPISCOPALEM . CORCAGIENSEM

ET . KOSSENSEM . ET . DEINDE . CLONENSEM. EVEOTUS

CLERO . SUO . AMICtSQUE

DESIDERATISSIMUS . OBIIT

EPISCOPATUS . SUI . ANNO . XVIII

.ETATIS . LXXVIII

XIII . KAL . JUN. MOCCCXLVIII

In the Cathedral of Cork there is also a tablet in-

scribed as follows

:

" Erected by the Clergy of the united diocese of Cork, Cloyne, and Koss,

to the memory of tlioir late beloved Bishop, the Right Rev. Samuel Kyle,

D. D. In affectionate i-emembrance of whose paternal care and many virtues,

they have also endowed an Irish Scholarship in the University of Dublin.

Consecrated March 27, 1831. Died May 18, 1848, aged 78."

Cork, Cloyne, and Ross.

1848. Jamks Wilson, D. D. a native of Ncwry, and cdu-
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cated in that town, became a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin. In 1830 he was appointed Rector of Killinane,

in the diocese of Leighlin. In 1835 he became Praacentor

of St. Patrick's, Dublin ; and was advanced to these sees

by patent dated July 17. He was consecrated on July

30, at St. Patrick's, Dublin, by Richard Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Meath and Ossory

;

and was enthroned, by the Dean, at Cork, on August 2,

and at Cloyne, on August 3.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

I do not find any account of the foundation of the Chapter

of Cork. It is mentioned in the year 1238, under the

prelacy of Bishop Gilbert. It appears that the prebends

were constituted at different periods. The order of pre-

cedence among the members is now the same as in the

other cathedrals of this province ; but it appears that

until the time of Queen Elizabeth, the Archdeacon took

rank next after the Dean, as is the case in some of the

more modern capitular bodies in the province of Ar-

magh. [Reg. Vis.]

SEAL.

A seal of the Dean and Chapter, without date, but appa-

rently ancient, is engraved in Harris's Ware, p. 555. In

the oldest Chapter Book remaining, there is an impres-

sion of the seal of the Deans of Cork.

DEANS.

1288. Philip is Dean. [Cod. Clarend. 46.]

1302. John Mac Carwell, or O'Caruoll, Dean, was in

this year advanced to the bishopric of Cork; in 1320,

or 1321, he was translated to Meath; and in 1327 to

Cashcl. [Ware.]
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1323-26. DiONYSius appears. [MS. T. C. D. f. 4. 14.]

1328-36. Philip Albus, or White, appears. [Ibid.]

1337. G [King's Collections, from the Rolls Office.]

1347. John de Rupe, or Roche, appears. [MS. T. C. D.

F. I. 18.] Ware calls him " a Canon," and states that he

was raised to the bishopric of Cork in 1347.

1348. Geraldinus, or Gerald de Barry, succeeded. In

1359 he was advanced to the bishopric. [Ware, and

MS. T. C. D. F. 4. 14.]

1370. William Bull, B. C. L. appears. [Ibid.] In 1379

he was made Bishop of Ardfert.

13— ? John Walsh was Dean. [Ibid.]

1404. MiLO FiTZjoHN appears. [Cod. Clar. 46.] In 1418

he was raised to the bishopric of Cork.

15— ? Thomas O'Heirnan (or O'Hiffernan?) a learned

divine, a friend and correspondent of James Stanihurst

(father of Richard the historian), was Dean. [Ware's

Writers.]

1582. Thomas Long, LL.D. appears as Dean, in an instru-

ment remaining in the Consistorial Office, Cork. He
died in the year 1607. [Rot. Pat. 5 Jac. I.]

1590. Robert Grave, a native of Kent, educated at Cam-

bridge, was appointed on May 6. He was likewise Prse-

centor and a Prebendary of Limerick ; and Precentor of

Christ Church, Dublin. In July, 1600, he was raised

to the bishopric of Ferns ; but was drowned in the har-

bour of Dublin, in October of that year. [Ware.]

1601. Thomas Ram, M. A. an Englishman, educated at

Eton, and at King's College, Cambridge, came to Ireland

as Chaplain to the Earl of Essex, Lord Lieutenant of

Ireland, in 1599 ; in 1600 he was made a Prebendary and

Vicar Choral ofChrist Church, Dublin ; and Dean ofCork

in the next year. In 1604 he resigned this deanery for

that of Ferns; and in 1605 was raised to the bishopric

of Ferns and Leighlin.



DEANS. 239

1605. George Lee, or Ley, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin, and Archdeacon of Down. His patent is

dated December 9. [Lib. Mun.] In 1615 we find him

holding a Vicar Choralship with his deaneiy. [Reg.Vis.]

1628. John Fitzgerald, M. A. (ordained Deacon, Nov. 25,

1623; Priest, March 15, 162|), a Prebendary of Lime-

rick? His patent is dated June 26 [Rolls Office] ; he

was installed on November 13. In 163^ he was made

a Prebendary of Cloyne. He died at Bristol in the year

1641. His son (or quaere, grandson?) became Bishop

of Clonfert in 1691.

164|. Henry Hall, M. A. an Englishman, educated at

Lincoln College, Oxford, became Chaplain to James

Marquess of Ormonde ; and was made a Prebendary of

Christ Church, Dublin, in October 1642 ; and in the same

year a Prebendary of Kilkenny. His patent for this

deanery is dated March 13. In 1647 he became Prai-

centor of Christ Church
;
and, while holding that dig-

nity, distinguished himself by joining in a spirited

Remonstrance to the English Parliament against the

'* Directory," and in favour of "the Book of Common
Prayer." At the Restoration he was raised to the bi-

shopric of Killala; but it appears that he had resigned

his deanery many years previously.

1645. Edward Worth, D. D. a native of the county of

Cork (ordained Priest at Dublin on June 20, 1641), was

made Dean, by patent dated May 1. In 1661 he was

advanced to the sec of Killaloc. Rcid, in his "History

of the Presbyterian Church" (vol. ii. p. 260) asserts that,

during the times of the Commonwealth, Dr. Worth re-

nounced the tenets of the Established Church, and joined

the Sectaries [i. e. the Independents] ; and that, at the

King's Restoration, he once more conformed to Epis-

copacy. He was a munificent benefactor to the city of
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Cork, by founding and endowing the Blue Coat Hospi-

tal for the support and education of poor boys.

He has published,

1. A Sermon at the Funeral of Richard Boyle, Arch-

bishop of Tuam. 4to. Corh, 1644.

2. Scripture Evidence for baptizing the Children of

Covenanters. 4to. Cork, 1653.

3. A Sermon at the Funeral of Chief Justice Pepys.

4to. Dublin, 1659.

1661. Thomas Hackett, D. D. an Englishman, was edu-

cated at Trinity College, Dublin. lie afterwards became

Vicar of Cheshunt in Hertfordshire. His patent for the

deanery is dated May 31. [Lib. Mun.] In May of this

year the Convocation met in Dublin ; and Dr. Hackett

preached before them. He printed his discourse, at

London, 1662, 4to. and dedicated it to his Bishop. In

1662 he resigned; and in 1672 succeeded, in the see of

Down and Connor, a Bishop who had been his successor

in this deanery.

1662. Roger Boyle, D. D. Prebendary of Liscleary
;
pa-

tent dated October 9 [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted January 2.

In 166| he was made Precentor of Ross; and in 1667

was raised to the bishopric of Down and Connor.

He has published,

1. Inquisitio in Fidera Christianorum hujus Sseculi.

12mo. Co7xagicv, 1664. 8vo. Dublinii, 1665.

2. Summa Theologiie Christianas. 4to.2?MMmt, 1681.

1667. John Vesey, M. A. a native of Coleraine (son of

Thomas Vesey, Archdeacon of Armagh, lineal ancestor

of Viscount de Vesci), was educated at Westminster

School, and at Trinity College, Dublin. In 1661 he

became Chaplain to the House of Commons; and in

1662 was made Archdeacon of Armagh, and soon after-

wards a Prebendary of Cloyne. He was presented to
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this deanery on September 3, and was instituted on the

4th ofthe following November ; on which day he was also

collated to the treasurership of Cloyne, and to the rectory

of Carrigaline (or Beaver), and of Glanbarrohan( ?) in the

diocese of Ross. In l<i7f he was advanced to the sec of

Limerick; and in 1678 was translated to thatof Tuam.

167f. Arthur PoMEROY, M- A. (lineal ancestor ofViscount

Harberton), was educated at Westminster School, and

became a Fellow of Trinity College, Cambridge ; B. A.

1660 ; M. A. 1664 ; D. D. 1676. He was the first of his

family who came over to Ireland, from their seat in De-

vonshire, being appointed Chaplain to the Earl of Essex,

Lord Lieutenant. His patent is dated February 11 ; and

he was instituted on May 5 ; on the same day he was

made Treasurer of Cloyne, and was collated to the other

benefices which his predecessor had holden. [ff.] In

the course of the same year he obtained a prebend in the

church of Limerick. He presented some communion

plate to the Cathedral. He died in the spring of 1710.

17^a. Rowland Davies, LL. D. Pracccntor of Cork and

Dean of Ross, succeeded ; his patent is dated February

17. In April, 1710, he was appointed to the rectory of

Carrigaline; but resigned it in 1717. He died in 172^,

and was buried in the cathedral, where an inscription to

his memory may be seen, on the north wall.

He has published the following pieces

:

1. A Letter to a Friend, concerning changing his

Religion. London, 1694.

2. Christian Loyalty, a Sermon preached in the Ca-

thedral of Cork, on Jan. 30, 1715. 4to. Dublin, 1716.

3. The truly Catholic and Old Religion, showing

that the Established Church in Ireland is more truly a

Member of the Catholic Church than the Church of

Rome. 4to. Dublin, 1716.

MUNSTER.] 2 I
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(This being replied to by T. O'Brien, a Priest, the

Dean publislied)

4. A Reply to a pretended Answer to a Book enti-

tled, &c. 4to. Dublin, 1717.

(And Mr. O'Brien again answering, the Dean once

more rejoined, in)

5. Remarks on a Pamphlet entitled " Goliath Be-

headed," &c. 4to. Dxihlin, 1720.

172^. Robert Carleton, M. A. a Prebendary of Cloyne;

patent dated March 8 [Lib. Mun.] ; installed March 31.

[ff.] lie died in 173G.

1736. William Meade, M.A. Patent May 3 [Lib. Mun.];

admitted June 9 ; installed next day. He resigned the

deanery in 1763.

1763. George Chinnery, LL. D. a Prebendary of Cloyne;

presented June 2; instituted and installed June 18. In

1779 he was advanced to the bishopric of Killaloe; and

in the next year was translated to Cloyne.

1779. John Erskine, M. A. a Prebendary of Cloyne; pre-

sented February 24; instituted and installed March 31.

He died in 1795.

1796. lion. Thomas St. Lawrance (son of the first Earl of

Howtli), Vicar of Timolin, in the County of Kildare

;

presented January 25 ; instituted February 10. In 1805

he became a Prebendary of Cloyne; and in 1807 he was

advanced to the bishopric of Cork.

1807. John Leslie, M.A. presented October 5; instituted

October 23; installed next day. In 1808 he became a

Prebendary of Armagh ; in 1812 he was promoted to

the bishopric of Dromore ; and subsequently to Elphin.

1812. James Saurin, M.A. (grandson of Louis Saurin,

Dean of Ardagh), was a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin. In 1801 he was appointed Vicar of Rosenallis

or Oregan, in tlie diocese of Kildare. He was presented
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to this deanery on February 12; instituted May 1 ; and

installed next day. In 1813 he became Archdeacon of

Dublin ; in 1818 Dean of Derry ; and in 1819 was raised,

like his predecessor Leslie, to the bishopric of Dromore.

1813. William Magee, D. D. (formerly a Fellow of Tri-

nity College, Dublin, and Professor of Mathematics),

became Rector of Killileigh, in the diocese of Down
(which he resigned for this deanery)

;
presented July 1

;

instituted and installed July 24. In 1819 lie was promo-

ted to the bishopric of Raphoe; and in 1822 was made

Archbishop of Dublin.

Dr. Magee was a person of distinguished talents ; an

active and zealous defender of the Church. See further

particulars respecting him, and a list of his valuable

writings, under the diocese of Dublin.

1819. Robert Burrowes, D. D. a Scholar and Fellow of

Trinity College, Dublin, became Rector of Cappagh,

in the diocese of Derry; Archdeacon of Ferns, in 1796;

and for many years was Master of the Royal School of

Enniskillcn. In 1807 he exchanged the benehce of

Cappagh for that of Dromragh in the same diocese. He
was presented to this deanery on November 20, and was

instituted and installed on March 25 foUowinsr. He
died at his glebe-house of Omagh, on September 13,

1841, aged 85 years. Dr. Burd'owes was an accom-

plished scholar, and most eloquent preacher ; a man of

great talent, sparkling wit, and instructive conversation.

He is the author of the preface to the fu-st volume of

the Transactions of the Royal Irish Academy ; and has

lelt in print the following valuable Sermons:

1. ASeimon before the Association for Discountenan-

cing Vice. 8vo. Dublin, 1795. 2nd edition, ibid. 1815.

2. Advice, religious and politictd, delivered in four

Sermons to a Congregation in tlie North of Ireland
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(preached during the years 1797 and 1798). 8vo. Dub-

lin, 1801.

3. An Assize Sermon at Enniskillen, on March 23,

1806. 8vo. Duirm, 1806.

4. Sermons on the First Lessons of Sunday Mornings,

from the first to the thirteenth Sunday after Trinity

;

with four others. 8vo. London, 1817.

5. A Sermon on the Coronation of King George IV.

8vo. Cork, 1821.

6. Sermons on the First Lessons of Sunday Mornings,

from Septuagesima to Trinity Sunday. 8vo. London,

1829.

1841. James Thomas O'Brien, D.D. a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin, and Archbishop King's Lecturer in Di-

vinity (ordained Priest, by the Bishop of Ferns, on Sep-

tember 19, 1824); presented November 9; instituted

January 5, 1842; installed next day. In March of the

same year he was presented to the bishopric of Ossory ;

under which diocese see a list of his writings.

1842. Horatio Townsend Newman, M. A. Prebendary of

Kilbrogan; presented March 21; instituted March 24;

installed March 26.

PRECENTORS.

1337. D appears as Pra^centor. [Rot. Cane]

1541. William Fitzmaurice Fitzgerald, "chaplain," pre-

sented by the Crown, on June 3 ; the place being declared

vacant and in the King's disposal, " the incumbent being

of the Irish nation." [Rot. Pat. 34 Hen. VIII.]

1582. John Golde appears. [Dioc. Reg.]

1591. Denis Campbell appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]
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In 1583, or earlier, he was Archdeacon of Limerick

;

and about 1588 became Dean of that cathedral. He died

in 1603.

1612, John Alden was Prjecentor. He was also made

Archdeacon of Lismore, and a Prebendary of Limerick,

on the same day in this year. [Rot. Pat. 10 Jac. I.]

1613. Israel Tayler, or Taylor, M. A. (ordained Deacon

and Priest, April 25, 1582), admitted June 3, " under a

patent granted by the late Queen Elizabeth, in the 29th

year of her reign;" installed November 3, 1613. [Reg.

Vis.] He held the dignity in 1641, and by the Rebel-

lion of that year lost his living, worth £250; and was

plundered of other property, to the amount of £680 in

the whole. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. i8.]

1661. Philemy Fitz Symons, M. A. appears. [Vis. Book.]

He was likewise a Prebendary of Cloyne. He died in

1664.

1664. Richard Clarke; collated June 5; instituted June

10. [ff.] He was Prebendary of Cloyne, and of Lis-

more. He appears still as Prajcentor in 1685.

1686. Walter Neale, M. A. (or LL. D.) (quajre, of Tri-

nity College, Cambridge?) succeeded. [Vis. Book.] He
had been Treasurer; and was likewise Chancellor of

Ross. He resigned in 1706, for a prebend in Cloyne.

170f. Rowland Davies, LL. D. Prebendary of Liscleary,

and Dean of Ross; admitted February 4. In 1710 he

was advanced to the deanery of Cork.

1710. Peter Hewitt, B. A. Chancellor; admitted June 2.

[ff.] He died in 1720.

1720. Thomas Russell, M. A. Prebendary of Kilbrituin,

and Praecentor of Ross ; collated June 29. He resigned

in 172i, and was made Archdeacon. [Ibid.]

172|-. Jemmet Browne, B. A . a Vicar Choral of Cork, and

Treasurer of Ross; admitted February 13. In 1732 he
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exchanged his prajcentorship for the prebend of Killas-

pugmullanc ; in 1733 he was made Dean of Ross ; and in

] 743 was advanced to the bishopric of Killaloe ; and sub-

sequently to Dromore, to Cork, to Elphin, and to Tuam.

173f. Pkter Wateruouse, M. A. of Christ Church, Ox-

ford, a Vicar Choral, and also Chancellor of Ross ; col-

lated January 1 ; installed next day. He died in 1750.

1750. Edward Browne, B. A. Archdeacon of Ross ; and a

Vicar Choral of Cork ; collated March 28 ; installed same

day. In 1752 he resigned, and became Prebendary of

Killaspugmullane.

1752. Hon. John Chetwynd, M. A. (son of the third Vis-

count Chetwynd), educated at Corpus Christl College,

Oxford; collated May 15. He died in 1757, and was

buried in the cathedral.

1757. Thomas Browne, M. A. (second son of Dr. J.

Browne, Bishop of Cork) ; a Vicar Choral ; collated No-

vember 5. [ff.] In 1761 he became Treasurer of Ross.

He died on May 9, 1762, and was buried at the cathedral.

1762. Thomas Wateehouse, M. A. collated May 10. He
died on November 25 in the same year.

1762. Samuel Woodroffe, M. A. Prebendary of Dromda-

league; collated Dec. 2; installed next day. In 1770 he

was Vicar-General of the diocese. He died in 1780.

1780. John Chetwood, B. A. Treasurer of Ross ; collated

June 21. [ff.] In 1790 he resigned, and became Pre-

bendary of Cahirlag.

1790. Henry Sandiford, B. A. Chancellor of Cork ; col-

lated April 12. [ff.] In 1796 he became a Prebendary

of Cloyne. He held this dignity till his death in 1825.

1825. Henry Theophilus Moore Hodder, M.A. (after-

wards LL. D.) Chancellor ; collated March 11. He is

the present Precentor.
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CHANCELLORS.

1337. D appears as Chancellor. [Rot. Cane]

1370. Philip Gall appears. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1402. Michael Kenefeg appears. [Rot. Pat. 3 Hen. IV.]

1582 and 1591. John Martell appears. Qujere, whether

he was not appointed in 1570, though not ordained till

1585 ? [See MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.] In 1591 we find

him a Vicar Choral. He died in 1610, or 1611.

1612. William Healahy, or Healy ; collated February 10

;

installed February 16. [Reg. Vis.]

1632. Mark Pagett, M. A. formerly Prebendary ofLis-

cleary ; collated June 5 ; installed June 18. [Ibid.]

1639. Thomas Fulwar, M. A. Quaere, a Prebendary of

Cloyne? [V. B.] In 1641 he was raised to the bishop-

ric of Ardfert, and in 1661 was translated to Cashel.

1661. Thomas Roberts, Prebendary of Iniskenny, and a

Prebendary of Cloyne. [Ibid.] He died in 1664.

1664. Henry Parr, Praecentor ofRoss; collated July 15. [ff.]

1675. Peter Hewitt, M. A. admitted January 22. [Ibid.]

In 1710 he resigned, and became Praecentor.

1710. John Pomeroy, M. A. (eldest son of Dean Arthur

Pomeroy, and father of the first Lord Harbcrton) ; ad-

mitted September 20. [Ibid.] In 1717 he resigned,

and became Archdeacon.

1717. Giles Eyre, M. A. Archdeacon of Ross; admitted

August 30. [ff.] In 1728 he was made Doan of Kil-

laloe. He resigned the Chancellorship in 1730, on be-

coming a Prebendary of Clonfcrt.

1730. Samuel Broome, M.A. a Prebendary of Ross ; col-

lated November 1 ; installed same day. He resigned,

and took a fresh collation on February 15, 173^. He
held the stall till his death in 1768.
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1768. Robert Austin, M. A. collated July 20. In 1774

he resigned, and became Prebendary of Liscleary.

1774. Alexander La Milliere, M. A. collated August 13.

He resigned in 1782. In 1796 we find him appointed

Archdeacon.

1782. James Pratt, B.A. collated November 28. In 1785

he resigned, and became Prebendary of Kilnaglory.

1785. Henry Sandiford, B. A. a Prebendary of Ross; col-

lated May 9. [ff.] In 1790 he was made Praecentor.

1790. John Fortescue, B. A. collated April 12. In 1823

he resigned, for the prebend of Liscleary.

1823. Henry Theophilus Moore Hodder, M.A, collated

October 10; installed October 21. In 1826 he resigned,

and became Praecentor.

1826. John Newman Lombard, M. A. a Prebendary of

Cloyne ; collated April 6 ; installed next day. He re-

signed in 1838,

1838. William Hall, M. A. collated March 3 ; installed

same day. He resigned in 1841.

1841. William Cotter Williamson, M. A. collated De-

cember 4 ; installed same day.

1846. John Neve Woodroffe, M. A. collated May 6. In

January, 1850, he resigned for the prebend ofRathcoony.

1850. Richard Walton Marmion ; collated January 25.

TREASURERS.

1337. J ... is the initial of the Treasurer. [Rot. Cane]

1370. William Gall appears. [Cod. Clarend. 36.]

1591. Dermot Long appears as Treasurer. [MS. T. C. D.

e. 3. 14.]

1615. John Brock, M.A. (ordained Deacon, October 30,
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1608; Priest, March 30, 1610). He was a Vicar Choral

of Cork and of Cloyne, Prebendary of Iniskenny, and

Diocesan Schoolmaster. [Reg. Vis.] He resigned in 1626.

1626. Helias (or Hilkiah) Hussey, M.A. (ordained Dea-

con and Priest January 26, 1624); admitted June 22

[ff.] ; installed June 24. In 1641 the rebels plundered

him of property amounting to £1270, and his treasurer-

ship and the rectory of Templetrine, together worth £300

per annum. [MS. T. C. D. F.2. i6.] He appears in

1661 [V. B.] ; and in 1666 was deprived, for some cause

not stated.

1666. Thomas Goodman, M. A. Prebendary of Inniskenny

;

collated December 21. [ff.]

1669. Nicholas Winterbourne, M.A. admitted July 11.

[ff.] In 1671 he was made Treasurer of Ross; in 1672

he became Prebendary of Dromdaleague.

1681. Walter Neale, M. A. a Prebendary of Ross, and

Archdeacon ofArdfert; admitted April 9. [ff.] Iu

1683 he was made Chancellor of Ross. He resigned in

1686, and became Prajcentor.

1'686. Henry Ryder, M. A. Prebendary of Holy Trinity,

and also a Prebendary of St. Patrick's, DubUn ; admitted

March 29. He resigned in the following year.

1687. Richard Lapp, M.A. a Prebendary ofRoss; admitted

June 30. [ff.] In 1688 he was made Archdeacon.

1688. Jonathan Falkner, M. A. of Magdalene College,

Oxford, a Prebendary of Cloyne ; admitted November
2. [ff.] He died in 1710 or 1711.

1711. John Moore, Junior, M.A. Prebendary of Kilbritain
;

admitted June 30. He held it till his death in 1749.

1749. John Smith, M.A. collated June 2. He died in 1770.

1770. James Welks, B. A. collated October 9. [ff.] He
died in 1775.

MUNSTER.] 2 K
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1775. John Weld,' M. A. collated December 11. Here-
signed in three months.

1776. John Dennis, M. A. collated March 25; installed

same day. He died in 1787.

1787. Honorable Percy Jocelyn, B. A. collated April 24;

installed same day ; he was also Rector of Tamlaght in

the diocese of Armagh. He resigned on July 4, 1795

[ff.], and became a Prebendary of Lismore.

1795. Verney Lovett, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Lismore;

collated September 1. In 1815 he resigned, and became

Prebendary of Kilbrogan.

1815. Edward St. Lawrance, M. A. (son of Dr. St. Law-

rance, Bishop of Cork' ; ordained Deacon at Dromore,

on July 25, 1813) ; collated February 11 [ff.] ; installed

same day. He resigned in 1818.

1818. James Stewart, M. A. Prebendary of Desertmore

;

collated April 25 ; installed same day. He resigned

in 1825.

1825. Joseph Jervois, B. A. collated August 24 [ff.] ; in-

stalled same day. He resigned in 1831.

1831. SoMERS Payne, B. A. (afterwards M. A.) presented

by the Crown, sede vacante, by patent dated February

15; instituted April 20 ; installed April 23. In 1849 he

was appointed Vicar-General of the diocese of Killaloe.

ARCHDEACONS.

115^. Patrick M'Cakthy, Archdeacon, died on January 1.

[MS. T. C. D. f. I. i8 ; and Cod. Clar. 46.]

1180. Reginald appears. [Ibid.] He confirmed under

his seal the donation of the Church of St. Ncssan, made
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by the Bishop and Chapter to the Monks of St. Thomas'

Abbey in Dublin. [King's Collections.] I think he

succeeded to the bishopric.

1225. Gilbert, Archdeacon, was in this year advanced to

the bishopric of Cork. [Ware.]

1236. Reginald O'Fynn. [MS. T. C. D. f. i. i8.]

1337. D is the initial ofthe Archdeacon's name. [Rot. Cane]

1346. William Epworth was Archdeacon ; he was the

King's Commissioner for collecting a subsidy granted by

a, Parliament holden at Kilkenny this year, by which

means he incurred the wrath of Archbishop Kelly, ol'

Cashel, who publicly excommunicated him, and every

other person concerned in levying the same. [Ware.]

1363 to 1370. Nicholas DK Barry. [MS.T.C.D.f. i. i8.]

1375 to 1385. Robert Roche appears. [Ibid.]

1407. Walter Galle, presented by the Crown on October

15. [Ibid, and Rot. Cane]

1408. John Rede, having been appointed by the Pope, is

confirmedbythe King, March 18. [Rot. Pat. lOHen.IV.]

1430. Richard Scurlag appears. [Ibid, and Ware.]

1471 to 1495. DioNYsius Hurley or IIerley, LL. B. ap-

pears. In 1471 we find him pardoned by the King for

all offences which he may have committed against the

Crown. [Rot. Pat. 11 Hen. VII. ; Cod. Clar. 36.]

1500. David Barry. [MS.T. C. D, f. i. 18.] It is re-

ported of him, that, for some cause not known, he sud-

denly fell upon his brother, the Lord Barry, and killed

him; for which he himself deservedly suffered death.

[See Tuckcy's Cork Remembrancer.]

1544. George Roche appears. [Rot. Pat.]

1561 to 1582. Patrick Roche. [Dioc. Reg.] On an occa-

sion of a vacancy in the see of Cork, the people of Kin-

sale petitioned the Queen to bestow the bishopric on
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Patrick Roche, as the fittest person to succeed. [MS.

Cotton. Titus, B. xi.]

1582. Philip GouLDE, M. A. He was Official, or Vicar-Ge-

neral of the dioceses of Cork and Cloyne. [Dioc. Reg.]

1585. Thomas Wetherhead was appointed Archdeacon of

Cork and of Cloyne, by patent dated September 9. In

1589 he was advanced to the bishopric of Waterford and

Lismore. [Ware.]

1591 to 1612. Philip Goulde appears again. [MS. ITrin.

Coll Dubl. E. 3. 14.] He died in 1612.

161|. Michael Boyle, D. D. (cousin of Richard, first P^arl

of Cork), admitted January 7. He was at the same time

a Vicar Choral ; also Dean of Lismore ; and Archdeacon,

and a Prebendary, of Cloyne. [Reg. Vis.] In 1619 he was

raised to the bishopric of Waterford ; but the Regal Vi-

sitation Book of 1634 states him to be still Archdeacon.

161-f.
Manasses Marshall, B. A. a Prebendary of Cork,

and of Cloyne; admitted January 17, [ff.]

1625. Edward Finch was appointed Archdeacon of Cork,

and of Cloyne, by the Crown
; patent March 7. [Lib.

Mun.]

1634. Michael Boyle, D. D. appears. (See above.) [Reg.

Vis in Prerog. Office.] He died in 1635.

1636. William Steeke, Bishop of Ardfert, received from

the Crown a grant of this archdeaconry in commendam,

on April 6 or 23. He died in January, 163 J.

1641. Martin Teuly, Tenley, or Tinly, was presented

by the Crown, by patent dated August 17. [Lib. Mun.]

The dignity is returned as vacant by his death in 1662.

1662. Bernard Packington, D. D. collated July 5. [ff.]

1674. Richard Svnge, Prebendary of Kilbrogan, and

Chancellor of Ross; admitted May 27. [ff.] He died in

1688.
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1688. Richard Lapp, M. A. Treasurer; admitted October

31. [ff.]

1691. Edward Wetenhall (the Bishop) held it in com-

mendam, till the year 1697. [V. B.]

1697. John Wetenhall, M. A. of Trinity College, Cam-

bridge ; admitted April 23. In the same year he was

made a Prebendary of Ross. He died in 1717.

1717. John PoMEROY, M. A. ^Chancellor; collated August

30. He presented two silver flagons to the church of St.

Peter in Cork. He died in the spring of 1725, having

shown himself a most generous benefactor to the poor;

for by his will, dated September 24, 1724, he be-

queathed £100 towards building or supporting a charity

school in St. Finbar's parish, and£60^worth of his own

books to found a parish library there : also, £180 to the

Bishop and the Archdeacon ofCork, in trust, for clothing

and keeping to school poor children of St. Peter's pa-

rish ; £50 to the Minister and Churchwardens of St.

Peter's parish, to be put out to interest for the use ofthe

poor of said parish : and £5 to the poor of each of the

country parishes of wliich he was Incumbent. [Board of

Char. Bequests.] In the library a marble tablet has been

deservedly erected to his memory, bearing the following

inscription

:

" Scliolce hujus et Bibliothecae parochialis tcstamento siio prima jecit fun-

(lameiitaRevcrcndiis'JoHAN.N'ES Pomkroy, Archidiaconus Corcagieiisis
; om-

nibus dura vixit^chariis ; mortuus ab omnibus defletus. Anno.Domini, 1725."

1725. Thomas Rossell, M. A. Praecentor; collated Febru-

ary 13. In the next year he resigned, and took a fresh

collation dated March 23. [ff.] He was likewise Vicar-

General of the dioceses of Cork and Ross.

1745. William Reader, B. A. Prebendary of Cahirlag;

I i
collated April 3. He died in July, 1774, and was buried

in ll\e cathedral.
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1774. William Jepiison, M. A. Praecentor of Ross; col-

lated August 5 ; collated again December 15, 1777. He
also was a Vicar Choral of Cashel ; which post he re-

signed in 1781. In 1782 he resigned, and became Pre-

bendary of Kilbritain.

1782. John FoRSAYETH, D.D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, became a Prebendary of Raphoe, and exchanged

his prebend for this archdeaconry; collated March 11.

[FF.] He died in 1785.

1785. Robert Austin, D. D. Prebendary of Kilnaglory;

collated April 25 ; installed the same day. He died on

November 10, 171)2.

1793. John Whetham, M. A. Dean of Lismore ; collated

January 15. [ff.] He died at Clifton, near Bristol, on

May 1, 1796.

1796. Alexander la Milliere, LL.D. Chancellor; col-

lated June 1. [ff.] He died on September 7, 1800, aged

77, and was buried in St. Nicholas' churchyard.

1800. William Thompson, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin ; collated September 20 [ff.] ; installed

same day. He died in 1833, and was buried in the church-

yard of St. Peter's.

1833. Samuel Moore Kyle, M. A. afterwards LL.D. (son

of Dr. Kyle, Bishop of Cork), a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin ; collated July (i ; installed the same day.

He had been Treasurer of Lciglilin in 1828, but resigned

that preferment in the next year. In 1837 he was made

Vicar-General of the dioceses of Cork and Ross; and in

1840, Vicar-General of Cloyne.

He is the present Archdeacon.
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CANONS.

1327. Walter le Rede, or Rufus, a Canon of Cork, was

appointed Bishop of the see. [Ware.]

1337. O. — D. — and L. appear as the initials of three

Canons in this year. [Rot. Cane.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. KILBROGAN.

1615. " Magister de Mora, et Grany, sunt Rectorcs."

[Regal Visit.] i. e. the Master of Mourne Abbey, Cor-

mack M'Donagh M'Carty; and the Grantees of Grany

Abbey, Sir Garret Aylmer and Sir William Sarsfield,

were in possession, and usurped the revenues.

1028. Baptist Hassell; admitted September 28. [ff.]

lG3f to 1(539. John Snary (ordained Deacon, May 23,

1624 ; Priest, September 15, 1624) ;
presented by the

thrown, :\Iarch 2 [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ; admitted March 29
;

installed March 30. [Reg. Vis.] In 1635 he appears to

have had a new presentation, dated May 11. [Rolls

Office.] In 1642 he deposes before the Royal Commis-

sioners, that in 1636 he was molested in a rebellious

manner by one Cormac Carthy (probably the pretended

Master of Mourne Abbey mentioned above), but was

re-established by the Lords of the Privy Council
;
yet

that the said Cormac held him in suit to the loss of

£400, entered on his glebe-lands, and plundered him of

cattle, &c. till restored by order of the Judges of Assize.

The said Cormac and his party came again (in the re-

bellion), and plundered him of tithes, &c. value £110

per annum. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 17.]
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Hugh Dunstervillk, M. A. a Prebendary of Clon-

fert, appears. [V. B.] He was also Archdeacon of

Cloyne.

1G06. John Easton, formerly Prebendary of Holy Trinity,

and a Prebendary of Ross ; admitted May 6. [ff.] He
died in 1069. [V. B.]

1609. Richard Synge; collated October 14 [V. B.]
;
again

admitted May 15, 1671; on the same day he was ap-

pointed Chancellor of Ross, [ff.] In 1674 he resigned,

and was made Archdeacon.

1674. George Synge; quaere, a Prebendary of Cloyne?

admitted June 5. [ff.]

1692. Daniei, Lord, M. A. Prebendary of Killaspugmul-

lane [V. B.] ; collated December 7. In 1704 he was one

of the clergy's Proctors to Convocation.

170|. Solomon Foley, M. A. Prebendary of Kilnaglory

;

admitted January 5. [ff.] He was also a Prebendary

of Down. He died in 173^.

173|. William Jackson, B. A. collated February 26 [ff.]

In three months he resigned, and was made a Prebendary

of Ross.

1739. William Robinson, M. A. of Trinity College, Cam-

bridge (?) collated May 4. [ff.] He died in 1746.

1746. St. John Browne, LL. D. a Prebendary of Ross;

collated October 9; collated again, June 3, 1749; col-

lated again, April 21, 1750, on taking the Chancellorship

of Ross. He held this prebend fifty years, and died in

1796.

1796. John Kenney, LL. D. collated January 20. In the

following month he was made a Prebendary ol" Cloyne.

He died on December 24, 1814.

He published a Thanksgiving Sermon, preached in

Bandon, on February 16, 1797. 8vo, Cork, 1797.

1815. Verney Lovett, D. D. Treasurer; collated January
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14. [ff.] He was also a Vicar Choral of Lismore. He
resigned in 1818.

Dr. Lovett was a native of Tipperary, and was edu-

cated at Trinity College, Cambridge. He presented a

silver communion cup to the church of Tipperary.

1818. Horatio Townsend Newman, M. A. collated June

1.3 [ff.] ; installed same day. In 1842 he was advanced

to the deanery of Cork.

1842. Honorable Charles Brodrick Bernard, M.A.(son

of the second Earl of Bandon), educated at Balliol Col-

lege, Oxford ; collated April 29.

2. KILLASPUGMULLANE.

1591. Thomas Gibbons appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. Manasses Marshall, B. A. a Prebendary of Cloyne,

appears. [Reg. Vis.] He became Archdeacon of Cork.

1619. Thomas Way, a native of Kinsalc (ordained Deacon

and Priest, October 27, 1605) ; collated October 2.3; in-

stalled November 4. [Reg. Vis.] In 1020 we find him

holding the prebend of Dromdaleige. He afterwards

became Rector of Schull, where he was plundered by the

rebels, in 1641, of property amounting to £1000, and

his living, worth £250 per annum. [MS. T.C.D.F. 2. 15.]

1626. Richard Ashe, B. A. (ordained Deacon, March 1,

1617; Priest, December 20, 1618); collated April 7;

installed July 15. [Reg. Vis.]

1639. Thomas Bankes; admitted April 8. [kf.] I think he

became a Prebendary of Tuam in 166,3.

1639. John Newton appears. [Ibid.] He was likewise Vicar

of Athnowen. In 1641 the rebels despoiled him of his

goods and chattels, and deprived him of his chun li

livings, together worth £50 a year. [MS. T.C.D.F. 2. 17.]

1661. William Smyth, I). D. admitted Soptcmbcr 7, 1663.

munster.] 2 L
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[ff.] He was at tliis time a Prebendary of Kildare, and

of Lismore. In 1G(?C) he obtained a prebend in Cloyne.

Afterwards he became Treasurer of Limerick. He died

in 1682.

168^ Danirl Lord, M. A. admitted March 3. [ff.] Li

1692 he became Prebendary of Kilbrogan.

1692, Alexander Ogilby, a Vicar Choral; he resigned in

1693. [D. R.]

1693. Christopher Sheares, B. A. collated April 3.

[V. B.] In 1696-7 he was made a Prebendary of Ar-

magh. He died in 1704 or 1705.

170|. Valentine French, M. A. a Vicar Choral, and Pre-

bendary of St. Michael ; admitted Feb. 3. [ff.] In 1717

he was made Dean of Ross. He died in 1732 (or 1733?).

173|. Jemmet Browne, M.A. Prascentor of Cork; collated

January 1 ; collated again on June 28, 1733. [D. R.] In

1743 he was raised to the bishopric of Klllaloe.

1743. Right Hon. Philip Smyth, LL. D. sixth Viscount

Strangford, presented by the Crown
;
patent dated

November 11 [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted March 24 follow-

ing. In 1746 he was made Prajcentor of Elphin. He
resigned in 1752, and became Dean of Derry.

1752. Edward Browne, M.A. Prsecentor; collated May
11. He died in 1777.

1777. Jemmet Browne, Jun. B. A. collated December 15

[ff.] ; installed same day. He died on March 3, 1797.

1797. James Stopford, M.A. Prebendary of Killanully

;

collated August 29. He died on September 27, 1823.

1823. Edward St. Lawrance, LL. D. (son of Dr. St. Law-

rance. Bishop of Cork), collatedOct. 22 ; installed Oct. 25.

He was likewise Archdeacon of Ross. He died in 1842.

1842. John A. Bolster, M. A. collated August 26 ; in-

stalled August 27.
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3. CAHIRLAG (or RATHCOONy).

It appears from an ancient record, that this prebend was

founded by John Roche, Bishop of Cork, in the year

1349 ; and that a Priest named Mac Cottyr was anciently

presented to it. [Smith's Cork, b. i. c. 2.]

1615. William Thomas, M. A. was presented by theCrown,

June 19 [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ; instituted July 7. He was

also a Prebendary of Cloyne. [Reg. Vis.
;

ff.]

1628. Joseph Fowle, or Fowler ; admitted August 30. [ff.]

He appears to have been instituted on the same day to

the Prebend of Holy Trinity; and within four days

afterwards to that of St. Michael's. In 1632 he was

made Treasurer of Cloyne.

1634. Nicholas Hall, B.A. (formerly Prebendary of Lis-

cleary) appears. [Reg. Vis.] He was also Archdeacon of

Ross, and a Vicar Choral.

1639. John Hall (qu«re, a Vicar Choral ?) [V. B.] In the

rebellion of 1641 he lost personal property to the amount

of £137 ; and his living, worth £76 a year. [MS.

T. CD. F. 2. 17.]

1663. James Cox, M. A. collated June 16. [ff.] On the

same day he was made a Prebendary of Cloyne ; but I

find him in possession in 1661. [V. B.J He resigned in

1684.

1684. Jasper Cox, M. A. a Prebendary ofFerns; collated

September 5. [D. R.] In 1688 he obtained a prebend

in the chiu'ch of Lismore. He resigned in 1694.

1694. Evan JoNKS, M.A. collated October 6. [V. B.] He
died in 1696.

1696. Daniel Smith, M.A. collated June 15. [D. R.] He
died within the next two months.

1697. Richard RoFFEN, M.A. collated August 25. In 1713

he was made a Prebendary of Cloyne. He died in 1 72}.
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172^. Thomas Somerville, M. A. Prebendary of Killanully

;

collated February 15. [ff.] He resigned in 1732.

1732. William Reader, B. A. [V. B.], Vicar Choral of

Ross; collated February 16. In 1745 he resigned, and

became Archdeacon.

1745. John Burgh, M. A. Prebendary of Holy Trinity

;

collated May 10. He resigned in 1749, and returned

to his former prebend.

1749. William Jackson, M. A. Prebendary of Holy Tri-

nity, and also a Prebendary of Ross ; collated June 22.

1767. Chambre Corker, B. A. collated April 27. In the

next year he received a new collation dated May 12 [ff.]
;

and was installed on May 18. In 1778 he was made

Archdeacon of Ardagh. He died in 1790.

1790. John Chetwood, M. A. Prajcentor; collated March

18. [ff.] He was Treasurer of Ross at this time. In

1799 he was appointed a Vicar Choral. He died April

13, 1814.

1814. William Lewis Beaufort, M. A. collated July 15.

[ff.] Installed July 16. Hedied onDec.l 1, 1849, aged 79.

1850. John Neve Woodroffe, M. A. Chancellor of the ca-

thedral; collated January 18.

4. liscleary, or lis le clerigh.

This prebend was erected in 1332, by John de Ballyco-

NINGHAM, Bishop of Cork.

MiAGH, or O'MiDH, was anciently presented to it.

[Smith's Cork, i. 72.] Quajre, whether this was John

Miagh, who was confirmed as " CEconomist of Cork," by

patent dated September 7, 1562. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1591. Roger Skiddy appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

Quaere, if there is any mistake in this date, and that

this Roger Skiddy, who was Prebendary, may have been

the person who was Bishop in 1557?
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1615. Marcus Paget ; admitted June 2. [Reg. Vis. and ff.]

He was also a Prebendary of Limerick, and of Killaloe.

Another book of Regal Visitations, in the Prerogative

Office, names Edward Gierke as Prebendary. In 1632

Paget was made Chancellor.

16—. Nicholas Hall resigned this prebend in 1626 ; and

became Prebendary of Cahirlag.

1626. Charles Caldwell, or Coldwell (ordained Deacon

March 31, 1625
;
Priest, June 28, 1626) ; collated Octo-

ber 20. In 1628 he was made a Vicar Choral of Cloyne.

[Reg. Vis.]

1661. Vacant. [Vis. Book.]

1662. Roger Boyle, D. D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin ; admitted July 24. In the following January

he was made Dean, [ff.]

1663. Peter Manby, B. A. admitted May 1. [ff.] He had

been a Scholar of Trinity College, Dublin ; and became

a Minor Canon of St, Patrick's ; afterwards Chancellor

of the same; in 1670, a Canon of Kildare; and in 1672

he became Dean of Derry.

1666. Vacant. [Vis. Book.]

1667. John Vesey, M. A. [Quajre, was he the person who

was Archdeacon of Armagh at this time, and was ap-

pointed Dean in 1667?] Presented by the Crown, on

September 3. [Lib. Mun.] He resigned in 1669.

1669. Thomas "Wilcox; collated October 26. [Vis. Book.]

1674. Samuel Synge, M. A. admitted June 5. [ff.] In 1677

he resigned, and became Prebendary of Dromdaleige.

1679. Rowland Davies, M. A. Prebendary of Iniskenny;

collated October 20. He likewise held a prebend in the

church of Cloyne. In 1706 he became Prascentor ; and

in 1710 Dean.

170f. Philip Townsend, M. A. admitted February 11.

[ff.] He died in 1735.
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1735. Boyle Davies, M. A. Prebendary of Inniskenny;

collated August 23. He died in January, 1763, and was

buried in the cathedral of Cork.

1763. Isaac Goldsmith, M. A. Prebendary of Killanully,

and Dean of Cloyne ; collated January 22. [ff.] He
died in 1769.

1769. Samuel Hales, M. A. collated May 12. In the next

year he resigned, and became Prebendary of Kilbritain.

[Ibid.]

1770. Richard Pioott, B. D. a Vicar Choral ; collated De-

cember 28. [Ibid.] He resigned in 1774.

1774. Robert Austin, D. D. Chancellor; collated August

5. He resigned in 1777, and became Prebendary of Kil-

naglory.

1777. William Waller, B. A, collated October 7. [Ibid.]

(Qutere, if a Prebendary ofLeighlin?) He held this

prebend forty-five years, till his death in April, 1823.

1823. John Fortescue, M. A. Chancellor; collated April

11. [Ibid.] Installed next day. He died in 1834.

1834. JohnBusteed, B. A. collated February 22; installed

same day.

5. trinity (or Christ's church).

I have not ascertained at what period this church was con-

stituted a prebend. The ancient Rolls describe it as " a

free Chapel," in the gift of the King.

1381. Simon de Glandfordbrigg, a native of England, re-

signs; and John Kingstoun is presented by the King.

[Rot. Cane.]

1386. Thomas de Everdon, a Canon of St. Patrick's, Dub-

lin, who was also Lord Chancellor of Ireland, was pre-

sented by the Lord Lieutenant, the F^arl of Oxfoi'd, on

July 20. [Rot. Pat. 10 Rlc. II.] In 1396 he was elected

Dean of St. Patrick's.
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1386. Thomas Barton
;
presented by the same, October 6.

[Rot. Pat. 10 Ric. II.]

1414. Richard OTIedian (I think, the same person who was

Archdeacon of Cashel)
;
presented by the Crown, August

13. [Rot. Pat. 2 Hen. V.] It appears that, from some

unknown cause, he took a new patent from the Crown

on June 24, 1431, and in 1434 had an exemplification

made of his original patent of 1414. [Rot. Pat. 10 and

13 Hen. VI.]

1591. William Field, or Fell, appears; " entitled to the

prebend 1572 ; ordained in 1588." [MS. T. C. D. e. 3.

14.] He was likewise a Prebendary of Cloyne; and

Vicar of Athnowen.

1615. Hugh Persevall, M. A. appears; he was also Dean

of Ross. [Reg. Vis.]

1628. Joseph Fowle; admitted August 30; and, on the

same day, to the prebend of Cahirlag. [ff.]

1637. James Margetson, M. A. presented by the Crown,

on April 5. [Rolls Office.] He was a native of York-

shire, and came to Ireland as Chaplain to the Earl of

StraiFord, Lord Lieutenant. In 1035 he was made Dean

of Waterford; in 1639 Dean of Christ Church, Dublin;

in 1600 he was raised to the archbishopric of Dublin:

and on January 29 of that year received a second patent,

enabling him to hold this prebend in commendam with

the archbishopi'ic. In 1663 he was advanced to the

Primacy.

1639? John Easton succeeded. He resifmed in 1663 or

1664 [Vis. Book], and became a Prebendary of Ross

;

and in 1666 obtained another prebend in the church of

Cork.

1664. Benjamin Crosse, B. A. of Emmanuel College, Cam-

bridge, Prsecentor of Cloyne
;
presented on July 1. [Lib.

Mun.]; admitted November 22. [Vis. Book.]
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1684. John Patrickson, M. A. admitted September 2.

[ff.] In 1685 he became Prsacentor of Cloyne.

1685. Henry Ryder, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick's,

Dublin, and of Kilkenny
;
presented September 24 [Lib.

Mun.] ; admitted October 29. [ff.] He resigned within

six months ; and was made Treasurer. In 1692 he be-

came Archdeacon of Ossory, and in 1693 was made Bi-

shop of Killaloe.

1686. Richard Mallory, M. A. presented June 1 [Lib.

Mun.] ; admitted January 25. He resigned in the same

year.

Edward Synge, D. D. (a son of E. Synge, Bishop of

Cork), presented December 29 [Ibid.]; admitted Janu- •

ary 22. In 1693 he became a Prebendary of Cloyne.

In 1704 he was the Chapter of Cork's Proctor to Con-

vocation.

1715. John Smith, M. A. [Vis. Book.] He died in 1738.

1738. John Burgh (or Burke), M. A. patent dated Sep-

tember 26 [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted October 17. [ff.]

He resigned in 1745, and became Prebendary of Cahirlag.

1745. William Jackson, M. A. a Prebendary of Ross; pa-

tent June 18 [Ibid.] ; instituted June 19. He resigned

in 1749, and became Prebendary of Cahirlag.

1749. John Burgh, M. A. in this year returned to his

former prebend. His patent is dated August 2. [Ibid.]

He died in 1768.

1769. Edward Day, LL. D. presented June 24 [Ibid.]; in-

stituted June 28. He held this prebend forty-nine years,

till his death in 1808.

1809. Robert Daly, A. M. (of the family of Dunsandle, in

the County of Galway), presented February 29; insti-

tuted March 5; installed same day. In 1807 he held the

curacy of Tomhaggard, in the diocese of Ferns. In 1814

he became Prebendary of St. Patrick's, Dublin ; in 1840
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was elected Dean of that cinirch ; and in 1 843 was raised

to the bishoprics of Cashel and Waterford, &c. At his

resignation, the appointment to this prebend was sus-

pended by the Lord Lieutenant and Privy Council, by

an order dated February 18, 1843; and the revenues

were transferred to tlic Ecclesiastical Commissioncvs.

[Council Books.]

(elected.)

1844. Charles Leslie, B. A. was elected by the Dean and

Chapter, August 10. He died in 184G.

1846. William Cotter Williamson, M. A. the Chancel-

lor, was elected and instituted on April 20.

6. killamully, or killanully.

1591. D. Long appears as Prebendary. (Quaere, Dermit

Long, who was likewise Treasurer at this time?) [MS.

T.C.D. E.3. 14.]

1015. P>DWARD Clark, or Clerke, M. A. appears. [Reg.

Vis.] He was also Dean of Cloyne. Another book calls

him Prebendary of Liscleary.

lG23tolG70. Randall, or Randolph Holland, M.A.

(ordained Deacon and Priest, Januai-y 2, IGl i) ; collated

September 9 ; installed September 11. [Ibid.] In 1G41

the rebels despoiled him of goods to tlic amount of,£109,

and his living, worth £135 a year. [MS. T. C. D. F. 2.

16.] But he (or another person of both his names) con-

tinued in possession till the year 1G70, perhaps ^672.

1G72. Peter (or Pierce) Butler, M. A. admitted April 2.

[ff.] He resigned in 1685.

1()85. Joshua Warren, M. A. admitted May 2. [Ibid.] In

1G97 he appears as a Prebendary of Killaloc, having ex-

changed preferment with R. Goodman.

1696. Richard Goodman, B. A. (quaere, a Vicar C'lioral?)

MUNSTER.] 2 m
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a Prebendary of Killaloe ; collated August 25. [D. R.]

He resigned in 1718, and became Prebendary of Desert-

more.

1718. Thomas Russell, M. A. collated June 23. Here-

signed in the next year, and became Prebendary of Kil-

britain. [ff.]

1719. Thomas Somerville, M. A. collated July 21. He
resigned in 172^^, and became Prebendary of Cahirlag.

1725. Louis la Croix, M. A. a Vicar Choral; collated Fe-

bruary 16. [Ibid.]

1738. John Herbert, M. A. Treasurer of Ardfert, appears.

[V. B.] He died in 1741.

1741. Isaac Goldsmith, M. A. Dean ofCloyne; collated

December 8. [ff.j He resigned in 1763, and became

Prebendary of Liscleary.

1763. Edmund Cottrell, M. A. collated Jan. 22. [Ibid.]

He died in 1788.

1788. Richard Webb, B. A. collated February 23. [Ibid.]

He resigned in the same year, and became Prebendary

of Dromdaleague.

Brodrick Tuckey, B. A. collated December 2. He
resigned on October 9, 1794. [Ibid.]

1795. Jamks Stopford, M. A. collated April 2. [Ibid.]

He resigned in 1797, and became Prebendary of Killas-

pugmullane.

1797. Henry St. Eloy, M. A. collated Sept. 1. In 1806

he obtained a prebend in Ferns. He died in 1827.

1827. Richard Roche (Rothe?), B. A. collated Novem-

ber 1. [Ibid.]

1829. John Johnson, B. A. collated December 22. [Ibid.]

He died in 1840.

1840. Robert Halburd, B. A. collated March 14; installed

March 16.
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7. INISKENNY. " Praebenda hata de Iniskyny."

1591. Richard Skiddy, a Vicar Choral of the cathedral,

was Prebendary. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. John Brock, M. A. He was also at this time a Vicar

Choral, Treasurer, and public schoolmaster. [Reg. Vis.]

1618. Thomas Davie|, an " auncient painefuU man in his

calling," a Vicar Choral of Cloyne ; collated December 1

;

installed December 3. [Ibid.]

1637. James Bruce, M. A. (ordained Deacon, December

24, 1632; Priest, April 9, 1633); admitted December

21. [ff.] In 1640 he resigned, and became a Preben-

dary of Cloyne.

1640. Thomas Roberts, a Prebendary of Cloyne, exchanged

with his predecessor ; collated August 15. [Ibid.] In

the rebellion of 1641 he was plundered of property to

the value of £275, and his living, worth £160. [MS.

T. C. D. F. 2. 17.] In 1661 he was appointed Chancellor.

1661. Thomas Goodman, M. A. [Vis. Book.] He resigned

in 1666, and was made Treasurer.

1667. John Webb; collated May 5. [Ibid.] In 1668 he

was made Ciiancellor of Cloyne ; and in 1669 a Vicar

Choral of Cork.

1671. Isaac Mansfield was collated, on July 31. [ff.]

1674. Rowland Davies, M. A. Prebendary of Kilnaglory

;

collated June 6. In 1679 he became Prebendary of Lis-

clcary. [Qua;rc, if any mistake here ?]

1676. Isaac Mansfield appears again. This second col-

lation is dated November 5. [Ibid.] He died in 1688.

168*. John Tom, M. A. of Peter House, Cambridge ; col-

lated January 26. [Vis. Book.] In 1693 he resigned,

and was made Prebendary of Dcsci tmore.

169f . Thomas Meade, D. D. collated January 9. He held

some preferment in the diocese of Ross; for in 1704 we
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find him one of the Proctors to Convocation for that dio-

cese. He died in 1710.

1710. Boyle Davies, M. A. collated July 11. [ff.] In

171 J he resigned, and took anew collation. [Ibid.] In

1735 he became Prebendary of Liscleary.

1735. Hart Smith, M. A. Treasurer of Ross; collated

August 23. He died in 1761.

1761. Edward Kenney, B. A. a Vicar Choral; collated

May 6 ; installed May 8. He held this preferment

during the very long period of fifty-eight years, and died

on April 23, 1818. [Ibid.]

1818. William Meade, B. A. collated May 30 [Ibid.] ; in-

stalled same day. He resigned in 1831.

1831. Richard Lee, M.A. collated December 9 [Ibid.];

installed same day. He is the present Prebendary.

8. kilnaglory and athnowen.

Smith (Hist, of Cork, b. i. ch. 2) affirms this prebend to be

the same with that which was anciently called " Beataj

Mariaj de Beaver," and that it was founded by Bishop

Philip of Slane, in 1326. There is, however, good rea-

son for thinking, that the " prebend of Beavei"" was the

present rectory of Carrigaline.

1591. Edmund Branaugh appears as Prebendary. [MS.

T.C. D. E.3. 14.]

1613. Richard OwifN, M. A. was collated on November 15
;

he was also a Prebendary of Cloyne [Reg. Vis.] ; and in

1626 was made a Prebendary of Lismore. He gave £20
towards founding a library at St. Finbar's Cathedral.

[Tuckey's Remembrancer.] Another Regal Visitation

Book, in the Prerogative Office, names E. Beechcr as

Prebendary; but Owen appears in possession in 163|.

163^. Thomas Wright ; admitted February 6. [ff.]

1661. Vacant. [V. B.]
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16t)2. Edward PuLLEiN; collated July 28. [ff.]

1671. Rowland Davies, A. (ordained Priest, April 9,

1671), admitted May 11. [Ibid.] In 1674 he exchanged

this for the prebend of Iniskenny. In 1675 he became

a Prebendary of Cloyne; and in 167|, Dean of Ross.

1675. Theodore Vesey, M. A. a Prebendary ofCloyne and

of Limerick ; admitted May 1 (or April 5, 1676 [Ibid.]).

1682. Thomas Dent, M. A. a Prebendary of Ross; for-

merly a Vicar Choral of Cork ; and (as I think) a Pre-

bendary of Clonfert; admitted October 10. [Ibid.] He
resigned in 1688.

1688. Nicholas Brady, M.A. (the translator of the Psalms

into English metre, in conjunction with Nahum Tate)

;

admitted July 9. [Ibid.] He was a native of Bandon ; was

lineally descended from Hugh Brady, the first Protestant

Bishop of Meath. At twelve years of age he was sent to

Westminster School ; became a King's Scholar, and was

elected a Student of Christ Church, Oxford. After four

years he returned to Ireland, and graduated at Trinity

College, Dublin ; and that University afterwards con-

ferred on him the degree of Doctor of Divinity by di-

ploma. About 1690 he went to London
;
and, being

an eloquent preacher, was elected Minister of St. Cathe-

rine Cree; Lecturer at St. Michael's, Wood-street; Mi-

nister of Richmond ; and Rector of Clapham. He was

appointed Chaplain to the Duke of Ormonde, to King

William and Queen Mary, and afterwards to Queen
Anne. He resigned in 1692, having accepted preferment

in England.

He published, besides the well-known version oftlie

Psalms, which appeared first in 1698,

1. The Rape, or the Innocent Impostors ; u tragedy.

[Anonymous.] 4to. London, 1692.

2. A Sermon preached at Whitehall, London, be-
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fore the King and Queen, on October 23, 1G92. 4to.

London. 1693.

3. A Sermon, on Matthew, xvl. 26. 4to. Ibid. 1693.

4. A Funeral Sermon, on Eccles. vii. 2. 4to. Ibid.

1694.

5. A Sermon before the incorporated Society ofApo-

thecaries of London. 4to. Ibid. l^Sib.

6. A Sermon, on Occasion of the late horrid Plot.

4to. Ibid. 1696.

7. Church-music vindicated, a Sermon on St. Ceci-

lia's Day, preached in St. Bride's Church, London. 4to.

Ibid. 1697.

8. A Sermon on the Death of King William. 4to.

Ibid. 1702.

9. Sermons: 3 volumes. 8vo. Ibid. vol. i. 1704;

vol.ii. 1706; vol. iii. 1713.

10. A Thanksgiving Sermon for the Victory at Blen-

heim. 4to.- Ibid. 1705.

11. A Thanksgiving Sermon, on the Union of Eng-

land and Scotland. 8vo. Ibid. 1707.

12. A Thanksgiving Sermon, on Nahum, i. 15. 8vo.

Ibid. 1713.

13. The -35neid of Virgil, in Verse, 4 vols. 8vo.

1726.

14. Sermons ; three additional volumes, published

after his Death by his eldest Son. 8vo. Ibid. 1730.

15. A Sermon, on Psalm cxviii. 23, 24. 4to. Ibid.

1738.

1692. Solomon Foley, M. A. (son of the Bishop of Down)

[V. B.], collated September 23. In 1704 he was a Proc-

tor for the Clergy to Convocation. He resigned in the

latter end of 1704, and became Prebendary of Kilbrogan.

170f. Thomas Deuuam, M.A. a Vicar Clioral; admitted

January 5. [fi-.] He died in tlic next year.

•
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170|. Chidley CooTE, M. A. afterwards D. D. (of Ash-

hill, grandson of the first Sir Charles Coote, Bart.), ad-

mitted March G. [ff.] In 1709 he obtained a prebend

in the church of Limerick. He held some preferment

in the diocese of Ardfert: for in 1704 we find him one

of the Proctors to Convocation for " the Clergy ofAgha-

doe." [Ware.] He died in 1730.

173^. John Kenney, M. A. collated January 21 [ff.] ; in-

stalled same day. He resigned in 1737.

1737. Chkistoppier Donellan, B. D. a Prebendary of

Cloyne [V. B.] ; collated July 9 ; collated again June 1,

1745. He died in 1751.

1751. Thomas White, M. A. Prebendary of I^ilbritain ; col-

lated March 28. He died in 1777.

1777. Robert Austin, D. D. Prebendary of Liscleary; col-

lated August 23. [ff.] In 1785 he resigned, and was

made Arclideacon.

1785. James Pratt, M. A. Cliancellor; collated April 25.

[Ibid.] He held this prebend forty years, and resigned

it in 1825.

1825. William Harvey, M. A. collated October 19 [Ibid.]

;

installed October 20. He died in 1839.

1839. Thomas Duke Moore, M. A. collated Nov. 26 ; in-

stalled January 4, 1840. He died in September 1847.

1847. Edmund Lombard, M. A. collated November 27.

9. KILBRITAIN (OR BALLYFIARD).

1015. Edward Beecher, " a Student," appears [Reg. Vis.]
;

another book calls him Prebendary of Kilnaglory.

161^. John Bradish was presented by the Crown, Feb. 27.

[Lib. Mun. Ilib.] Instituted March 16. [ff.] He was

also a Prebendary of Lismore.

1627. John Powell (ordained Deacon June 4, 1626 ;
Priest,

December 24, 1026) ; admitted October 12 [Ibid.] ; in-
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stalled December 4. In 1634 he appears as a Vicar

Choral of Ross.

1G38. John Chappell, B. D. was presented on Sept. 25 to

this prebend ; and in tlie next year to the deanery of

Ross, and to the chancellorship of Christ Church, Dub-

lin. He was a younger brother of Dr. William Chap-

pell, Bishop of Cork. He is reported to have been

an eminent theologian, and superior preacher. He died

before his brother (1649) ; and was buried at Mansfield-

Wood-house in Nottinghamshire, at which place he had

been educated.

1661. John Butler, M. A. appears. [V. B.] In 1665 he

was appointed a Prebendary of Clonfert?

1667. John Moore, M. A. Archdeacon of Cloyne ; collated

June 29 [ff.], " on the desertion" of John Butler.

[V. B.] He resigned in 1699.

1699. John Moore, Junior, B. A. admitted April 14. [ff.]

In 1711 he resigned, and became Treasurer.

1711. Pierce Goold, M.A. a Vicar Choral ; collated July

31. [Ibid.] He died in 1715.

1715. Andrew Symes, or Symmes, M.A. Prebendary of

St. Michael's ; admitted September 10. [Ibid.] In 1717

he was made a Prebendary of Ross. He died in 1719.

1719. Thomas Russell, M.A. Prebendary of KillanuUy;

admitted June 30. He resigned in 1720, and was made

Praacentor.

1720. Richard Baldwin, M. A. a Vicar Choral; admitted

June 29. [Ibid.] He died in 174§.

174§. Thomas White, M.A. collated March 24. [Ibid.]

He resigned on March 27, 1751, and became Prebendary

of Kilnaglory.

1751. John Kenney, M. A. (qutere, if formerly Prebendary

of Kilnaglory ?) collated March 29. He died in 1768.

1768. Richard Beabe, M.A. formerly Prebendary of St.
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Michael's, and Vicar-General of the dioceses of Cork and

Ross; collated December 21. [ff.] He died in 1770.

1770. Samuel Hales, M. A. Prebendary of Lisclery; col-

lated December 28. [ff.] He died in 1782.

1782. William Jephson, D. D. Archdeacon; collated

March 11. [ff.] He died in 1791.

1791. Edward Weekes, M. A. collated February 16.

1794. Thomas Bakry, B. A. collated June 20. In 1795 he

received a new collation, dated August 13. [ff.] He
held this prebend till his death in the year 1831.

1831. Benjamin Swete, B. A. collated Sept. 15. [ff.]
;

installed same day. He died on Nov. 18, 1849.

1850. John Egan, M. A. collated January 3.

10. ST. MICHAEL (or SHANBALLY).

According to an ancient Roll, cited by Smith in his History

of Cork [b. i. c. 2.], this church was made prebendal by

Bishop Philip, in 1326.

1615. John GoLDE, or Gould, appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1628. Joseph Fowle, or Fowler, M. A. (ordained Deacon

and Priest, February 22, 162|-) ; collated September 3.

On August 30 of this year, he had been admitted to the

prebends of Cahirlag and of Trinity. In 1632 he was

made Treasurer of Cloync. [Reg. Vis.]

1637. George Kelly; admitted July 27. [ff.]

1661. Vacant. [V. B.]

1662. Sa MUEL Bonner, M.A. a Vicar Choral; admitted

July 28. [ff.] He died in 1667. [V. B.]

1669. John Bayley, M.A. a Vicar Choral ; collated July

11. [V. B.] He died in 1697.

1697. Valentine French, M.A. admitted June 17. [ff.]

He resigned in 1705, and became Prebendary of Klllas-

pugmuUane.

munsteb.] 2 N
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1705. Henry Harrison, M. A. admitted July 23. [ff.]

He died in 1712.

171^. John Kenney, M. A. a Vicar Choral ; admitted Fe-

bruary 15. [ff.] He died in the course of that year.

1712. Andrew Symmes, M.A. a Vicar Choral; admitted

December 19. [ff.] In 1715 he resigned, and became

Prebendary of Kilbritain.

1715. Emmanuel Hungerford, M. A. admitted November

4. [ff.] He died in 1730.

1730. John Thomas Atkin, M. A. collated May 6. In 1745

he resigned, and became a Vicar Choral.

1745. Arthur Sayers, B. A. collated May 10. He died

in 1759.

1 759. Richard Beare, M. A. afterwards Prebendary of

Kilbritain; collated Aug 6. [ff.] He resigned in 1762.

1762. John Kenney, Jun. B. A. collated May 13. He re-

signed in 1770. In 1771 he was made a Vicar Choral,

and in the next year Vicar-General of the diocese.

1771. Robert Meade, M.A. collated January 1. He died

in 1779.

1779. Isaac Mann; collated February 15. [ff.] He died

within three months.

1779. Joseph Wright, B. A. collated June 7. [ff.] He
resigned in 1780.

1780. Horatio Townsend, B.A. collated November 20.

[ff.] In 1786 he became a Prebendary of Ross. He
resisned in 1803.

1803. Edward Mitchell Carleton, B. A. collated Novem-

ber 2 [ff.] ; installed Jan. 19, 1804. He resigned in 1825.

1825. Francis Jones, M. A. Chancellor of Ardfcrt ; collated

June 10 [ff.] ; installed August 24. On December 15,

1826, he received a new collation. He resigned in 1833.

1833. William Ryder, B.A. collated July 23; installed
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same day. He resigned in the next year, and was made

Archdeacon of Cloyne.

1834. William Collins, B. A. collated May 9 ; installed

same day. He is the present Prebendary.

11. DESERTMORE.

1591. Robert Shirton or Sturton? [MS. T. C. D. e. 3.

14.] Quajre, if the same person was Dean of Ross?

1615. Robert Wilson, M. A. " a student in the College of

Dublin," held this prebend, and likewise that of Drom-

daleague. [Reg. Vis.] In 1626 he became a Preben-

dary of Ferns ; and in 1629 Dean of the same.

1619. William Bolton, B. A. Treasurer of Ross ; admitted

December 2. [ff.] In 1630-1 he became Dean of Ross.

1627. Thomas Holford (ordained Deacon Nov. 6, 1613);

admitted Oct. 13 [ff.] ; installed Feb. 28, 162^. [Reg.

Vis.] In 1637 he was made Treasurer of Cloyne.

1637. Michael Boyle (son of Bishop Richard Boyle) was

collated by his fatlier, according to a statement of Bishop

Wetenliall. Sec the note belo\v(rt).

1661. " Vacant." [V. B.]

1663. The Bishop, i. e. Michael Boyle, who had formerly

been in possession [see above], now held it in coriimcn-

dam, by a grant from the Crown, dated November 17.

[Rot. Cane. ; V. B.]

1675. " D"^ Cancellarius Hiberniac," i. e. Michael Boyle,

the Archbishop of Dublin. [Vis. Book.] He held it till

his removal to the Primacy.

1671]. John Parker, Archbishop of Dublin, like liis prode-

(«) See a letter of coiii|ilaiiit of all these proceedings, aildressed I)y Bishop

Wetenliall to Or. T. Teiii.son, then Bishop of Linioln, and elect Areldiisliop of

Dublin (which see he afterwards declined), dated March 13, 1C'J>}. [MbS. Lam-

beth, 020, p. 11.]
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cesser, held this prebend in commendam, by grant dated

February 28, till his death in 1681. [Ware.]

168|. John Torway, M. A. was collated by the Bishop,

and admitted January 4. [ff.] But in the same year

Archbishop Marsh persuaded hira to resign this stall,

and made him a Prebendary of St. Patrick's, Dublin. He
died in 1689.

1682. Francis Marsh, Archbishop of Dublin, obtained

from the Crown a license to hold this prebend in com-

mendam; he was collated by the Bishop, and was ad-

mitted August 21. [ff.]

1600. Paul Duclos, M. A. a Prebendary of Ross, appears.

[Vis. Book.] In 1693 he became Chancellor of Kilkenny.

] 693. The Archbishop again held it in commendam. [Reg.

Armagh.]

1693. John Tom, M. A. Prebendary of Iniskenny, also a

Prebendary of Limerick, and of Ross [V. B.] ; collated

December 6, installed January 2. He died in 1718.

1718. Richard Goodman, M. A. Prebendary of Kilknully

;

collated April 12. [ff.] He died in 1737.

1737. Perkins Crofton, M. A. Archdeacon ofAghadoe;

collated June 28. In 1745 he was Vicar-General of

Cork and Ross. He died in 1768 or 1769.

1768. John Barry, M. A. a Prebendary of Cloyne ; col-

lated December 13. [ff.] In 1778 he was made Dean

ofElphin. He died in 1794.

1794. John William Bennett, B. A. collated June 17.

In 1799 he was made Treasurer of Cloyne. He died

in May, 1810.

1810. William Butler, B. A. collated July 28 ; installed

July 29. He resigned in 1817.

1817. James Stewart, M. A. collated February 3 ; in-

stalled February 7. He resigned in the next year, and

became Treasurer.
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1818. William Harvey, M. A. collated May 15 [ff.]; in-

stalled same day. In 1824 he resigned, and became

Prebendary of Kilnaglory.

1824, Robert Pratt, B. A. collated October 19 [ff.J ; in-

stalled next day. He is the present Prebendary.

12. dromdaleague, or dromdaleige.

1591. Vacant. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. Robert Wilson, M.A. held this prebend, and like-

wise that of Desertmore [Reg. Vis.]

1619. Edward Goodwin (ordained Priest March 5, 1610);

collated October 23 ; installed November 4. [Reg. Vis.]

In 1630 he became a Prebendary of Lismore.

1620. Thomas Way, Prebendary of Killaspugmullane
;
pre-

sented by the Crown, April 24. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1630. Edward Goodwin or Godwin D. D. (see above), was

presented by the Crown, December 9. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

He was also made a Prebendary of Lismore on same day.

1661 or 1662. Henry Rugge, M.A. Dean ofCloyne [V.B.];

admitted July 28. [ff.]

1666 to 1670. John Rugge appears. In 1666 he was per-

mitted to be absent, " studendi gratia." [V. B.] In 1669

we find him a Vicar Choral of Cloyne. In 1672 he was

Vicar of Stradbally in the diocese of Lismore.

1672. Nicholas Winterborne, Treasurer of Cork, and

Treasurer of Ross ; admitted August 29. [ff.]

1677. Samuel Synge, M. A. Prebendary of Lisclery ; ad-

mitted April 20. [ff.] In 1678 he was made Pra;ccntor

of St. Patrick's, Dublin; and in 1679 Dean of Kildarc.

1680. Cornelius Hignett, M.A. [V. B.] In 1700-7 he

was made Chancellor of Ross. He died in 1727.

1727. MichaelPhilpott,M. A. collated January 17. [ff.]

la 1736 he was made a Prebendary of Ross.

1 746. St. John Browne, LL. D. a Prebendary of Ross ; col-
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lated July 19. He resigned in three months, and be-

came Prebendary of Kilbrogan.

1746. Samuel Woodroffe, M. A. collated October 9 ; at the

same time he was made a Prebendary of Ross. In 1762

he resigned, and was made Prsecentor.

1762. Richard Farmer, M. A. collated December 11 [ff.]
;

installed the same day. He died in 1781.

1781. Joseph Weld, M. A. Archdeacon of Ross ; collated

April 25. [ff.] He died in the same year.

1781. Michael Tisdall, M. A. a Vicar Choral, succeeded

Weld in his archdeaconry, and in this prebend ; collated

November 30. [ff.] He died in 1788.

1788. Richard Webb, B. A. Prebendary of Killanully

;

collated Dec. 2. He held it till 1818, when he resigned.

1818. Thomas Tuckey, B. A. a Vicar Choral of Lislnore;

collated May 15. [ff.] ; installed same day. He is the

present prebendary.

13. BEAVER (or CARBIGALINE).

It appears from Records, that this church was formerly ^re-

hendal. (Sec above, under Kilnaglory, p. 268.)

1386. Thomas Habbergh was presented by the Crown, the

see being vacant, on October 9. [Rot. Cane. Hib.] He
was likewise Archdeacon of Ossory.

1408. Edmund Fitzadam appears. [Ibid.]

141|. John Tanner was presented by the Crown, on Fe-

bruary 3. [Ibid.]

1615. Richard Boyle (cousin of Richard, first Earl ofCork),

Archdeacon of Limerick, Dean of Waterford, and War-

den of the College of Youghal, held this preferment.

The Regal Visitation Book of this year states, " the Rec-

tor of the College of Youghal [has possession]. He usurps

the fruits of the vicarage also."

The advowson of the parish at present is possessed
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by a branch of the Boyle family
;
namely, the Earl of

Shannon.

13. DUNBULLOGE.

This church, which now forms part of the archdeaconry,

was formerly separate and prebendal. The Regal Visi-

tation Book of 1615 describes the prebend as " vacant,

and usurped by a layman."

14. KILLENEGENOGE.

1621. Robert Jones, M. A. Praecentor ofEmly, is appointed

to this prebend on July 5. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] Quajre,

whether it be the same as Kilmenogc, which now is par-

cel of the archdeaconry ? or, was it the prebend of Kiilc-

nellick, in the church Emly, which R.Jones held?

VICARS CHORAL.

The present number of Vicars Choral is four. It appears,

from an Inquisition taken in 1370, that at that period

there were only tico. Their first institution is not ascer-

tained. In 1328 certain land in Cork was presented to

them by the Bishop and the Dean and Chapter : and in

the years 1348, 1431, 1437, 1441, and 1447, we find them

endowed with lands, tithes, and advowsons, by various

donors. [Extract from an ancient Roll, quoted by Smith,

" Hist, of Cork," book i. ch. 2.]

1591. Philip Gold appears. He was likewise Arclidoacon

of Cork and of Cloyne, and Prebendary of Glanworth.

P^DMUND CouBALLis. He was Rector of Dunderrow.

John Mautell, Chancellor of Cork. He died in

1610 or 1611. [D. R.]
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1591. Richard Skiddy. He was also a Prebendary of the

cathedral. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1610. John Brock, M. A. (v. Martell, deceased), appointed

February20; installed February 24. [Reg. Vis. of 1634.]

He was instituted by the Bishop, and installed by the

Dean. [Dioc. Reg.] In 1615 he appears as Treasurer

of the cathedral, and diocesan schoolmaster. In 1634 he

was still a Vicar Choral ; and of Cloyne also.

1615. George Lee, M.A. -k

Thomas Lloyd, M.A.j ^PP^^^"

Michael Boyle, D. D. Archdeacon of the diocese,

Dean of Lismore, and a Prebendary of Cloyne. He
held the office till his death, in 1635. [Reg. Vis.]

1628. Edward Johns (ordained Deacon, October 27, 1628
;

Priest, April 14, 1629); admitted October 28; installed

November 12. [Ibid.] In 1629 he was a Prebendary

of Cloyne. He was still Vicar in 1641.

163^. John BiNNS, M.A. a Prebendary ofCloyne ; admitted

February 25; installed February 27. [ff.] In 1641 he

was Treasurer of Cloyne, and Vicar of Wallstown and

of Templeroan.

163f. Nicholas Hall, B. A. a Prebendary of Cork, and

Archdeacon of Ross ; admitted February 10. [ff.]

1635. Robert Crues(?), admitted April 9. [ff.]

1639. Thomas Bennett,-)
r> V appear. Vis, Book.

Robert Baylie, j ^
^

1641. Richard Bennett, admitted April 27. [Turr.

Berm.](a)

1661. Samuel Bonner, M.A. receives the income of all

four. [Vis. Book.] In 1662 he became Prebendary of

St. Michael's.

(a) In this year the Vicars depose before the Royal Commissioners, that tliey

were despoiled l)y the rebels of their churoh rents, to the annual amount of

£90 10*. [MS. T. CD. K. 2. 16.]
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16GG and 1667. All four places are vacant. [Vis. Book.]

1669. John Harrison,

John Bayly, M. A. Prebendary of

St. Micliael's, rn • n
William Love, \ ^PP^^^'- t^^i'^ ]

John Webb, Prebendary of Inis-

kenny,

1670. John Harrison, »

John Bayly, M. A.) ''PP^''''-

" Alii vacant." [Ibid.] The Bishop, at his visita-

tion, desired the Dean to appoint Vicars, and to admo-

nish them of their course of duty. [Ibid.]

1074. John Tindall, ^ appear. Scroggs was also a

William Scroggs, I Vicar Choral of St. Pa-

WiLLiAM Harrison, J trick's, Dublin.

167- ? Matthias Kenyon appears. [D. R.]

1679. Thomas Dent, M. A. In 1682 he became a Preben-

dary of Cork, and of Ross. [Ibid.]

1680. John Griffith (v. Dent). [Ibid.] In 1685 he be-

came a Vicar Choral of Christ Church, Dublin.

1681. Edward Hinde (v. Scroggs). [Ibid.]

1682. Richard Goodman (v. Dent). [Ibid.]

1683. Thomas Goodman, B. A. (v. Harrison). [Ibid.]

1686. Alexander Ogleby, B. A. (v. GrifTith). [Ibid.]

1687. William Denny (v. Tindall). [Ibid.]

1688. Andrew Symmes, B. A. (v. Denny). [Ibid.] In

1712 he was made Prebendary of St. Michael's.

1692. Valentine French, M. A. [Ibid.] In 1697 he be-

came a Prebendary of Cork; and in 1717 Dean of Ross.

169|^. John Dewey, B. A. admitted February 15. [V. B.]

1697. Walter French (v. Val. French).

1698. Edmund Molloy, M. A. (v. Dewey, deceased); ad-

mitted September 6. [Ibid.] He held the place till his

death in 1735.

MUNSTER.] 2 o
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1698. Benjamin Wall appears.

1699. John Wyse, admitted by the Bishop's collation, Au-

gust 2. [Dioc. Reg.]

Henry GouGH (v. Wall). In 1717 he became a Pre-

bendary of Ross,

Thomas Derham, M. A. In 1704 he was a Proctor

for the clergy in Convocation. In 1705 he became Pre-

bendary of Kilnaglory. [ff.]

1700. Louis la Croix, admitted Nov. 16. He resigned in

1725, and became Prebendary of Killanully. [ff.]

1706. Pierce Goold, or Gold (v. Derham), admitted April

22. [ff.] In 1711 he became Prebendary of Kilbritain.

1711. UssHER Smyth, B. A. (v. Gough), admitted June 1.

John Kenney, M. A. (v. Goold), admitted July 31.

[ff.] In 1 712 he became Prebendary of St. Michael's.

1712. Richard Davies, M. A. a Prebendary of Cloync (v.

Kenney), admitted April 2. [ff.]

Richard Baldavin, M. A. (v. Smyth), admitted Oct.

7. [ff.] In 1720 he became Prebendary of Kilbritain.

William Crowe, M. A. (v. Davies), admitted Oct. 1.

[ff.]

171f. Nicholas Scholefield (v. Crowe, deceased), ad-

mitted March 21. [ff.]

1717. Samuel Broome, M. A. (v. Scholefield), admitted

August 13. [ff.] In 1718 he became a Prebendary of

Ross.

1719. William Ellis, M. A. (v. Broome), admitted Sept.

29. [ff.] In 172| he was made a Prebendary of Ross.

1720. William Fulton appears.

1721. Mr. Edward Broadway, a layman, appears, in addi-

tion to the four clerical Vicars. [Vis. Book.]

1724. Jemmet Browne, B. A. (v. Ellis), admitted July 14.

[ff.] He was ordained Priest, on December 29, 1723;
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lie subsequently became Treasurer, and Dean, of Ross,

and Bishop of Cork.

172f. Randolph Roberts, M. A. (v. La Croix), admitted

March 2. [ff.]

Ralph Davenpokt (or Devonport), M. A. (v.

Browne), admitted February 15. [ff-]

1727? Thomas White, M. A. (v. Davenport), admitted

June 15; installed same day. [Dioc. Reg.] In 1743 he

was made Prebendary of Kilbritain.

172|. Peter Waterhouse, M. A. Chancellor of Ross (v.

White ?) ; admitted February 1 [ff.] ; installed same

day. [D. R.] In 1732-3 he became Praicentor of Cork.

173f. Peter Bristow (v. Waterhouse), admitted February

16. [Ibid.] He is reported to be author of a comedy,

called "the Harlequins," printed at London in 1753. 8vo.

1 735. Thomas Barry, B. A. (v. Molloy, deceased), admitted

August 1. [ff-] (There was no further appointment

of Vicars until 174|.)

174|. John Thomas Atkin, M. A. Prebendary of St. Mi-

chael's (v. Fulton, deceased), admitted January 4.

1749. Edward Browne, B. A. (v. Barry, deceased), admit-

ted May 21) ; installed same day. In the same year he

was made Archdeacon of Ross.

1750. Thomas Millerd, M. A. (v. Browne), admitted and

installed March 28. He resigned on April I, 1751.

1751. Thomas Browne appears. [Vis. Book.] In 1757

he became Praecentor.

1753. John Wrixon, B. A. (v. Roberts), admitted Oct. 12.

1757. Edward Kenney, B. A. admitted November 7. [ff.]

In 1761 he was made Prebendary of Iniskenny.

1763. Richard Pigott, B.D. (v. Kenney), admitted May 8.

[D. R.] He died in November, 1782, and was buried

at the cathedral.

1764. Carlton Barry, M.A. (v. Atkin), admitted April



284 CORK.

30. [ff.J He died in February, 1768 ; and was buried

at St. Andrew's, Dublin.

176|^. Thomas Breviter, M. A. (v. Wrixon), admitted

January 6. [ff.] Quaere, a Prebendary of Ross ?

1768. William Jepiison, B. A. (v. Barry), admitted Fe-

bruary 12. [ff.] In 1774 he was made Archdeacon.

Bellingham Swan, M. A. (v. Breviter), admitted

August 3. [ff.] He died on October 2, 1798.

17G9. George Berkeley, M. A. afterwards LL. D. (of

Christ Church, Oxford?) (v. Bristow), admitted March

17. [ff.] He was a nephew (or son?) of Bishop

Berkeley. In 1784 he became Prcecentor of Killala.

1771. John Kenney, M. A. Prebendary of St. Michael's;

admitted January 1. [Ibid.] In 1772 he was made

Vicar-General of the diocese. In 1796 he became a Pre-

bendary of Cloyne.

1775. Charles Coote, B. A. (v. Jephson), admitted Janu-

ary 14. [D. R.]

1778. Michael Tisdall, M. A. (v. Millerd ?) admitted Fe-

bruary 7. [ff.] In 1781 he was made Prebendary of

Dromdaleague, and likewise Archdeacon of Ross.

1784. John Drury, M. A. (v. Tisdall), a Prebendary of

Ross, and also of St. Patrick's, Dublin ; admitted Nov.

24. [ff.] In 1787 he became a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin. He died in 1791.

1791. Fitzgerald Tisdall, B. A. admitted June 3. [D.R.]

1791. Arthur Hyde, B. A. (v. Drury), admitted December

22 [ff.] ; installed February 10 ; at the same time he

was appointed Prascentor of Ross.

1796. Meade Dennis, M. A. (v. Kenney), admitted April

16; installed May 7. [D. R.]

1799. John Chetwood, M. A. Prebendary of Cahlrlag (v.

Swan), admitted October 22 [ff.] ; installed February

27. He died on April 30, 1814.
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1804. Joshua Berkeley (v. George Berkeley). He died

on April 26, 1825. [ff.]

1809. Robert Evans, B. A. (v. Dennis), admitted Nov. 30

[ff.] ; installed December 8. [D. R.]

1814. John Henry Gouldsbury, B. A. (v. Chetwood), ad-

mitted May 17 [ff.] ; installed next day. [D. R.] I

believe that he was also a Prebendary ofElphin.

1816. Hon. George de la Poer Beresford, M. A. a Pre-

bendary of Cloyne (v. Hyde), admitted March 9 [ff.]
;

installed same day.

1825. Thomas St. Lawrance, M. A. (v. Berkeley), admit-

ted May 4 [ff.] ; installed May 14. He was also a Pre-

bendary of Ross. Pie was a man of superior talent, and

a most eloquent preacher. He died in 1833.

1826. John Warburton, M. A. (v. Beresford), admitted

July 13. [ff.] He was also Prsecentor of Limerick,

and a Vicar Choral of Cloyne.

1831. Samuel George Rogers, B. A. (v. Evans, deceased),

presented by patent from the Crown, dated IMarch 9,

sede vacante; admitted and installed on April 16. [ff.]

1836. Samuel Moore Kyle, M. A. afterwards LL. D. (v.

Gouldsbury), admitted September 9. [ff.] He subse-

quently became Archdeacon of Cork, and Vicar-General

of the dioceses of Cork, Cloyne, and Ross.

1833. Thomas Henry Torrens, B. A. (v. St. Lawrance),

admitted March 15 [ff.] ; installed next day.

1842. The appointment to these places of Vicars Choral

was suspended by the Lord Lieutenant in Council, by an

order dated February 2 ; and the revenues were ordered

to be transferred, on the next avoidances, to the Eccle-

siastical Commissioners. [Council Books.]
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DIOCESE OF CLOYNE.

This diocese extends over tlie eastern and northern parts of

the county of Cork. The see is believed to have been

founded, in the latter part of the sixth century, by St.

Colman, a man of piety and learning, who is said to have

been a disciple of St. Finbarr, first Bishop of Cork ; but

there is some uncertainty as to this last point, as Colman

is stated to have died between twenty-five and thirty

years before his master. He erected a church at Cluain-

vamha, and became its first Bishop. In 1431 this see

was united to that of Cork, and so continued for a little

more than two hundred years ; and after the Restoration

ofKing Charles II. it was holden by twoBishops of Cork.

The Church Temporalities Act of 1834 united it per-

manently with the sees of Cork and Ross.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

In Harris' edition of Ware's Bishops are engravings of the

seal of Nicholas de Effingham, inscribed

SIG. NICHOI.AI EPISCOPI CLONENSIS, A°. 1 289.

And of that of Bishop Berkeley, inscribed

SIGIL. GEORGII BERKLY EPISC. CLONENSIS, I 73 3.

The arms of the see differ completely in these two.

TAXATION OF THE SEE, AND OF THE CHAPTER.

A.I). 1291. By Authority of Pope Nicholas IV.

Tuxatio boiiorum Episcopi

Clonensis, per totam Dioe-

cosin juxta verum valorem,

&c., &c clxxxv.""'"Dec. xviii.""Mim.
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Taxatio Prcebendarum Clonensis EcclesioB.

Praebenda Decani, Magistri

Philippi Segda, .... vii."""" Dec. ix.^ iiii.'^

Jurisdictio ejusdem, ... x.' ,, xii.''

Prsebenda Prsecentoris, Wil-

lelmi de Valle, .... x." „ xx.'

Pragbenda Cancellaril, Ric' de

Barry, xxviiii.""" „ xxxviii.'

Praebenda Thesaurarii, Mag'

Job. Blunde, viii.'"""= „ x.' viii.''

Praebenda Archidiaconi, Mag'

Maur. O'SuUevan, ... l.» „ v.»

Jurisdictio ejusdem, . . . x."°" i."""

Praebenda Mag" Job' Cantok

(BrigOWn), iy^marc ^ »
JJJJ

d

Prajbenda M' Ric' O'Carran

(Aghultie), xvi.' v'ln.^ ,, xx.'*

Prsebenda M' Gilberti M'Abram, xl.^ „ iiii.»

Prasbenda M' Carol! O'Don-

cheda (Subulter), . . . ii.'™"'= „ ii^ viii.-^

Praebenda M' Job' O'Honetan

(Coole), iv.""" „ v.« viii.'^

Prsebenda M' Davidis O'Sul-

levan (Ballycaranagh, now

part ofthe Prsecentorsbip), il.""" dim. ,, xl."*

Praebenda M' Philippi O'Bro-

dere (Cathirultan), . . . iii.™"'^ „ iiii."

Praebenda ThomscO'Sichechan

(Kilcridan, now part of the

Praccentorship), . . . ii."'"'= dim. „ xl.'^

Praebenda M. Philippi O'Hy-

novan (Iniscarra), . . . xx." ,, ii."

Communia totius ccclesiac Clo-

nensis, x." ,, xx."
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The above is from the copy printed by the Commis-

sioners of Public Records in Ireland.

2. Clonensis Dyoces:

Bona Episcopi Clonensis per

totam Dioc. Clon. in tem-

poralibus et Spiritualibus, c." Dec. x''

Praebenda Phllippi Decani

Clonensis, v.""""'^ „ di.™"=

Jurisdictio cjusdem, .... x.' ,, xii,''

Praebenda Prsecentoris, . . . xviii.™*" „ xxiiii.'

„ Ric. Bureford (quaere

R.de Barry?) . xx."^" „ ii.'""<=

,, Thesaurarii, . . . vii.""'^ „ ix.^

,, Archidiaconi, . . 1.' ,, v.'

Jurisdictio ejusdem, . . . x."""""

Ecclesia [Praeb.] de Byngowe

v^ nil.'*

xx."^

iiii.^

xii.'i

V.' iiii.*

iili.^ iiii."*

iiii.'

iii'. iiii.^

ii.'

viii.*^

[Brigown], . .

marc

Prasbenda de Athoil [Aghultie], xvi.^

7) G. M'Abraham, .

marc

J>
Sopilter, .... X.^

>) KuU [Coole], . . Jy
marc

5>
Ballycarany, . .

marc

J)
Cathirultan, jjj

marc

>)
Kilcridan, . . jj marc

) )
Inescare, XX.'

)»
Kilmaclenyn, . J J

marc

^di.

di.

Xll." XXllll.*

Communia Ecclesite Clonensis

[Chapter Fund], . . .

The above is taken from an original Roll in the Exchequer

Office, London; and, perhaps, is the Taxation of Pope
Boniface, in 1302.
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3. .4. Z). 1588-90. By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth.

Episcopatus, £10 10 0

[Guardianatus Villae et Collegii de

YoughallJ, 100 marks.

Archidiaconatus, 15 0

Decanatus, 300
Pra3centoriatus, 300
Cancellariatus, 068
Thesaurariatus, 300
Prebenda dc Glannorc, 6 0 0

„ Ballyhowlye, 3 6 8

„ Donaglimorc, 2 0 0

Cowill, 10 0

Coulleny, 2 10 0

Subulter, 0 10 0

Lackyn, 0 10 0

„ Browser! (quaere, Brigown?), 8 0 0

Inyskarry, 2 10 0

,, Kilmodonogh, 4 0 0

Quatuor Vicarii Chorales, 13 13 4

{Brigownc Rcct. et Vic 12 0 0

Kilmaclenyne I^cclesia, . . . • . 0 13 4

Klllgullane Rectoria, 6 0 0

These do not appear among the Prebends in this list.

BISHOPS.

Saec. VI. St. Colman. St. Colman, a pious and learned man,

domestic poet to the King of Munster [Vallancey's

Coll. p. 440], who, perhaps, had been a scholar of St.

Finn Barr, first Bishop of Cork, is considered to be the

founder and first Bishop of Cloync. The memorials of

him are scanty. We do not know the exact time of his

consecration, nor of the erection of his see. He died on

MUNSTER.] 2 p
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November 24, in tlic year ()04. He is said to have writ-

ten " Tlie Life of St. Senan," in metre. [Ware.]

Very little is now known of the successors ofColman, before

the arrival of the English.

1094. O'Malvain, Bishop of Cloyne, died.

1140. Nehemiah O'Moriertach flourished in the year

1140, and died in 1149. He is described by an old

writer, tlie author of " Tyndalus' Vision," as " a plain

and modest man, excelling in wisdom and chastity."

1159. O'DuBERY, or O'Dubrein, called Abbat of Cluain-

varaha, died.

1167. O'Flanagan died.

1171. Matthew (perhaps Matthew O'Mongagh, Legate of

Ireland) was Bishop of Cloyne at the time of the arrival

of the English under Henry H. He died about 1192.

1192? Laurence O'Sullivan succeeded. He died at Lis-

more in 1204 or 1205.

12— . Bishop Daniel, of Cloyne, died in 1222. The date

of his accession to the see is not known.

1224. Florence, Archdeacon of Beleghath (whatever place

that may designate, quajre if Ballyhay, afterwards made

a prebend?), " Archidiaconus Boleghatcnsis," [Prynne's

Records, ii. p. 393], was elected Bishop, and received the

Royal assent on August 25, 1224. He did not sit long;

for Ware found that the temporalities of this sec were

committed to the Metropolitan on the 3rd of the follow-

ing February.

1226. Patrick (or rather William, see the Patent Roll

of 10 Henry HL cited by Harris), a Cistercian monk,

Prior of St. Mary's Abbey, at Fermoy, having been duly

elected by the Chapter, received the Royal assent as

Bishop of Cloyne, in 1226.

1237. David M'Kelly, a Dominican friar, Dean of Cashel,

" vlr simplex et maturus," succeeded in 1237; and in
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the following year he was advanced to the archbishopric

ofCashel. [Hibernia Dominicana.]

1240. Alan O'Sullivan, a Dominican friar, succeeded. He
was consecrated in 1240; and, after sitting eight years,

was translated to Lisinore.

1249. Daniel, a Franciscan friar, having been elected by

the Chapter, without asking and obtaining the King's

assent, was consecrated (probably by the Archbishop of

Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of Lismore and Killaloe)

in 1249. Historians have given a high character of him.

He died in the beginning of the year 1264.

1265. Reginald, Archdeacon, afterwards Bishop, of Down,

having been elected by the Chapter, was translated to

this see, in 1265. In 1273 he acted as sufl'ragan to the

Bishop of Lincoln ; and consecrated the church of Stone,

near Aylesbury, in Buckinghamshire. [Cole ] He died

about the close of the year 1273.

1274. Alan O'Lonergan, a Franciscan friar, succeeded in

the spring of 1274. The King's assent to his election is

dated February 18. He died in 128|.

1284. Nicholas de Effingham, an English friar, succeeded.

He received his temporalities on September 2, 1284.

He held this see for thirty-six years, and died at a very

advanced age in 1320. His episcopal seal is engraved

in Ware's History of the Bishops; and a drawing of it is

in the Archives of Christ Church, Dublin.

1321. Maurice O'Solehan, or O'SoWlevan (O'Sullevan),

Archdeacon (of Cloyne?) succeeded. He was a Canon

of Einly at this time. During his incumbency there was

a design to unite tlie sees of Cork and Cloyne, by rea-

son of tlie sinallness of their revenues ; but it was not

then carried into effect. He died in the thirteenth year

of his episcopate, A. D. 1334.

1335 John de Cumba, or Coombe, a Cistercian monk of
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the abbey of Coombe in Warwickshire, succeeded by

Papal provision. He received his temporalities on Sep-

tember 16, 1335(a).

13— . John Brid, Abbat of the Cistercian Abbey of Louth

Park, in Lincolnshire, was Bishop of Cloyne about this

period; but nothing certain is known respecting the

time of his appointment: it is probable that he died in

1351; as the writ of his successor, dated September in

that year, declares the see to have become vacant by his

death.

1351. John Whittock, Dean of Cloyne, was elected Bishop

by the Chapter, and was confirmed by the Pope. Having

submitted himself to the King, his temporalities were

restored on Sept. 18, 1351. He died on Feb. 7, 1361.

1363. (The see having been vacant two years), John de

SwAFFAM, D. D. of Cambridge, an English Carmelite

friar, of Lynn, in the county of Norfolk, was appointed

Bishop, by Papal provision, in 1363. In 1376 he was

translated to the see of Bangor in North Wales, by the

Pope, in reward for his having distinguished himself as

an opponent of the followers of WiclifFe. Some of his

writings are mentioned by Ware, viz.

:

1. Contra Wiclevistas.

2. Conciones.

1376. Richard Wye, an English Carmelite friar, succeeded

by Papal provision, and received his temporalities from

the King, on November 9. Owing to some misconduct

he was excommunicated in 1380, and fled to England;

and in 1394 was deprived of his see, for speaking dis-

respectfully of the Pope. [Rot. Claus, 18 Ric. H.]

1394. Gerald Canton (quajre, Cantok?), an Augustinian

(a) A conge d'elire issued to the Dean and Chapter, dated August 3, to elect

a Bishop in the place of Lewis, the late Uishop. [Rot. Tur. Berm.
;
Cooper's

MS. additions to Ware.]
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Eremite, and Vicar-General of that Order in Ireland,

was made Bishop by Papal provision, and received his

temporalities on November 9. He is found in possession

of the see on May 14, 1407 ; but the time of his death is

not known.

14— . Adam Pay (or Pye, or Pory) succeeded. He la-

boured hard, but in vain, to unite the see of Cork to his

own. He died in 1430.

Under the following Bishops the see of Cloyne was united

to Cork (and Ross) by the Pope ; and it is stated in Arch-

bishop Swayne's Register, at Armagh, that the poverty

of the sees was the ground of union, and that the two

Chapters were to sit and vote together as one body

:

1431. Jordan.

14— . Gerald Fitzgerald.

1479. William Roche.

1490. Thady M'Carthy.

149-. Gerald.

1499. John Fitz Edmund.

15— . John Bennett.

153G. DOMINICK TiRRY.

1557. Roger Skiddy.

1570. Richard Dixon.

1572. Matthew Sheyn.

1582. William Lyon.

1618. John Boyle.

1620. Richard Boyle.

For some account of the foregoing fourteen prelates, sec

among the Bishops of Cork.

The see was disunited from that of Cork by letters patent

dated October 8, 1638.

1638. George Synge (or Millington), D. D.(a), Avas a

(a) The family of Synge took its rise at Bridgnorth in Shropsliire ; its name

was originally Millington. One Millington, a canon in the Collegiate church of
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native of Bridgnoi-th in Sliropshire, and was educated at

Balllol College, Oxford
;
coining to Ireland he became

Chaplain to Primate Hampton, and was made Rector of

Donoghmore in the County Tyrone (which in 1628 he

exchanged with the Crown for the rectory of Lough

Gilly) [Todd] ; also Vicar-General of Armagh, and Dean

of Dromore. He was consecrated Bishop of Cloyne at

St. Peter's in Droglieda, by Archblsliop Ussher, on No-

vember 11. He was a man of high character and gi'eat

learning, especially in polemic divinity, and in Canon

and Civil Law ; and being such, was appointed a mem-
ber of the Privy Council in Ireland. He published a

learned reply to the Jesuit Malone's answer to Archbi-

shop Ussher, entitled, " A Rejoinder to the Reply pub-

lished by the Jesuits, under the name of William Malone."

4to. Dublin, 1632. Upon the breaking out of the Re-

bellion in 1641, the Bishop was plundered of all his

goods, cattle, &c., at Cloyne, worth £1250, on October

24 ; also of property in other parts of Ireland, to the

total amount of £3932. He himself fled to Dublin for

protection, and soon afterwards retired to England. But

St. Mary Magdalene, in that town, who was distinguished for the excellence of

his voice in the choir,* was generally known by the name of Sing or Synge.

When the choir was dissolved at the Reformation, he adopted this name, married,

and left a son named Thomas. Thomas was father of George, who became an

alderman of Bridgnorth, and bailiff in 1501, and died in 1601. Richard, his son,

was also an alderman and bailiff in 1598; he died in 1G31. Richard was father

of George, Bishop of Cloyne (who was born in 1591), and of Edward, Bishop of

Limerick, and subsequently of Cork and Ross. Edward liad two sons, Nicholas,

who became Bishop of Killaloe ; and Edward, who was successively Bishop of

Clonfert, Cloyne, Ferns and Lcighlin, and of Elphin.

[MS. ))apers of the Svnge family, preserved at Bridgnorth ; com)nunicated by

the Rev. W. K. Marshall, Vicar of St. Mary IMagdalene's in that town.]

* Wc liave a somewhat similar instance in a liishop of Clonfert named Fiiitan, who

flourished in the sixth century. He obtained the surname of Curach, from the sweetness

of his vuicc and his fondness for music. [Harris.]
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his family were not so fortunate : for '-five of his children,

with their mother and grandmother, going by sea to Eng-

land to save their lives, were all drowned together in the

passage." [See Depositions, MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 17.] He
died, in the year 1652, at his native town of Bridgnorth,

and was there buried, on the last day of August, in the

church of St. Mary Magdalene
;
where, in the epitaph

placed on his tomb, he is thus characterized: "Vir gravis

admodum et docfus, prajsertim in polemica Theologia,

et Juris utriusque scientia. Procerioris prseterea staturae,

formae decorje, et generosse conversationis." After his

death the see continued vacant, until the Restoration of

King Charles II.

166Q. Michael Boyle was consecrated Bishop of Cork,

Cloyne, and Ross, in IGGO. [See a further account of

him among the Bishops of Co7'k^

1663. Edward Synge, D. D. younger brother of Bishop

George Synge, became Bishop of Cork, Cloyne, and

Ross, in 1663. He died in 1678. [See among the Bi-

shops of Cork.~\

1679. Patrick Sheridan, D. D. (a son of the Rev. Denis

Sheridan, a Romish priest, who had been converted by
Bishop Bedell, and brother of William Sheridan, Bishop

of Kilmore), was a native of the County of Cavan ; and

was educated in theUniversity of Dublin. He was elected

a Fellow of Trinity College in 1660; became Archdea-

con of Dromore in 1664 ; Dean of Connor in 1667 ; and

Bishop of Cloyne, by patent dated April 19, 1679. His

patent contained a license to hold his archdeaconry and

deanery, with the rectory of Island Magee, in commen-

dam, by reason of the smallness of the revenues of his

see. [Todd.] He was consecrated on April 27, at

Cashcl, by Thomas Price, Archbishop of Cashcl, assisted

by the Bishops of Waterford, Cork, and Killaloe. He
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died at Dublin, on November 22, 1G82, and was buried

in the College Chapel ; but no monument or i^iscription

to him now remains.

1683. Edward Jones, B. D. a native of Montgomeryshire,

educated at Westminster School, and afterwards a Fel-

low of Trinity College, Cambridge (B. A. in 1664;

M.A. 1668), came over to Ireland as domestic Chaplain

to the Duke of Ormonde, who made him Master of the

Free School in Kilkenny, where he had the honour of

being preceptor to Dean Swift. He became also Pre-

bendary of Aghoure in the diocese of Ossory, and after-

wards Dean of Lisraore ; from whence he was advanced

to this see, by patent dated February 26, 168f, and was

consecrated at Cashel, on 11th March following, by the

Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of Water-

ford, Limerick, and Killaloe. Under Lord Tyrconnell's

severe Government, in King James' reign, he retreated

to England with his wife and six children. On Decem-

ber 13, 1692, he was translated to the see of St. Asaph

in Wales. He died at his house in College Court, near

Westminster Abbey, on May 10, 1703; and was buried

in the church of St. Margaret, Westminster, under the

Communion Table, without any inscription or monu-

ment. [Willis' St. Asaph.]

1693. William Palliser, D. D. a native of Yorkshire, was

educated first at Northallerton in Yorkshire, and after-

wards in Dublin ; and was elected a Fellow of Trinity

College, and Professor of Divinity in that University.

He received Deacon's orders from the Bishop of Ferns,

at Wexford, in November, 1669; and Priest's orders on

January 28 following, in St. Patrick's Cathedral, Dublin.

He was promoted to this see by patent dated February

14, 169|, and was consecrated in Trinity College Cha-

pel, on March 5, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted
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by the Bishops of Limerick and Elphin. He was en-

throned, by proxy, on March 18(ct). He was translated

to the archbishopric of Cashel, on June 16, 1694.

1694. Tobias Pullen, or Pullein, D. D. (grandson of the

Archbishop of Tuam), a Fellow of Trinity College, Dub-

lin, and afterwards Rector of TuUyaghnish in the diocese

of Raphoe, was made Dean of Ferns, Rector of Louth,

and Vicar of St. Peter's, Drogheda, in 1682 ; and on No-

vember 13, 1694, obtained this see by patent, upon the

warm recommendation of Dr. Tenison, then Bishop of

Lincoln, afterwards Archbishop of Canterbury. [MSS.

Lambeth.] He was consecrated by Nai'cissus Marsh,

Archbishop of Dublin. [Elrington.] In the next year

he was translated to Dromore.

1695. St. George Ashe, D. D. (born at Castle Strange, in

the County Roscommon, on March '6, 1657), a Fellow,

and Provost of Trinity College, Dublin, and a Fellow of

the Royal Society, succeeded, by patent dated July 15,

and was consecrated at Christ Church, Dublin, on Feb.

15 following, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by

the Bishops of Meath, Kildarc, and Waterford. In 1697

he was translated to Clogher; and from thence, in 1716,

to Derry. He has published

:

1. A Sermon before the University of Dublin. 4to.

Dublin and London, 1694.

2. A Sermon before the Protestants of Ireland in Lon-

don. 8vo. London and Dublin, 1712.

3. Two Sermons preached at Tunbridgc. 4to. 1714.

4. A Sermon before the Society for Propagation of the

Gospel. 4to. London, 1715.

(a) In the Primatial Registry of Armagh U preserved a Visitation Book of

the diocese of Cioyne, of llie year 1693 or 1691
;
accompanied by very interesting

observations, and a letter to the Lords Justices of Ireland, on the stale of tliat

diocese, in the handwriting of Hi.-ihop Palliser.

MUNSTKIl.] 2 Q
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5. A Sermon before the Lords Justices, on January

30. 4to. Dublin, 1715.

6. A Sermon before the Society for Reformation of

Manners. 4to. London, 1717.

He also published several papers in the Philosophical

Transactions.

1697. John Pooley, D. D. a native of Ipswich in Suffolk,

received his education in l^ublin, where he became a

Fellow of Trinity College. He was appointed Dean of

Kilkenny in 1674, and Prebendary of St. Michan's, in

the cathedral of Christ Church, Dublin, in 1682. He
was raised to the see of Cloyne, by patent dated Nov.

24, 1697 ; and was consecrated on December 2, by Wil-

liam, Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of

Ferns and Clonfert, in the church of St. Michan, Dub-

lin; which fabric he had preserved from ruin, by his

great diligence and exertions. He used every endeavour

to recover some of the alienated possessions of his see,

but with small success. In 1702 he was translated to

Raphoe. He died on October 16, 1712, in tlie sixty-

seventh year of his age, and was buried in St. Michan's

church, Dublin. The inscription on his monument is

given at full length in Ware's Bishops, p. 282, where also

is an account of his munificent donations and bequests.

1702. Charles Crow, D. D. a native of Plawkstead in Lan-

cashire (son of the Rev. Mr. Crow, who held preferment

in the Isle of Mann), was educated at the school of St.

Bees in Cumberland ; and afterwards became a member

of Queen's College, in Oxford; but does not appear to

have taken any degree in that University. He came to

Ireland as amanuensis to Dr. Andrew Sail, a converted

Jesuit of piety and talent, who afterwards became Chan-

cellor of Casliel, and a Prebendary of St. Patrick's, Dub-

lin. He was ordained Deacon at Leighlin, on April 13,
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1679; and Priest, on March 25 following; when he was

appointed Chaplain to the Lord Lieutenant, and obtained

the dignity of Provost of Tuam. He succeeded to the

see of Cloyne, by patent dated September 15, 1702 ; and

Avas consecrated on October 18, in Christ Church, Dub-

lin, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops

of Kildure and Derry. By great diligence and expense

he recovered a large landed property, which had been

alienated from his see ; and was, in otlier ways, a gene-

rous benefactor to his diocese, as may be seen in the ac-

count given of hira in Ware's Histor}'^ of the Bishops.

He likewise presented some handsome Communion

plate to the cathedral. He had been in possession of

some land in the Isle of Mann, then worth ten pounds

a year ; which he bestowed and settled for ever as a glebe

to the parish of Kirk Christ in that island. He died on

June 26, 1726, and was buried at Cloyne ; but no monu-

ment of him now remains.

1726. Henky Maule, LL. D. a Prebendary, and afterwards

Dean of Cloyne, became Bishop of this see (with license

to hold the Provostship of Tuam and the rectory of

Ahada in commendurn [Todd]), by patent dated Septem-

ber 6; and was consecrated atDunboyne, in the diocese

of Meath, on September 11, by the Primate, assisted by

the Bishops of Kildare and Ferns. He was enthroned

at Cloyne, on October 25. [See an account of his earlier

preferments, in Ware.] He presented a large silver

chalice to his cathedral. In 1731 he was translated to

the see of Dromore.

1731. Edward Synge, D. D. (formerly a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin), Bishop of Clonfert, succeeded by patent

dated March 21. In 1733 he was translated to the see

of Ferns, and afterwards to Elphin.

173|. Geokge Bekkeley, D. I), was born on March 12,
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1684-5, at Killerin, near Thomastown, In tlie county of

Kilkenny. He was first educated at the School of Kil-

kenny, and afterwards became a Fellow of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin. He was ordained Deacon in the chapel

of Trinity College, on Feb. 19, 1709. [Dublin Consist.

Off.] For some years he officiated as Chaplain to tlie

British embassy, at the Court of the King of Sicily ; and

returning to Ireland as Chaplain to the Duke of Grafton,

Lord Lieutenant, was appointed Dean of Dromore in

1721-2; and of Derry, in 1724. He was promoted to

the see of Cloyne, by patent dated March 17; and was

consecrated in St. Paul's church, Dublin, on May 19 fol-

lowing, by Theophilus, Archbishop of Cashel, assisted

by the Bishops of Raphoe and Killaloe.

Of his character, abilities, and literary productions,

there is no need to speak. He died suddenly, but calmly,

at Oxford, in the bosom of his family, on Sunday, Janu-

ary 14, 1753; and was buried in the cathedral of Christ

Church, where a marble monument is erected to his me-

mory, bearing the Ibllowing inscription by the elegant

pen of Dr. Markham, Archbisliop of York :

Gravissimo Pricsuli

CliOKGIO El'ISCOPO CLONENSI

Viro

Sou iiigenii et eriulitionis laudeiii

Sell probitatis ct beiieticientiu! spectemiis,

Inter primos omnium aatatum numerando.

Si Christianus fueris,

Si amans patriie,

Utroque nomine glui iari potes

i;erkleium vi.\isse.

Obiit annum agens septuagesimum tertium(a)

Natus anno Christi mi)CL.\.\xi.

Anna Conjux

L. M. P.

{a) This is a mistake. Tlie Bishop was born on March 12, 1684.
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Beneath are his episcopal arms; and on a marble

slab the following verse from Pope

:

" To Berkeley every virtue under heaven."

He bequeathed a yearly sum of £200 to be distri-

buted among the poor of Cloyne, Youghal, and Ahada.

His numerous and valuable works were collected and

published in 2 vols. 4to. London, 1784; 3 vols. 8vo. Ibid.

1820 ;
and, with a Memoir of his Life by the Rev. G. N.

Wright, 2 vols. 8vo. Ibid. 1843.

1753. James Stopford, M. A. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin, became Provost of Tuam, Archdeacon of Kil-

laloe, and Dean of Kilmacduagh. He was made Bishop

of Cloyne, by patent dated February 28 ; and was con-

secrated at St. Anne's church, Dublin, on March 11, by

the Archbishop of Ca.shel, assisted by the Bishops of

Cork and Killaloe. He held this see till his death, which

took place at Dublin, on August 23, 1759. While Bi-

shop of Cloyne, he published a Sermon, preached before

the Incorporated Society. 4to. Dublin, 1758.

1759. Robert Johnson, D. D. Dean of Tuam, succeeded.

His patent is dated October 12. Pie was consecrated in

St. Patrick's, Dublin, on October 21, by the Archbishop

of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Cork and Water-

ford. He died at Cloyne, in January, 1767, and was

buried in the chancel of his cathedral. By his will he

bequeathed £20 to the poor of Youghal, £10 to those

of Cloyne; £5 to those of Ahada; and £10 to the poor

of any parish in which he should happen to die.

1767. Hon. Frederick Augustus IIkrvey, D. D. (fourth

Earl of Bristol), obtained the see of Cloyne, by patent

dated March 2. He was educated at Cambridge; but

the University of Oxford conferred on him the degree

of D. D. by diploma, on April 6, 1770, lie being at that

time a Member of Brasennose College. He was con-
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secrated in Christ Church, Dublin, on May 31, by the

Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Meath

and Ferns. In January of the next year he was trans-

lated to Derry ; under which diocese see some particu-

lars of this very remarkable man.

1768. ChalesAgar, D. D. (a grandson of Dr, Welbore El-

lis Agar, Bishop of Meath), was born at Gowran Castle,

County Kilkenny. He was educated at Westminster

School, and in 1755 became a student of Christ Church,

Oxford. Becoming Chaplain to the Duke of Northum-

berland, Lord Lieutenant, he obtained the deanery of

Kilmore, and afterwai'ds the see of Cloyne, by patent

dated February 26. He was consecrated on March 20

following, in St. Patrick s, Dublin, by tlie Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Ki Id are and Cork;

and was enthroned on April 8. In 177y he was trans-

lated to Cashel ; where see a further account of him.

1780. George Chinnery, D, D. Bishop of Killaloe, was

translated to Cloyne, by patent dated February 15. He
soon sank under bodily infirmities, and died at Cloyne,

on August 13, in the same year.

1781. Richard Woodward, D. C. L. a native of Grims-

bury, near Bristol, was educated, first, by Dr. Josiah

Tucker, Dean of Gloucester ; and afterwards at Wadham
College, Oxford ; B.C. L. 1749; D.C.L. 1759. Coming

over to Ireland, he became Dean of Clogher, and in 1772

Chancellor of St. Patrick's, Dublin. He subsequently

exchanged his chancellorship for the rectory of Louth,

in May, 1778. He was advanced to the see of Cloyne,

by patent dated February 3 ; was consecrated at Christ

Churcli, Dublin, on the next day, by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Os.sory and Clonfert,

and was enthroned, by proxy, on February 8. He con-

tinued in this see until his death in the year 17!I4.
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Bishop Woodward was a distinguished scholar, an

able preacher, and a zealous and effective friend to the

Church, whose cause he defended warmly and success-

fully in his well-known Tract, " The present State of

the Church of Ireland," 8vo. 1787; a publication which

was read with the greatest avidity, passed rapidly through

several editions, and evinced the force of the author's

arguments, by the violent enmity which it excited

against him in all the enemies of the Church(a). While

Dean of Clogher, Dr. Woodward had exerted himself

strenuously towards obtaining a legal provision for the

Poor; and with this view published,

1. " An Argument in support of the Right ofthe Poor

in Ireland to a national Provision." 8vo. Dublin, 1772.

2. " An Address to the Public on the E^xpediency of

a regular Plan for the Maintenance and Government of

the Poor." 8vo. Dublin, 1775.

He also published a Charge delivered to the Clergy

at the Visitation in July, 1793. 4to. Cork, 1793.

He died in 1794, aged 67, and was buried in his

cathedral; in the north transept ofwhich is a monument
to his memory, bearing the subjoined inscription(/>').

(a) The Dean and Chapter of Christ Church, DubUn, presented to liiin their

united thanks, for liis seasonable publication in defence of our Constitution in

Church and State. [Christ Church Cliapter Book.] The Dean ami Chapter of

St. Patrick's paid him the same compliment.

(b) Sacred

To the Memory of

KiCiiAKD Woodward, Bishop of Cloyne,

Aged 67. 1794.

Whose superior talents, enlightened by extensive Learning, and invigorated by

an active Intercourse with the World, were devoted to the Discharge of his Duty
as a Citizen, Parochial Minister, and Prelate, with the most earnest Zeal, sound-

est Discretion, and truest Liberality.

He planned and was the principal Institutor of the Mouse of Industry in Dub-
lin in 1773. lie was an eloquent and distingiu'shed Advocate in the House of
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1794. William Bennet, D. D. Bishop of Cork, was trans-

lated to this see, by patent dated June 27; and was en-

throned, by proxy, on July 1. Here he remained till

his death, which took place in London, on July 16, 1820,

in the seventy-fifth year of his age. He was buried in the

church of Plumstead, in Kent. A monument is erected

in his cathedral of Cloyne, bearing the subjoined in-

scription(a).

It appears, that the Bishop was at one time very

anxious to obtain the provostship of Trinity College,

Dublin, to be liolden in commendam with his bishopric;

namely, at the death of Provost Hutchinson, in 1795;

but this scheme was frustrated, partly through the in-

dignant remonstrance of Edmund Burke. [See " the

Peers for the Repeal of tlie Roman Catholic Penal Statutes in 1782 ; and the

Author of " the Present State of the Church of Ireland," published in 1787 ; and

is hence justly to be denominated the Father of the Poor—the friend of Toleration

—and tlie Support and Ornament of the Protestant Established Religion.

In pious Gratitude for tlie uninterrupted Happiness ffhicli she owed to his

amiable domestic Character, this jMonument is erected by his afflicted Widow,

Susanna Woodward.

1705.

(a) Sacred to the Memory of the

Right Rev. William Bennet, I). D.,

For 2G years Lord Bishop of the Diocese of Cloyne.

A Slan of varied Attainments, refined Literary Taste, singularly modest and cour-

teous in Manners, of great Simplicity of Spirit, and genuine Philanthropy of Heart.

Called in the Providence of God to a high and responsible Office in the Church of

England, he was anxious that she should maintain that dignified Post in the Defence

and Dissemination of the Holy Sciiptiires, which the Reformation taught her to

occupy, and which Iicr Interest and Duty alike forbid lior to abandon ; he there-

fore, during a Period of ten Years, was a zealous Vice-President of that noble

Institution, the British and Foreign Bible Society ; its sacred Cause was near his

Heart ; its Vindication opened his Lips, and drew from their Concealment Talents

of no mean Order ; nor was Death permitted to close his Ej'es until he had wit-

nessed its unparalleled Success under the manifest Blessing of the Most High.

He resigned his SjMrit into the Hands of his Creator, on the Ifith d.iy

of .Inly, 1820, in the 7jtli Year of his Age.

4



BISHOPS. 305

Correspondence between E. Burke and Dr, French Lau-

rence," p. 301.]

Bishop Bennet maintained till his death an intimacy

and friendship with his old school-fellow, the learned Dr.

Samuel Parr, who appears to have entertained for him a

high respect. Many letters which passed between them

are published in the " Works of Samuel Parr, LL. D. by

J. Johnstone," 8vo. London, 1828, in vols. i. vii. and

viii. In the fourth volume also appear two Latin epi-

taphs, written by Dr. Parr at the Bishop's desire ; both

seemingly intended for the cloisters of Emmanuel Col-

lege, Cambridge, at which he had received his education,

and had long resided. They are as follows

:

H. S. E.

GuLiELSius Bennet, S. T. P.

Qui

Londini natus

Et in Schola Ilarroviensi

Litteris liumanioribus imbutus,

In hoc Collegio

Scholaris, Socii, Tutoris, OlSciis

Per annos xxvii.

Cumulate satisfccit.

Postea cum a .Johanne Comite de Westmoreland

In Ilibernia Regis locum tenente

Habitus esset unic6 dignus,

In scdem Episcopalem

Corcagiensem primo, deinde Clonensem

Evectus est.

Integritate ct innoccntia singular! prajditus

Recte idem ct suaviter vitam egit

Difficile ut esset judicare

Utrum amici magis doctrinam

Multiplicem illam et subtilem venerarentur,

An morum felicitatem ct comitatem diligcrcnt.

Vixit ann. lxxiv. Mens. in. Dies xxiii.

Dccessit anno sacro

M.DCCC.XX.

MUNSTER.]
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Hoc monumentiun positura est

Ex ultima voluntate

GuLiELjn Bejtnict, S. T. P.

Qui

Londini natus

In schola Harro\'iensi litteiis humanioribus imbutns

In hoc Collegio

Scholaris, Socii, et Tutoris officiis

Per annos xxvii.

Cumulate satisfecit.

Postea cum a Joanne comite de Westmoreland

In Hibernia Regis locum teneute

Habitus esset unice digiius

Qui a sacris ei et ab Epistolis secretis esset,

In sedem Episcopalem

Corcagiensem, deinde Clonensem, evectus est.

Integritate et innocentia singular! praeditus

Kecte idem et suaviter vitam egit

;

Ut difficile esset judicare

Utnira amici magis doctrinam ejus

Multiplicem et exquisitam venerarentur,

An morum comitatem animumque

In suos benevolum diligerent.

Vixit ann. lxxiv. Mens. iii. Dies xxiii.

Decessit xvii. Kal. Aug.

Anno sacro m.dccc.xx.

Et Plumstedia: in agro Cantiensi

Conditus est.

1820. Charles Mongan Warburton, D. D. Bishop of Li-

merick, was translated to Cloyne, by patent dated Sep-

tember 18; and continued in this see till his death at

Cloyne, on August 9, 1826, in the seventy-second year

of his age. He was buried in his cathedral. The fol-

lowing testimony is inscribed on his tomb-stone(a)

:

(a) To the Memory of the

KiOHT Rev. Charles Wakhurton, D. D.

Lord Bishop of Cloyne,

Deceased 9th August, A. D. 1826,

Aged 72 years.

This memorial of affectionate Regret is erected by hia disconsolate Widow,
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1826. John Brinkley, D. D. an Englishman, became a

Fellow of Caius College, Cambridge ; where he attained

the most distinguished honours in Science, being Senior

Wrangler of his year; B. A. in 1788 ; M. A. 1791. In

1792 he was made Professor of Astronomy, in Trinity

College, Dublin; and in 1822 was elected President of

the Royal Irish Academy. One of his earliest Church

preferments in Ireland was the rectory of Derrybrusk, in

the diocese of Clogher, to which he was presented on

June 5, 1806. He afterwards held the prebend of Kil-

goghlin in the diocese of Elphin. On April 5, 1808, he

was collated to the vicarage of Laracor, in the diocese

ofMeath; and in 1808 was appointed Archdeacon of

Clogher. His patent for this see is dated September

28 ; and he was consecrated in the Chapel of Dublin

Castle, on October 8, by Richard, Archbishop of Cashel,

assisted by the Bishops of Meath and Kildare. He
died at Dublin, on September 14, 1835, aged 09; and

was buried in the Chapel of Trinity College. A marble

tablet to his memory is erected in his cathedral, bearing

the subjoined inscription(a) ; and in the year 1846, a

Frances Warburton, and Children. He was consecrated Bishop of Limerick 13th

July, 1806, and translated to this See 20th September, 1820. To a dignified

Deportment in the strict Discharge of his holy Office, he united most engaging

Suavity of Manners and unbounded Benevolence.

(a) Sacred

To the Memorj' of the

Right Rev. John Brinkley, D. D.

Late Bishop of Cloyne
;
previously Professor of Astronomy in Dublin College, and

up to his Death President of the Royal Irish Academy. He died in Dublin, Sep-

tember, 1835, aged 69 Years, and his remains were deposited in the Vaults of

the University.

Qiiiclt in discerning and rewarding Professional Merit, and anxious to rule with

Firmness without Severity, he succeeded in maintaining Discipline without pro-

voking Complaint. In General Literature and Natural History, as well as in
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marble bas-relief, presenting a side view of the Bishop,

with his hand extended upon an open book, was erected

in the vestibule under the College Library : on its pe-

destal is the following inscription

:

M. S.

REVERENDISSIMl . lOANNIS . BRINKLEY . S . T . P .

EPISCOri . CLONENSIS

DUDVM . IN COLLEGIO . SS. TKINITATIS . DVBUNIENSI

ASTRONOMIC . PROFESSORIS . LAVDATISSIMl

HOC . SIGNVTM . HONORIS . ERGO . CONSTITVERVNT

SOCII . ACADEMICI . CLERICI . DIOECESIS . ALIIQUE . COMPLVRES

VOLVNTATB . ET . OFFICIIS . DEVINCTl

OBIIT . A . S . MDCOCXXXV . AETATIS . LXX.

REDVX . AD . ASTRA . LVMEN . ABUT . INGENI

AT . NE . REPOSCAS . NIMIO . AMORE . PERCITVS

FATO . OBSEQVVTVM . SOSPITE . HVIC . SCIENTIA

VICTRIX . SEPVLCRI . STABIT . INTEGRVM . DECVS

NEV . FLETVS . ADSIT . MORTE . CAKITVRVS . VIGET

SVPERSTITVM . CVI . VITA . ADEST . PRAECONIIS

MVSARVM . IN . ADYTIS . CUIQVE . MONVMENTVM . NITET

CAELESTI . IN . ARCE . SIDERVM . VAGANS . JVBAR

J. K. B.

EX SOC . COLL . DVBL .

Bishop Brinkley's character, as an Astronomer, is well

known to the whole world of science. He was also one

of the best Botanists of his age.

Though his great talents were in constant exercise,

his published works are not numerous : they consist of

"The Elements of Astronomy," for the use of the Stu-

dents of Trinity College ; and several papers preserved in

the " Transactions of the Royal Irish Academy."

Science, his Attainments were accurate and diversified, and his Communications

interesting and instructive
;
learned, witliout Pedantry, and pious without Osten-

tation
;
unaffectedly kind to every Memlier of liis Household ; liberal in his Cha-

rity, and given to Hospitality. His Death was generally deplored, and his Memory-

is justly revered by those who have raised this humble Record of his Worth.
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On his death, the see of Cloyne became united to

those ofCork and Ross, by the Act 3 & 4 Will. IV. c. 37.

So that henceforward, the Bishops of Cloyne will be

found under the diocese of Cor-k.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

The Dean and Chapter of Cloyne are mentioned in records,

in the year 1225. [Prynne's Records, II. p. 402.J

SEAL.

A chapter seal is engraved in Harris's Ware, bearing the

inscription

:

SIGILLVM COMMVNE DECANI ET CAPIT. CLONEN. 1700.

DEANS.

1251. Gilbert was Dean. [Cod. Clar. 46; Reg. Dccan.

Lim.]

1291. Philip Segda, M. A. [Taxatio Nicolai Papa^.]

1317. CuARLES O'Donchada, Dean, died on October 13.

[Cod. Clar. 46.] Qutere, whether he was not also Pre-

bendary of Subulter ? He appears to have been a person

of distinguished talents. His death is thus noticed in

MS. T. C. D. F. 1 . 1 8 :
" Hoc anno, 3 id. Oct. D"'^ Caro-

lus O'Donchada Decanus Clonensis [quicvit], (jiii fuit vir

magnai litteraturae et magni nominis in tottl Momonia,

et de cujus morte tota Ecclesia Ilibcrnicana passa est

magnum dampnum et jacturam."

1320. John appears. [Ibid.]

1324 to 1330. John le Blond, Blounde, or Blonde.

[Ibid, and Rot. Cane] Ware states, that in 132G he

was elected Bishop of Cork ; but doubts whether he ever
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were consecrated. Probably not : at least if this entry

be correct, of his continuing Dean in 1330.

1351. John Whittock. In this year he was raised to the

see of Cloyne. [Ware.]

1359. John Went (quaere, West?). [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1367. John Cantok. He died in 1376. [Ibid.]

1376. Thomas Striker. [Ibid.]

1402. EuGENius. [Ibid.]

1512. TuADDEus O'Keeffe. [Ibid.]

1529. David Fitzjames Fitzgerald. [Ibid.]

1535. James Fitzwilliam is named as being Dean ofCloyne

at this time, in a warrant of King Henry VIII. (See

note at p. 221 above).

1591. Sir John Edmundi (or Fitzedmund), Knight. [MS.

T.C. D. E. 3. 14.] He died in 1612. [Rot. Pat. 10

Jac. I.]

161f . Thomas Winter, M. A. Treasurer of Cashel, and

Praicentor of Waterford, and of Lismore. He liad like-

wise been Archdeacon of Derry. He was presented Fe-

bruary 14. [Rot. Pat.] He died in 1614 or 1615. " Sir

John Fitzgarrett hath usurped both his house and reve-

nues." [Reg. Vis.]

1615. Edward Clerke, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork (or-

dained Priest, June 24, 1601) ; admitted August 27 ; in-

stalled September 1. [Ibid.]

1640. Michael Boyle, D. D. (son of Dr. Boyle, Archbishop

ofTuam); presented by the Crown, March 30. [Lib.

Mun. Ilib.] During the Rebellion he was Chaplain-

General to the army. It was deposed, that he lost pro-

perty by the rebels, to the value of £565. [MS. T. CD.
F. 2. 17.] In 166& he was advanced to tlie united bi-

shoprics of Cork, Cloyne, and Ross.

166^. Henry Rugge, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Ross;

patent dated February 21. [Ibid.] He was licensed to
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hold the prebend of Kilmacdonagh at the same time. In

the next year he was made a Prebendary of Cork. He
died in 1671 ; and was buried in his cathedral, under the

south end of the Communion Table.

1671. William Fitzgerald, M. A. (son of Dr. John Fitz-

gerald, Dean of Cork), was born in that city. He was

Rector of Clondrohid in this diocese, and a Prebendary

of St. Patrick's, Dublin. His patent is dated July 13

[Ibid.] ; instituted August 3. [ff.] In 1675 he became

Archdeacon of Ross; and in 1691 was raised to the bi-

shoprics of Clonfert and Kilmacduagh.

1691. Henry Scardeville, B. D. a Prebendary of St. Pa-

trick's, Dublin, and Chaplain to Marshal the Duke of

Schomberg, succeeded. His patent is dated September 4

[Ibid.] ; but he was not instituted till August 2, 1695.

[D. R.] In 1695 he was made Archdeacon of Ross. He
died in 1703.

170|. Thomas Deane, M. A. Treasurer of Watcrford, and

a Prebendary of Kilkenny
;
patent dated March 6 [Ibid.]

;

instituted July 20. [ff.] He died in 1714.

1714. Robert Sess, or Sesse, D. D. a Vicar Choral, and

Prebendary of Subulter
;
patent dated August 12. [Lib.

Mun.] This was a second patent; and it recites that

Sess had incautiously omitted to subscribe the Act of

Uniformity within the appointed time. The patent it-

self remains in the Registry of Cashel. After all, it does

not appear certain that this appointment was completed.

If Sess was instituted and installed to the deanery (of

which ceremonies no record remains in the diocesan re-

gistry), it is probable that he resigned it in a few days.

1714. Thomas Simcocks, M. A. Prebendary of Cahirultan

;

admitted September 9. [Vis. Book.]

1718. JosiAH HoRT, M. A. a native of Gloucestershire, was

educated at Clare Hall in Cambridge, but does not ap-
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pear to have taken any degree in that University. His

patent is dated April 3. [Vis. Book.] In 1720 he was

moved to the deanery of Ardagh ; and subsequently be-

came Bishop of Ferns, and of Kilmore, and Archbishop

of Tuam.

1720. Henry Maule, LL. D. Prebendary ofLackeen; pa-

tent dated June 22 [Ibid.] ; instituted and installed July

22. [ff.] In 1726 he was raised to the bishopric of

Cloyne.

1726. James Ward; patent dated Sept. 24 [Lib. Mun.]

;

instituted Oct. 26. [ff.] He died on June 15, 1736.

1736. Isaac Goldsmith, M. A. patent dated September 7

[Ibid.]; instituted October 2. In 1741 he was made a

Prebendary of Cork. He died in 1769 ; and was buried

at St. Peter's, Drogheda.

1769. William Pratt, B. A. presented May 26; instituted

and installed August 16. He died in the following year.

1770. Eyton Butts, M.A. Praicentor of Lismore, and

Chancellor of Ferns; presented April 21; instituted

August 31 ; installed next day. [D. R.] But the Visi-

tation Books of 1772 and 1775 state that the deanery is

vacant. In 1778 he was made Prajcentor of Waterford.

He died in 1779.

1779. Hon. John Hewitt (son of the first Viscount LifFord)

;

presented May 4; instituted May 27. He held it till his

death on May 13, 1804.

1804. James Archibald Hamilton, D. D. Archdeacon of

Ross, and a Prebendary of Armagh
;
presented Septem-

ber 17; instituted October 9. He was appointed the

first astronomer of Armagh, by Primate Robinson, the

founder of the Observatory, on July 31, 1790. He died

in the Observatory, on November 21, 1815. He has

published several valuable papers in the Transactions of

the Royal Irish Academy.
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1816. Alexander Arbuthnot, M.A. Archdeacon of Agha-

doe
;
presented February 22 ; instituted July 27. In 1823

ho was raised to the bishopric of Killaloe.

1823. Thomas John Bdrgh, M. A. The King's letter for

his promotion is dated October 7. He was instituted on

November 17. [ff.] He died at Old Ross near Naus,

on September 4, 1845.

1845. Right Hon. Hervey de Montmorenci, fourth Vis-

count Mountmorres, LL. D. succeeded. His patent is

dated October 28. He was instituted and installed on

November 1.

PRiECENTORS. [See Prcb. of Kilcredan.]

1253. Maurice, Prajcentor, was in this year elected Bishop

of Ross. [Ware.]

1291. William de Valle was Praecentor. His prebendal

church was Kilmacdonagh. [Taxatio P. Nicolai.]

1449. John Bysk, or Brit. He is fined for misconduct, as

Proctor of the Clergy. [Rot. Pat. 28 Hen. VI.]

1591. Alexander Gough appears. [MS. T. CD. e. 3.14 ]

In the Regal Visitation Book of 1615 he is described as

" aged 80."

1616. John Hall, or Hull; admitted April 23. [ff.]

1627. Edward Byam, M. A. (ordained Priest, April 1,

1612) ; collated April 30. [ff.] In 1639 he became a

Prebendary of Lismore.

1661. John Eveleigh, Chancellor of Ross. [V. !>.] Ho re-

signed in 166|, and was made Dean of Ross.

1664. Benjamin Crosse, B. A. a Prebendary of Cork ; ad-

mitted June 16 [ff.], or January 10. [1). R.]

MCNSTER.] 2 s
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1683. Matthew Jones, M. A. Prebendary of Cooliney ; ad-

mitted November 29. [ff.] In 1685 he became Pre-

bendary of Killencmor.

1681. John Patrickson, M. A. a Prebendary ofCork
;
pre-

sented by the Crown
;
patent dated March 25. [Reg.

CasheL] It appears that the presentation had fallen to

the Crown by lapse. He was instituted on May 1. [ff.]

He died in 1718.

1718. Samuel Holt, M. A. admitted in April. He was a

Prebendary of Lismore ; and in 1722-3 was made a Pre-

bendary of St. Patrick's, Dublin. He resigned in No-

vember of the same year, [ff.]

1718. Thomas Squire, M. A. collated November 24; in-

stalled same day. He held the dignity forty years.

1759. Nathanael France, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmac-

donagh ; admitted August 7. [ff.] He died on July 1,

1770; and was buried in the church of Youghal.

1770. Francis Atterbury, of Christ Church, Oxford:

M. a. in 1763 ; D. C. L. 1768
;
Prebendary of Brigown;

collated Dec. 1 [ff.] ; installed same day. He held

this dignity fifty-two years, till his death in Feb. 1822.

1822. William WrayMaunsell, M. A. Archdeacon of Lis-

more; collated May 27. He is the present Prsecentor.

CHANCELLORS.

1291. Richard de Barry was Chancellor. [Tax. Pap.]

1591. Daniel Donati(Macdonagh?) appears. [MS.T.C.D.

E. 3. 14.]

1615. John Temple (ordained Deacon, April 11, 1605;

Priest, March 10, 160|), probably the same who was
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Prebendary of Kilrossantie, in the church of Lismore

;

collated July 5. He still held this dignity in 1G34.

[Reg. Vis.]

1635. Joseph Travers, jVI. A. (ordained Priest, September

21, 1650), admitted July 13. [ff.] He held the dignity

in 1663 [V. B.] ; and in that year appears as Archdeacon,

and a Canon, of Kildare.

1665. James Stkene (or Sterne). [V. B.] He died in

1668.

1668. John Webb, or Webbe, a Prebendary of Cork ; ad-

mitted July 31. [ff.]

1684. Gilbert Heathcote, M. A. of Christ's College,

Cambridge ; admitted November 14. [ff.] He was de-

prived in 16'J3.

1693. Edward Sayers, or Saybes, M. A. collated June 26.

1730. Nicholas QuAYTROD(a), M. A. Prebendary of Sub-

ulter; collated October 24. [D. R.] He died on June"

25, 1742, and was buried at St. Peter's, in Cork.

1741-2. William Lewis, M.A. a Vicar Choral, and for-

merly Prebendary of Killcnemor; collated Feb. 15. He
was likewise Archdeacon of Kilfcnora. He died in 1767.

1767. Daniel Sandford (of Oriel College, Oxford ?),LL.D.

collated August 29. [ff.]

17?'l. John Palliser, I). D. collated December 26. [ff.]

He died in 1796.

1796. Thomas Lemon; collated May 21. He resigned in

1802.

1802. John Ryder, M.A. Prebendary of Killcnemor ; col-

lated December 18; admitted December 27. [ff.] He
died on May 14, 1819; and was buried in an old grave-

yard of Brigown parish, within the demesne of Mitch-

elstown Castle.

(«) The name is not a common one. In the reign of Henry VIll. A. I). 1523,

Nicholas Qiieytrod was Lord Mayor of Uiiljlin.
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1819. John William Bennett, Jun. LL. D. Prebendary of

Aghultie; collated July 31. [ff.] He is the present

Chancellor.

TREASURERS.

1291. John Blunt, M. A. appears. [Tax. P. Nicolai.]

1591. Edmund CoppiNGER. [MS. T. C. D. e, 3. 14.]

1615. Thomas Lloyd, M. A. appears. [Reg. Vis.] He wag

also a Vicar Choral of Cork.

163^. Thomas Fisher ; admitted February 29. [ff.] In

1641 he was Rector of Mallow; where he was plundered

of his property by the rebels, and lost his living, worth

£80 per annum. [MS. T. C. D". f. 2. 15, 18.]

1632. Joseph FowLE, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork ; col-

lated June 11. [Reg. Vis.]

1637. Thomas Holford, a Prebendary of Cork ; admitted

November 4. [ff.]

1641. John BiNNES, M.A. a Vicar Choral of Cork, was

Treasurer in this year. The rebels plundered him of

his goods and church livings, to the amount of £230.

[MS. T.C.D. F. 2. 16.]

1661. Robert Shawe appears. [V. B.]

1663. Roger Boyle, D. D. Dean of Cork, and Prajcentor

of Ross; admitted September 24. [ff.] In 1667 he was

raised to the bishopric of Down and Connor.

1667. John Vesey, M.A. Prebendary of Ballyhay; ad-

mitted November 4. [ff.] On the same day he was in-

stituted as Dean of Cork. In 167f he was promoted to

the bishopric of Limerick.

1673. Arthur PoMEROY, M.A. admitted May 5 ; on the

same day he was made Dean of Cork (under which dio-

cese see a further account ol' him). He died in 17y^.
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1710. Walter Atkin, M. A. Prebendary of Subulter ; ad-

mitted July 5. [ff.] He was joined with Dr. Richard-

son, in the praiseworthy attempt to convert the Popish

natives of Ireland to the Reformed faith.

1741. Robert Berkeley, M.A. afterwards D. D. (a younger

brother of Bishop Berkeley), was collated February 6. He
was also Vicar-General of the diocese. In this same

year he was appointed Pra^centor of Killala. He held

this dignity forty-six years, and died in 1787.

1787. Robert Law, D.D. formerly a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin ; collated September 22.

1789. Hon. Charles Brodrick, M.A. Prebendary of Do-

noghmore; collated June 18. In 1795 he was raised to

the bishopric of Clonfert, and afterwards to Kilmore and

to Cashel.

1795. Luke Godfrey, LL.D. presented by the Crown, by

patent dated March 22 ; institnted July 20. [ff.]

1799. John William Bennett, M.A. a Prebendary of

Cork ; collated January 28 ; installed next day. He
died In 1810.

1810. Robert Austin, LL. D. a Prebendary of Cork; col-

lated July 24. [ff.] He resigned in 1833.

1833. George Edmund Cotter, M. A. (son of Sir James

L. Cotter, Bart.), collated September 24. He is the

present Treasurer.

ARCHDEACONS.

About the year 1579 the Bishop of Cloyne had two arch-

deacons, viz. of Cloyne and Telalakath. [Cooper's MS.
additions to Ware.]

1179. CoLMAN O'ScANNLAiN, Aircinncach (quiurc Archdea-

con?) of Cloyne, died. [Four Masters.]
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1201. Christian was Archdeacon [MS.T.C.D. f. i.i8.]

1253. M . [Reg. Decan. Lim.]

1271. Matguman O'DoNCHADA, Archdeacon, died. [MS.

T.C.D. F. r.i8.]

1291. Maurice O'Sullevan, M.A. [Taxatio P. Nicolai.]

He was a Canon of Emly in 1302 ; and in 1320 or 1321

was consecrated Bishop of Clojnc. [Ware.]

1322. Luke O'MuRRAY, Archdeacon, died. [Four Masters.]

1361 to 1377. Roger Braybrook. [MS. T. C. D. f. i. i8;

Rot. Cane. Hib. ; and Cod. Clarendon. 36.]

14G3. William Roche. In this year he contrived to be ap-

pointed coadjutor to hisBishop ; and eventually succeeded

to the sees of Cork and Cloync in 1479. [Ware.]

1480. John Barry appears. [U. Reg.]

1585. Thomas Wetherhead was appointed by the Crown.

His patent, dated Sept. 9, gave him the archdeaconry of

Cork and also of Cloyne. In 1589 he was advanced to

the bishopric of Waterforcl and Lismorc. [Ware.]

1591. Philip Gold, or GouLDE, M.A. a Vicar Choral. [MS.

T. C. D. E.3. 14.] Like liis predecessor, he was Archdea-

con of Cork ; and held also the prebend of Glanore.

161|. Michael Boyle, D. D. was promoted to this dignity

(and likewise to the archdeaconry of Cork), January 7;

installed same day. [Reg. Vis.] In the next year he be-

came Dean of Lismorc. In 1G19 he was made Bishop

of" Waterford, but retained his archdeaconry in commen-

dam ; and in 1G21 obtained, by patent from the Crown,

the treasurership of Waterford and chancellorship of

Lismorc.

1625. Edward Finch was presented by the Crown to the

archdeaconry of Cork and Cloyne ; his patent is dated

March 7. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1634. Michael Boyle again appears as Archdeacon. [Reg.

Vis.] lie died in 1635.
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1G36. William Steere, D. D. Bishop of Ardfert, was pre-

sented by the Crown on April 6 to this archdeaconry

and that of Cork, witli license to hold them in commen-

dam of his see. [ff.]

1041. Philip Bisse, or Bysse, presented by the Crown,

August 13. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] It would appear that he

was appointed (together with Dean Gray of Ardfert) a

Commissioner to inquire into the losses sustained by the

Protestants ofMunster in the rebellion of1641. Cox states

that he was murdered by the rebels in the autumn of

1642, on his wayhomewards, between Cork andYoughal;

and that, as he had possession of all the depositions re-

lating to that business, there is no account extant of the

murders and losses in Munster. [Cox, Hist, of Ireland,

ii. p. 113.] But this is not quite the fact; as may be

seen by consulting the manuscript depositions now pre-

served in the Library of Trinity College,Dublin, [f. 2.13,

F. 2. 19, &c.]

1661. Hugh Ddnsteeville, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork,

appears. [V. B.]

1665 or 1667? John Moore, M. A. collated May 20. [D. R.]

;

admitted September 20. [ff.] He was likewise a Pre-

bendary of Cork.

1687. Dominic Meade, M. A. (brother of Sir Thomas

Meade, ancestor of the Earls of Clanwilliam) ; admitted

November 14. [ff.]

173Q. Southwell Rickard, M. A. a Vicar Choral, and

Prebendary of Killcnemor; collated Feb. 11. He re-

signed in 1735, and became a Prebendary of Dromore.

1735. John Jephson, M. A. collated Dec. 17. He died in

June, 1742; and was buried at St. Andrews, Dublin.

[Par. Reg.]

1742. Michael Davies, M. A. collated Nov. 3. [D. R.]

He died in June 1779, aged 85, and was buried at the
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Cathedral of Cork. He published "A Sermon preached

in the Parish Church of Gortroe, on the Occasion of the

late Earthquakes," 1756.

1779. Jamks MoCKLER, Prebendary of Subulter ; collated

June 18 [ff.] ; collated again August 22, 1782.

1789. Honorable James St. Leger, B. A. (son of the first

Viscount Doneraile) ; collated Jan. 10. [ff.] He be-

came Rector of Tipperary in this same year. He resigned

in 1810.

1810. Zachary Cooke Collis, M. A. collated August 1(5.

[FF.]

1834. William Ryder, B. A. a Prebendary of Cork; col-

lated May 6. He is the present Archdeacon.

PREBENDARIES.

It is said that anciently the Prebends were ten in number.

They arc now fourteen. I have not found any account

of their first institution.

1. donoghmore.

1591. " Vacant and waste." [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1610. John Lancaster, Bishop of Waterford, obtained a

grant of it in commendam with his bishopric, dated Oct.

26. [Rot. Pat. 8 Jac. I.]

1613. Richard Owen, M. A. collated November 15 ; in-

stalled same day. He was also a Prebendary of Cork

[Reg. Vis.] ; and in 1626 obtained a prebend in Lismore.

1630. Thomas Bariiam, M. A. (ordained Priest, Dec. 21,

1626) ;
presented by the Crown to this prebend, together

with other benefices, by patent dated July 10. [Lib.

Mun. Hib.] lie was also a Prebendary of Lismore.
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1634. Richard Owen appears again as Prebendary. [R.V.]

163^. John Fitzgerald, M. A. Dean of Cork, and a Pre-

bendary ofLimerick ; admittedFeb.il. [ff.] He died

in 1641.

1641? Thomas Roberts appears [V. B.] He was a Pre-

bendary of Cork, and in 1661 was Chancellor of the

same. He died in 1664.

1664. Richard Clarke, Prebendary of Ballyhay ; collated

June 10. [ff.] On the same day he was made Praecen-

tor of Cork.

168|. John Torway, M. A. formerly a Prebendary of Cork,

and at this time a Prebendary of St. Patrick s, Dublin ;

admitted January 25. [ff.]

1687. Matthew Jones, M. A. Prebendary of Killencmor,

appears. " He serves a cure in Youghall." [Reg. Ar-

magh 1693.] He died on December 7, 1717, and was

buried in the churchyard of Iniscarra, near Cork where

a stone to his memory is placed in the western wall of

the old parish church.

171|. John Lukey, M. A. Prebendary of Kilmadenan ; ad-

mitted January 28. In 1730 he resigned, and was pro-

moted to the prebend of Kilmacdonagh.

1730. George Chinnery, M.A. (son ofG. Chinnery of Cas-

tle Corr, Esq., and father of G. Chinnery, Bishop of Kil-

laloe, and of Sir Brodrick Chinnery, the first Baronet),

was ordained Deacon on May 30, 1708, at Staplcstown,

in the diocese of Ferns, and Priest, at the same place, on

March 20, 1709 ; admitted Oct. 24. [ff.] In 1732

he resigned, and was made Prebendary of Cahirultan.

1732. Horatio Townsend, M.A. a Prebendary of Tuam;
collated Dec. 11 ; collated again Nov. 24, 1738. [D. R.]

1772. James Hingston, M.A. Prebendary of Brigown;

collated November 7 ; installed same day. He died in

17— , and was buried at Aglis, County Cork. He trans-

MUNSTER.] 2 t
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lated some of the Classic authors into English
;
composed

an Abridgment of the Statutes ; and left several MSS.
in his own handwriting, including " The State of the

Diocese of Cloyne in 1770."

1776. Richard Bullen; collated September 21.

1789. Hon. Charles Brodrick, M.A. Prebendary of

Killenemor; collated February 22. [ff.] He resigned

in the same year, and was made Treasurer.

1789. John Lawless, M. A. Prebendary of Subulter; col-

lated July 27. He died in 179G.

1796. John Kenney, LL.D. a Prebendary of Cork; col-

lated February 13. He resigned in 1801.

1801. Thomas Kenney, B. A. collated September 5. [ff.]

He held this prebend forty years; and died in 1841.

1841. Joseph Rogerson Cotter, M.A. Prebendary of Bal-

lyhay; collated October 14.

2. aghultie (or athul, or ballyhooly).

1291. Richard O'Carran, M.A. [Taxatio Papje Nicolai.]

1591. Dermit Hogan appears. [MS. T. C. I), e. 3. 14.]

1615. William Holiday. [Reg. Visit.] He was still Pre-

bendary in 1641 ; in which year the Rebels plundered

him of property to the amount of £300, and deprived

him of his church livings, worth £150 per annum. [MS.

T.C.D. F. 2. 16.]

1661. William Booth appears. [V. B.]

1666. William Smyth, D. D. a Prebendary of Cork, of

Kildarc, and ofLisraore; collated 5th December [D.R.]
;

admitted May 20, 1667. [ff.] In 1673 Ave find him

Treasurer of Limerick. He died in 1682.

1682. David Elliott, B. A. admitted August 10. [ff.]

1719. Thomas Ryder, M. A. collated November 14. In

172^ he resigned this prebend, for that of Brigown.
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172:^ Cornelius Pyne, Prebendary of Lackeen; admitted

March 21. [ff.]

1749. Crowther Dowding, M. A. collated September 2.

[D.R.] He died in 1779.

1779. William Berkeley, M. A. collated May 17. [ff.]

He died on August 30, 1814.

1814. John Bennett, LL. B. collated October 11, [ff.]

He resigned on September 19, 1816.

1817. William Butler, M. A. Prebendary of Lackeen :

collated February 1. [ff.] He died in December, 1848.

1849. William Gabbett, B.A. collated January 27.

3. iniscarra.

1291. Philip O'Hynovan, M. A. [Taxatio Papal.]

1591. William Field appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

He was also a Prebendary of Cork.

1615. Richard Alley appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1629. Edward Johns, a Vicar Choral of Cork ; admitted

August 15; installed May 19, 1630. [Reg. Vis.]

1640. Philemon or Philip Fitzsimon, or FitzSymonds;

admitted Sept. 10. [ff.] In 1641, the Rebels plun-

dered him of his property, and deprived him of his li-

ving, worth £S0 per annum. [MS. T. CD. F. 2. 15.] In

1661 we find him Prascentor of Cork. He died in 1664.

1664 or 1667. Patrick Thompson; admitted July 5. [ff.]

1669. ThomasWilcox,M.A. collated Oct. 27. [V. B.] He
resigned in 1671, and became Prebendary of Brigown.

1671. George Synge; admitted May 15. [ff.] He died,

or resigned, in 1673.

1673. Rowland Davies, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork; col-

lated Oct. 26 ; admitted May 11. On Oct. 26, 1676, he

received a new collation, and was installed Nov. 15. He
gave to the Cathedral of Cloyne the Bell which hangs

in the Round Tower; and composed a minute and exact
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Account of the State of this Diocese in 1682, which is

preserved in manuscript in the Diocesan Registry. In

1678 he was made Dean of Ross; in 1707 Pra^centor of

Cork; and in 1710 Dean of Cork. After holding this

prebend forty-seven years, he died in 172^.

172^. Robert Carleton, M. A, Prebendary of Glanworth;

collated March 13 [ff.] ; at the same time he was ap-

pointed Dean of Cork.

1725. Christopher Donellan, B. D. afterwards D. D.

was collated in December. He was also a Prebendary

of Cork. He died in 175^. With commendable libe-

rality he bequeathed to trustees, viz. the Bishop, Dean,

and Archdeacon, a sum of £280 14s. Gd. the interest of

which was to be given to some widow of the diocese

having children. This bequest has been made the basis

of the present Widows' Fund of the diocese. He also

left a sum ofmoney, with which the steeple of Iniscarra

Church was erected ; and a Taell was placed in it, in the

year 1756. A marble tablet on the church-wall still

attests this benefaction.

This Steeple was erected and Bell put np by a Legacy of the Rev"'. CuRis-

ToriiKR Donellan, D. D., Late Rector of this Parish, under the direction of

the K' Rev" the Lord Bishop of Cloyne. A. D. 1756.

175^. Marmaduke Phillips, D. D. collated March 15.

[D. R.] He has published a Sermon preached before

the House of Commons on the anniversary of the Irish"

Rebellion. 4to. Dublin, 1745.

1770. Henry Agar, B. A. Prebendary of Brigown; col-

lated June 8 [ff.] ; installed next day. He died in

June, 1798.

1798. Richard Woodward, M.A. Prebendary ofLackeen;

collated July 28. [ff.] In 1799 he resigned, and was

made Prebendary of Glanworth.



PREBENDARIES. 325

1799. Hon. George de la Poer Beresford, M. A. (fifth

son of the first Baron Decies), a member of Emmanuel

College, Cambridge; collated March IG. [D. R.] In

1816 he was made a Vicar Choral of Cork. He resigned

this prebend in 182G.

1826. William de la Poer Beresford (son of his prede-

cessor); admitted July 17. [ff.] He is the present Pre-

bendary.

4. BRIGOWN.

1291. John Cantok, M. A. [Taxatio Nic. Papae.]

It is not unlikely that he was brother of Thomas

Cantok, who in 1306 was Bishop of Emly and Lord

Chancellor of Ireland; at whose death, in 1308, we find

the custody of the Great Seal committed to " Master

John Cantok," and another person. We find a John

Cantok, Rector of Carrickfergus, in 1363. Possibly he

was this Prebendary of Cloyne. [Ware, from Rot. Claus.

2 Edw. II. 273.]

1588 or 1591 ? William (Fitzthomas) Connor, a layman,

was Prebendary. He was deprived by the Royal Com-

missioners, for lack of Orders. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. Richard Fox appears. [Reg. Visit.]

1626. Giles Baden, B. D., admitted February 12. [ff.]

In 1627 he resigned, and was made Dean of Ardfcrt.

1628. Robert Naylor, M. A. (ordained Deacon Septem-

ber 25, 1625; Priest December 18, 1625); admitted

April 11 [ff.] ; installed next day. [Reg. Vis.] In 16§g

he was made Dean of Lismore, where sec a further ac-

count of him. He died in 1661.

1661. Devereux Spratt, Chancellor of Ardfert, appears.

In 167^ he was collated to a prebend in Emly. [V. B.]

1663. Samuel Alford, M. A. collated September 23. [i-f.J

1671. Thomas Wilcox, or Wilcocks, M. A. Prebendary

of Iniscan a; admitted May 13. [ff.]
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168^. Francis Quayle, M. A. (afterwards D.D.) ; admitted

January 23. [ff.] In 1703 he was made Archdeacon

of Ross. In 1704 he was one of the Proctors for the

clergy in Convocation. He died in 1716.

1716. George Strode appears. He was collated again on

June 30, 1721. [D. R.] In 172^ he resigned, and be-

came Prebendary of Glanore or Glanworth.

172|. Thomas Ryder, M. A. Prebendary of Aghultie; col-

lated March 21. [ff.]

1747. Charles Percival, M. A. (third son of Dr. William

Percival, Dean ofEmly), appears. He resigned in 1751.

In 1759 he was made Prebendary of Kilmacdonagh.

1751. William Nash, M. A. collated April 29.

1769. Henry Agar, B. A. Prebendary of Subulter; admit-

ted December 20. He resigned in the following year,

and became Prebendary of Iniscarra.

1770. Francis Atterbury, LL.D. Prebendary of Subulter

;

collated June 14 ; installed next day. He resigned in

the same year, and was made Prsecentor.

1771. James Kingston, M. A. collated April 19 [ff.] ;

installed same day. He resigned the next year, and was

made Prebendary of Donoghmoro.

1773. Thomas Bushe, D. D. (father of Lord Chief Justice

Bushe), collated February 16. He was also Chaplain of

the Kingston College at Mitchelstown, and Rector of

Gowran, in the diocese ofOssory. He died in September,

1795, and was buried at Mitchelstown.

1796. Henry Sandiford, M. A. Prascentor of Cork; col-

lated February 9. He resigned in 1801, and was made

Prebendary of Ballyhay.

1801. Robert Austin, M. A. Prebendary of Lackeen; col-

lated July 27. [ff.] He resigned in 1809, and became

Prebendary of Coole.

1809. Robert Disney, B. A. admitted April 7. [ff.] He

died on July 8, 1832, and was buried in his parish of
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Mitchelstown ; in the church of which a marble tablet

was erected to his memory, by the united subscriptions

of his Protestant and Roman Catholic parishioners.

1832. Richard Hastings Graves, D. D. (son of the learned

Richard Graves, Dean of Ardagh) ; collated July 30.

[ff.] He has edited " The whole Works of Richard

Graves, D. D." 4 vols. 8vo. Dublin, 1840; and has pub-

lished " A Letter to the Editor of the Christian Exa-

miner, on National Education." 8vo.

5. KILMACDONAGH.

In 1291 it appears, by the Taxation of Pope Nicholas, that

this church formed the prebend of the Precentor.

1355. Maurice de Bermingham, Prebendary of Kilmacdo-

nagh, is mentioned as obtaining from the King letters of

protection, dated March 18, in this year. [Rot. Pat.

29 Edw. III.] Yet, the very next entry of the same

Roll mentions similar letters given to Richard Fitz Ralph,

of this same prebend, dated April 22. In 1384 we find

Bermingham holding the (then) prebend of Newcastle,

in the cathedral of St. Patrick's, Dublin.

1615. Manasses Marshall, B. A. a Prebendary of Cork,

appears. [Reg. Visit.] In the spring of the next year

he was made Archdeacon of Cork.

1616. Roger Boyle succeeded. He resigned in 1G20. He
appears also as Prebendary of Cahirultan. In 1621-2

he became a Prebendary of Lismore.

162Q. Thomas Wyght, or Weight, M. A. afterwards B. D.

(ordained Deacon and Priest October 23, IGIO); insti-

tuted January 31 ; installed June 18. [Reg. Vis.] He
was in possession in 1634.

1661. Henry Rugge, the Dean, and Prebendary of Cahir-

ultan, is stated to hold this prebend also; he was like-

wise a Prebendary of Cork. [V. B.] He died in 1671,

and was buried in the Cathedral.
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1669. John Rugge, a Vicar Choral, and also a Prebendary

of Cork; collated on May 31. [ff.] In 1704 he was

the Chapter's Proctor to the Convocation. He held this

stall till his death in November, 1708. He was buried

in the Cathedral.

170f. Charles Northcote, M. A. Prebendary of Killene-

mor ; admitted January 21. [ff.] In 1719 he was

made Dean of Kilmacduagh, with permission to hold

this prebend in commendam. [Boulter's Letters.]

1730. John Lukey, M. A. Prebendary of Donoghraore;

admitted August 29. [ff.]

1735. Nathanael France, M. A. collated April 19. [D. R.]

He resigned in 1759, and was made Prsecentor.

1759. Charles Percival, M. A. formerly Prebendary of

Brigown ; collated August 7. [ff.] He died on Au-

gust 9, 1785.

1785. Beather King, LL. D. collated September 27; in-

stalled October 6. [ff.] He held this preferment tiU

his death in 1805.

1805. Hon. Thomas St. Lawrance, LL. D. (son of the first

Earl of Howth) Dean of Cork ; collated November 16.

[ff.] In 1807 he was raised to the bishopric of Cork.

1808. Thomas Quin, M. A. Treasurer of Limerick
; pre-

sented by the Crown, by patent dated March 7 ; insti-

tuted March 29. [ff.] He died early in 1841. Upon

his death the appointment was suspended by the Lord

Lieutenant and Privy Council, by an order dated Fe-

bruary 25, 1841. [Council Books.]

(elected.)

1841. William Rogers, M. A. a Vicar Choral, was elected

by the Dean and Chapter, the temporalities of the pre-

bend having been withdrawn.
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6. CAHIRULTAN.

1291. Philip O'Brodere, M. A. appears. [Taxatio Pap.]

In 1302 we find him Dean of Cashel.

1384. John Giffard was Prebendary. The King, Richard

II. in consideration of his great services, granted license

to the Bishop and Chapter of Cloyne, to unite the rectory

of Brothyng to this prebend, during GifFard's life. [R.C.]

1615. William Thomas, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork, ap-

pears. [Reg. Visit.]

1616. John Thomas was admitted February 28. [ff.]

1618 or 1620. Roger Boyle, Prebendary of Kilmacdonagh

;

admitted November 16. [ff.] In 162^ he became a

Prebendary of Lismore.

163|. Antony Kingsmill, B. A. (ordained Deacon July 22,

1599; Priest, Nov. 4, 1599); collated Jan. 22 ; installed

January 24. [Reg. Vis.] I tliink he resigned in 1639

or 1640, and became Vicar of Carrigtohill, or of Mallow.

1640. Henry Rugge, a Vicar Choral, and also Vicar Choral

of Ross ; collated April 8. [ff.] In the rebellion of

1641 he was plundered of property to the amount of

£1928, and lost his living, worth £150 per annum.

[MS. T.C.D. f. 2. 17.] In 1661 he was made Dean,

and soon afterwards a Prebendary of Cork.

1661. Thomas Blackwell, collated April 8. [V. B.]

1682. Thomas Cokeley [Colclougu?] M.A. admitted Sep-

tember 9. [ff.]

1692. Antony Irby, M A. collated August 20. In the

next year he resigned, and obtained a prebend in St.

Patrick's, Dublin.

1693. Thomas Symcocks, B. A. a Vicar Choral ; collated

June 21. In 1714 he was made Dean.

1732. George Chinnery, M. A. Prebendary of Donogh-

morc; collated Dec. 22. [D. K.] lie resigned in 1752.

munster.] 2 u
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1752. George Chinnery, Junior, LL. D. (son of his pre-

decessor), formerly a Scholar of T. C. D. succeeded. In

Dec. 1761 he was presented to the rectory of Castle

Blayney. For several years he was Master of Middle-

ton School, but resigned it in 1775. In 1763 he became

Dean of Cork, and held this prebend till he was raised

to the bishopric Killaloe in 1779.

1779. John Erskine, M. A. presented by the Crown, on

January 24, to this prebend, and to the deanery of Cork

in the following month ; admitted March 25. [ff.] He
died in 1795.

1795. George Smith, M. A. collated December 31. He is

the present Prebendary, having holden this preferment

fifty-five years.

7. KILLENEMOR.

1615. Samuel Bishop, " a scholar, licensed to be absent five

years for study." This is called " a lay prebend." [R. V.]

1618-1624? It is said to be the Bishop's mensal. [Vis.

Book, s. a. in Reg. Cork.]

1627. Edward Perry (ordained Priest January 20, 1625);

collated February 3. [R. V.] He resigned for some other

preferment. In the rebellion of 1641 he was plundered

of his goods and lost his living. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. i8.]

1634. Thomas F'uller (quaere Fulwar ? afterwards Chan-

cellor of Cork, &c.); admitted August 31. [ff.] He
was Rector and Vicar of Rlngrone, in the diocese of

Cork. [Lib. Mun.]

164^. Thomas Smyth, admitted March 2. [ff.] He was

likewise Vicar of Litter and of Kilcorney. In 1641 the

rebels destroyed his property, and deprived him of his

church income, £120 a year. [MS. T.C.D. F. 2. i6.] He

appears as Prebendary at the Visitation of 1661. [V. B.]

1663. Vacant.



PREBENDARIES. 331

166-. William Bortley (quaere Booth or Bulkeley?)

1666. John Northcott, or Norcott
;
quasre, Prebendary of

Kilmaclenan ? collated Dec. 8 [D. R.] ; admitted May
20, 1667. [ff.]

1676. Charles Synge(B. A. ofCatherine Hall, Cambridge ?)

appears.

1680. Charles Newborough, M. A. admitted April 29. [ff.]

1683. John Shirley, M. A. admitted August 27. [ff.]

1685. Matthew Jones, M. A. Prascentor, appears. He was

likewise a Vicar Choral of Lismore. He resigned in

1687, and became Prebendary of Kilmaclenan.

1687. John Bulkeley, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Lismore,

and ofKilkenny ; collated July 18. He resigned in 1693,

and became Prebendary of Kilmaclenan.

1693. Charles Northcote, M. A. collated November 14.

[D. R.] In 1704 he was one of the Clergy's Proctors in

Convocation. He resigned in 1708, and became Pre-

bendary of Kilmacdonagh.

170f . Francis Gore, B. A. admitted January 21. In 171§

he was made Prebendary of Kilmaclenan.

1713. Robert Carleton, M. A. In 1716 he resigned, and

became Prebendary of Glanworth.

1716. Thomas Ryder, M. A. admitted Nov. 18. [ff.] In

1719 he resigned, and became Prebendary of Aghultie.

1720. Thomas Cooper, M. A. a Vicar Choral ; collated

April 16. [D. R.] He resigned in 1720, and in 1724-5

became Prebendary of Coole.

1722. Francis Bland; collated April 14. [ff.] He re-

signed in 1728.

172f. William Lewis, M. A. collated January 2. [ff.]

In 1730 he resigned, and became a Vicar Choral; and

in 174^ was appointed Chancellor.

1730. SouthwellRickard, M.A. a Vicar Choral, succeeded.

He resigned at the close of this year, and was made
Archdeacon.
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173^. Thomas Fbankland, B. A. (of Trinity College, Cam-

bridge?) admitted February 11. [ff.] He held this

stall forty-five years. He died in November, 1775, and

was buried at Cloyne.

1776. Thomas Hewetson, D. D. collated May 8 ; installed

July 6. He died in 1782.

1782. Francis Clement ; collated August 20. He resigned

in 1787, and became Prebendary of Cooliny.

1787. Hon. Charles Brodrick, M. A. (son of the third

Viscount Middleton) ; collated Dec. 10. He resigned

in 1789, and obtained the prebend of Donoghmore.

1789. Edward Synge Townsend ; collated June 15. He
resigned in 1799.

1799. Richard Townsend, B. A. collated March 10. [ff.]

He resigned in 1801, and became Prebendary ofLackeen.

1801. John Ryder, B. A. collated July 30. [ff.] Here-

signed in 1802, and was made Chancellor.

1802. James Sandiford, M. A. collated December 20. [ff.]

He died in October 1823, and was buried at Carrigro-

han, near Cork.

1824. Samuel Gerrard Fairtlough, B. A. Prebendary of

Coole; collated February 13. [ff.]

1825, William Welland, B. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. col-

lated January 29. [ff.] He is the present Prebendary.

8. glanore, or glanworth.

1591. Philip Gold, M. A. appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

He held the archdeaconry at the same time.

1615. Michael Boyle, D. D. the Archdeacon. [Reg. Vis.]

He was also a Vicar Choral of Cork, and Dean of Lis-

more. In 1619 he was raised to the bishopric of Wa-

terford.

1627. Raleigh Bellott, M. A. was presented by the Crown,

Oct. 22 [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ; instituted Nov. 3, installed
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Nov. 12. [ff.] In 163fi he was made Praecentor of

Lismore.

1661. Edward Wade; admittedJune 22. [ff.] He was

in possession in 1699.

1700. John Armitstead, or Armstead, M. A. a Vicar

Choral ; admitted September 30. [ff.]

1716. Robert Carleton, M. A. Prebendary of Killenemor

;

admitted September 3. [ff.] In 172^ he resigned,

and became Prebendary of Iniscarra.

172^. George Strode, Prebendary of Brigown; collated

March 14. [ff.]

1759. James Stopford, LL. D. (son of Dr. J. Stopford,

Bishop ofCloyne), a Fellow of T. C. D. ; admitted July 3.

[ff.] He died in 1780.

1780. Henry Baggs, a Vicar Choral of Lismore; collated

July 1. He died in October, 1794.

1794. George Wm. Bennett, M. A. collated Feb. 6. [ff.]

1799. Richard Woodward, D. D. Prebendary of Iniscarra

;

collated February 24. [ff.] He held this preferment

till his death, which took place at Nice, in the Sardinian

States (to which place he had gone for recovery of his

health), on December 11, 1828. A tablet to his memory

is erected in the Cathedral of Cloyne.

1828. John Brinkley, M. A. (son of the eminent Dr. Brink-

ley, Bishop of Cloyne) ; collated Dec. 31. [ff.] He died

in February, 1847.

1847. John Aldworth, B. A. Rector of Youghal; collated

February 16.

9. ballyhay (anciently belagh athe).

1615. " Usurped by the Lord Roche, a layman." [R. V.]

16J;5- John Binnes; presented by the Crown on March 7.

[Lib. Mun. Ilib.] In 1623 he was (1 think) appointed

Chancellor of Clirist Church, Dublin, but resigned that
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dignity in 1627. In 163^ he was appointed a Vicar

Choral of Cork, and in 1641 was Treasurer of Cloyne.

163f. " Lord Roche takes the fruits, by resignation of John

Binnes, the last Incumbent." [Reg. Vis.]

1634. Edward Woode, M. A. was presented by the Crown,

by lapse, May 28. [Rolls Office.]

1635. Francis Thursbie ; admitted June 14. [ff.]

1661. Richard Clarke, or Clerke. [V. B.] In 1662 this

prebend is stated to be vacant. In 1664 Clarke was ap-

pointed Prsecentor of Cork, and Prebendary of Do-

noghmore.

1664. John Vesey, M. A. Archdeacon ofArmagh, succeed-

ed. He resigned in 1667, and was made Treasurer.

1667. Christopher Vowell, a Vicar Choral; collated Oct.

19. [ff.] He held it till the year 1700.

1709. Richard Davies, M. A. appears. [V. B.] In 1712

he was appointed a Vicar Choral of Cork.

1720. Jonathan Bruce, M. A. (the Prebendary of Cooli-

ncy ?) collated August 30. He held this prebend till

his death in 1758.

1758. JosKPH Stopford; collated September 20 [ff.] ; in-

stalled next day. [D. R.] He held the prebend forty-

three years, till 1801.

1801. Henry Sandiford, M. A. Prebendary of Brigown

;

collated July 27. He died in January, 1826.

1826. William Dunn; admitted June 17. [ff.]

1834. Joseph RoGERsoN Cotter, M. A. collated May 17.

He resigned in 1841, and became Prebendary of Do-

noghmore.

1841. William Hall, M. A. Chancellor of Cork; collated

December 7. He resigned in 1840.

1849. Henry Evans Sadleir, M. A. collated June 14.
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10. COOLE, COOILL, OR CUL.

1291. John O'Honetan appears. [Taxatio Pap.]

1615. Thomas Wilson, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork, ap-

pears. [Reg. Vis.]

1618-1624? Richard Jessop appears. [V. B. in Reg. Cork.]

He was in possession in 1634. [Reg. Vis.]

163|. Thomas Roberts; admitted March 13. [ff.] In

1640 he exchanged this stall for one in the church of

Cork. But in 1641 he appears as Prebendary of Do-

noghmore in this cathedral.

1640. James Bruce, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork, ex-

changed with his predecessor Roberts; admitted Sept.

24. [ff.] In 1641 he was plundered of his property by

the rebels.

16— . John Jessop. He resigned in 1661.

1661. Lancelot Smyth, a Vicar Choral ; collated April 30.

[D. R.] In 1662 he became a Prebendary of Lisraore.

1671. Francis Becher, or Beecher, appears. [V. B.] He
was a Prebendary and likewise a Vicar Choral of Lis-

more. He died in 1713.

1713. Richard Roffen, M.A. a Prebendary of Cork; ad-

mitted April 23. [ff.] He died in 172 J.

172|^. Thomas Cooper, M.A. a Vicar Choral, and Pre-

bendary of Killcncmor ; admitted March 18. [ff.]

1755. Robert Johnson, D. D. collated March 31. In 1756

he was made Dean of Tuara ; and in 1759 was raised to

the bishopric of Cloyne.

1759. Richard Purcell; presented by the Crown, Novem-

ber 16 [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted November 26. [ff.] He
held this prebend till his death on August 12, 1797.

1798. Nathanael Mapletoft, M. A. collated February 3.

[ff.] He died on November 30, 1808.

1809. Robert Austin, LL. D. Prebendary of Brigown;
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collated April 7. [ff.] He resigned in 1810, and was

promoted to be Treasurer.

1816. Robert Longfield, M. A. collated August 16. [ff.]

(Quaere, if he was a Prebendary of Lismore in 1810?)

1819. William Hales Hingston, B. A. Prebendary of

Lackeen ; collated February 17. He died on January 23,

1823, and was buried in the cathedral.

1823. Samuel Gerrard Fairtlough, B. A. collated July

23. [ff.] He resigned in 1824, and became Preben-

dary of Killenemor.

1824, Robert Bury, B. A. collated March 11. [ff.]

11. KILMACLENAN.

1615. DoNOGH Murry was Prebendary; "licensed to be

absent five years for the purpose of study." [Reg. Vis.]

1618. Thomas HovEDEN (or BuRDON ?) (ordained Deacon

and Priest, May 12, 1606) ; admitted November 10; in-

stalled November 13. [Reg. Vis.]

1620. John Boyle, D. D. the Bishop? See note below.

162^. Emmanuel Phayre, B. A. (ordained Deacon, Decem-

ber 23, 1604; Priest, February 24, 160|); presented hy

the Crown, by patent(a) dated March 9 [Lib. Mun. Hib.]
;

instituted June 6; installed June 18. He was Preben-

dary in 1641 ; and in the rebellion of that year he was

plundered of his goods, and lost his living, worth £50 a

year. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. i8.]

1661. " Mr. NoRCOTT." [V. B.] Quaere, John Norcott, or

Northcott, who in 1666 was made Prebendary of Kil-

lenemor ?

1662 or 1663. James Cox, M. A. admitted June 16 ; on the

(a) N. B. The Patent states the prebend to be vacant by the death of the

late Bishop [John Boyle.] If so, Bishop Boyle ought to be inserted among the

Prebendaries. But what then is to be said of Hovcden? Boyle succeeded to the

see in 1G18, and died in July, 1620.
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same day he was made a Prebendary of Cork, [ff.] He

vacated in 1687.

1687. Matthew Jones, M. A. Prebendary of Killenemor

(quaere, of Donoglimore ?) ; collated July 1. [D. R.]

1693. John BuLKELEY, M. A. Prebendary of Killenemor

;

collated September 21.

1702. Edward Synge, M. A. afterwards D. D. Prebendary

of Lackeen, and a Prebendary of Cork ; admitted July 6.

[ff.] He resigned in 1706. Quaere, if he afterwards be-

came Chancellor of St. Patrick's, Dublin, Bishop of Ra-

phoe, and Archbishop of Tuam ?

1706. Walter Neale, LL. D. Praecentor of Cork, and

Chancellor of Ross; admitted September 3. He re-

signed in a few months.

170f William Tennison, M. A. admitted Feb. 19. [ff.]

1713. John Lukey, M. A. In 171| he resigned, and be-

came Prebendary of Donoghmore.

171|. Francis Gore, B. A. formerly Prebendary of Kill-

enemor; admitted February 25.

1748. George Jackson, M. A. collated August 18.

1761. NoRREYS Jephson, B. a. (son of Antony Jcphson, of

Mallow, Esq.) ; collated May 16. [ff.]

1768. John Barry, M. A. admitted November 24 [ff.], in-

stalled same day. In this year he was made a Prebendary

of Cork. In 1778 he was appointed Dean of Elphin. He
died in 1794.

1794. John Lombard; collated February 14; collated again

March 19, 1799. He resigned in 1824.

1824. John Newman Lombard, B. A. (son of his prede-

cessor); collated July 16. In 1826 he was made a Pre-

bendary of Cork, [ff.] He is the present Prebendary.

12. SUBULTER (or SOBILTRE).

1291. Charles O'Donchada, M. A. appears. [Taxatio

munster.] 2 X
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Pap.] In 1317 wc find that Cliarles (3'Donchada, Dean

of Cloyne, died. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1591. " Vacant." [MS. T. C. I). E. 3.14.]

1615. Peter Bettksworth, "a scholar, licensed to be ab-

sent five years for the purpose of completing his studies."

[Reg. Vis.]

1616. Patrick Coyne (ordained Deacon, January 1, 161|^;

Priest, July 16, 1615); collated September 23; installed

November 5. [Reg. Vis.] He was Prebendary in 1641,

in which year the Rebels plundered him of property to

tlie amount of £234. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 18.]

1661. William Smyth, D. I). [V. B.] In this year he was

made a Prebendary of Cork. In 166(5 he was collated

to the prebend of Aghultie.

1662. John Maskall, M. A. Prebendary of Cooliney ; ad-

mitted September 23. [ff.]

1663. Nathanael Giles ; collated September 23. [D. R.]

1672. John Maskall, M. A. Prebendary of Cooliney, ap-

pears again. [V. B.] He died on September 1, 1702.

1702. Walter Atkin, M. A. a Minor Canon of St. Pa-

trick's, Dublin; admitted September 1. [ff.] In 1710

he resigned, and became Treasurer.

1710. Robert Sesse, M. A. Diocesan Schoolmaster of

Cloyne; afterwards a Vicar Choral ; admitted July 5.

1714. Robert Gibbon. [V. B.] Admitted August 5. I

tldnk he also held the prebend of Kilgobinett, in the

church of Lismore. He died in 1721.

1721. Nicholas Quaytkod, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin: collated August 10. [ff,] In 1730 he

resigned and became Chancellor.

1730. Thomas Hall, M. A. Prebendary of Lackeen; ad-

mitted November 6: [ff.]

1737. Marmaduke Cox appears. [V. B.]

1745. William Ward appears. [V. B.]
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1755. Henry Gervais, B. A. a Prebendary of Lismore,

was presented by the Crown, November 6 [Lib. Mun.]
;

admitted November 28. In 1768 he became Treasurer

ol'Cashcl; and in 1772 Archdeacon of the same.

1768. Henry Agar, B.A. (uncle of the first Viscount Clif-

den, and younger brother of Dr. Agar, afterwards Arcli-

bishop ofCashel) who liad been educated atWestminster

School, and at Christ Church, Oxford, was admitted

July 30. [ff.] In 1761.) he resigned, and became

Prebendary of Brigown.

1769. Francis Atterbury, LL. D. educated at Christ

Church, Oxford ; collated October 3. He resigned on

June 14, 1770, and accepted the prebend of Brigown;

but before the close of the year he resigned it for the

Prajcentorship.

1770. James Mockler; collated June 14. [ff.] In 1772

he was made a Vicar Choral. In 1775 he was Diocesan

Schoolmaster; and in 1784 became Archdeacon.

1779. John Lawless, M.A. collated June 18. He resigned

on July 27, 1789, for the prebend of Donoghmore.

1789. James Hingston, LL. B. (afterwards LL. D.) col-

lated June 1. [ff,] He also held the rectories of

Aghabullogue and of Whitechuich. He was Vicar-Ge-

neral of the diocese fifty years, till his death on Dec. 6,

1840, in the eighty-fifth year of his age. A tablet to

his memory is erected in the Cathedral, bearing the in-

scription given below(rt).

By his Will he bequeathed ten pounds towards

(n) Sacred

To the Memory of the

Uev. James Hingston, LL. D.

Vicar-General of the Diocese of Cloj'iie,

And Hector and Vicar of tlu^ Parish of Af^habiillof^ne.

KiiiiMcnlly distinguishod during a long Lift: for unatlecled I'iety, extensive Bene-
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bullding'a church on the lands of Aglis ; ten pounds to

the poor of Cloyne, half of it to be given to sick and

indigent roomkecpers, and the other half to the poor

widows on his private list. Ten pounds to the poor of

Whitechurch parish. Ten pounds to the poorof Agha-

buUogue parish ; and ten pounds to buy necessary furni-

ture for the church of AghabuUogue. [B. Charit. Be-

quests.]

1828. Nicholas Wrixon, M.A. admitted March 20. [ff.]

13. cooLiNEY (or couhillane).

1615. Thomas Holmes (ordained Deacon, October 28,

1570 ;
Priest, September 21, 1577) appears. [Reg. Vis.]

He resigned in 1630.

1630. Philip Holmes (ordained Deacon, September 4, 1629

;

Priest, April 9, 1630); admitted April 7 ; installed April

24. [Reg. Vis.]

1661. Vacant. [V. B.]

1663. JohnMaskall.M. A. aVicar Choral, appears. He sub-

sequently exchanged this prebend for that of Subultcr.

166- ? Thomas Smyth (probably the Prebendary of Kil-

lenemor). He died in 1666. [D. R.]

1666. Theodore Vesey, M. A. collated July 26. [ff.]

In 1673 he was made a Prebendary of Limerick ; and

in 1675 obtained a prebend in the church of Cork.

volence, and Hospitality, uo less tlian for Classical and Legal Attainments, and

universally admitted Integrity and Impartiality.

He fell asleep in Jesus,

6th December, 1840, in the 85th year of his Age.

The State of this Cathedral attests the Faithfulness with which he discharged the

Duties of Economus to the Dean and Chapter for 40 Years ; and the Fact of no

Appeal having been made from his Decisions as .Judge of tlie Consistorial (^ourt

for half a Century proves his accurate Knowledge of Ecclesiastical Law, the Equity

of his Mind, and the Soundness of his Judgment.
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1677. Redmond (or Raymond) Burgh or (Burke) ; admit-

ted April 5. [ff.]

168§. Matthew Jones, M. A. (brother or son ofDr. Jones,

Bishop of Cloyne; ordained Priest at Kilkenny Dec. 17,

1680); admitted March 19. [ff.] In the following

November he resigned, and became Precentor.

1684. Jonathan Falkner, M. A. admitted May 22. [ff.]

In 1688 he was appointed Treasurer of Cork. He died

in 1710.

17i^ Jonathan Bruce, M. A. admitted January 20. [ff.]

He was Prebendary of Ballyhay for some years. He
resigned in 1736. I believe he was Dean of Kilfenora.

1736. Charles Bunworth, M. A. collated July 14. He
resigned in 1740.

1740. Jeremiah King, M.A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin ; collated Oct. 24. He held the stall forty-seven

years, and resigned in 1787.

1787. Francis Clement, Prebendary of Killenemor ; col-

lated Aug. 30. He held this stall till his death in 1809.

1809. James Hingston, Junior, B. A. collated Sept. 14.

He resigned in 1825.

1825. Michael H. Beecher, M. A. collated Aug. 20. [ff.]

He died in Nov. 1847; upon which the appointment

was suspended by the Lord Lieutenant and Privy Coun-

cil, by an order dated December 23, 1847.

(elected.)

1848. John Torrens Kyle, B. A. (a son of Dr. Kyle,

Bishop of Cork), Rector of Clondrohid, was elected by

the Dean and Chapter.

14. lackeen (or lackeney).

1591. David Tirry appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. George Bradford appears. [Reg. Vis.]
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162^? Richard Williams (ordained Deacon March 17,

162^; Priest, June 15, lfi21); collated January 28. He
continued to hold It in 1634. [Reg. Vis.]

1661 to 1678. In the Visitation Books of these years, the

prebend is returned as " vacant, by reason of Its poverty."

1693. Edward Synge, D. D. a Prebendary of Cork ; col-

lated February 19. In 1702 he exchanged this prebend

for that of Kllmaclenan.

1702. Henry Maule, M. A. (ordained Priest in Trinity

College, Dublin, by the Bishop of Cloyne, on June 18,

1699); admitted August 15. [ff.] In 1706 he vfus

made Rector of St. Mary, Shandon; where he bestowed

on the city the ground for erecting the Green Coat Hos-

pital. He was also Vicar-General of the diocese of Cork

and Ross. In November, 1720, he resigned, and be-

came Dean; and in 1726 was advanced to the bishopric

of this diocese.

1720. Cornelius Pyne, a Scholar ofTrinity College, Dub-

lin; collated November 24. [ff.] In 172^ he exchanged

this prebend for that of Aghultle.

1722. Thomas Hall, M. A. collated August 27. In 1730

he resigned, for the prebend of Subulter.

1731. Peter Bunworth appears. [V. B.]

1752. Edward Kippax appears. [V. B.]

1759. Nathanael Boyce; collated May 19. [ff.] He

died on May 31, 1792.

1792. Richard Woodward, M.A. (son of Dr. Woodward,

Bishop of Cloyne; ordained Priest at Clifton, near Bris-

tol) ; collated June 22. [ff.] In 1798 he resigned, and

became Prebendary of Iniscarra.

1798. Robert Austin, Junior, B. A. (son of Robert Aus-

tin, Archdeacon ofCork) ; collated August 29. [ff.] In

1801 he resigned, and became Prebendary of Brigown.

1801. Richard Townsend, B. A. Prebendary of Killene-

mor; collated July 30. [ff.] He died in 1808.
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1S08. William Butler, M. A. collatedJune 27. [ff.] He
re.signefl in 181G, and became Prebendary of'Aghultie.

1816. William Hales Hingston, B. A. collated Sept. 21.

[ff.] He resigned in 1819, for the prebend of Coole.

1819. Benjamin Burton Johnson, B.A. collated Feb. 19.

[ff.] He died in June, 1847. Upon his death, the

Lord Lieutenant and Privy Council suspended the ap-

pointment to this prebend, by an order dated June 29,

1847. [Council Books.]

(elected.)

1847. John P. Lawless Pyne, elected August 26.

15. kilcredan. (Now part of the Prascentorship.)

1291. Thomas O'Sithethan, or Sichechan, was Preben-

dary. [Taxatio Nic. Pap.]

It appears from tlie Chancery Rolls, that in 1381 the King

recovered from the Bishop the right of presentation to

the prebend of Kilcredan. It now forms part of the

corps of the praecentorship, and did so in the year 1615.

[Reg. Vis.]

1400. John Aylward, or Eyleward, was presented by the

Crown, May 13. [Rot. Pat. 1 Henry IV.] He was Arch-

deacon of Cashel, and a Prebendary of Limerick.

1409. Maurice Coggerane, Rector of Dungarvan; pre-

sented by the Crown, February 5. [Rot. Pat. 11 Hen.

IV.] Two years afterwards the Crown gave him a pre-

bend in Kilkenny, and one in St. Patrick's, Dublin.

Aghcrosse, " The Chancellor's

prebend
;"

Desert, " The Archdeacon's

prebend
;"

Farrihie, " The Dean's pre-

bend ;"

are so named In a Regal

Visitation Book oC

1615. [Prerog. Office.]
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CANONS. (No Stall named.)

1250. David O'Moluchim. [Reg. Dec. Lim.]

1253. O . [Id.]

1291. Gilbert M'Abraham; his prebend is set down as

" Porcio de Wissert, et de Druinor."

1324. David le Waleys, and Thomas O'Laghnan, are

named as Canons. [Rot. Cane. Hib.]

1377. Roger Braybrooke is mentioned as being a member

of the cathedral of Cloyne at this time. [Rot. Cane] It

appears by a manuscript in Trinity College, Dublin, that

he was Archdeacon from A. D. 13G1 to 1376.

VICARS CHORAL.

These are now five in number; formerly they were four.

1612. Thomas Davies (ordained Deacon and Priest, May

30, 1602); admitted February 22; installed August 20,

1615. [Reg. Vis.] In 1618 he was made Prebendary of

Iniskcnny, in the church of Cork ; but continued a Vicar

Choral till 1634 at least.

1615. Henry Stone, t ^.
Thomas Westmore, L ^^'-^

161|. John Brock, M. A. a Vicar Choral and a Prebendary

ofCork; admitted January 12 [ff.] ; installed March 27.

1618? Deane Stack. [A dateless V. Book of this period.]

1628. Charles Caldwell, a Prebendary of Cork ; admitted

October 28. [Reg. Vis.]

1629. SiRACH GiLSLAND (ordained Deacon, June 26, 1616;

Priest, February 9, 1618); admitted January 10; in-

stalled March 1. [Reg. Vis.] He afterwards became

Rector of Murragh in the diocese of Cork ; and in 1641
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was plundered by the rebels, and lost his living, worth

£40 per annum. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 15.]

1637. Henry Rugge (ordained Priest, May 24, 1628) ; ad-

mitted December 21. [T. Berm.] He was a Fellow of

Youghal College in 1631. In 1640 he was made Pre-

bendary of Cahirultan ; and in 1661 became Dean; but

still he retained his office of Vicar Choral.

1661. John Maskall, M. A. alone. [V. B.] In 1663 he

was made Prebendary of Cooliney.

1663. Lancelot Smyth, Prebendary of Coole.

Daniel Considine. He was a Prebendary of Killa-

loe. He died in 1691 or 1692.

Christopher Vowell. He became Prebendary of

Ballihay.

1669. John Rugge, Prebendary of Kihnacdonagh, and a

Prebendary of Cork, appears.

1669. William Veale. He held two places ; he was made
Organist, still continuing a Vicar for many years.

Daniel Fitzsymons. In 1679 he was made Praj-

centor of Ferns.

1675. Simon Radcliffe. [Vis. B.] In 1686 he became a

Prebendary of Lismore.

1682. James Wade. [Ibid.]

1692. Thomas Simcockes, B. A. [Ibid.] In 1693 he was

made Prebendary of Cahirultan.

1696. John Armstead appears. In 1700 he became Pre-

bendary of Glanworth.

1699. RobartSESSE (Schoolmaster). In 1710 he was made
Prebendary of Subultcr.

170|. Thomas Cooper, M. A. admitted January 10. [ff.]

In 1709 he and Veale were the only Vicars
;
or, he alone

was Vicar, Veale being Organist. [V.' B.] In 1720 he

was made Prebendary of Killenernor.

1721. Thomas Kearney; admitted April 22. [I). R.] In

1729 he was Organist also.

munstek.] 2 y
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1728. Southwell Rickard, M. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. In

1730 he was made Prebendary of Killenemor. He was

Diocesan Schoohnaster.

Rickard Lloyd, M. A. I think he held a prebend

in the church of Cashel in the year 1756. He resigned

in June, 1770, having holden his place forty-two years.

1730. William Lewis, M. A. (v. Rickard), Prebendary of

Killenemor.

1754. Rev. David Lewis, M. A. (v. William Lewis) ; ad-

mitted October 7. [D. R.] He died in November, 1768,

and was buried in the cathedral churchyard.

1759. Rev. William Stopford (v. D. Lewis); appointed

by the Crown, October 1 [Lib. Man.] ; admitted Janu-

ary 10; he resigned on May 26, 1772.

1766. William Kenagh, Gent. (v. T.Kearney); admitted

January 18. In 1769 he was Organist.

1770. Richard Lloyd, Gent. (v. R. Lloyd) ; admitted June

16. [ff.] He died shortly afterwards.

1770. George Dunbar, Gent, admitted April 27 [ff.] ; in-

stalled May 9. He resigned in 1803.

1771. John Shaw (v. Kenagh) and David Bourke (v.

Lloyd); admitted on January 21. [ff.] Bourke held his

place fifty-four years, till 1825.

1772. James Mockler, Prebendary of Subulter; admitted

June 26. [Vis. Book.]

1773. Henry Cornelius (v. Mockler); admitted January

19. He held his office fifty-three years, and died in

September, 1826.

1775 Michael AngeloBrunette ; admitted March 30,1773.

After holding his place fifty years, he resigned in 1825.

1775. " Gkorge Dunbar, Ksq. holds one vicar choral<hip,

John Shaw, David Burke, Henry Cornelius, and

Michael Angelo Brunette, Choristers, hold the other

three vicar choralships between them." A similar ar-

rangement continued for many years. [Vis. Book.]
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1784. Rev. Matthew Sleateb, a Scholar of T. C. D. (v.

Shaw); admitted July 11.

1786. Robert Lindsay (Gent.); admitted January 10,

Like three of the preceding Vicars, Mr. Lindsay re-

tained his office fifty years (or more).

1787. James Walsh (v, Sleater) ; admitted Nov, 13. [ff.]

1792. Thomas Dormer (v. Walsh) ; admitted Oct. 12. [ff,]

In 1797 he became a Vicar Choral of Cashel.

1798. John Royal Wilkinson (v. Dormer); admitted Fe-

bruary 14.

1825. James Hingston, Jun. B. A. Prebendary of Cooliney

(v. D. Bourke, deceased) ; admitted July 25.

1825. John Wabburton, M. A. Praecentor of Limerick (v.

M. A. Brunette, resigned) ; admitted July 26.

1827. Chables Moobe Stewabt, Clerk (v. Cornelius);

presented by the Crown, the see being vacant, June 7.

[ff.] He died in 1831,

1828. William Halloran (v. Hingston) ; admitted Fe-

bruary 20. [ff.]

1831. Matthew Bbinkley, Gent. B. A. (v. Stewart, de-

ceased) ; admitted Marcli 31. [ff.]

1833. Geobge O'Connob, M. A. (v. Halloran) ; admitted

October 2. He was Prebendary of Castleknock, in St.

Patrick's Cathedral, Dublin. He died in 1844.

1834. William Rogebs, M. A. (v. Lindsay) ; instituted May
17. In 1841 he was elected by the Dean and Chapter to

perform the duties of Prebendary of Kilmacdonagh.

In 1841 the further appointment to the offices of Vicars

Choral was suspended by the Lord Lieutenant in Coun-

cil, upon the recommendation of the Ecclesiastical Com-
missioners.

END OF CLOYNE DIOCESE.
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DIOCESE OF ROSS.

The diocese of Ross is situate in the south - western

part of the county of Cork. It is of no great extent.

The city appears to have borne the name of" Ross Aili-

thri, or Ross Elidhir" (Ross of Pilgrims), in ancient times

;

to distinguish it from several other places in Ireland

named Ross.

We have very little information concerning the foun-

dation of the see. It is generally believed that it took

its rise in the sixth century, from St. Fachnan, who was

Abbat of Dar-inis, or St. Molana, a monastery situate on

the river Blackwater, a few miles above its mouth, at

Youghal. Fachnan erected a monastery and school at

Ross ; this obtained episcopal rank, and he became its

first Bishop.

From the year 1583 the See of Ross has been holden

in connexion with that of Cork ; and by the Church Tem-

poralities Act of 1834, it was permanently annexed to

those of Cork and Cloyne. " The Cathedral of Ross is

counted a parish church as well as a cathedral." [Bishop

Downes' Journal.]

ARMS OF THE SEE.

No Seal of a Bishop of Ross is engraved in Harris's edition

of Ware's Bishops ; but an ancient seal, being the privy

seal of Bishop Stephen Browne, who was promoted to

this See in 1402, is in possession of the Very Rev. Ri-

chard Butler, Dean of Clonmacnois, and Vicar of Trim.

[See below, p. 352.]
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TAXATION OF TUE SEE, AND OF THE CHAPTER.

l.A.n.Udl. By Authority of Pope Nicholas IV. (?)

Bona Episcopi

Rossensis, xxix."'"" x.^ vi.'' ob. Dec. xxxix.* viii.'' ob.

Ecclesla de Ross

Cathedralis, xx.^

No prebends or dignities are named as such ; but the fol-

lowing prebendal churches appear taxed, viz.

:

Ecclesia de Insula,

„ de Tagumlag (Timoleague), . vi."""''=

Rath (qujere, Rahin, or Temple Bryan ?) iili."'"''

2. Another Taxation (quare ofPope Boniface VIII. in 1302 ?)

Redditus et Proventus Do-

mini Episcopi Rossensis

in Spiritualibus et Tem-

poralibus, xxvi.""'" x.' Dec. xxxv.' viii.''

Ecclesia Cathedralis Ros-

sensis, ili.™"" Dec. iii.'

N. B, This latter is taken from the original Roll in the

Exchequer Oflice, London; the former from the copy

printed in vol. ii. of the " Reports of the Commissioners

on Irish Records." Probably one is the Taxation of Pope

Nicholas, and the other tliat of Boniface.

A.n. 1588-90.

Episcopatus, . .

Decanatus,

Praecentoriatus, .

Cancellariatus, .

Thesaurariatus, .

Archidiaconutus,

By Commissioners of Queen Elizabeth.

£10 0 0

3 2 0

2 0 0

2 0 0

0 G 8

3 10 0
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Praeb. de Insula, . . .

,, Dromdaleigue(a),

„ TImolegge, . .

Rectoria de Donaglimore,

1 13 4

1 0 0

4 0 0

10 0

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

A. D. 550-570(?). St. Fachnan, Abbat of the monastery

of St. Molana, a man of probity and wisdom. He flou-

rished about the middle of the sixth century, but the

time of his death is unknown.

St. Finchad is said to have succeeded Fachnan ; but Lani-

gan is of opinion that this is a mistake of Sir James

Ware. [See Eccl. Hist. ii. 197.] All which is known

of him is, that he was educated at the school of St. Fin-

barr, first Bishop of Cork.

Of the remaining Bishops, until the English conquest. Ware

had discovered only the name ofone,DoNGALM'FoLAGHT

;

whom Flaherty, in his " Ogygia," styles the twenty-se-

venth prelate from St. Fachnan.

1172. Benedict was Bishop in 1172, and sat for about

eighteen years after.

1190. His successor was Maurice, who died in 119G.

1197. Danlel, a secular Priest, having presented himself at

Rome as Bishop elect of Ross, was consecrated there by

the Pope's authority. How long he continued in the

see is uncertain, but it appears that he was displaced by

the Pope on account of some gross irregularities and

falsehoods in the manner of his obtaining the preferment;

and the see remained vacant three years. Ware gives

an account of the dispute, extracted from the Decretal

Epistles of Pope Innocent III.

12— . Fi.ouence, one of the monks of Ross, who had been

(«) N. T5 Tliis now belongs to Cork diocese.
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canonically elected by the Chapter, disputed the validity

of the election of his predecessor, and, upon furnishing

satisfactory proofs of that objection, he was appointed

Bishop by authority of the Pope ; the date of his appoint-

ment is not ascertained. He was consecrated by the

Archbishop of Cashel. He was sitting as Bishop in

1210, and died in 1222.

1222. Robert (by some writers called Richard) succeeded.

He was Bisliop in 1225, and how long afterwards is not

known.

12— . Florence (or Finin) O'Cloghena was Bishop of

Ross, and resigned his see in 1252.

1253. Maurice, Praecentor of Cloyne, was elected Bishop,

and was confirmed by the King's letters patent. In

12G9 he resigned his see, and entered a Franciscan mo-

nastery.

1209. Walter O'Micthian, a Franciscan friar, became

Bishop; and, having governed the diocese five years,

died on December 25, 1274. [MS. T. C. D. F. i. i8.]

1275. Peter O'Hullecan, or O'Hallachan, a Cistercian

monk, succeeded. His temporalities were restored to

him by the King, on April 13. He died in 1290.

1290. Laurence, a Canon of Ross, succeeded Peter. He
died in 1309, and was buried in his cathedral.

1310. Matthew O'Finn, an Abbat, was elected Bishop by

the Dean and Chapter, under a license i'rom King Ed-

ward II. on March 8, 132S. He exerted himself suc-

cessfully to recover some possessions belonging to his

see. He died on October IG, 1330.

1331. Laurence O'Holdecan (O'Hullecan, or O'Houla-

chan) was elected Bishop, and was confirmed by the

Dean and Chapter of Cashel (the metropolitan see being

then vacant), on April 30. He died in 1335.

1336. Denis was consecrated Bishop; and as it is recorded
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that Denis, Bishop of Ross, died in 1377, Ware sup-

poses that this prelate held his see forty-one years. In

1358 the King, who had an esteem for him, on account

of his diligence in reforming the people of his diocese,

restored to him certain lands, of which he had been im-

properly deprived by the Royal Escheator. [Rot. Claus.

32 Edw. III.]

1378. Bernard O'Connor, a Franciscan friar, succeeded

by Papal provision
;
and, having taken the oath of alle-

giance, obtained the royal assent on Feb. 3, 137f

.

1402. Stephen Brown, a Professor of the Carmelite order,

succeeded by the Pope's provision, and, having made

tlie requisite declarations, and renounced all clauses in

the Pope's Bull which were prejudicial to the rights of

the Crown, was restored to his temporalities on May 6.

Mem.

—

His privy sealis in the possession of the Very Rev.

Richard Butler, Dean ofClonmacnois and Vicar ofTrim.

It is circular, containing, within a double tressure of in-

terlaced trefoils, a shield, bearing quarterly three bars,

and a mitre ; and is inscribed secretvm stepani episcopi

ROSSENSIS.

14— . Matthew, Bishop of Ross, died about the year 1417

or 1418. [Rot. Pat. 7 Hen. V.]

1418. Walter Formay, D. D. a Franciscan friar, succeeded

Matthew, by Papal provision, on November 14. He
died in 1424.

1426. Cornelius Mac Elchada, a Franciscan friar, was

promoted by Papal provision, in the room ofW. Formay,

on August 18. Tlie Pope had previously appointed

John Bloxvorch
;
but, as he neglected to perfect the ne-

cessary documents, his appointment was cancelled. The
Four Masters call this prelate Conor Mac Faolchuda, and

state that he died in 1448.

14— . The next Bishop to be found on record is Thady,
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who held the see on January 29, 1488, and died soon

afterwards.

1489. Odo (or Hugh) succeeded in 1489, and died in

1494.

1494. Edmund Courcey, D. D. a Franciscan friar. Bishop

of Clogher, was translated to Ross, on Sept. 2G. He
died at a very advanced age, on IMarcli 14, 151^; and

was buried in the monastery of Timoleague, Co. Cork,

of which he was formerly a member, and to which he

had been a great benefactor.

1.519. John O'Murily, a Cistercian monk, and afterwards

Abbat of Maure (or De Fonte vivo), in Myross parish,

county of Cork, became Bishop of Ross; and died within

a year, namely, on Jan. 9, li)^ci- ^^'^ '^^^^ buried, like

his predecessor, in the monastery of Timoleague.

1520. BoNAVENTURE, a native of Spain, succeeded, probably

by the Pope's provision. He was liishop in 1523; but

when he vacated we know not.

15— . Dekjiod M'DoNNELL (Mac Domnuil) was Bishop in

1544. He died in 1552.

1551. John appears, under the title of Bishop of Ross, in

1551; therefore Ware was of opinion that Dcrmod had

resigned his see before his deatli.

15— . Thomas O'Herlihy (or O'Hierlatha) is found at-

tendingthe Council of Trent, in 1563, as Bishop of Ross.

O'Sullevan, in his Compendium of the History of Ire-

land, remarks, that he was detained prisoner in England

for some time, but at length was discharged, as being

half-witted. He resigned his see in 1570, but lived until

1579. He was buried in the Observantine Franciscan

Abbey of Kilcrea, in the county of Cork.

1582. William Lyon was consecrated Bishop of Ross, to

which he had been appointed by patent dated May 12,

1582; and in the next year obtained the sees of Cork

MUNSIER.] 2 z
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and Cloync in commendam. Before liis appointment,

viz. in 157(), the Lord Deputy, Sir Henry Sidney, had

recommended Cornelius O'Brien for this bishopric. [Sid-

ney's Letters, voL i. p. 158.]

From that period the see of Ross has never been

holdcn separately from Cork : and the series of its Bi-

shops will be found under that diocese.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

There is no record remaining of the first erection of this

Chapter. We find a Dean, Archdeacon, Chantor, and

Treasurer mentioned in the year 1198 or 1199. [See

the Decretal Epistles of Pope Innocent IH. Epist. 364.

Op. tom. i. p. 213. Edit. Baluzii.] It would seem that

the deanery was formerly elective.

CHAPTER SEAL.

In Harris's Ware we have an engraving of a seal of the

Dean and Chapter, which is dated 1661, and probably

was then copied from an impression of a more ancient

one. It bears the figure of St. Fachnan, the founder of

the see, standing between a church and a round tower.

Around it is the inscription

:

SIGILLVM COMMVNE DECANI ET CAPITVLI EOSSENSIS. 1 66 1.

DEANS.

1381 and 1383. John O'Houlachan appears. [MS. T. C. D.

F.I. 1 8, and Cod. Clarend. 46.]

1,')91^ Robert Sturton, or Shirton, appears; quaere, Pre-

bendary of Descrtmore, in the church of Cork? He

was Vicar of Kinsale at this time. [MS. T.C.D. E.3. 14.]
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1615. Hugh Perceval, or Persevall, M. A. was Dean.

He likewise held the prebend of Tiinoleague ; and was

Rector or Prebendary of Holy Trinity, Cork. He died

in 1630. [Reg. Vis.]

163^. William Bolton, B.A. Treasurer, and a Prebendary

of Cork ; admitted January 8. [ff.] " The Dignitaries

and Prebendaries of Ross presented the said William

Bolton to the Bishop, to and for the deanery of Ross, on

December?, 1630; which dignity was confirmed to him

by the said Bishop, on December 14, 1630." [Reg. Vis.]

The Royal Visitors in 1634 call him " an ancient and a

painfull preacher"(a).

1637. George Horsey, or Horley, educated at Westmin-

ster School and at Cambridge, was presented by the

Crown; patent Nov. 19. [Lib Mun. Hib.] Admitted

January 8, 173| [ff.], or September 12. [T. Berm.]

1639. John Chappell, B. D. succeeded. His patent was

dated September 7. [Rolls Office.] He was appointed

a Prebendary ofCork in 1638. [ff.] See above, p. 272.

166|. John Eveleigh, M.A. Prsecentor of Cloyne; patent

January 19. [Ibid.] In the same year he was presented

by the Crown to the rectory of Killane in the diocese of

Cork.

167|. Rowland Davies, M.A. a Prebendary of Cork and of

Cloyne; instituted, sede vacante, by the Archbishop ol'

Cashel, February 10. In 1689 he was attainted by King

James II. In 1693 he was Vicar-General of the diocese

of Cloyne. In 1695 the county of Cork made its ac-

knowledgments to him for his great services against the

(a) Many such brief and quaint remarks occur in the Regal Visitation books.

I'hus, in the diocese of Limerick, we have ;

" Samuel Pow, an honest man, and a preacher."

" Tliomas Birt, M. A. a good preacher, and an lionest man."

"John Wood, an honest man, but no preacher." &c. &c.
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Tories. [Bp. Downes's MS.] In 1707 he became Pras-

centor of Cork. He resigned this deanery in 1710.

17^S. Richard Griffith, M. A. patent dated March 24.

[Lib. Mun. Hib.] Installed May 4. [ff.]

1717. Valentine French, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin ; a Prebendary of Cork
;
patent April 20.

[Ibid.] Installed May 16. [ff.] He died in 1732 orl733.

1733. Jemmet Browne, M.A. Treasurer, was appointed

by King's letter dated September 14 [lb.] ; instituted

November 2. In 1742-3 the Crown presented him to the

benefice of Rincorran and Taxax (Tagh-Sachsen), in the

diocese of Cork; in 1743 he was raised to the see of

Killaloe ; and subsequently to Dromore, and to Cork.

1743. Arthur St. George, D. D. Chancellor of Clogher;

presented by King's letter on May 16 [lb.]; instituted

July 13. He died in 1772.

1772. Wensley Bond, M. A. formerly a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin
;
presented Nov. 5 ; instituted August

12, 1773. [D. Reg.] In 1774 he became a Prebendary

of Elphln; and in 1776 he was made Treasurer of Ferns.

After holding this deanery more than forty years, he

resigned in 1813.

1813. James Forward Bond, B.A. presented July 23; in-

stituted July 30; installed July 31. He held it till

August, 1829.

1829. James Stannus, M. A. Patent September 9 ; in-

stituted October 8 ; installed October 9. In January,

1836, he was presented to the rectory of Lisburn, county

of Antrim. He is the present Dean.

PRyECENTORS.

1198. A Praecentor is mentioned ; but the name is not

known. (See p. 354.)
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1380. Nicholas O'Hodlathan (or Hodlachan), perhaps a

brother of the Dean at this time, appears. [Cod.CIar. 36.]

1591. Vacant. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1612. Thady (or Teige) M'Donnell O'Donovan (ordained

Priest, April 6, 1612) ;
probably the same who had been

Treasurer in 1591, &c. collated Sept. 20; installed Sept.

30. He was still Prebendary in 1634. [Reg. Vis.]

166§. Roger Boyle, D. D. Dean of Cork ; admitted Feb,

6. [ff.] In the course of this year he resigned, and be-

came Treasurer of Cloyne. In 1667 he was raised to

the bishopric of Down and Connor.

1663. Henry Parr; admitted October 7. [ff.] In 1664

he was made Chancellor of Cork.

1675. ThomasGoodman,M. A. (qua3re. Treasurer of Cork?)

;

admitted July 3. [ff.]

K'81. John Patrickson, M. A. admitted June 1. [ff.] In

1684 he became Prebendary of Trinity, in the church

of Cork ; but resigned that prebend in the next year for

the pra2centorship of Cloyne. In 1704 he was Proctor

' ./r the Chapter of Ross in the Convocation. He died

in 1718.

1718. Andrew Symes, B. A. Prebendary of Currograne-

more, and a Prebendary of Cork ; admitted May 3.

[ff.] He died in the following year.

1719. ThomasRussell, M. A. a Prebendary ofCork [V.B.]

;

again admitted June 30, 1724. [ff.] He died in 1745.

1745. JohnMadrass; collated April 20. He was still Prae-

centor in 1772. [V. B.]

1775. William Jephson, D. D. Archdeacon of Cork, aj)-

pcars. [V.B.] Ho died in 1791.

1791. Fitzgerald Tlsdall, B. A. collated March 28. He
was made a Vicar Choral of Cork in this year. He re-

signed on November 11 in the same year, [ff.]

1791, Arthur Hyde, B. A. collated December 22; at the

i«ame time he was made a Vicar Choral of Cork, [ff,]
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1815. Arthur Hyde, Junior, M. A. (son of his predecessor),

collated July 27 [ff.] ; installed July 29. He is the pre-

sent Prsecentor.

CHANCELLORS.

1591. John O'Hea appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. Thomas Newton appears. He was also a Vicar

Choral. [Reg- Vis.]

16|a. John Eveleigh; admitted March 18. [ff.] In 1661

he was made Praecentor of Cloyne; and in 1664 Dean of

Ross.

1671. Richard Synge; admitted May 15; and on the same

day he was appointed a Prebendary of Cork, [ff.] In

1674 he resigned, and became Archdeacon of Cork.

1674. Nicholas Bolton ; admitted June 12. [ff.] He ap-

pears to have been collated again, on May 4, 1675. [lb.]

1683. Walter Neale, LL. D. Prebendary of Templebryan,

and Archdeacon of Ardfert ; collated November 7. [ff.]

In 1686 he was made Praecentor of Cork. He was

Vicar-General of Cork and Ross in 1694. He resis:ned

his chancellorship in 1706.

170f. Cornelius Hignett, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork
;

admitted February 6. [ff.] He died in 1727.

1727. Peter Waterhouse, M. A. collated January 31 ; in-

stalled February 10. He was likewise a Vicar Choral

of Cork, [ff.] In 173| he was appointed Praacentor of

Cork ; and took a new collation to his chancellorship, on

January 31. He died in 1750.

1750. St. John Browne, LL. D. a Prebendary of Cork;

collated April 19. He resigned in 1774.

1774. Thomas Adderly Browne, LL. D. educated at Tri-

nity College, Oxford; collated April 29. In 17^0 ho



TREASURERS. 359

was made Vicar Choral of Tuam. He died in January,

1798. [ff.]

1798. George Armstrong, B. A. collated June 28. [ff.]

He died in 1837. At his death the appointment was

suspended by the Lord Lieutenant and Privy Council,

by an order dated May 25, 1837. [Council Books.]

(ELECTED.)

1837. William Johnson, B. A. was elected by the Dean

and Chapter, on August 31.

TREASURERS.

1198. A Treasurer is mentioned at this year; but his name
has not come down to us. (See above, p. 354.)

1591.^DoNELL Donovan appears. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

Probably this is the person who is called Tady M'Donell

O'Donovan in 1615, being then Pra^centor. [Reg. Vis.]

1G1|^. William Bolton, B. A. (ordained Deacon and Priest,

March 26, 1602), collated Feb. 24. [Reg. Vis.] In 1619

he held the prebend of Desertmore in the cathedral of

Cork, [ff.] In 163^ he became Dean of Ross, [ff.]

1631. Louis Vigors, B. A. (ordained Deacon and Priest,

November 5, 1603) ; collated March 28 ; installed May
7. [Reg. Vis.] (a)

(a) In 1642, his son, Urbanus Vigors, writes to Dean Jones some particulars

of the Rebels' behaviour in several parts of Munster. He says :
—"The Rebels have

made a slaughter-house of the Cathedral Church of Ross, and daily kill their cows

and sheep in it. Mj- father lately came over, and makes known so much. He

hath lived in the said town tliirty years, and more, and hath been a good part of

the time Treasurer of the said church." [MS. T. C. D. f. 3. 11.]

With respect to the siege of Limerick, he adds :

—" The Rebels make excellent
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1671. Nicholas WiNTERBOUNE, M. A. Prebendary of Ti-

moleague, appears. He was likewise Treasurer of Cork,

[V. B.] In 1672 he obtained a prebend in the church

of Cork.

1676. William Hull, M. A. admitted December 21. [ff.]

He held this dignity forty-seven years, and died in 1723.

172|. Jkmmet Browne, B. A. a Vicar Choral of Cork; ad-

mitted February 3. [ff.] In 172| he was made Prsecen-

tor of Cork. In 1733 he became Dean of Ross; and

subsequently Bishop of Killaloe, of Dromore, &c.

173|. Hart Smith, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin; collated Feb. 8. [V. B.]. In 1735 he became

a Prebendary ofCork. He died in 1761.

1761. Thomas Browne, M. A. Prajcentor of Cork ; collated

May 8. He died in May, 1762.

1762. John Chetwood, B. A. collated June 11. In 1780

he was made Prajcentor of Cork. He resigned this

treasurership on February 27, 1799 [ff.], and became a

Vicar Choral of Cork.

1799. John Griffith, B. A. collated July 19. [ff.] He
held the dignity till his death in 1824.

1824. Robert Kingsborough St. Lawrance, M. A. (son

of Dr. St. Lawrance, Bishop of Cork) ; collated May 25

[ff.] ; installed June 12. He is the present Treasurer.

ARCHDEACONS.

1197. The Archdeacon's name of this period is not now

known. (See above, p. 354.)

1301. William was Archdeacon. [MS. T.C.D. f. r. i8.]

gunpowder in Limerick ; and all St. Jlunchin's and St. .John's Church is digged

up three or four feet deep for saltpetre : and some say they make a hundred

pounds a week : some say less." [MS. T. C. D. f. 3. 11.]
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1591. Meredith Hanmer, D. D. was an Englishman, edu-

cated at Oxford. In 1593 lie was made Treasurer of

Waierford ; and in 1595 became a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin; where see a fuller account of him and

his writings. [MS. T.C.D. E.3.14.]

1615. Theodore Arthur, B. A. appears. [Reg. Visit.]

1619. Nicholas Hall, B. A. (ordained Deacon and Priest,

Oct. 9, 1597) ; admitted Sept. 25 ; installed Oct. 26. In

1626, and again in 1634, we find him a Prebendary of

Cork; and in 1635 a Vicar Choral of that cathedral, [ff.]

About 1639? Thomas Frith, M. A. was Archdeacon. [T.

Berm.] He was Vicar-General of the diocese in 1639.

[Four Masters.] In the rebellion of 1641 he lost goods

and property to the amount of £1126 ; and his church-

livings, worth annually £230 ; and his jurisdictions in the

dioceses Ardfert and Ross, worth £70. [MS. T.C.D.

F. 2. 18.]

1664. Jonah Stowell; admitted June 15. [ff.]

1669. Francis Synge, D. D. admitted July 17. [ff.]

1675. William Fitzgerald, M. A. Dean of Cloyne, and

a Prebendary of St. Patrick's, Dublin; presented by the

Crown on November 24. [Lib. Mun. Hib.](a) He was

one of the clergy attainted by King James II. In 1691

he was raised to the bishoprics of Clonfcrt and Kilmac-

duagh; but appears to have retained the archdeaconry

for some time. In 1694 it is pronounced vacant by his

promotion. [Reg. Armagh.]

1695. Henry Scardeville, B.D. collated August 1. [D. R.]

He was also Dean of Cloyne, and Prebendary of Swords

in St. Patrick's, Dublin. He died in 1703.

1703-4. Francis Quayle, D. I), a Prebendary of Cloyne

;

collated February 23. He died in 1716.

(a) The First FriiiLs' Returns <late his a'lmission on 25tli Ifay, 1677.

MUNSTER.] 3 A



362 ROSS.

171G. Giles Eybe, M. A. admitted August 27. [ff.] In

1717 he was made Chancellor of Cork; and in 1728

Dean of Killaloe; in 1730 a Prebendary of Clonfert

;

and in 1737 Treasurer of Kilmacduagh. He died in 1749.

1 749. Edward Browne, B. A. a Vicar Choral of Cork ; col-

lated March 13; collated again, May 14, 1750, after

being appointed Prsecentor of Cork. He died in 1777.

1777. Joseph Weld, M. A. collated Dec. 17. In 1781 he

was made a Prebendary of Cork, [ff.] He died in 1781.

1781. Michael TisDALL, M.A. a Vicar Choral of Cork
;

collated November 30. On the same day he was made

a Prebendary of Cork, [ff.]

1788. Hon. Percy Jocelyn, B. A. Treasurer of Cork; col-

lated December 5. [ff.] He resigned in 1790.

1790. James Archibald Hamilton, D. D. collated March

19. [ff.] He was educated at the Royal School of Ar-

magh ; and for some years was Rector of Derryloran in

that diocese. In 1790 he was appointed Astronomer at

Armagh. He was likewise a Prebendary of Armagh.

He resigned this archdeaconry in 1804, and was made

Dean of Cloyne.

1804. William Bissett, M. A. of Oxford, a Prebendary

of Armagh, and Rector of Dunbin; collated Sept. 29;

installed next day. In 1817 he became Chancellor of

Armagh ; and in 1822 was raised to the bishopric of

Raphoe. While holding the prebend of Loughgall in

Armagh, Mr. Bissett printed a volume for the use of his

parishioners, entitled, " The complete History of our

Lord Jesus Chi'ist, or the Gospel by the four Evange-

lists, given in their own Words, and digested into one

Narrative; with marginal Annotations." 8vo. Dublin,,

1807. It was dedicated to his parishioners. I believe

that it was not intended for public sale.

1823. Edward K. St. Lawrance, M. A. (son of Dr. St.
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Lawrance, Bishop of Cork) ; a Prebendary of Cork

;

presented by the Crown, by patent dated Jan. 23; in-

stituted Jan. 29 ; installed Feb. 8. He died on May 23,

1842, and was buried in the cathedral of Cork.

1842. Alexander Stuart, M. A. collated September 10

;

installed September 21.

CANONS.

1198 (circa). Florence is mentioned as a Monk, or Canon,

about this time ; when he disputed the election of Bi-

shop Daniel, and soon afterwards was substituted in his

place by Pope Innocent III. [Ware.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. TIMOLEAGDE.

1290. Laurence, a Canon of Ross, was advanced to the bi-

shopric of that see. [Ware.]

1615. Hugh Persevall, M. A. the Dean, was Prebendary.

[Reg. Vis.] He was also a Prebendary of Cork. lie

died in 1630.

1630. Edward Eyles, or Eyres (ordained Deacon, May
30,1625; Priest, March 25, 1626); collated October

11 ; installed October 14. [Reg. Vis.]

1663. John Easton; admitted May 21. [ff.] In 1666 he

obtained a prebend in tlie church of Cork.

1671. Nicholas Winterbourne, M. A. Archdeacon, ap-

pears. [V.B.] He was likewise Treasurer of Cork.

167-? Richard Synoe (quaere, the Chancellor?) was Pre-

bendary. He resigned in 1677. [Dioc. Reg.]
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1677. Septimus Dunsterville, B. A. collated June 30

[ff.] ; installed August 3. He held the stall fifty-eight

years, till his death in 1735.

1735. Robert Bligh, M. A. (brother of the first Earl of

Darnley) ; collated April 5
;
again collated October 28,

1736 ; collated again October 16, 1746. In 1768 he was

made Dean ofElphin. He held this prebend forty-three

years, till his death in 1778 ;
showing a very rare instance

of a stall being holden by two successive occupants for

upwards of a hundred years.

1778. Richard Stack, B. A. collated July 15. He re-

signed in the following year.

1779. John Smith, M. A. collated July 2. He died on

January 13, 1793. [ff.]

1793. MouNTiFORT LoNGFiELD, B. A. Collated May 10. [ff.]

He resigned in 1809, and accepted the rectories of Tem-

plenoe and Kllcrohane, in the diocese of Ardfert. He
likewise held the vicarage of Desertserges fifty-two

years, from 1798 to his death, which took place on

Sept. 13, 1850, in the eighty-first year of his age.

1809. Henry Stewart, B. A. collated November 30 ; in-

stalled December 3. He resigned in 1813.

1813. Alexander Johnston, B. A. collated August 28

[ff.] ; installed September 4. He resigned in 1826.

1826. Charles Ferguson, M. A. collated February 20

[ff.] ; installed March 18. He died in 1832.

1833. Thomas Waggett, M. A. collated January 29; in-

stalled February 1.

1833. Charles Lambert Coghlan, D. D. collated July 17;

Installed July 20. The present Prebendary.

2. island, or inchidowie.

1363. Robert Beakan was appointed by the Crown Frx-

centor of Ferns, and " Prebendary of Island" (quairC; if

this prebend?). [MS. Clarendon. 36.]
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1615. James Worth appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1624. Robert Browne ; admitted December 14. [ff.]

1629. James Dyer, B. A. (ordained Deacon, December 20,

1607
;

Priest, December 18, 1608) ; admitted August

15 [ff.] ; installed same day. In 1641 the Rebels plun-

dered him of property to the amount of £377; and de-

prived him of his prebend, worth £60 ; the vicarage of

KilgariiFe, £40 ; and vicarage of Desart, worth £5 per

annum. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 15.]

1663. Hugh Williamson ; admitted September 26. [ff.]

1681. Walter Neale, M. A. Treasurer of Cork, and Arch-

deacon of Ardfert, appears. [V. B.] He resigned in the

next year, and became Prebendary of Temple Bryan.

1682. Thomas Dent, M. A. (qutere, a Prebendary of Clon-

fert?); admitted November 7. [ff.] He was also a Pre-

bendary of Cork. He resigned in 1688.

1688. Paul Duclos, M. A. (ordained Priest September 21,

1684) ; admitted July 17. [ff. and V. B.] In 1690 he

obtained a prebend in the church of Cork. He resigned

in 1693, and was made Chancellor of Kilkenny.

1693. John Hungerford, M. A. of Cambridge; collated

May 16. He died in 172.3.

172|. William Ellis, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Cork; col-

lated February 25. [D. Reg.] He was again collated, on

March 19, 173|. He held this prebend forty years, till

his death in 1764.

1764. John Sullivan, B. A. collated February 16. [ff.]

He died in 1786.

1786. Horatio Townsend, M.A. a Prebendary of Cork

;

collated February 11. [ff.] He held this stall forty-

five years, till 1829.

1829. Chambre Corker Townsend, B.A. collated Oct. 30

[ff.] ; installed Nov. 2. He resigned in 1840.

1840. .John Quarry, M.A. collated July 17; installed Au-

gust 22.
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3. CURROGRANEMORE (or CARRIGROIIANMORK).

1615. John Travers appears. " Praebenda temporalis,

unlus (liraidii carucataj terraj : valor XLs." [Regal Vis.]

162^. Stephen Winning, or Vighning (ordained Deacon

and Priest, June 19, 1591) ; collated Feb. 12 ; installed

August 22. [Reg. Vis.] He appears in 1634.

1637. William Jennings ; admitted July 28. [ff.J

1663. John Godfrey: admitted May 21. [ff.]

167^. Zachary Brayly, B. A. admitted February 14. [ff.]

He died in 1697.

1697. John Wetenhall, M. A. Archdeacon of Cork; ad-

mitted August 14. [ff.] He died in 1717.

1717. Andrew Symes or Symmes, B. A. a Prebendary of

Cork; admitted Oct. 12. In the next year he resigned,

and became Prascentor.

1718. Samuel Broome, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Cork; ad-

mitted May 17. [ff.] In 1731 he took a new collation,

on Feb. 15, and on the same day was made Chancellor

of Cork. After holding this prebend fifty years, he died

in July, 1768, and was buried in the Cathedral in Cork.

1768. Richard Townsend, M.A. collated July 20. [ff.]

He resigned in 1780.

1780. John Drury, M.A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick's,

Dublin ; collated October 30. [ff.] In the next year

he became a Vicar Choral of Cork. He resigned in

1782.

1782. Mark West, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin; collated March 22. [ff.] He died in 1787.

1787. David Freeman, M. A. collated February 7. [ff.]

He died in February, 1807.

1807. Robert Morritt, M.A. collated March 28 ; installed

April 4. He resigned in 1824.

1824. Thomas St. Lawrance, M.A. Prebendary of Tem-

ple Bryan; collated .June 3; installed .July 31. In 1825
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he was made a Vicar Choral of Cork, [ff.] He died

in 1833.

1833. Samuel Moore Kyle, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Cork

;

collated April 5 [ff.] ; installed April 8. In this same

year he was appointed Archdeacon of Cork.

1833. George Burrowes, M. A. (son of Dr. R. Burrowes,

Dean of Cork) ; collated July 9 ; installed July 1 3. He
is the present Prebendary.

4. TEMPLE BRYAN, or RAHIN.

1634. " Usurpatur ad mensam Domini." [Reg. Vis.]

1682. Walter Neale, M. A. Prebendary of Island, Trea-

surer of Cork, and Archdeacon of Ardfert ; admitted

Nov. 7. [ff.] In 1684 he resigned, and became Chan-

cellor, [lb.]

1684. John Tom, M.A. a Prebendary of Limerick ; admit-

ted May 3. [ff.] He resigned in 1685, and in 1689

was made a Prebendary of Cork.

168|. Richard Lapp, M. A. admitted March 23. [ff.] In

1687 he was made Treasurer of Cork, and in 1688 Arch-

deacon.

1689. John Tom, M. A. appears again. [V. B.j He re-

signed in 1698.

1698. Evan Davies, "literatus" (ordained priest, March 20,

1697); admitted July 20. [ff.] lie died in 1717.

1717. Henry GouGH, M.A. a Vicar Choral of Cork ; ad-

mitted March 15. [ff.] He died in 1739.

1739. William Jackson, B. A. a Prebendary of Cork ; ad-

mitted May 16. [ff.] He resigned both his prebends

in 1749, and accepted another prebend in Cork, namely,

Cahirlag.

1749. Thomas Breviter, M. A. (qua;re, a Vicar Choral of

Cork, in 1765)? collated May 22. He vacated in 1763.

1763. Thomas Browne, Junior, B. A. collated January 20
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[ff.] ; installed February 4. He held this prebend filty

years, until his death on July 29, 1813.

1813. Thomas St. Lawkance, B. A. (son of Dr. St. Law-
ranee, Bishop of Cork ; ordained Priest at Dromore, on

July 25, 1843) ; collated July 29. [ff.] He resigned

in 1818.

1818. William Sullivan, B. A. collated July 18 [ff.] ; in-

stalled July 25. He died in 1836.

1836. Otway John Herbert, B. A. collated July 11; in-

stalled July 16.

5. DONOGHMORE, or CAHIRUSSINE.

I have obtained no name of any Prebendary until a late

period. This parish appears to have anciently formed

the corps of the Pr^centorship. [Reg. Vis.]

1615. "Usurped by William Crook (Brook?) of Bally—

,

a layman." [Reg. Vis.]

1684. Samuel Moreton, M. A. of Peter House, Cambridge

;

admitted August 18. [ff.]

1692. Benjamin Bonsfield, M. A. collated Sept. 1. [D. R.]

He held this prebend forty-four years, and died in 1736.

1736. Michael Philpott, B. A. a Prebendary of Cork;

collated November 13.

1746. St. John Browne, LL. D. collated July 19; at the

same time he was appointed a Prebendary of Cork.

1746. Samuel Woodroffe, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin ; collated October 9 ; at the same time he

was made a Prebendary of Cork. In 1762 he became

Praecentor of Cork. In 1770 he was appointed Vicar-

General. He held this prebend till his death in 1780.

1780. Ambrose HiCKEY, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin; collated July 21. [ff.] He resigned in 1784.

1784. Henry Sandiford, B. A. collated August 6. [ff.]

In 1785 he resigned, and was made Chancellor (and in

1790 Praecentor) of Cork.
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1785. Henry Jones, B. A. collated June 1. [ff.] He re-

signed in 1800.

1800. Henry Campion, B.A. collated January 7. [ff.]

He died in 1804.

1804. Edward Stopford, M. A. collated Nov. 22; installed

same day. He resigned on August 25 in the following

year. In the year 1808 he held preferment in the dio-

cese of Raphoe. In 1825 he became Archdeacon of

Armagh; and in 1842 was raised to the bishopric of

Meath. He died on Sept. 17, 1850, and was buried at

Ardbraccan.

1805. Alexander Kennedy, B.A. collated Sept. 6 [ff.]
;

installed Sept. 14. He resigned on March 28, 1812.

1812. James Edward Burton, B.A. collated July 4 [ff.] ;

installed July 12. He is the present Prebendary.

p. RACHiN. QiKvre, Temfle Bryan ?

IG15. " Usurped by two laymen." [Reg. Vis.]

1634. " Usurped by Sir Walter CoPPiNGER ; it containeth

half a plowland." [Reg. Vis.]

p. CAHERUSSINE. i. c. Donoghmoi'e, q. v.

P. DESERT.

The Dean's prebend. [Reg. Vis.]

p. KILFAUGHNA.

The Archdeacon's prebend. [Reg. Vis.]

VICARS CHORAL.

Originally there were four Vicars Choral. They have the

cure of souls in the parish of Ross. [Bp. Downes.J

munster ] 3 B
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1615. Three Vicars arc accounted for, viz. 1. Thomas

Newton, the Chancellor; 2. Peter Owen; 3. Stipend

reserved by the Bishop for repairs of the church. [R. V.]

1626. Hugh Scampe, B. A. (ordained Deacon, June 11,

1620 ;
Priest, April 24, 1626) ; admitted July 26 ; in-

stalled July 28. [Reg. Vis.]

1634. WiLLiA.M Bolton (the Dean), "l

James Cleland, M. A.
[

appear.
John Powell, a Prebendary of Cork(a),

Hugh Scampe, J

1638. HenryRugge, M. A. admitted March 29. [T.Berm.]

On July 25, 1637, the Crown presented him to the rec-

tory of Westmorrough [sic'], in the diocese of Cloyne.

[Rolls Office.] In 1661 he was made Dean of Cloyne.

Pie died in 1G71.

1671. Lucas Short appears. [V. B.] He died in 1692.

1692. Peter Cocker, B. A. admitted December 23. He
died in 1695.

1695. Thomas Goodman, B. A. a Vicar Choral of Cork;

admitted April 12. [D. R.] The Triennial Visitation

Book of 1691 states that he holds the four Vicars Cho-

rals' places. Bishop Downes states, in 1669, " Mr. Good-

man has the four Vicars Chorals' places. He preaches

once a fortnight in the morning. The Dignitaries and

Prebendaries preach in their turns once a fortnight. Mr.

Goodman takes care of the parish of Rosse, viz., that

which belongs to the (Economy, and that which belongs

to the Vicars Choral." [Bishop Downes' Journal.]

1731. William Reader, B. A. a Scholar ofT. C. D. ad-

mitted April 17 (v. Goodman deceased) [D. Reg.] to

one of the four vicarages
;
and, on January 24 following,

presented by lapse to all the four places. [Ibid.]

(«) Powell was a sufl'erer in the rebellion of IGll
;
having lost property to

the amount of £250, and his living, worth £70 per aanum. [MS. T.C.D. f. 2. 1 8.]
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1733. John Beamish appears. [V.B.] He held this office

forty-five years, till his death in 1778.

1779. Christopher Harvey, D. D. nominated January 31

;

admitted March 3. [ff.] He died in 1796.

1796. Robert Meade, Junior, B. A. nominated August 8;

instituted August 9. He resigned on February 24,

1798. [ff.]

1798. Thomas Hore, B. A. nominated February 24; insti-

tuted April 9 ; installed Api'il 14. Having holden this

office upwards of forty-three years, he died in London,

on August 3, 1841. He deserves to be remembered

with gratitude throughout the jdiocese,?_for his liberal

benefactions ; for by his will he bequeathed three hun-

dred pounds, three per cents, to the poor of Roscar-

bery ; and fifty pounds, three per cents, to the school of

Roscommon. [Charit. Bequests.] In 1822 he had given

£286 2s. old three and a half per cent, stock, and in

1834, two hundred pounds, in the same stock, to the

Bishop of Cork and Ross, and the Curate of Ross, in

trust for the poor of that parish. [Ibid.]

1842. FiTZjOHN Stannus Hamilton, B. A.(a); appointed

November 1 ; instituted Dec. 8 ; installed Dec. 10.

(a) Upon the death of Mr. Hore, the appointment to the Vicar Choralship

was suspended, by an order of the Privy Council, dated 28th August, 1811, and

the income was transferred to the Ecclesiastical Commissioners ; but upon a me-

morial exhibited by the Dean, the suspension was removed by the Lord Lieutenant

in Council, on November 19, 1842, and the revenues were restored to the Vicar, it

being shown that the office of Vicar Choral has cure of souls attached thereto.

[Council Books.]

END OF ROSS DIOCESE.
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DIOCESE OF LIMERICK.

The bishopric of Limerick must be reckoned one of the

most recent of the Irish sees, if we receive Sir James

Ware's account, tliat it was founded by Donald O'Brien,

King of Limerick, about the time of the first arrival of

the English in Ireland.

But this is scarcely compatible with the ecclesiastical state

of other parts of Ireland in those times ; and tradition

reports, with appearance of truth, that a cathedral church

existed here some centuries earlier than that period ; and

that its founder and first Bishop was

St. Munchin, the son of Sedna; a person of whom we now

know little more than his name, and that one of the

churches in Limex'ick, not the present Cathedral, but

one of the prebendal churches, is called after him. To-

wards the close of the twelfth century the ancient but

small see of Inis Cathay, or Iniscatterr5^, was united to

that of Limerick. A list of the few Bishops of Inisca-

thay, whose names we can now trace, will be given

below.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

A Seal of the Consistorial Court of the Diocese, dated 1723,

is engraved in Ware's History of the Bishops.

An ancient Seal, which (very unusually) is engraved on

stone, has been recently obtained by the Royal Irish

Academy. Probably it is that of Bishop Mothel, who

succeeded in the year 1426. See a description of it under

that Prelate, p. 380.

The original Seal of Bishop Smyth (1695) is also now in

the museum of the Royal Irish Academy.
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TAXATION OF THE SEE, AND OF THE CHAPTER.

A. D. 1291. By Authority of Pope Nicholas IV.

Redditus et

proventus

Episcopi

Lymericen-

sls in omni-

bus, . . . viii.'"'iii.'' iii.' xi.'^ob. Decxvi." vl.^ iiii.^ ob.

*BonaLyme-

ricensis

Episcopi

spiritualia et

temporalia, iiii'"'xiiii.''xvii.'vi.''ob.

Redditus et

Proventus

Decani, . xxxiv." ii.' viii.'' ,, iii." viii.* ii.''

Redditus

Prsecentoris

in omnibus, xiiii." xvi.^ vii.'' „ xxv/ vii.''o.q.

Redditus

Cancellarii

in omnibus, xxvii." viii.^ ,, liv.' ix.'' ob.

Redditus

Thcsaurarii

in omnibus, . xiiii.'' „ xlviii.**

Redditus

Archidiaco-

ni in omni-

bus, . . .xxvili." xi.* vi.** „ Ivii.'* i.'' o. q.

Ecclesia de

Tulacbbrck, vii." xiii." iiii.'' ,, xv.' iv.''

Ecclesia do

Croch, . . vi." ii.'' ob. „ xii/ o. q.
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Vlll.

ix.* iiii.''

X.' vni.

v. 1111."

Ecclesia de

EfFyng, . iiii." xiii.* iiii.'' Dec.

Ecclesia dc

Kyllyd, . iii.'" vi.^ viii.'' ,,

Praebenda de

Kilmonyn

(St. Mun-

chin's?) . vi.'' xiii.^ v.'' ,,

Prajbenda de

Arctatny

(Ardcanny), v." ii.^ „

Prajbenda de

Ballycathan, iii." vi.* viii.'' „

Ecclesia de

Dovenach-

more, &c., v." vi.* viii.'' ,,

Ecclesia de

Diserto, Iiii.** iiii.'' „

Portio de

Kylbecan

(Kilpeacon?) iii." xvi.'

Taxatio Ec-

clesiarum ad

Communia

spectantium

(i. e. the com-

mon estate

of the Dean

and Chap-

ter), . . XXXV." ii.**

* Communia Ecclesiaj beatae Marias de Lymerick ad stipen-

dium Vicariorum ibidem dcservientium. Indc nichil(a).

(a) This valuation, witli tlie exception of tlio two items to which an asterisli is

prcfixcil, is priuteil in vol. ii. of the Reports of the Irish Record Commissioners.

Tliose items arc taken from a Roll in the Exchecjuer OfTice, London.

vu.

iii." X.* ii.'' ob.
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2. All ancient Taxation of the Bishopric of Limerick, made

in 1402.

Redditus Eplscopi taxantur ad . . . £163 3 11

„ Decanatus, 34 2 8

[Cod. Clar. 36, from a rental compiled by Bishop

C. O'Dea.] It appears that the old taxation of Pope Ni-

cholas continued in force at this period.

3. A. D. 1629. By Commissioners of King Charles I.

Episcopatus, (Sterling), £40 0 0

Decanatus, 13 6 8

.... 8 0 0

Cancellariatus, . . . . 12 0 0

.... 13 6 8

.... 16 0 0

Pra;benda de TuUaghbrake, .... 3 0 0

Eflyne, .... 3 0 0

>)
.... 3 0 0

Kyllydy, . . .... 2 0 0

» S. Monchiny, . .... 2 13 4

Ardokanny, .... 2 0 0

»»
Ballycayen (Sterling), 2 1 0

Donaghmore, . .... 2 0 0

. . . . 0 13 4

»> Kilbecan, . . . . . . 0 13 4

All Irish money, except the bishopric, and the prebend of

Ballycayen.

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

Sa3c. V. St. Munchin, or Manchenus, the son of Scdna, is

said to have been placed here by St. Patrick, as Bishop

over some Christian converts ; and tradition affirms, that

the parish churcli which now bears his name was his
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Cathedral. Very little information can be gathered re-

specting him, or his successors in the sec during several

centuries. In the tenth century, the Ostmcn, who held

possession of Limerick, were converted to Christianity

;

and it is probable that they supplied the see with pre-

lates, until the establishment of the English power in

Ireland.

A. D. 1106? GiLLE, or GiLLEBERT, or GiSLEBERT (quasrc,

an Ostraan or an Irishman?), who is believed to have

been Abbat of Bangor, in the County Down, appears

as Bishop of Limerick. He was appointed the [first?]

Pope's Legate in Ireland ; in which capacity, about the

year 1118, he convened a Synod at Rath-Breasail, which

was attended by twenty-five Bishops, who then fixed the

territorial boundaries of the several dioceses of Ireland.

He has left behind him some " Epistles to Anselm, Arch-

bishop of Canterbury," and a book entitled " De Statu

Ecclesias," or " De Usu Ecclesiastico." These have been

published by Archbishop Ussher, in his Sylloge Episto-

larum Vet. Hib. It is also stated by Pitts, that Gillebert

wrote several other pieces, the names of which are given

in Ware's History of the Writers of Ireland. But Harris

appears to have in some degree confounded this prelate

with another of the same name, and a contemporary,

who was a scholar and friend of Archbishop Anselm.

He was a monk of Bee in Normandy, and afterwards be-

came Abbat of Westminster. [See Anselmi Opera, fol.

1G75.]

In 1139 our Bishop, being infirm and aged, resigned

the office of Legate, and probably his sec also, since we

find a successor in possession in the following year.

1140. Patrick, of whom we knov/ few early particulars,

was elected Bishop by the Ostmen, who then were mas-

ters of tlie country. He was consecrated in England, by
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the Archbishop of Canterbury ; to whom, as the Primate

of all Britain, he made a profession of canonical obedi-

ence, which is given in Ware's Bishops. The year of

his death is not known.

114-. Harold, or Erold, an Ostman, succeeded Patrick.

He died in 1151.

1152. ToRGESius, another Ostman, succeeded. He was pre-

sent, as Bishop of Limerick, at the Synod of Kclls, in

1152. It is not known at what time he vacated the see.

1179- Brictius (who probably was an Ostman) was the next

Bishop. He assisted at the Council of Lateran in 1179

and 1180; and we find him Bishop in 1182. In his time,

if not before, St. Mary's appears to have become the ca-

thedral church. During his incumbency, the see re-

ceived some very important donations and endowments

from Donald O'Brien, King of Limerick.

11— . DoNAT O'Brien, a person related to the royal family

of Limerick, succeeded. He was a prelate in high re-

pute for learning, wisdom, and liberality; and was an

especial favourite of King John of England. He proved

himself a great benefactor to his church: he established

the Dean and chapter, enlarged the cathedral, intro-

duced Secular Canons into it, and is said to have as-

signed distinct prebends for their maintenance. See [in

Cod. Clarend. 36] an ordinance of Bishop Donat, estab-

lishing the churches and lands which shall belong to the

Dean and to the several members of the Chapter. About
this period the ancient see of Iniscathay was united to

that of Limerick. Donat died in the year 1207.

1207. Geoffry, Rector of Dungarvan, was strongly recom-

mended by King John to tlie Dean and Chapter to be

elected their Bishop. The King sent his recommenda-

tion through Miler Fitzhenry, Lord Justice of Ireland;

and by the wording of his letter it would seem that he

munster ] 3 c
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had assumed the right of nomination to himself: " con-

cessimus Magistro Galfrido, &c. Eplscopatum Limeri-

censem," &c. &c. It is most probable, that the royal

wish was immediately complied with. We find GeofFry

in possession in 1217.

12— . Edmund, his successor, sat but a very short time. We
do not know the exact year of his appointment ; but he

died in 1222.

122§. Hubert de Burgh, a man of noble extraction, was

Prior of Athassel, in the County of Tipperary, when he

was advanced to this see. He had his temporalities

restored by the King on March 11. He was a man of

talent; and was a great benefactor to the Canons and

Vicars Choral of his cathedral. He died on September

14, 1250; and was buried in the Dominican Monastery

at Limerick.

1251. Robert [Neil], of Emly, was elected by the Dean

and Chapter, upon the King's license ; and was confirmed

by the royal letters patent, dated January 2. He died

on September 8, 1272.

127f. Gerald le Maresoal (a branch of the family of Le

Mareschal, Lords of Leinster), Archdeacon of Limerick,

succeeded, receiving the King's assent to his election,

together with a mandate to the Archbishop ofCashel to

consecrate him, on January 11. The "Annals of the

Four Masters" call this prelate " Miles, grandson of the

Earl of Leinster." He recovered some possessions of his

see, which had been usurped, or had been alienated with-

out consent of the Dean and Chapter. Some diocesan

Constitutions made by him are still extant. Having

governed the diocese twenty-nine years, he died on

February 10, ISOi

1302. Robert of Dondomhnal (Dundovenald, or Dundo-

nald), a Canon of Limerick, was elected Bishop; and
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was confirmed by the King on July 30. Having ruled

the see nine years, he died on May 3, 1311, and was

buried in his cathedral.

1311. Eustace de L'Eau, or Waters, Dean of Limerick,

succeeded ; and was consecrated before the close of the

year. He greatly repaired and beautified bis cathedral.

After a session of twenty-four years, he died on May 3,

1336, and was interred in his own church.

1337. Maurice Rochfort was consecrated at Limerick, on

April 6 of this year. He was for some time deputy to

the Lord Justice of Ireland, and is said to have been

" a man of good life and honest conversation." King

Edward HI. obliged him to pay a fine of twenty-one

marks, because one of his predecessors (Gerald) had pur-

chased some lands for his sec, without having previously

obtained a license of mortmain. [Lib. Mun.] The

Bishop died on June 9 (or April 14), 1353.

1353. Stephen Lawless, Chancellor of Limerick, suc-

ceeded. He received his temporalities from the King on

May 13, 1354. He died on December 28, 1359.

1360. Stephen de Valle (or Wale), Dean of Limerick,

succeeded by provision of the Pope, and was consecrated

in this year. Probably he was a man of talent ; for we

find him filling the high office of Treasurer of Ireland.

After governing this sec nine years, he was translated to

Meath in 1369.

1369. Peter Creagh (or Curragh), a native of the County

of Dublin, was elected Bishop. He took the oath of

fealty to King Edward, before William of Wykcham,

Bishop of Winchester, on February 10. From a state-

ment given in Harris's Ware, our Bishop appears to have

had no special liking for the Franciscan friars in his dio-

cese; on whose account he seems to have involved him-

self in a quarrel both with the Pope and with the Arch-
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bishop of Cashel, who, being himself a Franciscan, took

the part of his Order. After sitting thirty years, he re-

signed his see in 1400.

1400. Cornelius O'Dea, Archdeacon of KiUaloc, suc-

ceeded Creagh(a). He is reported to have been a libe-

ral benefactor to the cathedral
;
upon which, besides other

gifts, he bestowed a mitre and a crozicr of admirable

workmanship. [MacGrcgor s History of Limerick, vol. ii.

p. 409.] He, like his predecessor, resigned his bishopric

in 1426. He died on July 27, 1434, and was interred

in his cathedral; where an inscription to his memory
(printed in Ware's History) may still be seen.

1426. John Mothell, an Augustinian Canon of Kells, in

the County of Kilkenny, succeeded by Papal provision,

and liad his temporalities restored on January 23 fol-

lowing. After governing the see nearly thirty-two years,

he resigned it in 1458, and died ten years afterwards.

The Royal Irish Academy has recently (1849) become

possessed of an ancient seal, on stone, which probably was

that of this Bishop. It bears a rude figure of a Bishop,

under the iisual canopy, beneath which is another figure

of a Prelate with his pastoral staff. The workmanship

of these is coarse. It is inscribed

:

SIGILLU • DNI • JOHIS • EPI • LYMKENCIS.

1459. William Creagh, a native of Limerick, was pro-

vided to this see by the Pope. He was consecrated in

1459, and sat about thirteen years
;
during which time

he recovered some possessions which had been alienated

from the bishopric.

(a) According to "The Book of tlic Miilconrvs," Donat, son of Connor, who

resigned the sovereignty of Thoniond in tlie year 1411, was Bishop of Limcricli,

[Vallancey's Collectanea, vol. i. ]i. G21.]
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1472. Thomas Arthur, another native of Limerick, suc-

ceeded. He died in that city on July 19, 1486.

1486. Richard was appointed his successor by Pope Inno-

cent VIII. but he died in Rome before his appointment

was formally completed.

1486. John Dunow, or Dumow, LL. D. a Canon of Exeter,

was nominated to this see by the Pope, on November

13, 1486. He had been sent as ambassador to the Court

of Rome by King Henry VII. and died in that city in

the third year after his consecration, without having

once visited his see.

1489. John Folan, a Canon of Ferns, who at this time was

proxy for the Archbishop of Armagh at the Court of

Rome, was promoted by the Pope on May 13. He
held the rectory ofClonmore, in the diocese of Armagh.

He died on January 30, in the year 1521.

152|. John Quin (or Coyn), a Dominican friar (a brother

of the direct ancestor of the present Earl of Dunraven),

succeeded to this bishopric, through the influence of the

Pope ;
although King Henry VIII. endeavoured to sub-

stitute another person for the ofiice. Having become

blind and disabled by infirmities, he resigned the see on

April 9, 1551.

1551. William Casey, Rector of Kilcornan, in the diocese

of Limerick, was advanced to this see by King Edward

VI. by a mandate dated October 23. Among the Patent

Rolls of the fourth year of Edward VI. is a letter of the

Lord Protector and Council, on behalf of the Eurl of

Desmond, for conferring the bishopric, when it sliall be

void, to " such a man as shall for his literature and life

be meet for the same." In pursuance of the terms of this

letter, the bishopric is granted to Wm. Casey, anno 5°.

He was consecrated at Dublin, on October 25 [Rot.
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Pat.] by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bi-

shops of KUdare, Leighlin, and Feins. Queen Mary de-

prived him, by a Commission issued in 1556 ; but he

was afterwards restored by Queen Elizabeth, in 1571.

When he became aged and Infirm, Denis Campbell, the

Dean of Limerick, was appointed his coadjutor in 1588;

and In February 1591 he died, having been a Bishop

forty years.

1556. Hugh Lacy, or Lees, a Canon of Limerick, was ap-

pointed by the Pope, at the recommendation of Queen

Mary, after she had deprived Bishop Casey. The

Queen's letter for his patent is dated December 6 [Rot.

Cane] ;
and, after taking an oath of fealty to her (which is

given In Ware) he was restored to his temporalities on

April 13, 1557; but he resigned the post, under Queen

Elizabeth, in 1571.

1571. William Casey was restored. See above.

159f. John Thornburgh, D.D. a native of Salisbury, edu-

cated at Magdalene College, Oxford, became Chaplain

to the Earl of Pembroke, who promoted him to be Rec-

tor of Brandesburton in the diocese of York, and of

Chllmark in the diocese of Salisbury ; afterwards he was

made Dean of York and Chaplain to Queen Elizabeth,

who advanced him to this bishopric In 159^, after it had

remained vacant two years: his patent is dated Jan. 29.

He is spoken of as being a man of great and varied abili-

ties. He was translated to Bristol on July 4, 1603; and

subsequently to Worcester ; where he died in July, 1641,

In the ninety-fourth year of his age. A curious account

of his monument is given in Harris's edition of Ware.

Having been an Oxford man, his character Is drawn by

Antony a WooJ, in his " Athcnje Oxonlcnscs ;" who

describes him, as a lover of natural and experimental
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philosophy, an encourager of mining and minerals, and

having great skill in chemistry ; and states that he per-

formed many useful services to the Crown(a).

1603. Bernard Adams, M. A. was born in 1566, in the

County of Middlesex ; and became a Scholar, and after-

wards a Fellow, of Trinity College, Oxford. He was

consecrated to this see in April, 1604, his patent being

dated on September 5 previous. He showed a liberal

spirit, in repairing and improving his cathedral, and pre-

sented it with an organ. From the year 1606 to 1617

he held the bishopric of Kilfenora in commendam ; and

stated to the Regal Visitors in 1615, that the value of

that see was only £32 O5. 4(if., and the value of that of

Limerick £126 17s. 4(Z. He likewise held a prebend

in the church of Killaloe, and the vicarage of Ballin-

garry in the diocese of Limerick (to which he was pre-

sented by the Crown), in order to eke out these scanty

revenues. He died on March 22, 162^, and is buried

in the cathedral of Limerick, under a monument which

is described in Ware. An original portrait of the Bishop

is preserved in Trinity College, Oxford ; and a likeness

of him is engraved in the Oxford Almanac of the year

1732. [Ant. a Wood.]

(a) The Bishop has left the following works in print

:

1. A Discourse proving the Utilitie and Neccssitie of the Union between

England and Scotland. 4to. Land. 1G04.

2. The Joyful and Blessed Re-uniting the two Kingdoms, England and

Scotland, &c. 4to. Oxford, 1605.

3. AiOoGiioptKoQ [A treatise on Alchemy]. 4to. Oxon. 1621.

4. The Last Will and Testament of Jesus Christ, touching the Blessed Sacra-

ment of His Body and Blood. 4to. Land. 1630.

5. A Discourse, showing the great Happiness that hath and may accrue to the

kingdoms of England and Scotland, by uniting them into one Great Britain. In

two parts, 12nio. Land. 1641.

He also wrote. Pax vohis, A Treatise on the Unity and Peace of the Church.

This has never been printed.
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1626. Francis Gough, M. A. an Englishman (firth son of

the Rev. Hugh Oough, Rector of All Cannings, in

the diocese of Salisbury), was born in 1604, and edu-

cated at St. Edmund's Hall and at New College, in Ox-
ford. In 1618 he became Chancellor of Limerick; and

was advanced to this see by patent dated July 10. He
was consecrated at Cashcl, by Malcolm Hamilton, Arch-

bishop of Cashel [Pjlrington], on September 17. In

1627 the King granted lands to this see of the value of

£100 a year, on account of its poverty. The Bishop

died at Limerick, on August 29, 1634, and was buried

in his cathedral. After his death, his widow presented

a petition to King Charles, stating that her husband had

expended all his means in improving and endeavoui'ing

to recover the see lands ; that he had died in debt, and

had left a family of eight children unprovided for.

1634. George Webb, D. D. a native of Wiltshire, educated

at University and Corpus Christ! Colleges, Oxford, was

Vicar of Steeple-Aston in Oxfordshire, and afterwards

Rector of St. Peter's and St. Paul's in Bath. In both

tliose benefices he taught a grammar-school. Being an

eloquent and polished preacher, he was appointed Chap-

lain in ordinary to King Charles I. He was promoted to

this see at the express desire ofthe King himself: his pa-

tent bears date December 9 ; and he was consecrated in

St. Patrick's, at Dublin, on December 18. He was a man
of very strict habits of life and conversation. He pub-

lished several works, which are enumerated in Ware's

Irish writers. He died in the Castle of Limerick, a pri-

soner to the rebels, on the day before it was surrendered,

viz. June (quaere, January?) 23, 1641 [MS. T. C. D.

F. 3. 11], and was buried in St. Munchin's churchyard.

1642. Robert Sibthorp, D. D. a native of the county of

Essex, Bishop Kilfenora, was translated to Limerick
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on April 7. But the revenues of his see had been so

wasted by the Rebellion and the subsequent wars, that

he derived no income from it. The high character which

he bore may be estimated from the fact, that Primate

Ussher presented to the King a petition from the Bishops

of Ireland, recommending him for the see of Ossory, at

that time vacant. [Ware.] He died at Dublin, in April

1649, and was buried at St. Wcrburgh's church. After

his death, the see remained vacant until the Restoration.

166Q. Edward Synge, B. D. (brother ofDr. George Synge,

Bishop of Cloyne), Dean of Elphin, was promoted by

patent dated January 19 ; which patent empowered him

to hold the sees of Ardfert and Aghadoc in commendam,

and likewise the rectory of Tradery in the diocese of

Killaloe. He was consecrated at St. Patrick's, Dublin,

on the 27th of the same month, in company with eleven

other prelates, by tlie Primate, assisted by the Bishops of

Raphoe, Ossory, and Kildare. On December 21, 1G63,

he was translated to Cork ; under which diocese see a

further account of him.

Limerick, Ardfert, and Aghadoe.

IGOf. William Fuller, D. C. L. a native of London, was

educated at Westminster School, and at Magdalene Hall

and Edmund Hall, and afterwards was a Cliaplain of

Christ Church, Oxford; D.C. L. in 1660. He became

Domestic Chaplain to Lord Littleton, Lord Keeper of

the Great Seal of England
;
and, being a warm Loyalist,

suffered greatly in the Civil wars. Coming over to Ire-

land at the Restoration, he was appointed Dean of St.

Patrick's, Chancellor of Dromore, and Treasurer of

Christ Church, Dublin ; and was advanced to the united

sees of Limerick, Ardfert, and Aghadoe, by patent dated

MUNSTER.] 3 D
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March IG, with license to hold his deanery in commen-

dam, for two years only ; and was consecrated in Christ

Church, Dublin, on March 20, hy the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Clogher, Ferns, and

Cork. In September, 1G67, he was translated to the

bishopric of Lincoln ; and was buried in that city in 1675,

aged 67. See particulars of his life, in Mason's History

of St. Patricks Cathedral, p. l[)2, &c.

1667. Francis Marsh, D.D. a native of Gloucestershire,

educated at Emmanuel and Gains Colleges in Cam-

bridge (of which last house he was a Fellow), came to

Ireland on the invitation of Bishop Jeremy Taylor; and

having been ordained by that prelate, became succes-

sively Dean of Connor, Dean of Armagh, and Archdea-

con of Dromorc. His patent for these bishoprics bears

date October 28 ; and he was consecrated at Clonmel, on

December 22, by the Archbishop of Cashcl, assisted by

the Bishops of Watcrford, Ferns, and Killaloe. From

hence he was translated to Kilmorc and Ardagh, on

January 10, 167f ; and afterwards, in 1681, to Dublin.

167|. John Vesey, D. D. (son of Thomas Vesey, Archdea-

con of Armagh, ancestor of the Viscounts de Vesci, and

of Lord Vesey Fitzgerald) was a native of Coleraine,

in the county of Derry, and was educated at West-

minster School, and at Dublin University. He became

Chaplain to the House of Commons; and was made Rec-

tor ofEightcrmorrogh,inthe diocese of Cloync, and Arch-

deacon of Armagh; afterwards Rector of Carrigaline, or

Beaver, in the diocese of Cork, and of in the

diocese of Ross ; then Dean of Cork, and Treasurer of

Cloyne. He was promoted to tlils bishopric by patent

dated January 11 ; and was consecrated on the following

day, in Christ Church, Dublin, by tlic Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Archbisliop of Armagh, and the
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Bishops of Killaloe and Ossory. In 1678 he was trans-

lated to the archbishopric of Tuam.

167f . Simon Digby, D. D. (son ofDr. Essex Digby, Bishop

ofDromore) was educated at theUniversity of DubUn, and

afterwards was incorporated at Oxford ; M.A. 1676 ; D.D.

1677. He was Chaplain to theEarlofOssory, Lord Deputy

;

and became a Prebendary, and afterwards Dean, of Kil-

dare : he also held a prebend in tlie church of Lismore.

His patent for this bishopric bears date March 19; and

he was consecrated on the 23rd of that month, at Christ

Church, Dublin, at the same time with Bishop Weten-

hall of Cork, by the Archbishop of Armagh, assisted by

the Archbishop of Dublin, and the Bishops ofMeath,

Kildare, Killala, Raphoe, and Ossory. In the year

169^ he was translated to Elphin.

I695. Nathanael Wilson, D.D. an Englishman, was edu-

cated at Magdalene Hall, Oxford; M.A. 1667; D.D.

1685. He became Chaplain to the Duke of Ormonde,

and by him was made Dean of Raphoe. He was raised

to this bishopric by patent dated [December or] January

20; and was consecrated at Christ Church, Dublin, on

the 18th of the following May, by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Meath, Kildare, and

Clogher. On July 27 he was enthroned at his cathe-

dral. He died of apoplexy, sujjposed to have been

caused by a fall from his horse, at Dublin, on 3rd No-

vember, 1695 ; and was there buried, in Christ Church

Cathedral.

1695. Thomas Smyth, D. D. (grandfather of the first Vis-

count Gort) was born at Dundnun, in the County of

Down, in the year 1654 ; he was a Fellow of Trinity

College, Dublin ; and became successively Prascentor of

Clogher, Dean of Emly, and Chancellor of Clogher.

LordCapel (Lord Justice of Ireland) recommended him
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strongly I'or this see, as a person ofliigh character for

diligence, good example, and great moderation towards

dissenters from the Churcli. [MSS. Lambeth. 942.]

The recommendation was attended to ; and by the in-

fluence of Dr. Tenison, Archbishop of Canterbury, he

succeeded Bishop Wilson, by patent dated December 2

;

and was consecrated in the Chapel of Trinity College,

Dublin, on the 8th of that month, by William, Arch-

bishop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of Clogher,

Killala, Dromore, and Cloyne. He was enthroned at

Limerick, on April 30, 1696. In 1714 this prelate was

appointed Vice-Chancellor of the Univereity of Dublin.

He was a liberal benefactor to the poor, both during his

liletime and by his will. After being the founder of a

numerous and distinguished family, he died on May 4,

1725, and was buried in a vault prepared for his family,

in St. Munchin's Church, at Limerick.

1725. William Burscough, D. D. an Englishman, edu-

cated at Wadham College, Oxford (M.A. 1698; B. D.

and D. D. 1715), became Chaplain to Lord Carteret,

Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, by whose influence he was

made Dean of Lismore. He obtained this bishopric by

patent dated June 15 ; and was consecrated at Dunboyne,

in the county of Meath, on the 20th of that month, by

the Archbishop of Armagh, assisted by the Bishops

of Meath and Kildarc. He is described as a man of

great learning and piety, a good preaclier, and much

beloved by his citizens. After filling the sees thiity

years, he died in 1755 ; and was buried on April 3, at his

private seat. New Ross, in the county of Tipperary, in

the eightieth year of his age(a). [Mant.]

(«) Bishop Burscough has loft l)ebind hun in print the following works :

1. A Sermon at the Funeral of the Duchess of Uutland. 8vo. London, 1711.

2. A Consecration Sermon, on 1 Corinth, iv. 1. 8vo. Ihid. 1715.
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1755. James Leslie, D. D. a native of Kerry, became Cu-

rate of Swords; in 1724 Vicar of Donabate, near Dub-

lin
;
Perpetual Curate of St. Nicholas Within, at Dublin

;

in 1741 a Prebendary of Durham ; and in 1747 Rector of

Lamesley(?) in the diocese of Durham. [Todd's MS.] He
was made Bishop of Limerick, &c. by patent dated No-

vember 4 ; and was consecrated in St. Andrew's Church,

Dublin, on November 16, by the Archbishop of Cashel,

assisted by tlie Bishops of Cork and Killaloe. He died

at Limerick, on November 24, 1770; and was buried at

St. Munchin's.

1770. John Averill, D. D. Dean of Limerick, was pro-

moted to the bishopric, by patent dated December 31

;

and was consecrated in Clirist Church, Dublin, on Janu-

ary 6 following, by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted

by the Bishops of Raphoe and Clonfcrt. He was a man

eminently and justly beloved for his piety and charity:

but his career of usefulness was soon interrupted, for he

was cut off by death on September 14 of that same year,

while engaged on his diocesan visitation at Ennismore,

in the County of Kerry. He was interred in the cathe-

dral of Limerick, where the following inscription records

his name and virtues:

3. A Sermon on King Charles II. 's Kestoration. 4to. London 171.5.

4. A Sermon on the 5th of November. 4to. Ibid. 1715.

5. A Sermon preached before the House of Commons, on 29th May. 4to.

Ibid. 171G.

6. The Abuse of Liberty, a Sermon on 1 Peter, ii. IG. 8vo. Ihid. 1722.

7. A Sermon on the King's Accession, preached ut Christ Church, Dublin. 4to.

Dublin, 1725.

8. The question about eating of Blood stated and c.xiuuinid [in answer to Dr.

Delany], {^Anonymous ) 8vo. London, 1732.

9. The Apostolical Decree at .Tci-iisalem proved to be still in force [in reply to

the same writer]. 8vo. 1734.

10. A Fast Sermon, preached at Christ Cliuicli, Dublin. 4lo. Dublin, 1733.
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llic jacet Kcctc Rev. Joannes Avkiuli., D. I). Episcoims Limericonsis,

Obiit 14° Scpt'i^ 1771, aHafis 58.

Cujiis si in Deum pictatcm, in llcgem lidem,

In Ecclcsiaui amoreni, si in ajqiiaks liberalitatem,

In omnes spectes bcnevolentiani,

Vix a!tas ulla tulit parcra, nulla superiorem.

Though Averill's dust thus humbly here is plac'd,

With no proud momunent or titles grac'd,

Yet sliall lie hve wlicn Kneller's tints sliall fade,

And sculptur'd trophies moulder in the shade.

Tlie saint-like character his life imprest,

Is stamped indelibly on every breast

;

And where the iMuse's voice appears too weak,

The poor, the fatherless, the widows speak.

1772. William Goke, D. D. Bishop of Eljjliin, was trans-

lated to Limerick, by patent dated March 5 ; and was

enthroned on March 19. He bore the character of a

man of great learning and benevolence. He died at

Bray, in the County of Wicklow, on February 25, 1784
;

and was buried in the vault of his family, in St. Mary's

Church, at Dublin.

1784. William Cecil Pery, M. A. (afterwards created

Lord Glentworth), was a native of Limerick; where lie

was ordained Deacon on June 9, 1740. For some time

he was Vicar of St. John's parish, at Limerick. He be-

came Chaplain to the House of Commons ; and was made

successively Dean of Killaloe, Dean of Derry, and Bi-

shop of Killala. He was translated to Limerick, by

patent dated May 13; and was enthroned on May 22.

He died at Limerick on July 4, 1794, and was buried

in his cathedral.

1794. Thomas Barnard, D. D. became successively Vicar

of Maghera, in the diocese of Derry (iu 1751); Arch-

deacon of Derry in 17(10; Dean of the same in 1769;

and Bishop of Killaloe in 1780. He was translated to

Limerick, by patent dated September 12. See further
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parliculars of his character, ajiiong the Bishops Killa-

loe. He died at a very advanced age, at Wimbledon in

Surrey, on June 7, 1806.

1806. Charles Mongan Warburton, D.D. Dean ofClon-

macnois, succeeded by patent dated July 7. He appears

to have been the only person collated by Bishop Clea-

ver during the short period of his holding the sees of

Cork and Ross, viz. to the rectory of TuUagli andCreagh,

in the diocese of Ross, on June 12, 1789. [D. Reg. Cork.]

He was consecrated at St. Patrick's, Dublin, on July 13,

by the Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of

Mcath and Cloyne ; and was enthroned in the following

month of August. In 1820 he was translated to Cloyne,

where he died in the year 1826.

1820. Thomas Elrixgton, D.D. was a Fellow, and after-

wards (l)y patent dated December 15, 1811) Provost of

Trinity College, Dublin. In 1806 he was presented to

the rectory of Ardtrea, in the diocese of Armagh, by the

College; and resigned it in December 1811, on being

appointed Provost. He was advanced to this bishopric

by patent bearing date September 25 ; and was conse-

crated in the College Chapel, on October 8, by the Arch-

bishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Kildare and

Ossory. In 1822 he was translated to the sees of Ferns

and Leighlin.

Bishop Elrington was a man of great strength of

mind, integrity, diligence, and learning ; a strenuous de-

fender of the Church against all her foes, as is evidenced

by his numerous and valuable publications, a list ofwhich

is given under the diocese of Ferns.

1822. John Jebb, D. D. a native of Drogheda, Archdeacon

of Emly, succeeded, by patent dated December 23; and

was consecrated in the Cathedral of Cashel, on January

12, 1823, by Richard, Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by

the Bishops of Waterford and Killaloe.
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Bishop Jcbb from early youth was a person of retiring

and studious- habits, and latterly devoted himself almost

entirely to professional studies. Tlic powers of his mind

and the extent of his reading are seen in the valuable

works which he has left behind him, a list of which has

been already given in this volume, under the diocese of

Emhj. He was a benefactor to his cathedral; to which,

besides other helps, lie presented a new altar-cloth, and

a new pulpit. For some years previous to his death the

Bishop was prevented fi-om discharging his official du-

ties, by a severe paralytic stroke. He died in England,

at Easthill near Wandsworth in Surrey, on December

9, 1833, aged 59 ; and was buried in the churchyard of

the parish of Clapham, near London. A mural monu-

ment has been placed to his memory in the church,

bearing a medallion of him, and an inscription written

by his brother. Judge Jebb. A life of him, with a se-

lection from his letters, was published by his chaplain,

Rev. Charles Forster, in 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1836.

1830. Hon. Edmund Knox, D. D. (youngest son of Thomas,

first Viscount Northland), Bishop of Killaloe, was trans-

lated to Limerick on the death of Bishop Jebb. For

some years previous to his death he resided chiefly on

the Continent. He died at Birmingham, on his journey

from London to Limerick, on May 3, 1849, aged 76.

1849. William Higgin, M. A. Dean of Limerick, was ap-

pointed by patent dated . He was consecrated at

St. Patrick's, Dublin, on July 15, by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops ofCork and Down ; and

was enthroned on Sunday, July 22.

He has published A Charge at tlie Primary Visita-

tion of the Dioceses of Limerick, 7\rd(ert, and Aghadoe,

in September 1849. 8vo. Dublin, 1849.



DEANS. 393

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

Sir James Ware is of opinion, that the Chapter of Limerick

was founded by Bishop Donat O'Brien, who held this see

in the beginning of the thirteenth century, and died in

the year 1207; also, that this prelate first assigned dis-

tinct prebends to the Dean and other members of the

Chapter.

We find mention made both of Canons and Vicara

Choral in the time of Bishop Hubert de Burgh, who sat

from 1222 to 1250; but cannot now trace the ancient

holders of the diiferent stalls. Robert of Dundovenald,

who was made Bishop of this see in 1302, is styled " a

Canon of Limerick;" and Hugh Lacy, '* a Canon," was

raised to the bishopric in 1557. [Ware.]

The ancient Library of this cathedral appears to have

possessed some valuable manuscripts. A list of forty-

five MSS. formerly deposited here is given in Cod.

Clarendon. 46 (now in the British Museum): among

them were some treatises of WyclilFe. Probably this col-

lection was dispersed and destroyed in the troubles which

followed the Reformation ; or perhaps in the Rebellion

of 1G41.

SEAL.

A seal of the Dean and Chapter, without date, is engraved

in Ware's History of the Bishops.

SUCCESSION OF DEANS.

1204 to 1207. P was Dean. [Reg. Dec. Lim.]

1212 {circa). J. . . . appears as Dean. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

W [Ibid.]

" Reymundus, tempore Henrici le Walyn, Dec.

Lim." [MS. T. CD. F. I. 18.]

1249 to 1278. Thomas of Woodford appears. [Ware; also

MUNSTER.] 3 E
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Reg. Liin. and Cod. Clar. 46.] In 12t)0 we find him

Dean ol'Linieiick also. lie vacated in 1278.

1295-8. John dk Cotes [MS. T. C. D. f. i. 18]; but Cod.

Clar. 46 calls him Thomas dc Coccis (Cooke, or Cox?).

1302. LuKK appears as Dean. [Reg. Dec. Lim.]

1311. EusTACK deL'Eau, or Watkrs, Dean, was raised to

the bishopric in this year. [Ware.]

1300. Stkphen dk VALLE,Dcan, was elected Bishop. [Ware.]

1366. Adam Owen appears. [Cod. Clar. 46.] Probably he

is the same as Adam Atteleyn, or Owyn, who is de-

scribed as Dean in 1373-8, and was fined for having a

daughter, nine years old, whom he had placed out " with

the enemiesofour lord the King." [MS. T.C.D.f.i. 18.]

1398 to 1409. Richard Warren, Waryn, or Weeyng. [lb.

and Rot. Cane]

1405. EusTATHUS DE Aqua is named in MS.T. C.D.f.i. 18
;

but perhaps there is a mistake of a figure, and 1405 ought

to be read 1305. (See above.)

1434. Robert Poer was Dean of Limerick and Archdea-

con of Lismore. He was sent as proxy for William,

Bishop of Mcath, to the Council of Basle; and on his re-

turn, the Council ordered the Bishop to pay all his ex-

penses. [Rcgistr. Swayne.] In 1446 he was raised to

the bishopric of ^^''aterford.

1451. Thomas O'Skmican appears. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1488. MiLo DE BuRGO. [Ibid.]

1493. Philip Waters. [Ibid.]

1516. Andrew Creagh, LL. B. He resigned in 1543; and

received the King's pardon for some unknown offence

on the day when his successor was confi^rraed. [Rot. Pat.

35 Hen. VIII.] In the cathedral a stone is placed to

his memory, with the inscription, " Hie jacet Maglster

Antonius Creagh, quondam istius Ecclesiaj Decanus
:"

but the year of his death is not mentioned.
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" Doctor Denton was Dean of Limerick in the reign of

King Henry VIII.'" [Cod. Clar. 36.] (But quaere, if of

Lichfield, not Limerick ? I do not find the name of

Denton connected with any catliedral in Ireland.)

1541. T . [Cod. Clar. 36^]

1543. Andrew Stiutche. The King confirmed his elec-

tion by the Chapter on September 30. [Rot. Pat.] He
died in 1551. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1552. Roger Skiddy, B. A. His patent is dated May 10.

[Rot. Pat.] On the same day he was appointed Rector

of Kilmone in the diocese of Meath. In 1557 he was

raised to the bishopric of Cork.

155f? David Arthur was Dean. [Rot. Pat. 17 Eliz.] He
resigned the deanery about 1583. [Cod. Clar. 46.]

1588. Denis Campbell, a native of Scotland, formerly Arch-

deacon of Limerick, appears. He was likewise Rector

of DrumclifFe, in the diocese of Killaloe. In this year

we find him, as Dean, appointed Coadjutor to his Dio-

cesan, Bishop Casey. In 1(503 he was nominated to the

sees of Derry, Ruphoe, and Clogher; but died in Lon-

don, in July of that year, before his consecration could

take place.

1603. George Andrews, M. A. Prajcentor of St. Patrick's,

Dublin, was an Englishman, and had been educated at

Oxford. He was ordained Deacon on November 25,

1596. His patent for the deanery is dated August 31.

[Lib. Mun.] In 1615 we find him holding a prebend

in Killaloe. Bishop Ryder, in the year 1622, describes

him as " a learned and zealous preacher of God's word,

and one of singular good life and conversation." In 1635

he was promoted to the bishopric of Ferns and Leighlin.

1635. Michael Wandksford, M. A. succeeded. He was

brother of Waudcsford, Master of the Rolls. His

patent bears (late May 11. [Lib. Mun.] Before tlit- close

of that year he exchanged lor the deanery ol Dei rv.
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1635. Henry Sutton, M. A. Dean ofDerry, exchanged

preferment with Wandesford. His patent is dated No-

vember 9. [Ibid.]

1640. Robert Naylor, or Neyler, M. A. Dean of Lismore

and a Prebendary of Cloyne, was appointed to this

deanery by patent dated April 16. [Ibid.] In the

Rebellion of 1641 he was plundered of property to the

amount of£1797, besides his Church proferments, worth,

communihus annis, £500. [MS. T. CD. f. 2. 13.] He
died in 1661. A high testimony is borne to his exem-

plary character, by the fact, that in 1662 the Convocation

subscribed liberally for the support of his destitute wi-

dow and children(a). [MS. Lambeth. 684.]

1661. Richard Boyle, D.D. His patent is dated February

5. [Lib. Mun.] In 1664 he was made Treasurer of Li-

merick ; and in 1666 was raised to the bishopric of Ferns

and Leighlln.

1666. John Smith, D. D. Chaplain to the Earl of Ossory,

Lord Lieutenant, a Prebendary of this church, and Arch-

deacon of Ardfert, was presented June 12; admitted

September 13. [ff.] In 1679 he was advanced to the

bishopric of Killala and Achonry.

16^^. Thomas Hynde, or Hinde, B.D. of Brasennose Col-

lege, Oxford, Archdeacon of Aghadoe. His patent bears

date Feb. 26 [Lib. Mun.] ; he was instituted and installed

March 16. [ff.] In this same year he became D. D.

1692. Ezechiel Webbe, M. A. (Quaire, could he have been

the Prebendary of Killenellick, in the church of Eraly,

in 1666?) Patent dated January 9 [Lib. Mun.] ; insti-

(a) In 1639 the Earl of Cork's agent writes to his master, that liis kinsman,

tlie Dean of Lismore, was about being advanced to the deanery either of Limerick

or Elphin ; and was to be succeeded by one Mr. Price, a chaphiin to the Lord

Deputy, Doctor in Civil Law. [MS. in Lismore Castle.] Possibly tliis was

Bartholomew Price, whom the Crown had presented to the " prebend" or rectory

of Outratb, in the diocese of Lismore, iu 1C30.
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tuted and installed March 9. In the course of the next

year he was made Archdeacon of Aghadoe. He died

on September 13, 1704. [ff.]

170|. George Walter Story, M. A. Dean of Connor, and

a Prebendary of Kilkenny. Patent December 21 [Lib.

Mun.]; instituted April 7, 1705. He died on Novem-

ber 19, 1721. [ff.] He published:

1. A True and Impartial History of the most mate-

rial Occurrences in the Kincrdom of Ireland durin" the

last two Years. 4to. London, 1692.

2. A Continuation of the Impartial History of the

Wars of Ireland. 4to. Ibid. 1693.

3. A Sermon on Jeremiah, vii. 4-7, preached on the

Anniversary of the Irish Rebellion. 8vo. 1714.

172^. Thomas Bindon, LL. D. a Fellow of Trinity College,

Dublin; patent February 16 [Lib. Mun.]; instituted

February 21. [ff.] He died in May, 1740, and was

buried in his cathedral.

1740. Charles Massy, M. A. (son ofHugh Massy of Dun-

trileague, in the County of Limerick, and uncle of Hugh,

first Lord Massy, and of the first Lord Clarina), Prae-

ccntor of Eraly, succeeded; patent dated July 28; in-

stituted Aug. 26 ; installed Sept. 3. He died in 1766.

1766. John Averill, D. D. a native of Antrim, Dean of

Emly, succeeded by patent dated July 14; installed

July 20. In 1771 he was raised to the bishopric of

Limerick.

1771. Hon. Maurice Crosbie, D. D. (third son of the first

Lord Brandon, and father of the present Baron)
; patent

dated Oct. 3; instituted Nov. 11 ; installed Dec. 16. He
was likewise Rector of Castle-island, in the diocese of

Ardfcrt. [Ch. B.] He died on June 28, 1809.

1809. Arthur John Preston, M. A. a Canon, and subse-

quently Dean, of Kildare
;
patent July 20; instituted and

installed August 17.
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Dean Preston was a considerable benefactor to the

Cathedral, which he rescued from a state of ruin. He
also restored the Choral Service, which had fallen into

disuse. He died on November 3, 1844; and was buried

at the seat of his family, Kilmessin, near Tara, in the

county of Meath.

1845. William IIiggin, M. A. a native of Lancashire, edu-

cated at Trinity College, Cambridge, came to Ireland

in 1820; and was made Chaplain to the Richmond Pe-

nitentiary and to the Magdalene Asylum in Dublin. In

1828 he was presented to the Rectory of Roscrea; and

for some years was Vicar-General of the diocese of Kil-

laloe. His patent for tliis deanery bears date January 8.

He was instituted on the 25th of that month. On June

12, 1849, he Avas raised to the bishopric of Limerick.

1849. Anthony La Touche Kirwan, M.A. Dean of Kil-

macduagh
;
patent July 2; instituted August 11.

PRiECENTORS.

1204 to 1207. M. Omelinus appears. [Reg. Dec. Lim.]

1272. Thomas appears. [Ibid.]

1414. DiONYSius O'Dea (probably a relative of the Bishop,

Cornelius O'Dea), Praecentor, obtains leave of absence

for five years, to go and study in the Schools of Oxford

or Cambridge. [Rot. Pat. 2 Hen. V.] In 1421 he was

raised to the bishopric of Ossory.

1426. Max'rice Fleming appears. [Cod. Clar. 36.]

1591. Robert Grave or Graves appears. He was like-

wise Prebendary of Tullabracky, Dean of Cork, and

Pra>centor of Christ Church, Dublin. [MS. T. C. D. E.

3- I4-]
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1591. John Burgoyne (quaere, Proacentor of Waterford?)

succeeded. He resigned in 1614. [Reg. Vis. of 1633.]

161|-. Robert (others call him George) Gough, B. A.

(eldest son of Rev. Hugh Gough, Rector ofAll Cannings

in Wiltshire, and brother of Bishop Gough ; ordained

Deacon May 31, 1607, and Priest September 29, 1608),

was appointed by the Crown, on Nov. 23 [Lib. Mun.]

(or [according to Reg. Vis.] May 15) ; installed July 26.

In 162| lie was made Archdeacon of Ardfert. He was

still Praecentor in the year 1634. [Reg. Vis.]

1641. Ambrose Jones, D. D. Treasurer ; collated March

29. [ff.] He was at this time a Prebendary of Emly.

In 1660 he became Archdeacon of Meath; and in 1667

was advanced to the bishopric of Kildarc.

1669. Joshua Brooksbank, M. A. an Englisliman, educated

at Christ's College, Cambridge (ordained Deacon, at

Cambridge, in September, 1660; and Priest, by the

Bishop of Lincoln, in March, 166£), was presented by

the Crown, by patent dated December 9 [Rolls] ; and

instituted January 12, 1670. Soon afterwards he was

appointed Dean of Clonfert. [ff.]

1689. Hugh Gough, Junior, M.A. Chancellor; collated

June 16. In 1693 he was a Vicar Choral. He died in

1732.

173|. Robert Cashin, M.A. Archdeacon
; presented by

the Crown, by patent dated November 8 [Lib. Mun.]

;

instituted January 20. He died in 1736.

17.36. Thomas Lloyd, M. A. Prebendary of St. Munchin's;

collated April 6. He died in 1745.

1745. Richard Maunsell, M.A. Prebendary of Killeedy;

collated May 3; installed May 6. In 1747 he resigned,

and became Chancellor.

1747. Henry Collis, M. A. Prebendary of Effin; collated

September 24; installed next day.

1786. William Maunsell (Thomas), Prebendary of Do-
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noghmore; collateJ June 20. In 1791 lie became Chan-

cellor.

1791. Thomas Quin, M.A. Prebendary of Donoghmore

;

collated April 2. In three months he resigned, and was

made Treasurer.

1791. John Wardlaw, B. A. (quajre, formerly Prebendary

of TuUabracky ?) ; collated July 23. He died on August

31, 1801.

1801. Geoege Vaughan Harte, LL. B. Prebendary of

Kilpeacon; collated October 27. [ff.] In 1818 here-

signed, and was made Prebendary of TuUabracky.

1818. John Warburton, B. A. (a son of Dr. Warburton,

Bishop of Limerick), formerly Praecentor of Ardfert;

collated June 24. In 1825 he was made a Vicar Cho-

ral of Cloyne ; and in 1826 a Vicar Choral of Cork. He
is the present Prascentor.

CHANCELLORS.

1272. GuiDO was Chancellor, [Reg. Dec. Lim.]

1273 to 1302. David Cornubiensis, one of the Canons,

was Chancellor during some part of this period, while

Gerald le Mareschal was Bishop. [Ibid.]

1353 or 1354. Stephen Lawless, Cliancellor, was in this

year advanced to the bishopric. [Ware.]

1385. John Griffin, Chancellor, was in this year raised to

the see of Leighlin. [Ware.] He held the high office

of Chancellor of the Exchequer.

1430. Jordan appears. In this year he was advanced by

the Pope to the sees of Cork and Cloyne. [Ware.]

1591. Christopher Strong appears. [MS. T.C.D. e. 3.

14.] He was deprived, for some cause now unknown.
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1591-1606. Nicholas Averie. [See below.]

1606. Richard Osborne, M. A. was presented by the Crown

on October 1st " to this dignity, vacant by the depriva-

tion of C. Stronge, the late incumbent, as also by the

inability, Incapacity, and intrusion of Nicholas Averie,

the present asserted or pretended incumbent, and in the

King's gift by right of his Prerogative." [Rot. Pat. 4

Jac. I.] In 1607 he was made Treasurer of Lismore.

1610. Benjamin Austin, M. A. In 1615 he was deprived,

probably for non-residence, by tlie Royal Commissioners.

[Reg. Vis.]

1615. John Steere, or Steeres, M. A. (probably the Trea-

surer of Ardfert, and subsequently Bishop ofArdfert),

was appointed by the Regal Visitors, in the place of

Austin. [Ibid.]

1618. Francis Gough, an Englishman, educated at Oxford,

(a brother of Robert, the Pracccntor, and of Hugh Gough,

who succeeded), was presented by the Crown on Sep-

tember 25. [Lib. j\Iun.] In 1626 he was raised to the

bishopric of Limerick.

1626. Hugh Gough, M. A. (elder brother of his predeces-

sor), was appointed by the Crown on July 12 ; instituted

July 31 ; installed next day. [Reg. Vis.] Ho was also

made Prebendary of Donoghmore at the same time, and

(I believe) a Prebendary of Ferns. Either he, or pro-

bably another person of both his names, was Chancellor

in 1671.

167|. Robert Wilson, a Prebendary of Killaloe (andChan-

cellor of Ardfert ?) ; collated February 25. [ff.]

1680. Hugh Gough, Junior, M. A. appears. In 1683 he

resigned, and in 1689 became Prsecentor.

168|. John Higginbotham, M. A. a Vicar Choral; collated

January 4. (ff.)

1685, or 1687. George Studdabt, M. A. Prebendary of

munster.] 3 F
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Kilpeacou; collated September 7. [ff.] He held this

dignity fifty-three years, and died in 1738.

1738. George Roche, M. A. Prebendary of St. Munchin's,

and a Vicar Choral ; collated November 7. He died in

May 1740, and was buried in St. Munchin's Church.

1740. John Browne, M. A. collated June 9 [ff.] ; in-

stalled June 11. He died in 1747.

1747. Richard Maunsell, M. A. Prascentor ; collated June

29 ; installed July 2. He held this dignity till 1791.

1791. William Maunsell (Thomas), M. A. Praicentor;

collated April 1. Hejesigned in 1803.

1803. John HoARE, M.A. collated September 22. [ff.]

He died in 1813.

1813. Charles Warburton, M.A. (a son of Dr. Warbur-

ton, Bishop of Limerick), Archdeacon of Tuam; col-

lated June 19. [ff.] He is the present Chancellor.

TREASURERS.

1204-7. Wilhelmus De Kerdiff was Treasurer. [Reg.

Dec. Lim.] Some years later he had a dispute with

Bartholomew de Camera, " Parson of the chapel ofLime-

rick," about the tithe of fish and the mills of Limei'ick.

The King, being applied to, wrote to the Archbishop of

Cashel, and to the Bishops of Ferns, and Lismore, to set-

tle the question. [Prynne's Records, iii. p. 63.]

Before 1223. John St. John, an Englishman, a person of

great ability, was Treasurer of this church ; he also held

the office of Treasurer of Ireland. In 1223 he was raised

to the bishopric of Ferns, to which see he became a great

benefactor. [Ware.]

1223. Geoffry St. John succeeded his namesake; and in

1243 succeeded him in his bishopric also.
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1272. Richard Brice, or Brien? [Reg. Dec. Lim.]

1369 to 1400. Thomas Coroy (Corry?; appears.

1400 to 1426, Simon Lange appears.

1426. John Scurlock was appointed by the King, the see

being vacant. It appears that the Pope issued a bull

of deprivation against him ; but King Henry VI. sup-

ported him, and he retained possession of his dignity till

1446. [MS. Cotton. Cleopatra, e. iii. 40.]

1446 ? John Kennock, or Kevenok, was collated by the

Bishop upon Scurlock's death ; but the King presented

John Pygge, M.A. The Bishop refused to admit him:

upon which the King threatened to seize the temporali-

ties of the see, and thus forced him to comply ; so that

he admitted Pygge on October 31, 1446. Upon this

Kennock petitioned the Parliament, which ordered him

to be restored. [MS. Marsh, v. 3. 24.] In 1449 he

was the Chapter's Proctor to Parliament [Cod. Clar. 36.] ;

and was fined, for non-attendance or some other offence.

[Rot. Cane. p. 265.]

1519. Geoffry Arthur was Treasurer. He died on May
16 of this year, and was buried in the Cathedral. A
monument to his memory was erected in the Chapter-

room, bearing the following quaint inscription; the

contractions in the last line of which have hitherto baf-

fled the skill of my learned friends, as well as of the his-

torians Ferrar and M'Grcgor, and other antiquaries. I

trust, however, that by the valuable aid of the Rev. Ar-

thur W. Edwards, all has at last been made plain, with

the exception of one or, at most, two words.

Ilic jacct in tumuli fundo sublatus a imindo

Galfridus Artlime thesaurariiis iiuondam istius ecclesia:

xvi luce Maya requievit in pace perpetua

Anno cruciiixi Uomini m" v"^ xix"

Tu transiens cave qui hie dices Paler & Ave
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1541. G. DE Sancto Johanne. [Cod. Clar. 36.]

1591. Donald O'Neill, or O'Nyellan, appears. [MS.

T.C.D. E.3. 14.]

1615. Richard Southwell, LL.B. Dean of Ardfert, ap-

pears. [R.V.] He resigned in 1620.

1620. Thomas Lodge, a Graduate of Oxford
;
appointed by

the Crown, May 22. [Lib. Mun.] In 1625 he was

made Archdeacon of Killaloe. He appears to have been

again presented, by collation, on May 2, 1630, and in-

stalled next day. [Reg. Vis.]

1639. Ambrose Jones, D. D. (son of Bishop Lewis Jones),

a Prebendary of Emly ; installed December 20. [ff-]

In 1641 he resigned, and was made Proccentor. In 1667

he was raised to the bishopric of Kildare.

1641. John Blageave ; collated March 29. [ff.]

1673. William Smyth, D. D. appears. [Vis. Book.] He
was a Prebendary of Lismore and of Cloyne ; and quasre,

if a Prebendary of" Kildare ?

168Q. Peter Rilands, M. A. collated March 3; installed

April 4. He was likewise a Vicar Choral.

1695. John Shepherd, M. A. Prebendary of St. Munchin's;

collated July 29; admitted August 3. In 1697 he was

a Vicar Choral. In 1704 he was the Chapter's Proctor

in the Convocation. In 1705 he was made Prseccntor

of Killaloe. He died in 1713.

1713. Patrick Moline, M. A. Prebendary of Ballycahane,

and Praecentor of Ardfert; collated November 10.

1715. John Moore, M. A. Prebendary of Tullabracky ; col-

lated Septcuibcr 21. [ff.] In this year he was elected

the Chapter's Proctor to Convocation. He died in July

1732, and was buried in the Cathedral.

1732. George Paske, M. A. (quaere, of Clare Hall, Cam-

bridge?) collated July 20. He died in February 1741,

and was buried in St. Munchin's churchyard.

1741. Thomas Widknham, M.A. Prebendary of P^fiin (or
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Killeedy) ; collated June 2 [ff.] ; installed next day.

He resigned in 1758.

1758. Daniel Widenham; collated July 12.

1791. Thomas QuiN, M. A. Praecentor; collated July 4. In

1808 he was made a Prebendary of Cork. He held this

dignity fifty years, and died in 1841. Upon his death,

the Ecclesiastical Commissioners recommended the sus-

pension of the appointment to this dignity ; but the Lord

Lieutenant and Privy Council decided that it ought to

be preserved. [See order of Council dated Oct. 25, 1841.]

1841. Robert Knox, M. A. Chancellor of Ardfert; collated

March 20. He resigned in the same year, and became

Prebendary of St. Munchin's.

1842. James William Forster, LL. D. Archdeacon of

Aghadoe, Vicar-General of the diocese ofLimerick, and

a Vicar Choral ; collated March 19. He has been a

benefactor to the Cathedral.

ARCHDEACONS.

1200-1210. M .... is the Archdeacon's initial. [Reg. Dec.

Lira, and MS. T.C.D.f. i. i8
]

1260. Thomas Fitzmaurice appears. [Ibid.]

1272. Gerald le Mareschal, Archdeacon, was in this

year appointed Custos of the vacant bishopric ; and in

the next year became its Bishop. [Ware.]

13G3-5. Maurice Fitzpeter appears. [MS.T.C.D. f. 1. 18.]

1398-1402. Richard de Valle was Archdeacon. [Ibid.]

1583(?). Denis Campbell, a native of Scotland, was Arch-

deacon; and about this time became Dean. In 1588 he

was appointed Coadjutor to his diocesan, Bishop Casey.

[Ware.] In 1591 we find him Pra^centor of Cork.
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1591. Gerald Hubbard, or Herbert, appears. [MS.

T. C. D. E. 3. 14.] He also held the prebend ofCroagh.

1 . John Lane. He resigned in 1(505. [Rot. Pat. 3 Jac.I.]

1605. Richard Boyle, M. A. Dean of Waterford, was ap-

pointed by the Crown, on May 8. In 1620 he was ad-

vanced to the see Cork; and in 1638 was made Arch-

bishop of Tuara.

1623. Bishop Adams made a grant of the next presentation

to Thomas Cary, of Dublin, dated March 1. This was

confirmed by the Dean and Chapter on Marcli 19 ; and it

would appear thdit Richard Cary was presented. But in

1626 Cary resigned it to the King. [Rolls Office.]

1624. Richard Cary was installed on October 15. [ff.] In

1625 he was made a Prebendary of Kilkenny. He re-

signed on June 9, 1626. [Lib. Mun.]

1626. Samuel Elliott, B. A. was appointed by the Crown,

on June 26. [Rolls Office.]

1667. Samuel Ladyman, M. A. (afterwards D. D.) a Pre-

bendary of Cashel; collated September 23. [Vis. Book.]

He died in February, 1683-4 ; and was buried in the

chancel of the church of Clonmel, of which parish he had

been Vicar: a black marble tablet was placed over his

tomb, bearing an inscription both in prose and verse, com-

posed by himself. A copy of liis will, dated Dec. 12, 1683,

is preserved in the Diocesan Registry of Cashel. By it he

left £50, with accruing interest, towards procuring a

ring of bells for the church ofClonmel ; 50s. to be yearly

laid out in bread for the poor of Clonmel on June 1

;

and a like sum on January 1 (as had been his own

custom to do for some years past). Also, £5 yearly " for

the teaching of ten poor children to read English, and

to learn the Church Catechism, with Mr. Perkins' six

principles," the children to be selected by tlie Vicar and

churchwardens.

Also, £5 to be distributed in sixpenny loaves, on
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the day of his interment, to the poor of Clonmel ; a

like sum to those of Cashel ; like sums to those of St.

Mary's and St. Michael's parishes in Limerick.

Also, five works in folio, to the Library of Trinity

College, Dublin.

His will contained many other benefactions, and re-

missions of debts to various persons, exhibiting a spirit

of justice and great benevolence.

1684. John Haktstonge, M, A. collated June 24. It is

said that he received his education at Trinity College,

Dublin ; but he took the degrees of B. A. at Caius Col-

lege, Cambridge, in 1677; M. A. in 1680; and D. D.

by diploma, at the University of Oxford, in 1693. He
was Chaplain to the Duke of Ormonde; and was one of

those who were attainted by King James II. in 1689. In

1693 he was raised to the bishopric of Ossory ; and in

1713 was translated to Derry.

1693. James Bland, M. A. presented by the Crown, May
9 [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted June 1. In 1705 he resigned,

and became Archdeacon of Aghadoe.

1705. William TwiGGE, M. A. Prebendary of Discrt, and

Chancellor of Killaloe; collated July 19. He died in

the spring of 1726-7.

172^'. Robert Cashin, M. A. Prebendary of TuUabracky
;

collated February 21. [ff.] He resigned in 1732, and

was made Praicentor.

173f. John Browne, M.A. Prebendary of TuUabracky;
collated January 20. He resigned in 1740.

1740. RichardWight, M.A. Prebendary of Killecdy ; col-

lated June 13 [ff.] ; installed same day. He resigned in

1751 ; in 1754 he was made Prebendary of St.Munchin's.

1751. Edward Wight, B. A. (afterwards D.D.) Prebendary

of Discrt ; collated Oct. 31 ; installed next day. After

holding his archdeaconry forty years, he died in 1790.
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1790. Raphael Walsh, M.A. (quajre, Dean of Dromore ?)

collated Aug. 31. [V.B.] He resigned on March 3,1803.

1803. AvERiLL Hill, M. A. collated August 30. He died in

July 1814, and was buried in St. Munchin's.

1814. William Wray Maunsell, M. A. collated and in-

stalled December 16. [ff.] In 1822 he was made Prsecen-

tor of Cloyne. He is the present Archdeacon.

CANONS,

whose stalls are not distinguished by name.

1272. nicholaus de wodeford.

Johannes filius Hugonis.

Ryciiard de Limerick.

David Cornubiensis. In or before 1302 he was

Chancellor.

Henry Russell. [Reg. Dec. Lira.]

1273 and 1302. Thomas de Cocis. [Ibid.J

1301-2. Maurice Fitzmaurice,) are Canons. [Prynne, iii.

Arnald de Burdens, i p. 945.]

1302. Robert of Dundovenald, a Canon, was this year

advanced to the bishopric of Limerick. [Ware.]

1557. Hugh Lacy, a Canon, was in this year advanced to

the same See. [Ware.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. ST. munchin's.

1537. John Ryan, Abbat of Owney, was appointed by the

Crown " Prebendary of St. Mary, Limerick." [Lib.

Mun.] Quaere, if St. Munchin's be meant? The parish

of St. Mary at present is attached to the deanery.
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1544. Cornelius Moreton received letters of protection

and confirmation, as Prebendary and Vicar Choral, from

the King, dated January 3. [Rot. Pat. 35 Hen. VIII.]

1591. William Casye, Cash, or Cahish, appears. [MS.

T.C.D. E. 3.14.]

1610. John Lancaster, Bishop of Waterford, obtained from

the Crown a grant to hold this prebend, in commendam

with his bisliopric and sundry other preferments, dated

October 26. [Rot. Pat. 8 Jac. I.]

1612. John Alden, or Allen, Archdeacon of Lismore, was

appointed by the Crown, December 11. At the same

time the Crown gave him the praecentorship of Cork

;

but he was soon compelled to resign that dignity. [Rot.

Pat. 10 Jac. I.]

1615. John Hall, Hill, or Hull, B. D. (quaere, Alden,

above-mentioned?) appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1618. Edward HoLCOMBE
;
appointed by the Crown, July

28. [Lib. Mun.] He died in 1633.

1633. James Locke; collated October 28; installed same

day. [Reg. Vis.]

1664. John S.mith, Archdeacon of Ardfert; admitted May
3. [ff.] In 1666 he was advanced to the deanery.

1667. Ulysses Burgh, M.A. Prajcentor of P2mly, and a

Prebendary of Cashel ; collated Sept. 12. In 1685

he became Dean of Emly ; and in 1692 was raised to the

bishopric of Ardagli.

1693. John Shepherd, M.A. a Vicar Choral; presented

by the Crown, April 10 [Lib. Mun.]; instituted Aug.

14. In 1(595 he resigned, and became Treasurer.

1695. Edward Ingram, M.A. (of Oriel College, Oxford ?),

a Vicar Choral ; collated July 29. In 1704 he was Proc-

tor for the Clergy in Convocation. By his will, dated

March 19, 1711, he exhibited liis benevolent disposi-

tion as follows :
" I give and bequeath unto the overseers

munster.] 3 G
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of the New Hospital in Limerick tlie sum of'£60 sterling,

to be disposed of for the use of the said Hospital, as the

Mayor, and Bishop, and Dean of Limerick, for the time

being, shall think fit." [Dioc. Reg.]

1714. Thomas Lloyd, M. A. collated December 31. [ff.]

In 1736 he resigned, and became Precentor.

1736. George Roche, M. A. a Vicar Choral ; collated April

6. [ff.] He was likewise a Prebendary of Killaloe. In

1738 he resigned, and became Chancellor.

1738. John Tunnadine, M.A. a Vicar Choral; collated

December 8, or 18. [ff.] He resigned in 1754, and be-

came Prebendary of Killeedy.

1754. Richard Wight, M. A. Archdeacon; collated Oct.

23. [V.B.] He died in 1762.

1762. Robert Cashin, Jun., M.A. Vicar-General of the

diocese; collated March 20. [ff.] In 1766 he became

Archdeacon of Ardfert.

1769. The Vis. Book of 1769 states the prebend to be vacant;

but Cashin appears again as Prebendary in 1772, &c.

He had taken the prebend ofKilleedy in 1769, or before

;

but resigned it speedily, and returned to St. Munchin's.

1784. Arthur Clarke, M.A. Prebendary of Kilpeacon

;

collated March 8 [ff.] ; inducted by mandate from the

Archbishop of Cashel, the Bishop of Limerick having

died since his collation. [Cashel Reg.]

1792. Edmund Palmer, Praicentor of Ardfert; collated Fe-

bruary 27. [ff.] He died in 1796.

1796. William Barnard; collated June 15. In the next

year he exchanged this prebend iov the English prefer-

ment of his successor.

1797. John Duddell, M. A. an Englishman, educated at

Pembroke College, Oxford ; collated August 5. He
held this prebend till his death in 1841, and was buried

in his church.
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1841. Robert Knox, M. A. Chancellor of Ardfert, and

Treasurer ofLimerick ; collated Oct. 1(3. In March, 1849,

he was raised to the bishopric of Down and Connor.

He has published,

The Ecclesiastical Index. 8vo. Dublin, 1839.

An Ordination Sermon, at St. Mary's, Limerick, on

Trinity Sunday, 1847. 8vo. Ibid. 1847.

1849. Robert Staveley, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Patrick's,

Dublin, was presented by the Crown. His patent bears

date June 25th.

2. donoghmore.

1591. Richard Arthur, or Roger Archer, appears. He
was likewise a Vicar Choral. He died in 1593. [MS.

T. C. D. E.3. 14.]

1593. Robert Chaffe, a Vicar Choral, was appointed by

the Crown, sede vacante, by patent dated Aug. 8. [Rot.

Pat.] In 1603 he was made Dean of Ardfert.

1()23. Hugh Gough, B. A. (seventh brother of Robert Gough,

Praecentor), collated Nov. 3; installed Nov. 5. In 1626

he resigned, and was made Chancellor. [Reg. Vis.]

1626. John Fitzgerald, M. A. appointed by the Crown,

July 11 [Lib. Mun.] ; admitted August 1 ; installed next

day. He appears to have resigned this preferment im-

mediately. In 1628 he was made Dean of Cork; and

in 16.30 a Prebendary of Cloyne.

1626. Hugh Gough, M. A. (ordained Deacon, March 28,

1619; Priest, December 21, 1621); collated July 31;

installed next day. [Reg. Vis.]

N. B.—Tliere appears some difficulty here
;
perhaps

the patronage was disputed, and both the Crown and the

Bishop presented their clerks; yet it would seem that

both of tliem received installation.
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1669. Edward Rkynolds, M. A. Treasurer of Killaloe ; col-

lated and installed April 14. [ff.]

1673. Theodore Vesey, M. A. collated July 18. [ff.]

(Probably the same person wlio was at this time a Pre-

bendary of Cork, and afterwards of Cloyne.)

1682. William Jephson, M. A. Domestic Chaplain to the

Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, and a Minor Canon of St.

Patrick's, Dublin; collated Nov. 3; installed Feb. 1 fol-

lowing. He had the honor of being attainted by King

James II. in company with 2600 of the highest and most

respectable persons in Ireland. He resigned in 1711.

1711. Thomas Revett, M.A. a Prebendary of Clonfert;

collated July 14. He died in 173|.

1736. Henry Smyth, M.A. collated April 6. He died in

1764.

1764. Sir Robert Pynsent, Bart. Rector of Kilmurry ; col-

lated November 24. He resigned in 1766. In 1768 he

became Rector of Macroom; and in 1772 a Prebendary

of Derry. In 1773 he was made a Vicar Choral.

1766. William Madnsell (Thomas) ; collated September

26. In 1786 he became Prsecentor.

1786. Thomas Quin, M. A. (of Peter-House,Cambridge?)

;

collated October 19. In 1791 he was made Prsecentor.

1791. William Lewis, M.A. a native of Wales (qujere of

Jesus College, Oxford ?) ; collated April 22. He resigned

in 1818.

1818. John Fitzgibbon, B. A. Vicar of St. John's, Limerick;

collated January 15. He died in 1832. A high testi-

mony to the edifying manner in which he peri'ormcd the

Church Services is given by his successor, in a work

entitled "The Choral Service of the Church."

1832. John Jebb, M. A. (son of the Hon. Justice Jebb,

and nephew of Bisliop Jebb of Limerick) ; collated March

22. [ff.1 He resigned in March 1843, and accepted pre-
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ferment in England. His warm attachment to the Church,

and especially to her cathedral institutions, is attested by

his valuable publications given below(a).

1843. Charles Henry Monsell, M. A. of Worcester Col-

lege, Oxford (son ofthe Rev. T. B. Monsell,Archdeacon

of Derry), Residentiary Preacher of the Cathedral, was

collated June 19. But the Ecclesiastical Commissioners

having obtained the suspension of the appointment and

a transfer of the revenues, by an order of the Privy Coun-

cil, dated June 10, 1843 [Council Book], a substitute

was elected.

(elected.)

1845. Charles Henry Monsell, M. A. was elected by

the Dean and Chapter on May 24. He has published

(n)£l. The Divine Economy of the Church. 8vo, London, 18-10.

2. Three Lectures on the Cathedral Service of tlie Church of England. 8vo.

London, 1841. Published in " The Christian Miscellany." Second Edition, with

additions. 8vo. Leeds, 1845.

3. A Dialogue on the Choral Service. (Anonymous). 8vo. Leeds, 1842.

4. The Choral Service of the United Church of England and Irfland. 8vo.

London, 1843.

5. A literal Translation of the Book of Psalms; to wliich are added Disserta-

tions. 2 vols. 8vo. London, 1846.

6. A Sermon preached at East Farleigh, Kent, on April 8, 1838. 8vo. Maid-

stone, 1838.

7. Truth and Unity, a Sermon at Hereford, on belialf of the Society for Pro-

pagation of the Gospel. 8vo. London, 1843.

8. Wisdom justified of all her Children, a Visitation Sermon at Hereford ; with

Notes and Appendix. 8vo. London, 1844.

9. A Sermon on Psalm cxxxii. 7-9 (one of seven preached at the Consecra-

tion and Ue-opening of the Parish Church of Leeds, in 1841). 8vo. Leeds, 1841.

10. A Sermon on St. Matthias' Day (published in "Practical Sermons, by

various Autliors," vol. 1.) 8vo. London, 1846.

11. Religious Patriotism nurtured in tlie House of God ; a Sermon preaclied

in the Cathedral Church of Limerick. Private impnssion only. 8vo. 1829.

12. Heavenly Conversation ; a Sermon preaclied in Limerick Cathedral. Pri-

vate Impression. 8vo. 1834.

13. The Choral Responses and Litaiiiis of the United Chuixh of England and

Ireland, collected from authtntic Sources. I'ulio. London, 1847.
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" The Temporal Punishments of Sin, and other Ser-

mons." 12nio. 1846.

3. BALLYCAHANE.

1591. Leonard Potter. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. Robert Rayner appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1618, or 1619. Richard Fuller (ordained Deacon and

Priest November 9, 1609), Prebendary of Disert; col-

lated October 21 [ff.] ; installed October 26. He was

also (or his son, of both his names, was) a Vicar Choral.

[Reg. Vis.]

1636. Edward Neilson; instituted and installed July 2.

[ff.] He lost property to the amount of £78 in the Re-

bellion of 1641, and also his Church-living, value £106

a year. [MS. T.C.U. f. 2. 22
]

1661. Henry Watson; collated November 26. [Vis. B.]

He held the Prebend in 1683.

1687. John Burdett, M. A. collated May 4; admitted

August 11. He resigned in October, 1692.

1693. John Paterson, M. A. a Prebendary of Killaloe;

collated July 10; admitted August 3.

1699. Patrick Moline, M. A. Prajcentor of Ardfert; col-

lated August 2; installed next day. In 1704 he was a

Vicar Choral. In 1713 he became Treasurer.

1713. Robert Cashin, M. A. Prebendary of Disert; col-

lated November 12. [ff.] In 1715 he resigned, and

became Prebendary of TuUabracky.

1715. Richard Wight, M. A. collated Oct. 1. [ff.] In 1720

he resigned, and was made Prebendary of Killeedy.

1720. Hugh Henly, collated — , was admitted to his place

in the Chapter on August 19. [Ch. B.]

1721. Nathanael Sprigge; collated September 14. [ff.]

1731. Arthur Ormsby, M. A. collated Oct. 14. He died in

1754, and was buried at St Munchin's.
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1754. William Maunsell, B. A. afterwards LL. D. Petty

Canon of Ardfert; collated April 18. [V. B.] In 1757 he

became Treasurer of Ardfert, He held this Prebend

fifty years, and died on January 5, 1804.

1804. Thomas Westropp, Jun. collated January 6. [ff.]

He resigned in 1805.

1805. John Parker, B. A. Minor Canon of Ardfert; col-

lated Nov. 1. In 1806 he was made a Vicar Choral.

1816. John Cousins, B. A. (formerly a Roman Catholic

Priest, educated at Maynooth College) ; collated and in-

stalled May 10. He died in Limerick in 1833. He has

published " A Reply to the Fifth, and other Controver-

sial Sermons of the Rev. Richard Hayes (a Roman Ca-

tholic Priest)." 12mo. Dublin, 1823.

1833. Edward Nash, B. A. collated October 5th. In De-

. cember, 1847, he resigned.

1848. James H.Bourchier; collated January 12th. In Oc-

tober, 1849, he resigned, and became Prebendary of

Ardcanny.

1850. Edward Hassaed ; collated March 25th.

4. KILPEACON.

1320. Richard Fort appears as " Prebendary of Kilbckan."

[Rot. Cane. p. 28.]

1583 to 1591. Maurice Davidge was Prebendary in July,

1583. [MS. T. CD. E. 3. 14.]

1615. George Allen, or Alleyn (ordained Deacon, May
29, 1607 ;

Priest, August 24, 1608). [Reg. Vis. of 1615

and 1633.]

1633. John Lillys, M. A. collated May 4 ; installed June 2.

[Reg. Vis.] In 1661 he became Prebendary of Croagh.

1663. John Sowdkn; admitted August 12. [ff.] Here-

signed in 1666, and became Prebendary of Tullabracky.
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1G6^. John Vesey, M. A. collated February 4. [ff.] He
was also Dean of Cork. In 1073 he was raised to the

bishopric of Limerick.

1673. Arthur PoMEROY, D. D. Dean oiCork; instituted

and installed October 1. [ff.] He resigned in 1678.

1678. George Studdart, M. A. collated Sept. 18. [ff.]

In 1685 or 1687 he resigned, and became Chancellor.

1685, or 1687? Solomon Delany, M. A. collated Novem-

ber 7; installed November 28. [ff.] In 1689 he was

appointed Prebendary of Ardcanny.

1692. Richard Roche, M. A. collated September 6. He
was likewise a Vicar Choral of this Cathedral, and of

Lismore. He died in 1731.

1731. Bartholomew Pieecy, B. A. collated October 13

[V. B.] ; installed October 16. He died in 1741.

1741. Richard Steeres, M. A. collated June 2. He died

in 1763.

1763. Henry Jerome de Salis, B. A. of Queen's College,

Oxford; collated November 8. In 1766 he was ap-

pointed Vicar-General of the diocese of Ardfert.

1774. Arthur Clarke, M. A. a Vicar Choral; collated

July 27. [D. R.] In 1784 he resigned, and became

Prebendary of St. Munchin's.

1 784. Joseph Campbell, B. A. collated May 25. [ff.]

He died on January 1, 1795.

1795. George Vaughan Harte; collated March 10. [ff.]

On Oct. 26, 1801, he resigned, and became Praecentor.

1801. James Wilmot Ormsby, M. A. a Prebendary of Kil-

laloe; collated October 27.

1813. George Studdart, M. A. collated Sept. 1. [ff.]

1814. Norman Garstin, M. A. collated July 16. [ff.]

1821. Edward Herbert, B. A. collated December 11. He
is the present Prebendary.
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5. TULLABRACKY (or TULLAGHBREK).

1346. John de Bosworth was presented by the Crown,

September 10. [Rot. Pat.]

1389. John Eyleward [Aylward]
;
presented by the Crown,

Sept. 20. [Rot. Pat. 13 Ric. II.] In 1391 he was

made Archdeacon of Cashel; and in 1400, a Preben-

dary of Cloyne.

1591. John Dermit appears. [MS. T. C. U. e. 3. 14.]

1 ? Robert Grave is named in the Regal Visitation

Book of 1615. He was likewise Prsecentor.

1615. Thomas Lysaght (" Deacon, and Student in the Col-

lege of Dublin; ordained Deacon, July 18, 1615; Priest,

February 3, 161|]"), was collated November 10 ; in-

stalled November 26. [Reg. Vis.]

1661. William Wyatt ; admitted May 8. [ff.]

1666. John Sowden, M. A. Prebendary of Kilpeacon ; ad-

mitted Aug. 24. [ff.] In 1673 he was a Vicar Choral.

(Quaere, if he was a Prebendary of Ferns also?)

1668. John Beckham, M. A. collated and installed Octo-

ber 13. [ff.]

168^ John Moore, M. A. collated November 4 [ff.]
;

installed February 2 following. In 1704 he was a Proc-

tor for the Clergy in the Convocation, and in 1713 he

was elected the Chapter's Proctor to the same. In 1715

he resigned, and became Treasurer.

1715. Robert Cashin, M. A. Prebendary of Ballycahane

;

collated Sept. 27. [ff.] In 172f he was made Arch-

deacon.

172f. John Browne, M. A. collated February 21. [ff.]

He resigned in 173|-, and became Archdeacon.

1733. Henry Barclay, M. A. a Vicar Choral; collated

March 31. He died in 1741.

1741. Nicholas Parker, M. A. collated June 2. [ff.]

MUNSTER,] 3 n
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1753. Joseph Sargent, or Serjeant; collated December

12. He died in 1781.

1781. John Wardlaw, B. A. Archdeacon ofElphin; col-

lated December 11. [ff.]

1784. Thomas Franklin, B. A. appointed by the Crown,

sede vacante, by patent dated March 13. [Lib. Mun.]

;

instituted August 21. [ff-] He died on November

20, 1819.

1817. Thos. Orpen Stewart, M. A. collated Jan. 29. [ff.]

1817. Standish O'Grady, B. A. collated September 16.

1818. George Vaughan Harte, LL. B. Prjecentor; col-

lated April 10. [ff.]

1818. John Hume Harte, B. A. (son of his predecessor);

collated September 26. [ff.] He died in 1821.

1821. John Fitzgerald, M. A. collated September 8. [ff.]

He died on September 22, 1845.

1846. Thomas Knox, B. A. (son of Hon. Charles Knox,

Archdeacon of Armagh, and brother ofDr. Robert Knox,

Bishop of Down and Connor) ; collated February 7.

He has published " Reflections on the Prophet Daniel."

12mo. Dublin, 1849.

6. KILLEEDY (or KYLLYD).

1591. Theophilus Calvers, or Cahers? is named as Pre-

bendary. [MS. T. CD. E. 3..14.]

1615. Marcus Paget appears. [Reg. Vis.] He was a

Prebendary of Cork at this time, and afterwai'ds became

Chancellor of that cathedral. He also held a prebend

in Killuloe.

1618 (or 1628?) Nicholas Lillys (ordained Priest, July 5,

1609), collated Sept. 18; installed Nov. 4. [Reg. Vis.]

1663. Edward Lloyd; collated August 12, 1663. [Mason's

Parochial Survey, vol. ii. p. 302.]

1667. John Vesey, M.A. collated November 12. [V.B.]
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1686. William Brereton, B. A. collated October 8. [ff.]

In 1703 he was made Prsecentor of Elphin. In 1717

he appears as a Vicar Choral.

1720. Richard Wight, M. A. Prebendary of Ballycahane

;

collated June 20. In 1740 he became Archdeacon.

1740. Thomas Widenham. In 1738 he was a Vicar

Choral. He resigned in 1741, and became Treasurer.

[D. Reg.]

1741. Richard Maunsell, M A. collated June 2, installed

next day. In 1745 he resigned, and became Prajcentor.

1745. William Roche, M. A. collated May 3, installed

next day. [V. B.]

1754. John Tunnadine, M. A. Prebendary of St. Mun-

chin's, and a Vicar Choral ; collated October 3. He
died in 1769.

1769. Robert Cashin, M. A. Prebendary of St. Munchin's,

resigned that prebend, and was collated to Killeedy ; but

in a very short time he returned to his former prebend.

[V. B. at Cashel]

1769. Richard Leslie; collated October 3. On the next

day he was made Archdeacon of Aghadoe. He was

deprived, for non-residence, in 1790.

1790. James Ellard, B. A. afterwards M.B. collated June

18. [ff.] In 1803 he resigned, and became Prebendary

of EfFm.

1803. Edward Geraghty, B. A. Prebendary of Effin; col-

lated Sept. 14. [ff.] He is the present Prebendary.

7. disert (de deserto).

1591 ? George Saxton, or Sexton, a layman, was Pre-

bendary. He was deprived by the Royal Visitors, about

this year, for lack of proper age and Orders. [MS.

T.C.D. E.3.14.]

159-. John Crosbie (father of the first Baronet, Sir Walter
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Crosbie, and ancestor of the Earls of Glan(lore), appears.

In 1600 he was raised to the bishopric of Ardfert, with

license to hold this prebend in commendam. He died

in 1621

1615. Richard Fuller appears. [Reg. Vis.] In 1618 he

became Prebendary of Ballycahane.

1618. Andrew Chaplin, [ff.] He held a benefice in the

diocese of Killaloe ; and is described by Bishop Ryder in

1622 as " a zealous preacher, a man ofgood life and con-

versation." [Reg. Cashel.] He resigned in 1633. In

1641, Andrew Chaplin, of Templem . . . ,
lost, by the

Rebels, £520, and his church living, worth £105 a year.

[MS. T. C. D. F. 2. 22.]

1634. Samuel Eyre; instituted December 30. [ff.]

1661. Thomas Huggins, M. A. a Vicar Choral; collated

May 9. [V. B.] He held it till his death in 1694.

1695. William Twigge, B. A. collated August 6. In 1699

he became Chancellor of Killaloe. In 1704 he was

a Proctor for the Clergy, to the Convocation. In 1705

he was made Archdeacon.

1705. Robert Cashin, M. A. collated and installed July

21. In 1713 he resigned, and became Prebendary of

Ballycahane. [ff.]

1713. Zachariah Ormsby, late Prebendary of Croagh, and

Vicar-General of the diocese ; collated Nov. 14. [ff.]

1723. William Smyth, M. A. succeeded to this prebend,

and to the office of Vicar General, on July 19. [Dioc.

Reg.] In 1727 he was elected Proctor to the Convo-

cation. In 1728 he was made Dean ofArdfert; and in

1730 Archdeacon of Meath. He died in 1732.

1732. Stacpoole Pery, M. A. (son of Colonel E. Pery,

of Stacpole Court, in Co. Clare, grandfather of the

first Earl of Limerick, and father of the first Lord Glent-

-A-orth); collated June 23. He died in 1739.
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1732. Thomas Royse, B. A. collated June 12. [ff.] He
died in 1747.

1747. Edward Wight, B. A. collated Aug. 13; installed

next day. He resigned in 1751, and was made Arch-

deacon.

1751. Robert Lloyd; collated November 28. [V. B.]

1777. William Massy, B. A. collated August 20 [ff.] ;

instituted August 27. [Dioc. Reg.]

1805. William Massy, Junior, B. A. He died in 1834.

1834. James Griffith, B. A. presented by the Crown, sede

vacante. Patent dated July 7; instituted August 29.

8. ardcanny (or arctatny).

1591. Denis Casye. [MS. T.C.D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. Latimer Sampson, "a student in the College in

Dublin," appears. [Reg. Vis.]

16— . Thomas Fuller. He vacated in 1633. [Reg. Vis.]

163|. Nathanael Lodge (ordained Deacon July 10, 1625,

Priest, April 30, 1626), collated Feb. 17. [Reg. Vis.]

1661. Henry Royse, M. A. collated May 9. [V. B.]

1689. Solomon Delany, M. A. Prebendary of Kilpeacon,

and a Prebendary of Emly; collated June 11. lie held

this stall forty-two years, and died in 1731.

1731. Si.MON Warner, M. A. collated October 12. [V. B.]

1757. Cecil Westkopp, M. A. collated October 6. He
died in 1788.

1788. Thomas Burgh, B. A. collated January 12. [ff.]

He died on October 2, 1816.

1817. Samuel Jones, B. A. collated February 15. [ff.]

He has published " A Statement of Facts connected

with the Dissolution of the Kildcemo Seminary for

Schoolmasters." 8vo. Duhlin, 1828. He died on October

4, 1849, aged seventy-nine years.
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1850. James H. Bourchier, Prebcndury of Ballycaliane

;

collated March 16. He died on October 2, 1850.

9. CROAGH.

1591. The Archdeacon, Gerald Hubbard, held it. [MS.

^

T.C.D.E. 3. 14.]

1015. The Bishop lield it in commendani. [Reg. Vis.]

1626. Edward Holcombe, Junior (ordained April 9, 1626)

;

collated April 13, installed same day. [Reg. Vis.]

1661. John Lylles, or Lillys, M. A. Prebendary of Kil-

peacon; collated May 9. [V. B.]

1686. William Burgh, B. A. instituted and installed De-

cember 18. He died on August 23, 1706. [ff.]

[1693. Zachary Ormsby, M. A. Archdeacon of Ardfert,

appears. [Reg. Armagh.] In 1713 we find him Pre-

bendary of Disert. Quaere if this be correct?]

1707. William Burgh, Junior, M. A. instituted April 28.

[FF.] He died in 1731.

1731. John Smyth, B. A. instituted Sept. 4. He resigned

in 1753.

1753. Charles Smyth, M. A. instituted August 1. [V. B.]

He held this stall fifty years; and, dying in December

1802, was buried in St. Munchin's church.

1803. Edward Jeffries, M. A. instituted Feb. 12. [ff.]

He died in 1818.

1818. William Ashe, M. A. a Vicar Choral; instituted

Feb. 21. [ff.] He died on June 24, 1836, aged 89.

1836. Charles Abbott, B. A. instituted December 8. He

resigned in 1844.

1844. William Archer, M. A. instituted November 25.

10. effin (or offyn).

1388. John de Karlell [Carlisle?] held this stall, to-

gether with many other preferments in dilFerent dio-
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ceses, as Dublin, Ferns, &c., granted to him by the King.

[See Rot. Pat. 12 Rlc. IL]

1546. Thadie Both, " Chaplain," was presented by the

Crown, on 1st April. [Lib. Mun.]

1610. The prebend was granted in commendam to John

Lancaster, Bishop of Waterford. [Rot. Pat.]

16^§. Richard Davidge, a Prebendary of Llsmore, was

appointed by the Crown, on February 9. [Lib. Mun.]

1633. Francis Fotheringham, M. A. collated July 21 ; in-

stalled August 3, 1615 (sic). [Reg. Vis.]

1636. Richard Germyn ; installed October 15. [ff.] In

1641 the Rebels plundered him of property to the amount

of£868, and his church living, worth £160 per annum.

[MS. T.C.D. F. 2. 22.]

1669. John Mac Neale, M. A. was instituted Sept. 18.

[V. B.] He had been educated at Glasgow ; was or-

dained by Bishop Jeremy Taylor; and in 168f was ap-

pointed to the deanery of Down.

1683. John Tom, M. A. instituted on April 14, upon the

presentation of the Earl of Kildare [in 1684 he became

a Prebendary of Ross; and in 1688-9 he was made a

Prebendary of Cork] : and in six months afterwards,

1683. Hugh Anderson, M. A. was instituted, on Letters

Patent from the Crown, dated July 23. [Lib. Mun.

and Vis. Book.]

1688 to 1693. Louis Prytherch, or Prytherogh (Pro-

theroe?), M. a. Quaere, one of King James' foreign

priests? Instituted October 4 ; installed October 8. [ff.]

1709. Chidley Coote, M.A. afterwards D.D. a Prebendary

of Cork; instituted July 21. [ff.] He died in 1730.

1730. Thomas Widenham, M.A. presented September 8;

instituted September 22 ; installed October 6. In 1741

ho resigned, and became Treasurer.

1741. Henry Collis, M.A. (ordained at Cashcl in June,
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1732); instituted December 11 ; installed next day. In

1747 he resigned, and became Praecentor.

1747. John Ollyffe, B.A. instituted September 24; in-

stalled next day.

1775. William Cecil Pery, M. A. Dean of Killaloe, and

Treasurer of Ardfert; instituted Sept. 22. He was a

son of the Rev. Stacpoole Pery, Prebendary of Disert;

and in 1790 was created Lord Glentworth, He resigned

in 1780, on becoming Dean of Derry; and soon after-

wards was raised to the bishopric of Killala, from which

he was translated to that of Limerick.

1780. John Parker, D. D. instituted April 11. He was a

Vicar Choral of Limerick, and likewise a Prebendary of

Killaloe. He resigned in 1783.

1783. John Quin, B.A. (son of Wyndham Quin, ofAdare,

and uncle of the first Earl of Dunraven) ; instituted Sep-

tember 16 [D.R.], or January 26,1784. [ff.] He
died in 1789.

1789. William Rose, B.A. instituted November 23. He
resigned on April 20, 1798.

1799. Edward Geraghty, B.A. collated by the Bishop,

by lapse, January 12. In 1803 he became Prebendary

of Killeedy, by exchange with EUard.

1803. James Ellard, B.A. Prebendary of Killeedy ; insti-

tuted September 14. [ff.] He died in 1836.

1836. Joseph Gabbett, M. A. instituted March 25.

11. athnett.

This prebend has been long attached to the bishopric, as

Mensal; and in virtue of its possession the Bishop of

Limoriok has a seat and voice in the Chapter.

ancient prebends.

In this cathedral, as in several others, we .find in ancient
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records notices of churches accounted prebendal, some

of them merely made so for the duration of the incum-

bency of the possessor at that time ; others became united

to other parishes, and were afterwards known under dif-

ferent denominations.

12. IMELAGH DRKYNYN.

1346. King Edward III. in this year presented Hugh de

Waldene to this church as a prebend; but on finding

Adam Hart already in possession, he revoked his grant.

[Rot. Cane. 20 Edward III.]

Probably Emlygrenan is the parish meant, which now forms

part of the Treasurership.

14. CROMYTH.

1408. Thomas Hunter is described in the Patent Rolls of

Chancery [10 Hen. IV.] as " Prebendary of Cromyth."

Probably the rectory of Croom is meant.

14. ST. Mary's of derrygeallywan.

1536. John, Abbat ofOwncy in the County of Limerick, is

presented to " the rectory or prebend of the parochial

church of the Blessed Mary of Derrygeallywan, in the

cathedral church of the Blessed Mary of Limerick."

[Rot. Pat. 28 Hen. VIII.] Derrygalvin is now a rec-

tory, in the Bishop's gift.

1.'). ST. Mary's of andees, or anresche.

1389. On the petition of Richard Archer, Rector of tliis

church, stating that it was destroyed. King Richard II.-

directed the Bishop and Dean and Chapter to make it

prebendal, " prebendare dictam Ecclesiam," during the

life of the said Archer. He appears to have been in

possession in 1409. [See Rot. Pat. 13 Ric. IL and 11

Hen. IV.]

MUNSTKR.] 3 I
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1591. Neantonay (Nantonan) is the Praecentor's prebend.

Kilfamiglinisse (Kilfecny) is the Praecentor's prebend.

Clownicheadec (Clonagh) is the Chancellor's prebend.

Kileluona (sic) is the Dean's prebend.

Woth (quajre Wothney ?), the Archdeacon's prebend.

[MS. T.C. D. K. 3 14.]

VICARS CHORAL.

Tlie College of Vicars Choral of Limerick existed in the

time of Bishop Hubert de Burgh, who filled the see

from tlie year 1222 to 1250. They form a body corjDo-

rate ; and formerly possessed a " College," or comraou

dwelling, near to the cathedral.

It appears that in the year 1615 they were seven in

number; at the present time they are only six. In 1622

they were returned as being five, and an Organist.

In a Roll in the Diocesan Registry, now used for

subscriptions of the Vicars at their admission to office,

is the following entry, in the hand-writing of Dean G.

Story. "Mem.: That it was the custom hitherto for

the Vicars Choralls of St. Mary's, Limerick, when they

were admitted to their places, to take the usual oaths

before the Bishop. But upon advising with the present

Lord Bishop, and reading the Statutes of 2nd Elizabeth

in Ireland, and the 3rd of William and Mary in Eng-

land, it appears that the Dean, and not the Bishop, is to

administer the oaths ; which by the said Statutes every

one has power to do, who has a right to give a place.

" Geo. W. Story.

''June Ath, 1715."
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[The College of Kilmallock anciently had seven Vicars (un-

der a chief who was styled " Provisor"), not to be con-

founded with the Vicars Choral of Limerick ; but all its

members having died during the troubles which followed

the Rebellion of 1641, the College lapsed to the Crown

;

and at the Restoration, King Charles granted its estates

to the Dean and Chapter of Limerick, for the support of

their cathedral and choir.]

SUCCESSION OF VICARS.

1591. Richard (or Roger), Arthur, or Archer. He was

also Prebendary of Donoghmore. [MS. T.C.D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. " The Vicars are seven in number; they have £10 a

piece."

Robert Chaffe, Prebendary of Donoghmore.

Richard Mainwaring.

Richard Hutchinson.

William Magockes (Qusere Wagoth ?).

Antony Andrew.

Hygate Conell, or Bonell,

Nicholas Bright, Treasurer of Killaloe.

" They are obliged to daily service in the cathedral,

twice ; and to reside in their College near the Cathedral.''

[Reg.VisO

1622. A MS. in Marsh's Library, Dublin, returns five Vi-

cars and an Organist as the full number. It gives only

the initials of all but one, viz. : R. H. (Hutchinson ?)

R. G. R. M. (Mainwaring?); R. Fursman; T. S. and

W. N.

1633. Richard Fuller, " Subdecanus' [Prebendary ol'

Ballycahane ?]. He was still a Vicar and Organist in

1641. The Rebels in that year compelled him to de-

clare himself a Romanist. [MS. T. C. D. F. 2. 22
]

Ralph Fukshaw.
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1633. Richard Dorne.

Gideon Lovell.

Thomas Tindall. ^ Clerks.

William Holbert, or Holbeck. I

John Barkley. [Reg. Vis.] J

1663. The Vicars Choral were admitted to their benefices

on August 12. [ff.]

1666. Antony Sampson was instituted June 18. [ff.]

Christopher Farren ; instituted October 6. [ff.]

1673. Thomas HucaiNs, Prebendary of Disert.

King.

Rogers.

John Sowden.

Dr. Burgh.

1682. Peter Rilands, M.A. Treasurer of the churcli.

[V. B.]

John Higginbotham, M.A. In 168| he became Chan-

cellor.

. Edward Ingram, M. A. In 1695 he was made Pre-

bendary of St. Munchin's.

Antony Moss, " Lalcus."

1693. Henry Moss appears. [Reg. Armagh.] Quajre, if

a mistake, for Antony Moss ?

Hugh Gough, M. A. the Prsecentor.

Richard Roche, Prebendary of Kilpeacon.

J. Holland.

John Shepherd, M. A. Treasurer.

James Husbands, " Laicus."

1704. Patrick Moline, Prebendary of Ballycahane.

James Pierson.

1707. Walter Finglass.

Joseph Pierson.

1708. Henry Barclay. In 1733 he became Prebendary

of TuUabracky.

John Thomas.
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1710. Chaeles Story, M. A.

1713. William Smith. In 1723 he became Prebendary of

Disert.

John Brown.

1717. William Brereton, B. A. Prebendary of Killeedy.

George Roche, M. A. October 1. He resigned, De-

cember 10, 1733. In 1736 be became Prebendary of

St. Munchin's; and in 1738 Chancellor.

1721. John Serjeant (v. Brereton).

Robert Corfe (v. Smith), admitted in June. Quaere,

if he was Organist?

1725. Arthur Sampson (v. Corfe), Organist.

172G. John Tunnadine, M. A. (v. Serjeant) Quaere, a

Scholar of Trinity College, Dublin ? In 1738 he became

Prebendary of St. Munchin's.

1733. Williamson Wight, or White, M. A. (v. Brown).

1736. John Barclay (v. Henry Barclay). (Quaere?)

1738. David Barclay (v. H. Barclay), appointed May 30.

He resigned October 22, 1761.

Thomas Widenham (v. Roche), Prebendary of

Effin, or of Killeedy. He resigned in 1741.

1741. Daniel Monsell (v. Widenham).

174|. Charles Osborne (v. Sampson); appointed January

5. In 1748 he was made Organist.

1755. Godfrey Massy, M. A. a Prebendary of Killaloe (v.

Monsell).

Deane Hoare, M. a. (v. Tunnadine). In 1772 he

was appointed Vicar-General of the diocese.

1757. Richard Story (v. C. Story).

Arthur IIuLEATT, M. A. (v. Wight). In 1777 he

became a Prebendary of Killaloe.

1762. William Maunsell, Thomas (v. Barclay), Preben-

dary of Ballycahaue. lie resigned in 1766.

John Parker (v. Story). In 17K0 he was made Pre-

bendary of Kffin.
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1766. Jaques Ingram (v. Massy), a Vicar Choral of Lis-

more. He died in 1793, and was buried in the cathedral.

Thomas Dalton (v. Maunsell) appears. [V. B.]

1773. Sir Robert Pynsent, Bart. (v. Story), Prebendary

of Donoghmorc.

1774. Arthur Clarke, Prebendary of Kllpeacon (v. Dal-

ton.)

1778. JocELYN Ingram (v. Jas. Ingram), a Vicar Choral of

Lismore, appears. [V. B.]

Westropp Morony, B. A. (v. Pynsent), appears.

Thomas Ryan, B. A. (v. Dalton), appears.

1 784. Charles Graydon Osborne (v. C. Osborne).

1785. Henry Ingram (v. Clarke).

1786. Hugh Parker, B. A. (v. Jo. Parker).

1790. William Ashe (v. Parker). In 1818 he became Pre-

bendary of Croagh.

1791. John Hoare (v. H. Ingram), appointed May 29.

He resigned on March 24, 1791. In 1803 he became

Chancellor.

1793. Brabazon Smith (v. Ingram).

1798. John Huleatt (v. Ashe).

William Deane Hoare, B. A. (v. John Hoare). He
became Vicar-General of the diocese. He died October

23, 1823, and was buried in the cathedral.

1799. Joseph Jones, B. A. (v. Huleatt).

George William Osborne (v. Charles G. Osborne).

He was Organist.

1800. James Martin, B. A. (v. Smith).

1808. Thomas Ryan, B. A.

1803. James Martin, Jun. B. A. (v. J. Martin). He died

in August, 1847.

1805. Richard Croker, B. A. (v. Hoare), appears.

John Parker, B. A. Prebendary of Ballycahane (v.

Jones)
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1806. Henry Ievers Ingram, B. A. (v. Ryan).

1815. William Hughes, B. A. (v. Parker).

1824. John Croker (v. R. Croker).

1829. Henry Gubbins, M. A. He died suddenly on August

22, 1845.

William Lewis, M. A. (v. Ingram); formerly Pre-

bendary of Donoghmore ?

1831. Thomas Gilbert Willis, LL. D. (v. Hughes). He
died in 1837, and was buried in the cathedral.

1834. James William Forster, LL. D. (v. Osborne). He
subsequently became Vicar-General of the diocese. Arch-

deacon of Aghadoe, and Treasurer of Limerick.

1837. William Newcome Willis, B. A. (v. T. Willis), ap-

pointed January 12.

1839. Michael John Keating, M. A. (v. Croker). In this

same year he was made Archdeacon of Ardfert.

1845. Arthur William Edwards, B. A. (v. Gubbins) ap-

pointed in October.

1847. Thomas Walker, appointed October 1.

BISHOPS OF INISCATHAY, or INIS-SCATTERY.

It is believed that this see was founded by St. Patrick, about

the middle of the fifth century, on an island lying near

the mouth of the river Shannon. There was an abbey

here, in or before the sixth century. The prelates of tliis

church are sometimes called Bishops, and sometimes

Abbats, by the ancient writers. Very little information

concerning them is now to be had, and the following

names are all which can be traced.

St. Senan, " Bishop and Abbat of Inlscathay," was born in

Clare, of a family allied to one of the Kings of Ireland;

and, after receiving Instruction for some time in this
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country, went over to Wales and became a disciple of

St. David. Upon his return to Ireland, he is said to

have founded several monasteries in the province of

Munster, before he finally fixed himself at Inis-Cathay.

He died on the same day with his Master, St. David,

viz. on March 1, A. D. 544. His life has been pub-

lished by Colgan.

Odran, a disciple of St. Senan, succeeded him as Bishop.

He was living about the year 580.

AiDAN, " Bishop of Iniscathay," is mentioned in the Martyr-

ology of Marian Gorman ; but the period of his incum-

bency is not named.

Another Aidan, called " Abbat of Iniscathay," died in 861.

Flathbert, " Abbat," was raised to the dignity of King

of Munster, after the death ofCormac M'CuUenan in

a war which was mainly fomented by this Abbat. He
died in 940.

CoLLA, " Abbat and Doctor, or Master of Iniscathay," died

in 994.

O'BuRGUS, " Comorban of Iniscathay," died in 1181.

AiDH (Hugh) O'Beachain, " Bishop of Iniscathay," died in

1188; and soon after his death this see was united to

that of lArnerick, parts of its possessions being also an-

nexed to the sees of Killaloe and Ardfert. [Ware.]
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DIOCESE OF ARDFERT.

This is sometimes called the aichbisliopric of lar Miunhan

(West Minister) ; and the bir-liopiic of Kerry ; and the

see of Hjferte or Iferte.

There is great obscurity about the origin and the first founder

of this see. Ert, who is supposed to have -established it,

flourished in the sixth century, and is reputed to have

been preceptor to St. Brendan, Abbat of Clonfert. Some

derive the name Ardfertlrom this ecclesiastic, and make

him the firsit Bishop of the see. But in fact there is no

certain knowledge on tliis subject; and, indeed, very

little information is now obtainable respecting any of the

prelates of Ardfert before the arrival of the English in

Ireland.

AIIMS OF THK SEK.

There is no engraving of the armorial bearings, either of the

see or Chapter, in Harris's edition of Ware ; nor have I

been able to meet with any ancient seal of this diocese.

TAXATION OF THE SEE AND OF THE CHAPTER.

1. T). 1201. % Aidhorifjj of Pope Nicholas IV.

ARTHFERTENSIS DYOCEPIS.

Procuratio P^piscopi

taxatur ad . . x." Dec. xx.'

Jurisdictio Episcopi, vii." xiii." iiii.'' ,, xv.' iiii."*

Redditus Episcopi, xxxii."' „ iii." iili.»

Summa taxationis, xlixJ' xiii.' iiii.'' ,, iiii.'' xix.' iiii."*

CommunitasCapituli

Arthfertensis, . iii." ,, vi.'

MlINSTKn.] 3 K
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ejus-

Prajbenda Decani,

Redditus Decani

dem,

Praabenda Prgecentorls,

Archidiaconi

Redditus ejusdem,

Procuratio Ipsius, .

Jurisdictio ejusdem, .

Praebenda CanccUarii,

Redditus terraj ipsius,

Tliesauraiius non babet

Prajbendani in Archid

Arthfert. ncc in Civi

tate, sed in Arcbid. de

Hacudeo [Agbado?]

pro quo Prior de Rupe

Micbaebs(a), qui est

ibidem collator, debet

respondere.

Terras quas idem Tbe-

saurarius habet in Ci-

vitate taxantur ad

Prsebenda Isaac Colum

Canonici Arthferten-

Dec. iiii."

sis.

Redditus Terras ipsius in

Civitate,

Prasbenda Galfiidi Ge-

rald i,

Terras ejus in Civitate, .

Praebenda Roberti Ymo-

lolucbi,

111.'

iii."

x. "

xi, ^

XV.*

XIU.

V.^

nil."

XV.

VI.' Vlll.'J

vi.'

nil."

nil.'

iii.'

iii.*

vi.

vi.'

iii.'

i.-q.

xvin.

111.

VI.

XVlll."

Vlll.

ob.

Vll."

VI.'

(a) Balinaskelig, or St. Michael's Mount, in the barony of Iveragh. Here

was an abbey of regular Canons of St. Augustin, which in ancient times liad been

removed from the island called the Great Skelig. [Archdall's Monasticon.]
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Kedditus tervse ipsiiis, . . vi.' Dec. vii/ q.

Praebenda Gregoiii Ma-

crantan, iii." iiii.'' ,, iiii.**

Terrae ejusdem in Civitate, iiii.* ,, v.""

Praebenda Isaac M'^Con-

chonur, ii.^ vi."' ,, iii.''

Terroe ejusdem in Civitate, vi.' „ vii.*^ q.

CaiteriCanonici non habent Prasbendas nec Terras in Arcliid.

Arthfertensi nec in Civitate
;
quidam tamen eorum habent

Praabendas in Arcbid. de Haccudeo [Agbado] pro qui-

bus Prior de Rupe Michaelis collator respondere debet.

Surama totalis Taxationis, . xxiii." iiii.^ v/

Inde Decima, . . . xlvi.* v.' ob.

Ecclesia de Rathes [Ratass] est Pra;bcnda Decani et deci-

matur inter Pra^bendas.

Ecclesia de Fuicbna [Kilfeighney] est Praebenda Praecen-

torls, et dccimatur inter Pracbendas.

Rectoria de Kilinelkader est Prajbenda Philippi Cancellarii.

Artlifertensis.

TAXATIO FACTA INCERTO TEMPORE.

Kpiscopatus, £1213 4

Decanatus, 300
Archidiaconatus, 3 0 0

Cantoriatus, 2 0 0

Cancellariatus, 2 0 0

Thesaurariatus, 2 0 0

Archidiaconatus de Athedo, .... 1 10 0

All Sterling.

[Valor Beneficior. Eccles. in Hib.]

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

Sa-c. VI. Tiie first Bisliop ol' tliis sec is thought by Sir

Jurnes Ware to have been Er r ((\\.\xic Erc ?), a prelate
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under whom St. Brendan, founder of the see of Clonlert,

studied in tlie sixth century. But neither the time of

his appointment, nor that of his decease, seems to be

known. See above, p. 433.

Ckrpain (or Corpain), is mentioned in the Annals of Inis-

fallen as Bishop ol' " Iferte," in the year 500. Probably

there is an error in the date; for Ert (who is commonly

reputed the founder of this see), if he was tutor to Bren-

dan, must have flourished at a period later than this.

1075. Dermod Mac Mael-Brenan, styled " Comorban of

Brendan," and sujjposcd to be Bishop of this see, died at

Ardfert.

1099. Magrath O'Erodain, or O'Ronan, called " Bishop

of Ardfert Brenain," died.

1152. Mac-Ronan, called " Bishop of Kerry," was present

at the Synod of Kells, in 1152.

1161. Mael-Brendan O'Ronan (probably the same per-

son), died on September 22, 1161 ; and was buried at

Ardfert.

1166. GiLLA Mac-Aiblen O'Hanmada died.

1193. Donald O'CoNARCiiY, called " Bishop of lar Mum-
han or West Munster," died.

1207. David O'DuibditriB; who bore the same title, died.

1215. John, an English Benedictine monk, was consecrated

Bishop of this see about the year 1215; but for some

luiknown cause he was deprived of his see by the Pope's

Legate, in 1221 (or perhaps not effectually until 1224);

and passed the remainder of his life in the Abbey of St.

Alban's, to which he bequeathed many valuable jewels.

He died there, in October, 1245.

1225. Gilbert, Dean of Ardfert, succeeded John, though

not immediately. Being recommended by the Pope, he

was confirmed by the King on May 7, 1225; and was

consecrated in that year. The King wrote to the Arch-
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bishop of Dublin, to admit him, on Sept. 15. [Prynne's

Records, vol. ii. p. 393.] He resigned his see in 1237.

1237. Brexdan, Provost of Ardfert, was elected by the

Dean and Chapter; and was confirmed by the King, on

November 17, 1237. On account of his election having

taken place without the royal license, the King com-

pelled him to go through the ceremony of a new elec-

tion and confirmation. He is said to have acted as a

SuflPragan to the Bishop of Lichfield. [Pegge's Memoirs

of Bp. Roger de Weseham, cited by Cole.] He sat only

five years, resigning his see in 1242.

1242. [Ware has not been able to recover the name of the

prelate whom the Dean and Chapter, under royal li-

cense, elected in the room of Brendan, in 1242.]

12.52. Christian, a Dominican friar, was confirmed by

King Henry HI. on February 25. He sat but a short

time ; for another license was granted to choose a suc-

cessor upon his death, dated August 20, 1256.

1250. Philip was elected; and died in 12()."}.

1264. John, Archdeacon of Ardfert, succeeded; he was ic-

storcd to his temporalities on February 27. He died in

May, 1285 ; and was buried in Ardfert cathedral.

1285. Nicholas succeeded. His temporalities were restored

to him on August 28, 1286. [Todd.] He sat but a

short time, dying about the middle of March, 1287.

1288. Nicholas, a Cistercian monk, Abbat of O'Dorney,

in the county of Kerry, was consecrated to this see. He
held it during the long period of forty-eight year?, dying

about the beginning of 1336.

1336. Alan OIIathern (or Cathern) was consecrated

Bishop of Ardfert. He died on December 2, 1347. [On
a siippo.sition of his death in 1341, the Pope appointed

Edmimd dc Cacrmarthen, a Dominican friar; the ap-

pointment, however, of coiusc, fell to the ground.]

l.'US. ,Ion\ PK Valle was elected P)i>Iiop by a portion of
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the Chapter, and was confirmed by the Pope on October

22 ; and Wis temporalities were restored by the King on

March 10. Having filled this see upwards oT twenty-

three years, he died in 1372.

1372. Cornelius O'Tigkrnach, a Franciscan friar, suc-

ceeded by Papal provision. He sat seven years, and

died in 1379.

1379. William Bull, LL, B. Dean of Cork, was pro-

moted by Papal provision ; and received his temporali-

ties from the King on February 14, 1379. In 1382 he

was excused from attendance on Parliament, on account

of the unquietness of the times and the poverty of his

see. [Rot. Pat.] The time of his decease is unknown

1408. Nicholas, Bishop of Ardfert, appears as witness to

an indenture made between the Earl of Desmond and.

one of his retainers, in this year; which indenture was

enrolled in the thirty-second year of Henry VHI. [Pat.

Roll of that year.] Ware states, that he was sitting in

1420 and 1431 ; but had found no further information

concerning him. Smith, in his History of KexTv, calls

him " Nicholas Fitzmaurice, second son of Sir Patrick,

the seventh Lord of Kerry." [p. 202.]

14— . Maurice succeeded, by Papal provision. He died in

1462.

1462. John Stack succeeded. After some disputes, and a

favourable reception given by the Pope to some rival

candidates, owing to liis neglect of expediting the ne-

cessary documents, Stack was obliged to renew his

titles. We do not know the time of his consecration.

He attended a Synod at Fethard, in July 1480, as Bishop

of Ardfert; and died in 1488. He was buried at Ard-

fert, " with his effigies in alto relievo, in his pontifical

habit, but without any inscription." [Smith's Hist, of

Kerry.]

1488. Philip, who during Stack's lifetime liud been dc-
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clared Bishop by the Pope, but was afterwards put aside

for that time, succeeded to the see, by provision dated

October 27. He sat ahuost seven years, and died in

1495.

1495. John Fitzgerald, or Geraldine, aCanonofArd-

fert, succeeded by Papal provision on Nov. 20, 1495.

[The names of the successors during the next half century

have not been ascertained.]

1551. James Fitzmaurice, or Fitz Richard Piers, appears

as Bishop of Ardfert in 1551, and again in 1576. The
dates of his consecration and avoidance are not certainly

known. The Four Masters, who style him " a vessel

full of wisdom," place his death in 1583.

1588. Nicholas Kenan was appointed Bishop of Ardfert

and Agliadoe by Queen Elizabeth ; his patent bears date

October 22, 1588; and he was consecrated in that year.

He died about 1598, or 1599, at Limerick, to which

place he had retired to avoid the calamities of war.

1000. John Crosby, Prebendary of Disert in the Cathedral

of Limerick, succeeded by patent dated December 15.

The Regal Visitors, in 1G15, describe him as being

" Homo admodum civilis coram nobis." The Queen's

letter speaks of him as " a Graduate in schools, of Eng-

lish race, and yet skilled in the Irish tongue ; well dis-

posed in religion." He died in September 1021, and

was buried in his cathedral.

1021. John Steere, M. A. an Englishman, who had been

Treasurer of Ardfert, and Archdeacon of Emly, and

was afterwards Bishop of Kilfenora, was translated to

Ardfert by letters patent dated December 8, and was

restored to his temporalities on tlie 20th of July follow-

ing. [Lib. Mun.] He did not long enjoy his sec, dying

in May, 1028.

1028. William Stekrk (l)rothcr of the preceding prelate).
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Dean of'Ardfert, was appointed Bisliop, on the rcooni-

iriendation of the Archbishop of Cashel, by King's let-

ter dated July 21, and parent dated September 19; his

Majesty having made choice of him " for his learning,

religion, and zealous life." On September 20 tlie King

granted him a license to hold other preferment in com-

mendam, to the value of £100 a year. [Rolls Office.]

He was consecrated in October, by his iMetropolitan, the

Archbishop of Cashel. In 1G36 he was appointed

Archdeacon of Cork, and of Cloyne, in commendam

.

[ff.] He died at Ardfert, on January 21, 1G37; and

was buried in his cathedral. The Rev. Thomas Forth

was intrusted with the guardianship of the Spiritualities

during the long vacancy of the see.

1641. Thomas Fulwar, D. D. (Chancellor of Cork?) was

appointed Bishop by patent dated September 20, with

license to hold the rectory of Ringroan (diocese of

Cork) in commendam ; and was consecrated in that year.

In lORQ he was translated to Cashel, where he died in

100)7.

Ware does not notice him among the writers of Ire-

land ; but he published " A Sermon preached before the

Society of Gray's Inn, London." 4to. London, 1642.

166^. Edward Synge, D. D. Dean of Elphin, was conse-

crated Bishop of Limerick, at St. Patrick's, Dublin, on

January 27, in company with eleven other prelates,

by the Archbishop of Armagh. He had been appointed

by patent dated January 19 ; and held the see of Ardfert

and Aghadoe in commendam. In 1663 he was trans-

lated to Cork, Cloyne, and Ross.

166J. William Fuller, LL. D. an Englishman, Dean of

St. Patrick's, and Treasurer of Christ Church, Dublin,

was appointed Bishop of Limerick, Ardfert, and Agha-

doe, by patent dated March 16, 166|.
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From this time the see of Ardfert has continued an-

nexed to that 0? Limerick ; and the succeeding Bishops

will be found under this latter see.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

The Dean and Chapter of Ardfert are mentioned under the

year 1236. [Prynne's Records, ii. 480.] Five Preben-

daries are noticed in the Taxation of Pope Nicholas,

A. D. 1291 ; but their prebendal churches are not speci-

fied. No prebends remain at present. The cathedral

church of Ardfert was destroyed in the rebellion of 1641.

DEAXS.

1225. Gilbert, Dean of Ardfert, was advanced to the bi-

shopric in tliis year. [Ware.]

1237. Brendan, called " Provost" (probably Dean), suc-

ceeded Gilbert in the see. [Ware.]

1313. Thomas, "Dean of St. Brandon," appears. [MS.

T. C. D. F. 1. 1 8.]

1323. Michael O'CoLWENY. [Ibid.]

1365. John Fitz-ThOxMas, called " Dean of Kerry." [Ibid.]

1603. Richard Southwell, M. A. was presented to this

dignity, to a prebend in Lismore, and to the rectory of

Tralee, on May 28. [Pat. Roll, 1 James I.] lie resigned

in three months, and became Treasurer of Limerick.

1603. Robert Chaffe, a Prebendary and Vicar Choral of

Limerick ;
*' an old man," " minister legens." Ilis patent

is dated August 15. He was deprived by the Commis-

sioners (in 1615?) because beneficed in Limerick. [lb.]

1618-9. William Steere. His patent is dated February

MUNSTER.] 3 l
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13. [Lib. Man.] In 1627-8 he was raised to the see of

Ardfcrt. [Ware.]

1627. Giles Baden, B. D. a Prebendary of Clojne, was

presented by patent dated December 26. [Rolls Office.]

1635. Thomas Gray, Dean of Waterford. His patent is

dated April 29 [Reg. Vis.] ; installed May 17. [ff.]

The Earl of Strafford, who preferred him, writes thus

:

" The Dean of Waterford I have removed into Kerry,

made him Dean there, and fitted him with a living near

his deanry : he hath gotten by the exchange : these will

be worth him two himdred pounds a year, where the for-

mer was not above four score."

—

Strafford's Letters, vol. i.

p. 425. It would appear, that he was one of the Com-

missioners appointed to inquire into the losses sustained

by the Protestants in some parts of Munster during the

rebellion of 1641; and that he died at Bandon in the

county of Cork, in the autumn of 1642. [Cox's Hist,

of Ireland, vol. ii. p. 113.]

1661. Daniel Wytter, or Witter, M. A. Patent dated

March 27. [Lib. Mun.] He was afterwards made, suc-

cessively, a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin; Dean

ofDown ; Chancellor ofDromore ; and Bishop ot'Killaloe.

1665. Thomas Bladen, D. D. was Chaplain to the Duke of

Ormonde, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland; in 1660 he be-

came a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin; and in

1662 was made Rector of Kilskeire in the diocese of

Meath. His patent is dated April 6; he was admitted

April21. [ff.]. He died in July, 1695 ; and was buried

at St. John's, Dublin.

He published " A Body of Divinity," consisting of

three Sermons, &c. 4to. 1695. He also edited " F.

Clarke's Praxis in Curlis Ecclesiasticis. 4to. Dublinii,

1666(a);" in the Dedication to which, he states that,

(a) Second edition, greatly corrected. 4to. London, 1684.
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during the late troubles, he had fled to a quiet retreat,

and employed himself in the study of Civil and Canon

Law.

1686. John Richards, M. A. Patent August 4 [Ibid.]

;

installed August 18. [ff.] He sat in 1704, &c.

172|. James Bland, M. A. an Englishman (ordained at

Carlisle, March 10, 1689); Treasurer of this Cathedral.

His patent is dated February 3. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] He
died in 17— , and was buried at Killarney.

1728. William Smyth, M. A. (eldest son of Thomas, Bi-

shop of Limerick) ; a Prebendary of Limerick
;
patent

dated April 15. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] Instituted April 23

[ff.] ; in 1730 he became Archdeacon of Meath. He
died in 1732.

1732. Charles Meredyth, M. A. of Newtown, County of

Meath, succeeded. The King's letter for his promotion

is dated June 1. [Ibid.] He died in July, 1747; and

was buried in St. Patrick's, Dublin.

1747. Sir Philip IIoby, Bart, of Balliol College, Oxford,

M. A. in 1739 ; D. C. L. 1749. He was at this time a

Prebendary, and afterwards Chancellor, of St. Patrick's,

Dublin. Patent dated Sept. 8 [Ibid.] ; instituted June

7,1748. He died in 1766.

176|. Edward Bayly, D. D. (a son of Sir Edward Bayly,

Bart, and uncle of Henry, seventh Earl of Uxbridge),

recently appointed Chancellor of St. Patrick's, Dublin,

succeeded by patent, dated August 16 [ff.] and was in-

stituted on August 19. [D. R.] In 1772 he was made

Archdeacon of Dublin. He died in June, 1785, and was

buried at St. Peter's, Dublin.

He has published:

1. A Sermon on the Opening of the Magdalen Asy-

lum, in Dublin, on Jan. 31, 1768. 4to. Dublin, 1768.

2. A Sermon on the Opening of the new Cliapcl of
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the Magdalen Asylum, on March 18, 1770; to which

arc added, the Rules and Regulations, a List of the

Preachers, and various Letters, &c. 4to. Dublin, 1770.

1785. Thomas Graves, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin
;
presented October 19 ; instituted Dec. 30.

[ff.] In 1802 he resigned, and became Dean of Connor.

He has published

:

A Sermon before the Association for Discounte-

nancing Vice, on June 12, 1800. 8vo. Dublin, 1801.

1802. Gilbert Holmes, B. A. succeeded, by patent dated

August 21. He was instituted October 20. [ff.] He
died at his benefice of Kilmore, County of Tipperary, on

December 23, 1846.

[1808. Edward Archibald Douglas, "vice Holmes, re-

signed;" presented July 20. [Lib. Mun.] This patent

(whatever may have given occasion for it) does not ap-

pear to have been carried into effect.]

1847. Arthur Irwin, B. A. Prebendary of Howth in St.

Patrick's, Dublin
;
presented Feb. 1 ; instituted Feb. 24.

In 1849 he was made Vicar-General of the diocese.

PRECENTORS.

1615. William Ivy (quajre, a mistake for Synge?) "mi-

nister legens," appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1622. " Richard James, the former Chanter, yet living."

[MS. in Marsh's Library, Dublin.]

1624. Donald Gylliesaght (Lygaght) ; admitted June 21

;

installed July 6. [Reg. Vis.] He was also Archdeacon

of Aghadoe, or of Ardfert.

1664. Thomas Wilson ; admitted April 21. [ff.] (Qutcrc,

if he became a Prebendary of Cork in 1669?)
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1669. Thomas Pottinger appears. [Vis. Book.]

1670. John Freston (Preston?) collated April 16. [ff.]

1680. John Morgan, M. A. collated and installed Septem-

ber 3. [ff.]

1698. Patrick Moline (or Mullen), installed December

16. [ff.] In 1699 lie was made a Prebendary of Lime-

rick. In 1704 he was the Chapter's Proxy to Convo-

cation.

1717. James Williams appears. In 1721 he became Arch-

deacon.

1721. Francis Lauder ; collated September 1. [ff.] In

1724( ?) he became Archdeacon.

1728. William Cameron, M. A. (ordained Priest March 2,

1717); collated August 3 [ff.] ; installed August 6. In

1738 he was made Archdeacon.

1738. Thomas Connor (ordained June 8, 1713); collated

June 16. [ff.] He is described as " a gentleman well

versed in the History and Antiquities of his country."

[Smith's Kerry, p. 212.] He died in 1766.

1766. Henry Sandes, M. A. collated April 15; installed

April 26. He died in 1774.

1774. Deane Hoare, M. A, a Vicar Choral, and Vicar-

General of the diocese of Limerick ; collated Feb. 22.

[D. R.] He had been a Prebendary of Kilkenny.

1778. Henry Crofton, M. A. instituted November 11.

[D. R.] In 1782 he resigned, and became Chancellor.

1782. Walter Stewart; collated July 6.

1789. I^DMUND Palmer; collated August 24. [D. R.] In

1791 he resigned, and became a Prebendary of Limerick.

1791. Samuel Monsell; collated July 4. He resigned in

1811 (and became perpetual Curate of Fermoy ?) He
died in 1818, and was buried at Clonmel.

1811. John Warburton, B. A. (a son of Dr. Warburton,

Bishop of Limerick), collated February 1.
'5. [ff.] In

1816 he resigned, and became Pnecentor ol' Limerick.
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1816. George Carb, M. A. collated January 2. [ff.]

1820. Honorable Frederick Mullins, M."A. (son of the

first Lord Ventry), collated April 2. [ff.]

1820. Michael de Courcy, M. A. afterwards D.D. collated

September 15. [ff.] He is the present Praecentor.

CHANCELLORS.

1291. Philip was Chancellor. [Taxatio P. Nich.]

1615. William Brerely, or Brearley, " minister legens,"

appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1627. Thomas Wilton was presented by the Crown
;
patent

dated July 16. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1630. Thomas Chute (ordained Deacon and Priest on Ja-

nuary 17, 16^^) ; admitted and installed, November 12

[ff.]
;

or, admitted September 10, and installed Decem-

ber 21. [Reg. Vis.]

1641. Devereux Spratt was presented by the Crown; pa-

tent dated September 18. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] He was

likewise Rector of Kilgobbin and Vicar of Stradbally. In

the Rebellion of 1641 he lost property to the amount of

£237, and the income of his church-livings, worth £100

a year. [MS. Depositions, T. C. D. f. 2. 2i.] In 1661

we find him a Prebendary of Cloyne, and in 1676 a

Prebendary of Emly.

1664. Humphrey Whittingham ; admitted June 28. [ff.]

1676 to 1683. Robert Wilson appears. [Vis. Book.] Pro-

bably he was the Prebendary of Iniscathric, in the dio-

cese ofKillaloe, and Chancellor of Limerick.

1684. Samuel Wilson, M. A. an Englishman, educated at

Christ Church, Oxford (ordained at Worcester, June 17,
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1677); collated December 12. [ff.] In 1704 he was

a Proctor for the Clergy in the Convocation.

1710. Richard Birch, Treasurer; collated Nov. 30. [ff.]

1721. William Collis (ordained Priest, September 23,

1705); collated August 27 ; installed Sept. 13. [V.B.]

He was Chancellor in 1739, &c.

1754. Edward Herbert, M. A. collated September 11.

[D. R.] About 1755-7, some dispute arose about the

presentation, and the dignity remained vacant for some

years.

1761. John Day (ordained in Dublin, April 3, 1737) ; was

appointed by the Crown " by lapse," by patent dated

May 8. [Lib. Mun.] He was not admitted, by reason

of the aforesaid dispute, until September 9, 1771; and

was installed on October 2. [V. B.]

1763, 1766, 1769. " The Chancellorship is under litiga-

tion." [V.B.]

1777. Edward Day, LL. D. instituted January 21. [D.R.]

In 1782 he resigned, and became Archdeacon.

1782. Henry Crofton, M. A. Praicentor ; collated July 20.

[ff.] He died on August 1, 1811.

1811. Thomas Bunbury Gough, B. A. (brother of the first

Lord Gough), collated August 13. [ff.] He resigned

in 1815. In 1820 he became Dean of Derry.

1815. Robert Drought, LL. B. a Vicar Choral of Cashel?

collated August 5 ; installed August 10. [ff.]

1817. Francis Jones, B. A. collated September 9. [ff.]

In 1825 he obtained a prebend in the cathedral of Cork.

He resigned in 1826.

1826. Charles Forster, B. D. formerly a Prebendary of

Cashel; collated August 30. [ff.] In 1834 he resigned,

and accepted preferment in England.

See a list of Mr. Forstcr's learned publications, under

the diocese of Cashel.
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1834. Robert Knox, M.A. (son of Hon. Charles Knox,

Archdeacon of Armagh), collated May 7. In 1841 he

was made Treasurer of Limerick. In 1849 he resigned,

on being advanced to the bishopric of Down and Connor.

1849. Arthur V. Watson, M. A. was presented by the

Crown, by patent dated June— ; instituted October 12.

TREASURERS.

1G12. John Steere, M. A. an Englishman, was presented

by the Crown, on December 17. At the same time he

was appointed Archdeacon of Emly. [Rot. Pat. 10

Jac. I.] In 1617 he became Bishop of Kilfenora; and

in 1621 was translated to Ardfert.

1615. Christopher Hewson, " minister Icgens," appears.

[Reg. Vis.] (Quaere, was this Christopher Hcwetson, the

Treasurer of Christ Church, Dublin ?)

1618. William Steere, brother of the foregoing John, was

presented by the Crown ; patent September 30. In the

succeeding February he became Dean of Ardfert; and

in 162^ was advanced to the bishopric.

1619. Neale King appears to have succeeded. (See the

next entry.)

16^§. Nathanael Langdon ; admitted on January 25, " on

the deprivation of Neale King." [Reg. Vis.] Installed

next day.

1664. Edward Morgan; admitted June 28. [ff.] In 1669

he became Archdeacon.

1669. John Chalmer appears. [V. B.]

16f§. Stephen CxiLEs (ordained May 13, 1668) [V. B.]

;

collated March 10; installed jNIarch 12. [ff.] He held

it in 1699.
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1706. Richard Birch (ordained September 26, 1696); col-

lated March 5. [ff.] In 1710 he became Chancellor.

1712. James Bland, M. A. Archdeacon of Aghadoe ; collated

March 8. [ff.] In 172| he became Dean.

1728. John Herbert, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin? (ordained Deacon, August 11, 1723; Priest,

June 5, 1726) ; collated May 6 [ff.] ; installed June 10.

In 1738 he was made a Prebendary of Cork. He died

in 1741.

1741. Barry Denny (son of Edward Denny, Esq. M. P.

for the County of Kerry, and father of the first Sir Barry

Denny, Bart.) ; collated August 27. [ff.] He died in

September, 1751. [Lodge's Peerage, vol. i. p. 301.]

1757. William Maunsell, B. A. a Prebendary of Lime-

rick, appears [V. B.] ; he was also Petty Canon. He re-

signed in the following year.

1758. William Cecil Pery, M. A. (afterwards created

Lord Glentworth) ; collated September 8. [ff.] He was

Chaplain to the House of Commons. In 1757 he was

Rector of St. Laurence and Kilkeedy, in the diocese of

Limerick; in 1772 he was made Dean of Killaloe; and

in 1775 obtained the prebend of EfEn in the church of

Limerick. He resigned in 1780. In 1781 he was raised

to the bishopric of Killala; and in 1784 was translated

to that of Limerick.

1780. George Roche; instituted April 11. [ff.] He died

in 1798.

1798. Hugh Parker, B. A. a Vicar Choral of Limerick ; col-

lated March 6. [ff.] He resigned in June 27, 1804.

1804. Wyndham Magrath Fitzgerald, B. A. (afterwards

M. A.)
; collated July 11. [ff.] He died in 1839.

1839. James Alton; collated July 1. He died in No-
vember, 1845.

At his death, the appointment to tlic dignity was
munster.] 3 m
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suspended, and its revenues were transferred to the Ec-

clesiastical Commissioners, by an Order in Council dated

January, 1846. [Council Books.]

ARCHDEACONS.

Circal227. Florence, Archdeacon, appears as witness to a

grant made by Gilbert, Bishop of Ardfert. [Archiv. Ch.

Ch. Dublin.]

1264. John, Archdeacon, was advanced to the bishopric of

Ardfert, in this year.

1324. Robert appears. [MS. T. C. D. f. i. i8.]

1376. John Fitz-John, a Canon, appears. [Ibid.]

1408. William Stack, M. A. Archdeacon, is witness to an

indenture made betweeu the Earl of Desmond and one

of his followers in this year. [Rot. Pat. 32 Henry VIII.]

1615. Nicholas Averie, " minister legens." [Reg. Vis.]

(See him mentioned among the Chancellors of Limerick

in 1606, p. 401.)

1621. Daniel Lysacht
;
presented by the Crown (quaere, to

Ardfert or Aghadoe? see p. 453) on Oct. 6. [Rot. Pat.]

1625. John Ducky ; admitted August 2. [Reg. Vis.]

162|. Robert Gough, B. A. Praicentor of Limerick
;
ap-

pointed by patent from the Crown, dated February 8.

[Lib. Mun. Hib.] He was instituted and installed June

29. [Reg. Vis.] He appears to have been again presented

and installed in the following Jan. [Prerog. Office.]

1641. Thomas Parsons; presented by the Crown, patent

dated August 17. [Rolls Office.]

1664. John Smith, a native of Athboy, in the county of
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Meath, Prebendary of St. Munchin's, Limerick ; ad-

mitted April 21. [ff.] In 1(535 he had been Rector

of Enniskeen and Rossory, in the diocese of Clogher.

[Todd's MSS.] In 1669 he appears to have resigned,

and to be Archdeacon of Aghadoe.

1669. Edward Morgan [V. B.] the Treasurer, succeeded.

1676 or 1677? Walter Neale (or O'Neale), M.A. in-

stituted April 17. [ff.] In 1681 he became a Pre-

bendary of Ross, and Treasurer of Cork; in 1684 Chan-

cellor of Ross. In 1686 he resigned this archdeaconry,

for the prascentorship of Cork.

1686. Zachariah Oumsby, M. A. collated and installed May
25. [ff.] In 1693 he held the prebend of Croagh in

the church of Limerick; and in 1713 that of Disert in

the same.

1693. Thomas Connor [Lodge, or Archdall (Peerage, vol.

i. p. 300) calls him Maurice O'Conor] ordained De-

cember 23, 1668; collated August 16. [V. B.]

1704. John Shepherd, ]\I. A. Treasurer of Limerick; ad-

mitted September 26. [ff.] [Quaere, whether he was

Archdeacon of Aghadoe, as well as Ardfert?]

1721. James Williams, the Prascentor; collated May 14;

installed May 30. [V. B.] He was also Petty Canon of

Ardfert. He died on February 13, 172 J. (ff.)

1732. Francis Lauder, formerly Pra^centor, appears. It

is probable that he succeeded Williams in 1724. [V. B.]

He died in 1738.

1738. William Cameron, M.A. the Praecentor; collated

June 16, or 25. (ff.)

1765. John Enraght, M.A. collated May 14; installed

May 18.

1766. Robert Cashin, Jun. M.A. Prebendary of St. Mun-
chins, in the church of Limerick ; collated J-)ecember

1 1 ; installed June 9, 1767. [V. B.]
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1772. George Massy, or Massey, M. A. (brother of Hugh
first Lord ISIassy, and nephew of Charles, Dean of Lime-

rick) ; collated December 18 ; installed February 18.

[V.B.] He died in 1782.

1782. Edward Day, LL. D. (elder brother of the Hon. Ro-

bert Day, Justice of the Court of King's Bench in Ire-

land), Chancellor ; collated July 6. [ff.] He was also

Vicar-General of the diocese, and a Prebendary of Cork.

He held this dignity till March, 1808.

1808. Thomas Grace, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin; collated June 1. [ff.] He resigned in 1836,

on account of ill health. He died at Bath, on February

8, 1848, aged seventy-eight years.

1836. Edward Newenham Hoare ; collated December 23.

In 1839 lie was made Dean of Achonry; and in 1850

Dean of Waterford. He has published,

" Practical Observations on Church Reform, the

Tithe Question, and National Education in Ireland."

8vo. Dublin, 1838.

1839. Michael John Keating, M. A. a Vicar Choral of

Limerick ; collated May 6.

AGHADOE.

(anciently written aithedea, and hacudeo.)

Bishop, and Dean, see next page.

A MS. in Marsh's Library, Dublin, giving returns of several

dioceses in 1622, has the following note under the head

of Ardfert diocese :
" There is one jirebend left of the

ruined church of Achado, called Inishonell, value per

annum 20.5 ; being the tithes of 2 Plowlands, in the pa-

rish of Templedrum."
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ARCHDEACONS OF AGHADOE.

1266. DiONYSius, Archdeacon, was made ^isAop of Agliadoe

in this year. [MS. T.C.D. F. i. i8.]

1605. Eugene O'Conogher is presented by the Crown to

"the deanery of" Aghadoe," vacant, and in the King's

gift. [Rot. Pat. 3 Jac. I.]

1615. Roger Davies, B. A. appears. [Reg. Vis.J

1621. Daniel, or Donald Lysaght (alias Gilliesacht),

was appointed by patent from the Crown, dated Octo-

ber 6; instituted November 23; installed December 1.

[Reg. Vis.] He was also Prascentor of Ardfert.

1669. John Smith appears [Vis. Book]
;

probably he

exchanged the archdeaconry of Ardfert for this dignity.

1676. Thomas Hynde, or Hinde, M.A. appears. [Vis.

Book.] In 1679 he became Prajccntor of Christ Church,

in Dublin ; and 1680 was made Dean of Limerick.

169^. Zachary Ormsby appears. [See Reg. Armagh, Fa-

culty Book.] But he was Archdeacon of Ardfert at

this time. Did he hold both together ?

1692. EzECHiEL Webbe, M.A. Dean of Limerick (ordained

February 29, 1683) ; collated August 15. [Vis. Book.]

He died on September 13, 1704.

1704. John Shepherd, M.A. Treasurer of Limerick; col-

lated September 26. [ff.] Quaere, If he was not like-

wise Archdeacon of Ardfert?

1705. James Bland, M.A. Archdeacon of Limerick; col-

lated July 12. [ff.] Li 1711 he was made Treasurer of

Ardfert; and in 1727 he became Dean of that Cathedral.

1728. Edward Sampson, M.A. collated May 3. [ff.]

1736. Perkins Crofton, M.A. (ordained Deacon at Dro-

more, on May 14, 1727); collated April 17. [ff.] In

the next year he became a Prebendary of Cork. He
died in 1768, or 1769.
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17G9. Richard Leslie, a Prebendary of'Limerick ; collated

Oct. 4. [ff.] In 1790 he was deprived, for non-residence.

1790. Alexander Seton, M. A. collated October 9. He
died in 1797.

1798. Edward Herbert, M. A. collated January 2. [ff.]

1809. Alexander Arbuthnot, M. A. (ordained Priest at

Limerick, on November 2, 1794), was appointed Vicar

ofAnnaghdown and Killascobe, in tlie diocese of Tuam,

in 1801; and in 1808 Rector ofCrossboyne and Kil-

coleman, in the same diocese. He was collated to this

archdeaconry December 6 ; installed December 9. [ff.]

In 1816 he became Dean of Cloyne; and in 1823 was

raised to the bishopric of Killaloe.

1816. Sir George William Bisshopp, Bart. M. A. an Eng-

lishman, educated at Queen's College, Oxford ; collated

and installed February 29. [ff.] In 1831 he was made

Dean oi Lismore. He died in 1834.

1834. James William I'orster, LL. D. Vicar-General of

the diocese of Limerick; collated May 24. In 1842 he

became Treasurer of Limerick. He is the present Arch-

deacon.

CANONS.

1229. Walter of Ardfert, a Canon, is mentioned under

this year, in Frynnes Records, vol. iii. p. 63.

1285. Walter of Ardfert is named again as a Canon.

[Ibid. p. 1016.] Quaere, if there be any confusion be-

tween the two dates? one being the fourteenth year of

Henry IIL the other the fourteenth of Edward I.

1291 The following Canons are named in Pope Nicholas'

Taxation, as having distinct prebendal churches:
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1. Isaac Colum.

2. Geoffry Gerald.

3. Robert Ymololtjchi [quasre O'Molochny?]

4. Gregory Macrantan.

5. Isaac Mac Conchonur [O'Conor?]

1348. Thomas M'Carwell, or O'Carroll, a Canon, was

elected Bishop by part of the Chapter, but his election

was not confirmed. He was also Archdeacon of Cashel.

In 1349 he was elected Archbishop of Tuam. [Ware.]

1376. John Fitz John. [Rot. Cane] He was likewise

Archdeacon of Ardfert.

1495. John Fitzgerald, a Canon, was appointed Bishop

by the Pope in this year. [Ware.]

VICARS CHORAL.

1633. William Lane (ordained Deacon September 22,

1622 ;
Priest, the next day), appears. [Reg. Vis.]

William Steeres (ordained in 1627). [Ibid.]

1676. William Steeres appears. [Vis. Book.]

It would appear, that the Vicars Choral subsequently

merged into, and became. Petty Canons.

PETTY, oE MINOR CANONS.

1721. JaMES Williams ; collated May 18. On the same day

he was appointed Archdeacon of Ardfert. He died on

February 13, 172|. [ff.]

1724. The successor is not known.
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1747. Jacob Scholes (ordained at Limerick, May 28,

1733), was collated July 24. [D. Reg.]

1754. The Visitation Book of this year has a note: " Petty

Canonry lands in the parish of Ardfert not ascertained.

No Petty Canon appointed."

1757. William Maunsell, LL. D. Treasurer of the Cathe-

dral, was appointed Petty Canon on July 11; but the

Bishop paid for performance of the occasional duties, as

the canonry was not able to bear the charge. [Vis.

Book.] He held the canonry until the year 1804.

1805. John Pakker, B. A, collated January 1. [D. Reg.]

He appears to have resigned in three months. In the

following November he became a Prebendary of Lime-

rick.

1805. Standish Grady Parker; collated April 18. [ff.]

He died in 1816.

1816. William Hughes, M. A. a Vicar Choral ofLimerick

;

appointed by the Dean, March 9. [ff.]

In 1841 the appointment was suspended, and the re-

venues were transferred to the Ecclesiastical Commis-

sioners, by an order of Council dated June 28. [Coun-

cil Books.]
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DIOCESE OF KILLALOE.

The bishopric of Killaloe was founded in the seventh cen-

tury. It takes its name, Kil da Lua, from an Abbat

named Lua, or Elua, or Mo-lua, grandson of a king of

North Munster, who resided and founded an abbey

there, and was esteemed a man of great sanctity. About

the end of the twelfth century, the ancient see of Ros-

crca, founded by St. Cronan about the year 620, was

united with and annexed to that of Killaloe.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

The seal of Bishop Carr, of the year 1716," is engraved in

Harris's Ware.

The seal of Bishop Ponsonby, 1828, is preserved in tlic

Museum of the Royal Irish Academy ; where likewise

is a Consistorial seal of the diocese, dated 1697.

TAXATIONS.

A. D. 1291. Bij Authority of Pope Nicholas IV.

LAONENSIS DYOCESIS.

Temporalia domini Laonensis Episcopi, [ • •

]

„ ejusdem, ['•••]
,, Decani, [marc. dec. . .

]

,, Archidiaconi, [di. marc. dec. .
]

These are the only entries of cathedral officers on the Roll

of this diocese ; and it is to be lamented that, lew as

they are, they are imperfect, being written at the end

of the Rotulet, in a part wliich was outside, and exposed

to damp and friction.

[The above is from a Roll in the P^xchequer Office, London.]

MUNSTER.] 3 N
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A. D. 1629. By Commissioners of King Charles I.

£ s. d.

Episcopatus, 20 0 0

Dccanatiis, 568
Prsecentoriatus, 16 8

Cancellariatus, 600
Thesaurarlatus, 200
Archidiaconatus, 3 6 8

Prsebenda de Clonydagad, vasta, . . (0 10 0)

,, Tomgreny, 5 0 0

„ Rathblanage, 16 8

„ Enlscathie, 4 0 0

„ Loglicayne, 3 0 0

„ et R. de Dysert, .... 200
Tullo, 3 0 0

„ Clondagad, 0 10 0

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

639 (circa). The first Bishop was St. Flannan, a disciple or

pupil of the school of St. Lua ; he was son of Theodoric

or Turlogh, King of Thomond, who was a munificent

benefactor to this church, and was interred there with

great honor by his son.

Flannan is supposed to have been consecrated at

Rome, about the year 639 ; but at what precise period,

or how long he governed his see, remains in great obscu-

rity. The successors of Flannan for some centuries are

not now known. The earliest among them, whose name

Ware could discover, is

1019. Carmacan O'Muilcashel, who died in 1019.

1055. O'Gernidider, Bishop, died.

1083. Teige O'Teige, or Thady O'Thady, called " Comor-

ban of Kil da Lua," died.
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1161. Thady O'Lonergan, " a learned and charitable man,"

died.

1161. DoNAT O'Brien, sixth son of Derinot O'Brien, King

of Munster, called " Bishop of Tuadhmumhain" (Tho-

mond, or South Munster), was consecrated in this year.

He died in 1165.

1179. CoNSTANTiNE O'Brien, another scion of the royal

race, attended the Council of Lateran, as Bishop of Kll-

laloe, in this year. He died in 1194. [Four Masters.]

1194. Dermod (or Donald) O'Coning succeeded. In 1195

he was deprived by the Pope's legate, for some unknown

cause
;
and, dying of grief, was buried at Cork.

1195. Charles O'Heney succeeded. About this time the

see of Roscrea and a portion of the possessions of that of

Inis-Cathay were annexed to Killaloe(a).

1215. Cornelius O'Heney (probably the same person with

Charles O'Heney, last named), assisted at the Lateran

Council in 1215, and died the next year, on his way

home. For some months alter his decease the see was

committed to the custody of the Bishop of Ferns.

121j. Robert Travers, a native of Droghcda, was elected

Bishop, and was confirmed by the King on January 14,

121f. In 1221 he was deprived of his sec, by authority

of the Pope, for some cause not mentioned ; on which

he retired to England, where he lived for some years in

privacy.

1221, The immediate successor of Travers is not known.

1231. Donald or Daniel O'Kennedy, Archtleacon of Kil-

laloe, was elected Bishop; after sitting about twenty-

one years, he died in "the hot summer"' of 1252 ; and

was buried in the Dominican Convent at Limerick.

1253. Isaac O'Cormacain, Dean of Klllaloc, succeeded.

His temporalities were restored on April 5, 1253. Har-

(a) 1213. Glofiry March fouiidtd a tastle at Killaloe, ami coiiiiitlkd the

inhabitants to receive the EnrjHsh Bishop. [Ma Geogbegan's History.]
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ris mentions that he granted eight days' Indulgences to

all such persons as should contribute to the building of

St. Paul's church in London. In 1267 he voluntarily

resigned his see, and became a monk of Holycross

Abbey, in the county of Tipperary.

1267. MATTHEW O'HoGAiN, Dean of Killaloe, succeeded by

election, pursuant to the King's license, dated Novem-

ber 10. He died in August, 1281, and was buried in

the Dominican Convent of Limerick.

1281. Maurice O'IIogain, Pra^centor of Killaloe, succeeded.

His temporalities were restored on February 4, 1282.

He died in ] 298, or 1299, and was buried in his ca-

thedral.

1299. David Mac Mahon, Dean of Killaloe, was elected

Bishop by the Chapter, and was confirmed by the King

;

he received his temporalities on April 22 ; and was con-

secrated in the following month by the Archbishop of

Cashel. He sat seventeen years, and died in 1316.

1316. Thomas O'Cormacain, Archdeacon of Killaloe, was

lawfully elected Bishop by the Chapter in 1316. (Yet

the Patent Roll of 11 Edward II. (1317), mentions

Mattheio as Bishop at that time. [Rot. Cane. Hib.] At

this period there were two prelates named Matthew sit-

ting ; one at Ross, and the other at Waterford ; so tliat

perhaps there is some error in this statement). He died

in 1321, and was buried in his cathedral.

1322. Benedict O'Coscry, Dean of Killaloe, succeeded.

He was consecrated in 1322, and died in 1325 or 1326.

1326. David Mac Brien (or De Pavelais), a native of

P^mly, succeeded by the Pope's provision; and had his

temporalities restored on November 2G, 1326. He died

on December 1 (or 12), 1342.

1343. Thomas O'Hogain, a Canon of Killaloe, was conse-

crated Bishop of this see. He died on Oct. 30, 1354,

and was buried in the Franciscan Convent at Nenagh.
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1355. Thomas O'Cormacain, Archdeacon of Killaloe, suc-

ceeded by provision of the Pope ; he was consecrated

this year; and had his temporalities restored in Sep-

tember, 1356. The King employed him much in affairs

of State: so that we may conclude him to have been a

person of considerable talents. He died in 1387 (the

Four Masters say, in 1382), and was buried in his ca-

thedral, " in the common burial-place of the bishops."

[Ware.]

1389. Matthew^ M'Grath, Dean of Killaloe, succeeded,

by Papal provision, in 1389, but was not restored to

his temporalities till September, 1391 ; he alleging that

he was unable to pay the fees, by reason of his see hav-

ing been wasted by the Irish rebels. It appears too, that

the King, in 1389, had some doubts about his loyalty;

as in a grant of one of his manors to the Bishop of Leigh-

lin, to hold till the customary fees should be discharged,

he describes Magrath as " INIere Hibernicus, et de na-

tione inimica, ac inter inimicos nostros commorans, et

eis adhaerens, et mandatis nostris minimc intcndendo."

[Rot. Pat. 13 Ric. II. apud Chart, et Priv. p. 84.] He was

sitting in 1400 ; but the time of his decease is not known.

He was buried in the Dominican Convent of Limerick.

1409. Robert de Mulfield, an Englishman, a Cistercian

monk of Meaux, in Yorkshire, succeeded by the Pope's

provision, on September 9, 1409; and was restored to

his temporalities on the 17th of the following August.

[Rot. 12 Hen. IV.] How long he enjoyed the see, is

not known.

14— . DoNAT Magrath, his successor, was sitting in 1428,

and died in 1429.

1429. Eugene O'Phelan, or O'Felan, succeeded: but it

appears that he died in the next year, 1430.

1430. Thady Mac-Cragh succeeded, by Papal provision,
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in 1430; and was restored to liis temporalities by the

King, on September 1, 1431.

143-. Irad O'Lonekgan succeeded : of whom nothing ap-

pears to be known.

1441. James O'Ghonelan was Bishop in 1441.

14— . Terence alias Donoch O'Brien I. (second son of

Turlogh Buy O'Brien, King of Thomond), succeeded

by provision of the Pope. He was barbarously mur-

dered by one of his own relatives, at Ennis in the county

of Clare, in 1460.

1460. Thady succeeded O'Brien ; and was consecrated in

1460. We do not hear of him after July 18, 140 1.

John Mac-Cragh.

Maurice O'Canasa.

Dermod Mac Cragh.

1483. Matthew (or Mahon) O'Griabhtha, or O'Griffa,

called in the pompous language of the Annalists " a

fountain of hospitality and wisdom," died in this year;

and was buried in the monastery of the Canons of Cor-

cobaiscnc, in the county of Clare. [Four Masters.]

1483. Terence (or Tirlagh, or Tiieodoric) O'Brien II.

who is said by Antony a Wood to liave been educated

at Oxford, succeeded. He is celebrated for liberality

and hospitality ; and is reported to have been distin-

guished by rather too great a fondness for martial affairs.

He died in 1525.

1525. Richard Hogan, a Franciscan friar, succeeded. In

1538, or 1539, he was translated to the see of Clonmac-

nols ; but died in a few days after his translation.

1538-9. James O'Corrin succeeded. Wishing for retire-

ment, he resigned his sec in 1546.

1546. Cornelius O'Dea, Chaplain to the Earl ofThomond,

was appointed Bishop by a coiuje d'elire directed to the

Dean and Chapter, by King Henry VHI. on July 3,

}Are by some writers said

to have succeeded.
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1546; and, pursuant to a mandate dated July 12, was

consecrated soon afterwards by Edward, Archbishop of

Cashel. He sat about nine years.

1555. Terence O'Brien IH. was appointed Bishop during

Queen Mary's reign ; and held the see to the year 1569,

the year of his death, according to the Four Masters.

1570. Maurice, or Murtogh, or Morgan O'Brien-arra,

(second son of M'Brien, King of Thomond), who had

been educated at Magdalene College, Cambridge,

was appointed Bishop, or rather Custos of the see,

by letters patent of Queen Elizabeth, dated May 15.

It is remarkable, that he was not consecrated for six

years after his appointment ; but probably we find the

cause of this in the terms of his appointment: "M'Brlen-

arra to have the profits of it; and when he comes to

further age, to have the bishopric itself, if he be fit for

it. [Cod. Clarend. 36.] In 1572 he complains to Lord

Burleigh, that Malachias O'Molana, who claims his see

under a bull from the Pope, is a disguised Papist. He
calls himself " Bishop elect of Killaloe." [Appendix to

Strypes TAfe of Parker, No. 87 ; see also No. 88.] His

elder brother having died before him, the Bishop became

chieftain of his house. [Todd's MSS.] He held the

see for a long period
;
resigned it in 1612 ; and died on

April 30, in the following year.

1613. John Rider, A. was a native of Carrington, in

Cheshire; and was educated at Jesus College, Oxford.

For some years he held preferment in England, being

minister of Bermondsey, near London, and afterwards

Rector of Winwick, in Lancashire; and coming over to

Ireland he became Dean of St. Patrick's, Dublin, Arch-

deacon of Mcath, and a Prebendary of Killaloe. He was

consecrated on January 1 2, 161
;^ ; his patent liaving been

dated August 15, 1612. In 1616 the Bishop obtained
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a Royal letter, lor the restoration oi' such lands as had

been wrongfully taken from his see; and also for the

general improvement of the bishopric. [Rot. Pat. 14

Jac. I.] He also made a representation to the Royal

Commissioners in 1622, of several rectories aliened from

the see by his predecessor, M. O'Brien
;
and, it appears,

was successful in causing their restoration. The literary

works which the Bishop published are enumerated

below(a). He compiled a valuable document entitled

" The State of the Diocese of Killaloe, presented to his

Majesty's Commissioners, at Dublin, 1st July, 1622." A
copy of this return is preserved in the Diocesan Registry

of Cashel. It is very copious, minute, and interesting;

and well deserves to be printed. The Bishop shows him-

self to be extremely anxious that the clergy should study

and use the Irish language, for the better instruction of

the natives. He died at Killaloe, on November 12, 1632

(leaving two sons, John and Thomas), and was buried

in his cathedral.

1633. Lewis Jones (a native of Merionethshire, in Wales,

educated at Oxford), Dean of Cashel, and a Prebendary

of Emly, succeeded, by patent dated February 12, 163|;

and was consecrated at Cashel, on the 12 th of April fol-

lowing, by the Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the

Bishops of Waterford and Limerick. He held his pre-

bend in commendam, till the year 163f. He was ac-

cused to Parliament of being a favourer of the Scotch

Covenanters, and was censured by the High Commission

Court. He was father of two Bishops : Henry, Bishop

(a) He published

:

1. A Latin and English Dictionary (improved from Tliomasins). 1589.

2. A letter concerning News out of Ireland. 4to. London, ICOl.

3. A Claim of Antiquity in behalf of the Protestant Religion. 4to. London,



BISHOPS. 465

of Clogher, and afterwards of Meath; and Ambrose,

Bishop of Kildare. He died in Dublin, on November 2,

1646, in the eighty-sixth year of his age(a), and was

buried in St. Werburgh's Church. [Ware.]

1646. Edward Parry, D. D. a native of Newry in the

county of Down, a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin,

was a person of considerable talents. In 1627 he was

Prebendary of Tipperkevin, in the cathedral of St. Pa-

trick's, Dublin ; in 1634 he was made Treasurer of Christ

Church ; in 1636, Prebendary of Stagonyl, in St. Pa-

trick's; in 1640, Dean of Lismore; and in 1643, Arch-

deacon of Glendaloch. He was promoted to this see, by

King's letter dated December 29, 1646 ; and patent

dated 20th March following; and was consecrated at

Christ Church, Dublin, on March 28, 1647, by Lance-

lot, Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of

Kildare and Cloyne; having been recommended by

the Marquess of Ormonde as one singularly well af-

fected for His Majesty's service, and beyond all excep-

tion for his life and learning. [Rot. Pat. 19-24 Car. I.]

He appears to have distinguished himself, by a firm ad-

dress to the Parliamentary Commissioners of England,

for leave to reject the " Directory," and retain the use of

the Common Prayer (then forbidden). On account of

his good character and the smallness of the revenues of

(a) Harris's Edition of Ware says " in the 104th year of his age ;" but surely

this must be erroneous, for if the Bishop's age be correctly given, he mast have

been upwards of ninety years old at his consecration. Unfortunately the parish

register of St. Werburgh's does not extend so far back ; and no monument of him

is found there. But this error is, I think, satisfactorily corrected by Archbishop

Usshcr; who, in a letter to Bishop Laud, dated May, 1629, recommends Dean

Jones very strongly for the vacant archbishopric of Cashel, and describes him as

being then sixty-nine years old : if so, he was born in 1560, and at his death in

1646 would be eighty-six years of age. [See Tanner's MS. 461, in the Bodleian

Library, Oxford.]

MUNSTER.] 3 O
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this see, the King permitted him to holdliis former pre-

ferments in commendam. [Rot. Pat. 19 Car. I.] This

prelate, like his immediate predecessor, was father oftwo

bishops, both of them of Ossory. He died, of the plague,

in Dublin, on July 20, 1650, and was buried in St.

Audoen's Church(«). He left behind him a piece enti-

tled "David restored; or an Antidote against the Pros-

perity of the Wicked, and the Afflictions of the Just," a

Sermon on the seventy-third Psalm ; this was afterwards

published by his son. 8vo. Oxford, 1660, This work

contains an engraved portrait of the author.

166Q. Edward Worth, D. D. Dean of Cork, succeeded

Bishop Parry, though after an interval of ten years, his

patent being dated January 19, 166^. He was conse-

crated in St, Patrick's Cathedralj Dublin, on the 27th

of that month, in company with eleven other prelates,

by the Archbishop of Armagh, assisted by the Bishops

of Raphoe, Ossory, and Kilmore. He proved himself a

munificent benefactor to his native city, Cork, by found-

ing and endowing the Blue Coat Hospital ; the particu-

lars of which good work may be seen in a book entitled

" Pietas Corcagiana." 4to. 17— , He died at Plackney,

near London, on August 2, 1669 ; and was buried in

St. Mildred's Church, in Bread-street, London; Dean

Hackett, of Cork, preaching his funeral sermon. [Peck's

" Desiderata curiosa."] Beside the noble foundation of

a hospital in Cork, mentioned by Ware, Bishop Worth

bequeathed £100 to be laid out on the purchase of lands

or houses to endow a hospital at the Dock of Kinsale.

See his published pieces, under the diocese of Cork; and

a detailed account of his family, in Mason's History of

St. Patrick's Cathedral. 4to. 1820, p. 205.

(a) See an account of tlie restoration of the monumental inscriptions of the

Tarry family in St. Audoen's Church, in the Irish Kcclesiastical Journal for June,

1849.
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1669. Daniel Witter, or Wytter, D. D. a native ofEng-

land, came into Ireland as Chaplain to James Duke of

Ormonde ; and was successively made Dean of Ardfert,

Prebendary of St. Michael's, Dublin, Dean ofDown, and

Chancellor of Dromore. He was promoted to this see

by patent dated August 19, 1669 ; and was consecrated

in the following September, at Cashel, by Thomas Price,

Archbishop of Casliel. He died in Dublin, on March 16,

167|, and was buried in St. Michael's Church, having by

will left several benefactions to his church of Killaloe.

He likewise gave fifty pounds towards providing com-

munion plate for the Chapel of Trinity College, Dublin.

1675. John Roan, or Roane, D. D. is said to have been a

native of Wales, and educated at Brasennosc College,

Oxford; but he does not appear to have taken any de-

gree at that University ; nor do we know when he came

over to Ireland, though it is probable that he arrived in

company with Dr. Margetson, who afterwards became

Primate. He became Dean of Clo^hcr in 1667, and

was promoted to this see by patent dated April 19. He
was consecrated in the following June, at Cashel, by

Thomas Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops

of Waterford and Limerick. During the Revolution in

King James the Second's time he was stripped and plun-

dered of his property. He died at Killaloe on Septem-

ber 5, 1692, and was buried in his cathedral. The sim-

ple inscription on his tombstone is given by Ware.

1693. Henry Ryder, or Rider, M. A. was born at Paris;

but was educated at Westminster School, and from thence

was elected to Trinity College, Cambridge, in 1663, and

in that University he took the degrees of B. A. in 1666,

and M. A. in 1673. He afterwards became a member

of Trinity College, Dublin. In 1683 he became a Pre-

bendary of St. Patrick's, Dublin, and in 1692 Archdca-
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con of Ossory ; from whence he was advanced to this

see by patent dated June 5 ; and was consecrated on the

Sunday following (June 11), in the parish church of

Dunboyne, in the County Meath, by the Archbishop of

Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of Limerick and Killala.

He died on January 30, 169| ; and was buried in the

chvu'ch of Clonmethan, in the County of Dublin.

169|. Thomas Lindsay, or Lyndesay, D. D. was born at

Blandford, in Dorsetshire, and became a Fellow ofWad-
ham College, Oxford; M. A. in 1678; B. D. and D. D.

in 1693. He came to Ireland in 1693, as Chaplain to

Lord Capel, one of the Lords Justices, and was appointed

Dean of St. Patrick's, Dublin. He succeeded to this

see by patent dated March 2 ; and was consecrated in

St. Patrick's Church, on the 20th of the same month, by

Narcissus Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by William

Bishop of Kildare, and Nathanael Bishop of Waterford.

[Cashel Reg.] In 1713 he was translated to Raphoe,

and from thence to the Primacy.

It is recorded, to his credit, that he was deputed by

the Bishops of Ireland to solicit a clause in the Act of

Resumption, for applying forfeited Improjoriations to the

rebuilding of churches, and the permanent endowment

of small cures ; in which most salutary measure his efforts

were crowned with success. [Ware.]

1713. Sir Thomas Vesey, Bart. LL. D. (eldest son of Dr.

Vesey, Archbishop of Tuam, and lineal ancestor of the

Viscount de Vesci), was a native of Cork; he was edu-

cated at Eton, and afterwards at Christ Church, and

at Oriel College, Oxford ; M. A. inl697. In 1698 he was

created a Baronet. Having been ordained Deacon by

the Archbishop of Dublin, on October 28, 1699, and

Priest by the same, at Finglas, on June 24, 1700, he

became Chaplain to the Duke of Ormonde, Lord Lieu-
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tenant of Ireland
;
by whose recommendation he was ad-

vanced to this see by patent dated June 12, and was

consecrated on July 12, in Christ Church, Dublin, by

William Archbishop of Cashel. [Elrington.j Ware
mentions that his character stood very high, both as a

private gentleman and a Bishop. In the next year he

was translated to Ossory.

1714. Nicholas Forster, D. D. (second son of the Rev.

John Forster, ofTullaghan. in the County of Monaghan),

a Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin, succeeded. His

patent bears date October 19. He was consecrated at

Dunboyne, in Co. Meath, on November 7 (in company

with Edward Synge, Bishop of Raphoe), by the Arch-

bishop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of Kildare and

Dromore. In 1716 he was translated to Raphoe.

He was a prelate, says Bishop Mant, commemorated

for his zeal in repairing and erecting churches, chapels,

and school-houses, throughout his diocese ; also for his en-

dowing a residence for Clergymen's Widows. He pub-

lished a Sermon, on 1 Cor. i. 10. 4to. Dublin, 1716.

1716. Charles Carr, M. A. Minister of St. Paul's, Dublin,

and Chaplain to the Blue Coat Hospital in that city, and

in 1701 Vicar of Kilkea, in tlie diocese of Dublin, be-

came Chaplain to the House of Commons ; he was ad-

vanced to this see, by patent dated June 9, 1716; and

was consecrated in the same month, by the Archbishop

of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of Clogher and Dro-

more. He died in Dublin, on December 26, 1739 ; and

was buried in St. Patrick's Cathedral.

17|a. Joseph Story, M. A. was educated at the University

of Edinburgh. He became Chaplain to the Irish House

of Commons, and in 1734 was made Dean of Ferns; from

whence he was elevated to this see, by patent dated Fe-

bruary 5. Pie was consecrated in St. Bridget's Church,
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Dublin, on February 11, by the Archbishop of Dublin,

assisted by the Bishops of Cork and Limerick. In 174^

he was translated to Kilmore. He published >sorae " Oc-

casional Sermons," and a " Treatise on the Priesthood,"

much commended by Dr. Campbell in his " Philosophi-

cal Survey of Ireland."

1741. John Ryder, D. D. was educated at Queen's College,

Cambridge; B. A. in 1715; M.A. 1719; D. D. 1741.

The patent for his advancement to this see is dated Ja-

nuary 30. He was consecrated by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Kildare and Ferns, in

St. Bridgets Church, Dublin, on February 21. In 1743

he was translated to Down and Connor, and subse-

quently to Tuam. He died at Nice, in 1757, and Avas

there interred, in the Protestant burial ground.

1743. Jemmet Browne, M. A. Pra3centor of Cork, and

Dean of Ross, succeeded, by patent dated September 30,

1743. He had previously holden several benefices in

succession ; as the rectory of Little Island, of Ringcur-

ran, and Taghsaxon, and some others, in the diocese of

Cork. He was consecrated at Christ Church, Dublin,

on October 9, by the Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by

the Bishops of Kildare and Ossory. In 1745 he was

translated to Dromore (and afterwards to Cork, to Elphin,

and Tuam).

1745. Richard Chenevix, D. D. descended from a French

family, was educated at Peter House, Cambridge ; B. A.

in 1716; M. A. 1732; D. D. 1744. He was Chaplain

to the Princess of Orange in 1734, and was presented to

the rectory of Gedling, in Nottinghamshire, by the Earl

of Chesterfield (who afterwards became Lord Lieutenant

of Ireland), whose Chaplain he also was. He was ad-

vanced to this see, by patent dated May 20, and was

consecrated in St. Patrick's, Dublin, on July 28, by the
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Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Kil-

dare and Ferns. In the following year he was trans-

lated to Waterfo7-d and Lismore ; in which dioceses he

has left substantial and lasting marks of his Christian

benevolence. (See above, p. 132).

174|. Nicholas Synge, D. D. (second son of Edward Arch-

bishop of Tuam, and brother of Edward Bishop of El-

phin, ordained Deacon May 27,1716 ; Priest January 24,

1717), was collated to the prebend of Ta-Sagart, in

St. Patrick's Dublin, in 1735; to that of Malahidart, in

the same Cathedral, in 1737; to the pra3centorship of

Elphin, in 1742, and to the archdeaconry of Dublin, in

1743. In 174| he was advanced to this see, by patent

dated January 22. He was consecrated in St. Peter's

Church, Dublin, by the Archbishop of Cashel, assisted

by the Bishops of Waterford and Clonfert, on January

26. Bishop Mant notices, that he was " the fifth and

last prelate of an episcopal family
;
being the grand-ne-

phew, grandson, and brother of a Bishop, himself a

Bishop, and an Archbishop's son." Vol. ii. p. 648.

KILLALOE AND KILFENORA.

In the year 1753, ,the bishopric of Kilfenora was united to

that of Killaloc, and has continued so to the present

time. Bishop Synge died on February 1, 1771; and

was interred in the churchyard of St. Patrick's Cathe-

dral, Dublin.

1771. Robert Fowlkr, D. D. an Englishman, educated at

Trinity College, Cambridge, a Prebendary of Westmins-

ter, succeeded; B. A. in 1747; M.A. 1751; D.D. 1764.

His patent is dated June 29. He was consecrated in

St. Patrick's, Dublin, on July 28, by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Clonfert and Dro-

more. In 1779 he was translated to Dublin. Bishop
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Fowler was highly recommended by John Wesley, for

the solemnity and devotion with which he read the

Services of our Church.

1779. George Chinnery, LL. D. Dean of Cork (son of the

Rev. George Chinnery, a Prebendary of Cloyne), suc-

ceeded. His patent bears date January 11. He was

consecrated at Christ Church, Dublin, on March 7, by

the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of

Meath and Down. The ceremony took place at the

early hour of eight o'clock, on account of the Bishop's

delicate state of health. His bodily infirmities were

great. After sitting here one year, he was translated to

Cloyne, where he died in the summer of 1780.

1780. Thomas Barnard, D.D. (eldest son of Dr. Barnard,

Bishop of Derry), was born in 1726, and was educated

at Westminster School, where he was admitted a King's

Scholar in 1741. He afterwards became a member of

Corpus Christi College, Oxford; B. A. in 1756; M. A.

1760; B. D. 1769. He became Archdeacon of Derry

in 1761, and in 1769 Dean of that Cathedral. He was

advanced to the see of Killaloe by patent dated January

29, or February 16 ; and was consecrated on February

20, at the Castle Chapel, Dublin, by the Archbishop of

Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of Waterford and Cork.

He is well known as the friend of Goldsmith, Dr. John-

son, Burke, Sir Joshua Reynolds, Bishop Percy, and

other literary characters of his day. In 1794 he was

translated to Limerick.

1794. Hon. William Knox, D.D. (fourth son of Thomas,

first Viscount Northland), Chaplain to the House of

Commons, succeeded. In 1786 he had been Rector of

Pomeroy, in the diocese of Armagh ; and at this time

was Rector of Callan in the diocese of Ossory. His pa-

tent is dated September 15. He was consecrated in St.
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Peter's Church, Dublin, on September 21, by the Arch-

bishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of Limerick

and Kilmore. He published a Thanksgiving Sermon,

for Lord Nelson's Victory over the French Fleet ; 8vo.

Dublin, 1798 : " A Sermon preached in the Chapel of

Trinity College, Dublin ;" Bvo. Dublin, 1799 : and an-

other entitled " Revelation indispensable to Morality,"

preached in the College Chapel, on March 21, 1802;

8vo. Dublin, 1802. In 1803 he was translated to Derry.

1803. Hon. Chables Dalrymple Lindsay, D. D. (sixth

son of James, fifth Earl of Balcarres), came to Ireland as

private Secretary to the Earl of Hardwicke, Lord Lieu-

tenant. His patent bears date October 14. He was

consecrated in St. Patrick's, Dublin, on November 13,

by the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of

Meath and Derry. In the next year he was translated

to Kildare.

1804. Nathanael Alexander, D. D. (of Emmanuel Col-

lege, Cambridge; B. A. 1783; M. A. 1787; a nephew

of the first Earl of Caledon), was translated from Clon-

fert to this see, by patent dated May 22. In the same

year he was translated from hence to Down and Connor,

and subsequently to Meath.

1804. Right Hon. Lord Robert Ponsonby Tottenham
LoFTUs, M. A. (second son of Charles, first Marquess of

Ely), Prajcentor of Cashel, succeeded. He had been

educated at Christ Church, Oxford; M.A. 1797; D.D.

1805. His patent bears date November 23. He was

consecrated at St. Patrick's, Dublin, on December 16,

by the Archbishop of Cashel, assisted by the Bishops of

Kildare and Elphin. In 1820 he was translated to the

sees of Ferns and Leighlin, and subsequently to tliat of

Clofjher.

1820. Richard Mant, D. D. a native of England, a Fellow

munster.] 3 p
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of Oriel College, Oxford, bcctinic domestic Chaplain to

the Archbishop of Canterbury, and Rector of St. Bo-

tolph's, Bishopsgatc, London. He was advanced to this

see by patent dated May 6 ; and was consecrated at

Cashel, by tlie Archbishop of Cashcl, assisted by the

Bishops of Limerick and Cloyne. In 1823 he was trans-

lated to Doiim and Connor. Bishop Mant was well

known as a sound divine, a laborious scholar, and a firm

friend of the Church. He owed his promotion to his

talents ; and the number and value of his published

works bear honorable testimony to his abilities and con-

tinued diligence in his high office. See further particu-

lars respecting the Bishop, and a correct list of his pub-

lications, under the diocese o( Dotcn.

1823. Alexander Arbuthnot, D. D. Dean of Cloyne, suc-

ceeded. The patent for his appointment is dated March.

21. He was consecrated in Tuam Cathedral, on May 11,

by the Archbishop of Tuam, assisted by the Bishops of

Kllmore and Elphln. He died at his palace of Klllaloe,

on January 9, 1828, aged 59, and was burled in the

churchyard of his cathedral. A plain tomb-stone is

placed over his grave, and a tablet containing a short

commemorative inscription to his memory was erected

within the church by his clergy.

1828. Hon. Richard Ponsonby, D. D. (third son of Wil-

liam Baron Ponsonby), Prascentor, and afterwards Dean,

of St. Patrick's, Dublin, was advanced to this see in the

month of March; and was consecrated on March 1(5, at

St. l-*atrick's, Dublin, by Richard, Archbishop of Cashel,

assisted by the Bishops of Meath and Waterford. In

1831 he was translated to Derry.

1831. Hon. Edmund Knox, D. D. (seventh son ofThomas,

first Viscount Northland, and brother of William,

Bishop of Derry), was ordained Deacon on November 30,
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and Priest on the 28th of December following, in the

church of Killaloe. In 1817 he was made Dean of

Down. He succeeded to this see by patent dated Octo-

ber 1 ; and was consecrated at the Castle Chapel, Dub-

lin, on October 9, by Richard, Archbishop of Cashel, as-

sisted by the Bishops of Kildare and Clogher. In 1834

he was translated to Limerick.

KILLALOE, KILFENORA, CLONFERT, AND KILMACDUAGH.

1834. Christopher Butson D. D. Bishop of Clonfert, suc-

ceeded. By the Church Temporalities' Act, 3 & 4

Will. IV. c. 37, the sees of Clonfert and Kilmacduagh

were imited to those of Killaloe and Kilfenora ; and on

the translation of Dr. Knox to Limerick, Dr. Butson

became Bishop of the four united sees. He died on

March 22, 1836. See more of him under the dioceses

of Waterford and of Clonfert.

1836. Stephen Creagh Sandes, D.D. a Fellow ofTrinity

College, Dublin, (ordained at Limerick, Deacon on Sep-

tember 8, 1807; Priest, May 1, 1810), succeeded. His

patent bears date . He was consecrated in the

Chapel of Trinity College, on June 12, by Richard,

Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops ofMeath

and Kildare. In 1839 he was translated to Cashel.

1839. Hon. Ludlow Tonson, D. D. (eighth son ofWilliam,

first Baron Riversdale), was ordained at Cork, Deacon

on May 6, and Priest on May 20, 1810. He was for

several years Rector of the parish ofAherne, in the dio-

cese of Cloyne. His eminence as a preacher having be-

come generally known, and having attracted the notice

of the Marquess of Normanby, Lord Lieutenant of Ire-

land, he was appointed to this see on the translation of

Bishop Sandes. His patent bears date February 16. He
was consecrated at Christ Church, Dublin, on February

17, by Richard, Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the



476 KILLALOE.

Bishops of Meath and Cashel. In 1848, by the death

of his cider brotlier, the Bishop succeeded to the title of

Baron Riversdale.

BISHOPS OF ROSCREA.

This see, situate in the northern part of the county of Tip-

perary, was founded by the Bishop, or Abbat, St. Cro-

nan, who flourished about the year 610. Near to the

end of the twelfth century this ancient bishopric was

united and annexed to that of Killaloe. Sir James Ware

has not recovered the names of any others of its prelates.

The remains of a beautiful church, perhaps the cathedral,

still adorn the town of Roscrea.

DEAN AND CHAPTER.

SEAL.

A seal of the Dean and Chapter, dated 1661, is engraved in

Harris's Ware.

DEANS.

1253. Isaac O'Cormacain, Dean, was advanced to the bi-

shopric of this diocese on April 5, in this year. [Ware.]

1253. Matthew O'Hogain succeeded ;
and, like his pre-

decessor, became Bishop of Killaloe, in 1267. [Ware.]

1280. Luke was Dean, and a consenting party to the ex-

change of the manor of Roscrea for other lands made by

the Bishop to King Edward I. [Chartse, Privilegia, &c.,

p. 35.]
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1297. Nehemiah was Dean. [MS. T. C. D. f. i. i8.]

1299. David Mac Mahon was in this year elected Bishop

of Killaloe. [Ware.]

1317. Luke appears. [Rot. Cane. Hib.j

1322. Benedict O'Coscry was elected Bishop. [Ware.]

1329-31. Charles. [MS. T. C. D. f. i . 1 8.]

1381. Matthew M^'Cragh [or M'^Carthy, according to

Cod. Clar. 36.] In 1389 he was advanced to the bi-

shopric. [Ware.]

1389. David O'Cormacain; presented July 15. [Rot. Cane]
15— . Boetius Clancy was Dean. He died in 1559. [MS.

Clarendon. 46.]

1559. Cornelius Ryan succeeded. [Ibid.]

1585. DoNOGH O'HoRAN. [O'Flaherty's West Connaught,

p. 358.]

1602. Hugh Hogan, " a native minister and Canonist, in-

stalled in 1602." [Bishop Ryder.] He resigned, by

reason of his great age and weakness, on November 20,

1624. [Lib. Mun.]

1624. Richard Hacket succeeded. Patent dated Decem-

ber 16 [Ibid.] ; installed -January 7. [ff.]

1628. Alexander Spicer, M. A. " Chaplain to the Lord

Lieutenant;" patent March 26, [Rolls Office.] He
was a native of Somersetshire, the son of a Clergyman

;

and became a Fellow of Exeter College, Oxford. He
bore the character of an able scholar and a learned di-

vine. Being invited into Ireland, he was well beneficed

by favor of the Lord Deputy Chichester. He wrote

several pieces
;
among which are,

1. David's Petition, on Psalm xix. 13.

2. The Pope at Babylon; a Sermon preached at

Coleraine, on November 5. London, 1617.

3. Elegies on the Death of Arthur Lord Chiches-

ter. 1625. [Ware's Writers.]
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1637. John Parker, Senior, D. D. admitted and installed

September 15. [ff.] In 1G43 he appears to have taken

out a new patent, dated March 4 [Lib. Mun.] ; or quaere,

whether he was siicceeded in that year by liis son John;

who in the same year succeeded his father in his prebend

in Christ Church, Dublin, and at the Restoration was

made Bishop ofElphin? He died in May, 1643, and

was buried at St. Michan's, Dublin. [Parish Reg.]

166J. Jasper Pheasant, M. A. (afterwards B, D.) Prascen-

tor of Achonry (son of Thomas Pheasant, P]sq*, of Bag-

gotsrath, Dublin), patent February 12. [Ibid.]

1692. Jerome Ryves, M. A. Chancellor of Christ Church,

Dublin; patent dated May 18. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] In

1699 he resigned, and was made Dean of St. Patrick's.

1699. James Abbadie, D. D. installed May 13. [ff.] Dr.

Abbadie was a native of Berne, in Switzerland ; and

came into Ireland in 1689. For some years afterwards

he was Minister of the French Church, in the Savoy,

London ; but returning into Ireland obtained this deanery,

which was his only preferment. He was a learned di-

vine, and an eloquent preacher. He also defended

warmly the Protestant faith. His work " On the Truth

of the Christian Religion," has been deemed a most able

confutation of infidelity. An account of his numerous

works may be seen in "Chalmers' Biographia Britannica."

He died in London, on September 25, 1727.

172|. Julius, or Giles Eyre, M. A. Archdeacon of Ross,

and Chancellor of Cork
;
presented March 15 [Lib.

Mun.] ; instituted May 24; installed same day. In 1730

he was made a Prebendary of Clonfert; and in 1737

Treasurer of Kilmacduagh. He died in 1749. His son

John was created Lord Eyre in 1768. After his death

the deanery appears to have remained vacant for about

twelve years; but this is not altogether certain.
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1750? Right Hon. Charles Talbot Blayney (eighth Lord

Blayney), appears in a Visitation Book, and is said to

have been appointed on April 8. [Lodge's Peerage.] He
was educated at St. John's College, Cambridge, and was

a Member of Parliament before he took Orders (at

Clogher, August 24, 1738.) In 1740 he became a Pre-

bendary of Derry.

1761. William Henry, D. D. presented November 9. A
Visitation Book of 1766 describes him as " not yet in-

stituted." [Cashel Reg-] He died in February, 1768,

and was buried at St. Anne's, Dublin.

1768. Hon. Joseph Deane Bourke, M. A. (son of the se-

cond Earl of Mayo, and himself afterwards third Earl),

presented August 8; instituted next day. In 1769 he

was Rector of Kilskir, in the diocese of Meath. In 1772

he resigned, and became Dean of Dromore ; and in the

same year was raised to the bishopric ofFerns and Leigh-

lln, from which he was translated to the archbishopric

of Tuam.

1772. William Cecil Pery, M. A. (afterwards created Lord

Glentworth, lineal ancestor of the Earls of Limerick),

was Treasurer of Ardfert. He was presented by patent

dated April 4. In 1775 he obtained a prebend in the

Church of Limerick. In 1780 he resigned this deanery,

and was made Dean of Derry ; and in 1781 was advanced

to the bishopric of Killala, from whence he was trans-

lated to Limerick.

1780. Samuel Rastall, M. A. educated at Peter-House,

Cambridge, was presented on February 18 ; instituted

March 17. In the preceding month he had been made

Prajcentor of St. Patrick's, Dublin. He died in the fol-

lowing year.

1781. Hon. Thomas Stopford, M. A. (third son of James,

first Earl of Courtown), presented August 1. In 1787
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he became Dean of Ferns; and in 1794 was promoted

to the bishopric of Cork.

1787. John Murray, M. A. of Queen's College, Cambridge,

(grandson of John, second Marquess of Athol), was pre-

sented on December 1. He died on June 25, 1790.

1790. Peter Carleton, M. A. presented October 30; in-

stituted November 6. (See, under Dublin diocese, an

account of his being wrongfully presented by the Crown

to the Deanery of St. Patrick's, Dublin.) He resigned in

1808, and accepted a prebend in the Church of Derry.

1808. John Bayly, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Christ Church,

Dublin; presented February 11; instituted April 7. In

1828 he resigned, and was made Dean of Lismore.

1828. Allen Morgan, M. A. presented June 25 ; instituted

July 5. He died in 1830.

1830. John Head, B. A. (ordained Deacon at Killaloe, 14

December, 180(>). His patent is dated October 9. He
was instituted December 15. He is the present Dean.

PRECENTORS.

1281. Maurice O'Hogain, Prsecentor, was raised to the

bishopric of Killaloe in this year. [Ware.]

1389 or 1390. Donald O'Grady; appointed by the Crown.

[MS. Clarend. 36.]

1591. Laurence O'Molowna, Prajcentor, is cited by the

Royal Visitors, for non-appearance. [MS. T. C. D.

E. 3. 14.]

1604 to 1G22, &c. Daniel Kennedy, " a native minister

and Canonist; installed in 1C04." [Bishop Ryder, and

Reg. Vis.] He also held the prebend of TuUagh.
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IGSf. John Andrew, or Andrews, B. A. (afterwards M. A.

and D. D.) Treasurer; instituted March 26 [ff.], or

June 19. [Reg. Vis.] He held this dignity forty-one

years, till his death in 1674.

167|. Patrick Fitz Symons, M. A. collated February 11

[ff.] ; installed April 14. [D. R.] In 1704 he was the

Chapter's Proctor to the Convocation. He died in 1705.

1705. John Shepherd, M. A. Treasurer of Limerick, and

Archdeacon of Ardfert ; collated July 18. [D. R.] He
died in 1713.

1713. Muschamp Vesey, M. A. collated August 6; in-

stalled next day. [D. R.] He was also Rector of

O'Gashin. In 1736 he was made Archdeacon of

Leighlin.

1729. Samuel Moland, B. A. appears. [V. B.] He died

in 1735.

1735. William Watson, B. A. Prebendary of Tomgrany;

collated May 22 ; installed same day. [D. R.] He held

this dignity forty-three years, and died in 1778.

1778. Thomas Carr, D. D. (son of Bishop Charles Carr),

was Chaplain to the Irish House of Commons. He was

collated December 10. [ff.] He resigned in 1780.

1780. Thomas May, B. A. was instituted July 30 [or 13,

ff.] He resigned in 1801.

1801. Charles Tuckey, LL.D. a Vicar Choral of Lismore;

collated March 24. He resigned in the next year.

1802. Samuel Jocelyn Otway, B. A. collated August 28.

He resigned in 1825.

1825. George Gresson, B. A. collated July 28. He died

in 1827.

1827. Thomas Falkiner, B. A. Prsecentor of Kilfenora;

collated July 14. Pic died in 1832.

1832. John Studdert, B. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. collated

March 3. He died in September, 1849.

MUNSTER.] 3 Q
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1849. William Macklin Edwards, M. A. collated Oct. 17

;

installed Oct. 24.

CHANCELLORS.

1389. Donald O'Grady was presented by the Crown, on

July 15, by reason of the vacancy of the see. [Rot.

Cane] Quaere, was he Prsecentor ? see p. 480.

1615. Christopher Flanagan, beneficed in Cashel,"

(namely, a Vicar Choral of that cathedral.) The Royal

Commissioners deprived him, for insufficiency. [Reg.

Vis.]

1618. John Blagrave; collated August 26. [ff.] "A
minister and preacher, a man of good learning and con-

versation." [Bishop Ryder ] He died in 163f

.

1634. John Atherton, M. A. a Prebendary of Christ

Church, Dublin; instituted April 24. [ff.] In 1635

he became Chancellor of Christ Church ; and in the next

year was raised to the bishopric of Waterford.

163|. John Bradley, M. A. Chancellor of Christ Church,

Dublin ; admitted March 22. [ff.]

1667. Paul Amyrault, M. A. appears. [V. B.] He was

likewise Provost of Tuara, and Archdeacon of Kilfenora.

1674. Richard Wooding, M. A. admitted July 13. [ff.]

1693. Daniel Tomlinson, M. A. appears. [Reg. Armagh.]

[V. B.] He was educated at the University of Dublin,

and was incorporated into that of Oxford in 1683. He
resigned in 1699, and became a Prebendary of Kildare.

1699. William Twigg, or Twigge, M. A. a Prebendary of

Limerick; collated August 1, [ff.] installed same day.

[D. R.] In 1705 he became Archdeacon of Limerick.

He died in the spring of 172y.
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1727. Edward PuRDON, M. A. collated May 9. [ff.] He
died in 1736.

1736. Joshua Dawson, M. A. Prebendary of Tomgrany;

collated July 24; installed same day. [D. R.] In 1738

he was appointed Vicar-General of the diocese. He was

still Chancellor in 1763.

1777. Michael Philpott, M. A. collated April 12. [D. R.]

He died in 1799.

1799. Hon. Arthur Vesey, B. A. (son of Thomas, first

Viscount de Vesci) ; collated January 5. [ff.] He died

on -Dec. 5, 1832.

1833. John Thomas O'Neill, M. A. collated February 22.

He resigned in 1837, and became Dean of Kilmacduagh.

1837. John Whitley, D. D. collated September 13. He
has published a work entitled "The Life Everlasting."

8vo. London, 1846.

TREASURERS.

1591(?) Donald Clancy, or O'Conry? [MS. T. C. D.

E. 3. 14.]

1615. Nicholas Bright (ordained Deacon and Priest in

1600), a Vicar Choral of Limerick, appears. [Reg. Vis.]

Bishop Ryder calls him " A minister and preacher, a

man of good conversation."

1629. John Andrewe, or Andrews, B. A. (ordained Dea-

con and Priest on November 22, 1629) ; instituted and

installed November 22. [ff.] In 1632 or 1633, he

resigned, and became Praecentor.

1633. Robert Sibthorp, B. D. succeeded [Reg. Vis.] He
was also Prebendary of Maynooth, in St. Patrick's Ca-
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thedral, Dublin ; in the next year he was elevated to the

bishopric of Kilfenora ; and in 1642 was translated to

Limerick.

1667. Edward Reynolds, M. A. appears. [V. B.] In 1655

he was receiving a salary of£120 from Oliver Cromwell's

Government, as minister at Kilmallock. [Reid.] In

1669 we find him Prebendary of Donoghraore in the

church of Limerick ; but he continued to hold the Trea-

surership.

1687. John Hawkins, M. A. (of the University of Cam-

bridge?) instituted October 7. [ff.] In 1693 he was

appointed Vicar-General of the diocese. He died in

1714.

1714. John Hickey, M. A. appears. [V. B.] Quaere, if he

was the Chancellor of Cashel ?

1716. Benjamin Lloyd, M. A. Prebendary ofDysart; pre-

sented by the Crown, June 28 [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted

July 11. [D. R.] He afterwards became Prebendary

of Tomgrany. He died in 1738.

1738. Andrew Barclay, M. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. col-

lated July 25 ; installed same day. [D. R.]

1754. William French, M. A. collated June 7. He re-

signed in 1760. Quaere, if he became Archdeacon of

Kilfenora, in 1767 or 1771 ? or Dean of Ardagh in 1769 ?

1760. Joseph Jannes, B. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. collated

October 16 ; installed May 12, 1761. [D. R.] He re-

signed in 1782.

1782. William Macdonnell, B. A. collated August 15.

[D. R.] He died in 1800.

1800. Robert Weldon, B. A. collated October 18. [ff.]

He resigned in 1802.

1802. John Palmer, M. A. collated August 21. He re-

signed in 1817.

1817. Robert Gabbett, B. A. Precentor of Kilfenora ; col-
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lated May 23. In 1823 he was appointed Vicar-General

of the diocese.

1823. Thomas M^Culloch, B. A. collated March 8. He
died in 1843.

1843. Thomas St. George, M. A. collated March 7. He
died in January, 1849.

1849. John Lesley Stawell, B. A. collated February 7.

ARCHDEACONS.

1198. D [MS. T.C.D. f. i. i8.]

1231. DoNAT (or Daniel) O'Kennedy, Archdeacon, was in

this year raised to the bishopric. [Ware.]

1280. Matthew was Archdeacon, and a party in the ex-

change of the manor of Roscvea with the King, Edward

I. [Chartae, Privilegia, &c. p. 35.]

1308. Matthew O'Dwyrick (perhaps the same person)

died. [MS. T. C. D. f. i . 1 8. and Cod. Clar. 36.]

1308. William de Singleton succeeded. [Ibid.]

1316. Thomas O'Cormacain was Archdeacon. In this year

he became Bishop of Killaloe. [Ware.]

1317. Matthew appears. [Rot. Cane. Hib.]

1320. DiONYSius, or Denis, appears. [Ibid.]

1355. Thomas O'Cormacain (II.) became Bishop of Kil-

laloe in this year. [Ware.]

1399. Cornelius O'Dea, or O'Dae [MS. T. C. D. f. i . 1 8]

;

in 1400 he became Bishop of Limerick. [Ware.]

1503. Matthew, Archdeacon, was this year advanced to

the bishopric of Kilmacduagh. [Ibid.]

1558. John Nelland, or Neiland, appears. [MS. T.C.D.

]

Letters of Denization arc granted to him, as being then

Archdeacon, dated October 31, 1559. [Pat. Roll.]
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[1579. " About this time the Bishop had two Archdeacons

under him, viz. : Kill and Armonensis." Dr. Todd's MS.
additions to Ware.]

1590. Patkick Hogan, or O'IIogan. [Reg. Vis.] " A
native minister and Canonist." [Bishop Ryder.] He
continued to be Archdeacon in 1(522.

1624. Thomas Lodge, B. A. of Oxford (ordained Deacon

May 2, 1620
;
Priest, 6th of the same month) ; Treasurer

of Limerick ; instituted February 28 [ff.] ; installed

July 13. [Reg. Vis.]

1638. Henry Jones, D. D. (son of Bishop Lewis Jones),

Dean of Kilmore (and formerly Dean of Ardagh), and a

Prebendary of Dromore ; instituted and installed March

29. [ff.] In 1645 he was raised to the bishopric of

Clogher.

1662. Gavin Barclay, or Berkeley, M. A. presented by

the Crown, January 29. [Lib. Man. Hib.] He had

been Praecentor of Cashel more than thirty years. In

1655 he was receiving an annual salary of £120 from

Oliver Cromwell's Government, as minister at Killaloe.

[Reid.]

1667. John Hall, LL. D. appears. [V. B.] He was made

Prajcentor of Leighlin in 1668. He died in 1691, and

was buried at Killaloe.

1691. Joseph Amirault (or Amyrauld), M. A. (ordained

Priest at Killaloe, on March 31, 1667) ; collated May 4

[D. R.] ; installed same day. He had been a Vicar Choral

of Lismore. In 1694 he appears as Archdeacon of Kil-

fenora also. He died in 1714.

1714. Walter Thomas, M. A. appears, [ff.] Quaere, if

he became Praicentor of Cashel, in the following year?

1714. Richard Daniel, M. A. (ordained Deacon January

10, 1703; Priest, April 18, 1715); collated November 2.

[ff.] Another authority states, that he was presented
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by the Crown (sede vacante), December 16 [Lib. Mun.]

;

instituted April 20, 1715. In 1722 he became Dean of

Armagh. He published a work entitled, " Some select

Psalms paraphrased in Metre," 8vo, Dublin and Lon-

don, 1722; and, a Version of the seven Penitential

Psalms. He resigned in 1732.

1732. John Brandreth, M. A. of Trinity College, Cam-

bridge, a Prebendary of Kilkenny; collated May 14;

installed June 3. [D. R.] In 1731 he had been made

Dean of Armagh; but in 1736 he resigned both his

deanery and archdeaconry, and became Dean of Emly,

and Chancellor of Armagh.

1736. James Stopford, M. A. Provost of Tuam; collated

July 10; installed same day. In 1747 he was made Dean

of Kilmacduagh ; and in 1753 was raised to the bishopric

of Cloyne.

1 753. Nicholas Hewetson, LL. B. presented by the Crown,

June 23 [Lib. Mun.] ; instituted July 2 ; installed Au-

gust 1. [D. R.] In 1758 he was made Treasurer of

Kilkenny. He died in 1761.

1761. Edward Synge, M. A. Prebendary of Lackeen; col-

lated July 23; installed August 5. [D. R.] He re-

signed in 1785.

1785. Samuel Synge, M. A. (son of his predecessor); col-

lated May 11. [D. R.] He resigned in 1809. He
afterwards became Sir Samuel Synge Hutchinson, Bart.

1809. Edward Price, M. A. collated May 19. He died in

1832.

1832. Edmond Hesketh Knox, B. A. (eldest son of Dr. E.

Knox, Bishop of Limerick) ; collated March 21 ; in-

stalled August 16. [pp.]
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CANONS,

WHOSE STALLS ARE NOT SPECIFIED.

1282. Richard de Northampton, an Englishman, a Canon

of Killaloe, was this year raised to the see of Ferns. He
died in 130|. It appears that, by the King's desire, he

was placed as a pensioner on the Abbey of St. Thomas

in Dublin, receiving three marks of silver per annum.

He enjoyed this pension upwards of twenty years.

—

[Prynne's Records, vol. iii. p. 1275.]

1343. Thomas O'Hogain, a Canon, is made Bishop of Kil-

laloe. [Ware.]

PREBENDARIES.

1. tomgrany.

1356. Thomas le Reve was presented by the Crown, during

the vacancy of the see, on April 14. [Rot. Pat. 29 Ed-

ward HI.] Quaere, whether it was he who was made

Bishop of Lismore in 1358?

1591(?). Patrick Flanagan, Prebendary, is cited by the

Royal Visitors, for non-appearance. [MS. T. CD. E. 3.

Before 1613. Mark Pagett is mentioned by Bishop Ryder

in 1622, as having holden this prebend " before his

time." [Reg. Cashel.] He was likewise a Prebendary

of Limerick ; and afterwards became a Prebendary, and

then Chancellor, of Cork.

1610. Bernard Adams, Bishop of Limerick, held this pre-
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bend in commendam [Reg. Vis. and Bishop Ryder], from

this year till his death in 1626.

1626. Robert Gee, presented by the Crown on April 11,

it being "^vold by lapse or otherwise." [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

Quaere, if this appointment was carried into effect ? In

1620 he was made a Prebendary of Kilkenny.

1626. Richard Wilkins, M. A. Prebendary of Rath (or-

dained Deacon and Priest March 4, 16j§) ; collated

March 28 ; installed April 8. [Reg. Vis.]

1666. George Sinclair, M. A. collated August 19. [ff.]

In 1675 he exchanged for the prebend of Iniscathrie.

167|^. Patrick Mortimer, M. A. Prebendary of Iniscath-

rie ; instituted March 10. [ff.]

168|. Nicholas Otway was instituted and installed, Fe-

bruary 10. [ff.]

1692. Daniel Higgins, M. A. appears. [D. R.] He died

in 1697 or 1698. [ff.]

169 1. John Paterson, M. A. Prebendary of Iniscathrie,

and likewise a Prebendary of Limerick ; collated Fe-

bruary 18. [ff.] He died in 1719.

1719. George Warburton, M. A. appears. [V. B.] In

1722 he resigned, and became Prebendary of Lackcen.

1722. Robert Curtis, M. A. collated May 29. [ff.]

1728. Joshua Dawson, INI. A. appears. [V. B.] He re-

signed in 1730. In 1736 he became Chancellor.

1730. William Watson, B. A. of Christ Church, Oxford,

M. a. in 1732; collated June 22; installed June 26.

[D. R.] He resigned in 1731. In 1735 he was made
Prajccntor.

1731. Benjamin Lloyd, M. A. the Treasurer, succeeded.

[V. B.] He died in 1738.

1738. Maurice Annesley, B. A. Prebendary of Tullagh

;

collated August 1 ; installed same day. [D. R.] This

collation appears to have been disputed ; and a writ of

munster.] 3 R
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quare impedit was issued against the Bishop and the in-

cumbent ; the latter was displaced, and was immediately

appointed curate by his successor in the prebend.

174^. Godfrey Massy, M. A. (a brother of Hugh, first

Lord Massy); instituted (on the presentation of John

Brady, Esq. ) March 20 ; installed same day. [D. R.]

In 1757 he was a Vicar Choral of Limerick.

1767. John Parkee, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Limerick;

instituted May 22. [D. R.] In 1780 he became a

Prebendary of Limerick. In February, 1781, he was

appointed Vicar-General of this diocese.

1775. Edward Whitty, M. A. instituted October 28. In

1777 he resigned, and was made Archdeacon of Leighlin.

1777. Arthur Huleatt, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Lime-

rick; instituted September 24. [ff.] He died in 1798.

1798. William Reade; collated October 29. [ff.] He
died in 1829.

1829. Thomas B. Brady, B. A. collated July 16. He is

the present Prebendary.

2. INISCATTERY, INISCALTHRA, OR KILKFSH.

1615. Marcus Lynch appears ;
" a Student, unfit, de-

prived." [Reg. Vis.]

1617. Thomas Edens (or Evans ?), " a minister and preach-

er, sometime student in Oxford, a man of good life and

conversation, installed in 1617." [Bishop Ryder.]

1633. Richard Heton, Heaton, or Hedon; presented by

the Crown, August 31. [Lib. Mun. Hlb.] Another re-

cord calls him Thomas Heaton. [Reg. Vis.] In 1662

he was made Prebendary of Aghold, in the diocese of

Leighlin.

1668. John Bandynell is Prebendary, [ff.]

1670. Robert Wilson; admitted and installed October 1.
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[ff.] In the next spring he was made Chancellor of

Limerick.

1672. WiLLAM Bedell, M. A. (quaere, of Corpus Christi

College, Cambridge ?) appears. [V. B.] Collated and

installed on September 1, 1670 (1672?) [See Mason's

Parochial Survey, vol.ii. p. 479.] On the same day he

was collated to the prebend of Tullagh. See below.

1674. Patrick Mortimer, M. A. instituted October 20.

[ff.] In March, 167^, he became Prebendary of Tom-

grany.

167|. George Sinclair, M. A. Prebendary of Tomgrany,

exchanged with Mortimer.

1681. Robert Wallis ; instituted and installed April 10.

[ff.] In 1693 he appears as Prebendary of Tullagh.

168|. John Patterson (or Paterson), instituted and in-

stalled February 25. [ff-] In 168^ he resigned, and

was made Prebendary of Tomgrany.

168|. John Vandeleur, M. A. collated March 6 [ff.] ; in-

stalled March 20. Under the tyranny of the Earl of

Tyrconnell, he took up arms in conjunction with his

brother Protestants, and was severely wounded in the

battle of Aughrim. [Mason's Parochial Survey.] [D. R.]

lie died in 1728.

1728. George Roche, M. A. collated May 2 ; installed next

day. [U. R.] In 1733 we find him a Vicar Choral of

Limerick; in 1736 a Prebendary; and in 1738 Chan-

cellor of that cathedral. He died in 1740.

1740. Charles Coote, M. A. afterwards D. D. collated

September 11 ; installed September 17. [D. R.] In

1761, he was Uean of Kilfenora.

1773. William Armstrong, B. A. collated August 6.

1777. Irwine Whitty, M. A. a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin; collated July 24. He held this preferment
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during the extraordinarily long period ofsixty-five years,

and died in l!S42.

1842. Henry Whitty, M. A. collated September 10; col-

lated again January 4, 1843.

1844. William Young, M. A. collated October 19. He
died in May, 1847.

1847. Joseph Frederick Rocbins, M. A. collated August

—
;
(or March 4, 1848 [D.R.])

3. TULLAGH.

1604. Daniel Kennedy, tbe Prascentor, " installed in anno

1604." He held the prebend in 1622. [Reg. Vis. and

Bishop Ryder.]

162- ? Robert Bridgman. It is said that W. Hewitt suc-

ceeded " on the death ofRobert Bridgman." [Reg. Vis.]

1627. William Hewitt (ordained Priest April 12, 1618);

collated July 12 [ff.] ; installed next day. He had pre-

viously been Vicar of Tullogh. Bishop Ryder speaks

of him as " a zealous preacher, a man of good life and

conversation." He appears again in 163|. [Reg. Vis.]

1670. John Worth, B. D. admitted August 6. [ff.] In

1671 he was appointed Chancellor of St. Patrick's, Dub-

lin; in 1672 he resigned this prebend, for one in the

Church of Ferns. He subsequently became Dean of

Kildare, and of St. Patrick's, Dublin.

1672. William Bedell, M. A. Prebendary of Iniscattery

;

instituted and installed September 1. [ff.]

1688. John Griffith, M. A. a Vicar Choral of Cork;

also of Christ Church, and of St. Patrick's, Dublin ; col-

lated August 3. [ff.]

1693. Robert Wallis, M. A. appears. [Reg. Armagh.]

He had been Prebendary of Iniscathrie in 1681.
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1697. James Tovey, M. A. appears. [V. B.] He had

been a Prebendary of Kilkenny. He died in 1728.

1728. Hugh Wilson, M. A. collated June 15; installed

same day. He died in 1735.

1735. Maueice Annesley, B. A. collated October 2; in-

stalled same day. [D. R.] He resigned in 1738, and

became Prebendary of Tomgrany.

1738. John Stephens; a Scholar of T. C. D.(?) collated

August 2. [D. R.] He died in 1757.

1757. Oliver Carter, B. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. collated

September 13; installed November 5. [D. R.] In 1764

he obtained a prebend in the church of Achonry. He
resigned in 1767 or 1768.

1768. Robert Minnitt, M. A. collated March 11.

1783. Antony Gale, M. A. collated March 4. He resigned

in 1790.

1790. Edwin Palmer, B. A. collated August 23. He re-

signed in 1801.

1801. Josiah Crampton, B. A. collated June 18. He re-

signed in 1803.

1803. John Whitty, B. A. collated August 24. He re-

signed in 1822, and became Archdeacon of Kilfcnora.

1822. Richard Brew, B. A. collated July 2. He is the

present Prebendary.

4. dysart.

1 . William Nealan. He was removed in or before

1612. [Rot. Pat. 10 Jac. I.]

1612. iENEAS Callanan, a Scholar of Trinity College, was

presented by the Crown, on April 3 ;
" the said Callanan

to be at liberty to reside in College while necessary, the

cure of souls at the same time not being neglected ; but

this presentation to be void after he shall have finished

his course, unless he reside on the said rectory." [Ibid.]



494 KILLALOK.

1615. Andrew Lysaght (or Mac Gilliesachta). [Reg.

Vis.] In 1620 he became Rector [not Prebendary] of

Rath. Bishop Ryder describes him as being " a Native,

one that was educated in the College at Dublin ; reads

the Irish service to the people, and is of honest conver-

sation."

1620. John Steere (son of the Bishop of Ardfert); "in-

stalled, studendi gratia, for three years, January 12."

[Bishop Ryder.]

1628. John Twenbrooke, B. A. Archdeacon of Kilfenora;

collated May 10; installed August 6. [Reg. Vis.] It

is stated, that the Rebels in 1641 compelled him, with

several other clergymen, to profess themselves Roman
Catholics. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 22.]

[1635. Jonathan Hoyle
;
presented April 14. [ff.] Quaere

this ? He was Rector of Dysart-Enos, in the diocese of

Leighlin, in 1641, when the Rebels obliged him to fly,

with his wife and children ; and plundered him of £700,

and his living, worth £120 per annum. [MS. T. C. D.

F. 2. 8.]

1667. Robert Fish appears. [V. B.]

1672. John Padfield, M. A. appears. [V. B.]

16— . Daniel Considine. lie was a Vicar Choral of

Cloyne. He died in 1692. [D. R.]

1692. John Jones, M. A. collated May 2 ; installed same

day. [D. R.] He died in 1711 or 1712.

1712. Benjamin Lloyd, M. A. appears. [V. B.] In 1715

he was made Treasurer.

1716. John Daniel, M. A. collated October 13. [ff.] He
still held it in 1761.

1761. Charles Columbine, LL. D. collated February 27.

He was at this time Vicar-General of the diocese. He
died in 1781.

1781. Maurice Studdart, B. A. (afterwards M. A. and
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LL. D.), collated March 21. [D. R.] In 1798 he re-

signed, and accepted the rectory of Nenagh.

1798. Edward Mangin, M. A. of Balliol College, Oxford;

collated March 2. [ff.] He resigned in 1800. In

1803 he was Prebendary of Rath.

1800. James WiLMOT Ormsby, M. A. collated January 16.

[ff.] He resigned in the following year, and became

Prebendary of Rath. He also held a prebend in the

Church of Limerick.

1801. Frederick Blood, B,A. collated March 7.

The appointment was suspended by the Lord Lieu-

tenant in Council, by an order dated June 27, 1843;

and the revenues were transferred to the Ecclesiastical

Commissioners. [Council Books.]

(elected.)

1843. James Martin, B. A. July 28. [D. R.]

5. RATH (or rathin, or ratiiderb).

1615. Bartholomew White appears. [Reg. Vis.] Bishop

Ryder calls him " a Native."

1621. Richard Wilkins, M. A. " a known preacher of good

life and learning, installed January 10." [Bishop Ryder.]

In 1621 he was collated to the rectory of Nenagh. In

1626 we find him Prebendary of Tomgrany.

1633-4. It is said to be "lapsed," in a Royal Visitation Book

of this date. [Prerog. Office.]

1637. Richard Hogan, M. A. " of the College of Dublin,

a native," instituted September 15. [ff.] In 1641 the

Rebels forced him to profess himself a Roman Catholic.

[MS. T. C. D. F. 2. 22.]

1667. Neptune Blood, D. D. appears. [V. B.] He Avas

at this time Dean of Kilfenora.
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1695. Richard Goodman, M. A. appears. [V. B.] He re-

signed in 1696 or 1697, and was made a Prebendary of

Cork, by exchange with his successor.

1697. Joshua Warren, M. A. a Prebendary of Cork; col-

lated September 27. [ff.] He died in 1701.

1701. John Jones, M. A. Prebendary of Dysart; collated

January 7. [D. R.] (Qutcre this appointment?—See

p. 494.)

1701. William Percivall, M. A. the son of George Perci-

vall, Esq. a native of Ireland, was born in 1674. He
became a Student of Christ Church, Oxfoi'd

;
proceeded

B. A. in 169§; M.A. 1695; B. D. and D. D. by di-

ploma, Feb. 1714-5. [Reg. Univ. Oxon.] Collated

December 17 [ff.] ; installed January 1. In 1703 he

was made Archdeacon of Casliel. In 17— he was Pro-

locutor of the Lower House of Convocation. In 1720 he

became a Prebendary of Christ Church, Dublin. He
died in August, 1734; and was buried at his church,

St. Michan's, in Dublin.

1733. This prebend does not appear in the Archbishop's

Provincial Visitation Book of this year ; nor in 1735,

nor 1738. It is barely named in those of 1742 and 1745.

[1748. "Vacant."—"A prebend to which at present no

tithes are found to belong." [Vis. Book.] It continued

vacant to the year 1801.

1801. James Wilmot Ormsby, M. A. Prebendary of Dysart

;

collated March 7. He was likewise a Prebendary of

Limerick. He resigned in 1803.

1803. Edward Mangin, M. A. formerly Prebendary of

Dysart; collated December 1. He is the present Pre-

bendary.

6. CLONDAGAD.

1615. Thomas Prichard appears. [Reg. Vis.] In 1617
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he was collated to the rectory of DriimclifFe. Bishop

Ryder calls him " a grave minister and preacher; a man

of good life and conversation."

1619. Nicholas Booth; installed September 3. [Bishop

Ryder.] He still held the prebend in 163|. [Reg. Vis.]

1667 to 1675. Francis Whitestone, M. A. appears. [V.B.]

168|^. John Lawson, M. A. a native of Scotland (educated

at Cambridge ?) ; collated March 6. [ff.] He died in

1711.

1711. James Dabbins, B. A. (ordained Priest May 27,

1711) [V. B.]; collated June 18; installed June 27.

[D. R.] He resigned in 1720.

1720. William Hadlock, M. A. collated September 21

[ff.], or October 11; installed December 8. [D. R.]

He held it forty-three years, till his death in 1763.

1763. Roger Hadlock, B. A. collated December 12. [ff.]

He died in 1801.

1801. John Lloyd, B. A. collated June 14. He resigned

in 1803.

1803. Richard Kennedy, B.A. collated June 10. He died

in 1833.

1833. Charles Fitzgerald, B. A. collated January 28.

7. LACKEEN, or LOCHIN, or LOGHKEEN.

1591(?) Donald O'Molony was Prebendary; he was like-

wise Rector of DromclifFe. [MS. T. C. D.]

1615. George Andrews, M. A. Dean of Limerick, and
Praecentor of St. Patrick's, Dublin. [Reg. Vis.] He
resigned this prebend in 1620. In 1622 he was Vicar
of Dowry, in the diocese of Killaloc. Bishop Ryder de-

scribes him in that year as being " a Master of Arts of

twenty-three years' standing, a learned and zealous

MUNSTER.] 3 s
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preacher of God's word, and one of singular good life

and conversation." In 1635 lie was advanced to the

bishopric of Ferns and Leighlin.

1G20. Denis Garfarth, Garth, or Gartiiforth (ordained

Deacon October 4, 1618, and Priest on the 25th of the

same month ;
" one of good life and conversation"), ap-

pears in Bishop Ryder's Report of 1622. He was col-

lated October 31, 1620; installed on Jan. 31, following.

He was still Prebendary in 1641 ; and in that year was

plundered by the Rebels of property to the amount of

£604, and his living, worth £120 per annum. [MS.

T. C. D. F. 2. 14.] In 1646 he was one of those clergy-

men who signed the " Remonstrance" against the Parlia-

mentary Directory. •

1667. EzECHiEL Webbe, M. A. appears. [V. B.] He was

at this time a Prebendary of Emly. In 1670 he resigned

that prebend for a canonry of Kildare; and in 1675 be-

came Archdeacon of Kildare.

1693. William Nelson, or Nelsonne, M. A. (of the Uni-

versity of Cambridge ?), appears. [Reg. Armagh.] He
was also a Prebendary of Kildare. He died in 1699.

1699. Thomas Hemsworth, M. A. instituted August 10.

[ff.] In 1704 he was a Proctor for the Clergy to the

Convocation. He died in 1724.

1724. George Warburton,M. A. Prebendary ofTomgrany

;

collated October 17. [ff.] He died in 1760.

1760. Edward Synge, M.A. (son of Dr. Nicholas Synge,

Bishop of Klllaloc) ; collated April 24. [ff.] In 1761

he resigned, and became Archdeacon.

1761. William Blachford, M.A. collated July 30; in-

stalled August 5. [D. R.] In 1770 he was made Pre-

bendary of Tagh-sagart, and in ]771ofHowth, both in

the Cathedral of St. Patrick, Dublin. He died in 1773,

and was buried at St. Werburgh's, Dublin.
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1773. George Fowler, Pra3centor of Kilfenora; collated

August 6.

1775. Patrick Crawley, B. A. a Scholar of T. C. D. col-

lated September 26. He resigned in 1778.

1778. John Radcliffe, B. A. collated December 21. [D.R.]

He resigned in 1789.

1789. Charles Mongajv (afterwards Warburton), M. A.

Rector of Tullagh and Skibbereen, in the diocese of

Ross; collated Aug. 8 [D. R.], or Dec. 23. [ff.] In

1790 he was appointed Dean of Ardagh; and in 1800

Dean of Clonmacnois, and Pra3centor of St. Patrick's,

Dublin. He resigned this prebend in 1804. In 1806

he was raised to the bishopric of Limerick.

1804. Charles Massy, B. A. collated November 19. He
died in 1817.

1817. Sir Hercules Richard Langrishe, Bart. B. A. col-

lated July 19. In 1822 he was made a Vicar Choral of

Lismore. He is the present Prebendary.
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DIOCESE OF KILFENORA.

The accounts of the foundation of the see of Fenabore, Kil-

fenabhra, or Kilfenora, are very defective. It is some-

times called, by the old Annalists, the see of Core

Modruadh, or Corcum Ruadh (Corcomroe), from the

barony in which it is situated. The cathedral church is

dedicated to St. Fachnan [quaere, whether the same as the

founder of the bishopric of Ross?], who, perhaps, was

its first Bishop. The diocese is of very small extent, con-

taining only seven benefices, including the deanery. In

a Regal Visitation Book of 1615, its value in the King's

books is stated to be only £5 Irish. It is situated in

the west of the county of Clare, and was within the pro-

vince of Cashel. From the year 1606 to 1617, this see

was holden by a Bishop ofLimerick. From 1660 to 1742

it was united to the archbishopric of Tuam; from 1742

to 1752 it was holden by Whitcombe, Bishop of Clon-

fert; but from this last period it has remained annexed

to the see of Killaloe.

ARMS OF THE SEE.

An ancient seal, inscribed sigill . epale iois epi fenneb .

(qua;re John O'Hinalan, 1552?), is in the Royal Irish

Academy ; it exhibits an ecclesiastic seated, holding a

book; beneath his feet is the motto " fidel in mlo"

(faithful in the least).
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TAXATION.

A. D. 1291. By Authornti/ of Pope Nicholas IV.

Commimia Ecclesise Fynnabo-

rensis, v." vi.^ vm.*^ Dec. x.' viii.''

(Then follow the names of the pa-

rochial churches ofthe diocese.)

Praeter bona Episcopi quae taxan-

tur ad XX." „ xl."

A.D. 1615.

In a Regal Visitation book of this year, the value of the

see in the King's books is stated to be £5 Irish currency.

But no separate Taxation of the dignities or benefices is

found.

SUCCESSION OF BISHOPS.

1254. Christian, the earliest prelate of whom Ware was

able to discover any notice, died in 1254; and was bu-

ried in the church of the Dominicans at Limerick.

1265. Maurice (by some called Hknry), having been

elected by the Chapter, obtained the King's assent, and

the restoration of his temporalities, on February 1 2 ; and

was consecrated by his metropolitan, the Archbishop of

Cashcl. He died in 1273.

1273. P'lorence O'Tigernach, a Cistercian monk, Abbat

of Kilsanne in the county ofLimerick, was elected Bishop

by the Chapter, in obedience to a conge d'ellre, dated

July 14 ; and obtained the Royal assent on September

18. He died in 1281.

1281. Charles, Dean of Kilfenora, having been elected

Bishop, was confirmed by the King on September 8.

1291. G was Bishop. [Reg. Swayne, Armagh; sec

Harris's Ware, p. 70
]

1.300. Congal O'Loghlain, Bishop of this see, died in 1300,
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" leaving behind him a good character lor honesty and
integrity, learning and hospitality."

1300. Simon O'Currin succeeded. He died in 1303, and

was buried in the Dominican Convent of Limerick.

1303. Maurice O'Brien, Dean of Kilfenora, succeeded. He
obtained the Royal confirmation on October 8 ; he sat

eighteen years; and, dying in 1321, was interred in the

Dominican Convent at Limerick. Harris gives us, at

p. 623, a copy of some barbarous Latin verses, said to

have been formerly inscribed over the burying place of

this and five other prelates.

1323. Richard O'Loghlain [there is a doubt as to his name]

was consecrated Bishop ofthis see, at Waterford, on Palm
Sunday, 1323. [Ware, from Clynn's Annals.] O'Logh-

lain died on February 13, 1351).

1394-5. Patrick was Bishop in 1394, when he took the

oath of fealty to King Richard IL on March 19.

1434. Phelim O'Loughlin, " Bishop of Kilfenabhra," died.

[Four Masters.]

1491. Denis O'Cahan resigned this bishopric.

1491. Maurice O'Brien, a person of noble birth, a Canon

of Killaloe, was appointed Bishop by the Pope, on Dec.

31, 1491 (or August 26, 1492). He died in 1510. [Four

Masters.]

1523. Another prelate of his name held the see in 1523.

1552. John O'Hinalan was Bishop on May 16, 1552. How
long he sat is not known. The Annals of the Four

Masters call him John Oge O'Niallan, " a preacher of

the word of God:" they place his death in 1569, and

state that he was buried at Kilfenora.

1570. John Avas Bishop of Kilfenora in 1570.

1585. Daniel signs as Bishop elect, on August 17, 1585.

The see was vacant in 1602, perhaps by the death of

this prelate.
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1606. Bernard Adams, Bishop of Limerick, held this see

(the entire value of which, in 1615, was £82 4s.) in

commendam, by virtue of a patent dated July 10, from

1606 to August 18, 1617, Avhen he resigned it.

1617. John Steere, M. A. Archdeacon ofEmly, succeeded

by patent dated August 25, and was consecrated the

next day. The King also granted him a letter, in aid

of recovering the possessions unjustly withholden from

his see. [Rot. Pat. 15 Jac. I.] He was translated to

Ardfert, on December 8, 1621.

1622. William Murray, D. D. Chaplain to King James,

succeeded. His patent bears date November 27. He
was consecrated on Dec. 18, in St. Patrick's, Dublin, by

the Archbishop of Dublin, assisted by the Bishops of

Meath and Clonfert. In June of the next year he ob-

tained a Letter of Privy Seal, empowering him to hold

in commendam the rectory of Lanaest, in the diocese of

Exeter, or other preferment not exceeding £100 per

annum. [Rot. Pat.] In November 1627 Murray was

translated to Llandaff, in Wales.

[1628. Richard Betts. On September 19, 1628, a patent

passed granting this see to Richard Betts, D. D. who had

been Chaplain to King James, and was preferred to this

dignity for his learning, religion, and zealous life. But

when he came to Ireland and learned the poverty of the

see, he declined the preferment, and returned without

consecration.] [Ware, and Pat. Rolls.]

1630. James Heygate, Higate, or Highgate, M. A. a na-

tive of Glasgow, Archdeacon of Clor/her, succeeded, by

patent dated April 30. He was consecrated in St. Pa-

trick's, Dublin, on May 9, 1630, by the Archbishop of

Dublin, assisted by tlic Bishops of Ferns and Clonfert.

Archbishop Laud earnestly represented to the Earl of

Strafford the pitiful case of this Bishop, the whole income



504 KILFENORA.

of whose see did not exceed fourscore pounds. [Straf-

ford's Letters, vol. 11. p. 172.] In consequence of that

report he received license to hold other preferments, to

the annual value of £100 In the King's books, in com-

mendam, upon condition of residing on his bishopric.

[Todd's Ware.] He died on April 30, 1638, and was

buried at Clounish, in the County of Monaghan. See

some particulars related of him, in the Life of Bishop

Spottiswoode, p. 144, &c.

1638. Robert Sibthorp, B. D. an Englishman, Treasurer

of Killaloe, and Prebendary of Maynooth, in St. Patrick's

Cathedral, Dublin, succeeded by King's Letter dated

June 19, with permission to hold his Treasurershlp in

commendam; and was consecrated In St. Patrick's, Dub-

lin, on November 14. Lord Strafford speaks of him as

an honest and able man. In 1642 he was translated to

Limerick.

166^. Samuel Pullein, or Pullen, D. D. an Englishman,

Chancellor of Cashel and Dean of Clonfert, was advanced

to the archbishopric oiTuam, at the Restoration ofKing

Charles II. and held this see in commendam. His patent

Is dated January 19, 166^; he was consecrated In St.

Patrick's, Dublin, in company with the other eleven

prelates, on the 27th of the same month.

From this time till the year 1742, the Bishops of

Kilfenora will be found in the series of Archbishops of

Tuam.

From 1742 to 1752, John Whitcombe, Bishop of

Clonfert, held this see in commendam. Finally, in 1752, it

was annexed to that of Killaloe; and its prelates will be

found among those of that see, down to the present time.
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DEAN AND CHAPTER.

Little is now known respecting the foundation of the Chap-

ter of Kilfenora, or the number of its original members.

It is probable that this Cathedral, like others, received

its constitution of a Dean and Canons about the end of

the twelfth, or beginning of the thirteenth century. A
Dean and Archdeacon are mentioned at the year 1245,

and the Dean and Chapter in 1273. [Prynne's Records,

vol. ii. p. 857; and vol. iii. p. 129 ] In 1265 we find

the " Canons" obtaining the King's leave to elect their

Bishop.

Bishop Adams, in 1615, reported to the Regal Visitors, that

the Chapter consisted of a Dean, Chanter, Chancellor,

Treasurer, Archdeacon, and six Prebendaries ; all of

whom received " Canons' Portions" out of the Q3conomy

Fund. He names two prebends, Killarly and Discrt

Breachan. [Dr. Todd's MS. Ware.]

SEAL.

A seal ofthe Dean and Chapter is engraved in Harris' Ware
(at the diocese of Tuam), p. 601 ; it is without date: it

represents our Saviour bound to a pillar and scourged

;

and bears the motto livore ejus; and the inscription,

SIG. CAPIT. ECCL. CATII. STI. FECKNANI FENEBOIIEN. This

seal, which liad long been in private hands, was pur-

chased a few years ago by Bishop Mant, while holding

the sees of Killaloe and Kilfenora.

DEANS.

1281. Charles, Dean of Kilfenora, is elected Bishop.

[Ware.]

1303. Maurice O'Brien, Dean, is elected Bishop. [Ibid.]

1585. Daniel Shennagh appears. [O'Flaherty's West

Connaught, p. 358.]

munster.] 3 T
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1591? Donald O'Heanon (O'Heney? or Shennagh ?) ap-

pears. [MS. T. CD. E. 3. 14.]

1615. DoNAT O'Shanny (probably the same person), " a

weak old man, lately relapsed into Popery." [Reg. Vis.]

1617. Hygatus Love (ordained Deacon Dec. 5, 1615;

Priest Feb. 3, following)
;
patent June 2 ; installed Nov.

11. He held the dignity in 1634. [Ibid.]

162|. John Yorke, M. A. is Dean ; some other preferment

is granted to him, by patent dated January 17. [Rolls

Office.] He held the vicarage of Killenesoolagh in the

diocese of Killaloc.

1639. Philip Flower. Patent dated Sept. 16. [Lib. Mun.

Hib.] In tlie Rebellion of 1641, he lost £40, and his

living, worth £120 a year. [MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 22
]

1663. Neptune Blood, D. D. patent dated June 27. He
was at the same time Prebendary of Rathderb, or Rath,

in the diocese of Killaloe. [Lib. Mun. Hib.] On April

27, 1676, he was appointed Vicar-General of the diocese

of Kilfenora.

1692. Neptune Blood, Jun. Clerk, the Treasurer. Patent

dated Dec. 8. [Lib. Mun. Hib.](a) He died in 1716.

1716. William White, M. A. Patent dated June 28. On
July 2 he was collated to "a portion of the Vicar-cho-

ralships." [ff.] He resigned his deanery on August

2, 1724.

1724 (to 1757 or later). Jonathan Bruce, M. A. a Scholar

of Trinity College, Dublin. Patent dated October 15.

[Ibid.] I think he was a Prebendary of Cloyne.

1761. Charles Coote, M. A. (son of Dr. Chidley Coote,

Prebendary of Cork, and brother of the distinguished

(a) The Visitation Book of 1G94 states of him, ' possidet octo Canonicas

portiones ad Chorum dictaj Ecclesia; spectantes." Aud that of 1715, " He holds

the eight Canonical Portions, by letters patent of the Crown, uniting them to the

Deanery."
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soldier Major-General Sir Eyre Coote), appears. He
was also a Prebendary of Killaloe,and in 1777 became

Vicar Choral of Tuam. See a notice of him in Mathias'

work, entitled, " The Pursuits of Literature." He died

in September, 1780, and was buried in St. Werburgh's,

Dublin.

1781. Charles Coote, Jun. D. D. (nephew of his prede-

cessor), Prsecentor of Christ Church, Dublin, succeeded.

[V. B.] He died in February 1796; and was buried

at St. Peter's, Dublin.

1796. Latham Coddington, B. A. Patent May 16 ; insti-

tuted June 20. He resigned in 1802. In 1809 he be-

came a Prebendary of St. Patrick's, Dublin.

1802. George Stephenson, LL. D. Patent June 14; in-

stituted August 25. He died in 1825.

1825. William Henby Stacpoole, M. A. instituted May

24. He died in January, 1847.

1847. John Armstrong, M. A. Patent March 26 ; insti-

tuted and installed April 8.

PRiECENTORS.

1302. David is Prajcentor. [Prynne's Rec. vol. iii. p. 1016.]

1632. Neptune Blood (ordained Priest March 18, 1622);

collated Nov. 4 ; installed next day. [Reg. Vis.] Bishop

Ryder, in 1622, mentions as one of his clergy, " Neptune

Blood, Student in the College of Dublin, a good scholar,

and reads the Irish tongue." He was presented to the

rectory ofYoughal-Arra in that year ; but was dispensed

with, pro quinquenido, that he might prosecute his aca-

demical studies. On March 24, 1642-3, he appears to

have been presented by the Crown to some dignity or
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office in tlie Cathedral Church of Cork. [Vide Lib. Mun.

Hib. which omits to name the dignity.]

1643? Robert Bortiie, or Barthe, appears to have suc-

ceeded Blood. The dignity was vacant, by his death, in

1669. [Reg. Tuara.]

l^j^. Robert Ince, M. A. a Prebendary of Tuam, was

collated (by the Archbishop of Tuam) on March 21

;

and was installed on June 16. He died in 1676. [Reg.

Tuam.]

1676. Thomas Radcliffe, M. A. was collated on Oct. 17,

and installed on January 27 following. He resigned the

prsGcentorshIp on May 11, 1688 ; but was presented

again on the 8th of the following June. [Reg. Tuam.]

He was also a Prebendary ofTuam. He died in 1712.

1712. Henry Hart, M. A. collated October 18. On the

same day he was collated to the prebend in the church

of Tuam, vacated by his predecessor [ff.] ; and likewise

was appointed Vicar-General of the diocese of Tuam.

He resigned in March 1719.

1719. Robert Couperthwait, an Englishman (ordained

Deacon and Priest by the Bishop of Chester, at Kendal,

in 1674 and 1677) succeeded; collated June 10 [ff.]

He held a benefice in this diocese in the year 1694. He
died in 1724.

1735. Lewis Mansergh, M. A. appears. [D. R.]

1761. Sumner WiLitiMs, B. A. appears. [V. B.] He died

in 1772.

1772. George Fowler; collated May 29. In 1773 he was

made a Prebendary of Killaloe.

1776. James Martin, M. A. collated January 6. He re-

signed in 1790.

] 7!)0. Michael Davouen, M. A. a Scholar of Trin. Coll.

Dublin; collated Sept. 3. He died in 1810.

1810. Robert Gabbett, B. A. collated May 9. In 1817

lie resigned, and became Treasurer of Killaloe.
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1817. Simon Holland, B. A. collated September 1. He
died in 1823.

1823. Thomas Falkiner, B. A. collated January 1. In

1827 he resigned, and became Praecentor of Killaloe.

1827. Henry Allen, B. A. collated July 25.

1835. Jackson Wray, B. A. collated March 11.

CHANCELLORS.

1302. Isaac is Chancellor. [Prynne's Rec. iii. p. 1016.]

1591. CosNEus O'Davorin. [MS. T. C. D. e. 3. 14.]

1615. Richard Walker appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1623. Patrick Lysaght, B. A. (ordained Deacon April 23,

1623 ; Priest November 26, 1624) ; presented by the

Crown, by lapse. May 3 [Lib. Mun. Hib.] ; installed

June 26. [Reg. Vis.] In 1669 we find him Vicar-Ge-

neral of Tuam. He held the dignity in 1641, at which

time the Popish rebels compelled him to profess himself

a Roman Catholic [MS. T. C. D. F. 2. 22.] ; and even in

1670, when he installed R. Ince the Praicentor; and died

in 1676. [Reg. Tuam.]

1676. James Milnes, M. A. succeeded, by the death of Ly-

saght. He was collated on April 27. He resigned in

October of the same year. [Reg. Tuam.]

1676. Edward Price, M. A. a Prebendary of Tuam, was

collated on October 17. On May 11, 1688, he resigned,

but was presented again on the 27th of the I'ollowing

month. He resigned finally on May 23, 1701. [Reg.

Tuam.]

1701. John Price, M.A. collated May 24. In 1704 he

was the Chapter's Proctor in Convocation. He rosio'ncd

in 1719.
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1719. James Trousdell, B. A. collated June 11. [ff.] He
was still Chancellor in 1757.

1764. Robert Peacock, B. A. appears. [V. B.] He held

the dignity forty-five years, till his death in 1809.

1809. Henry Boyde, M. A. collated March 18. He re-

signed in 1817.

1817. Mark Cassidy, B. A. collated November 27.

In the year 1840, the appointment was suspended by

the Privy Council, by an order dated Feb. 18. [Council

Book.] No substitute has been elected by the Dean and

Chapter.

TREASURERS.

1302. John is Treasurer. [Prynne's Records, iii. p. 1016.]

1615. Evan Jones appears. [Reg. Vis.]

1625. Nehemiah O'Davoran (or O'Donovan ?) was pre-

sented by the Crown, on Sept. 7. [Lib. Mun. Hib.]

1641. John Lowe was Treasurer in this year; when the

rebels forced him to profess himself a Romanist. [MS.

T. C. D. F. 2. 22.] Quaere, a Prebendary of Lismore?

1688. Neptune Blood, Jun. ; collated May 12. He had

been Rector of Killeilagh in 1680; and in 1682 styled

himself " Curate of the whole diocese of Kllfenora."

[Reg. Tuam.] In 1692 he was made Dean. He died

in 1716.

1716. George Hart, M. A. collated Nov. 7 ; installed same

day. [Reg. Tuam.] He resigned in 1718, and accepted

a prebend in the Church of Tuam.

1718. EdwardLukey, orLowcAY, B. A. a Scholar ofT.CD.
was collated June 17. [ff.]
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1741. Ambrose Upton, M. A. presented by the Crown on

November 4. [Lib. Mun.] He died in 1752.

1752. Edward Shadavell, B. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert;

collated Oct. 4; installed Oct. 7. [D. R.] He died in 1771.

1771. Thomas Robinson, B. A. appointed by the Crown,

sede vacante; patent dated Dec. 31 [Lib. Mun.] ; insti-

tuted Aug. 5. Quaere, if he was Chancellor of Kildare ?

He resigned in 1809.

1809. John Westropp, B. A. collated May 29. He is the

present Treasurer.

ARCHDEACONS.

1302. Charles is Archdeacon. [Prynne, vol. iii. p. 1016.]

1585. Denis was Archdeacon. [O'Flahcrty's West Con-

naught, p. 358.]

1685. Hugh Powell appears. [Reg. Vis.] But he is said,

in the Royal Visitation Book of 163|, to have been col-

lated on Jan. 17, 162§, and installed on the following

day. [Prerog. Office.]

1625. John Twenbrooke, B. A. (ordained Deacon July

19, 1615 ; Priest April 2, 1616) ;
presented by the Crown,

by lapse; patent May 18; instituted May 21; installed

June 2. In 1628 he was made Pi'ebendary of Dysart,

in the Church of Killaloe. [Reg. Vis.] He resigned

this archdeaconry in 1632.

1632. Andrew Lysaght (or Mc Gilliesachta), of T.C.D.

(ordained Deacon Aug. 23, 1618; Priest Sept. 14, 1623),

presented Oct. 3; installed Nov. 6. [Reg. Vis.]

1641. Neptune Blood appears to be Archdeacon. He lost

in the Rebellion property to the amount of £180, and
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his Church living, worth £140 a year. [See Depositions

in MS. T. C. D. f. 2. 22.] He afterwards became Dean.

1665. Paul Amyrault was Archdeacon. He resigned on

Jan. 18 ; but was collated again next day. [Reg. Tiiam.]

In 1666-7 he became Provost of'Tuam ; and in 1667 ap-

pears as Chancellor of Killaloe.

1690. Joseph Amyrault, M. A. Archdeacon of Killaloe,

appears. [Reg. Tuam.] He died in 1714.

1714. JohnVesey, M. A. (son of the Archbishop ofTuam),

a Prebendary of Tuam, was collated on Sept. 10 ; and

installed Sept. 18. In 1715 he was Rector of Ballinrobe.

1743. William Lewis, M. A. a Prebendary of Clonfert;

collated in June. He was also Chancellor of Cloyne.

He died at a great age in 1767.

1771. William French, M. A. appears. [V. B.] Perhaps

he was the Treasurer of Killaloe. He died in 1 790.

1790 James Kenny, B. A. collated August 26. He com-

piled the Statistical Account of the Union of Kilmana-

heen, printed in Mason's Parochial Survey, vol. i. He
died in 1822.

1822. John Whitty, B. A. (formerly a Scholar of T. C. D.)

;

a Prebendary of Killaloe ; collated July 2. [ff.] In

1824 he was appointed Vicar-General of the diocese.

He is the present Archdeacon.

CANONS, OR PRP]BENDARIES.

1302-3. Gilbert de Cloghan,

Matthew,

Benedict,

Thomas,

Maurice,

appear as Canons.

[Prynne, iii.p. 1016.]
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1591? Maurice O'Brien, a layman, appears as Canon of

Kilfenora, and Rector of ? about this year. [MS.

T.C.D.E.3.14.]

Bishop Adams returned to the King's Visitors in 1615, that

" There are ten Canonical portions (or Prebendarial),

belonging to the Church of Kilfeaora ; of which each of

the dignitaries has one in right of his dignity : the rest

are holden by other incumbents." [Reg. Vis. 1615, in

Prerog. Office.] He also reported that there were two

Prebends belonging to the Church [Q^conomy ?J namely

Disert-Breachan, and Killarly. The Visitation Book

of 1771 states that " Eight Canons' portions are charged

to the Dean, which he does not enjoy."

VICARS CHORAL.

1716. William White, M.A.was presented to a canonical

portion of Vicars Choral, vacant by the death of Nep-

tune Blood, on July 2. He was Dean at the time. See

above, p. 506. [Reg. Tuam.]

MUNSTER.]





ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS

OCCUKRENG DURING THE PRINTmG OF THIS VOLUME.

Page 44, last line but two, for rectory of Ealfithmone and

of Templemore, read, vicarages of Kilfithmone, Barnanely, Tem-

plemore, Killoskehan, Templeree, and Killenoge, or Clonmore.

P. 55, 1. 21, for great grandson, read, son of Sir Eichard Cox,

and grandson, &c.

P. 59, !• 23, William Hamilton; add, a grandson of Arch-

bishop Malcolm Hamilton. He was buried at St. Patrick's Rock,

Cashel, near the grave of the Archbishop's wife.

P. 60, 1.11, John Seymour
;
add, father of Sir Michael Sey-

mour, Bart.

P. 60, 1. 28, Thomas Hewetson; add. In 1776 he became a

Prebendary of Cloyne.

P. 63, 1. 1, Ulysses Burgh
; add, of Dromkeen, in the county

of Limerick, lineal ancestor of the present Lord Downes.

P. 64, 1. 7, W. E. Agar; add, younger brother of Archbishop

Agar.

P. 66, 1. 1 7, Morgan Hickey ; add, a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin.

P. 69, 1- 1, George Forster; add, brother of Sir Thomas

Forster, of Tullaghan, Bart.

P. 97, 1. 10, Richard Burgh, Jun.
; add, son of the Rev.

Ulysses Burgh.

P. 97, last line; add. He resigned on Dec 13th, 1850; and

was succeeded by the Rev. Michael Lloyd Apjohn.

P. 100, to the list of Dr. Hales' publications add, "Obser-

vations upon an Essay (by Dr. Gabriel Stokes) on the Nature

and Import of Subscription to the Thirty-nine Articles in Ire-

land." 8vo. Duhlin, 1800.
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P. 103, 1. 1, J. Molles; add. He was buried at Hospital, in

the county of Limei'ick: his will is in the Registry of Cashel.

P. 131, 1. 18, after 1704, add, and accepted a chaplaincy of

Christ Church.

P. 142, 1. 15, T. S. Townsend; add. The Queen's letter for

his promotion is dated August 21, but his Letters Patent were

never issued ; for in October of this year he was raised to the

Bishopric of j\j^eath.

1850. Edward Newenham Hoare, M. A., Dean of

Achonry, succeeded. His patent bears date . He
was instituted on Dec. 13th, and installed on Dec. 14th,

P. 150, 1. 11, Ezechiel Hopkins; add, lineal ancestor of Sir

Francis Hopkins, of Athboy, Bart.

P. IGI, line 10, add, and Archbishop Ussher supposes him

to be that Malchus, who was Bishop of Waterford in 1094, and

vacated that see about A. D. 1 134. He is described by St, Ber-

nard, in his Life of Malachi, as " Senior Lesniorensis, senex plenus

dierum et virtutum, et sapientia Dei erat in illo." [Usserii Syl-

loge Epist. Vet. Hib. p. 144.]

P. 166, note (b), dele the words "not printed;" and in the

next line dele " and prebends."

P. 167, 1. 18, after April 30, add. But he had been nominated

to this preferment two years earlier, viz., in 1619, at the time

when Michael Boyle was appointed Bishop of Waterford. [Earl

of Cork's Diary, MS.]

P. 173, 1. 1, after Ossory, add, and formerly Rector of Timoge,

in the diocese of Leighlin.

P. 173, 1. 17, add, lion. Henry Montague Browne, M. A, (son

of the second Baron Kilmaine), Vicar of MuUingar, in the diocese

of Meath, succeeded Dr. Townsend; but he has not yet (Decem-

ber 20th) received Institution.

P. 176, 1. 25, R. Coman ; add, Quxre, was he Dean of

Cashel ?

P. 198, 1. 24, Arthur Grueber; add, a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin.

P. 211, 1. 3, Tliomas Tuckey, add, B. A. a Scholar of Trinity

College, Dublin.
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P. 221, 1. 21, after 1520, read but died in or befoi-e August

of that year. The vacancy had not yet been filled up in April,

1522.

P. 222, 1. 3, for Lisniore, read Limerick.

P. 222, 1. 5, after sees, add, and in 1539 Lord Leonard Gray,

the Lord Deputy, deposed Tirry, and substituted a Grey Friar

in his place. [State Papers, III. p. 123.]

P. 225, 1. 2, after commendam, add, on October 4, 1619, he

had the misfortune to break his leg; from which accident it is

likely that he never fully recovered.

P. 234, 1. 26, for Chaplain, read first Chaplain and Private

Secretary.

P. 274, 1. 23, J. Wright; add, a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin.

P. 282, 1. 13, U. Smyth; add, a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin.

P. 282, 1. 23, N. Scholefield ; add, a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin.

P. 283, 1. 5, R. Davenport; add, a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin.

P. 284, 1. 26, F. Tisdall
;
add, a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin.

P. 301, 1. 9, add, A Tract on the Roman Catholic Contro-

versy, entitled, "A Letter to Sir John James, Bart," was re-

cently published, from some MS. papers of the Bishop, which
passed into the hands of the Rev. Hugh James Rose, of Cambridge.

8vo. London, 1850.

P. 311, last line but one, add, (father of the first Baronet,

Sir John Ilort).

P. 312, 1. 12, J. Goldsmith; add, a Scholar of Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin.

P. 313, 1. 11, add. In October, 1850, he resigned, and became

Dean of Achonry.

1850. James Howii;, M. A. a Prebendary of St. Pa-

trick's, Dublin; presented November

P. 319, 1. 30, J. Jeplison; add, son of William Jephson, Dean
of Lisniore.
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P. 328, 1. 12, N. France; add, a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin.

P. 333, 1. 3, E. Wade; add, a Vicar Choral of Lismore(?)

P. 335, 1. 5, E. Jessop; add, a Vicar Choral of Lismore(?)

P. 338, 1. 24, R. Sesse; add, in 1714 he became Dean.

P. 339, 1. 10, F. Atterbury; add, grandson of the well-known

Dr. Atterbury, Bishop of Rochester.

P. 346, 1. 1, S. Rickard; add, a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin.

P. 353, 1. 24, Thomas O'Herlihy; add, was elected or ap-

pointed by the Pope, on June 17, 1561 ; and in May 25, 1562,

he repaired to Trent, in order to assist at the Council. [Le

Plat.]

P. 356, 1. 5, Val. French; add, a Scholar of Trinity College,

Dublin.

P. 377, 1. 10, Brictius, an Ostman? add. About this period,

one Bricius, or Brice, of the noble family of Douglas in Scotland,

was Dean of the cathedral of Moray in that country, and in 1203

became its Bishop. [Keith's Catalogue of the Scottish Bishops.]

P. 392, \. 27, Bishop Higgin's patent is dated June 12.

P. 395, 1. 3, after Limerick, add. He was sent into Ireland, as

a commissioner, by King Henry Vlll. [State Papers, ii. p. 192.]
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N. B The Names of Bishoi

A.

Abbadie (James), 478.

Abbott (Charles), 422.

Act of Parliament uniting Emly

and Cashel, 78.

Adair (Archibald), 128.

Adams (Bernard), 383, 488, 303.

Adams (Samuel), 38.

Agar (Charles), 22, 302.

Agar (Charles), 103, 108.

(Henry), 324, 326, 339.

(John Ellis), 108.

(Welborc Ellis), 47, 04.

Ayhadoe diocese, 432.

AiDAN, 432.

AlLBE (St.), 83.

Alcock (Alexander), 146, 171, 175,

183, 209, 210.

(John), 147, 209.

(Louis), 204.

Alden (John), 183, 243, 409.

Aldwell (Basil), 67.

(John), 67.

Aldworth (John), 383.

Alexander (Nathanael), 473.

Alt'ord (Samuel;, 325.

Allen (George), 413.

(Henry), 509.

Alley (Richard), 323.

are printed in Small Capitals.

Alton (James), 449.

Arayrault (Joseph), 207, 486, 512.

(Paul), 482, 512.

Anderson (Hugh), 423.

(Paris), 204.

Andrew, an Archdeacon, 183.

(Antony), 427.

(John), 481, 483.

Andrews (George), 393, 497.

Annesley (Maurice), 489, 493.

(William), 31, 63.

Antonius, a Dean, 34.

Appleby (Roger), 120.

Arbcthnot (Alexander), 31.3, 454,

474.

Archdall (Henry), 203.

Archdeacon's jurisdiction, 30, 52.

Seal, 182.

Visitation, 55.

Archdeacon (John), 42.

(Nicholas), 49.

(Richard), 49.

Archer (David), 82, 8.3, 105.

(Richard), 425, 427.

(Koger), 411.

(William), 422.

Ardmore (diocese of), 158, 21*2.

Armitstead (John), 333, 345.

Armstrong (Alfred T.), 112.
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Armstrong (Antony), 60.

(George), 338.

(John), 60, 507.

(William), 47, 491.

Arthur (Thomas), 381.

Arthur (David), 393.

(Geoffry), 403.

(Richard), 411, 427.

(Theodore), 3G1.

Ashe (St. George), 297.

Ashe (John), 149, 189.

(Richard), 257.

(William), 422, 430.

Atherton (John), 127, 482.

Atkin (John Thomas), 274, 283.

(Walter), 317, 338.

Atkinson (Thomas), 76, 111.

Atterbury (Francis), 314, 326, 339.

Auchniuty (James), 94.

Averie (Nicholas), 401, 430.

AvERiLL (John), 94, 389,-397.

Averill (John), 205.

AUGU.STIN, 116.

Austin (Benjamin), 401.

(Robert), 248, 2,54, 262,

271, 317, 326, 333, 342.

Aylward, or Ailward (C), 109.

(John), 33, 343, 417.

B.

Baden (Giles), 325, 442.

Bagge, or Baggs (Michael), 198.

(Henry), 74, 210, 333.

Baghe, or Baughe (Thomas), 178.

Bagnell (William H.), 76, 97.

Bagwell (Richard), 42.

Baillie, or Baily (Robert), 35, 112,

280.

Bainbrigge (Edward), 68, 174, 198.

(Richard), 41, 46.

Baker (George), 129.

Baker (George), 74, 150, 191.

(George G.), 75, 112.

Baldwin (Richard), 272, 282.

Ballyconingham (John de), 219.

Balscote (John), 165, n.

Bandynell (John), 490.

Bankes, or Banks (Thomas), 257.

Banner (Benjamin H ), 42, 100.

Barbon (Hugh), 180, 194.

Barclay, or Berkeley (Andrew),

484.

(David), 429.

(Gavin), 40, 486.

(Henry), 417, 428.

(John), 428, 429.

. (William), 40.

Barham (Thomas), 193, 320.

Barkloy (John), 428.

Barnard (Thomas), 390, 472.

Barnard, see also Bernard.

(Francis), 204, 208.

(William), 410.

Baron, or Fitzgeuai-d (Roland),

10.

Barr, or Finbarr (St.), 213, 215.

Barry (Gerald), 219, 238.

Barry, (David), 251.

(Carlton), 283.

(John), 39, 276, 318, 337.

(Nicholas), 251.——
. (Richard), 34, 287, 314.

(Thomas), 273, 283.

Bartholomew, an Archdeacon, 151.

Barton (James), 74, 111.

(Thomas), 263.

Baxter (Martin), 196.

(Wheeler), 209.

Bayly (Edward), 211, 443.

(Henry), 99.
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Bayly (John), 171, 273, 281, 480

(Robert), 280.

Beakan (Robert), 364.

Beamish (John), 371.

Beare (Richard), 272, 274.

Beaufort (William L.), 260.

Becher, or Beecher (Edward), 271.

Becher (Francis), 200, 204, 208, 335.

(Michael H.), 341.

Beckham (John), 417.

Bedell (William), 491, 492.

Bedford (Robert of), 162.

Bell (Robert), 97, 153.

Bellian, or Bylyan (T.), 65.

Bellofago (R. de), 42.

Bellot (Raleigh), 174, 332.

Benedict, 350.

Benedict, a Canon, 512.

Bennett (John), 221, 293.

(William), 234, 304.

Bennett (John), 323.

(George W.), 333.

(John W.), 276, 316, 317-

(Richard), 280.

(Thomas), 280.

Benson (William), 97, 99.

Beresford (George), 144, 202.

(Lord John George),

235.

Beresford (George do la P),285, 325.

(John Horsley) 199.

(William), 187.

(William dc la P.), 325.

Berkeley (George), 299.

Berkeley, or Barclay (G.), 40, 284.

(Joshua), 285.

(Robert), 317-

(William), 40, 32.3.

Bermingham (Richard), 190, 211.

(Maurice de), 327.

3

Bernard (Charles B.), 257-

Bettesworth (Peter), 338.

Betts (Richard), 502.

Bindon (Thomas), 397.

Binns (John), 280, 316, 333.

Birch (Richard), 447, 449.

Bisse (Philip), 319.

Bisset (William), 362.

Bishop (Samuel), 330.

Bisshopp (George W.), 171, 454.

Blachford (William), 498.

Blackwell (Thomas), 329.

Bladen (Thomas), 442.

Blagrave (John), 404, 482.

Bland (Francis), 331.

(James), 407, 443, 449, 453.

Blayney (Charles Lord), 479.

Bligh (Robert), 364.

Blonde (John le), 218, 287, 309.

Blonde, Blonde, or Blount (John),

287, 309.

Blood (Frederic), 495.

(Neptune), 495, 506, 507,

510, 511.

Blower (William), 146, 186.

Blundell (John), 105.

Blunt (John), 316.

BoLCOMP (John), 121.

Bolster (John A.), 258.

Bolton (Theophilus), 18.

Bolton (Honry), 155.

(Hugh), 141.

(Nicholas), 358.

(Thomas), 202.

(William), 273, 355, 359,

370.

BONAVENTURE, 353.

Bond (James F.), 356.

(Wensley), 356.

Bonner (Samuel), 273, 280.
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Bonsfield (Benjamin), 368.

Booth (Nicholas), 497.

(William), 322.

Bordes (James), 41, 60, 73.

Bortho, or Barthe (R.), 508.

Bortley (William), 331.

Bosworth (John de), 417.

Bothe (Thadie), 423.

Bourchier (James H.), 415, 422.

BouRKE (Joseph D.), 479.

(Richard), 135.

Bourke, or Burke (David), 346.

(Edmund), 59.

(George T.), 176, 196,203,

205.

(Joseph), 144, 148.

William), 39.

Bowden (John), 178, 204.

Boyce (Nathanael), 342.

Boyd (Thomas), 43.

Boyde (Henry), 510.

Boyle (John), 224, 293, 336.

(Michael), 126, 149, 167,

177, Vi28, 252, 275, 280, 295, 310,

318, 332.

(Richard), 139, 179, 225,

278, 293, 396.

(Roger), 240, 261, 316, 357.

Boyle family, preferments, 1 20.

Boyle (Michael), 275.

(Roger), 188, 327, 329.

Bradford (George), 341.

BradLsh (John), 199, 271.

Bradley (John), 482.

Brady (Nicholas), 269.

(Thomas B.), 490.

Branagh (Edmund), 268.

Brandreth (John), 94, 487-

Braybrook (Roger), 318, 344.

Brayley (Zachary), 306.

Bredin (Robert), 177, 204.

Brendan, 437, 441.

Brerely (William), 446.

Brereton (William), 419, 429.

Bretteuill (Nicholas do), 101.

Breviter (Thomas), 284, 307.

Brew (Richard), 493.

Brice, or Brien? (Richard), 403.

Brictius, 377.

Brid (Bird ?^ (John), 292.

Bridgman (Robert), 492.

Bright (Nicholas), 427, 483.

Brinkley (John), 307.

Brinkley (John), 333.

(Matthew), 347.

Bristow (Peter), 283.

Brit (John), 313.

Broadway (Edward), 282.

Brock (John), 248, 2G7, 280, 344.

Broder (Philip), 34.

Brodrick (Charles), 23, 317, 322,

332.

Brodrick (George), 61.

(Laurence), 180.

Brooksbank (Joshua), 399.

Broome (Samuel), 247, 282, 366.

Brouncker (Edward), 167.

Brown, or Browne (Jcmmet),

232, 245, 258, 282, 356, 360, 470.

(Peter), 231.

(Stephen), 352.

Brown, or Browne (Edward), 246,

258, 283, 362.

(Henry M.), 173.

(Jcmmet), 258.

(John), 402, 407, 417, 429.

(Richard), 203.

(Robert) 138, 365.

(St. John), 250, 277. 338,

3f«.
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Brown (Thomas), 246, 283, 360,

367.

(Thomas A.), 338.

Brownsvvorth (Jonathan), 199.

Bruce (James), 267, 335.

(Jonathan), 334, 341, 306.

Brunette (Michael Angelo), 340.

Bryee (George), 111.

Buchanan (Williamj, 63.

BuLKELEY (Lancelot), 50.

Bulkeley (John), 208, 331, 337-

Bdll (William), 238, 438.

Bullen (Richard), 322.

Bunbury (Henry), 63.

Bunworth (Charles), 341.

(Peter), 342.

Burdens (Arnold de), 408.

Burdett (John), 414.

Bureford (Richard), 288.

BuRGU (Hubert de), 378.

Bdruu, or DE Burgh (Raymond),

90.

Burgh (Thomas), 89.

(Ulysses), 63. 93, 97, 409

Burgh, or de Burgo (John), 2G0,

264.

(Milo), 394.

(Redmond), 341.

(Richard), 40, 68, 97.

(Thomas), 421.

(Thomas John), 313.

(William), 422, 428.

Burgott (John), 107.

Burgoyne (John), 143, 399.

Burke, see Burgh.

Burley, or Burleigh (William), 93.

Burrowes (George), 367.

(Robert), 243.

BcRscouGH (William), 170, 388.

Burston (Daniel), 140, 1.56, 174.

Burston (Hugh), 204.

Burton (James E ), 369.

(Thomas), 208.

Bury (Antony), 67.

(Robert), 336.

Bushe (Thomas), 326.

(William), 151.

Bussher, or Boissier (Richard),

202.

Bustead, or Busteed (John), 262.

(Michael), 208.

Butler (Edmund), 10.

Butler (Edmund), 2(5l.

(Hans), 211.

(James), 192.

(John), 166, 272.

(.Melchior , 134.

(Peter). 34, 201, 265.

(Thomas), 75.

(William), 276, 323, 34-3.

BuTsoN (Christopher), 141, 475.

Butts (Eyton), 144, 175, 312.

Byam (Edward), 203, 313.

Bysk, or Britt (John), 313.

C.

Caldwell (Charles), 261, 344.

Callanan (vEncas), 493.

Culvers (Thoophilus), 418.

Cameron (Alexander), 73.

(William), 445, 451.

Campbell (Denis), 244, 395, 405.

(Joseph), 416.

Campion (Henry), 369.

Cantok (Thomas), 58, 64, 82, 83,

87, 105. .

Cantok (John), 287, 310, 325.

(Roger), 105.

Canton (Gerald), 292.
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Cantwell (John), 9.

Cantwell (John), 42.

(Peter), 53.

(Thomas), 42, 107-

(William), 42.

Carew (Ponsonby M.), 175.

Carey, or Cary, (James), 73, 208.

(Peter), 197, 207.

(Richard), 194, 406.

(Robert), 194.

(Thomas), 406.

Carleton (Edward M.), 274.

(Peter), 480.

. (Robert), 242, 324, 331,

833.

Carr (Charles), 469.

Carr (George), 446.

(Thomas), 481.

Carroll (William), 183.

Carter (Oliver), 493.

Carthagh (St.), 158, 159.

Cary (Richard), 406.

(Thomas), 406.

Casey (William), 381.

Casey, or Casye (Denis), 421.

. (William), 409.

Cashel, made a borough, 6.

incorporated, 6.

Library, 18, 19.

Cathedral, 18, 20.

ancient Visitation, 30.

Cashin (Robert), 399, 407, 410,

414,417, 419, 420, 451.

Cassidy (Mark), 510.

Cathal, 216.

Cathmogan, 216.

CauHield (Charles^, 196.

Cellach, 84.

Cen-Fada, 85.

Cen-Matuair (Con), 84.

Cerpain, or CoRPAiN, 436.

Chadelington (Nicholas de), 192.

Chadwick (Richard), 110.

Chaffe (Robert), 411, 427, 441.

Chalmer (John), 448.

Chaloner (Richard), 68.

Chaplin (Andrew), 202, 420.

Chappell (William), 36. 226.

Chappell (John), 272, 355.

Charles, 501, 505.

Charles, a Dean, 476, 505.

an Archdeacon, 511.

Chenevix (Richard), 132, 470.

Chenevix (Philip), 147, 196.

Cherry (Francis), 73.

Chetwood (John), 246, 260, 284,

360.

Chetwynd (John), 246.

Chinnery (George), 242,302, 330,

472.

Chinnery (George), 321, 329.

Christian, 86, 437, 501.

Christian, an Archdeacon, 318.

(Patrick), 198.

Christopher (Griffin), 162, 176.

Chute (Thomas), 446.

ClARDCAIN (C. M"^), 216.

Clancy (Boetius), 477.

(Donald), 483.

Clark, Clarke, or Clerke (Arthur),

410, 416, 430.

(Edward), 265, 310.

(Richard), 187, 245, 321, 334.

(William), 203.

Clayton (Robert), 232.

Clayton (John), 144.

Cleaver (Euseby), 235.

CIcere (David), 139.

Clcland (James), 370.

(John), 178.
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Clement (Francis), 332.

Gierke, see Clark.

Clifford (William de), 87-

Clinton (Charles), 111.

Cloghan (Gilbert de), 512.

Clothna Muimnech, 85.

Cocis (Thomas de), 408.

Cocker (Peter), 370.

Coddington (Latham), 507.

COENFELAD, 84.

Coghlan (Charles L.), 304.

Coggerane, Cochrane ? (M.), 343.

Colby (Thomas), 120, 121.

Colclough, or Cokeley (T.), 329.

Cole (William M ), 142.

COLLA, 432.

CoLLiNGHAM (John), 86, 98.

Collins (William), 275.

Collis (Henry), 399, 423.

(William), 447.

(Zachary C), 320.

CoLMAN (St.) 28G, 289.

CoLMAN, a Bishop, ICO.

Colum (Isaac), 434, 455.

Columbine (Charles), 494.

Coman (Robert), 35, 176.

CoMYN (Nicholas), 122.

Con Cenmathair, 84.

Conell (Hygate), 427.

Connor (Henry), 144.

(Thomas), 445, 451.

(William F.), 325.

Considine (Daniel), 345, 494.

Cooke (Robert), 146, 199.

CooMisE, or DE COMBA (J.), 291.

Cooper (Thomas), 331, 335, 345.

Coote (Charles), 284, 491, 506, 507.

Coote (Charles Pliilip), 110.

(Chidley),271, 423.

Coppinger (Edmund), 316.

Corballis (Edmund), 279.

Corfe (Robert), 429.

Corker (Chambre), 260.

Cornelius, a Dean, 34.

(Henry), 346.

Cornubiensis (David), 400, 408.

Coroy (Thomas), 403.

CoRR (Richard), 145, 163, 176.

Cotes (John de), 394.

(Washington), 171.

Cotter (George E.),317.

(Joseph R.), 322, 334.

Cotton (Henry), 56, 62, 172.

Cottrell (Edmund), 266.

Couperthwail (Robert), 508.

CoURCEY (Edmund), 353.

Courcy (Michael de), 446.

(Patrick), 54.

Cousins (John), 415.

Cox (Michael), 21.

Cox (James), 259, 336.

(Jasper), 198, 259.

— (Marmaduke), 338.

(Sir Michael), 55, 110.

Coyne (Patrick), 338.

Cradock (Roger), 119.

Crampton (Josiali), 493.

Crawford (Thomas), 210.

Crawley (Patrick), 499.

Crayford (John), 40, 65, 93.

Creagh (David), 10.

(Peter), 379.

(William), 380.

Creagh (Andrew), 394.

(Donat), 183.

Cripps (John), 98.

Crofton (Henry), 445, 447.

(Perkins), 276, 453.

Crofts (Richard), 75.

Croke, or Cooke (John), 178.
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Croker (John), 431.

(Richard), 430.

Cronan, 160.

Crosbie (John), 419.

(Maurice), 397-

Crosby (John), 439.

Cross, or Crosse (Benjamin), 263,

313.

(Francis), 203,

207.

(William), 170.

Crow (Charles), 298.

Crow, or Crowe (W.), 282.

Crues (Robert), 280.

CUAN, 84.

CUANNA (St.), 1 0.

CuLiNAN Mac i^Cormac), 4.

Culk-n (John), 138.

Curtis (Robert), 489.

Cusan, or Quoan ? (John), 190.

D.

Dabbins (James), 497-

Daborne (Robert), 146, 167, 190.

Dalton (John), 141, 143, 154, 177,

204.

(Thomas), 430.

(Walter), 190.

Dai-y (Robert), 31,264.

Daniel, 8G, 290, 291, 350, 502.

Daniel, or Danyell (Joiin), 186,

494.

(Richard), 183, 486.

Darling (John), 39, 93.

(Lewis), 73.

(Peregrine), 72.

Dassy (John), 54.

Davenport (Ralph), 283.

David, 88, 117.

David, a Dean, 34.

a Canon, 186.

a Priccentor, 507-

Davidge (Maurice), 415.

(Richard), 188, 423.

Davies (Boyle), 262, 268.

(Evan), 367.

(Michael), 319.

(Richard), 282, 334.

(Roger), 453.

(Rowland), 241, 245, 261,

267, 269, 323, 355.

(Thomas), 267, 344.

Davoren (Michael), 508.

Dawson (Robert), 193.

Dawson (Joshua), 483, 489.

Day (Edward), 264,447, 452.

(John), 447.

Deans of Cashel, formerly elected,

32.

their jurisdiction, 30, 33.

Deane (Richard), 152, 189, 197.

(Thomas), 150, 311.

Debdale (William), 186.

Delane, or Delaune (Solomon), 111,

416, 421.

Delany (Edward), 64.

(Solomon), 111, 416, 421.

Denis, 351.

Denis, or Dionysius, 238, 485.

an Archdeacon, 511.

Dennis (James), 194.

(John), 250.

(Meade), 284.

(Thomas), 67.

(William), 185, 198, 204.

Denny (Barry), 449.

Denny (William), 281.

Dent (Thomas), 269, 281, 365.

Denton (Dr ), 395.
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Deping (John), 120.

Derham (Thomas), 270, 282.

Dermit (John), 417.

Desmyniere.s (Henry), 108.

Dewey (John), 281.

DiGBY (Essex), 36.

(Simon), 387.

Digby (Simon), 195.

DioNTsius, 453.

Dionysius, a Dean, 2.38.

an Archdeacon, 433, 485.

Disney (Brabazon W.), 96.

(Robert), 326.

Dixon (Richard), 222, 293.

Dobbs (Richard), 209.

Doghcrty (John), 40, 110.

DoNDOMHNAL (Robert of), 378,

408.

Donellan (Andrew), 35, 37;i, 93,

109.

(Christopher), 271, 324.

(Edmund), 54.

Donovan (^Donell), 359.

(John), 203.

(Richard), 173, 203.

Dormer (Thomas), 75, 347.

Dome (Richard), 428.

Douglas (Edward A.), 444.

Dowdall (Stephen), 39, 72.

Dowding (Crowther), 323.

DowNES (Dive), 230.

Downes (William), 147, 177, 189,

201.

Downing (Richard), 189, 208.

Doyle (John), 99.

(Nicholas M.), 63, 67.

Drayton, or Dreytone (N. de), 82,

83, 105.

Drought (Robert), 76, 447.

Drury (John), 284, 366.

Ducey (John), 450.

Duclos (Paul), 276, 365.

Duddell (John), 410.

Dunbar (George), 346.

DuNDONALD (Robert of), 378, 408.

Dunlac (Laurence of), 98.

Dunn (William), 334.

Ddnow (John), 381.

Dunsterville (Hugh), 256, 319.

(Septimus), 364.

Dyer (James), 365.

E.

Easton (John), 256, 263, 363.

Eau (Eustace de 1'), 379, 394.

Edde, or Ede (Henry), 113.

Ede (Robert), 142.

Edens, or Evans (T.), 490.

EdMUND (iVIaster), 221, n.

Edmund, 378.

Edwards (Antony), 76.

(Arthur W.), 431.

(William M.), 482.

Eeles (John), 141, 146, 185, 187.

Effingham (Nicholas de), 291.

Egan (John), 273.

Egerton (William), 59.

Ellard (James), 419, 424.

Ellesmere (Roger), 219.

Elliott (David), 322.

(John), 75.

(Robert), 59.

(Samuel), 406.

Ellis (William), 282, 365.

Elrington (Thomas), 391.

Eltot (Robert), 119.

Emhj, Act of Parliament uniting it

to Cashel, 78.

Enraght (John), 451.
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Epworth (William), 251.

Erskine (John), 242,330.

Ert, 433,435,436.

Esmond (John), 88.

EsTE (Charles), 132.

Evans (Robert), 285.

(Thomas), 490.

Eveleigh (John), 313, 355 358.

Evelyn (William), 95.

Everdon (Thomas de), 262.

Edgene, 212.

Eugenius, a Dean, 310.

Ewinge (Robert), 93.

Eyles, or Eyres (Edward), 363.

Eyleward, see Aylward.

Eyre (Giles), 247, 362, 478.

(Samuel), 420.

F.

Fachnan (St.), 348, 350.

Fahie (Roger), 59.

Fairtlough (Samuel S.), 332, 336.

Falkiner, or Falkner (William N.),

67.

(Jonathan), 249, 341.

(Thomas), 481, 509.

Farmer (Richard), 278.

Farren (Christopher), 428.

Feanagha, Feeny (William), 65.

Felix, 161.

Fell (Hans Thomas), 144, 191.

(John), 151, 191.

Ferguson (Charles), 364.

Ferret (John), 221.

Field (William), 263, 323.

Finbarr (St.), 213, 215.

Fmch (Edward), 252, 318.

FiNCHAD (St.), 350.

Finglass (Walter), 428.

Firmin (Julius), 46.

Fish (Robert), 494.

Fisher (Thomas), 316.

Fitzadam (Donat), 49.

(Edmund), 278.

Fitzedmund (John), -221, 293.

Fitzedmund (Sir John), 310.

Fitzgerald (Gerald), 293.

(John), 439.

(Alaurice), 10.

(Milo), 10, n.

(Roland), 10.

(William), 311,361.

Fitzgerald (Charles), 497.

(David Fitzjames), 310.

(Gerald), 102.

(Gerald F.), 166.— (Henry V.), 95.

(John), 50, 239, 321,

411,418, 455.

(Richard), 41.

(William F.), 244.

(Wyudham M.), 449.

Fitzgibbon (John), 412.

Fitzhugh (John), 408.

Fitzjames (Gerald), 195.

Fitzjohn (Milo), 220, 238.

Fitzjohn (John), 455.

(I^''pliard),34.

Fitzmaurice (James), 439.

(Nicholas), 438. •

Fitzmaurice (Maurice), 408.

(Thomas), 405.

Fitzmctigan (Coenfelad), 84.

Fitzpeter (Maurice), 405.

Fitzpiers (Maurice), 183.

Fitzralph (Richard), 327.

Fitzrichard (Gerald), 221.

Fitzrichard (Henry), 102.

Fitzstephen (Richard), 49.
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Fitzsj-raons (Daniel), 345.

(Patrick), 481.

(Philemou), 245, 323.

Fitzthomas (John), 441.

(Thomas F.), 69.

Fitzwilliara (James), 310.

Flanagan (Christopher), 72, 482.

(Eugene), 111.

(Thomas), 72.

(William), 65.

Flannan (St.), 458.

Flathbert, 432.

Fleming, or Le Flemino (Wil-

liam), 163, 183.

Fleming (Edward), 149.

(John), 59.

(Maurice), 398.

(Michael le), 165.

(Walter), 69, 165.

Fleury (Antony), 209.

(George L.), 152, 181, 196.

(Henry), 178.

Florence, 87, 290, 350.

Florence, or Florens, a Canon, 105,

363-

an Archdeacon, 450.

Flower (Philip), 50G.

Floyd (Brian), 155.

FoLAN (John), 381.

Foley (Solomon), 256, 270.

Forde (Richard de la), 194.

Format (Walter), 352.

Forsayeth (John), 254.

(Robert), 75.

FoBSTER (Nicholas), 469.

Forster (Charles), 61, 447-

(George), 69.

(James W.), 405, 431, 454.

Fort (Richard), 415.

Fortescue (John), 248, 262.

3

Forward (Robert), 174.

Foster (William), 234.

Fotheringham (Francis), 423.

Foulke, or Foulkes (F.), 208.

(Richard), 209.

Foulque (John), 63.

(Francis), 208.

Fowle (Joseph), 259, 263, 273, 316.

Fowler (Robert), 471.

Fowler (George), 499, 508.

Fox (Richard), 325.

FoY (Nathanael), 130.

France (Nathanael), 314, 328.

(Thomas), 144, 180.

Francis (Richard), 119,

Francis (John), 170.

Frankland (Thomas), 332.

Franklin (Thomas), 418.

(William), 187, 200.

Franquefort (Peter A.), 181, 196.

Frayne (Thomas), 142.

Frazer (John), 203.

Freeman (David), 366.

French (Valentine), 258, 273, 281,

356.

(Walter), 381.

Preston, Preston ? (John), 445.

Frith (Thomas), 361.

Fdlburn (Stephen), 118.

(Walter), 1 18, 137.

Fulburn (Adam de), 153.

Fuller (William), 385, 440.

Fuller (Richard), 414, 420, 427.

(Thomas), 421.

Fulton (William), 282.

FuLWAR (Thomas), 14, 247, 440.

Fursman, or Furshaw (R.), 427.

G.

G.abbett (Joseph), 424.

y
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Gabbett (Robert), 484, 508.

(William), 323.

Galard, or Gallard (John), 180,

189.

Gale (Antony), 493.

Gall, or Gallc (Philip), 247.

(Walter), 251.

Galwcj' (John), G2.

(William), 55.

Gardiner (John), '204.

Garfartb, or Garth (D.), 498.

Garstin (Norman), 41G.

Gee (Robert), 489.

Gees, or Geest (John), 120.

Geoffry, .377.

Geraghty (Edward), 419, 4-24.

Gerald, 219, 221, 293.

Gerald (Geoffry), 434, 455.

Germyn (Richard), 423.

Gervais (David), 200.

(Henry), 51, 55, 110, 187,

209, 338.

(Isaac), 198, 208.

Gethin (Absalom), 58, 176.

Gibbon, or Gibton (Robert), 196,

3.38.

Gibbons (Thomas), 257.

Giffard (John), 329.

Gilbert, 217, 251, 376, 436,441.

Gilbert, a Dean, 137, 307, 441.

an Archdeacon, 183, 251.

Giles (Nathanael), 338.

(Stephen), 448.

GiLLE, or Gilbert, 376.

GiLLE AN CoMDEH, 85.

GiLLE MOCHUDA, 161.

Gillisacht, or Lysaght (D.), 444.

Gilsland (Sirach), 344.

Glandfordbrigg (Simon de), 262.

Glandie (John), 37.

Godfrey (John), 73, .366.

Godfrey (Luke), 317-

GoDWYN (Timothy), 18.

Godwyn, or Goodwin (Edward),

202, 277.

Golde, or Goulde, or Goold (John),

244, 273.

(Philip), 252, 279, 318, 332.

(Pierce), 272, 282.

Goldsmith (Isaac), 262, 266, 312.

Goodman (Richard), 2G5, 276,281,

496.

(Thomas), 249, 267, 2S1,

357, 370.

Goodwin, see Godwyn.

Goold (Pierce), 272.

Gore (Hugh), 44, 129, 143, 169,

179, 187.

(William), 38, 390.

Gore (Francis), 331,337.

(John), 155, 184, 204.

GouGH (Francis), 384, 401.

Gough (Alexander), 313.

(Henry), 282, 367.

. (Hugh), 399, 401, 411, 428.

(Robert, or George ?), 399,

450.

(Thomas B.), 447.

Goulde, see Golde.

Gouldsbury (John H.), 285.

Grady, see also O'Grady.

(Thomas), 51.

Grave (Robert), 238, 398, 417.

Graves (Richard II.), 327.

(Thomas), 444.

Gray (Thomas), 140, 442.

Green (Francis), 209.

Greg (John), 167-

Gregory, 217.

Gregory (George), 111.

Grenett (Peter), 201.

I

Gresson (George), 481.
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Griffin (John), 400.

Griffith (James), 421.

(John), 281, 360, 492.

(Richard), 356.

Grueber (Arthur), 198.

(James), 198.

(William),175,178, 181,200.

Gubbins (Henry), 431.

Guido, a Chancellor, 400.

Gwynn, or Gwynne (Arthur), 184.

H.

Hackett (Peter), 9.

(Thomas), 240.

Hackett (David), 58.

(Nicholas), 49.

(Patrick), 111.

. (Peter), 53.

(Richard), 477-

Hadlock (Roger), 497.

(William), lb.

Halburd (Robert), 266.

Hales (Samuel), 262, 273.

(William), 99.

Hall (Henry), 2.39.

Hall (John), 259, 313, 409, 486.

(Nicholas), 259, 261, 280, 361.

(Thomas), 3-38, 342.

(William), 248, 334.

Halloran (William), 347.

Hamilton (Archibald), 13, 111.

(Malcolm), ib.

Hamilton (Fitzjohn S.), 371.

(James A.), 312, 362.

(William), 59, 102.

Hanan (John), 188.

Handon (Adamde), 101, 153.

Hanmer (Meredith), 361.

Harbcrgh (Thomas), 278.

Hare (Patrick), 68.

Harman (Cutts), 141.

Harold, 377-

Harrison (Henry), 274.

(John), 281.

(William), 281.

Hart (George), 510.

(Henry), 508.

Harte (George V.), 400, 416, 418.

(John H.), 418.

Hartstonge (John), 407.

Hartwell (Barry), 208.

Harvey (Christopher), 371-

(William), 271,277.

Hassard (Edward), 413.

Hassell (Baptist), 255.

Hasshea, or Hassy (John), 43.

Hawkins (James), 95.

Hawkins (John), 484.

Haworth (Robert), 150.

Hayr, or Hahir (John), 113.

Head (John), 480.

Healy (William), 247.

Hearne (Daniel), 41, 55, 110.

Heathcote (Gilbert), 315.

Heaton, or lleton (R.), 490.

Hedian, see also O'Hedian.

(John), 34.

(Philip), 62.

Herasworth (Thomas), 498.

Henly (Hugh), 414.

Henry, 86, 118.

Henry, an Archdeacon, 151.

(William), 479.

Herbert (Edward), 416, 447, 454.

(John), 266, 449.

(Nicholas), 192.

(Otway John), 368.

Hervey (Frederick A.), 301.

Heton (Richard), 490.

;
Hewetsou (Thomas), 60, 332.
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Hewitt (James), 178.

(John), 312.

(Peter), 245, 247.

(William), 492.

Hewson (Christoplior), 448.

Heygate (Jamos), 503.

Hickoy (Ambrose), 368.

(John), 4G, GO, 73, 102, 484.

• (Morgan), 66.

HrEROLOG0s, or Jarlath, IGO.

Hiffurnan (Edmuml), 42.

HiGGiN (William), 392, 398.

Higginbotham (John), 401, 428.
Higgins (Daniel), 489.

(Francis), 55.

Hignett (Cornelius), 277, 358.

Hill (Averill), 408.

Hinde (Edward), 281.

(Thomas), 396, 453.

Hingston (James), 321, 326, 339,

341, 347.

(William H.), 3.36, 343.

Hinton (Edward), 54.

(John), 177.

Hoare (Deane), 429, 445.

(Edward N.), 452.

(John), 402, 430.

(William Deane), 430.

Hobson (Richard J.), 151, 153, 203.

Hoby (Sir Philip), 443.

Hodder (Henry T. M.), 246, 248.

HoGAN, or O'HoGAiN (R.), 462.

Hogan, see also O'Hoyan.

(Derrait), 322.

(Donatj, 93.

(Hugh), 93, 477.

(Patrick), 486.

(Richard), 495.

Holbert, or Holbcck (W.), 428.

Holcombe (Edward), 409, 422.

Holford (Thomas), 275, 316.

Holiday (William), 322.

Holland (J.), 428.

Holland (Randal), 2G5.

(Simon), 509.

HoUington (Josiah), 50, 73.

Holmes (Gilbert), 444.

(Pliilip), 340.

(Thomas), 340.

(William), 154.

(William A.), 47.

Holt (Samuel), 204, 314.

Hoops (Alexander), 67, 76.

Hopkins (Ezechiel), 150.

Hore (Thomas), 371.

Horsey (Edward), 187.

(George), 355.

HoRT (Josiah), 311.

Hoveden (Thomas), 336.

Hewlett (Richard), 36.

Hoyle (Jonathan), 494.

(Nathanael), 107, 110.

HUARACH, 85.

Hubbard, or Herbert (Gerald), 406,
422.

Muggins (Thomas), 420, 428.

Hughes (John), 151.

(William), 431, 456.

Huleatt (Arthur), 429, 490.

(John), 430.

Hull (William), 360.

Hungerford (Emmanuel), 274.

(John), 3G5.

Hunter (Lewis), 208.

(Thomas), 42.

Hurley (Thomas), 90.

Hurley (Dionysius), 251.

(Edmund), 98.

(Randal), 90.

(William), 92.
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Husbands (James), 428.

Hussey (Hilkiah), 249.

Hustler (Robert), 132.

Hutchinson (Richard), 427.

Hyde (Arthur), 284, 357, 358.

Hynde, or Hinde (Thomas), 396,

453.

I. J.

Jackson (George), 337.

(John), 188.

(William), 256, 260, 264,

367.

James (Richard), 444.

Jannes (Joseph), 484.

Jarlath, 160.

Jaumard (John), 185.

Jebb (John), 103, 391.

Jebb (David), 75.

(John), 38, 412.

Jeffries (Edward), 422.

Jellett (Morgan), GO.

Jennings (William), 366.

Jephson (John), 391.

(Norrcys), 337.

(William), 75, 170, 254,

273, 284, 357, 412.

Jerome, or Hierome (James), 143,

180.

Jerpoint (William de), 217.

Jervois (Joseph), 2j0.

Jessop (John), 335.

(Richard), 207, 335.

(Samuel), 189, 191, 202.

(William), 189, 204, 209.

Illingworth (Tempest), 93.

Ince (Robert), 508.

Ingram (Edward), 409, 428.

(Henry), 430.

(Henry levers), 431.

Ingram (James, or Jacques), 209,

430.

(Jocelyn), 209, 430.

Iniscathay, ancient see of, 372, 431

.

Jocelyn (Percy), 192, 250, 362.

John, 122, 353, 436, 437, 450, 502.

John, an Archdeacon, 52, 450.

a Dean, 309.

a Prebendary, 425.

a Treasurer, 510.

Johns (Edward), 280, 323.

Johnson (Robert), 301.

Johnson (Benjamin B.), 343,

(John), 266.

(Robert), 335.

(William), 359.

Jones (Ambrose), 107, 399, 404

(Edward), 169, 296.

(Henry), 486.

(Lewis), 35, 68, 107, 464.

Jones (Barzillai), 146, 150, 169.

(Evan), 259, 510.

(Francis), 274, 447.

(Henry), 369.

(John), 44, 494, 496.

(Joseph), 430.

(Matthew), 184, 208, 314,321,

331, 337, 341.

(Robert), 96, 279.

(Samuel), 421.

Jordan, 220, 293.

Jordan, a Chancellor, 400.

Irby (Antony), 51, 108, 329.

Irish language encouraged by the Pre-

lates and Clergy, 14, 15.

Irwin (Arthur), 444.

(Henry), 105.

Isaac, a Chancellor, 509.

Isaack (Christopher), 103, 108.

Ivy (William), 444.
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K.

Kalori (Magister), 82, 109.

Karlell (John de), 422.

Kearney (Thomas), 345.

Keating (Michael J.), 431.

Keating, or Ketyng (Paul), 176.

Keene (Talbot), 66.

Kelly, or O'Kelly (Ralph), 8.

Kelly (George), 273.

Kenagh (William), 346.

Kenan (Nicholas), 439.

Kenefeg-(Michael), 247.

Kennedy (Alexander), 369.

. (Daniel), 480, 492.

(James), 153.

(Richard), 497.

Kenney, or Kenny (Edward), 268,

283.

(James), 512.

(John), 256, 271, 272, 274,

282, 284, 322.

(Thomas), 322.

Kennock (John), 403.

Kenyon (Matthias), 281.

Kerdiff (William de), 402.

Kettleby (Francis), 179.

Kieran, or Kyran, 34, 57.

King ( ), 428.

(Bealher), 328.

(Jeremiah), 341.

(Neale), 448.

. (Robert), 47.

Kingsmill (Antony), 329.

Kingston (John), 262.

Kippax (Edward), 342.

Kirwan (Antony L.), 398.

Knight (William), 12, 13.

Knox (Edmund), 392, 474.

(Robert), 405, 411, 448.

Knox (William), 472.

Knox (Edmund U.),~487.

(Thomas), 418.

Kyle (Samuel), 235.

Kyle (John T ), 341.

(Samuel M.), 254, 285, 367.

Kyran, or Kieran, 34, 57.

L.

Labarte (Edward), 76, 110.

La Croix (Louis), 266, 282.

Lacy (Hugh), 382, 408.

Ladaveze (Abel), 55, 60.

Ladyman (Samuel), 65, 406.

La Milliere (Alexander), 248, 254.

Lancaster (John), 62, 125, 179,

186, 188, 193, 195, 197, 199,206,

320, 409, 423.

Lancaster (John), 143, 173, 190.

Lane (John), 406.

(William), 455.

Langdon (Nathanael), 448.

Lange (Simon), 403.

Langrishe (Hercules R.), 211,

499.

(James), 192.

Lapp (Richard), 249, 253, 367.

Latham (Peter), 73.

Lauder (Francis), 445, 451.

Laurence, 217, 351, 363.

(Richard), 24.

Laurence (Richard F.), 42, 52.

a Canon, 57, 363.

Law (Robert), 317.

Lawless (Stephen), 379.

Lawless (John), 322, 339.

(Stephen), 400.

Lawson (John), 497.

Leake (Richard), 59, 66.
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Lcdishara (Thomas), 109, 140, 146,

195.

Lee (George), 239, 280.

(Richard), 268.

(Ussher), 142.

(William), 76.

Lees (Sir Harcourt), 64.

Lefanu (Thomas P.), 95.

Le Hunte(John). 46, 102.

(Peyton), 68, 73.

Leicester, Leycestre, or Lester.

(Henry), 155.

Lemon (Thomas), 315.

Lesley (James), 389.

Lesley, or Leslie (John), 242.

Lesley, or Leslie (Charles), 2G5.

(George), 197,

. (Richard), 419,

454.

Lewis (David), 346.

(Edmund), 200.

(John), 208.

( Peter), 166.

(William), 315, 331,346,412,

431, 512.

Leynagh (John), 163.

Library (ancient) of Limerick Ca-

thedral), 393.

Lillys, or Lyllcs (John), 415, 422.

(Nicholas), 418.

Limerick (Richard do), 408.

Lincoln (Patrick), 156.

Lindsay (Charles), 473.

(Thomas), 468.

Lindsay, or Lindsey (Robert), 347-

. (Rowland), 73.

Lingard (Richard), 169.

Linton (Robert), 76.

Lloyd (Benjamin), 484, 489, 494.

(Edward), 74,418.

Lloyd (John), 497-

(Richard), 346.

(Rickard), 63, 346.

(Robert), 421.

(Thomas), 280,316,399,410.

(William), 59.

(William Edward), 64.

Locke (James). 409.

Lodge (Nathanael), 421.

(Thomas), 404, 486.

Lombard (Edmund), 271.

(John), 337.

(John N.), 248, 337.

(Robert), 138.

Londres (Lucas de), 137.

Long (Dcrmot), 248, 265.

(Thomas), 238.

Longfifcld (Mountifort), 364.

(Robert), 192, 336.

Lord (Arthur), 68.

(Daniel), 256, 258.

Love (Hygatus), 506.

or Low (John), 202, 510.

(William), 281.

Lovcll (Gideon), 428.

or Lovctt (William), 207.

Lovett (Vcrney), 202, 210, 250,

256.

Low (Lancelot), 47-

Lowder (Thomas), 209.

Ludlow (Walter de), 137.

Lukar (Lancelot), 155.

Luke, an Archdeaeon, 101.

a Dean, 394, 476, 477.

Lukey (Edward), 510.

(John), 321, 328, 337.

Lynch (Marcus), 490.

(Nathanael), 152.

Lyon (William), 223, 293, 353.

Lysaght (Andrew), 494, 511.
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Lysaght (Donald), 444, 450, 453.

(Patrick), 509.

(Tiiomas), 417.

M.

Mackesy (William), 203.

Maclyn, or Mathung- (N.), 82, 83.

Macrantan (Gregory), 435, 455.

Macrobius, a Canon, 186.

Madder (George), 47, 97.

Madrass (John), 357.

Mael-Brenan (D.),436.

Maelbrigid, 85.

MAELDUrBH(N. O.), 216.

Maelfinan, 85.

Maelkellach, 85.

Mael Morda, 85.

. M'Inclodnai, 85.

Magee (William), 243.

Magill (Moses), 194.

Magoekes (William), 427.

MAGRATH(Miler), 11,59, 124, 125.

(Donat), 461.

Magrath (Bernard), 59.

(Daniel), 199.

(Donat), 183.

(Mark), 106.

(Redmond), 37.

(Terence), 188.

Maillart (William), .37.

Mainwaring (Richard), 427.

Malchus, 116, 161.

Mallory (Richard), 264.

Manby (Peter), 261.

Mangin (Edward), 495, 496.

Mann (Isaac), 233.

Mann (Isaac), 274.

Mansergh (Louis), 308.

Mansfield (Isaac), 267.

Mant (Richard), 473.

Mapletoft (Nathanael), 335.

Mareschal (Gerald le), 378, 405.

Margetson (James), 140, 263.

Marlay (Richard), 133.

Marlay (Richard), 187.

Marmion (Richard W.), 248.

Marriott (John), 208.

Marsh (Francis), 276, 386.

(Narcissus), 16.

Marshall (Manasses), 252, 257,

327.

Martell (John), 247, 279.

Martin (Antony), 50, 139.

(Richard), 121.

Martin (Jamts), 430, 495, 508.

Maskall (John), 338, 340, 345.

Massey, or Massy (Charles), 97,

98, 397, 499.

• (George), 452.

(Godfrey), 429, 490.

(William), 421.

Matthew, 118, 290, 352.

Matthew, a Chancellor, 145.

an Archdeacon, 485.

— a Canon, 512.

Mathung, or Maclyn (N.), 82, 105.

Maule (Henry), 299,312,342.

Mauleverer (Ricliard), 108.

Maunsell (Richard), 399, 402, 419.

(William), 415, 449, 456.

(William W.), 314, 408.

(William Thomas), 399,

402, 412, 429.

Maurice, or Muibcheartach, 5,

330, 351, 438, 301.

Maurice, a Praecentor, 313.

a Canon, 312.

May (Thomas), 481.

Mayne (Charles), 49.

Meade (Dominic), 319.
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Meade (Robert), 274, 371.

(Thomas), 267-

(William), 242, 268.

Meredyth (Charles), 443.

Merrifield (Henry), 41, 73, 110.

Miagh (John?), 2G0.

Michaels {St.), Mount, 434.

MiDDLETON (Marmaduke), 123.

RHddleton (John), 154.

Millerd (Thomas), 283.

MiLLES (Thomas), 131.

Milles, or Mills (Jeremiah), 144,

180.

(Isaac), 150, 200.

Milnes (James), 509.

Minchin (Charles H.), 19G, 205.

Minnitt (Robert), 493.

MiSCELLUS, 65.

Mitchell, or Mychell (Thomas), 57-

Mockler (James), 211, 320, 339,

.346.

Mohown, Molowny ? (C), 57.

Moland (Samuel), 481.

Moline (Patrick), 404, 414, 428,

445.

Molles (James), 6G, 103.

Molloy (Edmund), 281.

Mongan, or Warburton (C), 499.

MonscU (Charles H.), 413.

(Daniel), 429.

(Samuel), 445.

Moore (Edward), 103.

(John), 249, 272, 319, 404,

417.

(Joseph), 151, 194, 200.

(Matthew), 106.

(Richard), 95, 180.

. (Thomas D.), 271.

(William), 189.

Mora (Magistcr dc), 255.

3

Moreton (Samuel), 368.

(Cornelius), 409.

Morgan (Allen), 480.

(Edward), 448, 451.

(John), 445.

(Robert), 59, 66.

Morony (Westropp), 430.

Morris (Denis), 166.

Morritt (Robert), 366.

Mortherere (William), 187.

Mortimer (Patrick), 489, 491.

Moss (Antony), 428.

(Henry), 428.

Mossop (John), 74.

MoTHELL (John), 380.

Mountmorres (Viscount), 313.

MuLFiELD (Robert de), 461.

Mullins (Frederic), 446.

Mullart (William), 37.

McxcHiN (St.), 372, 375.

Munday, or Mundy (G.), 93.

Murray (William), 503.

Murray (John), 480.

Murry (Donogh), 336.

Mychell, or Mitchell (Thomas), 57.

M'Abraham (Gilbert), 287, 288,

344.

M'AiUTiiin, 160.

M'Bagheley (Philip), 165.

M'Brien (Charles), 90, 106.

(David), 460.

M'Bryan, or M'Brian (Kennedy),

93.

(Richard), 92.

(Theodosius), 101, 102.

M'Caghwell, see M'Carwell.

M'Carthaig, or M'Carthy (Con-

amail), 84.

(Thady), 221, 293.

IM'Carthy (Patrick), 250.

Z
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Mac Carwell, or O'Carhol (Da-

vid), 6, 34.

(James), 11, 91.

(John), 7, 218, 237.

(Maurice), 7, 52.

(Tliomas), 455.

M'Cellaid, orM'KELLY (F.), 85.

M'Cody (John), 35.

M'CoENFELAD (Owen), 85.

M'CoNAiL, or M'CoNNEL (Flan),

85.

M'Conchonur (Isaac), 435, 455.

M'Cottyr ( ), 259.

M'Craith, see Magrath.

M'Crath (Matthew), 477-

M'Cullenan (Cormac), 4, 160.

M'CulIoch (Thomas), 485.

M'Donagh (Daniel), 314.

M'DoNNELL (Dermod), 353.

INI'Donnell (Alexander), 68, 74,99.

(William), 484.

M'DoNOGH (R.), 218.

M'Dowell (Andrew), 174.

M'Elchada (Cornelius), 352.

M'Fajichellaic, 84.

M'FiNGAii. (Rudgall), 84.

M'Folaght (D.), 350.

M'GoRMAN (Matthew), 87, 101.

M'Grath (see also Magrath).

(Dermot), 462.

(Donat), 461.

(John), 462.

(Matthew), 461.

(Miler), 11, 59, 124, 125.

(Thady), 461.

JM'Hdargasa (Manus), 84.

M'Inclodnai (M.), 85.

M'Kellt, or M'Cellaid (David),

6, 33, 290.

(Feolan), 85.

M'Kinede (Oleobar), 84.

M'liAGENAN (Columb), 85.

M'Maelfin (Tibraid), 85.

M'Mahon (David), 460, 477.

M'MlC-^DDCAN, 160.

M'Neale (John), 423.

M'Oge, 160.

M RoNAN (M ), 436.

M'SCANLAIN (E.), 85.

N.

Nash (Edward), 415.

(William), 326.

Naylor (Robert), 168, 191,325, 396.

Nealan (William), 493.

Neale (Benjamin), 187-

(Walter), 245, 249, 337, 358,

365, 367, 451.

Nehemiah, a Dean, 477-

Neil (Robert), 378.

Neiland, or Nelland (I.), 485.

Neilson (Edward), 414.

Neligan (Laurence), 63.

Nelland, or Neiland (I.), 485.

Nelson (William), 498.

Nessan (St.), 215.

Newborough (Charles), 331.

Newcome (William), 132.

Newland (William), 74.

Newman (Horatio T.), 244, 257-

Newton (John), 257.

(Thomas), 370.

Nicholas, 89, 437, 438.

Nicholas, a Dean, 138, 165.

Nicholett (Charles), 193.

NicoLSON (William), 17.

Northampton (Richard de), 488.

Northcott (Charles), 328, 331.

(John), 331, 3.36.
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Nugent (Edmund), 21 1

.

(John), 145.

O.

O'Abdmail (Gille), 85.

O'Beachain (Aidh), 432.

Obins (IVIichael), 66.

O'Brien (Constantine), 459.

(Donat), 90, 377, 459.

(Marianus), 6, 217.

(Maurice), 463, 502, 505.

(James Thomas), 244.

(Terence), 462, 463.

O'Brien (Maurice), 513.

(Thaddaius), 34.

O'Brodere (Philip), 287, 329.

O'Brogan (Stephen), 7, 57.

O'BuACALLA (Charles), 86.

O'BcRcns, 432.

O'Cahan (Denis), 502.

O'Canasa (Maurice), 462.

O'Carran (Richard), 287, 322.

O'Carrol, see also M'Carwell.

(David), 6, 34.

(James), 11, 91.

(John), 7, 218, 237.

(Maurice), 7, 52.

(Thomas), 8, 53, 455.

O'Cloghena (Florence), 351.

O'Colweny (Michael), 441.

O'Conainc, or O'Coning (Do-

nat), 5.

(Dermod), 459.

O'CoNARCHY (Christian), 161.

(Donald), 436.

O'Connor (Bernard), 352.

O'Connor (George), 347-

(Eugene), 453.

O'Conry (Donald), 483.

O'Corcoran (Teige), 58.

O'CoBMACAiN (Isaac), 459, 476.

(Thomas), 460, 461,

485.

O'Cormocain (David), 477-

O'CoRRiN (James), 462.

O'CoscBY (Benedict), 460, 477-

O'CuNLis (Cornelius), 89.

O'Cdrrin (Simon), 502.

O'Cdssy (David), 87-

O'Dathail, or O'Daly (C), 84.

O'Davoran (C), 509.

(Nehemiah), 510.

O'Dea (Cornelius), 380, 462, 485.

O'Doa (Dionysius), 398.

Odo, 353.

O'Doherty, or O'Doyertt (Gil-

bert), 87, 92.

O'Donchada (Charles), 287, 309,

337.

(Matguman), 318.

O Donovan (Thady M.), 357.

Odran, 432.

O'Driscoll (quaere?), 220.

O'DUBERY, 290.

O'DuiBDiTRin (David), 436.

O DUIUH-KATHA (M, E.), 212.

O'DUNAN (Miler), 4.

O Dwyer (David), 34.

O'Dwyrick (Matthew), 485.

O'Erodain, or O'Ronan (M.), 436.

OTiNN (Cormac), 85.

(Matthew), 351.

O'Flanagan, 290.

O'Flanagan (Eugene), 111.

O'Flanchca, or O'Flanca, 85,

86.

O'Flynn (Diarmit), 85.

O'Foglada (Maolisa), 5.

O'Fynn (Reginald), 251.

O'Gernidider ( ), 458.



540 INDEX.

O'Ghonelan (James), 462.

Ogilby, or Ogleby (Alexander),

258, 281.

O'Grada, or O'Grady (John), 8,

49, 53.

O'Grady (Donald), 480, 482.

(Standish), 418.

(ThaddiBus), 98.

O'Griffa (M.), 462.

O'Hailgenen (M.), 216.

O'Hamery (Isaac), 86.

O'Hamire (Maolisa), 11 G.

O'Hanmada (G. M.), 436.

O'Harachtain (Maelisa), 85.

O'Harran (Eugene), 59.

O'llATUERN (Alan), 437.

O'Hea (John), 358.

O'Heda (Felix?), 162.

O'Hedian (Richard), 9, 263.

(William), 89.

O'Hedian (John), 34, 39, 53.

(Richard), 53, 263.

O'Heney (Donald), 4.

(Charles), 459.

(Cornelius), 459.

. (Matthew), 5.

O'Henisa (Nicholas), 122.

O'Herlihy (Thomas), 353.

O'HiFFERNAN (.^neas), 90.

O'Hiffernan (Thomas), 238.

O'HiNALAN (John), 502.

O'HoGAiN (Matthew), 460, 476.

(Maurice), 460, 480.

(Thomas), 460, 488.

(Richard), 462.

O'Hogain (Donat), 54.

O'Honetan (John), 287, 335.

O'Horan (Donogh), 477-

O'Houlahan (John), 354.

(Nicholas), 357.

O'HuLLECAN (Donald), 5.

(Laurence), 351.

(Peter), 351.

O'Hurley (William), 92.

O'Hynovan (Philip), 287, 323.

O'Keeffe (Thadda!us), 310.

O'Kelly, or Kelly (Ralph), 8.

©'Kennedy (D.), 459, 485.

O'Lachnan (Thomas), 344.

O'Lagenan (Maelisa), 86.

O'LiATHAiN (Colmau), IGO.

O'Ligbai, 85.

Ollyffe (John), 424.

O'LocHLAiN (Congal), 501.

(Phelim), 502.

(Richard), ib.

O'Lonargan (Alan), 291.

(Donat), 5, 6.

(Irad), 462.

(Thady), 459.

O'Lonchy (Thomas), 53.

O'LoNSEc (M.), 161.

Olpherts (Cornelius), 49.

O'Maelduibh (N.), 216.

O'Mael-sluaig, 160.

O'Malvain, 290.

O'Meara (Dermot), 35.

O'Meicselbe, 85, 86.

O'Meicstia, 86.

O'Melinus (T.), 398.

O'MiCTHiAN (Walter), 351.

O'Molony (Donald), 497.

O'Molowna (Laurence), 480.

O'Moluchim (David), 344.

O'MoNGAGn (Matthew), 290.

O'Moriertagh (Nehcmiah), 290.

O'Mdgin (Gilla Mda.), 216.

O'MaiLCASHEL (C), 458.

O'MULLALY, or MULLEDY (C), 89.

O'Mulrian (Dermot), 102.
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O'Mulryan (Thomas), 98.

(Thady), 106.

O'McRiLY (John), 353.

O'Murray (Luke), 318.

O'McTAN (Mugron), 216.

O'Neill (Donald), 404.

(John T.), 483.

O'Phelan (Eugene), 461.

O'Rebacain (Mael-dum), 160.

Ormsby (Arthur), 414.

(James W.), 416, 495, 496.

(John B.), 145.

(William E.), ib.

(Zachariah), 420, 422, 451,

453.

O'RoNAN (M.), 436.

Orton (William), 207.

Osborne (Charles), 429.

(Charles G.), 430.

(Esaias), 206.

(George William), 430.

(Richard), 179, 186, 401.

O'Scanlain (Colman), 317.

O'Selbach (Cellach), 216.

. (Clerech), 216.

(Moriertach), 160.

(Patrick), 216.

O'Semican (Thomas), 394.

O'Shanny, or O'Hany (D.), 506.

O'Sichechan, or O'Sithethan (Tho-

mas), 287, 343.

O'SlYDHA, 85.

O'Sdllivan (Alan), 162, 291.

(Laurence), 290.

(Maurice), 82, 83, 105,

287, 291, 318.

O'Sullevan (David), 287-

O'Teige, or O'Thady (T.), 458.

O'Tigernach (Cornelius), 438.

(Florence), 501.

Otway (Nicholas), 489.

Otway (Samuel I.), 481

.

Owen (Adam), 394.

(John), 207.

(Peter), 370.

(Richard), 193, 268, 320,

321.

P.

Packington (Bernard), 252.

Padfield (John), 494.

Paget, or Pagett (Mark), 247, 261,

418, 488.

Pakenham (Henry), 104.

Palliseb (William), 16, 296.

Palliser (John), 315.

Palmer (Edmund), 410, 445.

(Edwin), 493.

(Henry), 175.

(John), 484.

(Joseph), 38, 144.

Parker (John), 275.

Parker (John), 415, 424, 429, 430,

456, 478, 490.

(Nicholas), 417.

. (Hugh), 4.30, 449.

(Standish G.), 456.

Parks (Thomas), 201, 211.

Parr (Henry), 247, 357.

(Richard), 43, 207.

Paury (Edward), 140, 168, 465.

Parry (Robert), 168.

Parsons (Thomas), 450.

Paske (George), 404.

Paterson (John), 414, 489, 491.

Patrick, 290, 376, 502.

Patrickson (John), 2G4, 314, 357.

Paul (Thomas), 38.

Pay, or Pye (Adam), 293.

Payne (Somers), 250.

Peacock (Robert), 510.
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Peacocke (Thomas), 152.

Pembroke (Adam), 138.

Pennefather (John), 31.

Perceval, Percival, or Persevall

(Charles), 32(5, 328, 363.

(Hugh), 263, 355, 363.

(William), 54, 94, 496.

Perry (Edward), 330.

(Henry P.), 181, 188.

Persevall (Hugh), 2G3, 355, 363.

Pery (William C), 390, 424, 449,

479.

Pery (Stacpoole), 420.

Peter, a Canon, 57, 105.

Phayre (Emmanuel), 336.

Pheasant (Jasper), 478.

Philip, 90, 118,437, 438.

Philip, a Dean, 92, 137, 237.

a Chancellor, 446.

Philips, or Phillips (Marmaduke),

324.

Philpott (Michael), 277, 368, 483.

Piercy (Bartholomew), 416.

Pierson (James), 428.

(Joseph), ib.

Pigott (Richard), 262, 283.

PococKE (Richard), 144.

PoER (Robert Ic), 121, 183, 394.

Poer (Henry), 97-

Pomeroy (Arthur), 241, 316, 416.

(John), 247, 253.

PoNsoNBY (Richard), 474.

Poole (Jonas M.), 58, 76.

PooLEY (John), 298.

Potter (Leonard), 414.

(Robert), 207.

(Thomas), 65, 140.

Pottingcr (Thomas), 445.

Powell (Hugh), 511.

(John), 271, 370.

Power (Ambrose), 185, 211.

(Edward), 166.

Pratt (James), 248, 271.

(Robert), 277.

(William), 312.

Prendergast (Edmund), 186.

(John), 65, 166.

(William), 178.

Preston (Arthur J.), 397.

(Joseph), 108.

(Plunket), 60, 74, 108.

Price (Arthur), 19.

(Thomas), 14.

Price (Bartholomew), 65, 206,

396, n.

(David), 41, 74.

(Edward), 487, 509.

(Henry), 37.

(John), 509.

Prichard (Thomas), 496.

Prince (Charles), 40, 100, 146, 193.

Proctor (Antony), 143, 190.

Proude (Nicholas), 54.

Prythcrch (Louis), 423.

Prytherth (Robert), 208.

PuLLEiN (Samuel), 43, 504.

(Tobias), 297.

Pullein (Edward), 2G9.

Purcell ( ), 183.

(James), 65.

(Richard), 335.

(Robert), 68.

Purdon (Edward), 483.

PuRSELL (Thomas), 122.

Pyne (Cornelius), 323, 342.

(John P. L.), 343.

Pynsent (Sir Robert), 412, 430.

Q.

Quarry (John), 365.
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Quayle (Francis), 326, 361.

Quaytrod (Nicholas), 315, 338.

QuiN (John), 381.

Quin (John), 424.

(Thomas), 328, 400, 403, 412.

Quoan, or Quoonie (J.), 145, 190.

(Maurice), 155.

. (Thomas), 190.

R.

Radcliffe (John), 499.

(Simon), 19-3, 345.

(Thomas), 508.

(William), 198, 207.

Ragged (Patrick), 220.

Ram (Thomas), 238.

Rastall (Samuel), 479.

Rayner (Robert), 414.

Rea (Daniel), 189.

Reade (Robert), 119.

Reade (John), 74.

(William), 490.

Reader (Enoch), 94.

(Richard), 94.

(William), 253, 260, 370.

Rede (le), or Rdfus (Walter), 8,

219, 255.

Rede (Jo.), 137, 138, 251.

Reginald, 217, 250, 291.

Reginald, a Treasurer, 49, 217.

an Archdeacon, 250.

Reve (Thomas le), 119, 1C3, 186,

488.

Revo (John le), 183.

(Robert le), 53.

(Walter le), 137.

Revett (Thomas), 412.

Rcymund, a Dean, 393.

Reynolds (Edward), 412, 481.

Richard, 121, 183, 220, 381.

Richard, an Archdeacon, 183.

Richards (John), 443.

Rickard (Southwell), 319, 331,

346.

Rider, or Rtder (John), 463.

Rilands (Peter), 404, 428.

Roan (John), 467.

Robbins (Joseph F.), 492.

Robert, 117, 351.

Robert, an Archdeacon, 450.

Roberts (Randolph), 283.

(Thomas), 247, 267, 321,

335.

Robinson (Charles), 73.

(Molyneux), ib.

(Richard), ib.

(Thomas), 511.

(William), 256.

Roche (George), 8.

(John), 162, 173, 219, 238.

(Miler), 107.

(William), 221, 293.

Roche (George), 251, 402, 410,

429, 449,491.

(John), 199, 207.

(Patrick), 251.

(Richard), 208, 260, 410,

428.

(Robert), 251.

(William), 318, 419.

RocHFORT (Maurice), 379.

Roffen (Richard), 259, 385.

Roger, an Archdeacon, 183.

Rogers ( ), 428.

(Samuel G.), 285.

(William), 328, 347.

ROGHENED, or RoUCHEAD (W.),

88, 92.

Roghened (John), 101.
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Roland, a Dean, 34.

RonAN, ICO.

Roper (William), 190, 207.

Roscrea (See of), 476.

Rose (William), 424.

Royse (Henry), 421.

(Thomas), 421.

RuFUs, or Le Rede (Walter), 8.

Rugge (Henry), 277, 310, 327, 329,

345, 370.

(John), 277, 328, 345.

RppE (de), see Roche.

Russell (Henry), 408.

(Roger), 165.

(Thomas), 245, 253, 266,

272, 357.

RussiN, 216.

Ryan (Cornelius), 477.

(Donald), 111.

(Donogh), 92.

(John), 408.

(Philip), 18.5, 198, 210.

(Thomas), 98, 99, 430.

Ryder (Henry), 249, 264, 467.

(John), 470.

Ryder (John), 171, 315, 332.

(Thomas), 322, 326, 331.

(William), 274, 320.

Ryland (Richard), 151, 201.

(Richard H.), 148, 190.

Ryves (Jerome), 478.

S.

Sadleir (Henry), 109.

(Henry E.), 334.

Saikt (Airthri), 216.

Salis (Henry J. de), 416.

Sail (Andrew), 44.

Sampson (Antony), 428.

Sampson (Arthur), 429.

(Edward), 453.

(Latimer), 421.

Sandford (Daniel), 315.

Sandes (Stephen C), 31, 475.

Sandes (Henry), 445.

Sandiford (Henry), 246, 248, 326,

334, 368.

(James), 332.

Sandoz (Daniel), 190.

Sargent (Abram), 62.

(Joseph), 418.

Saurin (James), 242.

Saxton (George), 419.

Sayers (Arthur), 274.

(Edward), 315.

Scampe (Hugh), 370.

Scardcville (Henry), 311, 361.

Scholefield (Nicholas), 282.

Scliolcs (Jacob), 456.

Scott (John), 63, 171.

Scroggs (William), 281.

Scurlag, or Scurlock (John), 403.

(Richard), 251.

Seals of Bishops, Chapters, Deans,

&c., 1, 2, 7, 32, 33, 82, 88, 92,

114, 135, 138, 163, 164, 165, 182,

213, 237, 250, 286, 309, 348, 354,

372, 380, 393, 433, 457, 476, 500,

505.

Sectabrath, 84.

Segda (Philip), 287, 288, 309.

Selbach, or O'Selbach, 216.

Senan (St.), 431.

Senchai, or Seanchaik, 84.

Serbrethac, 85.

Serjeant (John), 429.

Sesse (Robert), 311, 338, 345.

Seton (Alexander), 454.

Seymour (John), 60, 97, 99, 112.
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Shadwell (Edward), 511.

Shaw, or Shawe (John), 346.

Shawe (Robert), 316.

Sheares (Christopher), 258.

Shennagh (Daniel), 505, 506.

Shepherd, or Sheppard (John), 404.

409, 428, 451, 453, 481.

(Thomas), 47, 63, 187-

Sheridan (Patrick), 295.

Sherlock (Thomas), 149.

Sherwin, or Sherron (Thomas),

179.

Sheyn (Matthew), 222, 293.

Shirley (John), 331.

Shirton (Robert), 275, 354.

Short (Lucas), 370.

SiBTHORP (Robert), 384, 504.

Sibthorp (Robert), 483.

Simcocks (Thomas), 311, 329, 345.

Sinclair (George), 489, 491.

Singleton (William de), 485.

Skiddy (Roger), 222, 260, 293.

Skiddy (Richard), 267, 280.

(Roger), 260, 395.

Slane (Philip of), 218.

Slaughtcry, or Slattcry (Thomas),

194.

Sleater (Matthew), 347.

Smith (John), 396.

Smith, see also Smulh.

(Brabazon), 430.

(Daniel), 259.

(George), .330.

(Hart), 268, 360.

(Hezekiah), 68.

(John), 74, 249, 264, 364,

409, 450, 453.

(William), 429.

Smyth (Thomas), 63, 93, 387.

Smyth, SCO also Smith.

Smyth (Charles), 422.

(Henry), 412.

(John), 74, 422.

(Lancelot), 193, 335, 345.

(Philip), 258.

(Thomas), 185, 199, 330,

340.

(Ussher), 282.

(William), 200, 257, 322,

338, 404, 420, 443.

Snary (John), 255.

Snell (Thomas), 70, 120.

(William), 143, 199, 207.
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